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INTRODUCTION 

As an integral part of the Alaskan Mineral Resource Assessment Program, 

a geochemical reconnaissance survey was conducted in the McCarthy quadrangle 

during the summer of 1974. The investigation consisted of geochemical 

sampling, multielement chemical and spectrographic analyses, compilation 

of new and existing geochemical data, statistical evaluation of the total 

data set, and the generation of element distribution and abundance maps. 

The purpose of the survey was to define areas in the quadrangle that contain 

anomalous concentrations of metallic and nonmetallic elements. These studies 

are fundamental to a comprehensive evaluation of the mineral resource 

potential of the area and to assist in the discovery of additional economic 

mineral deposits. 

The first-large scale geochemical sampling and analytical surveys were 

initiated in the McCarthy quadrangle in the early 1960's with the inception 

of the Wrangell Mountain project by the U.S. Geological Survey. Since that 

time, levels of activity in geochemical sampling in the quadrangle have 

fluctuated. Each year, many geochemical samples have been collected con-

comitantly with geologic mapping, and was culminated under the Alaskan 

Minerals Resource Assessment Program 1974. 
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This report incorporates the geographic locations, spectrographic 

and chemical analyses, and statistical data for all reported and located 

samples collected in the quadrangle and analyzed by the U.S. Geological 

Survey since 1961. In addition, the report includes the analytical 

results for a large part of the stream sediments sampled in the White 

River area by the Alaskan Division of Mines and Geology in the 

northeastern part of the quadrangle (Knaebel, 1970). In general, for 

most element determinations, the U.S. Geological Survey geochemical 

data are compatible with the analytical results obtained by the 

by the Alaskan Division of Mines and Geology laboratory at College, 

Alaska. Of those elements examined in detail, only the analytical 

results for Mo, Sb, Co, Sr, Bi, La, and Sn in stream sediments are 

questionable as to compatibility. For these elements, the analytical 

values determined by the College laboratory appear significantly 

higher than the U.S. Geological Survey results. 

Due to the extensive time period, variability in selected sample 

media, changing emphasis of specific study areas in the quadrangle 

since 1961, and incorporation of data from the Alaskan Division 

of Mines and Geology, sample density distribution is biased and highly 

irregular. An additional limiting factor contributing to the irregular 

sample distribution is the severe phsiographic nature of the quadrangle, 

including differences in relief of up to 15,000 feet (4572 m) and the 

existence of permanent ice fields. 
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DESCRIPTION OF SAMPLE MEDI A 

A total of approximately 3,594 multimedia samp l es from the McCa r t hy 

quadrangle were collected and analyzed. The results have be~n compiled 

in the computer-based file RASS (Rock Analysis Storage System), deve lo ped 

by the U.S. Geological Survey. The resultant data were then transferred to a 

STATPAC disk which includes the complete publication listing and statistical 

analysis present in this report. STATPAC is a collection of computer programs 

designed for the reduction, statistical analysis, and graphical presentation 

of qualitative and quantitative data. Of the multimedia samples, a total 

of l ,409 are stream sediments, including 687 from the White River area 

(Knaebel, 1970); 827 are samples of bedrock, mineralized rock, hydrothermal 

and other categories of altered rock zones, gossans, fault gouge, vein 

materials, silica-rich boxworks, and veins adjacent to faults and fractures 

showing evidence of mineralization; 63 are samples of glacial debris 

collected on medial and lateral moraines; 414 are evaporated filtrates of 

Fe-Mn oxide-rich solutions obtained by the hot oxalic-acid leaching of 

stream sediments and glacial debris; 214 are magnetites and other 

ferromagnetic minera l s separated from heavy mineral concentrates by 

handmagnet and Frantz isodynamic magnetic separator set at 0.2 amperes; 

215 are paramagnetic minerals from concentrates partitioned on a Frantz 

separator between 0.2 and 0.6 amperes settings; 194 are the least para­

magnetic and diamagnetic minerals from concentrates obtained at 0.6 amperes 

and above on the Frantz separator; and 258 are ashed vegetation and other 

organic samples. 
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The geochemical data and analytical results presented in this report 

have been separated into nine distinct sample-media subsets. For each 

subset there is a complete publication listing of identification numbers 

assigned to specific samples, their locations in degrees latitude and 

longitude, and the analytical results by semiquantitative-emission-

spectrography, atomic-absorption, and colorimetric methods when completed. 

In addition, each subset publication listing is followed by the results 

of a graphical analysis for that data set, which gives all relevant 

computed statistics. Each subset has been given a somewhat arbitrary 

working title. The titles are listed in table 1, together with an appropriate 

description and identification of the contained sample-media type. 
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Table l.--Identification and Description of Sample Media Subsets from McCarthy Quadrangle:Alaska 

Subset Number Title of Publication Title of Graphical Identification of 
Listing Analysis Data Contained Sample Media 

1 Stream sediments and Stream sediments in Combination of stream 
glacial debris Alaska sediments and of glacial 

debris from medial and 
lateral moraines in McCarthy 
quadrangle. 

2 All rocks Alaska project Rocks Alaska All rock samples bedrock 
to mineralized, altered, 
vein, and fracture mate-
rial in McCarthy 
quadrangle. 

3 Oxalic leachates in Sediment oxalic Evaporated filtrates of 
Alaska Alaska Fe-Mn oxide-rich solutions 

from the hot oxalic-acid 
leaching of some stream 
sediments from McCarthy 
quadrangle. 

4 Glacial debris oxalic Glacial debris oxalic Evaporated filtrates of 
Fe-Mn oxide-rich solutions 
from the hot oxalic-acid 
leaching of glacial-debris 
samples from McCarthy 
quadrangle. 

5 Pan 1 concentrates Pan 1 concentrates Alaska Magnetites and other ferro-
magnetic mineral, separate 
from heavy-mineral con-
centrates by hand magnet 
and a Frantz separator at 
0.2 amperes, from McCarthy 
quadrangle. 



 

Table 1.--Identification and Description.of Sample Media Subsets from McCarthy Quadrangle, Alaska. ontinued 

Subset Number Title of Publication Title of Graphical Identification of 
Listing Analysis Data Contained Sample Media 

6 Pan 2 concentrates Pan 2 concentrates Paramagnetic minerals 
Alaska Alaska between 0.2 and 0.6 

amperes)from heavy — 
mineral concentrates 
partitioned on a Frantz 
separator, from McCarthy 
quadrangle_ 

7 Pan 3 concentrates Pan 3 concentrates Para- and diamagnetic 
Alaska Alaska minerals from heavy-

mineral concentrates, 
partitioned at 0.0 IH,1 

and above on a Frantz 
separator, from McCarthy 
quadrangle. 

8 Willow vegetation Vegetation in Alaska Ashed willow leaves from 

Alaska McCarthy quadrangle, 

9 Moose Alaska Moose Ashed moose pellet feces 
from McCarthy quadranql 

https://Description.of


In this report the analyses of the 1,409 stream sediment samples 

have been combined with the 63 samples of glacial debris into one data 

set. Table 2 identifies, by tag number, those samples contained in 

table 4 of this report that are glacial debris. 

Table 2.--Identification by assigned USGS tag number of glacial-debris 
samples. 

Sample Tag Number(s) 

CAB 944-945 inclusive 

CAK 068 

CAK 096 

CAW 850-865 inclusive 

CAW 879-881 inclusive 

CAW 939-940 inclusive 

CAW 961-964 inclusive 

CAX 174-207 inclusive 
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Table 3 identifies, by tag number and corresponding map number, the 

687 stream-sediment samples collected and analyzed by the Alaskan Division 

of Mines and Geology in the northeastern part of the quadrangle (Knaebel, 

1970), the analytical results of which are included in this report. These are 

the only samples with positive analytical values that could be located 

in the publication. The tag numbers are the U.S. Geological Survey means of 

identification, and the map number corresponds to that given in table 5 

of Knaebel. 

Wherever possible, stream sediments were obtained from active stream 

channels. This, however, was not always practical owing to the depth and 

swiftness of many streams. In such cases sediment was collected from 

former high-water stream-bank deposits near the temporary main channel. 

Most samples are composites of material collected within a 100-ft (30-m) 

radius. Duplicate samples were collected at several localities in order 

to test the variance of analytical results and sampling error. Glacial-

debris samples were taken from active lateral and medial moraines. The 

finest ground up rock material was collected. In many instances, samples 

were obtained from small streams or rivulets draining the moraines and 

flowing on top of the ice because of summer melt. 

Both stream sediments and glacial debris were air-dried and 

sieved to obtain a less than 80-mesh (180-micrometer) fraction. However, 

it was not always possible to obtain sufficient fine material to yield a 

-80 mesh fraction, especially at moraine localities. In such areas a 

representative sample of the smallest available rock sediment was collected 

and ground to a -80 mesh size for analysis. 
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Table 3.--Identification of incorporated Alaska Division of Mines and Geology stream-sediment 
samples from Knaebel (1970) 

USGS Map number(s) of USGS Map number(s) of 
Tag Number(s) stream-sediment samples Tag Number(s) stream-sediment samples 

from table 5 of Knaebel (1970) from table 5 of Knaebel (1970 

BHH 438-452 12- 26 BHH 629-646 203-220 

BHH 455 574 BHH 648-656 222-230 

BHH 459-469 32- 42 BHH 658-659 232-233 

BHH 471-477 44- 50 BHH 661 235 

BHH 479-490 52- 63 BHH 663-697 237-271 

BHH 492-511 65- 84 BHH 699-735 273-309 

BHH 513-514 86- 87 BHH 737-741 311-315 

BHH 516-533 89-106 BHH 743-804 317-378 

BHH 535-565 108-138 BHH 841-951 415-525 

BHH 567-585 140-158 BHH 953-999 527-573 

BHH 586-588 160-162 BHI 001-036 575-610 

BHH 590-610 164-184 BHI 038-089 612-663 

BHH 612 186 BHI 090-163 665-738 

BHH 614-616 188-190 BHI 164-187 740-763 

BHH 618-627 192-201 
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Iron, magnesium, and titanium are reported in percent; all other elements 

are reported in ppm. 

The approximate visual lOwer limits of determination for the 29 elements 

included in this report are, for those reported in percentage, iron, 0.005; 

magnesium, 0.01; and titanium, 0.001; for those reported in ppm, manganese, 

10; silver, 0.1; arsenic, 200; gold, 2; boron, 5; barium 20; beryllium, 0.5; 

bismuth, 1; cadmium, 1; cobalt, 5; chromium, 2; copper, 1; lanthanum, 20; 

molybdenum, 2; niobium, 20; nickel, 5; lead, 1; antimony, 20; tin, 5; 

scandium, 5; strontium, 100; vanadium, 5; tungsten, 50; yttrium, 5; zinc, 

100; and zirconium, 10. 

Selected samples were analyzed for gold, copper, lead, and zinc by 

atomic-absorption methods developed by Ward and others (1969). Arsenic 

was determined by a colorimetric method developed by Ward and others (1963). 

Mercury was determined by a mercury-vapor detector developed by Vaughn and 

McCarthy (1964). 

At present, the lower limits of determination for these elements in 

ppm are gold, 0.05; copper, 5; lead, 5; zinc, 5; arsenic, 10; and mercury, 

0.02. 

EXPLANATION OF DATA 

The data listed in table 4 include the analytical results for all of 

the nine geochemical sample-media subsets. 
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For all sample sets, the data are arranged so that column l con ta ins 

the U.S. Geological Survey assigned sample numbers. The latitude and 

longitude are given in columns 2 and 3. Columns in which the elemen t 

head i ng (denoted in capital letters) are preceded by an S contain the 

emission-spectrographic data. Six additiona l elements (Au , Hg, Cu, Pb, 

Zn, and As) were determined in the -80 mes h stream sed iments, glacia l 

debris, and rocks. The prefixes for these el ements refer to the analytical 

methods used, as follows: AA, atomic-absorpt i on method ; INST, instrumental 

method (atomic absorption); and CM, colorimet ric method. Element concentra ­

tions are given in parts per million, except for Fe, Mg, Ca, and Ti whic h 

were measured in percent. 

Data-qualifier codes were used with some reported values. Definitions 

of the qualifier codes that follow the analytical data are: B = no data 

available, or sample not analyzed for this element; N= not detected at 

the level of detection or at _the value shown; L = detected, but below the 

limit of determination or below value shown; and G = greater than the value 

shown. 

The chemical analyses incorporated in this report were determined by 

K. J. Curry, G. W. Day, A. Farley, C. L. Forn, D. J. Gri mes, R. T. Hopkins, 

E. L. Mosier, W. L. Campbell, G. L. Crenshaw, J. Criswell, H. D. King, 

A. L. Meier, R. L. Miller, R. M. O'Leary, M. S. Erickson, T. Romer, 

R. B. Tripp, and unidentified analysts from the analytical laboratories 

of the U.S. Geological Survey and from .the Alaskan Division of Mines and 

Geology Laboratory, College, Alaska. 
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'able 4.--Spectrographic, wet chemical and atomic absorption analyses and related data for geochemical 
samples from the McCarthy quadrangle, Alaska 

D0039 PUBLICATION LISTING - USGS STATPAC (05/07/76) DATE 5/28/7b 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STW.EAm SEDS Si GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.FE% S.MG% S-CA% SeTI% S.MN S.AG SAS. S.AU 

ACF201 61 17 39N 142 35 48w 3,0000 0,7000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACF202 61 17 4410 142 35 47w 2.0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AcF203 61 17 42N 142 35 59w 3.0000 =0 0,5000 700,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACF204 61 17 45' 142 36 15w ,,,P0 1,5000 0,5000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N5,0000 1, 
ACF205 61 17 51N 142 36 22w 3.0000 1.5000 2,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 100:= 
ACF206 61 18 09N 142 36 56w 5,0000 1.5000 0.7000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACF207 61 1e 30N 142 38 05w 7.0000 1.5000 2,0000 0,7000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
ACF209 61 18 55N 142 38 51w 5,0000 1.5000 1,0000 - .0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
ACF209 61 19 24W 142 30 19W 1,0000 0,5000 0.7000 0.2000 300,0000 0,500010 200,0000N iiiE 
ACF210 61 19 284 142 30 32w 7.0000 1,0000 0,5)00 0,5000 700,0000 0,50001 200,0000N 
ACF211 61 19 22N 142 31 3414 5,0000 1,5000 0,5000 0.3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
1CF212 61 19 27N 142 31 26w 7.0000 04 5000 0.3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF213 61 19 27N 142 31 26W 7,0000 1.5000 0,7000 0,5000 0,50004 200,0000N 1100:: 
ACF214 61 19 10N 142 32 19W 7,0000 11,55::: 0,7000 0.3000 77°0(019:00(g 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF215 61 19 17N 142 32 36w 7,0000 1,5000 1,0000 700.0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 100:00TOZ 
ACF216 61 19 10N 142 32 46'4 7.0000 1,5000 0,5000 ())(,,:g00, 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
ACF217 61 19 ION 142 32 46w 1,0000 0,2000 300,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACF218 61 1.8 41.N 7, 1.5000 0:1/ggg 700,0000 0.5000N 10,0000N142 33 48W ,,ggg 0 . 0.5000 200,0000N 
ACF219 61 18 44u 142 33 52w 7,0000 1,5000 0.5000 0.5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACF220 61 18 44N 142 33 52W 7,0000 1,5000 )0 0,5000 700,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACF221 61 16 30N 142 30 11w 7,0000 1.5000 0,7000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACF222 61 16 40N 142 31 4IW 7,0000 1,5000 0,5000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000V 100000N 
ACF223 61 16 50N 142 31 37w 7,0000 1,5000 0,5000 0,5000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF224 61 17 00N 142 31 39w 3.0000 0,7000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 
ACF225 61 16 29N 102 32 14w 11, , 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N ii ,5,0000 ,(0)00 ,(0)N00 
ACF226 61 16 24N 2,0000 0,7000 0:7/0000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N142 32 21Y 0 0.2000 
ACF227 61 16 26N 7.0000 1,5000 0,5000 700,0000 0.00=142 32 344 1,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 110 
1CF228 61 28 OIN 142 40 OW 3,0000 0,5000 0,5000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF229 61 28 06N 142 40 15W 3,0000 0.7000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,00001 
ACF230 61 27 03N 142 43 23W 3,0000 0,3000 0,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF231 61 27 09N 142 43 15W 5.0000 0,7000 1,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF232 61 27 13N 142 43 21w 5.0000 0,5000 700,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10.0000N 
ACF233 3.0000 0:= 7°0Z) 0,300061 26 400 142 45 42w 1 10::5 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,00004 
ACF234 61 26 45N 142 45 35w 3,0000 1.0000 1,5000 0,5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF235 61 26 45N 142 46 ow 5,0000 1,5000 1 05000 0,5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF236 61 26 49N 142 46 33w 3.0000 1,5000 300000- 0,5000 700,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF237_ 61 26 14N 142 46 34w 5,0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF239 61 26 20! 142 46 37w 7,0000 1.5000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF239 61 25 OON 142 48 13W 5.0000 1.0000 3,0000- 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
ACF240 61 27 24N 142 45 57w 3,0000 1,0000 3,0000 00= 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
A0241 61 27 24N 142 46 18T0 5,0000 1,5000 3,0000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 1 ,g0E11g0, 
ACF242 61 28 06N 142 46 42w 1,5000 0.5000 5,0000 0,2000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACF243 61 28 12N 142 46 54w 3,0000 1.5000 2,0000 0,3000 0000:00(0TO 0,5000N 200,0000N 
ACF244 61 17 31N 142 34 41W 7.0000 1,0000 1,5000 043000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 100:C=0Z 
4CF245 61 17 30 142 34 33w 7,0000 1,0000 007000 0,7000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 0,00006 
ACF246 61 17 414 142 34 32w 7,0000 1,0000 1 05000 0,700.0 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 0,0000F3 
4CF248 61 17 45N 142 34 38w 7.0000 0,7000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
ACF249 61 17 45N 142 34 38W 15,0000 1:5:0 0,7000 0.5000 7000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 0°Oig0FQ00°0 
ACF250 61 27 02m 142 29 31w 5.00.00 5,0000 20,0000G 0,1500 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 
AcF251 61 27 38N 142 30 12w 3,0000 10.0000 20,0000G 0,1500 300,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 0,00008 

020 
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A.C'.218 

61 
6 1 

19 
18 

10 N 
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32 
33 

46"1 
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:2 0 . 0 000 , 

5, 0 000 N 
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10, 00 00L 

50,0000 
,, ()I!) Q() 0 

1 0 ,00 0 0 
30. 0 0 0 0 

100.o oooN 
100 1 00 0 0 N 

10.00 0 0 
1.5, 0 00() 

10,00 00N 
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ACP-2l.9 6 1 18 44N 1 4 2 .33 52 \'i ?. 0 , 0 0 0 OT_, 5, 0000 N 10 •Or, OOr, 70,0000 30 ,0 0 00 100,oooo N t5~0000 1r:,o vOON 
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24N 
2 6 N 

14 2 3 1 
1 42 31 
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10,00 00L 
10 1 00Ch 1L 

5 0 ,0 00 0 
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30, 0 0CO 
50,00 0 0 
30,00 0 0 
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3 0 ,0 0 00 
30,0 0 00 
2 0 .0000 
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20.0000 

10 0 ,0 0 0 0N 
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10 0 . 0 000.N 
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15 ,00 0 0 
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15,0000
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10 . oOOO N 
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10 ,00 0 0N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEnS & GLACIAL DTbRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S,sSR s.V s..14 SwY SoZN Soq,R AAmRAU.P I14ST,6HG 

ACF201 
ACF202 

61 17 39N 
61 17 44N 

142 35 48W 
142 35 47W 

200,0000 
100,0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
15,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

150,0000 
1000000 

0,0200L 
0,00009 

0,00008 
0,00008 

ACF203 61 17 42N 142 35 59w 200.0000 150.0000 50.0000N 15.0000 200,0000W 100,0000 0,02001, 0.00008 
ACF204 
ACF205 
ACF206 
ACF207 

61 17 45N 
61 17 51M 

61 19 09M 
61 is 30N 

142 36 15W 
142 36 224 
142 36 56W 
142 38 05w 

300.0000 
300.0000 
300,0000 
300.0000 

150.0000 
150.0000 
100.0000 
150,0000 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50,00001 
5000001% 

20.0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
20,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000n 
200,0000N 

150.0000 
100,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 

0.02001-' 
0.02001 
0,0200L 
0.0200L 

0,00009 
0,00008 
0.00008 
0.00006 

ACF208 61 18 55N 142 39 51.P4 300,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 150.0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
ACF209 61 19 24N 142 30 19w 50.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,10001, 0,00008 
ACF210 
C211 

61 19 28N 
61 19 22' 

142 30 321 q 
142 31 34W 

200.0000 
200,0000 

100,00.00 
100,0000 

50.00001, 
50.0000N 

300000 
15,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000L 

150,0000 
150,0000 

0,0200L 
0,0200L 

0,00009 
0.00009 

AC} 212 61 19 27N 142 31 264 200,0000 150,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200.0000L 150,0000 0,0200 0,00009 
A0F2t3 
ACF214 
ACF215 
ACF216 

61 19 27N 
61 19 10N 
61 19 ON 
61 19 10N 

142 31 26' 
142 32 1.9v; 
142 32 36W 
142 32 46w. 

200,0000 
300,0000 
300,0000 
300.0000 

150.0000 
100.0000 
100.0000 
150.0000 

50.0000N 
50.0000Y 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20.0000 
15,0000 
30,0000 
20.0000 

200,0000L 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 
1504 0000 

0,0200L 
0,02001 
0,0400 
0.02001, 

0,00009 
0.00008 
0,00009 
0.00009 

AC1217 61 19 ION 142 32 46w 200,0000 70.0000 50.0000N 10.0000 200.0000N 70.0000 0.00001. 0.00009 
ACF218 61 18 41N 142 33 48w 300,0000 150,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0.0200L 0,0000B 
ACF219 61 18 44N 142 33 52W 200.0000 150.0000 50.0000W 30,0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0.0200L 0.00009 
AC1220 61 18 44N 142 33 52W 300.0000 150,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 1500 0000 0,0600 0.00005 
ACF221 61 16 30N 142 30 11W 300,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0.02001 0.00009 
ACF222 
ACF223 

61 16 40N 
61 16 50N 

142 31 41w 
142 31 37W 

200.0000 
200.0000 

150,0000 
150.0000 

50,0000N 
50,00001 

20,0000 
20.0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 

000200L 
0,10001 

0,00009 
0,00009 

ACF224 61 17 00N 142 31 39W 100,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
ACF225 
ACF226 
ACF227 
ACF228 

61 16 29N 142 32 14W 
61 16 24N 1 42 32 21:01 
61 16 26N 142 32 34w 
61 26 00 142 40 08W 

200,0000 
100.0000 
500,0000 
150.0000 

100,0000 
70.0000 
150.0000 
100.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
15,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

150,0000 
70,0000 
150,0000 
100,0000 

0.0200L 
0.10001. 
0.02001-, 
0,0200L 

0,00009 
0,00009 
0,00008 
0,00009 

ACF229 
ACF230 

Si 28 06N 
61 27 03N 

142 40 15W 
142 43 23w 

200.0000 
300,0000 

100.0000 
70,0000 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

15,0000 
15.0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

0,02001, 
0,1000L 

0,00008 
0,00009 

ACF231 
ACF232 
ACF233 

61 27 09N 
61 27 13N 
61 26 40N 

142 43 15W 
142 43 21w 
142 45 42w 

200.0000 
300.0000 
300.0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 
70,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

0,0200L 
0,1000L 
0,02001, 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0.00008 

ACF234 
ACF235 
ACF236 

61 26 45N 
61 26 4SN 
61 26 49N 

142 45 35.: 
142 46 19w 
142 46 33W 

300,0000 
500,0000 
500.0000 

100,0000 
150,0000 
70.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 
100,0000 

0.02001, 
0,0200L 
0,0200L 

0.00008 
0,00009 
0,00009 

1.CF237 
ACF238 

61 26 14N 
61 26 20N 

142 46 344 
142 46 37w 

500.0000 
700.0000 

100.0000 
70,0000 

50,0000N 
500000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

0,0200L 
6,02001, 

0.00009 
0,00009 

ACF239 
ACF240 
ACF241 
ACF242 
ACF243 
ACF244 
ACF245 
ACF246 
ACF248 
ACF249 
ACF250 
ACF251 

61 25 OON 
61 27 24N 
61 27 24N 
61 28 06N 
61 28 12N 
61 17 31N 
61 17 30N 
61 17 41N 
61 17 45N 
61 17 45N 
61 27 02N 
61 27 38N 

142 48 134 
142 45 574 
142 46 18w 
142 46 424 
142 46 54w 
142 34 414 
142 34 33w 
142 34 32W 
142 34 38W 
142 34 38W 
142 29 31W 
142 30 12W 

700,0000 
300,0000 
700,0000 
1000,0000 

300,0000 
300.0000 
300.0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 
100.0000 
700.0000 
500,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 
150,0000 
100,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 
150.0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 

50,0100N 
50,0000N 
50.0)00N 
50,0000N 
50,0100N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000 
50,0100N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
15.0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000W 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000W 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 
150,0000 
70,0000 
150.0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 
150.0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

0,0200L 
0,02001, 
0,02001, 
0.02001, 
0,02001, 
0,02)01, 
0,06(0 
0,02)0 
0,0200 
0,0200L 
0,0200L 
0,02001, 

,00009 
1,00009 
0,00009 
0,00006 
0,00005 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00005 
0,00008 
0,00009 
0,00006 
0,00005 

023 



 

 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

STREAm SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AA-CU'.P AA-1,1101, AA-ZN.P CM-AS 

ACF201 61 17 39W 142 35 48W 0.00001 0,00008 0.0000E 0,00008 
ACF202 61 17 44N 142 35 47W 0,00008 0,00009 0,0000B 0.00008 
ACF203 61 17 426 142 35 594 0.0000B 0.00001 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF204 61 17 45W 142 36 15' 0.00008 0.00008 0$00008 0,00008 
ACF206 61 17 516 142 36 22W 0,00008 0.0000? 0,00008 0.000076 
ACF206 61 18 09N 142 36 564 0.0000B 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
ACF207 61 18 30N 142 3. 05W 000008 0.00008 0,00008 000008 
ACV208 61 1f3 556 142 38. 51w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.0000B 
ACF209 61 19 246 142 30 194 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 0.00008 
ACF210 61 19 286 142 30 32W 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
ACF211 61 19 226 142 31 344 0,00009 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00008 
AC} 212 61 19 27N 142 31 264 0.00009 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
ACF213 61 19 276 142 31 264 0,00008 0,0000? 0.00009 0,00008 
ACF2I4 61 19 106 1 42 32 194 0.00008 0,00009 0,00609 0.00008 
ACF215 61 19 17N 142 32 364 0.00008 0.00009 0.0000? 0,00008 
ACF216 61 19 106 142 32 464 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 0.00008 
ACF2I7 61 19 106 142 32 46W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000E 
ACF218 61 18 416 142 33 481 0.00008 0.00008 0.00009 0,00008 
ACF219 61 18 446 142 33 524 0,0000? 0.00009 0.00008 0.00008 
ACF220 61 18 446 142 33 524 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
ACF221 61 16 30N 142 30 11W 0,0000? 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF'222 61 16 406 142 31 414 0.00008 0.0000B 0.0000E 0,00008 
ACF223 61 16 506 142 31 374 0,00008 0,0000B 0.00005 0,00008 
ACF224 61 17 00W 142 31 394 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 
ACF225 61 16 29N 142 32 144 0.0000E 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
ACF226 61 16 246 1 42 32 214 0.0000B 0,00008 0,0000F 0,0000B 
ACF227 61 18 26N 142 32 34w 0.00009 0.00009 0,00008 01 00008 
.ACF228 61 28 01N 142 40 080 0.0000 0,00008 0,00009 0,0000? 
ACF229 61 28 06N 142 40 154 0.00003 0,00008 0,00008 0.00009 
ACF230 61 27 036 142 43 234 0,0000g 000009 0.00001 0,00008 
ACF231 61 27 09W 142 43 15w 0.00008 0.00009 0,000013 0.00008 
ACF232 61 27 136 142 43 21w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00009 0.00008 
ACF233 61 26 406 142 45 42w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF234 61 26 456 142 45 35W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF235 61 26 456 142 46 194 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF236 61 26 496 142 46 336 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF237 61 26 146 142 46 344 04 00008 0,00008 0.0000E 0,00009 
ACF238 61 26 206 142 46 37W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 
ACF239 61 25 006 142 48 13w 0,0000B 0,00009 0,00008 0,0000H 
ACF240 61 27 24W 142 45 574 0,00003 0,0000? 0,00008 0,0000? 
ACF241 61 27 2481 142 46 18:4 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
ACF242 61 2',3 066 142 46 42w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF243 61 28 126 142 46 544 0,0000? 0,00008 000009 0.00008 
)CF244 61 17 316 142 34 414 0.00008 000001 0,00008 0.0000B 
1CF245 61 17 30N 142 34 336 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
ACF246 61 17 41N 142 34 32'4 0,00009 0,0000H 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF248 61 17 456 142 34 38W 0,0000R 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 
ACF249 61 17 45N 142 34 384 0,00006 0,0000H 0,00001 0,00008 
ACF250 61 27 021 142 29 W. 0,0000H 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACF251 61 27 386 142 30 12W 000009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 

024 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL CIFFRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD Si.LA s.mn SoNI 5-PB SIFSB S.SC' a.sN 
ACF252 61 27 20N 142 28 43w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
ACF253 61 28 03N 142 27 18w 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10.0000N 
ACF254 
ACF255 

61 28 09N 
61 28 43N 

142 27 3714 
142 22 59w 

30.0000 
20,0000L 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 

20,0000L 
20,0000L 

100.0000 
150,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

30,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

ACF256 61 28 58N 142 22 34w 20,00001, 5,0000N 20,00001.j 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,00G0 10,0000N 
ACF257 61. 28 31N 142 22 o4w 20,00001 5,0000N 20,0000L 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 
ACF258 61 28 44N 142 21 20W 20,00001 5.0000N 20,0000 150.0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 70,0001 10.0000N 
ACF259 61 29 ION 142 21 50w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 10.0000N 100.0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 
ACF260 
ACF261 

61 29 24N 
61 29 o7N 

142 20 38w 
142 20 15w 

20,00000, 
20,00001) 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000L 
20,0000 

30,0000 
70.0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

15,0000 
70,0000 

1040000N 
10,0000N 

ACF262 61 30 30N 142 16 02' 20.0000N 5.0000N 20.0000N 30.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20.0000 10.0000N 
ACF263 61 28 40m 142 ls 59w 20,0000N 5.0000N 20.0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15.0000 10,0000N 
ACF264 61 20 03N 142 15 38 w 20.0000N 5,0000N 00,0000N 70.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 70.0000 10,0000N 
ACF265 61 20 00 142 15 33w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
ACF266 61 19 39N 142 16 25w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
ACF267 
ACF268 
ACF269 
ACF270 

61 19 44N 
61 19 49N 
61 16 29N 
Al 18 34N 

142 16 24w 
142 16 20w 
142 14 42v 
142 14 370 

20,0000 
20,0000M 
20.0000N 
30,0000 

5.0000N 
5,0000N 
5.0000N 
5.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000N 
1010000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

10000000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100.0000N 

30,0000 
50.0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACF271 61 17 37N 142 13 04 50.0000 5.0000W 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACF272 61 16 21N 142 12 11:w 50.0000 5,0000N 20.0000N 70.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
ACF273 61 16 16N 142 12 06W 50,0000 5,0000N 20,0000 70,0000 30,0000 100.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
ACY274 61 17 23M 142 12 32w 50.0000 5.0000N 30,0000 70,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000P 
AcF275 
ACF276 

61 18 09N 
61 16 11N 

142 11 25w 
142 11 29w 

70.0000 
70.0000 

5,0000 
5.0000N 

30,0000 
20.0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACF277 
ACF278 
ACF279 
ACF280 

61 17 36N 
61 27 57N 
61 27 590 
61 28 20N 

142 13 38w 
142 1.7 27w 
142 17 5"142 17 47w 

50,0000 
20,0000w 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

5.0000N 
5.0000N 
5,0000N 
5.0000N 

20,0000N 
15,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

7,0000 
150,0000 
70.0000 
100.0000 

10,0000N 
10,00000, 
10,0000L 
10,0000L 

100,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
50,0000 
30,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACF281 
ACF2H2 

61 27 16N 
61 27 32N 

142 16 021,7 
142 16 37w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 

15.0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
100,0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

2000000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

ACF283 61 27 23N 142 16 39w 20.0000N 5.0000N 3.0,0000 150,0000 10.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
ACF2F4 61 28 41m 142 19 14w 20.0000N 5,00000 10,0000 150,0000 10,0000L 200,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
ACF285 61 22 32N 142 31 371, 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 70,0000 15,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 10.0000N 
1CF286 
ACF287 

61 22 32N 142 31 37w 
61 22 30 142 31 57w 

20.0000N 
50,0000 

5.0000N 
5,0000N 

10.0000. 
10,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,0000 
15,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACF218 
ACF289 

61 22 20 142 31 50w 
61 22 32N 142 30 43w 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5.0000N 
5.0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000, 

70,0000 
70,0000 

15,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACF290 
ACF291 

61 22 35N 
61 22 10N 

142 30 34w 
142 29 39w 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 

10,0100 
10,0000 

70,0000 
30,0000 

30,0000 
10,0000L 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACY292 61 22 15' 142 29 36w 20,0000N 5.0000N 10„0000N 7,0000 10.0000L 200,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 
ACF293 
ACF294 
ACF295 
ACF296 
ACF297 
ACF298 
AU299 

61 22 05N 
61 22 080 
61 22 I3N 
61 21 22N 
61 21 26N 
61 20 40N 
61 20 40N 

142 28 02w 
142 27 58W 
142 27 58W 
142 28 47w 
142 28 39w 
142 26 37W 
142 26 29w 

20.0000N 
20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5.0000N 
5.0000N 

10,00004 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0100 
10,0300 
10,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
700000 
50,0000 
70,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000L 
10,0000L 
10,0000L 
30,0000 
10,0000 
50,0000 
30,0000 

200.0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

5,00001J 
5,0000L 
5,0000L 
15,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,00000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

ACF300 
ACF301 

61 20 34N 
61 20 28N 

142 25 35w 
142 25 35w 

20,0000N 
20,0000 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000 
10.0000 

50.0000 
70,0000 

30,0000 . 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000W 

20,0000 
20,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

027 



































































































































 

  

 

   

 

 

 

 
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SED$ & GLACIAL DRIS 

SIVIPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SeqJA S.,M0 SmPB SwSE1 S..SC 

P4H847 61 38 044 142 05 34w 20,00006 5,0000 0,00008 20.0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10000006 
60!6848 61 37 23N 142 03 591 0.00008 0,00008 0,000018 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0000006 
Fi-0ri849 61 37 066 142 02 54W 20,00006 5,0000 0.00008 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
PiF650 61 37 07N 142 00 591:4 20.0000 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,0000 
F,HB851 61 37 146 142 00 496 20.00006 5,0000 0.00006 20,0000 10,0000 50000006 20,0000 10.00006 
RW1852 61 37 136 142 00 38W 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50000008 20,0000 10,00006 
PHH853 61 37 17Y 142 00 06w 20.00001 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
861,1654 61 38 016 142 02 02W 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,0000N 
611i855 61 37 55N 142 01 02W 20.0000N 5.0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20.0000 10,00006 
BH,1 856 61 38 06% 142 01 08w 20.00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10.0000 5000006 20,0000 10,00006 
611 95. 61 38 100 142 01 01.1 20.00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00006 2000000 10,00006 
BH0858 61 38 1916 142 00 420 20,00006 5,0000 0,00008 20,0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
N-01859 61 38 11N 142 01 123 20.00006 5.0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10.0000N 
8/.01660 61 36 146 142 01 121 20.00006 5.00006 20.0000 200000 10,0000 50,00006 10,0000 10,00006 
P1111861 61 30 196 142 01 16w 20.0000 10,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,00006 20.0000 10.00006 
801662 61 38 246 142 01 286 20,00006 5,00006 0,00006 20,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10.00006 

186 3 61 36 256 142 01 20W 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10.0000N 
866664 61 30 27N 142 01 22W 20.0000 10.0000 20.0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 
Fiwws 61 38 29N 142 01 206 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20.0000 10,0000 
811866 61 38 ooN 142 00 246 20.00006 5,00006 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
B)14867 
6104868 

61 39 04N 
61 38 026 

141 59 356 
141 58 57w 

20,00006 
20,00006 

5,0000 
5,00006 

70,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50.00006 
50,00006 

20,0000 
20,0000 

10,00006 
10.0000N 

81-0:0869 61 38 06N 141 58 47W 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
811870 61 38 166 141 59 26w 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
4100071 61 38 24 1 141 58 056 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 50.0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10000006 
BH1-1672 61 36 396 141 57 266 20.00006 5,00006 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,00008 
616873 61 42 056 141. 57 526 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10.0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
SHIN 74 
EHHoi75 

61 42 03N 
61 41 49N 

141 57 37w 
141 57 316 

20.00006 
20,00006 

5,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
50,0000 

50,00006 
50,00006 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00006 
10,00006 

61-04876 
W-W877 

61 41 51N 
61 41 366 

141 57 23W 
141 57 08w 

20.00006 
20,00006 

5.0000 
5.0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

5010000 
20,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,00006 
5o,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

10,00006 
10,00006 

Bk6876 61 41 270 141 56 57W 20.00006 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00009 
8618,9 61 41 21N 141 56 4pw 20.00006 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20.0000 50,00006 50,0000 10,00006 
861980 61 41 09N 141 56 29v 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10.0000 50.00006 20,0000 10.00006 
8h1ib61 61 40 586 141 56 066 20.00006 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10.00006 
818882 61 41 036 141 56 056 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,00009 
81-01883 61 40 556 141 55 51w 20,00006 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,00006 50.0000 10,00006 
Bhi4864 
681885 
0811886 
5116987 
B804 868 

61 40 556 
61 40 ON 
61 40 536 
61 40 47N 
61 40 431 

141 55 51w 
141 55 44w 
141 55 38w 
141 55 776 
141 55 32w 

20.00006 
20,00006 
20.00006 
20,00006 
20,00006 

5.0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
10.0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

50.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50,00006 
50,00006 

50,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 

10,00006 
10,00006 
10,00006 
10,00006 
10,00006 

8811689 
BH14890 

61 40 436 
61 40 356 

141 55 11w 
141 55 146 

20.00006 
20.00006 

5,0000 
5,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000 
20,0000 

50,00006 
50,0000 

50,0000 
50,00,0 

10,00006 
10,00006 

6116991 61 40 406 141 54 57W 20.00006 5,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10.0000 50,0000 50,0000 10.00006 
81411892 61 40 29N 141 54 466 20,00006 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 1000000 50,00006 50,0000 10,00006 
PH1893 61 40 306 141 54 341 20.00006 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
PHP894 61 40 25N 141 54 246 20,00006 5.0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,00006 50,0000 10,00006 
818895 61 40 206 141 54 101 20.00006 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
661896 61 40 216 141 53 281 20.00006 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STRFAN SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDF LONGITUD Ako'CU.'P Ail*PB•P AA,atIqfP CM-AS 

541407 61 3R 04N 142 05 34w 35,0000 10,0000 50.0000 0,00005 
410848 61 37 23N 142 03 59W 20.0000 10,0000 45,0000 0,00008 

849 61 37 06N 142 02 54W 20.0000 5.0000 35,0000 0,00005 
PHH850 61 37 0714 142 00 59w 25,0000 10.0000 40,0000 0,00008 
gtiP51 61 37 14'1 142 00 411.,, 25,0000 10.0000 60,0000 0,00005 
&HH852 61 37 13N 142 00 38w 25,0000 10,0000 70.0000 0,00006 
RHH853 61 37 17N 142 00 0614 25,0000 10.0000 55,0000 0,00004 
PJAH854 61 38 01N 142 02 02w 25,0000 10,0000 50,0000 0,00008 
550855 61 37 55N 142 01 02w 15,0000 5,0000 45.0000 0,00008 
F,!11.1856 61 38 06N 142 01 0814 20.0000 1010000 45,0000 0,00005 

61 39 10N 142 01 01A 20.0000 10,0000 45,0300 0,00008 
Ri-04 855 61 39 19N 1 12 00 42,; 20,0000 10,0000 45,0000 0,0000B 
RHF859 61 39 11N 142 01 12W 15.0000 10,0000 40,0)00 0,00004 
rAHHS60 61 38 14m 142 01 12W 15.0000 10,0000 45,0)00 0,00005 
RIIHR61 61 38 I9N 142 01 16W 30.0000 35,0000 95,0100 0,00005 
BHH862 51 38 24N 142 01 28Y 20.0000 10.0000 50,0000 0,00005 
RHM863 61 3P 25N 142 01 2014 15,0000 10,0000 45,0000 0,00005 
BH)1 564 
ShH865 

61 3R 27N 
61 38 2914 

142 01 22W 
142 01 2014 

20.0000 
15,0000 

15.0000 
10.0000 

60,0000 
35,0000 

0,00005 
0,00008 

FHP966 61 39 000 142 00 24w 25.0000 10,0000 50,0000 0.00004 
EHii861 
PiH864 

61 35 04N 
61 36 02N 

141 5Q 35v 
141 56 5714 

20.0000 
20.0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

45,0000 
45,0000 

0,00008 
0,00004 

PH14869 61 38 06N 141 56 475 20.0000 10.0000 55,0000 0,00008 
sHH870 61 38 I6N 141 55 26'04 20,0000 15,0000 105,0000 0,00008 

61 36 244 141 5, 0514 25,0000 10,0000 45,0000 0,00004 
SH7? 61 38 36N 141 57 2614 25.0000 10,0000 45,0000 0,00005 
101H873 61 42 05N 141 57 52w 35,0000 15,0000 50,000) 0,0000 
F‘hP874 61 42 03N 141 57 3714 200.0000 15,0000 55,0000 0,00004 
RHH475 61 41 4914 141 57 3114 45.0000 15,0000 50,0000 0,00008 
Ftig676 61 41 50 141 57 23W 80,0000 15,0000 45,0000 0,0000B 
PHH677 61 41 3hN 141 57 09w 35,0000 15.0000 45,0000 0,00004 
6HH878 61 41 27N 141 56 5714 80,0000 15,0000 50,0000 0,00005 
BHH'879 61 41 21,N 141 56 49W 35,0000 15,0000 50,0000 0,00004 
RHHPRO 61 41 09N 141 56 2914 40,0000 15,0000 50,0000 000004 
17k)M81 61 40 580 141 56 06w 45,0000 15,0000 50,0000 0,0000F 
5141' 92 61 41 03N 141 56 05w 105,0000 15.0000 55,0000 0,00005 
Bi.04863 61 40 55N 141 55 51W 215.0000 15.0000 60,0000 0,00005 
81456144 61 40 55N7 141 55 5114 175.0000 10,0000 50,0000 0,00008 
Sh14485 61 40 SON 141 55 4414 55.0000 15,0000 50,0000 0,00005 
DBH-0-$P6 61 40 53N 141 55 38w 35,0000 10,0000 40,0000 0,00004 
PHH887 61 40 47M 141 55 27w 140,0000 10.0000 50,0000 0,00005 

61 40 4314 141 55 3214 35,0000 20,0000 55,0000 0,00009 
Ph 148149 61 40 43M 141 55 11w 145,0000 15.0000 50,0000 0,00005 
4tiii890 61 40 35N 141 55 14W 45,0000 15,0000 55,0000 0.00006 
Beiiiq91 6/ 40 4014 141 54 5714 145.0000 15,0000 45,0000 0.00004 
51411892 61 40 29N 141 54 4814 45.0000 15,0000 55,0000 0,00008 
RHH893 61 40 301'l 141 54 3414 55.0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,00006 
BHhF494 61 40 25N 141 54 2414 40.0000 15,0000 50,0000 0,00004 
RHH495 61 40 20N 141 54 1014 35.0000 20.0000 50,0000 0,00005 
Ri-W696 61 40 21N 141 53 284 80.0000 15,0000 55,0000 0,00008 

0 9 4 



  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

DATE 5/28/75 

STRFA04 SEDS & GLACIAL 006HIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONCITUD S,TFE% S..G% S.,Ck% S.,TI% SNMN SWAG SAS SwAti 

SI4 97 61 40 19N 141 52 59W 10,0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 0,00008 
01H89e 61 40 21N 141 52 31. 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00008 
BHH899 61 40 230 141 52 22,7, 10.0000 5,0000 10.0000 0,5000 1000.0000 1,00006 500,0000N 0,00008 
BBH900 61 40 216 141 52 05 10,0000 10.0000 10,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1.00006 500,00006 0,00008 
80110401 61 40 236 141 51 54v, 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500.00006 0,00008 
PHP902 61 40 216 141 51 49: 10,0000 5,0000 10,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00003 
886903 61 40 336 141 Si 27w 10.0000 10,0000 20,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 0,00000 
0004904 61 40 436 141 51 166 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
616905 
868906 

61 41 010 
61 41 1,6! 

141 50 366 
141 50 256 

10.0000 
10.0000 

5,0000 
10.00.00 

10,0000 
10,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,0000 
500,00006 

0.00008 
0.00006 

P004907 61 42 056 141 50 13w 10,0000 5,0000 10.0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1.00006 500,00006 0,00008 
086908 61 42 306 141 50 076 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00006 0,00008 
866909 
866910 

61 42 366 
61 42 496 

141 50 051 
141 50 034 

10,0000 
10.0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
005000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0,00000 

886911 
860910 

61 42 536 
61 42 596 

141 49 346 
141 49 57 

10,0000 
10.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

10.0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000.0000 
1000,0000 

1.00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0,00000 

6110913 61 43 03N 141 50 70w 10.0000 5,0000 10,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00000 
00i6914 
060915 
Pi1i6 
866917 

61 42 57N 
61 43 006 
61 43 216 
61 43 266 

141 51 026 
141 49 430 
141 51 11. 
141 49 046 

10,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
10.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

1.0000 
1,0000 
0,5000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,0000N 
1,00008 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,0000 
500.00000 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0.00000 
0,00000 

666918 
668919 

61 43 306 
61 43 336 

141 49 226 
141 49 096 

10,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
1,0000 

1000.0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,0000N 
500,00006 

0,00000 
0,00008 

806920 
866921 

61 43 436 
61 43 466 

141 46 516 
141 49 14w 

10.0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
2.0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
100010000 

1.00008 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0,00008 

866922 
6H6923 
Fi-i924 
!1 925 

61 43 466 
61 43 576: 
61 44 OdN 
61 44 11N 

141 49 37w 
141 0 561 
141 4; 536 
141 49 55W 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 
5,0000 

2.0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
2,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 
0,2000 

1000.0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 
1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0.00006 
0,00008 
0,00008 

886926 61 44 136 141 49 106 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0.00008 
868927 61 42 230i 141 45 116 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
E0H929 61 41 51N 141 45 490; 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00009 500.00006 000008 
P,HH929 
6HH930 
866931 
660932 

61 41 19N 
61 41 076 
61 41 07N 
61 41 03N 

141 46 12w 
141 46 056 
141 46 131 
141 45 411, 

10,0000 
5,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 

5,000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 

1,0000 
0.5000 
1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1,0000" 
1,00006 
1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00003 
0,00008 
0.00000 
0.00003 

F0-01933 
860934 

560936 
666937 
8814 938 
880939 

61 40 56 141 45 491 
61 40 516 141 45 34w 
61 40 420 141 45 196 
61 40 39N 141 45 04'0i 
61 40 300 141 44 56W 
61 40 210 141 44 42'0; 
61 40 186 141 44 516 

10,0000 
10.0000 
5.0000 
10,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
2,0000 
5,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
5,0300 
5.0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 
0.5000 
1,0000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000.0000 
1000,0000 
500,0000 
1000.0000 
500,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 
1,00006 
1,0000# 
1,00006 
1.00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500.00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

666940 
886941 
860942 
PHH943 
B001944 

61 40 316 
61 40 156 
61 40 07% 
61 40 236 
61 40 116 

141 44 361 
141 44 466 
141 44 386 
141 44 22w 
141 44 226 

10.0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 
10.0000 
5,0000 

5.0000 
1.0000 
1,0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
20000 

1,0000 
0.5000 
0,5000 
1,0000 
1.0000 

1000,0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 
1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 
1 00000N 
1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500.00(06 
500,0000N 
500.00)06 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0,00000 
0.00008 
0,00008 
000000 

86945 
0809146 

61 40 176 
61 40 046 

141 44 126 
141 44 236 

10,0000 
5,0000 

5.0000 
1.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
0.5000 

1000.0000 
500,0000 

1.00006 
1 100008 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00003 
0,00008 

0 °..) J 



DATE 5/28 17 6 

STR E~M SEDS & GLACIAL DE BB 15 

SM'PLE LATITUDE. LO NG lTUn. S .. R S .. B.l\ 5.,~,f; S "' 8 I s..co s~co S•cR· .5 .. cu 

i1H..H897 6t 1 0 19N 141 5?. 59\>) 10,0000 50000000 1 1 0(100~ 5 ,OO0O:-J 10 0,0000 N 50~0000 500,0000 5(,&0000 
p.i--,,~ tl 98 
p;..~M~9 

fi 1 
6 1 

40 
40 

21N 
23 i.J 

141 52 
141 5?. 

3P~ 
22w' 

20.00tiO 
j, 00 ,() 0 00 

200, 0000 
1no oftov oo 

1, 0000 
1.ooO ON 

5,000() 
5, ()(! 0 0 

100 1 00 00N 
l00, 0000!\ 

50,0000 
5090 0 00 

5 0 0 • (; 0 00 
2 000 8 0000 

200,0(i(;Q 

?00, 0000 
RHH9OO 6,. 40 211'I Hl 52 o5W so~ooi')O 2oo~oono ,. , ooo o~: 5ftOOOOlli 100 1 0000 N 100,00 00 2 000 , oo no 100, 0000 
B~F-!90 1 
e1-n:9,n 

61 
61 

4 O 2 3 t~ 
40 21N 

141 51 
l 4- l 5 l 

5 4.W 
49w 

10.0000 
20.0000 

200, 000 0 
10 0 900 0 0 

l ~ oc10or-. 
1,00 (i 0N 

5,0000 
s.0000 

100.o oooN 
100,oooo N 

50e0000 
50,0000 

5l> 0 ,00Ci 0 
101)0 ,00 00 

100a 000 0 
200.0000 

Ph'19(l3 
.i.p:, 9r,14. 

61 
fi] 

4 (; 
40 

3)~J 

~3N 
141 5' 
1 4 t 5 1 

2 7 \·i 
16 h 

50.0000 
20 0 00 ()l) 

1 00 , ()0() Q 

200, 0000 
l.9OO0O 
1 0 0 () uO~: 

5, 000 0N 
5, 00('0 

1on,o oo or11 
too~uooo ti 

1 00 !0000 
SO,O OQ(.1 

s rioo ,00 11 ) 

1 () (I (i Q (} lJ I' 0 
20~00()0 

2 o0, ot: oo 
R}fr:9\.JS f- 1 4 l UPJ 1.tq 50 35 v: .tnQ oooo 1 !) 0 e O O O 0 1 ~ 0 OOM,' 5 9 0000 10 0,0ooot, :'J0,0000 1 U(10., P OQ 0 2 0 0 ~ (l t;O(I 
P J1i ,qOf> 

Rhi-• JO 7 
6t 

61 
41 
42 

l 6 \j 
O5N 

141 ~t) 

141 50 
;, 51-.: 
l 31,; 

1 0 ~00 00 
1•J e00()0 

20,0000 
10 0 , (!0()0 

190 () 0 Q!I; 

l e O(; 0 0 N 
~,0000 !'1 
s.0000 

! o o Q ouoor, 
1,00,0000~·: 

100~0000 
50110()00 

500 0 , onoo 
1 000 8 0 000 

10010 000 
1lJ0, 00 /JC 

f?, rUi9i)6 
Bl-lH9o9 

61 
61 

42 
42 

JON 
3~~ 

141 5 o 
1. 11 5 0 

071,: 
O 5 ~) 

10e0000 
10.0000 

?.0 0,000 0 
1 0 09oc oo 

1 e O O O (Ji., 
1,o oo or~ 

5, t) O O O ~.i 

5,00 00 
100 ,0 000N 
10O.oooo~ 

~0,000() 
5OeOOOO 

500t0000 
500,0uuO 

:;200, 0000 
200,0000 

p;.,r.;91.0 Al 42 •~8N '-41 ~o o3 1\1 to~oo oo 10 0,0000 1 ~ 0000;-,j 5 1 0000 100~ 0) 0()!'• ~10~0000 lOOOtO OO O 20 0 1 ooco 
ht-<i ' 9' t 
P.riH '! 12 
Fhi1913 

b 1 
hl 
6 j 

42 
4~ 
4 3 

'.:,):ll 

$9:'~ 
,) 3N 

i 41 4 '.) 

141 4·'.l 

141 so 

34;;., 
5 7 ,,J 
;,o:..: 

1 n,0(:00 
10 . 00()() 
10 9 0000 

20 0,0000 
l.00,0rlOO 
,oo, ouoo 

1~ 000 0 
l t OO OOf! 
1,000 01•i 

5e OOO O 
5, 00 f·O 
5, oono;,, 

100 0 0000N 
10('1,00(JON 
1OO, oooor-~ 

50~ 0000 
~0.0000 

10 0 ,00 0 0 

!:) (ll} c O000 

5()0,0000 
1O(jOc0OUQ 

100,0 00 0 
100,.0000 
100$ c,o oo 

NHH9}. 4, 

PhH915 
61 
h l 

4 2 
4 3 

5 7 'I 
0 () ,·~ 

1. 41 51 
111 49 

n2 ,·J 
4 3 y; 

10,0000 
l.C,0000 

100 , 000 0 
50 , 00()0 

l , 00i"JO N 
1l oooo 

5,0000 
5, 0000 

t(10, 0000N 
10 I) D (') 0 0 0 r~ 

50,0000 
50,0UOO 

500,00 0 0 
5 0 0, 00CO 

200,0 000 
100, 000 0 

fHlli'l 16 6' 43 2J. 'l>l 141 r, 1 1 1 \,I t()0,0 0 00 200,0 0()0 1. oooor,: 5 1 00(l()N 10 0,000(Jfll 20, ouoo 2V 0 , 000t) 5 0 ,0 000 
friHY J 7 
Phb9 1 R 
fl.Hh')). 9 

f: 1 
f.>1 
h\ 

43 
43 
·D 

2~ ~i 
'.~nN 
3 3 ,,; 

l 4 1 
1£11 
j 4l 

,:19 

4S1 

4 'J 

04i'I 

nt, 
09 '>'1' 

1,00~ () ~) ()!_) 

50~0000 
2~i ~ 000 0 

soo.0ono 
?.oo~ onoo 
5()()fl(;Q(\0 

1 , 0 0 0 (Hi 

1~() 00 O!·, 
1, 0()0 0 \ 

5,00(>0 N 
5 • 0 ()(_)()l\i 

s.o ooor~ 

10 0 ,0000 1\1 
l 00 ,000 0~• 
100«00001'1 

50,0000 
50,0000 
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PATE 5/20/76 

STREAM SEIM & GLACIAL nERPIS 

SAmPLE LATITUDF 1190 01100 S-LA s.m0 S-NI SF.SE3 SmSC S-So 

BHH897 61 40 19N 141 52 59W 20.0000N 50000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,00000 50,0000 10,00000 
E;i4898 61 40 21N 141 52 31w 20,00000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 1090000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
BRP499 61 40 23N 141 52 22w 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 500,0000 10,0000 200,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
B6H900 
6HH901 
AHRg02 

61 40 21N 
Si 40 23N 
61 40 21N 

141 52 05W 
141 51 540 
141 51 49w 

20,00000 
20,0000o 
20,00004 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 

500,0000 
50,0000 
100,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000 
50.00000 
100,0000 

100,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 
10,00000 

PFI903 61 40 331 141 51 270 20.0000N 5,00000 10.0000 500,0000 10,0000 10000 0000 100,0000 10,00000 
BH4q04 6t 40 430 141 51 16w 20.0000N 5,0000 • 20,0000 200,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
91-04905 
PHH906 
AH007 
AH0q0p 
5i-04 90g 
F -4H910 

61 41 01N 
Si 41 16. tki 

61 42 05N 
61 42 30T0 
61 42 36N 
61 42 4i1N 

141 50 36b, 
141 50 25',: 
141 50 13.,e 
141 50 Ow 
141 50 06,4 
141 50 03w 

20.00000 
20.00000 
20,0000N 
20.00000 
20,0000N 
20,00000 

5,0000 
500000 
5,0000o 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0.000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
.20.0000 

100,0000 
500,0000 
200,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
200,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 

100,0000 
500,0000 
100,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000 
100,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
500000 

10,0000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10.00900 

AHH911 
H912 

61 42 53N 
61 42 5gN 

1 41 49 3414 
141 49 5724 

20,0000N 
20.00000 

10,0000 
5,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

100,0000 
50,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10,00000 

BHH913 
0014 

61 43 03N 
Si 42 57N 

141 50 20W 
141 51 020 

20.00000 
20.00000 

10.0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,00000 
50,0000 

50,0000 
50.0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

700-3915 61 43 00N 141 4g 43w 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
000916 61 43 2IN 141 51 11W 20.0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50.00000 20,0000 10,0000N 
F00H917 61 43 2. RN 141 49 04i: 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 50.0000 2010000 50,0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
A61-491 

El H 9 19 

61 
61 

43 
43 

30N 
33N 

141 
141 

49 
49 

220 
090 

20,0000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
100,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 

50,00000 
50,0000 

20,0(100 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,00004 

FHT-4 920 
BR6921 

61 43 43N 
61 43 46N 

141 43 510 
141 49 140 

20,0000 
20,0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20.0000 
10,0000 

50,0000N 
50,00000 

20,0000 
20.0000 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

AH0902 Si 43 46N 141 49 370 20.0000 10,0000 20.0000 20.0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,00000 
F0-01923 
5Hi4924 

61 43 57N 
61 44 080 
61 44 11N 

141 48 5607 

141 48. 530 
141 40 55w 

20,00000 
20.0000N 
20,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

20,000t1 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200000 
50,0000 
20.0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 

50,0000 
100.0000 
50,00000 

20,00)0 
50,00)0 
20,0000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 
10.00000 

oWsi926 
PY04927 

61 44 13N 
61 42 230 

141 49 low 
141 45 1,10 

20,0000N 
20,00000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

20„0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10.00000 

FHP928 61 41 51N 141 45 480,4 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 100,0000 10,0000 100,0000 500000 10.00004 
AHO929 
PHH030 

61 41 19N 
61 41 970 

141 46 120 
141 46 05w 

20,00000 
20.00000 

10,0000 
10.0000 

20,0000 
20.0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

200.0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00004 
10,00000 

Fqq,931 61 41 07N 141 46 13w 20,00000 10,0000 20,0000 200,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
i4 932 

Po0933 
61 41 03 
61 40 5E1N 

141 45 41v 
141 45 49'0: 

20,0000N 
20.00000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000 
200000 

20.0000 
200,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000o 

0014934 61 40 510 141 45 34w 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 200,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,00004 
B6H935 61 40 42N 141 45 19'n: 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 200,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
PHHg36 61 40 390 141 45 040 20.00000 10,0000 50,0000 50.0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10.0000o 
FIHH937 61 40 3ON 141 44 560 50,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
H 240939 61 40 21N 141 44 420 20.0000 5,0000 20.4 0000 200,0000 10,0000 100,0000 20,0000 10,00004 
Al.-00;09 61 40 IAN! 141 44 51.i'! 50,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50.0000N 10,000.0 10,00000 
AH0940 61 40 31 141 44 38 0 20,000014 5.0000 50,0000 50.0000 10.0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
Til‘6941 
6/-1942 

61 40 15N 

61 40 07N 
141 44 460 
141 44 3pw 

50.0000 
50,0000 

5.0000 
1040000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

50,00004 
50,00000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

10,0000 
10,00000 

AHH943 61 40 23M 141 44 22w 20,00000 5.0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10.0000N 
f7,H944 61 40 I1N 141 44 220 20,0000 , 5,0000 2000000 200,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20.0000 10.0000N 
FAHH945 61 40 170 141 44 120 20000000 5.0000 20,0000 100,0000 10,0000 100,0000 20,0000 10,00000 
Fi04946 61 40 04m 141 44 23w 50,0000 10,0000 200000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00004 10,0000 10,00004 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SUDS & DACIA1, DEBRIS 

SAKPLE LATITUDF LONGITUD 8_1 1-G% S-CA% S4046 S,,AG S=RAU 

8514947 
.H6948 

61 40 03N 
61 40 14N 

141 44 07w 
141 43 59w 

5.0000 
10,0000 

1.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

500,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,0000N 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00004 
0,00008 

BhH949 51 40 11N 141 43 476 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
8HH950 
8HH051 

61 40 03N 
61 39 5gcl! 

141 43 44w 
141 43 50 

10,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
0,5000 

1000.0000 
500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00004 
0,00003 

86;0953 61 39 53N 141 43 407 10,0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00004 
w"954 61 39 52N 141 43 3gw 10.0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000.0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
8HH955 
8hH955 

61 39 58N 
61 39 52N 

141 43 230 
141 43 031-

10,0000 
10.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1.00006 
1,0000m 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,0000g 
0,00006 

B1-08957 51 39 45N 141 43 13,v 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1.00006 500,00006 0.00008 
RHH958 61 39 416 141 42 53;ii 10,0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0.00004 
81.04959 61 39 47N 141 42 24w 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000.0000 1,00006 500.00006 0,00006 
91-0j960 
000 9)j 

61 39 3603 
61 39 3914 

141. 42 32w 
1411 42 18W 

10,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1,00006 
1.00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
0,00004 

8HH962 51 39 41m 141 42 020, 10.0000 5.0000 5.0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 0.00006 
8H953 
BHH954 

,711 39 361 
61 39 45N 

141 41 
141 40 c,.0700g 

10,0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

1,0000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500.00006 

0,00008 
0,00004 

8H965 51 41 05N 141 46 39w 2.0000 1.0000 5,0000 0,5000 200,0000 1,0000W 500,00006 0,00006 
8OH966 
BHH967 
BHF968 
940969 

61 40 39N 
61 40 24N 
61 40 12N 
61 39 SbN 

141 46 361.; 
141 46 40; 
141 4h 4wv; 
141 46 56w 

5.0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
10,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,5000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

1,00001 
1,00006 
1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
800,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00008 
9,00004 
0,00000 
0,00004 

8HH970 
BHH971 

61 39 49N 
61 3@ 42'; 

141 46 530 
141 48 27W 

2,0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

10,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
1.0000 

500,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00106 

0,00004 
0.00004 

900972 
8H14 973 
BH0-T.974 

61 38 56N 
61 38 56N 
51 38 51r.1 

141 41.1 01i°: 
141 47 38w 
141 47 26v 

10.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 

20000 
5,0000 
5,000 

1.0000 
1,0000 
0.1000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
2000.0000 

1.0000 
1,00006 
1.0000N 

500,00006 
500,00(06 
500.0000N 

0,00008 
0.00009 
0.00004 

F3H.975 61 38 454 11 47 12.! 10.0000 5,0000 2,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1.0000 500,00006 0,00004 
BH0975 Ai 38 42; 141 49 lbw 10.0000 5.0000 5.0000 1.0000 1000.0000 1.00000 500.00006 0.00004 
1-0i917 
8HH978 

(,1 

61 
38 37N 
.48 34N 

1.41 46 05W 
141 45 51w 

10,0000 
10,0010 

5,0000 
2.0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,0000N 

0.00008 
0.00009 

80H979 
801i980 

61 38 336 
61 38 3411 

141 45 43w 
141 45 33v' 

10.0000 
10.0000 

5.0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1 1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,0000N 

0,00008 
0,00009 

904991 61 43 096 141 42 40W 10,0000 5.0000 2,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
940992 
8HN983 

61 43 f7 N 
43 0.!1 ,v 

141 42 08w 
141 41 50v 

10,0000 
10.0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000.0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,0000B 
0000006 

sHH94 
880985 

51 42 49N' 
61 42 19N 

141 40 44w 
141 40 544 

10,0000 
10.0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00009 
0,00008 

844986 61 42 35N 141 40 46W 10,0000 5,0000 10,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 1,00006 50040000 0.00009 
940997 61 42 33N 141 40 57W 5,0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
8MH988 61 42 31M 141 41 05w 10,0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00008 
9HH989 61 42 30P 141 41 26w 10.0000 5.0000 5,0000 1.0000 100090900 1.00006 500,00006 0.00008 
8110990 
8-H0991 
PHH990 

61 42 24N 
61 42 14a 
61 42 06N 

141 41 420; 
141 41 41 

141 41 50't., 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 

5,000.0 
5,0000 
5,0000 

5.0000 
500000 
5.0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1.00006 
1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 

0,0000 
0.00004 
0,00004 

880993 61 42 02N 141 41 45W 10,0000 5,0000 5.0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00004 
Bh10494 61 41 55N 141 41 511,- 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00004 
81111998 61 41 46P 141 42 084 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 0,00004 
8HH996 
E,HH997 

61 41 40N 
61 41 3P1 

141 42 22w 
141 42 36'A 

10,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00001 

500,00006 
500,00006 

0,00004 
0,00004 
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STkU,.M SWS & GT,A C IAI. D~bRlS 
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61 
6'-. 
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b 1. 
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6 t 
61 
61 
61 
f, 1 
6l 
6 1. 
Al 
6 1 
61 
6i 
61. 
o1 
61 

40 
40 
40 
41) 

39 
39 
3 9 
39 
39 
.3q 
3 9 
3 9 
39 
3q 
3 9 
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41 
4(! 
4 0 
40 

03 '~ 
14N 
llf'1 
03~; 
5 (,Hr 

53 ,,1 
52 1• 
5s~r 
52 N 
A5 1J 

'!· 1 l·J 

4, 7 ~J 

J6n 
38 N 
4 1 (j 

3h N 
,;5 u 
ns :1 
3 91✓ 

2 -i,·, 
12 N 

141 
141 
141 
1 t, 1 
Ht 
141 
Hl 
14 1 
141 
1 4 1 
1 ,.q 
14 1 
t 4 l 
141 
141 
1 4 l 
141 
1.41 
141 
.141 
141. 

41 
43 
4 3 
,q 
4 3 
13 
4 3 
4 3 
43 
43 
42 
4 2 
42 
42 
42 
41 
4 0 
rl6 
4f. 
4c-
4,; 

07i-i 
59 ;\: 
47 ~,j 
•H, ',J 

5 8 _. , 
48,•.; 
38 ;..; 
231! 
0 3 '1-i 
1 3\•) 
5 3 \·I 

2 4\-? 
3 2 1•: 
1Ht-i 
()2 1·/ 

3 '.H' 
~8 vJ 
3~ iv 

36 \•J 

-1, 4 1-; 
4 8 \,/ 

10 0 0 00() 0 
lOnOOOO 
tn~O()OO 
20.0000 

1 Cl O1 (_)(j n !) 

20.0000 
?.G O 0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
50 r 00()(i 
2(),0000 
2 0, n 0 () () 
'j G• 0 (l O1) 

20,oot10 
20 • 0000 
20c0000 
SOeOOOO 
50 1 0000 

j () 0 0 00 00 
'50 e 1)000 
so.oono 

500n0000 
20 0 t (:()QQ 

20 0,cooo 
5 00aOOOO 
5 0 0, 0 \l O0 
sooij ooo o 
500 9 0000 
sor, 1 000 0 
5 00 _ M J0 0 

5 0 0 9 (J 1) 0 0 
5 00 eGOfl0 

2r,0 0, 0000 
50 0 . 0000 
son.ruoo 
5(10 9 0000 

2 () 0 ()•(I () (10 
2orio,oono 

20n,0000 
500 . 00 0 0 
~ OO ,OtJOO 
500~0000 

j_ t O(' 0 0 N 

1 IQ (l {_. {J f• i 

1 , 0 (1 'JON 
1,oono N 
1 1 I) (! Q () 

1 • ou0M1 

11 0 0 •) 0 
1,0000N 
1 1 011ovr-.: 
1 ~ t) () () () ~ 

1, OOOON 
1, 000 0 1'J 
l. , O()Cl Oi, 
1 t 01)(J1)~J 

1 1 0 O ()()j\: 

1,0000 N 
1 g O() 0 (I~; 

1 too 0 or, 
1 t On() 0 
1 , 0000!\ 
1,C'i)OON 

5,0000 N 
5,0000 
s,o oooN 
5,000() 
5, () il OtHl 

5 , 0000 
5, 0 0 (l Or~ 
5 1 0000N 
5. noGo rJ 
5,0 0CtO~i 
5fo ooo 
5.0000 
s~ oono~, 
s.0000 
500000 
5 e OOOo;~ 

s.ooooN 
5, (' 0 0 ()~! 

5"0UOO N 
5 1 0000 1¼ 
s, oooor, 

100,oooo N 
100,0000N 
100,()()00N 
1011,0 DOON 
1 0 Cl a OOOOi'I 
10 0 ,00 00N 
100. oonoN 
10 0 , ooooN 
10 0 Q 0(10()1\ 
10 0 ,000Q N 
1 0 (1 e OOO() N 
10 0,ooooN 
100 s 0000i, 
1 on, 000 1J~.. 

10 0 "0 Cl00N 
10 0 , 000 0 111 
100,00001-. 
100,ooooN 
1.00. ootioN 
10 0 ,oooo N 
10 0 ,0 000N 

2otoono 
so,0000 

100.0000 
50 1 ( 1UOO 
20,0000 
ti o,ouoo 
50,0000
~i o,o ono 
50,0000 
50, 0000 
5(1 ,0000 
2 0 ,()000 
50.000 0 
so.oono 
50'100 00 
5v,ouoo 
50,0000
20,oono 
20.0000 
20,0000 
20~ou00 

200,0000 
500.0000 
500,0()PO 

10 UO nOOOO 
2 00 (10000 

100 0 ~0000 
2000 90000 

500 , 0000 
50 0 , 000 0 

2 01)0 ;!)000 
1000,0000 

200,0000 
2000,uooo 
1 000,0000 
10 00.000 0 

500,0000 
20000000 
200,00 00 
200000 00 
10 0 , 000 0 
100,0000 

20,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
l 00 n0 000 
20,o on o 

1u 0.0000 
10 0 , 000 0 
10 0 .0 00 0 
10 0 .0 000 
10 0 a0000 
100,0000 
100, ooou 
100, ()000 
2r10.nooo 
50,0000 
so.0 000 
5 0 ,0 01)0 
10.c, 00 0 
20,0000 
20,•;) 000 
20,0000 

l=IHH9f, 9 

BliH 970 
BHH9 71 
fifH ,'J72 
r·1 HH9 7 3, 
f:H1 W~ -, 1! 
Pd·,Ht/75 
R•·Ji !9 7 f.., 
P.r-H19 7 7 
fHiH 97B 
8 ~, H':17 9 
r\Hi--! <-HlO 
H:..i!-1 9 r l 
RHl-19 ~ ?. 
td'i H <H, 3 
FIJ4 /-1,,H14 
;.,H,iqp5 

F,H 11 9 8 6 
B HH 9 l~ 7 
P.,h}: 98 a 

~h1!9n9 
f'i1Hg·~ o 
f>W991 
l·HHi ~_;Pi?. 
BMH99 3 
P,HH994. 
F;HH 9 0S 
·q ,H996 
EHHl 9'3 7 

6 1 
61 
6 1 
61 
fd 
61 
6't 
f, 1 
6 l 
61 
6 1 
rd 
61 
6 l 
6 1 
6 1 
iSt 
61 
hl 
6 t 
f.,l 

r,1 
61 
61 ,.,, 
6 ! 
61 
F, 1 
61 

3 ~? 

39 
3 t1 
3R 
3 9 
38 
3 -1 
3;, 
3d 
3;:: 

38 
3 8 
43 
4 3 
4) 
42 

42 
42 
42 
4 2 
·'12 
'12 

42 
47 
4?. 
41. 
41 

4 1 
4-1 

5(, i,j 

491J 
·1 2 •\J 

5Hi 
5 bM 
:S l rl 
4f-:•i 
4 ,21,, 

3 '/ _\! 
3 4 ~j 

33 r.1 
3 4 j~ 

09 :\! 
07 •\l 
('I ~ I~ 

11,gi\.: 

39 :'i 
.35;-,r 
33 1>i 

31 1\i 
3() ['I 

24 ;,i 
14~, 
0t,1'f 
02 N 
55 N 
4.'7 !\i 
4 0 ~1 

33N 

1. 4 1 
14 l 
14\ 
141. 
H:1 
1 il.j_ 

1 .-1.1 

141 
141 
141 
J. 41 
14 l 
141 
141 
l 4 1 
1.11 
111 
1 4 1 
1-1 1 
141 
1 :l 1 
1 4- l. 
). 41 
14 1 
141 
1 4 1 
1 4 ) 
l 'H 
141 

4A 
46 
4fl 
4 G 

4 7 
47 

47 
4f, 

4 6 
4=' 
45 
ft '.) 

42 
4? 
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40 
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,; 1 
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42 
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5(•, 0 () t) 0 
2(!,000() 
2 r_, , 0 l) \,1 i) 
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20~oono 
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50 0 ,0000 
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10 0 .0000 
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100,0000 
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:? 00 . 0000 
5 t) () 0 0 \) ,; \) 
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2 0(1 , (li)(\ Q 

2 () ( t , 0 rJ Cl 0 

100.00 0 0 
500,0000 
7, (t (), (l OQ0 
100,nooo 
1 00 ,0000 
1uo ,00 0 0 
200.0000 
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100, 0 000 
2uo 0 nopo 
2(1n, ooo o 
100,C) tJOO 
20(l , QQr)Q 

1 1 (11)00fl.t 

1,000 O~·J 
1,0iJOO 
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l r CO r) 0 
1~ 000 0 
1 r- OC'l(t()N 
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1, 00(10!'-, 
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l 0 0 1')UON 

1_ 11 0 :)0 u N 
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1 ~ oo(Ji) 

1 ,: UOCJON 
110000.N 
l ~ (100 0 
1 • OO(It) N 
\ • (lOOON 
1 , on oor; 
1 I• ii O\i 0 
1floooo 
1 ii ()0001\1 

1 n l) 0 0 0 
1n0 01;0t-J 
1u 0 0QQf\l 
1., oo oo!,; 
1u 1)000 

5~000QN 
s.oo oo N 
s,oo oor~ 
5,0000 
s.0000 
5!0000 
5 • 0 0 r. 0 
5, ()(100 N 

5,0VOO 
5 , 00001\J 
5, 000 0 
5 1 00 ()Qt,i 

5, 0000"-i 
5 e 0 0 () 0 1\/ 
5, 000 0 iii 
s,ou oo 
5. ooooN 
5 • (') 0 0 O!'i 
s~ooooN 
5,00 0(1~1 

5 • 0 oOOi'i 
5,0000 
5,00 0vN 
s,nooo N 
5,no oo 
s_oooo 
5,0 000 
5,0000 
5 1 (JQ0() 

100 0 0 000~i 
10(1 0 0000 N 
1on , oooot, 
10 0 ,0000"'4 
100,oooor,! 
1oo 1 oooor-1 

100,oono N 
100,0000N 
1oci, ooooN 
10 0 ,ooooN 
10 0 0 0000fv 
10 0 , 00001\i 
10 0 ,oooo N 
100 P OOOOl>i 
1. 0 0 , 0 0 0 0 ~· 
1on! 0000 1'1 

100,000 01~ 
•1 0 0 , 11QOON 

1OO.0ooor-
100 8 0000 /v 
1n o~oo0or-.1 

100,ooooN 
100nOOOON 
100, ono oN 
100,noooN 
100,oooor,.. 
100,ooooN 
100,0Q(10(\; 
100,00 0 0;', 

20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0 000 
~;O , 0000 
50.0000 
500000() 
50,00 00 
So,0000 
so.oot)O 
50,0000 
50~0000 
50,.000(.1 
5 0, 0 0 !) CJ 
50 m0(.l l) Q 

50,1"1000 
50 0 0<)00 
50,0000 
20,000 0 
50,0000 
50,00(10 
50,0000 
50~(10 00 
50,0(100 
50 ,00 00 
50,0IJOO 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50~0000 

'.200s OOOO 
200,0000 
200 1 (1Qt)U 

200,0000 
500,0000 
500 0 0VO O 
2 0 0. (/ 0 0 0 
200,00 00 
:;00,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
50fJg0000 
5 0 l) t O() 0 U 

soo~oooo 
5(J0,0()Q(I 

500.00()0 
suo,1)000 
5 00 , 0,JO O 

10 0000000 
SO OeO OO O 
5()0 9 0000 
500,0000 

1000,0000 
500,()0PQ 
501.),110 (, 0 
5 00 ,0C ,) 0 
5() 0 , 0000 
500,0000 
50 0 ,0 00 0 

20, 0000 
~o.oc,oo 
20i0000 

100, 0000 
100u00 0 () 
10 0~0000 
1 0 0, 0{J ()Q 
100,0000 
100~0000 
200,0000 
200. 0000 
100 , 0000 
10 0,0vt)O 
1\J{),0()()0 

100 ~00(10 
100,0000 
l <F- , 0 000 

5v ,OO OO 
j0),0 0 00 
100,0000 
100,0000 
1.00,UUO() 
100~ 0 0\)0 
100 9 0 00 0 
100,0000 
100~0000 
100c001;Q 
100.00 0 0 
10 0 ~0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAb DEbRIS 

SAMPLE LATITOOE LONGITUD SrLA S-MO SP,NB StI S-PB S'qSB 3.5c' 3 3N 

PHH947 61 40 03N 141 44 07w 50,0000 5.0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00000 10,0000 100000N 
FO-W948 61 40 14;q 141 43 59v 20,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 200,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
F-0400949 61 40 110 141 43 47'w; 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 200,0000 10.0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
HHH950 
PHI 95 

61 40 03N 
61 39 59N 

141 43 44w 
141 43 silw 

20,0000N 
20,0000 

5.0000 
10.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
20,0000 

10.00000 
10.0000N 

PHH953 
BHH954 
BHH955 
PhP956 

61 39 530 
61 39 52N 
61 39 560 
61 39 520 

141 43 48w 
141 43 39v 
141 43 230 
141 43 03 

20.0000N 
20,0000 4 
20,00000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000 
500.0000 
100,0000 
200.0000 

20,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

200.0000 
200.0000 
100,0000 
100,000o 

50.00(0 
50.0000 
50,001) 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10.0000N 
10,00000 
10,0000N 

P”H957 61 39 450 141 43 13' 20,000cm 10,0000 20,0000 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
PHH958 61 39 410 141 42 53w 20,00000 5,0000 20,0000 . 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
PHT-4959 
FHH960 

61 39 47N 
61 39 360 

141 42 24W 
141 42 12W 

20,0000N 
20,00000 

20,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

.20,0000 
500,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000N 
100,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10.00000 

BHH961 61 39 380 141 42 16w 20,0000N 5,0000 20.0000 500.0000 20.0000 200.0000 50,0000 10,00000 
P-06962 61 39 410 141 42 020 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 200,0000 20,0000 200.0000 50,0000 10.00000 
HHF963 
PHH964 

61 39 36" 
61 39 450 

141 41 330 
141 40 58v 

20.00000 
20,0000 

20.0000 
50,0000 

20,0)00 
20,0000 

100.0000 
100,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50.00000 

50,0000 
20.0000 

10,0000 
10.00000 

Fo-Ui965 61 41 050 141 46390 50.0000 10.0000 100 0000 20,0000 20.0000 50,00000 10,0000 10,00000 
wiH966 61 40 39r 141 46 36.,. 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20.0000 50,00000 10,0000 10,00000 
PHH967 61 40 240 141 46 440 20,0000 5.0000 10.0000 20,0000 10.00000 50,00000 10,0000 10,00000 
Bii068 61 40 120 141 46 48W 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00000 20,0000 10,00000 
PHH959 61 39 56N 141 46 56w 50,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 10.0000N 
Pt-01970 61 39 490 141 46 53'*,7 20.0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,00000 20,0000 10,00000 
PHH971 
i.;HH972 
Fhil973 

61 39 42N 
61 38 560 
61 36 560 

141 4F 27w 
141 46 olw 
141 47 38v 

20.0000 
20,0000N 
20.00000 

10,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 

50,00000 
50,00000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 

BHH974 61 38 51N 141 47 26w 20,00000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50.0000 10,00000 
611H975 
BHH976 
P,HH977 

61 3R 46N 
61 36 420 
51 36 370 

141 47 12w 
141 46 101 
141 46 05w 

20.00000 
20,00000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
10,0000 
5,0000 

20,000u 
20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 

50,0000N 
50,00000 
50,00000 

50,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,0000 
10,00000 

F-HH97 
001H979 
BHhIP0 

61 36 340 
51 3.i. 336 
61 3P 340 

t41 45 510 
141 45 43w 
141 45 33v 

20,00000 
20.00000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 

20.0J00 
20,0000 
20,0000 

50.0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

50,00000 
50,00000 
50,00000 

50,0000 
50.0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 
10.00000 

Ptii1981 
PHH992 

61 41 09N 
61 43 07N 

141 42 40' 
141 42 08w 

20.00000 
2010000N 

10,0000 
10,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 

SHH993 
BH14964 
pHR995 
0HH996 

61 43 080 
61 42 490 
61 42 390 
61 42 350 
61 42 33r 

141 41 50w 
141 40 441 
141 40 54W 
141 40 4610 
141 40 67w 

20,00000 
20,00000 
20,00000 
20,00000 
20,0000 

10,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
10.0000 
20.0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000, 
20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 
100,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 

100,0000 
50,00000 
50,00000 
50,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 

10,00004 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

RHH94,8 61 42 310 141 41 05w 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 .: 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
BHH989 61 42 300 141 41 26w 20,00000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50.0000 50,0000 10,0000 
BhH990 61 42 240 141 41 42v 20,00000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
BHH991 61 42 140 141 41 45w 20,00000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50.0000 10,00000 
HO 0902 
D-HH903 

61 42 060 
61 42 020 

1 41 
1 41 

41 50w 
41 45W 

20,00000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

pHH994 61 41 550 141 41 514 20.00000 5.0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00000 
41.40995 61 41 460 141 42 08w 20,00000 5,0000 50,000o 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50.0000 10,00000 
FM1(996 
BHH097 

61 41 40N 
61 41 33N 

141 42 220 
141 42 360 

20,00000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,00000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 
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DATE 5/29/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DE5FIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LDNGITUD S-SP Sur4 Sw.Y .5*ZN 6,,ZP AAAUmp INST.*HG 

RHP947 
RHH94i3 
HHH949 
BHH950 
8H11 951 
F. 6)- 953 
SHH954 
RHP955 
Fii.“),956 
1,0, 957 
BHH95k$ 
W0959 
PHH960 
F?hH951 
0140962 
RHP963 
FHH964 
BHH465 
81966 
PHH967 
H PP 96 9 
BhH969 
6970 
800971 
P0-01972 
Rh-1973 
BHH974 
F,HH975 
FH14976 
8EH977 
BliH97("4 
0HP979 
FvriP:90 
BHH961 
DIAH9P2 
-.1314Ht“;3 
BHH984 
Bi-04985 
BHO986 
BHH987 
P00998 
BHP 999 
BWf990 
fi-,0f991 
F,OH992 

RHO 994 
6011995 
BOO 996 
BOH997 

61 40 03N 141 44 07W 
61 40 14k 141 43 59v 
61 40 11N 141 43 470 
61 40 03N 141 43 44w 
61 39 59m 141 43 58w 
61 39 53N 141 43 48w 
61 39 52N 141 43 38W 
61 39 58 141 43 23' 
61 39 52N 141 4.. 03W 
61 39 45N 141 43 130 
61 39 41M 141 42 53,? 
61 39 47N 141 42 24v 
61 39 36N 141 42 320 
61 39 39N 141 42 161,,1 
61 39 4iN 141 42 02w 
F,1 39 3bN 141 41 33w 
61 39 45N 141 40 590 
61 41 05N 141 46 39W 
61 40 396 141 46 364' 
61 40 246 141 46 440 
61 40 12 1 141 46 490 
61 39 56N 141 46 560 
61 39 490 141 46 53w 
61 39 426 141 4i' 270 
61 3? 56N 141 49 010 
61 39 56N 141 47 38w 
61 38 51 0 141 47 260 
61 3F-. 46N 141 47 12w 
61 39 420 141 46 1_60 
61 38 37r, 1 41 46 05w 
61 35 340 141 45 510 
61 3e 33i,.r 141 45 430 
61 36 34o 141 45 33 
61 43 090 141 42 40 
61 43 076 141 42 08w 
Si 43 080 141 41 50v 
61 42 496 141 40 440 
61 42 341V7 1 40 54 
61 42 3514 141 4o 46t0 
61 42 330 141 40 57w 
61 42 310 141 41 050 
61 42 300 141 41 260 
61 42 240 141 41 420 
61 42 140 141 41 45w 
61 42 06N 141 41 500 
61 42 02. 141 41 450 
61 41 550 141 41 510 
61 41 46N 141 42 080 
61 41 400 141 42 22w 
61 41 330 141 42 36w 

200.0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 
20000000 
200.0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
20000000 
500,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 
200,0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 
200.0000 
200.0000 
200.000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
20000000 
200.0000 

100.0000 
100,0000 

2iN:(01(C1 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
50,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
200.0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 

1),,g= 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000k 
50,0000N 

.50,0000!,J 
50.0000V 
50.00008 
500 0000N 
500000(A 
50,00008 
50,00008 
50,00006 
50„0000 

,(0):gg:': 
50,0000N 
50.00008 
50,00000 
50,0000N 
50,,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.00008 
50.00007. 
50,00008 
50,00008 
50,0000N 
50,00008 

00:((=00Z 
50,0000N 
5000008 
50,0000 

:(0)%t;i 
50,0000N 

:g:= 
50,00006 
50.00008 
50,0000N 
50,00000 

20 ,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

'1 ,,, != 
20,0000 

2200:%%) 
20.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
2000000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

20.0000 
'20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

,,,(0)00(/ 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
100.0000 
100.0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 

12 c01,,(TO 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

111.0giE 
100,0000 

1100()):= 

1100:0)ir 
100.0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
200,0000 
10000000 

100,0000 
2:000::0000: 
200,0000 
100,0000 
1000 0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
1004 0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 

IX= 
100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

200,0000 
2100:::::: 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
10040000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

000008 

g:ggg: 

00:0000g: 
0,00005 
0,00003 
0,00005 

0g0,1 

(C)):0000: 
0,00008 
0,00005 
0,0000B 
0,0000Ek 

(=g: 
0,00006 
0,00008 
0,00003 
0,00006 
0.00J09 
0,00(06 

1 :(0) t())iBi 
0,00008 
0000008 
0,00006 

()..gg(43i 

g:00M: 
0,00009 
0,00005 

0,00008 
060 ,!!!!!! 
0,00006 
0,00005 
0,00006 
0,00008 
0,000 03 
0,00008 
0,00005 

0000005 

00:00r0g: 
0,00008 
0,00008 

ngN 
0,00005 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0000008 

000 ,,,10)E 
0,00005 

g:gg(0): 
0,00005 

C 1 00009 

ri,,000;;°00; 
00000 

(.):,00009 
0,00008 

00:01 10): 
0,00009 
0,00008 
0000008 
0.00005 
0,00008 

(00000N: 
0,00005 
0,00005 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,0000B 
0.00005 
0,00008 
0,00009 

00 ,,g(C/00: 
0,00008 

g:(0)N(0): 
0,00009 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS 6. GLACIAL DEEIRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AA.CU.P AA-PB.P AA-70No$P CM-AS 

9HH947 61 40 03N 141 44 07W 25,0000 15,0000 90.0000 0,00009 
SHH948 61. 40 14" 141 43 596 120.0000 15,0000 65.0000 0,00009 
8HH949 61 40 11N 141 43 47w 130,0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,00008 
8H8950 61 40 03N 141 43 40 90.0000 20.0000 85,0000 0,00005 
pH9951 
6r49 53 

61 39 59N 
61 39 530 

1 41 43 5$W 
141 43 46w 

25,0000 
60.0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

90.0000 
90,0000 

0.00008 
0.0000B 

RH/1954 61 39 52N 141 43 38.0, 75.0000 20.0000 100,0000 0.0000b 
sHh955 61 39 586 141 43 23tk; 120,0000 15,0000 75,0000 0,00003 
800956 61 39 526 141 43 03w 140,0000 20,0000 75,0000 0,0000B 
BHH957 61 39 45N 141 43 13w 75,0000 25,0000 100,0000 0,00006 
Fp49958
800959 

61 39 41N 
61 39 47N 

141 42 53w 
141 42 24W 

80,0000 
110.0000 

25,0000 
20,0000 

100.0000 
125,0000 

0,00009 
0.00008 

F.019960 
BH0961 

61 39 366 
61 39 381s 

141 42 32',°) 
141 42 18w 

80.0000 
90,0000 

20,0000 
20.0000 

90,0000 
90,0000 

0,00009 
0.00006 

800962 61 39 41N 141 42 02w 90,0000 25.0000 100,0000 0,00008 

809964 
61 39 360 
61 39 45N 

141 41 33w 
141 40 586 

85,0000 
65.0000 

25,0000 
25,0000 

170,0000 
200,0000 

0100008 
0.00009 

Pt 965 61 41 056 141 46 39W 15,0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,00005 
660966 61 40 390 141 46 36W 20,0000 20,0000 80,0000 0,00006 
6k0 9)7 61 40 24N 141 46 444 15,0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,00008 
PH9968 61 40 12N 141 46 48w 25,0000 15.0000 75,0000 0,00009 
8Hit969 61 39 56N 141 46 560 20,0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,00009 
Ph 0910 61 39 49N 141 46 53'4 20.0000 15,0000 70,0000 0.00008 
809971 61 38 426 141 48 27W 25.0000 10,0000 65,0000 0,00009 
866972 
SH0973 

61 3s 56N 
6! 38 56N 

141 46 011/1 
141 47 38W 

105.0000 
110.0000 

15,0000 
15.0000 

70,0000 
55,0000 

0,00009 
0,00005 

880974 
PH0975 

61 38 51' 
61 3P 46N 

141 47 26W 
141 47 126 

95,0000 
90.0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

60,0000 
60.0000 

0.00009 
0,00009 

8H1, 976 El 38 42 141 46 16w 85.0000 10,0000 60,0000 0,00006 
FAH9977 61 38 37N 141 46 05v 100.0000 10,0000 50,0000 0,00009 
Bh0978 61 38 34N 141 45 51w 115.0000 10.0000 65,0000 0.00009 
PHh979 
PI-1990 

61 38 33N 
61 38 34N 

141 45 43?) 
141 45 33K 

135,0000 
90,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 

65,0000 
60,0000 

0,00006 
0,00009 

861-i9P1 61 43 096 141 42 40To: 70,0000 20,0000 100,0000 0,00008 
869982 61 43 070 141 42 08v 60,0000 15,0000 70,0000 0.00008 
F099P3 ,7)1 43 080J 141 41 90w 70,0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,00008 
8i-1984 61 42 49N 141 40 40 95.0000 10.0000 60,0000 0,00006 
800985 
81-049f46 

61 42 39N 
61 42 356 

141 40 54w 
141 40 46w 

110.0000 
60,0000 

10.0000 
15.0000 

60,0000 
65,0000 

0,00009 
0,00008 

800967 61 42 336 141 40 57w 105.0000 10.0000 65,0000 0,00009 
966909 
ph149P9 

61 42 316 
61 42 306 

141 41 05w 
141 41 26w 

120.0000 
120,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

65,0000 
60,0000 

0,00008 
0.00009 

BH0990 
8i-0,991 

HI 42 246 
61 42 14N 

141 41 426 
141 41 45w 

120.0000 
120.0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 

60,0000 
6011 0000 

0,00006 
0,00009 

8611992 61 42 066 141 41 50w 120.0000 10,0000 6011 0000 0,00009 
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STREAM sErs & GLACIAL DEaRIS 

5?00PLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD S.SR 5sliV sww s.Y .5-ZN 5•18 Alt-AUstP. INEI,RHG 
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BilH9QR 61 41 230 141 42 43w 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10040000 100,0000 000008 0.00008 
8mF999 61 42 35N 141 39 01w 200.0000 100,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
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20,0000 
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200,0000 

0000008 
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0,00008 

BdI003 61 42 08A 141 3,.:i 221g 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
8141004 61 42 01N 141 39 17W 200.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0000003 
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RHI011 51 41 420 141 39 070 100.0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
pq012 61. 41 2sN 141 3,4 180 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
EHI013 61 41 36 141 3q 32W 200,0000 200,0000 50.0000N 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
801014 61 41 024 141 39 52w 200.0000 200,0000 50.0000N 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00003 
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401018 61 41 070 141 39 020 200.0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 200.0000 200.0000 0,00005 0,00003 
0141019 61 40 5514 101 39 020 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00003 
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Fi01025 61 41 30 141 3 39w 100,0000 0,00001 50,00000 50,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00003 
601026 61 41 19N 141 36 244 100.0000 100,0000 50.00000 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00005 0,00003 
8141027 61 41 30N 141 38 24w 200.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00006 
.1028 61 41 230 141 37 57w 200.0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 100,0000 200.0000 0,00003 0,00003 
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141 37 14w 
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200,0000 

200,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
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50,00000 
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20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

0,00008 
0,00000 
0,00008 
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0,00008 

RH1032 61 40 39N 141 36 510 200.0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00006 0 0000Rt 
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0.00008 

0,00005 
0,00008 
0,00005 
0,00008 

3141038 61 41 420 141 33 050 200.0000 100,0000 50.00000 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0.00005 0,00008 
FiH1030 61 41 28N 141 33 040 500,0000 100,0000 50.00000 20.0000 100,0000W 100,0000 0,00006 0,00006 
00.41040 61 41 26N 141 33 15,4 500.0000 100.0000 50000000 20,0000 100.0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
801041 61 41 140 141 33 23w 200.0000 200,0000 50.00000 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
8141042 
8141043 

61 41 05N 
61 40 590 

141 34 02w 
141 33 32w 

200,0000 
200,0000 

200.0000 
100,0000 

50.0000N 
50„00000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

0,00008 
0,00005 

0,00008 
0,00005 

3HI044 61 41 580 141 31 5',7 200,0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00005 0,00005 
FH1045 61 41 53N 141 31 210 500,0000 100,0000 50,00000 20,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 •0,00008 0,00003 
001046 61 41 3710 141 11 52w 500.0000 100,0000 50000000 20,0000 100,0000 100.0000 0.00008 0.00008 
801047 61 41 43N 141 30 W 200,0000 100,0000 50000000 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00005 0,00005 
881040 
8141049 

61 41 380 
61 40 450 

141 29 450 
141 29 27W 

200,0000 
200,0000 

200.0000 
200,0000 

50.0000N 
50,00000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 
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0,00003 
0,00005 

108 



 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

STREVI SEDS 6, GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAmPLE LATITUDE buNGITUD AA-CUP AA•PE1.4› AA.ZN.P CM..AS 

BYH998 61 41. 23m 141 42 43W 145,0000 10.0000 6500000 0,00003 
BHH999 61 42 35N 141 39 01w 95.0000 15,0000 170.1000 0.00008 
BHI001 61 42 101 141 39 26w 95,0000 15,0000 155,0000 0,00003 
HHI002 61 42 12N 141 19 19 85.0000 15,0000 170,0000 0,00008 
F070:003 61 42 OFN 141 39 22w 95.0010 20,0000 105,0000 0,00008 
pHT004 61 42 01N 141 39 17w 90.0000 15,0000 175,0000 0,00006 
Eth1005 61 41 55N 141 39 14W 130.0000 15.0000 55.0000 0,00009 
RHI006 61 41 406 141 39 3100: 130,0000 15.0000 105.0000 0,00009 
BR 1007 61 41 30N 141 39 53v 130,0000 15,0000 80,0000 0,00009 
6H1008 61 41 33N 141 40 19 - 100.0000 150000 85,0000 0,00008 
;1H1:009 61 41 39K 141 40 41w 140.0000 15.0000 90,0000 0,00008 
891010 61 41 47N 141 39 09w 95,0000 15.0000 170,0000 0,00003 
BHI011 61 41 42r 141 39 07W 70,0000 15,0000 260,0000 0,00008 
5H1012 61 41 2FiN 1 41 39 18w 120,0000 10,0000 60,0000 0.00008 
9141033 61 41 16N 141 39 12W 135,0000 10.0000 60.0000 0,000014 
RHI014 61 41 02N 141 39 52w 130.0000 10.0000 65.0000 0,0000S 
891015 61 41 00m 141 39 500 115.0000 15,0000 60,0000 000008 
FWT016 61 40 53N 141 41 19;4 95.0000 15,0000 55,0000 0.00008 
BHI017 
RHIOle 

61 41 18N 
61 41 07N 

141 3R 49V 
141 19 02'0, 

75,0000 
75.0000 

25,0000 
25.0000 

250,0000 
250,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

ilB1019 61 40 55N 141 39 02w 100.0000 25,0000 125,0000 0,00008 
FHI020 
;3H1.021 

61 40 53N 
61 40 426 

141 38 54w 
141 3A 47i4 

80,0000 
85,0000 

25,0000 
30.0000 

210.0000 
260,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

pHT022 61 40 31N 141 38 44.q 86,0000 25,0000 290,0000 0,00008 
OHIO 23 61 40 21N 141 39 52w 90,0000 25.0000 240,0000 00 0000B 
04T024 61 41 40N 141 3s 52w 95.0000 15,0000 170,0000 0.00008 
BHT 025 61 41 34N 141 38 39w 100,0000 25,0000 150,0W, 0,00008 
BRI026 61 41 19N 141 39 24W 95,0000 25,0000 140,0000 0,00008 
PHT027 61 41 30N 141 3s 24w 100.0000 15.0000 180,0000 0,00008 
P011028 61 41 23N 141 37 57ei 85,0000 15,0000 170,0000 0,0000 
BH1029 61 41 13'N 141 37 31 w 95.0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,00008 
9441030 61 41 03N 141 37 1 600' 95.0000 15,0000 170„0000 0,00006 
RhT031 61 40 51' 1 41 37 04w 95,0000 20,0000 165,0000 0,00008 
E411032 61 40 39m 141 36 51w 80,0000 15,0000 190,0000 0,00006 
991033 61 42 25N 141 37 12W 115.0000 15,0000 90,0000 0.00008 
PH1034 
9011035 
891036 

61 42 24" 
61. 42 1.9N 
61 42 070 

141 36 35W 
141 35 52,e: 
141 32 35,,f 

60.0000 
95,0000 
75,0000 

15,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

80,0000 
125,0000 
160,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

541038 61 41 42N 141 33 05W 80,0000 20,0000 180,0000 0,0000 
BH1039 61 41 28N 141 33 04'w 120.0000 20,0000 90,0000 0.00008 
BHI040 61 41 26i; 141 33 15w 95,0000 15.0000 70,0000 0,00008 
f)HI041 61 41 14N 141 33 23v 75,0000 20,0000 190,0000 0,00008 
6W 1042 61 41 05M 141 34 02;'' 70,0000 20,0000 195,0000 0,00009 
iAH1043 61 40 596 141 33 320 195.0000 15,0000 90,0000 0,00006 
691044 61 41 594 141 31 5$41, 60,0000 15,0000 1001 0000 0,00004 

61 41 53N 141 31 711'' 120,0000 20,0000 90,0000 0.00008 
Ph1046 61 41 376 141 31 52w 115,0000 /0,0000 95,0000 0,00008 
f-qiI047 61 41 430 141 3032w 50,0000 15,0000 125,0000 0,0000 
AHI048 61 41 38N 141 29 45w 65,0000 20,0000 115,0000 0,00005 
B91049 61 40 451 141 29 27W 65.0000 15,0000 95,0000 0,00008 
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OTT 
00oolo NO000100s 10000T 0000100s 00000 000005 0000Z 0000's mE0 dI IrI Nrir 9E 19 1818 
i.400000 NO000.00S NO0004 I 0000'000.1 00001 1 0000G 0000Z 0000.0I mZfi 8I IrI ot, 9E 19 86011-i18 
0000010 N00001009 N000011 0000'0001 000011 0000"s 0000'S 0000'01 MEL) 61 NIt 9C 19 I. 01418 
E0000.0 40000.009 N0000"I 000060001 000011 0000'S 0000'S 000040I 6I IrT Not, 19 9601418 
i0000'0 N00004005 N000011 0000600s 00000 0000'S 0000'S 0000'S fA6t tZ IrI tE 19 560 11818 
000'0 q0000"00g N000011 00001000I 0000'I 00001S 0000'S 0000'01 m8r Ie Irf acA rE 19 r60148 

H000040 N0000'009 N00000t 0000'0001 00000 0000"s 0000's 0000's le Not, VE 19 1418 
400000 0000.00G N0000'T 0000'0001 00001 0000'S 00001Z 0000'01 oz f,00 SE 19 60 I 60 
00000'0 NO000100g NO00061 0000,00s 00000 0000'5 0000'S 000019 PIES 0Z Irl asu SE 19 1601189 
0000'0 N0000005 N0000"I 0000'0001 0000'1 0000'S 0000"S 0000'0.1 MLI oz Irl 01/ SE 19 0601 ii 
0000'C N0000'00g N000061 0000'0001 0000.1 00001s 0000's 0000.0I mt0 oz Ir1 No 9E 19 WIfiq 

.a0000'0 N0000'00S N00001I 0000'000i 00000 0000'S 0000'g 000060I M90 oz M N6e 9E 19 88011818 
90000'0 0000'00S N00006I 0000'000z 0000'1 00001g 0000.5 0000'9 NOS 61 IrI Ncs. 9E 19 LSOIP'd 

.i000060 610000'00G N0000•1 00006000z 0000"I 0000"S 0000'S 0000'01 mOI 6I irT t4 -40 LE 19 990118 i 
E;0000'0 NO000'00S N0000"I 0000'0001 00000 0000'S 0000'S 000065 mIt 61 ItI Noo ec 19 9-80Iod 
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DATE 5/29/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SPPLA S-M0 5-61 SmPB 5513 S"SC S•rS6 

PHT050 61 40 346 141 29 39W 20,0000N 5.0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50.0000 10.00006 
SHI051 61 40 24'! 141 29 50w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00006 
RHI052 61 40 126 141 29 59w 20,0000N 5,0000 29,0000 200,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50.0000 10,0000N 
BHI053 61 39 50f0 141 30 08w 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,0000m 
BhI054 61 39 55N 141 30 111A1 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
BHI055 
BHI056 

61 39 53N 141 30 33w 
61 39 50 141 11 02w 

20.00006 
20.00006 

5,0000 
10.0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

100.0000 
100.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
1000000N 

FHI057 61 39 39N 141 31 15w 20.0000N 10,0000 20.0000 100.0000 20.0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
RH1050 61 39 31N 141 31 340,: 20,0000N 10,0000 20.0000 100,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
11;11059 61 39 25N 141 31 2Fiv 20.00004 10,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50.0000N 50.0000 10.00006 
RHI060 61 39 27 141 31 47w 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00006 
BHI061 61 40 33N 141 26 10w 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20.0000 50.0000 20,0000 10,00006 
BHI062 61 40 21N 141 27 38w 20.0000N 20,0000 50,0000 50.0000 20.0000 50.0000 50.0000 10,0000 
B14/063 61 40 I7N 141 27 11W 20,0000 10,0000 .10,0000 20,0000 50.0000 50,0000" 10,0000 10,00006 
AH7064 6t 39 57N 141 26 04w 20,00006 5.0000 20,0000 500,0000 10.0000 200.0000 20,0000 10,00006 
BM1065 6t 39 49N 141 26 160 20.00006 5,0000 20,0000 500.0000 20.0000 200,0000 20.0000 10.0000N 
PI 066 61 39 10 141 25 We: 20.00006 10,0000 50,0000 500,0000 20,0000 50,00004 50,0000 10.0000N 
861067 61 39 01N 111 25 20w 2000006 5,0000 2000000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
BH1068 
BHI069 

61 38 53N 141 25 19W 
61 38 47N 141 25 55w • 

20,00007 
20.00006 

10.0000 
10,0000 

20.0)00 
50.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

100,0000 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
50.0000 

10,0000N 
10,00006 

BHI070 61 39 00N 141 25 07w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10.0000 
BFI071 
PeT072 
BHT073 

61 18 49N 141 25 07v 
61 39 36N 141 25 00w 
61 39 41N 1 4 1 25 25W 

20.00006 
0,00008 
20,00006 

10,0000 
0,0000g 
10,0000 

20,0000 
0,00009 
50,0000 

100,0000 
0,0000F 
50,0000 

10,0000 
0.00009 
50,0000 

50,00004 
0,00008 
50.00006 

50.0000 
0,0000R 
50.0000 

10,0000N 
0,00009 
10,00006 

nH1074 61 10 52N 141 25 11w 20.00006 5,0000 50,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,000016 50,0000 10,00006 
Rm1075 61 38 49N 141 23 11,1', 20,0000N 5.0000 50,0000 50,0000 20,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10.0000N 
BH1076 
B81077 
8'61078 
H1. 079 

61 39, 33N 141 21 41v 
61 32 06N 141 21 02CN 
61 17 04N 141 22 05:?' 
61 37 1474 141 21 39w 

20,00006 
20,0000k 
20,0000 
20.00006 

10,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
50.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
100.0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 

50.0000 
100,0000 
50,0000 
100,0000 

50,00(0 
50,00)0 
20,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000 

BHT020 61 37 21'i 141 21. 13o 20.00006 20,0000 204 0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,00006 50.0000 10,00006 
F,HT021 61 37 26N 141 20 4Rw 20,00006 20.0000 20,0000 20.0000 2000000 50,00006 50,0000 1000006 
BHIOH2 51 17 31i\I 141 20 20w 

6X 37 41N 141 20 01N 
20.0000N 
20.00006 

20.0000 
20.0000 

20,0000 
2000000 

100.0000 
50,0000 

10,".0000 
10,0000 

130,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10,00004 

SHI04 
BHI085 

61 37 50N 141 19 396 
61 38 OON 141 19 21w 

20000006 
20,0000N 

20,0000 
20.0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10.0000 
10,0000 

100.0000 
50,00006 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,00006 

RHI086 61 37 o6N 141 19 10 20.00006 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,00006 
BH1087 61 36 536 141 19 50,; 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50.00006 50,0000 10,00006 
BH.I003 
RH1099 

61 36 29N 141 21 06,,i 
61 36 iN 141 20 045; 

20,0000k 
200000N 

5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
20.0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
50.0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10.00004 
10,0000 

B6T090 61 35 410 141 20 17V; 2000006 5.0000 200 0000 500,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
61 35 05N 141 20 53W 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000 200,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 

BH1092 
RH/091 

61 35 OON 141 20 45W 
61 34 40m 141 21 51w 

20.00006 
20,00006 

5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
500,0000 

20,0000 
10,0000 

50,00006 
100,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

10,000001 
10,00006 

k3HI094 
BHT 095 

61 34 356 141 21 44w 
61 34 35N 141 22 290 

20,0000 
20,00006 

10,0000 
5.0000 

2000000 
2000000 

50,0000-
510,0000 

10,0000 
20,0000 

50,00006 
200,0000 

50,0000 
10,0000 

1.0,0000 
10.00006 

BH1096 61 36 40N 141 1915W 20,0000 10.0000 20.0000 100.0000 20,0000 100.0000 20,0000 10,00006 
BHI097 61 36 41N 141 003;,, 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 00,0000 10,0000 50.00006 20,0000 10,0000N 
BHI098 61 36 40 141 1.. 42;4 20.0000 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50.00006 20,0000 10,00006 
BH1099 61 36 426 141 1P 026 20.0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DE68IS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 4A-C11,-P AA.pPB-P AA.ZNmP Ct4,,AS 

BHI050 61 40 34N 141 29 39w 70,0000 20,0000 125,0000 0,00006 
8HI051 61 40 244 141 29 SOW 60,0000 20,0000 135,0000 0,00008 
BHI052 61 40 12N 141 29 59w 60,0000 20,0000 145,0000 0,00008 
8hI051 61 39 59N 141 30 08w 60.0000 20.0000 155,0000 010000B 
BHI054 61 39 55N 141 30 Ilw 80,0000 25.0000 210,0000 0,00005 
Bki1055 61 39 53. 141 30 13w 65,0000 20,0000 150,0000 0,00005 
8111056 39 50N 141 31 02w 70,0000 20.0000 150.0000 0,00008 
851057 39 39N 141 31 15W 70,0000 30,0000 165,0000 0,00005 
5HI058 61 39 liN 141 31 34W 65.0000 20,0000 160,0000 0.0000B 
HT 059 61 39 25N 141 31 28W 75.0000 1.5,0000 125,0000 0,00008 
BHI060 61 39 27N 141 31 47W 60,0000 20.0000 135,0000 0.00005 
PHI061 61 40 141 28 10w 45,0000 10,0000 60,0000 0,00005 
PHI062 61 40 21N 141, 27 38w 65.0000 25.0000 130,0000 0,00005 
8HI063 61 40 I7N 141 27 13w 90.0000 25.0000 220,0000 0,00008 
8p1I064 61 39 57N 141 26 04w 110.0000 15.0000 120,0000 0,00005 
BhI065 61 39 49N 141 26 15w 95,0000 15,0000 115,0000 0,00008 
BMT066 61 39 IIN 141 25 114, 130.0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,00008 
8H1067 61 39 01N 141 25 20.0 120,0000 15.0000 85.0000 0,00005 
BHT 06H 61 39 53N 141. 25 ON 135,0000 15,0000 85,0000 0.00008 
RHI069 61 38 47N 141 25 55w 145.0000 30,0000 280,0000 00 00008 
BHI070 61 39 004 141 25 07..! 145.0000 15,0000 70,0000 0.00008 
BHI071 61 38 49N 141 25 145,0000 15.0000 90,0000 0,00008 
8H I072 61 38 36N 141 25 OUW 25.0000 5.0000 15,0000 0,00005 
891073 6* 38 41N 141 25 251,1 135,0000 30.0000 130,0000 0,00006 
591074 61 38 52N 141 25 11W 140,00410 15,0000 70,0000 0,0000R 
BHI075 61 38 49N 141 23 Ilw 105.0000 15,0000 55,0000 0,00005 
RH 1076 38 33N 141 21 75,0000 20.0000 95„0000 0,00005 
8H1077 
BHI079 

61 38 064 
61 37 040 

141 21 02w 
141 22 05w 

95,0000 
55,0000 

40,0000 
15,0000 

11!')t(")" 
75,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

BmI079 61 37 14N 141 21 39w 70,0000 15,0000 90,0000 0,00008 
RHI090 61 37 210 141 21 13w 70.0000 15.0000 0,0000 0,00008 
BHI081 61 37 26N 141 20 48w . 75,0000 15.0000 90,0000 0,00008 
pviI082 61 37 31N 141 20 20 70.0000 15,0000 85,0000 0,00008 
P0110p3 61 37 41N 141 20 01w 70.0000 15.0000 85,0000 0,00008 

61 17 50o 141 19 39-w 65.0000 10,0000 85.0000 0,00005 
14H1085 61 38 00N 141 19 2Iw 70,0000 15,0000 90,0000 0,00005 
PHI086 61 37 06N 141 19 10w 100.0000 15.0000 75„0000 0.00005 
HHI097 61 36 53N 141 19 50w 130.0000 10,0000 55,0000 • 0,00005 
8H1088 61 36 29N 141 20 06w 85,0000 15.0000 110,0000 0.0000B 
BriI0B9 61 36 194 141 20 04.! 75.0000 30.0000 85,0000 0,00006 
BHI090 61 35 41N 141 20 17w 110,0000 20,0000 140,0000 0.00006 
P6I091 61 35 05N 141 20 53 75,0000 20.0000 100,0000 0,0000B 
EIHT092 61 35 00N 141 20 45w 55.0000 15,0000 65„0000 0,00008 
P011093 61 34 40! 141 21 51w 90,0000 20,0000 120,0000 0,00005 
9H1094 61 34 359 141 21 4.9W 55,0000 15,0000 55.0000 0,00005 
10.1095 61 34 359 141 22 29w 95.0000 15.0000 95,0000 0.00006 
8H1096 61 36 40N 141 19 15W 70,0000 1.5,0000 85,0000 0,00008 
5H1097 61 36 41m 141 19 03N 50,0000 15.0000 75,0000 0,00008 
FHI098. 61 36 41N 141 18 4214 50.0000 00.0000 115,0000 0.00005 
PH1099 61 36 42N 141 18 02w 50.0000 20,0000 130,0000 0,00005 
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DATE 5/26/76 

STRFAm SEDS & GLACIAL DE5RIS 

SAmPLE LATITUDE LONGITUn .I.RFE% S.mG% 5-04% 5.TI% S.mN 5 AG 5wAS SmAU 

i0i-II100 61 36 17u 141 1F 1. 5.0000 2,0000 5.0000 0.5000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00003 
3H1101 61 36 11. 141 18 17w 5.0000 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,0000a 
BoT102 61 35 56N 141 18 27w 5,0000 0,0000 5,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00005 
aiiI103 61 35 32'1 141 IR 3(0w 10.0000 5,0000 5.0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00005 
56,1104 61 35 32N 141 17 29w 10,0000 5.0000 5,1000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0.00005 
RHI105 61 35 16N 141 17 4701 5,0000 2,0000 1,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0.00003 
bfiT106 
3HT107 

61 35 13g 
St 35 20N 

141 17 50W 
141 17 00w 

5.0000 
10.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 • 

5.0000 
5,0000 

0.5000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000 

50000000N 
500,0000N 

0,00003 
0,00003 

50'10? 
1I109 

61 34 5201 
61 31 460 

141 16 324 
14t 16 42w 

5,0000 
20,0000 

5,0000 
500000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
0.00005 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,00001 
500,0000N 

0,00005 
0.00000 

I110 Si 34' 111,: 141 15 374 10.0000 5,00o0 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00003 
0HI111 61 34 05N 141 15 4e,1 10,0000 2,0000 5.0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 0,00005 
601112 61 37 094 141 17 50W 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 0,00000 
ai8T113 61 37 100 141 17 20w 5.0000 2,0000 . 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0.00005 
9h1114 
501115 

61 37 13N 
61 37 09.N 

141 17 01w 
141 16 054 

10.0000 
10,0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

2.0000 
5.0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1.00000 
1,00000 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 

0,00003 
0,00000 

0017116 61 37 03N 141 16 01w 5.0000 2,0000 10,0000 0,5000 500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00005 
0HI117 61 37 00 3 141 15 51w 10.0000 2,0000 5,0000 1.0000 500.0000 1.0000 500,0000N 0,00001 
6H1118 
301119 

61 37 07N 
61 37 21N 

141 15 37W 
141 15 32w 

10,0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

1,0000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00000 

500,0000N 
500,0000? 

0,00005 
0.00006 

HHI120 61 37 40N 141 14 24W 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 00 00000 
501101 
5H1122 
5HT123 

5;'0124 

61 37 550 
61 37 SOW 
Si 37 47,1 
61 37 39N 

141 13 17W 
141 14 05w 
141 13 08w 
141 12 500 

5.0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 
10.0000. 
2,0000 

1,0000 
1.0000 
1.0000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,00000 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000r 
500,0000N 

0,00005 
0,00008 
0,00000 
0.00008 

001.125 
pHI126 

61 37 38N 
61 37 28N 

141 12 48w 
141 12 33w 

5.0000 
10.0000 

2,0000 
5.0000 • 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,00000 

500,0000N. 
500,00000 

0,00003 
0,00006 

501127 61 37 13 1 141 12 30w 5.0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00003 
501128 61 36 58N 141 12 35w 10,0000 500000 5,0000 1,0000 1000.0000 1,00000 500.0000N 0,00005 
061129 61. 36 550 141 12 27w 5.0000 5,0000 2,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000 500,00000 0,00005 
0001130 
001131 

61 37 34N 
61 37 18 

141 12 25W 
141 00 540 

10.0000 
10.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

500.0000N 
500,00001 

0,00005 
0.00005 

1301132 61 37 15;; 141 09 444 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0.00003 
061133 61 37 00 141 09 50 10.0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00003 
0H1134 61 36 56N 141 10 05w 5.0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00003 
001135 61 35 520 141 10 18w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,000013 
6141136 
5)41137 
1,0,01133 

61 36 26N 
61 36 07N 
61 36 04N 

141 10 54w 
141 11 37,q 
141 11 30w 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00000 
1,00000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

0,00005 
0.00005 
0,00003 

061139 61 35 37N 1 4 1 11 454 10.0000 5,0000 5,0100 1,0000 1000,0000 100000 50000000 0.00003 
601140 61 35 37Ni 1 41 11 54w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0.00006 
001141 61 34 54N 141 11 52w 10.0000 5,0000 5 1 0000 0,5000 10000 0000 1,00001 500,00000 0,00005 
001142 
Bri1143 

61 34 52 
61 34 230 

141 11 43w 
141 11 57w 

10,0000 
10,0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

500,00000 
500,00000 

0,00003 
0,00000 

501144 61 34 220 141 11 424 10.0000 2,0000 21 0000 1,0000 1000.0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00003 
HI/45 61 36 440 141 10 264 10.0000 5.0000 5,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0.00005 

001146 61 36 400 141 10 21w 5.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00008 
F,H1147 61 36 32N 141 10 18w 5.0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00005 
FOill4(3 Si 36 18N 141 10 124 1. 0,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,0000f 0,00009 
861149 61 36 17N 141 10 24w 5,0000 2,0000 10,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 0,00000 
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STRrA1·1 $EDS &. Gri ACH-i.i OF.t,RIS 
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SAPPLK LATITUDE L00(;ITUD S"LA SI,M0 S.NB S'N1 S.PB Sw8B 8"SC. 6..5N 

RHI100 61 36 17m 141 18 18w 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
SHI101 61 36 11m 141 18 17W 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
PH1102 61 35 56N 141 18 27w 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
sHI103 61 35 32N 141 19 30w 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
5H1104 61 35 32” 141 17 09w 20.0000r 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI 105 61 35 100 141 17 47'4 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
sHI106 61 35 I3N 141 17 50w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,0000m 20,000) 10,0000N 
SHT107 61 35 20N 141 17 004q 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 20,00)0 10,0000N 
RHI108 61 34 520 141 16 32w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
PHI 19 61 34 40N 141 tf, 42W 70.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI110 61 34 1lN 141 15 37w 20.0000N 5,0000 50,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 

II 11 61 34 05N 141 15 48',q 20.0000N 5,0000 20.0000 20,0000 10.0000 50.0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
W1112 61 37 09% 141 17 50w 20,0000% 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000 10,0000 50.0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
011113 0,1 37 ION 141 17 20',"/ 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
B1.11114 61 3'7 13N 141 17 01N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
RHI115 61 37 090 141 16 051.! 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000 1000000 100,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
sHI116 61 37 03N 141 16 01w 20.0000 5.0000 20.0000 20,0000 10.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 10.0000N 
SHI117 61 37 080 141 15 SIN 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000m 20,0000 10,0000N 
FHI118 61 37 27N 141 15 374 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
PlI1 1 9 61 37 2IN 141 15 32w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000M 20.0000 10,0000N 
PHI120 1 37 40" 141 14 24w 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20.0000 50,000018 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI101 61 37 55% 141 13 20,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 

I122 61 37 50N 141 14 05w 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000 20,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
bHI123 61 37 47N 141 13 08w 20.0000m 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000 
BHI124 61 17 39N 141 12 57v 20.0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 2000000 50.0000 20.0000 10.0000M 
BHI125 61 37 38N 141 12 48w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
51.4106 61 37 28N 141 12 33v 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0100 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 5000000 10.0000 
Phi 127 61 17 130 141 12 30W 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50.0000 20,0000 50.0000N 50.0000 10,0001N 
"I128 61 36 58N 141 12 350; 20,0000m 5.0000 20,0000 100,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
hHI129 61 36 550 141 12 270 20.0000N 20,0000 20.0000 50,0000 100,0000 50,0000' 50,0000 10,0000N 
FHT130 61 37 34N 141 12 25W 20.0000N 10,0000 204 0000 100,0000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 10,0000 
SHI131 61 37 18N 141 09 54w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
RHI132 61 37 15N 141 09 44w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20.0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI 133 6t 37 04N 141 09 50w 20,0000% 10.0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10.0000N 
PHT134 61 36 141 10 05w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000, 20,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50.0000 10,0000N 
BHI135 61 36 52N 141 10 18',1 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
BH.1136 61 36 2tor 141 /0 54W 20,0000% 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
SHT137 6i 36 07N 141 11 37w 200 0000 5.0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
6H1138 61 36 04N 141 11 30v 20.0000N 5,0000 2000000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50.0000 10,0000N 
PHI130 61 35 37N 141 11 45w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50.0000 10.0000N 
PHI 14o 61 35 37 TT 141 11 54fA! 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 . 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
B1141 61 34 54N 14t 11 52 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
B41142 61 34 524 141 11 4314 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI143 61 34 230 141 11 57w 20,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
BH1144 61 34 22N 141 11 42w 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
PH1145 61 36 446 141 10 260 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000M 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI 146 61 36 40N 141 10 21w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
p01147 61 36 32N 141 10 181, 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 
01111,48 61 16 141 10 12C. 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
PHI 149 61 36 17N 141 10 24w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20 0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
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RHI100 61 36 17N 141 10 11V!; 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
RHI101 61 36 11N 141 1e rfl,) 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00006 
RHI102 61 35 56N 141 1 8 200.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00006 0,00008 
RHI103 
BHI104 

61 3$ 32N 
61 35 32N 

141 18 30W 
141 17 29W 

200.0000 
500,0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 

50.00000 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 

0,00006 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

Btii 1.05 61 35 16N 141 17 47W 100.0000 100.0000 50,00000 50.0000 2000000 100,0000 0,00006 0,00008 
BHI106 
RH1107 
RHI108 
BHT 109 

61 35 138 
61 35 20N 
61 34 52N 

61 34 46Ni 

141 17 50W 
141 17 00w 
141 16 32w 
141 16 

500.0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 
000.0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 
100,0000 
500,0000 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 

100.0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 
200.0000 
200.0000 

0000008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00006 
0.00008 
0,00008 

RHI110 
PHIl Ii 

61 34 11N 
61 34 O5,:4 

141 35 37w 
141 15 46N 

500,0000 
500,0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 

50.0000N 
50,00005 

50,0000 
50,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

BHI112 61 37 09N 141 17 50w 200.0000 200,0000 50,00008 20.0000 100.0000 200,0000 0,00008 0.00006 
RHI113 61 37 ION 141 17 20 200.0000 100,0000 .50,000010 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000 0,00006 0,00008 
RHI314 
RHT115 

61 
C1 

37 
37 

13N 
09N 

141 
141 

17 
16 

01 
05 t 

200.0000 
500.0000 

200,0000 
2000000 

50,0000? 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
20.0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 

0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00008 
0.00008 

R111116 61 37 03N 141 16 01v 200,0000 100,0000 50.0000r 20,0000 100,0000 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
FmI117 
PH1118 
RHI119 

61 37 ON 
61 37 278 
61 37 218 

141 15 51W 
141 15 37w 
141 15 32w 

200.0000 
200.0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 

50,00000 
50,00005 
50,00000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 

0,0000; 
0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
C,00008 
0,0000B 

RHI120 61 37 40N 141 14 24w 200.0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00006 0000008 
8hI121 61. 37 558 141 13 17W 500,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
RtiI122 61 37 S0N 141 14 05w 200.0000 200,0000 50,00008 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,100008 0,00008 
BH1123 
"1124 

61 37 47N 
61 37 39!,: 

1 41 13 OPW 
141 12 574 

200,0000 
200.0000 

200.0000 
100.0000 

50,00000 
50,00005 

20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

200,0000 
200.0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00006 

5HT125 
RHJ126 
BH1127 

61 37 388 
61 17 28N 
61 37 13i%i 

141 12 48W 
141 12 33w 
141 12 30w 

500.0000 
200,0000 
500.0000 

100.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

50.0000 
50,0001.7N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 

100.0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 

0.00008 
0,000)8 
0,00JOR 

0,0000B 
0,00006 
0,00008 

681128 
8H1129 
RHI130 
FHT131 

61 58N 
61 36 55" 
61 37 348 
61 37 188 

141 12 35W 
141 19 77w 
141 12 250 
141 09 54w, 

200.0000 
200.0000 
200.0000 
200.0000 

200,0000 
200,0000
200.0000 
200.0000 

50,00008 
50,00000 
50,0000N 
50,00006 

20,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 

100,0000 
500,0000 
100.0000 
100.00008 

100,0000 
100.0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

0.00008 
0,00008 
0,00006 
0,00008 

8HI132 61 37 158 141 09 44w 500.0000 200.0000 50,00006 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
6HI133 
RhI134 
RHT135 

Si 3/ 04N 
61 36 56N 
61 16 528 

141 09 
141 10 05w 
141 10 18w 

500.0000 
200,0000 
500.0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 
200.0000 

50,00005 
50,0000N 
50.00008 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000N 
100,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

0,00006 
0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0.00008 

R14136 61 36 268 141 10 54w 200.0000 200.0000 50,00008 50,0000 '100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
PHI 137 61 36 07N 141 11 37W 200,0000 200,0000 50,00008 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
RHJ138 61 36 047 141 11. 30w 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
PHI 1.9 61 35 376 141 45 V 200.0000 200,0000 50,00008 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
RHI140 61 35 378 141 11 54W 200,0000 200,0000 50,00008 20,0000 100,00008 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
8hI141 
RHI142 

61 34 54N 
61 34 528 

141 11 
141 11 43w 

500,0000 
200.0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 

50,000(1 
50,00008 

20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

0,00008 
0,00005 

0,0000s 
0,00008 

8HI143 61 34 238 141 11 57N 500,0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 0.00008 0,00006 
RHI144 61. 34 22N 141 11 424 200.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
RHI145 61 36 448 141 264 200.0000 200.0000 50,00008 50,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
PHI146 61 36 4(04 141 10 21W 500,0000 100.0000 50.00006 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
8H1147 61 36 32N 141 10 18w 500.0000 100.0000 50,00006 50,0000 100,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
VAHJI48 
BH1149 

61 36 18N 
Si 36 i7N 

141 10 32W 
141 10 24w 

500,0000 
500.0000 

100,0000 
100.0000 

50,00008 
50.00008 

20,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,0000B 
0,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SED5 & GLACIAL DEBRI5 

SAmPLE LATITUDE LONqITUD AAT.CU.P An-Pp.p AA..Z00,,P CM..AS 

PHI100 61 35 17N 141 19 18v 45,0000 20,0000 130,0000 04 0000B 
5h1101 61 36 11N 141 18 17., 50,0001 20,0000 130.0000 0,00005 
PHII02 61 35 560 141 18 2714 55.0000 25,0000 165,0000 0,0000B 
PHI103 61 35 320 141 18 3014 80.0000 30.0000 160,0000 0,00005 
p 1104 61 35 320 141 17 290 90,0000 15,0000 100,0000 0,00005 
5H1105 61 35 16N 141 17 47w 90.0000 30,0000 150.0000 0,00005 
5i4I106 61 35 13N 141 17 500 60,0000 20.0000 90,0000 0,0000B 
5i4I107 61 35 70i4 141 17 00'4 100,0000 20,0000 165,0000 0.0000B 
5PI104 51 34 520 141 16 320 50,0000 15,0000 55,0000 0,0000P 
EktiT109 61 34 460 141 16 42w 95,0000 10.0000 65,0000 0,000013 
5HI110 61 34 11M 141 15 37w 90,0000 10,0000 55,0000 0.00005 
PHI 111 61 34 05N 141 15 48w 100,0000 15,0000 75,0000 0,00005 
PHT112 61 37 09N 141 17 500 75,0000 15,0000 90,0000 0,00005 
PHII13 51 37 100 141 17 20? 60,0000 15,0000 135,0000 000008 
PHI114 61 37 130 141 17 01w 70.0000 15,0000 120,0000 0,00003 
PHI115 61 37 09N 141 16 05w. 65.0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,0000s 
PHIll5 61 37 039 141 16 010 40,0000 20,0000 85,0000 0,000073 
5, 1117 51 37 OBN 141 15 51W 55,0000 25.0000 165,0000 0,000013 
BHI118 61 37 270 141 15 374 65.0000 15,0000 115,0000 0,00005 
501119 61 37 210 141 15 324 55.0000 20,0000 140,0000 0.00005 
51-41120 61 37 400 141 14 24w 60,0000 15,0000 110,0000 0,00005 
6H1121 61 37 550 141 13 170 75,0000 15,0000 100,0000 0.00005 
TH1122 61 37 504 141 14 05w 65,0000 20.0000 125.0000 0,00005 
f1123 61 37 474 141 13 080 70,0000 15,0000 850000 0,0000R 
PHI124 61 37 3911 141 12 574 55,0000 25,0000 150,0000 0,00005 
PHI 125 51 37 38N 141 12 48w 75,0000 15,0000 100,0000 0,0000P 
BPI126 61 37 280 141 12 330 H0,0000 15,0000 85.0000 0,00005 
PHI 127 51 37 1.30 141 12 30w 85,0000 15.0000 90,0000 0,00005 
PHI 12 61 35 580 141 12 35w 130,0000 20.0000 100,0000 0.00005 
BHI129 61 36 5511 141 12 27N 95,0000 20,0000 135,0000 0,0000E, 
pH1130 61 37 344 141 12 25w 75,0000 15,0000 100.0000 0,00006 
PHI131 61 37 174 N 141 09 54N 65,0000 15.0000 75.0000 0,00005 
PHI 132 61 37 15N 141 09 44w 65,0000 70,000o 65,0000 0,0000b 
PHI133 61 37 040 141 09 500 60,0000 15,0000 60,0000 0,0000p 
501134 61 36 56N 141 10 05w 60,0000 10,0000 65,0000 0,00005 
PHI 135 61 36 57' 141 10 Ow 50.0000 10,0000 60,0000 0,00005 
PHI136 61 36 2E4, 141 10 544 95,0000 10,0000 60,0000 0,00005 
5HT137 61 36 070 141 11 37w 130.0000 10.0000 45,0000 0,000013 
4H1.138 61 36 04N' 141 11 300 95,0000 15.0000 70,0000 0,0000B 
501139 61 35 374 141 11 454 95.0000 15,0000 80,0000 0,00005 

61 35 374 141 11 54;.4 95.0000 10,0000 70,0000 0.0000 
BHI141 61 34 54Ni 141 11 521'] 95,0000 10,0000 60,0000 0.0000B 
5HI142 61 34 52N 141 11 43w 70,0000 15.0000 80,0000 0,00005 
501143 61 34 23N 141 11 57w 90.0000 15,0000 125,0000 0,00005 
BHI144 61 34 22N 141 11 421'. 700 0000 15,0000 90,0000 0,0000B 
PH 1145 61 36 445' 141 10 264 100,0000 10.0000 65,0000 0,00005 
1461146 61 35 400 141 10 214 50.0000 10,0000 65,0000 0,00005 
i4H1147 61 36 32N 141 10 1Rw 50,0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,000013 
5011413 61 36 16N 141 10 124 45,0000 10,0000 65,0000 0,00005 
PHI j49 61 36 17N 141 10 24w 4040000 20.0000 55,0000 0,00005 
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DATE 5/26/76 

UREAM SEDS 6, GLACIAL DEHRIS 

SAMPLE LATITuDE LONGITUD 6.FE4, s0rG% SwCA% SrTI% 6.01N S,NAS. S.AV 

BHT150 51 36 07N 141 10 04w 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 500,0000 1 000008 500,0000N 000006 
BHI151 
IYHT152 

61 36 03N 
61 35 25N 

141 10 11rEj 
141 10 21w 

10,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00008 
1,00008 

500,00008 
500,00008 

0,00006 
0.00008 

PHI 153 Si 34 490i 141 10 18w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00008 0,00006 
SHI154 61 34 4pN 141 10 134 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,0000W 0,00008 
1!0-01155 61 33 59N 141 10 3014 10,0000 50000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00(01 000000B 
1771/LT156 61 33 59N 141 10 40°; 10,0000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00004 500,00008 0,00006 
F0-11157 61 37 43N 141 08 59w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 100008 500,00)0N 0,0000 
B41156 61 37 23N 141 0q 25v 0,0000B 000008 0,00008 0.00001 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00006 
FHT159 
0HT160 

61 37 08N 
61 36 46N 

141 11.A; 
141 00 304 

2,0000 
10,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
2,0000 

0,5000 
1,0000 

500,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00008 
1,0000N 

500000006 
500,0000N 

0,00006 
0,00006 

001.161 61 36 47N 141 0c1 17,.q 50000 50000 2,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500.00008 0,000013 
HHT162 61 37 141 0$i 53'0 5,0000 10,0000 2,0100 1,0000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500.00008 0,00008 
PH1153 61 36 20N 141 06 47.1 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,0000tq 0,00006 
p011164 61 35 010) 141 06 32w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,0000N 0,00006 
FAH1155 61 34 34N 141 06 31w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000 500,00006 000008 
fiH1166 51 34 05k 141 OS 364 2,0000 2,0000 2,0000 005000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,0000N 0000006 
BHI167 61 35 09N 141 05 100000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000.0000 1,00001'i 50000008 0,00003 
EHT168 61 35 09N 141 05 22w 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 0,00006 
1701159 
BHI170 

61 35 20N 
6t 35 34N 

141 05 20,% 
141 05 24w 

5,0000 
10,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000m 
1,00001) 

50000008 
500,0000W 

0,00006 
0,00003 

Fhl171 Si 33 410,i 1 41 05 21 7 5.0000 5,0000 54 0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1 0 00008 500,00008 0,00003 
B1172 61 35 474 141 05 33w 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00008 0,00008 
H 1311.73 61 35 56N 141 05 46w 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00008 0000006 
BH1174 61 36 074 141 05 52w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00008 0,00006 
PH 1175 Si 35 16N 141 06 0274 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 10000000 1,00008 500,00008 000009 
FM:175 
p+.1177 

61 
61 

35 
36 

26 
39 

141 06 
141 06 

ilw 
03v 

10.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
54 0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000N 

500.00008 
500,00008 

0,00005 
0,00006 

FFT17i3 61 36 52N 141 05 59\,, 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1.00008 500,00008 0,0000 
P,,i1179 61 37 03N 141 05 481, 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00008 0,00006 
P0riilgo 61 37 14i,J 141 05 32' 10,0000 5,0000 040000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500000008 0,0000 

61 37 31i4 141 05 13x 5,0000 50000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00008 000003 
F\HT1ji2 
6H1183 

61 37 40g 
61 37 3cm 

141 05 
141 04 

10,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

1,00008 
1,00008 

50000008 
500,00008 

0,00003 
0,00006 

RHI1s4 61 38 32N 141 03 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 100008 500,00008 0,0000B 
61 38 23; 141 02 29'.‘: 10,0000 10,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,00008 0,00006 

661186 61 37 23N 141 01 06w 10,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00008 0,00006 
BHI1P7 61 37 208 111 00 3,41,i 5,0000 5,0000 5,0000- 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00008 500,0000N 0,00006 
CAK065 61 08 25N 142 13 15v 20,0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CkX066 61 08 25N 142 15.4 10,0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK067 61 03 491 142 05 25sc 3,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,1000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,000014 
CAK059 61 10 42)1 141 54 401, 10,0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,50008 200,0000N 10,0000N 
0Ax070 61 10 4204 141 54 40W 15,0000 3,0000 7,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10000008 
CA6071 61 08 010 141 04 18w 15,0000 2.0000 2,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK072 
CAK073 

61 05 51N 
61 05 51g 

141 08 504 
141 08 50w 

15,0000 
15,0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,7000 
0,5000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

0,50008 
0,50008 

200,00008 
200,00008 

10,00008 
10,00004 

CAK074 Si 00 244 141 00 204 5,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK07$ 61 03 33;1 141 07 214 15,0000 3,0000 15,0000 1.0000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK076 61 01 484 141 12 20,0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK077 61 00 22N 141 27 04;4 15,0000 2,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
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DATE: 5/28/76 

S!ktAM 5~D5 & GLAC I AL o~eR IS 

SAf',PL,F£ I-A ·rn UDr~ LONGlT.Un S"'H S'"'BA S'" F, E S"'!H S""CD 5'-'CO ,5 ..CR s-cu 
F:•1" I 15 O 
r~HI151 
8H il(,2 
RhJ.153 
~H I '\54 

61 
6 .t 
n 1 
6l 
f.1 

36 
36 
3S 
34 
3 ,i 

O7 i\j 

03 N 
25 ../
±9 (,! 

42 iJ 

141 ,. 0 
141 1 (j 

14'. 1 (I 
14 t 11'> 
l'll '.l r:, 

0 4ti 

1. 1"' 
2 l. :,; 
J ;.i:,; 

3 3 ;,, 

so,oono 
2c. oooo 
l0 11 0000 
2r.1 , 00')0 
10 3 0C• n O 

500 0 0000 
so0.n o1_10 
200~0000 

1 (\ o0 , c, !) no 
5 0 ll ~ C'· (_1 n0 

1 t OUOO!·i 
1 , 0 (i OON 
1, 000 0N 
1, oooot: 
1,000()1', 

5,0000 N 
5,00 0 0N 
5 8 0 0 (• ON 
5 ,0000N 
=-, oon o~: 

100, 000 0 N 
100.o oo oN 
100.00001'1 
100,0000 N 
1OOeOOOO i" 

20.0 000 
50 ,0 ()0 0 
50,0000 
50,0000 
:i0 1 000Q 

200,0000 
200, 000 0 
5 0() 000 0 0 
~00,0000 
50 0 00000 

50g 0000 
50,00CJO 

1.0 000000 
7.0fl«OO OO 

50.0(iOQ 
f;•~I1(;5 
Bi-itl~6 

Al 
61 

3 .3 
3 .3 

59 hi 

59 :-~ 
141 10 
14 1 10 

30,•i 
40W 

20, 000 0 
2n.00 0 0 

50•).0000 
500 80 0()0 

1,00 00~ 
1 t I) (IO OJ . 

5,0000i'1 

5, 00 00 1\ 
100,0 000fl.i 
100, 00001',; 

50,0000 
!:i0, 00 00 

500,0000 
5 00 , 0000 

50 , 0000 
20a0 Cl00 

F.HI157 
~~t--'I15H 

f,j 

61 
3 7 
37 

4 3 ~J 

2 3 ~J 
141 08 
141 1)9 

5 9;,.; 
✓. ~.; 

?.OeOOOO 
0 0 0000P· 

5 1) (•' 0 0 0 0 
() t 00()0P. 

1. , 0000~-
ORO OOOB 

5, oooof-1 

0,000()!:3 
10 0 00000~--

o.oo ooB 
5 0110000 

O,OUOOE< 
200 1 0000 

O,OOOQB 
50~0000 

0,00 •:>0B 
F'd1}: 1;) 9 
f:H1J1 F, () 
f\ ~• l 16 !. 
f~JJ l t f:i 2 

fd 
f:i 1 
6 1 
61 

37 
36 
3":i 
37 

Oin: 
41-,N 
4 7 ..~ 
10N 

141 oq 

j 4, 1 ()9 

1 4 \ 0 ':'1 
l 41 1) k 

1 1:~ 
30\.J 
j 7 'A 

5 3 ,.., 

?.0,00(1 0 
:,()~•1000 

20~0000 
s n , ric,oo 

soo , 0000 
suo.0000 
5 (.1 {), 0 ,)0 O 
200,0000 

, . 1 0 0 0 0~: 
1, 0ClOON 
l 'o n(}Q _I\; 

1, 00001~ 

5,0000 1\J 
:-,ounoN 
5 ! (/ IJ Q 0 
s . 0000 

100. oooo N 
100,0001)!\ 
100,0000N 
1on , oooor1 

20"0000 
so~oooo 
50 , 0uOO 

l tJ0,0000 

200.0000 
!000,:)000 
10 00 9 (1000 
1000,0 00 0 

50,0000 
5 0n01.i0 0 
50, 0000 

200,0 000 
PH J.163 
AHl164 
F< tJI 165 

h1 
f>1 
Al 

.Hi 
3$ 
H 

201-1 
npi 
34 1\i 

1 4 1 06 
1'1-1 06 
141 Of. 

47 ·,•1 
3 2 1 -•: 

31 '.•; 

20 00000 
5000000 
2 0 ,l'l000 

'2UO~OO OO 
soo ,0 0 00 

1(100 " 0000 

1, OOOtH-i 
l I Ool)Or.i 
l, 0000 1,, 

5~000() 
!, 8 000QN 
5 , 0000 

100,0 000N 
1 00 , 00001', 
100~0000/\i 

50,0VOO 
50,0000 
50 , 000 0 

2 (J Q ~ t) (l f ! l) 

5 00 a !)000 
500,0000 

509 000 0 
50,0UO(! 

1()() , 00 0 0 
Pnl.1_6 6 
RH.I1f7 
.:-r-d 11': 8 
Rr. l16q 
F.tH 1 7 r) 

!3hI1..7l 
PH ll7'.2 
~HJ173 

f-! H 
61 35 
51 35 
61 3 5 
61. 35 
__, l 35 
6 t 35 
,, 1 .",5 

05~ 
o9\i 
()9 ;,; 

2 O;~ 
34 ~,, 
1-11-.: 
47N 
5,-,:-1 

111 
H·l 
Ht 
1 4 1 
1'11 
H-1 
1 41 
1 4 1. 

(!6 
05 
0 !, 
05 
(\ 5 
05 
05 
(I 5 

3 f; i.v 

1.3 r,; 
2') \·! 

2 o:v 
?, 4;, 
21\': 
3 3 \•1 

41,;,.; 

t0p0000 
tC1 

8 00no 
10.00 00 
~: O. O\JO\J 
20a000 0 
10.00 0 0 
1o, n1) oo 
2 0 • 0 0 ()() 

500v.0000 
5 0 0 , 000 0 
500,QOOO 
500~0•)00 
5Of"JijOO OO 
200,0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 

1, OOOO}' 
t , 0 o()(; f·, 

1 e O(., 0 0 i\i 

1, 0000N 
l , 0 r.) 0 0 
1 e OOOf>?I, 

1 ~ 0 I) 0 0 
1 ,0 000 

~. 0000 
s,ooooN 
5, 0000/1/ 
5 1 0000N 
5 0 0()00<"! 
5,0000 
s . ooooN 
5, 000 0 

1 00 , 0000N 
l 00 9 0000 ~ 
lOO!OOCION 
lOO,OPOQ[li 
100 , oooor• 
100, (1000 l\, 
1 QO 1 (l () (I Of·I 
1 00e00()0 i\i 

50,0()0.0 
50 , 0000 
so.0000 
20.0000 
50 " 000 0 
50 , 0000 
50,0000 
50 ,000 V 

2 0 0 • 0 () 0 0 
200,000 0 
2 0(i 0 000 0 
2 00 . 0000 
20 0 , 000() 
20(JQOi)OO 
5 l) 0 1 00 0 0 
20 0 ,0 000 

5 0 e 0(> 00 
1O O,ocoo 

2f',Ol)Q0 

2c. ,oooo 
2u.oc1 rlO 
5 ()f0000 
5 0,. 0000 
50,0000 

P.h 1174 
~lil1'1'-) 
P r ➔ t l 7 f 
i:\HI17 i 
~-u 1n 
f; 11Il79 

61 ,,. 
6 t 
61 
61 
61 

3ft 
36 
3 6 
36 
36 
37 

01N 
t (, ~ 
?. F; ;·J 
3q r, 
52 1·,J 

031\l 

141. 115 S ?, i,. 

1 I.', 1 0 f , 02\ 
()/'.-,141 11 ',\ 

141. u6 r 3 ✓, 
,_:q ()5 59•,,J 

1 41 0 5 4 8 i~ 

1.C, . (;OOO 
10.(1 1)110 

20aOt.'lCO 
20,0000 
109(', ()0() 

?, o. 0o r.10 

500 , (10()0 
5 (/ •,) 0 1) 0 ()

0 

5nt1 ~ C•)()O 

S or),0000 
5()0~000 0 

2 00 .00 00 

1,o nnr::r 
1 ~ r; P no;.: 
1 • 0 (\ 0 \~ l\. 
1, o(1c Or, 
1 , 0000!\: 
1 ~ 0 I) I) Q 

5.0l)QO N 
5,0000 
5' 0000 1 

·) 

580000 
5, 0000N 
5!0000 

100 ,o oooN 
l OOeOOOON 
100 0 OOOrJl\l 
100,00001\1 
100,000 Of1 

1oc ,o ooo~i 

50,0000 
50, 0000 
1:iO,OuOO 
~:io ~ovoo 
5o.ou oo 
!;;0.0000 

soo ,oo ~o 
2 ~) (1' 0 0 ( 0 
2 (J (!, 0 0 , 0 
200,00)0 
200.0000 
200 , oo ou 

50,0(100 
50,000() 
20~ 0000 
50~0000 
2 0 ,0 00 0 
20.0 00 0 

8HI 1~0 
8rH1:~ 1 

61 
6 l 

3 7 
37 

l,4. N 
]_p,J 

141 n'.5 
141 0~ 

32v. 
1 3 ;,; 

1 0a0000 
1 0 , 0000 

'500,C·OOO 
500 , 0000 

1 r000i')J\, 

1 i , O• i () ON 
5,0000N 
5 • 0000~.. 

1oo, oooo r, 
l OOO OOOO~: 

5 0~000C, 
:30 ,0 000 

2 00 . 0000 
2 00 , 0000 

20~0000 
20~0000 

H!i 1l82 
?-r-l i 183 
f~H. 11 134 

rs l 
ht 
(i l 

3 7 
37 
3d 

-l ON 
,39:-, 
3:?. -•l 
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DATE 5/28/76 

5TREAM SUS & GLACIAL DE6R1$ 

SANPLE LATITO0E Lom(71TUD AA-C1J,.P 4.A,,, F8.1? AA-Zvwf) CM*$AS 

EFT150 61 36 07N 141 10 0444 50,0000 20,0000 120,0000 0,0000? 
RHT151 61 36 036 141 10 1114 60,0000 15,0000 65,0000 0,00008 
F,H1152 61 35 25m 141 10 21w 60,0000 10,0000 75.0000 0,0000? 

TI 53 61 34 49N 141 10 1,9'v, 220.0000 13.0000 90,0000 0,0000P 
5 -.(154 61 34 484 141 10 33'w 45,0000 15,0000 65,0000 0,00008 
FHI155 61 31 59N 141 10 30,A; 45,0000 10,0000 70,0000 0,0000? 
F011156 61 33 596 141 10 40.i 30.0000 15,0000 95.0000 0,0000? 
F1iI157 61 37 436 141 09 59W 65.0000 15.0000 55,0000 0,00008 
PJ.i1158 61 37 236 141 09 256 70.0000 20,0000 80,0000 0,0000? 
PT 159 61 37 0136 141 op 1.1W 70.0000 15,0000 80,0000 0,00008 
FP1.160 61 36 461 141 09 30w 70,0000 15.0000 90,0000 0,00008 
FHT161 61 16 476 141 09 17W 70.0000 15.0000 95.0000 0,00008 
FHI162 61 37 106 141 0R 536 165.0000 20.0000 95,0000 0.0000F+ 
6H1163 61 36 209 141 06 476 65,0000 15.0000 .55.0000 0.00008 
881164 61 35 01N 141 06 326 55,0000 20.0000 95,0000 0,00008 
861165 61 34346 141 06 31'w 80,0000 15.0000 105,0000 0,00008 
PHT166 61 34 0.5 ,1 111 06 36w 95.0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,000013 
F;HT j67 61 35 096 141 05 131v' 75,0000 10,0000 55,0000 0.00008 
661164 61 35 09N 141 05 226 75.0000 10,0000 70,0000 0.00008 
mHT169 61 35 20A 141 05 20!„, 25.0000 10.0000 70,0000 0,0000)3 
P.HI170 61 35 34N 141 05 2 25.0000 10,0000 75,0000 0,00006 
RHI171 61 35 416 141 05 216 45,0000 10.0000 75,0000 0,00008 
P.HT172 61 35 476 141 05 336 40,0000 10.0000 85,0000 0.00008 
f161173 61 35 56N 141 05 46w 35,0000 10.0000 70,0000. 0,00008 
E;HI174 61 36 076 141 05 52t,; 35,0000 10,0000 7000000 0,000013 
FHT175 61 36 16. 1 141 06 02,;. 35.0010 10,0000 70,0000 0.00008 
86 11.76 61 16 266 141 06 1114 35,0000 10.0000 80,00011 0,00008 
i.A1177 61 36 396 141 06 031': 35.0000 10,0000 65,0000 0,0000? 
HHT17ii 61 36 526 141 05 59w 35.0000 10.0000 65,0000 0,0000? 
Bh1179 61 37 03N 141 05 486 30.0000 10,0000 65,0000 0.00008 
861160 61 37 146 141 05 326 30,0000 10.0000 65.0000 0,00006 
SHII81 61 37 31N 141 05 136 35.0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,0000? 
R61192 6j 37 40N 141 05 046 55,0000 10,0000 65,0000 0,00006 
sHT163 61 37 39N 141 04 50'0J 75,0000 15.0000 55.0000 0,00008 
B Fl I 64 61 30 326 141 03 53w 80,0000 15,0000 65,0000 0.0000 

61 38 236 141 02 2.9.-'` 75.0000 10,0000 65,0000 0.00008 
BhI186 61 37 236 141 01 064 110,0000 10,0000 50,0000 0.0000 
861187 61 37 206 141 00 38i6 100.0000 15,0000 70,0000 0,0000? 
CAY065 61 08 25N 142 13 1574 85,0000 10,0000 45,0000 10,0000 
CAK066 61 OP 256 142 13 156 65,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10,00006 
C07 067 03 491 1 142 06 25.1,: 45.0000 10,0000 40,0000 10,00001, 
CAK069 61 10 42N 141 54 401 50,0000 25,0000 60,0000 20,0000 
CAK070 61 10 426 141 54 406 55,0000 30,0000 85,0000 80.0000 
CAK071 61 09 Olq 141 04 186 80,0000 40,0000 130.0000 40,0000 
CAK072 61 05 5,N 141 DP 506 55.0000 25.0000 75,0000 20,0000 
CAK073 61 05 516 141 Oq 500) 50,0000 20,0000 75,0000 20,0000 
CAK074 61 00 24N 141 09 201,3 15,0000 15,0000 35,0000 10.00006 
CAK075 61 03 336 141 07 236 35.0000 15,0000 30,0000 10,0000L 
CAK076 61 01 486 141 12 3Sw 25,0000 10,0000 45,0000 10,00006 
CAK077 61 00 226 141 27 046 120,0000 20,0000 80,0000 10.0000N 
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CAK078 
CAK079 
CAKOPO 
CM' 061 
CAP 062 
CAK083 
CAK0S4 
CAI,J)5 
CAK086 
0AK07 
CAh08t;3 
CAK0R9 
0AY090 
CAK091 
CAK092 
OAK 003 
c4F094 
CAK095 
CAK097 
CAY099. 
CAK099 
CAK100 
CAN101 

61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61. 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
AI 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 

01 171 
01 3s,4 
02 01H 
02 3$4 
02 390 
03 54N 
05 55m 
26 49N 
26 49N 
26 41 4 
26 20r 
25 35N 
25 25N 
25 01N 
01 14m 
01 .16N 
o 231 
o 23N 
07 414 
07 03N 
07 030 
09 21i4 
09 23N 

141 34 58T, 
141 37 24w 
141 3; 31w 
141 40 16W 
141 40 16N 
141 41 47,) 
141 43 21 
1 42 45 29v 
142 45 29 
142 45 
142 46 45 
142 47 21'e 
142 47 341?' 
142 49 15W 
142 46 581.: 
142 47 
142 50 03w 
142 50 0310 
141 37 49W 
141 38 58W 

c.141 5814 
141 41 58w 
141 41 58w 

15,0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
3.0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 
3.0000 
15.0000 
5,0000 
10,0000 
15.0000 
10,0000 
15,0000 
5.0000 
7.0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 
15,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
1.5000 
1,5000 
1.5000 
1,5000 
1.5000 
0,7000 
3,0000 
3.0000 
3.0000 
3,0000 
2,0000 
3,0000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
3,0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 
20000 
5,1000 
5,0000 
7,0000 
3,0000 
30000 
3.0000 
0,2()00 
10,0000 
10,0000 
7,0000 
15.0000 
7,0000 
2,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
300000 
100000 
10.0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 

0,7000 
1 00000 
0,7000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,2000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
00000 
0,7000 
0,5000 
1.0000 
10000 
015000 
0,5000 
0,3000 
0,2000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,2000 
0,3000 
0.3000 

1500,0000 
200000000 
1000.0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
15000000 
1500,0000 
5000000 
1000.0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
3000,0000 
1500,0000 
3000,0000 
1000,0000 
1500,0000 
500,0000 
1000,0000 
2000,0000 
700,0000 
1000,0000 

0,5000N 
0.5000N 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0.5000N 
0.50000 
0,5000N 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0050000 
0,50000 
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0,50000 
0,50000 
0,500014 
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0,5000N 
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0,50000 
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200.0000N 
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200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,00000 
200,00000 
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200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
200000000 
200,0000N 
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10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10.00001') 
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10,00000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00000 
10.0000N 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10.00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10.0000N 

CA102 61 07 460 141 51 5,0000 2,0000 1,5000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,50000 200,0000 1000000 
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cAK104 
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C/ j)7 
CAP'1.09 
CAK110 
CAK111 
CAK112 
CA 113 
CAK114 
CAK115 
cAK116 
CAK117 
CAKipj 
CAK11.9 
CAK120 
CAK121 
CAK122 
CAK123 
CAK124 
CAN125 
CAK126 
CAK127 
CAK128 
CAK129 

61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
pc, 

61 
61 
61 

61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 
61 

13 47N 
13 34N 
17 27 
17 520 
16 44N 
17 10N 

21N 
16 11:4 
16 27N 
27 29N 
27 31N 
31 06N 
31 53M 
31 56N 
31 56N 
32 06; 
33 59M 
33 59N 
33 05N 
33 37N 
35 040 
29 20N 
32 30m 
33 3Vi 
33 32N 
33 510 

142 02 35W 
142 04 29 
143 50 22w 
143 55 46W 
143 51 39w 
143 50'1 164 

1 43 56 58w 
1 43 46 34w 
143 44 194° 
143 15 09'0 
143 15 21w 
143 21 05w 
143 21 56w 
143 22 
143 22 23w 
143 23 04w 
143 21 54;., 
143 19 160 
143 17 58W 
143 18 42w 
143 19 371,1 
1 43 2? 
143 24 20 
143 96 
143 26 39W 
143 26 17,4 

10,0000 
15,0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
15,0000 
10,0000 
0,00009 
3,0000 
5.0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
10,0000 
1,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
0,00005 
5.0000 
•0.00005 
10,0000 
15,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 
15,0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
3,0000 
1,5000 
5.0000 
3,0000 
2,0000 
5.0000 
3,0000 
0,00006 
2,0000 
2,0000 
1,5000 
1,0000 
2.0000 
1.5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
0.0000B 
1,0000 
000005 
1,5000 
2,0000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 

3,0000 
. 70000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
7,0000 
5,0000 
0,000013 
20,0000G 
10,0000 
10.0000 
7.0000 
15,0000 
7,0000 
7.0000 
3,0000 
0,00005 
3.0100 
0.00005 
54,0000 
3,0700 
7,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
7,0000 

0,7000 
1,0000 
0,5000 
0.7000 
0,7000 
0.7000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,00005 
0,3000 
0,7000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,7000 
0,5000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,00008 
0,7000 
0,00005 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
1,0000 
0,5000 

20000000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
1000,0000 
1500,0000 
2000,0000 
1500,0000 

0,00008 
500,0000 
1000,0000 
700,0000 
700,0000 
1500,0000 
100,0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 

0,00008 
700,0000 
0,00008 

1000,0000 
150000000 
700.0000 
1000,0000 
1000,0000 
500,0000 

0,50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,5000N 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,00008 
0,5000N 
0450000 
0,50001' 
0,5000N 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,5000N 
0,50000 
0,00008 
0,5000N 
000005 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 
0.50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 
0,50000 

200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200.00000 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
0,00005 

200,0000v 
200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
0,00005 

200,0000N 
0,00005 

200,00(00 
200,0040 
200,00)00 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
200,00000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 
10,00000 
10,0000N 
1000000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10.0000N 
0.00000 
10,00000 
10,00000 
10.00000 
10.0000N 
10,00000 
11,00000 
10,0000N 
10,00000 
0,00005 
10,0000N 
0,00005 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10.000u0 
1000000 
10,0000N 
10,00000 
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1 41 
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DATE 5/2H/76 

sTRAM SUDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

641,1 PLE LATITUDE L3N(7,ITU0 60-LA 5M11 S,NB SNI S‘..PB S00503 Sw6C 65N 

CAK078 61 01 17N 141 34 58W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 70,000o 10,0000N 
CAK079 61 01 38N 141 37 24,,. 20,0000N 5.0000N 20.0000N 70.0000 10,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 
CAK00 61 02 01N 141 Pi 30; 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 10.0000N 
CAKOI 61 02 38N 141 40 16w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,90001, 70,0000 30,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAK082 61 02 38N 141 40 160; 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK083 61 03 54q 141 41 47', 50,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10.0000N 
CAK084 61 05 55N 141 43 2104 50.0000 5.0000N 20.0000N 20,0000 200,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,00001 
CAKO5 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 20,0000N 5,0000N. 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK086 61 26 49N 142 45 294 20.0000N 5,0000N 20.00001\ 100,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAK087 61 26 413 142 45 43,,i 20,0000N 500000N 20.0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,00006 10,0000N 
CAK086 61 26 20N 142 46 45w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30.0000 15,0000 100.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CA U'9 61 25 35N 142 47 21',,: 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000t; 30,0000 15,0000 100.0000N 15.0000 10.0000N 
CAK090 61 25 25N 142 47 34W 20.00000 5,0000W 20,0cin0N 50,0000 15,0000 100.0000N 20,0000 10.0000N 
C4R091 
C092 

61 25 01' 
61 01 146 

142 4R 15. 6 
142 46 581g 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

.20,00006 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
15,0000 

100.0000 
100,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,00000 

0AK093 61 01 166 142 47 07W 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00006 100,0000 20,0000 100.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK094 61 QR 73N 142 50 036 20,0000 5.0000N 20,00006 30,0000 15,0000 100.00006 20.0000 10,0000N 
c4K095 61 08 23N 142 So 03W 20,0000? 5,00006 20,0000 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK097 61 07 41k7 141 37 49w 20,00006 5,0000N 20,00006 100.0000 15,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAX09i1 61 07 036 141 36 58w 20,000uN 5,00006 20,00005 70,0000 15,0000 100.00006 30,0000 10.0000N• 
CA6099 61 07 03N 141 38 58w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 10.0000 16,0000N 
M100 61 09 230 141 41 586 50,0000 5,00006 20,00006 15,0000 _15,0000 100,00006 5,0000 10,0000 
CAK101 61 09 233 141 41 5804 20,00006 5,00006 20,00005 15,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000n 
CAK102 61 07 48N 141 51 03W 20,0000N 5.0000N 20.00006 15.0000 30,0000 100.00009 15 4 0000 10,00000 
CAK103 61 13 47N 142 02 35x 20,0000 5,0000N 20,00006 30,0000 20,0000 100.00006 30,00()0 10,0000N 
CAK104 61 13 341 142 04 29w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00005 70,0000 10,00006 100,0000N 30,0000 10.00006 
CAK105 61 17 27,1 143 50 22w 20,00006 5,00005. 20,00063 70,0000 15,0000 100,00006 30,0000 10,00003 
CAK106 61 17 52N 143 55 461A 20.0000N 5,0000N 2000000N 500.0000 20.0000 100.0000N 311R000 10•0000N 
CAK107 61 16 44N 143 51 394 20,0000N 5.0000 20.00006 150,0000 15,0000 100,00009 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK109 61 17 106 143 58 353 20,00006 5,0000N 20,00005 50,0000 30,0000 100,00006 3000000 10,00006 
CAK110 61 18 216 143 56 58t4 20,0000N 5,00006 20,00006 150,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAKill 61 16 116 143 46 34W 20,00006 5,00006 20,00006 70,0000 50,0000 100,00006 20,0000 10,00006 
CAK112 61 16 27N 143 44 OW 0.0000B 0.0000 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00006 
CAK113 61 27 201 143 15 09w 20,00006 5,0000N 20,00006 50,0000 15,0000 100,00006 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK114 61 27 31N 143 15 21W 20,0000N 5,00006 20,0000N 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,00006 
CAK115 61 31. 0,6 143 21 05w 20,00006 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,00006 
CAK116 61 31 53N 143 21 56W 20,0000N 5,00006 20,00006 30.0000 15,0000 100,00006 15,0000 10.00009 
CAK117 61 31 566 143 22 23W 20,00006 5,00006 20000006 30.0000 15,0000 100.00006 15,0000 10,00006 
CAKii8 61 31 566 143 22 23,4 20,00006 5,0000N 20,0000N 300000 15,0000 100,00006 15,0000 10,00006 
0A6119 61 32 OhN 143 23 04'4 20,0000N 5,00003 20,00006 30,0000 15.0000 100000006 15,0000 10,00006 
CAK120 61 33 596 143 21 54w 20.00006 5,00006 20,00005 30,0000 15,0000 100,00006 15.0000 10,0000 
CAK12I 61 33 591 143 0 t6w 0,00008 0,00006 0.0)00b 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.0000B 0,00008 
CAK122 61 33 05N 143 17 SHw 50,0000 5,0000N 20,01009 100,0000 15,0000 100,00009 20,0000 10.00006 
0A5123 61 33 376 143 18 42w 0,0000B 0,00008 0,0000B 0,0000B 0,00006 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAK124 Si 35 04N 143 19 37w 20.00006 5,00006 20.00006 30,0000 15,0000 1000000N 15,0000 10,00006 
CAK125 61 29 206 143 22 18W 20.0000N 5,00006 20,00006 70,0000 20,0000 100,00006 30,0000 10.00006 
0A5126 61 32 306 143 24 20W 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,00006 50,0000 10,00006 100,00006 30.0000 10,0000N 
CA127 61 33 32N 143 26 30',4 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 15,0000 100,00006 15,0000 10,00006 
CAw126 61 33 32N 143 26 39W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00006 30,0000 15,0000 100,00006 20.0000 10,00006 
CAK129 61 33 510 143 26 j7w 20.00006 5,00006 20,00006 20,0000 10,0000 100,00006 5,0000 10,00006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SUDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAKPLE LATITUDE LONGITU0 5eFF% 5.Nr.105 S -C i0; SAMN SwAG SwA5 S*AU 

CAF 130 61 32 10N 143 29 40w 3.0000 1.0000 7,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10400000 
CAK131 61 33 014 143 32 2PW 10,0000 1,5000 7,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,50008 200,00000 10,00008 
CAK132 Ft 32 56N 143 32 1610 3,0000 1,5000 20,0000 0,2000 150,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00000 
CA133 61 32 49N 1 43 34 33;4 0,00009 0,00009 0,0000F 0,0000B 0,00009 0,000013 0,00009 0,00009 
CAK134 61 32 00 1 43 36 27.; 10,0000 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10.00000 
CAY0,35 
CA 13 

61 31 54N 
61 30 52N 

1 43 35 150 
143 -0 53w 

0.00009 
7,0000 

0,0000S 
1,5000 

0,00009 
10,0000 

0,00008 
0,5000 

0,0000B 
1000,0000 

0,00009 
0,50008 

0,00008 
200400008 

0,00008 
10,00000 

CAK137 61 30 23,' 143 32 210 10,0000 1,5000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00004 
CAKI038 
CAK139 

61 29 05N 
61 29 05N 

143 31 344 
143 31 34K 

15.0000 
15.0000 

5.0000 
3,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

0.5000 
0,7000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 

0,50008 
0,50008 

200,00008 
200,00008 

10,00004 
10,00008 

CA 140 61 10 44N 141 54 32W 10.0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0150004 200100008 10.00008 
0AK141 
CA14,142 
CA 143 

61 03 
61 10 45N 
61 39N 

1 41 07 2114 
1°1 37 30w 
142 01 510 

15,0000 
10.0000 
15,0000 

5.0000 
2.0000 
2,0000 

10,0000 
7,0000 

. 5,0000 

0,7000 
0.7000 
1.0000G 

2000,0000 
700,0000 
2000.0000 

0,50008 
0,50000 
0,50008 

200,00008 
200,00008 
200,00000 

10,00000 
10,00008 
10,0000N 

CAK144 
CAK145 

61 01 18A 
A1 02 43? 

1 42 43 070 
142 52 210 

15.0000 
15,0000 

2,0000 
3,0000 

3,0900 
3,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 

0,50008 
0,5000N 

200,00008 
200,00008 

10,00004 
10,00008 

CA)146 
CAic147 

61 02 22N 
61 33 59N 

142 55 36w 
143 21 549 

3.0000 
5,0000 

1,5000 
1.5000 

5,0000 
5,0)00 

0,7000 
0,7000 

1500.0000 
1000,0000 

0,50008 
0,50008 

200,00008 
200,0000, 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

cA.K174 61 30 55.,,! 143 02 41K 10.0000 5,0000 10„0900 0,5000 700,0000 0.50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CAY175 61 09 45'g 143 07 270 5.0000 1,5000 2,0)00 0.7000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,00008 1t..00008 
CAF176 61 IQ 00N 143 06 40K 10.0000 2,0000 3,0)00 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00004 
CAK177 61 04 55N 143 03 10w 15,0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 0,50008 200.00008 10,0000N 
CAK179 
0AK.179 

61 02 01N 
61 02 034 

143 04 45w 
143 04 450 

10,0000 
10.0000 

1,5000 
1.5000 

2,0000 
20)00 

0,7000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

0,50008 
0.50008 

200.0000N 
200.00008 

10,00008 
10.00008 

CAKif,.10 61 01 491 143 05 2qW 10.0000 1.5000 1,5000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,00008 10,00008 

CAK1;2 
61 07 374 
At 07 40N 

143 04 32!'l 
143 11 

10.0000 
10,0000 

2,0000 
1.5000 

2,0000 
l„500C) 

1,0000 
1,0000G 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

2,0000 
0,50008 

200,00(0N 
200,00A8 

10,00004 
10,00008 

CAT'.1P3 
CAK184 
CAK185 
CAKip6 

61 07 40N 
61 07 ;70 
61 07 3 pi 

61 04 19N 

1'43 11 53 
143 15 2574 
t43 15 250 
143 19 46w 

5.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

1,5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 

1,5100 
1,5900 
1,5)00 
2,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 
1000.0000 
1000,0000 

0,5000N 
0.50008 
0,5000N 
0,50008 

200,00)08 
200,00008 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,00008 
10,00008 
10,00000 
10,00004 

CAK17 61 00 234 143 20 30v 5,0000 1,5000 5,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,0000 10,0000N 
0AKIP8 61 01 4211 143 IR 51'4 5,0000 1,5000 24 0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50008 200,0000N 10,00000 
CAi9 61 224 143 19 350 15,0000 2,0000 1,5000 0,7000 150000000 0,50000 200,00008 10,0000% 
CAK190 61 OP 22r 143 19 7 

50 15,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,5000% 200,00008 10,0000N 
CAK191 61 10 55N 113 17 15,0000 5,0000 10,0. 000 0,7000 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK192 
CA1,•193 

61 10 55N 
61 08 2314 

143 17 194 
143 23 050 

10,0000 
15,0000 

5,0000 
2.0000 

10,0000 
1,0000 

0,5000 
0.7000 

1500,0000 
100010000 

0,50008 
0,5000N 

200,00008 
200,00008 

10,00008 
10.00004 

CAK1,44 
CA195 

61 06 37)0 
61 06 52 1 

143 2P 2511 
143 26 490 

15,0000 
10,0000 

1.5000 
1,5000 

1,0000 
0,5000 

0,7000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

0050008 
0,50008 

200,0000o 
200,000044 

10,0000N 
10.00008 

CAKI90 
c,A197 
cAK198 

61 06 40H 
61 05 ON 
61 05 474 

143 33 41 o 
143 37 59w 
143 37 

10.0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

1,5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 

1,5000 
1,5000 
1,5000 

0,7000 
007000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
700,0000 
700,0000 

0,50008 
0,50008 
0.50008 

200,00008 
200,00008 
200,00008 

10,00008 
10,00004 
10,00008 

cAK199 61 07 06N 143 19W 5,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,5000 700,0000 0,50008 200,0000% 10.00000 
CAK200 61 08 330 143 42 091,1 5,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,7000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK201 61 OP 238 143 27 2114 5,0000 1,1000 1,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,50008 200,00000 10,00008 
CAK202 61 10 47N 143 33 05w 15,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000 200,00008 10,00008 
CK203 61 10 2371 143 37 09w 15,0000 1,5000 1,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50008 200,00008 10,00008 
CAK204 
CAK205 

Si 11 28N 
61 12 320 

1 43 41 00w 
143 37 490 

15,0000 
5,0000 

1,5000 
2,0000 

1,5000 
3,0000 

0,7000 
0,3000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

0,50008 
0,50008 

200,00008 
200,00008 

10,00008 
10,00008 
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5AMPU: 

C.H1 :rn 
C,\~:131 
CM'-132 
u,;-..1~'i3 
CAl't34 
CA.Kl 3 !:i 
CAk 136 
CAf~1 37 
Ct.1' 1, 38 
rt, K1, )<;J 

CAr, 140 
Ct,KH l 
CA~142 
C4,; H3 
C,H:..144 
CA!-q-:"\5 
(,4'!"\'lt, 
CAK 147 
Cid".1,74 
C.AK1 7 5 
CJ\}{ 37 6 
CAtq 77 
("t>l<:1 7 8 
u ,:,. 17g 
CA1(· 1ro 
CAK j ,;, 1 
CP~182 
Cfi~ l 83 
1 ti. K1 P. 4 
C.\_!\). ~ 5 
C' C. ~ 18 b1 

1.,'iYlB1 
CA. C-: 1 i4 B 
CAiq89 
CA:K. l yO 
CP'.191 
C ll K 19 2 
('Ai<1'U 
r_:,\ ~ 1:) 4 
0 ;q q$ 
CA1' 1 % 
CArd o7 
CAr 1.98 
C.Ar, l 99 
CAF,20O 
C/.I.I-. 20 1 
CA!'. 2(i2 
(!'.if.2()3 
CA\2ii4 
Cf,l-, 205 

LATITUDE Low;.1Tur 3 .. p, S""BA o"" P., F.: S"" B1 s~co s...co Sl!OCR S•C U 

h1 
6 1 

32 
3 ~ 

10 N 
oFl 

14 3 
14 3 

2 9 
"32 

4 () ~•j 

7. ;;, ;., 
15G 0 0 00 0 
150,0 1)00 

700.00 0 0 
1 0 00 , ,:•0(10 

1 •Cl (! 0 Q I\. 

1 , 0 (1 QON 
1C . OOOON 
1 0 , i10 0 0 ~·1 

20,0000 N 
20. ooo oN 

15,0000 
20~0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

20,0 0 00 
5011 00 00 

,; i. 
6 1 
is1 
61 
f• l 

32 
.3 2 
32 
J 1 
]rl 

se~ 
1•9 ' J 
oo"' 
54fl 
52N 

1 4 3 
1. 4 3 
1 -1- 3 
1--1-3 
14 :~ 

3 2 
.3 4 
36 
36 
:l (., 

1 6 \'Ii 

3 3v: 

2 h: 
1s :.1 
5 3\·' 

t 5 (1 , Cl OO0 
01100(1(1µ, 

too , oono 
0 , 0000[~ 

2on ~1::ooo 

?. nn , nOr, o 
Ci • QiJOOP., 

1 0()0i(q) 0 0 

0 . 00 0 08 
,s o0 . ooo o 

1 t ( : (1 0 i) f\i 

0 o OC10 'J Pi 
1 , () (! 0 0 
0 , 0 0 00 8 
1,00 00 

10 , 00 O() t, 
C ~OOOOFi 

1 0 . 0000~-
o. ooo oB 

10, 000 0 N 

20t 000 0 ~ 
o, oooos 

2 0 , 0 0 0 0 ~ 
o, oo ro B 

2 0 , 00 00 N 

S BOOO O 
0 0 000 08 

3 0, 0<) 0 0 
o,o oo oB 

2 0 e 000 0 

30 0 ,0 00 0 
O;O OOOB 

15010 00 0 
0 9 00008 

150,0 0 00 

2 0, 0 00 0 
() ~OOO OB 

30c0 00 0 
0 11 0CO OB 

7 0 ~0 00 0 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STRFAm SEDS & GLACIAL, DEBPTS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE 1005f0ITUD SLA S-m0 80.5B S.NT Sa.PR S.P6E1 S,,SC' S-S5 

CAK130 61 32 105 143 29 40w 20,00005 5,0000 20,00005 30.0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000m 
CA5131 61 33 01N 143 32 28w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20.0000m 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAK132 61 32 56'4 143 32 16. 20.0000 5.0000 20,0000v 30,0000 10,0000N 100,00005 10.0000 10,0000N 
CAK133 61 32 491'! 143 34 33w 0.00005 0,00005 0.00005 0,00005 0,00006 0.0000B 0,00005 0,00005 
CAK134 
CAK115 
CAK136 

61 32 00 143 36 27W 
61 31 5414 143 36 15w 
61 30 52N 143 36 53',, 

20.0000 
0,00005 
20.0000m 

5.0000N 
0,0000B 
10,0)00 

20.0000N 
0,00005 
20,0000N 

70.0000 
0,00008 

100,0000 

10,0000 
0.00008 
10.0000 

100,0000N 
0.00008 

100,0000N 

20.0000 
0,00(08 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
0.00003 
10,0000N 

cAK137 61 30 2304 143 32 21.! 20,00000 5,0000 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000 10000000N 30,0010 10,00005 
CA0,138 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00005 200,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10.00005 
CAN139 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000m 200,0000 10,00005 100,0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
CAK140 61 10 44N 141 54 32w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,00005 50.0000 30,0000 100.00005 20,0000 10,00005 
C0,141 61 03 57N 141 07 210,4 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00005 300,0000 30,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,00005 
cAy142 
C043 

61 10 45N 
61 1F4 395 

141 37 3014 
142 01 51w 

20,0000N 
20,00005 

5,0000 
5,0000 

20,00005 
20,0000N 

150.0000 
70,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

15,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

C%<144 
041145 

61 01 18N 
61 02 430 

142 43 07w 
1 42 52 21w 

20,0000N 
20,0000" 

5,0000? 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

100,0000 
100.0000 

20,0000 
15,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK146 61 02 22v 1 42 55 36w 20.00005 5.00005 20„00005 30,0000 15.0000 100,00005 15,0000 10,0000N 
04.5147 61 33 595 143 21 54',,7 20,0000N 5.0000N 20.00005 50,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
045174 61 30 55N 143 02 43w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20e 0000N 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
041175 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,00005 
045176 61 10 00H 143 06 40w 20.00005 5.0000N 20„0000N 30,0000 10,0000 10000000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
cAK177 61 04 55N 1 43 03 10w 20.0000N 5.00000 20,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
041178 
041179 

61 02 035 
61 02 035 

113 04 45w 
143 04 45 

20.0000o 
2000000N 

50000 
5,0000N 

20e 00005 
20,01005 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

20.0000 
20,0000 

10.0000m 
10,0000N 

CP51,60 
CAK191 

61 01 49s; 
61 07 37s 

143 05 2504 
143 04 32i; 

20,00002 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0d00N 
20,00005 

50.0000 
50,0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

100,00005 
1004 00005 

20,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK1P2 61 07 40N 143 11 5314 20.0000N 5,0000N 20000004 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20.0000 10.0000N 
CA1183 
CAK194 

61 07 40N 
61 07 37i, 

143 11 53W 
143 15 25W 

20„()0005 
20„00005 

5,00005 
5,00005 

20,0005 
20,00005 

30,0000 
30,0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

100,0000N 
100.0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

10,00005 
10,0000N 

CAY185 61 07 370 143 15 25w 90,0000m 5,00005 20,00005 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAx1P6 61 04 1P. 143 19 46W 2000000N 5,0000N 20,00005 30,0000 20,0000 100,0000m 20,0000 10,0000N 
041187 61 00 230 143 20 30w 20,00005 5.0000N 20,00005 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CA1(188 61 01 420 143 19 51w 20,0000N 5,0000; 20,00005 30,0000 15,0000 100,00005 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAi9 
045190 

61 OS 22N 
61 08 22N 

143 18 354 
143 to 35w 

20,0000N 
20,00005 

5,0000N 
5.00005 

20.00005 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
70.0000 

70,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000N 
100,00005 

30,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10.00005 

CA1191 61 10 550 143 17 19w 20,00001 5,00005 20,00005 100,0000 1500000 100,0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
045192 61 10 55f; 143 17 ON 20,0000 5,0000N 20,00005 70,0000 15,0000 100,00005 30,0000 10,00005 
CAK193 61 00 23,, 143 23 05,,; 20,00005 5,00005 20,00005 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 300000 10,00005 
CAK194 
C45195 

61 06 375 
61 06 525 

143 2S 25W 
143 26 49W 

20,0000m 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 

20,00005 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

100.00005 
100,00005 

20,0000 
15,0000 

10,0000N 
10,00005 

CAl<196 61 06 490 143 33 41W 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00005 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
041397 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 20,00005 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,00005 
00,198 61 05 475 143 37 59N 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000 10,0000L 100,00005 15,0000 10.00005 
00,199 61 07 060 11,3 46 19x 20,00005 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK200 61 08 335 143 42 0'44 ".?0,0000N 5,0000N 20,00005 30,0000 10.0000L 100,0000N 20.0000 10000005 
cAK201 61 08 23ei 1 43 27 21w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00005 30,0000 10,00005 100,00005 15.0,000 10,00005 
CAK202 
041203 

61 10 47N 
61 10 23i0 

143 33 05w 
143 37 09w 

20.0000m 
20,00005 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

150,0000 
70.0000 

30,0000 
15,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

30,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

045204 61 11 280 143 41 00w 50.0000 5,00005 20,0000, 100,0000 1500000 10010000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
041205 61 12 32N 143 37 49N 20.0000N 5,0000N 20.00005 30,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
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DATE 5/29/76 

STRFAPI SEDS & GLACIAL DE6RIS 

SA!,4)LE LATITUDE LoomTun SR 5.0 s.w Ssq S..ZN AA,AU.,13 INSTHG 

CAY130 61 32 106' 143 29 40v 500.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 50.0000 200,0000L 100,0000 0,0500N 0,2000 
CAK131 61 33 01N 143 32 28W 700.0000 500,0000 50.00006 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0.0800 
CAK132 61 32 56N 143 32 16w 2000.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000L 70,0000 0,0500N 000600 
CAK131 61 32 49N 1,13 34 33i 0,0000 -i 0,00003 0,0000K 0,0000B 0,0000K 0,0000K 0,05006 0,1000 
CAK134 61 32 OON 143 36 27'w 500,0000 3000 0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000m 70,0000 0.0500N 00800 
CA 135 61 31 54N 143 36 15v 0.0000B 0.0000B 0,0000K 0,00009 0,00006 0400008.. 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAK136 (11 30 52N 143 36 53v 700.0000 500,0000 50.0000 70.0000 300.0000 700000 0,0500N 0,1400 
CAr137 61 30 23f1 143 32 2lW 700.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 0,05006 0,02004 
CAK138 61 29 05N 143 31 340,5 500,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200,0000 50.0000 0,05006 0,0600 
CAK139 61 29 05m 143 31 34w 300,0000 50000000 50.0000N 30.0000 200,0000L 70,0000 0.05006 0,0600 
CAK140 61 10 44N 141 54 32:A 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200.000010 150,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
cAig41 61 03 576 1 41 07 71v: 700,0000 200.0000 50,00006 70,0000 200,0000L 150,0000 0,05006 0.1400 
CAK142 61 10 45N 141 37 30v 300.0000 200.0000 50,0400r 30.0000 20000006 70,0000 0,05006 0,0600 
CAK143 61 18 39N 142 01 SIW 300.0000 500,0000 50.0000N 50,0000 200,0000 150,0000 0,05006/ 0,2600 
CAK144 61 01 196 142 43 07W 300,0000 500,0000 50000006 50,0000 200,00006 100,0000 0,0500N 0,1200 
CAK145 61 02 43N 142 52 21w 500,0000 500,0000 50000006 300000 200.00000 100.0000 0,0500N 0.0800 
CAK146 61 02 22N 142 55 36W 700.0090 100,0000 50,00006 20,0000 200,0000M 70,0000 0,0500L 0,0400 
CAK147 61 33 594 143 21 54v 700.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 20000006 70.0000 0,05006 0,0400 
CP00174 61 30 55. 143 02 43v 500,0000 200,0000 50,0000K 20,0000 200,0000 150.0000 0,0500 t,4000 
CAK175 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 340,0000 150.0000 50,00006 30,0000 200.0000M 200,0000 0.3000 C,0200N 
CAK176 
CAK177 

61 10 DON 
61 04 55N 

143 06 40tA 
143 03 104 

500,0000 
500,0000 

200,0000 
300,0000 

50,00(06 
50.00006 

30,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70.0000 

0,05006 
0,05006 

)002006 
002006 

CAK178 61 02 03N 143 04 45'1,r 500.0000 200,0000 50.00006 30,0000 200.0000N 200,0000 0,05006 0,02006 
CAK179 61 02 036 143 04 45v 500.0000 200,0000 50,00006 30,0000 200,00006 1000 0000 0,05006 0,02006 
CAV190 61 01 49N 143 05 29W 300.0000 200,0000 50.0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,05006 0,02006 
CAK161 61 07 316 143 04 32: 500.0000 200,0000 50,00006 50,0000 200,00006 200.0000 0,05(06 0,02006 
CAK162 61 07 401.4 1 13 11 514 200,0000 150.0000 50,0006 30,0000 200,00006 200,0000 0,05006 0,02006 
(0A1:103 61 07 40N 143 11 53v 200,0000 200,0000 50.0000V 20,0000 200,00006 150,0000 0,05)U% 0,1200 
CtKi84 61 07 37% 143 15 25i° 200,0000 200,0000 50,00006 20.0000 200,00006 15000000 0,0500 0,0200N 
CAK185 61 07 376 143 15 25V 200.0000 150.0000 50,00006 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0.0500N 0,02006 
CAK166 61 04 19N 143 19 46'4 500.0000 200.0000 50,00006 20.0000 20040000N 150,0000 0.05006 0.0400 
CAK187 61 00 21N 143 20 301' 500.0000 150,0000 50,0000m 30,0000 200,00006 700000 0,05006 0.0200 
CA4.188 61 01 42s 1 43 1R 516 500,0000 200.0000 50,00006 30,0000 200,00006 150,0000 0,0000B 0,0400 
CAF 189 61 05 200 143 1P 35w 30000000 500.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000L 100,0000 0,05006 0,1000 
CAK190 61 OP 226 1 14 1 16 35w 300,0000 300,0000 500 00006 30,0000 200,0000L 100,0000 0,05006 0,0600 
CAK191 00 10 555 143 17 19,! 1000,0000 300,0000 50,00006 3000000 200,00001,, 70,0000 0.05006 0,0400 
CAK192 
CAK193 

61 10 55N 
61 08 23N 

1 43 17 19', 
143 23 05w 

1000.0000 
300,0000 

150.0000 
200,0000 

50,00006 
50,00006 

70,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000L 
200,0000 

70,0000 
200,0000 

0,0500N 
0,05006 

0,0400 
0,0600 

CAK194 61 06 370 143 26 256 200.0000 300,0000 50.00006 30,0000 200,00001,, 200,0000 0,05001,, 0,0600 
('AK 195 61 06 520 143 26 49w 200.0000 200,0000 50,0000! 50,0000 300,0000 159,0000 0.1500 0,1000 
CAK.196 61 06 496 143 33 41 200.0000 200,0000 50,00006 30,0000 2000000L 150,0000 0,0000 0,1000 
CAK197 61 05 474 143 37 591, 300,0000 150.0000 50.00006 30,0000 200,00006 150,0000 0,05006 0,0800 
CAK198 61 05 476 143 37 590, 100.0000 150,0000 50.00006 30,0000 200,00006 200,0000 0,05006 0,0800 
CAI4.199 61 07 OhN 143 46 1slw 300.0000 150.0000 50,00906 20,0000 200,00006 150,0000 0.0500N 0,0600 
CAY200 61 08 336 143 42 09v 300.0000 150,0000 50,00006 30,0000 200,00006 300,0000 0,05006 0.0600 
CAK201 61 08 23N 143 27 21w 200,0000 200,0000 50,00006 15.0000 200,00006 100,0000 0,05006 000400 
CAK202 61 10 476 113 33 055 200,0000 500,0000 50,00006 30,0000 300.0000 150,0000 0,05006 0,2600 
CAK203 61 10 23" 143 37 096 200,0000 300,0000 50,00006 30,0000 200,0000 150,0000 0,0500' 0,1400 
CAF.204 61 11 28r: 143 41 00 200,0000 300,0000 50,00006 30,0000 20000000L 150,0000 0,00006 0,1400 
CAK205 61 12 32s 143 37 496 500,0000 200.0000 50,00906 20.0000 200,00006 70,0000 0,05006 0,0400 
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DATE 5/29/76 

STRFAY SEDS 1:4 GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE b0N4lITur AA'cu-P AA-pg.p AA-ZN”P cm-As 

cAK130 61 32 10m 143 29 4010 40.0000 20,0000 15,0000 20,0000 
CAK131 61 33 01m 143 32 29W 50,0000 20,0000 120,0000 10.0000N 
0AK137 61 37 56N 143 32 16;0 30,0000 20,0000 80,0000 10,0000 
CA00133 61 32 401 143 34 33;0 70.0000 20.0000 65,0000 10,0000 
CAK134 61 32 000 143 36 270 40,0000 20,0000 850 0000 10,0000N 
C0135 
CAK136 

61 31 54u 
61 30 52N 

143 36 15w 
143 36 53,, 

60,0000 
75.0000 

25,0000 
20.0000 

95,0000 
200,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

CAV137 
04R138 

61 30 23N 
61 29 05m 

1 43 32 2104 
143 31 34' 

50,0000 
110,0000 

20.0000 
2000000 

140,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000 
10,0000N 

CAK139 Al 29 056 143 31 34W 110.0000 20,0000 100,0000 10.0000L 
C4140 61 10 44N 141 54 32 70,0000 35,0000 90,0000 20,0000 
CAK141 61 03 57•i' 141 07 21W 65,0000 25,0000 75„C000 20,0000 
CAK142 
CAK143 

61 10 45N 
61 IR 390 

141 37 30W 
142 01 51w 

60,0000 
280.0000 

25.0000 
15,0000 

100,0000 
55,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK144 61 01 18N 142 43 07W 90,0000 15,0000 90,0000 10,0000N 
CAK145 61 02 43N 142 52 21,); 90,0000 15.0000 90„0000 10,0000N 
CAK146 61 02 220 142 55 36‘!J 20.0000 5.00001, 20,0000 10,00001 
041' 147 61 33 59'f 143 21 54W 35,0000 5,0000L 25,0000 10.0000N 
04K174 61 30 55N 143 02 43;4 50,0000 20.0000 70.0000 30.0000 
CAK175 61 09 45N 143 07 27W 35,0000 10,0000 70.0000 10,0000 
CAK176 61 10 00N 143 06 404i 40,0000 10,0000 60.0000 10,0000N 
0AK177 61 04 55N 143 03 10'0; 75,0000 15,0000 8000000 20,0000 
CAK178 61 02 03W 143 04 45i, 50,0000 10,0000 8000300 10,0000 
CAK179 
cAKIPO 
C41F-41 

61 02 03N 
61 01 49N 
61 01 370 

143 04 451?, 
143 05 29t.,, 
143 04 32W 

55.0000 
40,0000 
35.0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 

90,0)00 
70,0000 
65,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

CAK192 51 07 40N 143 11 53'z 45,0000 15.0000 70,0000 20,0000 
CAK1R3 61 07 4074 143 11 530,. 40,0000 10,4 0000 65,0000 10,0000 
CAK1R4 61 07 37N 143 15 251.J 40,0000 15,0000 80,0000 10,0000 
CAK195 61 07 37N 143 15 25W 40,0000 15,0000 75,0000 10,0000N 
CAK1R6 61 04 18N 143 1946w 35.0000 15,0000 85,0000 2040000 
CA107 
CAK188 

61 00 230 
61 01 420 

143 20 30oi 
143 IP 510 

25.0000 
35.0000 

10,0000 
20.0000 

55,0000 
85,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

CAY1P9 61 08 22i4 143 19 35w 85.0000 25,0000 130,0000 10.0000 
CAK190 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 140.0000 30,0000 130,0000 10,0000 
CAK191 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 45.0000 20,0000 70,0000 10,0000N 
CAlc192 61 10 550 143 17 19Y 80,0000 20,0000 80,0.000 10.0000N 
CAK193 
cAK194 

61 08 23N 
61 06 17N 

143 23 05';1 
143 29 25w 

70,0000 
60,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

120,0000 
120,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

CAYI95 61 06 52N 143 26 49W 70,0000 20,0000 140,0000 20,0000 
CAK106 61 06 49N 143 33 41* 45.0000 15,0000 110,0000 10,0000 
cAK197 
CAY198 
0AK199 

61 05 471' 
61 05 47N 
61 07 06N 

143 37 5901 
143 37 596j 
143 46 19w 

40,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 

10.0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 

70,0000 
70.0000 
65.0000 

10,00000 
10.0000N 
10,0000 

CO.200 61 09 33N 143 42 09. 20,0000 10,0000 65.0000 10,0000 
CAK201 
CAK202 

61 09 23N 
61 10 47N 

143 27 21., 
143 33 050 

15,0000 
140.0000 

10,0000 
35,0000 

70,0000 
250.0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

CAK203 61 10 230 143 37 090 60,0000 20,0000 150,0000 10,0000N 
CAK204 61 11 2PN 143 41 00W 75,0000 20,0000 150,0000 10,0000 
CA6.205 61 12 32u 143 37 49w 50,0000 10,0000 75,0000 10,00001! 
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DATE 5/26/76 

5T6EcA SEn5 k, GLACIAL pEE, RIS 

SA0P1JE LATITUDE LUNGITU0 5-FE% 5-YG% 5-CA% S.MN SRAG SmAli 

CAY206 
CAK207 

61 12 244 
hi 16 54fi 

113 37 55N 
143 40 7.5N 

10.0000 
10,0000 

1.5000 
2.0000 

2,0000 
7,0000 

0,5000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

0,50004 
0,5000N 

200,000014 
200,000014 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

CO208 61 0 54N 143 ‘4(' 2514 10,0000 2,0000 7,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 0,50004 200,00004 10,00004 
CAK216 
CAK217 

61 14 074 
61 14 07N 

143 06 49w 
143 06 49 

10,0000 
10.0000 

1.5000 
1,5000 

2,0000 
2.0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

0,5000N 
0,50004 

200,00004 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAF218 
CAK219 

61 03 49ti 
61 03 174 

143 1 9 36w 
143 21 45w 

5,0000 
0.00001 

1,5000 
0.00006 

2,0000 
0.00008 

0,7000 
0,00006 

1500,0000 
0.00006 

0,5000N 
0.00006 

20000000N 
0,00006 

10,0000N 
0,00006 

CAF220 61 03 3t)p 143 54 47.,; 15,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50004 200,0000N 10,0000N 
cA221 61 00 11N 143 43 19x 10,0000 1,5000 2,0000 1.0000 2000,0000 0,50004 200,00004 10,00004 
C4222 61 00 114 143 43 194 3.0000 1,0000 3,0000 0,3001 700,0000 0,50004 200,0000N 10.00004 
CAF223 61 09 564 143 51 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,0000 0,00006 0.00006 
CAK224 
C4K275 

6109 554 
61 11 09' 

143 50 55w 
143 49 19w 

10.0000 
15,0000 

1,5000 
1 05000 

1,5000 
1.5000 

0,5000 
0,7000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

0,50004 
0,50004 

2001 00004 
200,0000N 

10,00004 
10.00004 

CA226 61 17 434 143 57 360e, 10.0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,50001 200.0000N 10,00004 
CAK227 
C44229 

61 13 30' 
61 15 4-v,i 

143 56 26 
143 44 05N 

3,0000 
15.0000 

1,5000 
3.0000 

1,5000 
5,0000 

0.3000 
0,5000 

700,0000 
1500,0000 

0,50005 
00 50004 

200,0000N 
200,00004 

10,0000N 
10.00004 

C4K230 61 12 42N 143 20 31w 5.0000 3,0000 10,0000 0,5000 15000(7. 00 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,00004 
CAf,231 61 12 42N 143 20 40'4 5,0000 3,0000 7,0000 0.3000 1000,0000 0,50004 200,00004 10,00004 
CAK232 61 01 05N 141 47 02W 5,0000 2.0000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,50004 20000000N 10,00004 
C10,233 61 01 054 141 47 02.4 10.0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0250004 200,00004 10,00004 
CAK234 
CAK235 
CAK236 

61 03 00N 
61 01 23N 
61 01 17m 

141 52 43w 
142 02 46w 
142 03 55w 

5,0000 
5,0000 
15,0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 
3,0000 

10,0000 
5,0000 
7,0000 

0.3000 
0,3000 
0,5000 

700,0000 
1500.0000 
1500.0000 

0,50004 
0,50004 
0.5000N 

200,00004 
200,00004 
200,00004 

10,00004 
10,00004 
10,00004 

CP:.237 
CAK23R 

61 00 734 
61 00 03N 

142 04 21w 
142 03 

10.0000 
20.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

7,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
1,0000 

1500,0000 
2000,0000 

0,50004 
0,5000N 

200,00004 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK239 
CAK240 

61 00 03N 
61 On 37N 

142 03 56w 
142 17 2;4w 

10,0000 
15,0000 

2,0000 
3,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 

0.50004 
0,50004 

200,00004 
200,0000N 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

CAK241 61 00 37r 142 17 26w 15.0000 3.0000 7.0000 0,7000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,00004 
CA1,242 61 00 13N 142 21 304w 5.0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,50004 200,0000N 10,00004 
CA1.243 61 02 22r1 142 52 26sA, 15,000u 3.0000 2,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 0,50004 200,0000N 10,00004 
CK244 
c0.245 

61 04 13N 
61 01 13N; 

142 54 35'4 
142 54 35w 

3,0000 
5,0000 

1.0000 
1,5000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

0,50004 
0,5000N 

200,00004 
200,0000N 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

CA 246 61 41 00N 141 45 55w 10,0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,50004 200,00004 10.00004 
cAK247 
CAK248 

61 41 00N 
61 45 07N 

141 45 55W 
141 49 15..11 

10.0000 
10,0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

50 0000 
700100. 

0,7000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

0,50004 
0,50004 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,00004 

CAt(249 61 45 07N 141 49 154 15,0000 3,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1500.0000 0,50004 200,00004 10,00004 
CA1,250 
CAK251 

61 44 214 
61 41 541 

141 49 53w 
141 39 now 

10,0000 
10,00()0 

2,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
3,0000 

0,5000 
0,3000 

1000,0000 
3000,0000 

0,50004 
0,50004 

200.00004 
200,0000N 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

CAK252 
CAK253 
CAY254 

61 41 54N 
61 39 ON 
61 47 054 

141. 39 Oqw 
141 24w 
141 35 42w 

15,0000 
15.0000 
10,0000 

3.0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 

2,0000 
2.0)00 
2.0000 

0,3000 
0,3000 
0,3000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
3000,0000 

0,5000N 
0050004 
0,5000N 

200,00004 
200,000uN 
200,00004 

10,0000N 
10,00004 
10,0000N 

C1K255 61 54 46N 141 04 031 15,0000 3.0000 2,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,50004 200,00004 10,00004 
CO256 
CAK257 

61 54 464 
61 54 464 

141 04 03',4 
141 04 03 

10.0000 
10.0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

1,5000 
1,5000 

0,2000 
0,3000 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

0,50004 
0,50000 

200,00004 
200,00004 

10,00004 
10,00004 

C4K258 61 38 191, 141 19 00w 10,0000 2.0000 1,5000 0,1000 1000,0000 0,50004 200.00004 10.00004 
CAK259 
CAK261 

61 38 19N 
61 46 544 

141 19 00 
143 55 12W 

15,0000 
10,0000 

3,0000 
2.0000 

1,5000 
1,5000 

0,3000 
0.1000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 

0,50004 
0,50004 

200,0000N 
200,00004 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

CP0(252 61 46 16N 143 53 29w 5,0000 2,0000 007000 0,1000 700,0000 0,50004 200,00004 10.0000N 
CAK265 
CAK266 

61 31 2Iv 
61 29 33N 

143 34 44',; 
142 53 25-4 

3.0000 
10,0000 

1.5000 
3,0000 

1,5000 
1,0000 

0,0300 
0,2000 

300,0000 
1000,0000 

0,50004 
1,0000 

200,00004 
200,0000N 

10,00004 
10,0000N 
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DA'.X'E: 5/28176 

.STRF A~1 S!::DS & GL /1. C !AL D F;r-;1R I 5 

SAMPt,E LATlTUD;;: LOJ'1G 1 '.I'UD 5 ... P, S""BA. s "' i:IE S""Bl S""CD s..co 5 "'C F st\'>cu 

CAr2'J6 6 'i. 12 24 ~-l 143 37 55 ;.r 7n~ oooo 7on,oooo 1,o uoo 1 0100 00 .N 20,0QOO N 20, 000 0 3 00 ~0 00 0 15, 000 0 
CA.K 207 
Cfi K2'18 
C,'\¥216 

61 
6l 
61 

1. 3 
1 f 
14 

54 N 
54N 
07""-i 

14 3 
1 4 3 
]43 

4() 
4 0 
()~ 

25 1,J 
25 ',; 
4 9 ~'1 

i~o.OO O0 
7 1)90000 

15() 1 0 0<10 

500 , 00()0 
500.0000 

1OOC' m ~000 

1, 0 (JO 0 
1,ouoo 
1, 0000 

10 , 0 UOOl\i 
1 O, ()()OQ f\1 

10 , 0000/\1 

20,0000 N 
20. ooooN 
2 0 , 0000}J 

30,01)00 
15~0000 
1s,o uoo 

300,0000 
200 .0 000 
1.50~0000 

50~0000 
20,0000 
300 0000 

CI.\~ "i! 1.i 
Ct," 2 j rl 

C i\i' 219 
C,\:• :t,21_) 

S l 
f, l 
r, 1 
S1 

1 4 
O3 
0 .3 
03 

i' i -U-1 
1t 9 j./ 
it 7 ~) 
3 6\ 

1 4 3 
i. /4 3 
1 ,1 3 
l -1, .3 

0 8 
12 
2 1 
5 4 

4 g '' 
3h 1< 
4 5 \· 
4 7 ·,,; 

·10 1 r) Ci O\,) 
1 (l fl e () i.)0 (1 

0 ~ n 1) '.l (JG 

sc.-,nooo 

700, 0oc· o 
7 00 ,,)000 

OeOOOOP. 
too o , 00 00 

l 20000 
1 ~ 0 t) O0 
0 , r_i u!iOB 
leC()flQ 

10QOOOON 
1 0 3 00CO N 

Un 00()()W, 

l <J,OOCJON 

20,00.ooN 
2 0 ~ 0 0 0 0 t; 

0 1 0 000B 
2 0 8 000Q!li 

1s,0000 
lS ,0000 

,) '0()()Q f.\ 

30.0000 

l5 0 Q(i 000 
1 00,0000 

0 0 0UOOB 
300n0000 

30e0(J00 
2U,0000 
o.oooor, 

100,0000 
Cid< 2i' 1 h 1 OC 1 l i' 143 43 .1, 9 1/ Qi")~ t)O(I C) 1000 , 0000 l , 0,) 0 0 1 () • 0 (~ 0 0 i\i 2 0 ,0ono N 20,0000 2 00cl)i)(l() 5 0,0000 
CA}-.222 
C,~i'-~>.23 

61 
6i 

0 0 
QG 

ll i·,l 

56N 
1 4.3 
1"-3 

4 3 
~q 

19 \•1 

10;-; 
lfl.OOOt!L 

) 3 r 1 0 (1 0 K 

500 .0 0(10 
O,OOOOfl, 

1@ 000 0 
0 • G000B 

10 8 OOO<H• 
0,00008 

2 0 • 0 00 Of, 
0,000(.)b 

15.00 00 
n,oo oOA 

70, 0000 
OaOOOOB 

15,0 000 
OAOOOOB 

(Al". ?,? 4 
(l\~ 225 
CAr•nn 
CAj-(.2?,7 

h l 
f, .l 
61 
61 

() 0 

1 1 

, 2 
l 3 

5 5 :-; 
() 9 1,j 

4 3 ;,J 
3 (Ir,, 

1 .!\ 3 5 0 
143 4:r:; 
l 4 3 ~ 7 

14 3 5 6 

5 5 ".-l 

1 9·,..' 
3 (, ;. • 
2 f-t~ 

tor, , no 1 o 
15c~nono 
J. 0 C 2 1' u r) 1) 

'J 0 0 ;) ( l l) () 

15 0 (1 ' 0 0 (' 0 
1 !,()() e no r,o 
1 >.: Cr, • o t) nCJ 

7 \JO I (; ;)(') (I 

! ~ U!i O0 
1, 0 \)00 

1 f O1) (: 0 
1 ,. C1) n ,)I\, 

1(1 I OOOON 
10, 0000 :' 1 

I OQ0(10,) N 
1u I oon o•..; 

20, OOOQ [>l 
20,0000 N 
20, 0000N 
20 e OOOON 

2 f'l q0 00 0 
30,0000 
15,00UO 
5, 0 \) 0 0 

200,0000 
300, 000 0 
5 (.)0 ~0000 

7()~()000 

50,0000 
70,0000 
15~0 000 
10~0000 

CAJ\22 9 ~t 15 'i:7i' ' 1 ,\ 3 44. 0 5 1.--: 2 n, 0 uo o 7 (1 0 , ('I)() 0 1 f O1) GO?" 1 0,00PO:,i 20,0 (lO ()fli 3 (J , 0() 0 0 3 00,()()00 70, 0000 
(PK).JO 6 1 12 42 N 1 t~ 3 2 n 3 .! 1-; 20,0000 150~(1 000 1 1, () 1) () () !J l O,OOOQN 2 0,0000h 1590000 :rn o ,o u00 15,0000 
CAY.2 31 
CA K :n 2 
CA~i233 
CA.r- 23~ 
cn.r,. ✓• ~5 
Ct'K236 
CAK137 
C/1J-; 23H 
('..Al\23'~ 

-S 1 
6 I 
01 
61 
61 
61 
6 1 
!'.°'l 
61 

l 2 4 2 1', 

O1 0 5 i' i 
01 os~1 
() 3 0 () '.J 

01 ·23·; 
111 j"J "i 

o0 2 3 fi 

no 03i\. 
oo nY--= 

1 4 3 2 0 ,; 9,J 
1'1·1 tq 02~' 
14 .\. 4 7 0 /. :,I 
H l ~i '2 4 3 \•' 
14?. 07, 'l/'.) t.', 

H2 03 55 1-: 
142 0 ,1 2 1. ~; 
142 (') 3 :' il i•: 
1 1 2 03 ~;81,_; 

50~0000 
l Oo, oor, o 

1(),00 (') U 
7()4 (10 ri() 

20. 000 0 
1nQ noo o 

l (I( , ~ 0 0 OO 
1()r,,00 o 0 

"i (,.(I()() 0 

3 00, (;nO0 
7no, ouo o 
SO O ~ C1 r; 0 0 
:=.00.,oono 
3 uri ~con rj 
3 0 0.00 00 
700,0000 
300,eooo 
5 ric, , oooo 

l II 0 1) 00 
1a 0 00() 
1 (l () , -] ( i () 

1,, (-)00N 
l , n , c,,) ~,

1 

1 y (1) () Qhi 

1 Q (• ") 0 0 ".! 
l fl')/(',() ~I 

1 0 0JC•')h 

1 0 ~ 1) U OON 
1010000 ,\! 
10.no oor.: 
1 n, no c1 o~4 

1 () ' 0 (J ( 10 1\J 

1 o. oooo.~ 
1 0 I I) tJ OQ i\l 

1r, . oooori 
1 () 00001\j9 

2o, oooor-J 
20,0000N 
2 0 1 00 0 ◊ ~ ! 

2 0 t oooot1 

:.? O" 0OON' 
20,0000 N 
20 ~ oono i\J 
20,0000/\l 
;z OO OOO1) N 

20,0000 
20 , 0000 
t,(1 , 000 0 

'· 5 ~ 0 (, 0 0 
20 1 0000 
30.0000 
15,0000 
70,0000 
30,0000 

30 0 ,0 00 0 
l '.S \) r oOoO 
l50eOOOO 

7 !J ~ oO00 
30 (1 . C- G0O 
5 Qil,. 0000 
100,0000 
20 0 - 00JO 
10 0~ 00(0 

15,0000 
1~.0000 
1~ ,0 000 
2), 000 0 
l5eOOOO 
50,0000 
20~0000 

10 0c0000 
15, ()l~ 00 

CAK2~0 
C-~f-. 2. ·~ 1 
CAK242 

61 
r:,1 
6 3 

!Hi 

on 
on 

37 N 
37N 
13 t1 

l ,i 2 
,\ 2 

i. ::1, 

17 
j '] 

2 l 

2. ~ ·., 
/ ,:; ;,i 

3 >1\-, 

50.0000 
1. () IJ ~ !) \) {_) 0 

3n,oc,ou 

5 :~ C1 • C() il O 
~0 0 : (':100 
5oc~ r:Jo o 

1 it OG(; ~Jr t 

1 ,, 0 C) (., () ~J 

1 , ( i OOOf·, 

ln~OOL~O ~J 
1 0 , 0uOOJ'., 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE 00NqITUn SV 5-w S..EN 6wZR Ak,AUpp - INelmHG 

CAK206 
CAW207 

61 12 24N 
61 5410 

143 37 55w 
1. 43 40 25w 

500,0000 
700.0000 

200.0000 
200,0000 

50,00001< 
50,00001< 

20,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
200,0000 

0,05001% 
0,0500K 

0,0400 
0,0400 

0AY208 61 16 54N 143 40 25'4 700.0000 ' 200,0000 50,00001< 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
cAK216 61 14 07N 143 08 4901 300.0000 200,0000 50,000011 20.0000 200,00001< 150,0000 0,05001< 0,0400 
CAK217 61 1.4 07N 143 06 49W 300,0000 150,0000 50,000.0 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,05001< 0,0400 
CAK216 61 03 49m 143 12 36W 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 300.0000 0,0505N 0.0400 
CAK219 61 03 47N 143 21 45.0i 0.00008 0.00006 0,00006 0,0000B 0,00005 0,00008 0.05001< 0,0400 
cAr;220 
CAK221 
CAK222 

61 03 36''; 
61 00 11N 
61 00 11N 

143 54 47% 
143 43 I.9vj 
143 4i 19w 

500,0000 
300.0000 
500,0000 

200,0000 
200.0000 
70,0000 

50,0000, 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

200,00000 
200,00000 
200,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 
300,0000 

0,00(0B 
0,0500N 
0,05001 

0,0400 
0,0200N 
0,0200 

CAK223 61 09 5:6N 143 Si tOw 0,00006 0.00008 0,00006 0.00006 0.00006 0,00005 0,0000b 0,00006 
CAY224 61 09 55N 143 50 55A, 200.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00000 150.0000 0.0500N 0,1000 
CAK225 
CAK226 

61 11 09N 
61 12 43N 

143 49 191° 
143 57 361, 

200,0000 
500,0000 

300.0000 
150.0000 

50.00001' 
50,000014 

20,0000 
20,0000 

2001,00000 
200,0000N 

150,0000 
70,0000 

0,00005 
0,05001< 

0,1400 
0,0600 

CJ,K227 
CAK229 
cAK230 

61 13 30N 
At 15 47M 
61 12 42,1 

143 56 26',N 
143 44 (05
143 20 3147 

200,0000 
500,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000 
300,0000 
150,0000 

50,0000N 
50.00001< 
50.00001< 

15.0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
700 0000 
70,0000 

0,05001< 
0.0500N 
0,0500K 

0,0800 
0,0600 
0,0400 

0AY231 61 12 42N 143 20 49,0 500.0000 150.0000 50000001< 30.0000 200,00001< 50,0000 0.0500s 0.0600 
CA 37 61 01 05N 141 47 02 300,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAN233 61 01 05N 141 47 02,P7 700,0000 200,0000 50,00001 20.0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CA 234 61 03 00N 141 52 43W 700,0000 100,0000 50,0000S 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CAI'.235 61 01 23N 142 02 46w 300,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0.0200 
CAK236 61 01 17N 142 03 550 700,0000 200.0000 50,00001< 30,0000 200.00000 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAK237 61 00 23N 142 04 21w 700,0000 150.0000 50,00001< 30,0000 200,00001< 70,0000 0,0500N 0,1200 
cAK239 
CA239 

61 00 03N 
61 00 03s 

102 03 5RN 
142 03 50 

500,0000 
700,0000 

700,0000 
200,0000 

50.00004 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
20.0000 

200,00000 
200,00001< 

1000,0000 
70,0000 

0,2000 
0,0500N 

0,0200N 
0.0400 

CAN 240 61 00 370 142 17 28v 500.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200,00001< 300,0000 0,0500 0,0400 
CAK241 
CAK242 
CAF 243 
CAi<244 
CP,0245 
cAN246 
CAK047 
CAY.2414 
CAN 249 
CA0(.250 
CAY201 
CO252 
CA253 

61 or 37N 
61 00 13N 
61 02 22N 
Al 04 13s 
61 04 13N 
61 41 00N 
61 41 00N 
61 45 07N 
61 45 07N 
61 44 231 
61 41 54N 
61 41 5404 
61 39 401,4 

142 17 2814 
142 21 31,1 w 
142 52 26,0 
142 54 
142 54 35 
141 55 
141 45 55w 
141 49 150. 
141 49 I5v 
141 40 53;0 
141 39 090 
141 39 09w 
141 26 21 

300,0000 
500,0000 
200,0000 
300.0000 
300.0000 
200.0000 
200.0000 
709,0000 
300.0000 
300,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

300.0000 
150,0000 
300,0000 
100.0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 
300,0000 
200,0000 
300.0000 
150,0000 
70.0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 

50,00001' 
50.00001< 
50,00001< 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50.00001< 

30.0000 
20.0000 
20.0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
15.0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 

200,00000 
200,00001< 
200,00000 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200,00001< 
200,00001< 
200,00000 
200,00001< 
20000000N 

300,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
300,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

0,00008 
0,0500N 
0,00008 
0,00005 
0,0500N 
0,00005 
0,05001< 
0,0500N 
0,05001< 
0,05001< 
0,05001< 
0,0500N 
0,05001< 

0,0600 
0,0200 
0,1000 
0,0200 
0,0200N 
0,0600 
0,0600 
0,0800 
0,0800 
0,0400 
0,1200 
0,1200 
0,0400 

CAN254 
CAF255 
CA V.756 

61 47 05N 
61 54 46N 
61 54 46N 

141 35 42W 
141 04 03w 
141 04 

200,0000 
700,0000 
70o.0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 
70.0000 

50,00001< 
50,0000N 
50,00001< 

20,0000 
15,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00001< 
200,00001< 

50,0000 
70,0000 
70,000o 

0,0500N 
0,05001< 
00500 

0,0200 
0,0200 
0,0200N 

CAN 257 
CAK25R 
CAK2.59 
cAK261 
CAK262 
CAK265 
CAK266 

61 54 
61 30 19N 
61 38 1971 
61 46 5400 
61 46 16N 
61 37 21 
61 29 33N 

141 04 03w 
141 19 now 
141 19 00K 
1.43 55 12" 
143 53 294 
143 14 44w 
142 53 25w 

700.0000 
300,0000 
200.0000 
500,0000 
700.0000 
700,0000 
100.0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 
700,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
30,0000 

200.0000 

50.0000N 
50,00001< 
50,00001< 
50,00001' 
50.0000N 
50,00001< 
50.0000N 

30,0000 
10.0000 
20,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
10,00001< 
20.0000 

200,00001< 
200,00001< 
200,0000N 
200,00001< 
200,0000N 
200,00001< 
200,00001< 

20010000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
30,0000 
70,0000 
10,0000 
50,0000 

0,05001< 
0,05000 
0,05001< 
0,05001< 
0,000013 
0,050014 
0,00005 

0,0400 
0,1200 
0,0600 
0,02001< 
0,1400 
0,0600 
0.2600 
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VATZ 5/28/76 

STRFAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEEIRIS 

SAMPLE LATITULE LONcITUD A4wC?0-P AA-Pi3-P AA-V-P CM.AS 

CAK206 61 12 24N 143 37 551g 35,0000 10,0000 85.0000 10.0000 
CAK207 61 1R 540 143 40 2501 35,0000 10.0000 60,0000 10,0000N 
CAK206 
CAK216 

61 19 54N 
61 14 07N 

143 40 25W 
143 oR 49W 

30.0000 
35.0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

55,0000 
80,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

CAx217 61 14 07N 143 OR 49w 25,0000 10,0000 05.0000 10,0000 
CAK21i3 61 03 49N 143 12 36w 50.0000 10.0000 95,0000 10,0000 
CAK219 61 03 47i'4 143 21 45'., P5,0000 15.0000 140,0000 20,0000 
CAY220 61 03 369 143 54 479 50.0000 15,0000 90.1000 20,0000 
CAY221 61 00 11N 143 43 10.0 40,0000 5,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
CAK222 61 00 11N 143 43 190,1 30,0000 5,.0000 20,1000 10.0000 
cAK223 61 09 56N 143 Si lOw 60.0000 20.0000 110,0000 20,0000 
CAY224 61 09 55N 143 50 55w 55.0000 20,0000 120,0000 10,0000 
CAK225 
CA226 

61 it 09N 
61 12 43- 7 

143 49 19-; 
143 57 36w 

90.0000 
30.0000 

20.0000 
10.0000 

130,0000 
.65,0000 

10.0000 
10,0000N 

CAN227 61 13 30N 143 56 764 25.0000 10,0000 70.0000 10,0000N 
CAK229 fl 15 47N 143 44 05w 65.0000 15,0000 95,0000 10,0000N 
CAI,230 61 12 42N 143 20 319 45.0000 1510000 50.0000 10.0000N 
CAK231 61 12 42N 443 20 49,,j 45.0000 10,0000 60.0000 10.0000N 
CA1,232 61 01 055 141 47 02w 40,0000 10.0000 60,0000 10.0000 
CA233 61 01 05N 141 47 02W 35,0000 10,0000 35,0000 10.0000N 
CA 234 61 03 00N 141 52 43w 45,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAK235 61 01 23i, 142 02 4b1,, 25,0000 5,0000 30.0000 10,0000N 
CAK236 61 01 17;'; 142 03 557 25,0000 5,0000 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK237 
CAK23H 

61 00 23N 
61 00 039 

1 42 04 21W 
142 03 58W 

30,0000 
110,0000 

10,0000 
10.0000 

40,0000. 
40.0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK239 61 00 03 1 14103 5Sw 50.0000 10.0000 50,0000 10,0000 
CAJy440 61 00 37N 142 17 28w 30.0000 5,0000 40,0001 10,0000 
CAK241 61 00 17i4 142 17 2Pv: 50.0000 5,0000 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK242 61 00 135 142 21 380 45,0000 5,0000 50,0000 10,0000 
CAK243 61 02 22N 1A2 52 76' 2200000 20,0000 160.0000 30,0000 
CA1',244 61 04 13h 142 54 350; 35.0000 5.0000 45,0000 10,0000 
CAF245 61 04 13N 142 54 35v 40,0000 10,0000 60,0000 10,0000N 
CAK246 6t 41 00N 141 45 55w 110.0000 15,0000 150,0000 10,0000 
CA),:247 61 41 00N 141 45 55W 120.0000 10,0000 150,0000 10.0000 
CA0,..24? 61 45 07N 141 40 15! 75,0000 10,0000 100,0000 10,0000 
CAK249 61 45 07r! 141 49 15K 110,0000 15.0000 110,0000 10,0000 
CAK250 61 44 23N 141 49 53w 40.0000 10,0000 60.0000 10,0000 
CAK251 61 41 5411 141 39 090 110.0000 15,0000 170,0000 100 0000 
CAN252 61 41 54i4 141 39 09'0! lonowo 15,0000 1.7(1,c000 10,0000 
CA'6253 61 39 48N 141 26 249 140.0000 15.0000 100,0000 10,0000 
CA1',254 61 47 05N 141 35 4210, 50,0000 10,0000 60,0000 10,0000N 
CAK255 
CA N 

61 54 46'i 
61 54 460 

141 04 OP 
141 04 031N 

20,0000 
25,0000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

50.0000 
700 0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000L 

CP06257 
CP,256 

61 54 469 
61 38 191 

141 04 03w 
141 19 000 

30.0000 
70.0000 

10,0000 
15.0000 

60.0000 
10000000 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

CAK250 61 36 199 141 19 00w 05.0000 10,0000 10007,000 20,0000 
26 .1 61 46 54!.; 143 55 12w 30.0000 10.0000 15,0000 10,0000 

CA1Y262 
CAK265 

61 46 16P 
61 37 21N 

143 53 2,-9 
143 34 449 

45.0000 
35,0000 

10,0000 
15,0000 

60,0000 
60,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

CAK266 61 29 33;‘': 142 53 25w 2500,0000 15.0000 90,0000 30,0000 
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DATE 5 /2 8 /76 

ST REAM s~ns & GLACI AL D~HRIS 

SA!' i?U.: L,.A 'L'IT LlD L ON GITU!"l 5 ... 3 ,5 ... f,A 5,. :3E s .. Rr s...co s... co s...cfl • ; ...cu 
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fi 1 
6 l 
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61 

29 
3 () 
3 l 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS E. GLACIAL DEpRIS 

SAKPLE LATITUDF; WINC,ITUD S.IJA .50710 S.NI S.4,8 SimS313 5.06C Si.SN 

CAK267 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 20.0000N 5,00006 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000 100,00006 30,0000 10,00008 
CAK268 61 30 42N 142 53 551,7 20.00008 5„0000N 20,00008 30,0000 10,00006 100.00008 10,0000 10,00008 
CAK269 61 31 5c1 142 57 c5v 30.0000 5,00008 20,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 100,00008 20.0000 1000006 
CAK274 61 54 07N 113 17 258 20,00004 5,00008 20,0000K 30,0000 10,0000N 100,00008 15,0000 10,00008 
CAK275 61 45 ION 143 45 400 20.0000m 5,0000m 20,00008 70,0000 15.0000 100,00001: 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK276 
CAK277 

61 50 40'q 
61 49 158 

143 56 58;'' 
)43 57 15x 

20,0000m 
20,0000N: 

5.00008 
5,00008 

20,00008 
20,0000N 

/0,0000 
70,0000 

10,00006 
10.00008 

100,0000N 
100,00008 

30,0000 
30,0000 

10.00008 
10.0000K 

CAK279 61 31 V;0,.1 4614 2 738 20.0000M 5,00004. 20,00008 30.0000 10.0000 100,00008 20,0000 10.00008 
CAK279 61 31 394 142 46 23 20.00008 5,0000m 20,00001 50,0000 10,0000 100,00008 20,0000 10,00006 
CAY260 61 35 29N 1 4? 47 41.8 20,0000o 5,0000N 2000008 50,0000 15,0000 100,00008 20,0000 10.00004 
CAK281 61 33 23'1 1 42 37 348 20.00008 5,00008 20.00008 30,0000 10.00008 100,0000N 20.0000 10.00008 
CAK2R2 61 37 45;,! 142 39 27W 20,0000v 5,00008 20.00008 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,00008 
CA}' 243 
C),K2H4 

61 34 56N 
61 43 23"; 

1 42 39 374 
142 35 50w 

20.00008 
20,0000N 

5.00008 
5,00008 

20,00008 
20,00006 

30,0000 
20.0000 

10,00008 
10,00008 

100,00008 
100,00008 

15,0000 
10.0000 

10,00006 
10,00008 

CAN276 
61 12 00N 

4_01 344 
142 31 25w 
142 19 361: 

20.0000m 
20,0000N 

5,00008 
5,00008 

20,09008 
20,00008 

20,0000 
30,0000 

10.0000141 
10,00008 

100,00008 
100,00008 

15,0000 
15.0000 

10,00008 
10,00008 

CAK2F7 61 25 57N 142 21 224 20.00008 5,0000 20,00006 70.0000 10,00006 100.00006 30,0000 10.00004 
CAK278 
CAK289 

61 28 27N 
61 32 14N 

142 17 258 
1 42 10 45w 

20,00008 
20,00004 

5,00008 
5.00008 

20.0000k 
20,0700% 

30,0000 
20,0000 

10,00008 
15,0000 

100.00006 
100,00008 

100,0000 
10,0000 

10.00008 
10,00008 

CAY290 61 21 03N 142 24 05'!7 20.0000m 5,0000K 20,07006 30,0000 10,00006 100.00006 15,0000 1L,0000N 
C291 61 22 142 31 458 20,0000N 5,00008 20000008 20.0000 10,00008 100,00008 10,0000 17.00008 
CAPY)02 61 20 300 142 39 57 IC 20,000e! 5.00009 20,00008 70,0000 15,0000 100,00008 15,0000 10,00008 
CAX29:i 61 15 29i; 142 17 344 20,0000iY 500008 20,0900? 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,00008 
CA655 61 26 27N 143 29 58w '40.0000N 5,00008 20,00008 50,0000 15,0000 100,00004 30,0000 10,00008 
CAw656 61 26 32r4 143 30 030; 20,0000 5.00008 2000000m 50,0000 10,00008 100,00008 30,00)0 10,00008 
cAi,657 
CJ 

61 25 00N 
61 28 23N 

1 43 34 14w 
143 36 42W 

20.0000N 
20,0000 

5,00008 
5,00008. 

20.00008 
20,000'08 

70.0000 
50,0000 

10.00008 
15,0000 

100,00006 
100,00006 

30,00(0 
30,004 

10.00006 
10.00008 

CA6S9 61 21 590 113 57 55'4 20,00008 5,00008 20,00006 100,0000 10,00008 100,00008 30,00.4 10,00008 
Ch0,660 61 22 044 143 00 20,0010'4 5,00006 20,00008 30,0000 10,00008 100,00008 15,1000 10.00008 
CA661 61 22 04A 143 00w 20.0000m 5,0000m 20,00008 30,0000 10,0000 100,00008 15.0000 10,00008 
cAv662 
CAv663 
C10,664 
CAvtit,,5 

CA,,,;666 

61 28 48N 

61 27 4s f,; 
61 30 19';1 
61 30 1 c)'4 
61 30 478 

143 04 444 
143 04 44w 
143 04 51w 
143 04 518 
143 07 10'w 

30,0000 
20,00008 
20,00008 
20.00008 
20.00004 

5,00006 
5,00006 
5,00008 
5,00008 
5,00006 

20.0000m 
20,00008 
20,0000N 
20,00006 
20,0000% 

30,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

10.0000 
15,0000 
10.00008 
10.00008 
10,00008 

1001 0000m 
100,00008 
100,00008 
100,00006 
100,00004 

10,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 

10,00008 
10,00008 
10,00008 
10.00008 
10,00008 

CA0667 61 30 06.4 14a 07 351: 20,0000N 5,000W1: 20.00006 30,0000 10,00008 100,00008 15,0000 10,00006 
C10, 608 61 33 143 09 32:4 20,00008 5,00008 20.0000M 30,0000 10,00006 100,00008 10,0000 10,00008 
CA669 61 33 124 143 OA 32 1,: 20,0000N 5,00004 20,00008 30,0000 10,00008 100,0000.9 15,0000 10,0000N 
CA 670 61 34 11N 143 12 198 20,00008 5,00008 20,00006 7,0000 10,00006 100.00008 5,0000 10,00008 
CA8671 61 34 07N 143 12 578 20,0000N 5.00006 20,00006 50,0000 10,00006 100.00006 10,0000 10.00006 
CA00;672 61 34 078 143 12 12w 30,0000 5,00000 20,0000% 30.0000 10,00006 100100008 10,0000 10,00008 
CAw673 61 33 370 143 09 22w 20,00006 5,00008 20,00008 5,0000 10,00006 100,00008 5,0000 10,00008 
CA0,N674 61 37 24,4 143 07 378 20.00006 5,00008 20,0000m 70,0000 10,00006 100,00008 15,0000 10,000014 
CAw675 61 07 064 1 43 46 19w 20,0000 5.00008 20.00008 30,0000 10,0000N 100,00006 10,0000 10,00008 
CA4676 61 01 53N 143 24 5.9w 20,0000 5,00008 20.00006 50,0000 10,00008 100,00008 15.0000 10,00006 
CA 8677 
CAw679 

61 00 25;+1 
61 20 OON 

143 27 05;q 
143 27 95. 

20.0000 
20.00008 

5,00006 
5,00108 

20000008 
20,00001 

50,0000 
30,0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

100,00008 
100,00008 

20,0000 
15,0000 

10,00008 
10,0000N 

CA11679 61 02 024 143 40 31w 20,0000m 5.00006 20,00006 30,0000 15.0000 100,00006 10,0000 10,00008 
CAK680 61 03 341% 143 54 478 20,00006 5.00008 20,00008 30,0000 10,0000 100,00008 10,0000 10,00008 
CA04681 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 2000008 5,0000% 20,0000% 30,0000 15,0000 100,00008 10,0000 10,00008 

ff-1, . ,
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUVE LON6ITUD 5.v s.w S-Y $-ZN S-ZR AA-AU.? INSImHG 

CA14267 61 29 336 142 53 25w 200,0000 200.0000 50,10006 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0000B 0,4000 
CA268 Si 30 42N 142 53 55w 300.0000 100,0000 50,00006 10,0000 200,00006 20,0000 0,0000B 0,0600 
CAK269 61 31 54N 142 57 55w 200.0000 100,0000 50,00006 30,0000 200,00006 150,0000 0.05006 0,0800 
CAY 274 

CATk275 
61 54 07N 143 17 25v 
61 45 10 143 45 

500,0000 
500,0000 

70.0000 
100,0000 

50,0000; 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
100,0000 

0,05006 
0,1000 

0,0200 
0,4000 

CA1,276 61 50 40N 143 56 700.0010 100.0000 50,00006 20,0000 200.00006 150,0000 0,05006 0,9000 
CAK277 61 49 15N 143 56 151, 700,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500 00200 
CAK278 
CAK279 

61 31 3914 
61 31 391 

142 46 23w 
142 46 23W 

300.0000 
300.0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 

50,00006 
50,00006 

30.0000 
30.0000 

200,1000N 
200.00006 

70,0000 
100,0000 

0,05006 
0,0500% 

0,0600 
0,0600 

C41:2i1.0 61 38 296 142 47 416 300.0000 70,0000 50.00006 20,0000 200,00006 70,0000 0,05004 0,1400 
cAK2;ki 61 33 23N 142 37 34N 500,0000 150.0000 50,00006 30,0000 200,00006 70,0000 0.0500N 0.0400 

61 456 142 32 300,0000 150.0000 50.00006 30,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 0.05006 0.1000 
CA 73 
CAK264 
CAKv45 
CAK286 
CA 27 

61 14 56N 
61 43 23N 
61 42 006 
61 40 34N 
61 25 57N 

142 39 3We: 
142 35 50w 
142 31 25w 
142 19 36w. 
142 21 22;4 

500.0000 
200.0000 
500.0000 
500,0000 
200,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 
300,0000 

50,00006 
50,00006 
50.000uN 
50,00006 
50,0000% 

20,0000 
1500000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 

200.00006 
200,00006 
200,00006 
200,00006 
200,00006 

70,0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
50,0000 

0,05006 
0,05006 
0,05006 
0,05006 
0.05006 

0,0400 
0,1600 
000200 
0,0400 
0,1600 

CAK28F 61 28 27N 142 17 25w 200,0000 300.0000 50,00006 15,0000 200.00006 50,0000 0,05006 0,0800 
CA1,,29 
CAK290 

Si 32 140'i 
61 21 93 

142 10 45w 
142 24 0511 

700,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 

50,00006 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000 

200.00006 
200,00006 

50.0000 
10,0000N 

0,05006 
0,05006 

0,0200N 
1,0000 

CAY291 
CAY292 
CAK293 

61 22 29N 
61 20 30N 

15 296 

142 31 45w 
142 39 576 

142 17 34'4 

500.0000 
100.0000 
100.0000 

70,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000 
50,00006 
50,00006 

10,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,00006 
200,0000N 
200,0000L 

10,0000N 
70,0000 
70,0000 

0,05006 
0,0500 
0,05006 

0,3000 
0,1600 
0,1200 

cAt,655 61 26 27'; 143 29 5$4w 700,0000 300,0000 50,00006 20,0000 200,00006 50,0000 00 05006 0,0400 
CA556 
Civv:6, 

61 26 32;s; 
61 25 00N 
61 2; 23N 

143 30 036 
143 34 1417 
143 36 4-2w 

500,0000 
500.0000 
500.0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 
390,0000 

50,0000N 
50,00006 
50,0000N 

30,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,00006 
200,0000% 
200,0000L 

70,0000 
50,0000 
70.0000 

0,05006 
0,0500% 
0,05006 

0,0200 
0,0600 
0,0600 

CA1,659 61 21 59'4. 143 57 55w 500,0000 150,0000 50,00006 15,0000 200,0000% 70,0000 0,05004 0.0400 
CA660 61 22 04N 143 54 00W 700,0000 150,0000 50,00006 15,0000 200,00006 70,0000 0,05006 0,0600 
CA661 61 22 04N 143 SN 00-A, 700,0000 150,0000 50,00006 20,0000 200,00006 150,0000 0,05006 0,0400 
CA662 
CA.663 

61 48N 
61 28 45N 

143 04 444 
143 04 44w 

300,0000 
300,0000 

100,0000 
150,0000 

50,0000N 
50,00006 

15.0000 
10.0000 

200,00006 
200,0000% 

70.0000 
70,0000 

0,05006 
0,05006 

0,0400 
0,0800 

Ck,664 61 30 19N 143 04 51W 300,0000 150,0000 50,0000K 15.0000 200,0000 70,0000 0,05006 0,2600 
C16-;665 51 30 196 143 04 51w 300,0000 150.0000 50,00006 15,0000 20000006 70,0000 0.05006 2,1000 
CA666 61 30 470 143 07 10 700,0000 100,0000 50,00006 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,05006 1,2000 
CP;667 
CAI,,668 

61 30 06N 
61 33 126 

143 07 
143 

35W 
32w 

100,0000 
1500,0000 

200,0000 
70,0000 

50,c0(106 
50,0000% 

15,0000 
20,0000 

200,00006 
200,0000% 

150,0000 
30,0000 

0,05006 
0,05006 

0,08.00 
0,2400 

CMI,669 
CAw670 
CA671 
CAv672 
C0J673 

61 33 12s 
61 34 11N 
61 34 
61 ü 76 

61 33 3V1 

143 0; 326 
143 12 .9Vj 
143 12 571.; 
143 12 12 
143 09 72 

1000,0000 
000.0000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 
1000,0000 

70,0000 
20,0000 

150,0000 
70,0000 
15,0000 

50,0000N 
50,4000% 
5000000h 
50,0A)06 
50,0)006 

15,0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
10,00001, 

200,00006 
200,00006 
200,00006 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 

30.0000 
20,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
20,0000 

0,0500N 
0,05006 
0,0500% 
0,05006 
0,05006 

4,0000 
(0200 
1,1200 
0,100 
0,1600 

Vv674 
CA4i675 
C.4676 
CAw677 
ciu4t:)78 
CA 79 

61 37 24N 
61 07 OhN 
61 01 536 
61 00 256 
Si 20 00N 
61 02 0200 

143 09 376 
143 46 19v 
143 24 59 N 
143 27 05AT 
1 4 3 27 05N 
1 43 40 31 

700.0000 
100.0000 
150,0000 
300.0000 
300.0000 
200.0000 

100.0000 
70,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 
100,0000 
70,0000 

50000006 
50000006 
50,0000% 
50,0900% 
50,0000r: 
50,0000% 

15,0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 

200,0000 
200,00006 
200,00006 
200,0000% 
200,00006 
200,00006 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 
50,0000 

0,05006 
0,0500N 
0,05(06 
0,05A6 
0,05)0N 
0,05006 

1.5100 
0,1000 
0,0200L 
0,0200 
0,0200 
0,0400 

CF.“.,6F10 
CAw681 

61 03 36N 
61 01 146 

143 54 470: 
143 56 37w 

150,0000 
300,0000 

70,0000 
100.0000 

50,0000N 
50,00006 

15,0000 
15,0000 

200,00006 
200,00004 

70,0000 
70,0000 

0,05006 
0,05006 

0,0200N 
0,02006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SKr* & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

$APPLE LAT:10100)E LONGITUD AA,,C1J..4) AA4,PB..P AA-7,Ng,13 CrimAS 

CAK267 61 29 3.30 142 53 25w 2000,0000 10,0000 95,0000 30.0000 
CAF268 61 30 42N 142 53 550 130,0000 15,0000 70.0100 30,0000 
CAK269 61 31 54N 142 57 55w 85,0000 150000 110,0000 20,0000 
CA1(274 61 54 07N 143 17 25:Ai 25,0000 5,0000 15.0100 10,0000 
CAK275 61 45 100 143 45 40,e 190,0000 15,0000 75,0000 30,0000 
CAK076 61 50 40 143 56 58w 20.0000 5.0000L 10.0000 100000N 
C41077 61 49 15N 143 56 15w 25.0000 5000014 10.0000 10.0000N 
CA0K078 61 31 390 142 46 23'd 45,0000 10,0000 110,0000 20,0000 
CAY?79 61 31 390 142 46 23w 40,0000 10,0000 90,0000 10,0000N 
CAK280 61 35 291 142 47 41w 60,0000 15.0000 100,0000 10,0000 
CAK2R1 33 230 142 31 35,0000 10,0000 85,0000 10.0000M 
CA 22 61 36 45N 142 39 27w 20,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10.0000N 
C4283 61 34 5E,N 142 3g 3PO4 35,0000 10.0000 g0,0000 10,0000N 
CAK284 61 43 23N 142 35 50w 30.0000 10,0000 60,0000 10,0000N 
CAF285 61 42 OON 142 31 25W 30,0000 10.0000 551 0000 10,0000N 
CAK2P6 61 40 34N 142 19 3. 40,0000 10.0000 55,0000 10,0000 
CA',(27 61 25 57 142 21 22" 90.0000 20.0000 45,0000 20,0000 
CAK0P8 61 2 27 142 17 130,0000 10,0000 75,0000 40,0000 
CAk269 61 32 14' 142 45w 15,0000 5,0000 35,0000 10.0000 
CAK290 61 21 03r 142 24 05W 35,0000 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 
CA 21 61 22 142 31 45w 20,0000 20.0000 15.0000 10,0000 
CAi,,292 61 20 30t 142 3 ,4 5701 45,0000 15.0000 110,0000 10,0000 
CAt, 093 61 15 29 142 17 34W 50.0000 20,0000 120,0000 10,0000 
cA0655 61 27 143 2P 5. F$W 60,0000 10,0000 30,0000 10,0000, 
CA10. 656 61 26 32N 143 30 03.01 55,0000 5.0000 30,0000 10.00000 
CA 57 
C4658 

61 
61 

25 00N 
2E4 23N 

143 34 14w 
143 Pi 4210: 

40.0000 
366.0000 

5.00001 
20.0000 

10,0000 
200.0000 

10,0000.) 
10.0000L 

CAw659 61 21 590 143 57 55N 100,0000 5,0000 30,0000 10.0000 
CA560 61 22 040 143 53 00;,3 30,0000 5.0000L 25,0000 10.0000 
CA0,:661 hi 22 044 1 43 58 0014 35,0000 5,0000 3500000 10,00001, 
chv:662 2'6 48N 143 04 440 75.0000 10.0000 90,0000 30,0000 
r.v.6f-;3 

CA0664 
61 2% 
61 1,71 

4501 143 04 6.4.0! 
143 04 

75,0000 
50,0000 

15,0000 
5,0000 

95,0000 
80,0000 

40,0000 
20,0000 

Ckw665 61 30 19N 143 04 51E0; 56,0000 5,0.000 P0,0000 20,0000 
CAw666 61 30 474 143 07 10w 65,0000 10.0000 45,0000 40,0000 
cp.0,:667 61 30 06N 143 07 35w 30,0000 10.0000 90,0000 20.0000 
C,LW668 61 33 12N 1 43 08 12w 20,0000 10,0000 30,0000 20,0000 
CA'0669 61 33 12u 143 08 320' 20,0000 5,0000 20.0000. 30,0000 
CA670 61 34 1104 143 12 1900 5.0900L 10,0000 5,00001, 20,0000 
CAtN 671 51 34 07N 143 12 57w 15,0000 500001, 35,0000 10.00001, 
CA672 1)1 34 07r1 143 12 12w 0,0000 5.0000 40,0000 30,0000 
CM4673 61 33 37N 13 00 22Y 5,00001, 5,0000 5,0000 20,0000 
CA,Ai674 61 37 240 143 09 31v; 5,0000 5,00001 30,0000 80,0000 
CA101 675 61 07 06N )43 46 19 20.0000 5,0000L 50,0000 10.0000N 
C10:676 61 01 530 143 24 59'w 70,0000 5.0000 90,0000 40.0000 
CA,,!677 61 00 254 143 27 05w 50,0000 5,0000L 100,0000 10,0000 
C578 61 20 00!4 143 27 05,0' 60.0000 5,0000.0 P5,0000 10,0000 
CA 679 61 02 02.4 143 40 3100, 50,0000 10.0000 85,0000 20,0000 
CPk,,680 03 367 143 54 47i0;* 45,0000 5.0000L 80.0000 10,0000L 
CAv.661 61 01 14N 143 56 370 40,0000 5,0000 80,0000 20,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DF,bRIS 

SA_PLE. LATITUDE LoNGITUD S*-5.R S-V 5.10 $iPY S-IN S*ZR AA4,AumP INST-HG 

C,V46P2 51 02 131 143 36 37,1 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000? 15.0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CA3 61 0,' 09N 143 57 15w 200.0000 70,0000 50,0000s 15,0000 200,0000N 70„.0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAL,69.4 
CAw6e5 

61 08 .57N 
61 15 17N 

143 59 12 
143 54 514 

200.0000 
200,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

. 15,0000 
1010000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
70.0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0400 
00600 

CP0,4:66 61 18 43,1 143 49 39w 500.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,00005 100,0000 0.05001 0,0200 
C4.!“37 61 15 A7N 143 44 05W 300,0000 150.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,00001 70,0000 0,0500, 0.0200 
C40,;6R9 61 15 37N 143 41 26w 500.0000 100,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 70.0000 0.0500N 01 1000 
CA,689 
c40:690 
CA b-1 

61 15 le 
51 15 IgN 
61 15 350 

143 32 050' 
143 32 05w 
143 22 251e; 

300,0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 

150,0000. 
150.0000 
15000000 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000h; 

30,0000 
30,0000 
3000000 

200,0000 
200,0000N 
200a 0000N 

70,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 

0,05005 
0.0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0600 
0.0600 
0,0400 

Civo692 61 00 274 141 46 031fi 500,0000 200,0000 50,00005 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,05005 0.0200L 
CA 63 61 01 23',i 142 02 46w 500.0000 150,0000 50,0000; 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAY4694 
cA1,695 

61 00 23 
61 04 32N 

112 04 21,,F 
142 10 310; 

300.0000 
300,0000 

70,0000 
100.0000 

50,0000N 
50.00005 . 

20.0000 
20,0000 

200.00005 
20040000N 

70,0000 
100,0000 

0,05005 
0.05005 

0,1000 
0,0200 

CAt,.696 61 00 29.'4 142 27 15v 200.0000 150,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
Ct04697 61 47 05TJ 141 35 42,,i 500,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,05005 0.0200 
CAw508 61 4s 16N 143 53 29w 500.0000 100.0000 50.0000N 10.0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 00400 
CAw699 61 35 05N 142 59 0400 200,0000 70.0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000L 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0400 
Ckv0700 51 28 00N 142 40 0bw 200,0000 100,0000 50,00005 20,0000 200,00005 70,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAw701 61 2e 07N 142 46 3514 1500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,00005 50,0000 0,0500N 0,2200 
CA702 61 203 07N 112 46 54,,, 300.0000 200.0000 500000 30,0000 200,0000N 500,0000 0,05008 0.0600 
CAN703 61 31 375 142 47 39,4 100.0000 100.0000 50,00005 30,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,05006 0,0200 
C.;0,4704 61 35 2h4% 142 A7 39,] 100,0000 200,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200,00001 70,0000 0,05005 0.0600 
0405 61 35 42N 142 4R low 500,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,000uN 70,0000 0,05005 0,0200 
CA706 
CAw707 
CA0470 

61 35 4204 
61 32 3IN 
61 33 31N 

112 4a; low 
142 47 114 
112 37 40w 

200.0000 
300,0000 
500.0000 

150,0000 
150.0000 
100.0000 . 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,000,10 

15,0000 
300000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 
1000000 

0,05{JON 
0,05( ON 
0,05008 

0,0200 
0,0600 
0.0400 

C4v709 
Ckv0110 

61 33 31N 
51 34 421? 

112 37 40w 
142 39 41w 

500.0000 
300.0000 

150,0000 
200.0000 

50,00005 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,00005 
200,00005 

100,0000 
70,0000 

0,05 ,0N 
0,050u5 

0,0200 
0,0400 

CA011 
cAt*i712 
cp007A3 
cAt.714 
CAW715 
CA016 
CA14717 
rA.N715 

51 35 52. 
61 35 525 
61 16 5(00 
61 3 330 
61 3R 455 
61 31 131 
61 31 02N 
61 3 .500 

142 49 o3v 
142 40 03.e., 
142 41 02w 
142 39 21:7) 
142 39 27W 
142 31 49w 
142 32 104 
142 30 09.,.-; 

500,0000
700.0000 
700.0000 
700,0000 
200.0000 
300.0000 
300,0910 
500,0000 

150.0000 
100,0000 
150,0000 
100.0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 
10.0000 
150,0000 

50,00005 
50,00005 
50,0000N 
50,00005 
50,00001, 
50,00000 
50,0000 
50.0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 
20.0000 
20,9000 
30,0000 
70.0000 
20.0000 

200,0000 
200.0000N 
200.00005 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,00005 
.200.0000N 

200.0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
300,0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 

005005 
0,0500s 
0,0500N 
0,0500N 
0.0500N 
0,0500N 
0,0500 
0,05005 

0.0200 
0,0600 
0.0600 
0,0600 
0,0200N 
0,0200N 
0,0400 
0,0400 

CA019 51 35 36N 142 30 11 ,, 500,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 20000000N 70,0000 0,05005 0,0400 
CAw720 
c/04721 

61 40 49N 
61 40 495 

112 31 15w 
142 34 154 

300,0000 
500,0000 

200,0000 
150,0000 

50.00005 
50,00006 

20,0000 
20.0000 

200,0000L 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

0,05005 
0,05008 

0,0400 
0,0400 

CAw122 61 42 00N 142 31 25W 500,0000 150,0000 50,00005 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,05005 0,0400 
Ckle-1723 
CAw724 
c101725 

61 37 46N 
51 42 500 
61 42 50 

142 30 520i 
142 23 53v 
142 23 53'.': 

300,0000 
700.0000 
1000.0000 

200,0000 
300.0000 
700.0000 

50,00005 
50.0000N 
50.0000r 

20,0000 
30,0000 
30.0000 

200,00005 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 
7010000 

0,05005 
0,050014 
0.0500N 

0.0600 
0,0400 
0.0600 

004 w726 
CA 727 

51 4n 374 142 17 39,. 
61 39 50 142 16 I5W 

500.0000 
700,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000s 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00005 

70.0000 
150,0000 

0,0500N 
.0.0500N 

0,0400 
0,0400 

CA723 39 51N 142 16 16w 1000.0000 200.0000 50.00005 30,0000 200,00005 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
C4t,729 61 41 161 142 11 04.,i 1000.0000 150,0000 50,0000n 20,0000 20000000N 100,0000 0,05005 0,0200 
CAw730 61 41 22' 142 11 45 7000000 200,0000 5000005 20.0000 20000005 3000000 00500N 00200 
C4N731 61 41 22N 142 11 480; 500,0000 300,0000 50,0000s 30,0000 200,00005 300,0000 0.0500N 0.0200 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM sEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LAIITU0E vINGIT0n S-FE% s.mG% s.CA% S.TI% S.MN SNAG S-AS' S.Au 

CAN-712 61 39 516 142 10 3604 150000 5,0000 1010000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50006 200,0000X 10,0000N 
CA733 61 39 426 142 10 206 15,0000 5,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10,0000N 
CA4734 61 39 42N 142 10 206 15,0000 5,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,000014 10,0000N 
CA715 
CA736 

61 39 4i 142 12 306_ 
61 3. 136 142 24 096 

15,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
2.0000 

10,0000 
3,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

1500,0000 
1000,0000 

0,50006 
0.5000N 

200,00006 
200,0006 

10,00006 
10,0000% 

CA 737 61 35 050; 142 26 05w 15.0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50006 200,00c08 10.00006 
CA 718 61 35 2AN 142 29 186 15,0000 2.0000 7,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10,00009 
CAw739 61 35 286 142 29 18w 15,0000 2,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50006 200,0010N 10,0000N 
CA740 
CA,041 

61 32 06N 
61 78 03N 

147 31 cow 
142 26 1.16 

150000 
15.0000 

2,0000 
2.0000 

300000 
10,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

0,50009 ?000000N 10,0000 
10,00006 

CAv4742 
C4W743 

61 27 027: 142 30 30,.; 
61 27 02N 14? 30 301': 

2,0000 
2,0000 

1,5000 
1.5000 

20,00000 
20,0000G 

0,2000 
0,2000 

150,0000 
2000000 

00:0(0) -0(4 
0,50000 

?;)) ,,g()000(0) , 
200,00006 

10,00006 
10,00006 

CAw744 61 27 17N 142 29 464 15,0000 3,0000 5,0100 1.0000 1500,0000 0.5000% 200,00006 10000006 
CA 745 61 24 38N 142 17 08W 15.0000 3,0000 5,0000 1,00009 1500,0000 0.50006 200.00006 10,00006 
CAW746 61 74 386 142 17 28N 15,0000 3.0000 500100 1.00009 150010000 0,50006 200,0000% 10.00006' 
CAw747 61 29 706 142 18 42y. 10,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10.00009 
CA4748 30 286 142 14 59v1 15,0000 2,0000 3,0)00 0.5000 1000,0000 0,50006 20000006 10,0000N 
CAw749 61 31 14N 142 14 356 15,0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,7000 1000.0000 0.50006 200,00006 10,0000% 
cA0.60 61 31 14N 142 14 35 , 15,0000 2,0000 5,0900 1,0000 700,0000 0,5000% 200,00006 10.0000N 
CAw1.51 61 30 46N 142 12 15,0000 3,000-0 7.0100 0,7000 1500,0000 0.5000N 200,00006 10,00006 
CAw752 61 31 56N 142 10 3714 15.0000 2,0000 3,0)00 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,00006 10,00006 
CA053 61 32 14N 14? 10 456 10.0000 2.0000 5,0100 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,00006 10,0000N 
c,4.?475 61 22 35N 142 26 38% 1.0000 5,0000 20,0300 0,0700 700000 0,50006 200,0000N 10,0000 
CAw055 
CA.0756 

61 21 03N 
61 20 436 

142 24 
1 42 ;?,5 3F-04 

5,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
1,5000 

20,0100 
1,0000 

0,5000 
0,3000 

70000000 
1000,0000 

0,50006 
0,5000N 

200,00006 
200,0000N 

10,0000% 
10,00006 

CA757 61 20 439 142 25 30N 10.0000 1.5000 3,0000 0.7000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA758 41 22 29N 142 31 456 5,0000 5.0000 20,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0,5000% 200,00006 10,0000% 
CA 759 61 IT 396 142 33 55w 10,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,50006 200,0000% 10,00006 
CA760 61 17 3aN 142 35 29W 10,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10,0000N 
CA761 61 20 300 142 39 57w 10.0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,3000 700,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10,0000N 
CA'0762 
CO'703 

61 20 24N 
61 20 24N 

1 42 41 35N 
142 43 3.5 ,, 

10.0000 
5.0000 

1.5000 
1,5000 

2,0000 
1,5000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

700.0000 
700.0000 

0,5000% 
0,5000% 

200,00006 
200.0000N 

1.0,0000% 
10.0000N 

CA•:764 61 14 356 142 36 54,,! 5,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000% 10,0000% 
Cvq165 61. 11 38N 142 31 31.'1 7,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,00006 10,0000N 
CAW766 61 13 38N 14? 31 31w 7,0000 1,5000 105000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000% 200,0000: 10,0000% 
CA0067 61 13 17N 142 24 31Y: 7.0000 1.5000 1,5000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,5000r 200.00006 10,0000N 
cAii;768 61 13 05N 142 74 336 5.0000 1,5000 1,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000% 200,0000% 10,0000% 
CAw769 61 12 ?ON 142 20 19'sq 5,0000 1,5000 1,0000. 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000% 200,00006 10,00008 
CA-070 
CA0,1 771 

6) 12 206 
61 15 346 

142 20 19-
142 17 40 1 

10,0000 
10.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

1,5000 
1,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

0,50006 
0,50001 

200,0000% 
200,00006 

10,0000N 
10,0000% 

CA 172 E)1 15 36N 142 17 400( 10,0010 2.0000 1,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50006 200,0000N 10,00006 
CA0, 773 61 15 58m 142 21 08w 5,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000% 200,00006 10,00008 
CA 774 61 14 46,; 142 10 08w 10,0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000% 10,0000N 
CA00175 61 46N 142 10 08v 5,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,50006 200,00006 10,0000N 
CA076 
CA077 

61 14 556 
61 14 486 

142 10 25w 
141 49 58w 

15.0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
1,0000 

10,0000 
2,0000 

1,0000G 
0,3000 

1500,0000 
1000,0000 

0.5000N 
0.5000N 

200,0000% 
200,00006 

10,0000N 
10,0000% 

CAN'178 61 14 486 141 S8v 3,0000 1.0000 1,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,50006 200,0000% 10,0000N 
CA0770 61 14 57N 141 54 3,0000 1,0000 1,0000 0,2000 500,0000 0,50006 200,00000 10,0000N 
CA780 61 576 141 50 05v- 3,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,50006 200,0000% 10,0000N 
CAW781 61 10 25.; 141 52 47w 3,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000% 200,00006 10,00006 

150 



 

  

 

 

O
 
C
)
 
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
1
0
 
C
Y
 
C
7
 
C
7
 
C
Y
 
0
 
C
3
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
Y
 
C
D
 
0
3
 
C
Y
 
0
0
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
C
Y
 
C
Y
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0

0
 
0
 

r
)
 

ca c) c) 0 00 0 ca 0 ca ca ca C ca ca 0 ca 0 0 
c, 0 0 ca c) 0 0 c) CD 

C
)
 
0
 
C
D
 
'
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
'
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

(„1-
0
0
0
0
 
Z
S
 
C
D
 
0
 

C
D
 
C
S
 

CD C7 CD CD 
0
 

CD 
C7 CD 

0
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D , C

>
 
C
7
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

, CD
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

•
 

CD CD CD CD CD Z7 C) C) CD CD CD• 0 CD 
CD 

CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD C,CD CD 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 

CD CD 
CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD C, 

CD CD CD
4
0
 

UD 
.
0
 
0
0
 
f
t
 
0
0
•
0
1
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
.
1
1
.
0
0
.
0
0
0
0
0
 

.
1
1
,
 
4
4
.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0

U
l
 
C
D
 
U
l
 
C
D
 
C
Y
 
0
 

CD C3 Ul 
0
 

Ul 
C3 CD CD CD CD al Ul CD CD, 

:II 
CD CD CD CD CD al CD 

CD al ul CD CD CD CD 
.67 CD CD 6-- al al CD

.
4
 
C
D
 cm rm 

r- r- r-
.
4
 
.
4
 CD CD CD .4 

r
-
 
r
-
 
6
-
-
 
0
 
.
4
 
r
e
 
V
.
 
0
4
 
.
4
 
r
e
 
C
e
c
m
 rm 

.
4
C4 0401,

.
4
 
.
4
jl. 

an 
r
q
 
:
4
 
C
.
:, .
4
 

.
4
 
.
4
 
(
)

C
O
 

.
4
 

.
4
 

.
4
 
.
4
 .4

 
.
4
 

.
4
 

r
e

Le) 

C
D

 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
Y
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0 , 0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
7
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D

CC 
C7 CD CD CD CD CD 

C
D
 
0
 

0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 

0
,
 
C
D
 
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
.
 
0
 
C
D
-
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
2
)
 
0
 

CD, CD
-CD- 0 

5a 
La. 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

0
 
C
D
 
C
I
 
0
 
C
D
 
r,
C
D
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
0
0

1*4 
L 

CD CD CI CD CD CD CD 
CD Cl CD CD 0 0 C7 CD CD. CD CD CD CD CD CD-C

D
 
C
c
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
"
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
,0
 
C
A
 

C
. 
0
 
C
D
 
0
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D

.c 
to 

0
 0

 Ir
 4

4
 •

 •
 0

 0
 0

 O
L

 0
 0

 
•
 

•
 
0

 
4

m
 
•
 
•
 
0

 
•
 
4

1
, •
 
0
 
4
4
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
m

e
 
•
 
0
 
a
.
 
0
 
•
 

C.;LACIAL L )17, F3 RIS 

CD CD-CD CD CD 0 CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD
-.
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
O
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
"
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD CD 
C
C
)
 
C
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
C
D

C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 

0
 
C
D
 
a
l
 

ul CD al 
u
l
 C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
a
l
 
C
D
 
0
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
u
n
 
C
D
 
J
1
 
a
l
 
O

tt) 
u
l
 
C
D
 J7 J1 tfl tiD 1") al al 01, CD CD CD r

-
an c) a) 

t
f
l
0
N
 

C> r- Ul en C4 r-
C
4
 

r4 
rn on 

C.4 C.4
 
.
4
 
C
e
 

i
n
 
.
4
 
.
4
0
1
 
.4
 cm 

cm .4 
-4 -4 -4 -4 -4 

cm .7m ul 
r
e
 

44-4 

2
. 

z.; 
O
-
3
0
 
3
 
c
)
 
c
)
 
c
>
.
 
c
>
 

0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
)
 
c
>
 
c
)
C
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
3
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
 
0
0
 
C
D
 
3
0
0
 
C
D

O
 

C
D
 
C
Z
 
0
 CZ 

CZ CZ CD Cr, 
C
)
C
 
CD CD C.D. 

CD CD CD CD C3 CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD C7 
CD CD CD CD 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
0
 

L
)
 

Z
D
 
0
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
3
0
 
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
3
 
0
 
3
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD CD
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
‹
)
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D, C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0

a
 Ile

 
er 

e
r
 a

 a
 O

. a
 

6
 
•
 

O
.
 
i
r
n

a
a
a
a
a
a
 

SW 
e

r
 
a

a
a

a
a

a
 

OF 
O

r O
. 

a
 

16 
a
 e

r
 It

 in
 0

 0
 e

lk
 0

 e
t

to
 

0
0
 
0
0
 
0
0
 
C
)
 
C
7
 

0
 
0
0
 
C
7
 
C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
i
n
 
U
%
 
C
 c al 

0
 

cr 
un 0 C al 0 0 a-,

rn 
mq 

m
 
r
n
 

e
n
 en en on 

en en rn re en 
C'S) PR OR r

e
 
.
4
 

.
4
 
r
e
 cr .

4
rn rn rm. en en en en 

P
R
 
C
/
 r
e
 
r
e
 C
e
 rn rn 

I
n
 
.
4
 

.
4
 
.
4
 
.
4
 

2..4 
2
 
2
.
 
f
 
2
 
Z
.
 
2
1
 
Z
.
 
2
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
:
 
2
.
 
.
2
 
4
 
4
 
2
 
.
2
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
 
a
 
Z
.
 
2
 
2
:
 
Z
.
 
2
 
4
 z
 
2
.
 
z
 

2
.
 
2
.
 
2
 
2
:
 
.
2
 

Z
.
 
2
.
 
2
 
-
a
 
2
 
2
 
2
 
2
 
2

O
0
0
0
 
C
D
,
 CD
 
C
D
.
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 
C
D
 
C
)
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
<
7
 

C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
'
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD 
ca 

ca 
ca 0 0 0 ca 0 ca. 03 c) ca 

c
a
 
0
0
0
 
C
C
 

0
 
c
a
 
c
a
 
0
 
c
a
 C
D
 
C
D
 
0
.
 
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
.
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
-
0
0
0
0
 0

 
L.) 

0
 0

0
0
 C

) CD CD CD 0. CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD .2) 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
 

▪
 

c) 
c› 0 C c) c) C C c) 0 0 0 c)

CD CD, Cl C) CD CD CD 0 Cl CD CD CD CD CD CD CD• CD 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
.
 
C
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

co • 
.
 

.
 

.
 

W
O

O
W

e
r
 
0

 
0

O
 C
)
 
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
0
 

C
)
 
0
 
3
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
0
-
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
(
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
•
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
0

C') re 04 cm rm rm rm rm 04 re re 04 re re rm rm rm 0
0
 re re re re r

m
 

cm rm 0.1 r
e
 
r
e
 MI 

r
e
 
C.4 re re re 04 re V4 Ce rm re r4 re, re re re re re 04 

rm 

•
 
z
z
z
.
z
 
2
.
;
 
z
 
2
 
2
 

z
2
. 2

. 2
. Z

 
7
.
 
2
 
2
 
2
.
 
2
 
a
 
4
 
7
2
.
 
2
 
7
.
:
 
4
 2

.2
, .1

, Z
 

7
 
D
!.. Ia..

 
2
 
2
 :it. ;12. 

Itr: 7 
2. 

2
,Z: 

CD CD CD CD CD CD 0. CD C) CD CD CD CD 0 0. c) 
c> 

c> 
0
 

0. 
c> c> 

c> c) c> c> cc c) c) 
0
 

c> 
c) c> c 

c> c> c> c.) C C C c) 
c> 

c c) c> CD C. 0 c) 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
l
 
0
 
C
D

1
p
 

0
0
3
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 r> c> c> c> c> 

c> c> 
c> c> c> c> c> 

c> 
C
D
 
0
0
 
C
D
 
-
0
3
3
3
3
0
0

•
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
,
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD CD CD CC CD CD CD Cl C CD 
CD CD CD CD CD CD C, 

C
)
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
'
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

V
I
 

0
 

0
 
0

 
0

 0
 

*
 

•
 a

 a
t
 a

 
a

 O
P

 
a
 

a
 

a
 a

 
0

 0
 

0
 
0

 
a

t
 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
4

4
.
 
e

l
 
•
 
•
 
e

t
 
0

 
0

 
0

C
)
 C

)
 C

C
 C

C
 C

a
 C

a
 C

 0
 C

..v 
0
 
C

C
 C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
o
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
C
-
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

.
4
.
4
 
.
 
.
4
 
.
.
.
.
.
 
.
4

.4
.4

 w
g

 .
4

.4
 
.4

 
.4

 .4
 w

g
 .4

 .4
 v

m
 
.
4
 
.
4
 
.
4
 
4
.
4
 
4
.
4
 
4
.
4
 
.
4
 
.
4
 
.
4
 
4
.
4
 
.
4
 
r
4
 

4
4
 
.
4
 
,4

 .4
 v

g
 .4

 
.
4
 
.
4
 
4
.
4
 

4
4
4
 
.
4
 
.
4
 .
4
 
.
4
 

4
 C

C
 
it .4 

2. 
i?." 

4
 

A
t ;"it 

'
2
 
4
 
2
.
 

CC .4 
2
2
2
.
2
.
 
Z
.
 
2
.
 
2

C
D
 
0
 
C
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 

C. CD CD CD CD C 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
O
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
7
 
'
D
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

4
1
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 

C
D
 
C
C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
C
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 CD C

Z
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 
C
Z
 
C
:
 
C
Z
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
,
 
C
Z
 
C
>
 
C
Z,
 CZ
 
0
'
 
C
.
'
0

1
2
)

•
 

C
3
 
C
Y
 
C
 
0
 
<
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 0 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
-
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 
C
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C, CC 
c
.
 

C
 

t
o
 

0
0

0
0

0
0

4
4

0
0

0
0

0
4

4
.
0

 
0

.
0

0
.
4

0
0

6
,
1

4
0

0
0

0
4

,
0

0
0

.
0

0
0

.
4

m
.
 
•
 
4

.
.
 

.
r
.
 
=
c
w
.
 

3
0
0
0
3

0
3
 
C
D
 
C
D, .

4
 
.
4
 

.4
 .4

 .4
 .4

 .4
 v

i .4
 

.4
 v

4
 .
4

v
g

 le
g

 .4
 

4
.
4
 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2
.

0
 
C
D
.
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
3
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

.
1: 

C
D
 
0
 
C
D, CD CD CD- CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD C CD CD C CD 

C
D
 
C
:
 
C
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C

r C
3
 
C
7
 
<
3
 
0
 

,-' CD 
(
3
 
C
2
 

C2. C7 c> 
ce 

OD 
CD CD CD CD 

C
D
 
0
 
C
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
C
-
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
l
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
C
 
C
D
 
0
3
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
"
 
"
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
"
 
C
D

▪
 

CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 
C
D
•
 
C
D
 
C
 
C
.
 
C
 
C
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
r
D
 
C
D
 
C, CD

 
C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
C
 
C
D
 
c:. c CD c) C

D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 
0
 
C
.
 
C
 

(
)
 
C
3
 

0
 
C
7
 
C
D
 

VD 
(I) 

.
 

•
 

.
 
.
 
.
 

.
 
•
 
.
 

•
 

.
.
.
 
.
.
.
 
.
.
.
.
e
i
r
o
w

e
r
a
a
a
 
.
0
6
0
 

C
.; 

CD CD 
<
3
 
0
 
C
3
 
C
3
 

C. C3 
C3 <2 CD C3 C3 C. 

C
D
 
C
 

C
 
C
3
 
C
2
 
C
 

C
.
 

<
7
 

C
3
 
C
 
<
2
 
C
D
 
C
3
 
C
o
 
C
2
 
<
3
 
0
 
C
D
 
<
7
 
C
D
 
C , CD CD CD 

1.7.1 
c> r,

c> CD c> C. c> 
c> 

CD rm C. C C 0 C c> 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
r
e
 
a
l
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
a
l
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
3
 
"
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
,
 

C.7, C.-
C: CD CD 

- 0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
 
,
L
t

r-
r
-

r- r-
un 

a
7
 nn 

C
 

C
C
 

c> c> c 
c= r-

on c 
an 

CD ul an CD CD r- rn 
c> r-

Lt: en 
•P

vl 
.4

 v
4

 
.4

 w
g

 
.4

 m
y
, 

.4
 

(N. 
evg Ing 

m:ua10C 
c> c> c> c> c> 

CD Z3 CD CD C3 CD C7 0 CD CD CD CD CD 
C3 CD CD CD C7 C3-

0
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 

C
D
 
C
)
 

r) 
c
•
 0
 
c
 

C
D
 
0
 
(
7
 

C7 CD

r
l
 
"
 
r
D
 
C
l
 
C
D

C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD 
C' CD CD CD 0- CD CD- CD 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C-CC CD 

c
 
CD CD CD CD•

F,
 

(a (a ca 0 
(a 

E(C 
C3 CD CD CD 0 CD C- C.,

c) 
C
C
 
r
D
 
C
 
C
)
 
c
 
r -

CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 0 CD-
CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD C. CD CD CD CD 0 CD CD CD CD 

CD C> CD C7 CD- CD CD CD-
VD 

1
 

C, CD 
CD CD CD CD CD, C

D
 
C
.
 

C
 

CD 
CD CD CD CD CD 

CD CD CD CD -CD CD CD• C
-CD CD CD CD CD CD CD

, CD CD 
*
 

• e
e

 
r
e

 
0

 
•
 
a

u
 
0

 
•
 
0

 
O

r
 
0

 
•
 
•
 
0

 
•
•
 
0

 
O

r
e

 
0

0
0

0
 
f
o

e
.
 
4
4
0
0
0
0
0
 
0

•
 

CD <2 CD CD 
C
3
 

C
D
 
C
 

(
3. C

. 
C3 CD CD C C,- CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 

C
D
 
c
 
<
2
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
c
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C, C

C
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
<
D

-C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
"

1
)
 

T
5
 

.
4
rn un al r-

an c> r-
r
e
 
.
4
 
.
4
 
.
4
 

r-
un Ue! Ul 

tr, 
un un un c> c> on c> al 

rs. .4
 .
4
 U3 en on 

on 
P., 

.
4
 

ger,
 

v
i
 

v., .4
 1

.4
 

w
v, m

g
 .4

 .., 
Ce, 

.
4
 

s
 

•
 

3 :7,, 
D,•:•-• 

DC .i 
.? .3: "3. 216.

'
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 1)'•

to jD C)' .2 
c> 

cno cr 2) 1) 1) N 1
)
CC 

,ND 'JD in in ch r'
-2
)
 

,
t
 

CF,Cr
,CD 

o c or cc en. r cc: In
 

rm 
rn 

r
e
 i
n
 
C

, C
 
.
4
 
.
4
 
C
.
 

r
n
 P
R
 

C
,
re .r cr. 

I",. 
e
l
 cr rn C) on rn ,f al Ce 

en rn a
l
 

i
n
 
e
n
 
i
n
 
.
.
 

,r CD CD CD re ail an CD CD er

C
D

 C
Z

-
C

D
 C

e
 ▪

 
0. 0.1 

C
 
C
D
 

r- r--
,r ,r 04 

0
 
a
,
 

an on, 
on on 

CID I
n
 en CC., 

.4 er-
c> r-

N
 

CD CD- CD' C. 
c rm 

.
,
 
.
,
 
.
4
 
v
g
 •
 

rm. on 
r
e
 in in 

C,
,
 
.
4
 
.
4
 

.
4
 
.
4
 .4

 .4
 .4

 
..rm 

v.:, on en 
on in -3, 0

,in in el re 1
,4
 

om 
r!' al un fan 

C4 r
e
 
r
e
 
r
e
 C4 C4 C4 rm em 

C4 re :44 (4.1 
te.) re re re re re re rs4 rm 

rm 
r.41 cm rq 

r..1 C
4
 C
e
 

,t .t .41 '3' '3' 
▪ 

NT-
,r 

,r ta• 
cr ,s• 

Cr 
,r 

,r 
,
r
 

,
t
 

,y 
.
t. 

•
 
0
 

7
 

I?. 7! z 
(N c-D_ 

:Z'• C7 
7„ 

CE 
.C,*: 

7,,D, D!„ 
7.7 D7. 

2
 
I
r
 

z
7
 

Z
 

(Nar V
4
 
o
p
 
e
n
 
u
)
,36, or, 

o
n
 
r
e
 re r-

a,
CC- CD 

'
3

,3' 
,r tr, rn on rn 

cr cc 0
 
,
f
'0(0) 2.1 

1
0
 
r
-
 
d
r
 
0
0
0
0
 
c
r
 

-01) 11 '.7,c• C-')-j/ 
•

,r 
.r.s. 0 

r
e
 
C
N
 

C.> CD C> 
9.1 re re -4 .4 

tor: 
en CD: 

,r re on• on el re re en, en. en .. 
r
e
 

r*
, 

• 
tr, 

tr.) (NI 

st. et 
en en en en nn rn rn "in cm 

cv rm 
cs.2 

on en r
n
 rn err e

n
 

rm 
r
e
 -
4
 

r
e
 0, c4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .0 

•-4 .4 
•••, .4 

()cr.!,C
e
 
C
e
 
A
D
 
in al un. cm 

r- r- r-
c.. 

cv, 
c> c) c,„; tc, 

C
3
 

C
),

r
 
e
l
 
r
n
 
e
n
 
r
e
 
r
e
 rm A

n
 
a
n
 
a
l
 ,f 

cf 

O
 

.
0
 '
.
0
0
0
-
 
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
 
k
‘
 
0, 0

, 40
 

kr kL 
c
C
 
Q
D
 
I
D
 

'
0
0
0
 

,
C
 

eC 
AD 

al cO eD 
4
:
 
4
D
 
.
0 -0

-A
D
 

m
m

,r al 
rn 

un 
O
D
 
C
i
N
 
0
 

eN .4' U7 nr,r-
3' 12 

.
,
 

nn 
Lin 'JD 

cn. 
rq firp ,r un j> r,

-
c> 

rn 
rn r

n
 
r
n
 
e
l
 
o
n
 
r
n
 c
r
 

,r -t -r 
al us, JD 

ml 
aI in fin! 

i> ,< 4D .C*,0 AD AD 
yr: t-

r
-
r- r- r- r- r-r- r-

r--vu aC
t
o
 

-
C-- r- r- r-

r- r- r- r- r-r- r- N' N-
r- r- r- r- r- r-- r- r- r- r- r- r- r- r- r- r- r-

r--
P
-
r- r- r-r- r- r-

r- r- r- r- r-- N r-
r
-

LATITUN.3 

3
.
 
3
 
3
 

...C. 
irc• 

-3"
 

▪
 

-3•-• 
3
 

DI -3 
71-! 

<
'3
'3 

'-
'3

 
'i.3 

t
it
)
 

t-1 
(-) 

t. 4 
E-.) 

L
) 

U
 

L.? (.1 Li Li C
,,) C

,) L
i(D

C
,) 

L
) L

.) 
L

) 
4

: 4
. <

, 
'
3

'
3

<<

<
 
<

 
<

 
<

 
<

 
<

 <
 
<
 

https://0.00.4006,1400004,000.000.4m


  

 
 

  
 

    

 

   

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 

DATE 5/2R/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LorGITUD $-L4 sp,m0 Eq.8B S-8I S..PB SwSB Smi5C SnSN 

CAw732 61 39 5IN 142 10 3. 6w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 100.0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAW733 61 39 42N 142 10 20v 20,0000N 5,00008 20,00000 100,0000 10,0000 100,00008 20,0000 1000000W 
CPw734 61 39 42N 142 10 201k 20.00008 5.00008 20,0000N 100,0000 1040000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 
CA1',735 61 39 464 142 12 30w 20.00000 5,0000N 20,00000 100,0000 10,0000 100,00000 30,0000 10,0000N 
C4v736 61 36 13N 142 24 09T.; 20,00008 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 3000000 10,00000 
CA0)737 61 35 05'41 142 76 05'w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00008 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10.000UN 
C4w73R 61 35 2RN 147 09 1F4,,: 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000 10.0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 
CA739 61 35 28T; 142 29 18W 20.00008 5.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CA040 61 32 06N 142 31 O4A; 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 100,0000 20,0000 100.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAw741 61 28 03N 142 26 11 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 15,0000 100,00008 30,0000 10,0000N 
CA0742 61 27 02N 142 30 30w 20,00008 5,00000 20,00008 15,0000 10,0000N 100,00008 5,0000 10,00008 
C10?.0143 61 27 02N 142 30 30N 70,00000 5,0000N 20„0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CA',‘1 744 61 27 17N 142 79 46W 20.0000 5,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 15,.0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CA745 61 24 30 147 17 28W 20,00008 5,0000 20,00008 70,0000 30,0000 100,00008 30,0000 10,00008 
04w746 61 24 380 142 17 2Rw 20,00000 5,00001. 20.00000 70,0000 10.00000 100,00000 30,0000 10.0000N 
cAx147 61 29 20N 142 18 421'. 20,00000 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20.0000 10.00000 
cA0,P748 61 30 2bN 142 14 59w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,00008 70,0000 15,0000 100.00008 20,0000 10.00008 
0P0,049 
CAw750 

61 31 148 
61 31 140 

142 14 35w 
142 14 351,.7 

20,00008 
20.0000 

5,0000N 
5,00000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

15,0000 
10,0000 

100,00008 
100,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 

CA751 61 30 46N 142 17 1.58 70.00008 5.00004 20.00008 70,0000 10,0000 100,00008 30,0000 10,00008 
04,4752 61 31 560 142 10 370 20,00000 5,0000N 204 01008 20,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAw753 61 32 14N 142 10 4.5 20.0000N 5,0000H 20,0000N 30'10000 10,0000 100,00008 15o0000 1000000N 
0A8754 
0A1,i755 

61 22 35N 
61 21 030 

142 26 38 
142 24 05w 

20.00001 
20,00000 

5.0000N 
5,0000N 

20000008 
20.00000 

7,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,00008 
100,0000N 

5,0000 
20,0000 

10,00008 
10.0000N 

CAw756 61 20 43N 142 25 368 20,00008 5,0000N 20,00008 50,0000 20,0000 100,00008 15,0000 10,00008 
CA057 61 70 43N 142 25 36w 20.0000 5,0000M •20.01008 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000 20,0000 10,00004 
CA00758 A :;2 29N 1 42 31 450 20,00000 5,0000r, 20,00008 30.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
C11059 
CA 760 
C0161 

39N 
6t 17 piN 
61 20 30N 

142 33 55%7 
142 35 2970 
1 42 39 57w 

70,00008 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 
5,00006 

20,00004 
20,0000N 
20,00008 

50.0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

15,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,00008 

30,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00008 

CA1,0762 61 20 240 142 43 35i1 20,000014 5,00000 20,0)0001 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000 1 20,0000 10,0000N 
CA1-763 61 20 248 142 43 350 20.0000N 5,00008 20.00008 70,0000 10,0000 100,00000 20,0000 10,00008 
CA064 61 14 354 142 0 541-1 20.00008 5.00000 20,00008 50,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 15.0000 10.00008 
C4V765 
CA 7h 

61 13 381' 
61 1.3 38.N 

142 31 31k 
1/42 31.31',' 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,00008 
5,0000 

20,00008 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
15,0000 

100,00008 
100,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

10,00008 
10.00008 

CAw767 
CAw766 

.A 769 
0A8770 

31 13 17N 
61 13 05N 
61 12 20N 
61 12 204 

142 24 31. 
142 24 33w 
142 20 19w 
102 20 190 

20,0000N 
70,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,00008 

5,00008 
5,00008 
5,00008 
5,00000 

20,00008 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
204 00000 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 

15,0000 
201 0000 
15,0000 

. 15,0000 

100,0000N 
100.00008 
100,00000 
100,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

041,0171 61 15 368 142 17 400 20,0000N 5,00008 20.00004 70,0000 15,0000 100,00008 20,0000 10,00008 
CA072 61 15 36N 142 17 40w 20,00000 5,00008 20,0000 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,00008 
048773 61 15 588 1 42 21 OW 20,00008 5.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 15,0000 100.00008 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAl.'774 
CA,075 
c41,$776 
0A8777 

61 14 460 
61 14 46N 
61 14 55r 
61 14 480 

1 42 10 0R;7: 
142 10 08v, 
142 10 25w 
111 49 560 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
70,0000 

5,00008 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000L 

20,0000N 
20,00008 
20,00008 
20,00008 

30,0000 
30,0000 

100,0000 
10,0000 

10,0000L 
10.0000L 
10,0000 
15,0000 

100,00008 
100,0000N 
100,00008 
100,00008 

20,0000 
15,0000 
30,0000 
5,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00008 
10,0000 

CA078 
C40079 
C4'4780 

61 14 04 141 49 58w 
61 14 578 141 50 05',! 
61 14 57N 141 50 050 

50.0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 
15,0000 

20,00008 
20,00008 
20,00008 

5,0000 
10.0000 
20,0000 

15,0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 

100,00000 
100,0000N 
100,00000 

5,0000 
500000 
5,0000 

10,0000 
10,00000 
10,0000N 

044781 61 10 250 141 52 42w 20.00008 5,00008 20,00008 30,0000 10.00008 100,0000N 15.0000 10,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

sTREAr, sFrIs & GLACIAL DEPRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUp Sm.SR SwV 
• 

3.;,d 5•Y SwZN S•Zil AAAU-P INST"qiG 

cp,1032 61 39 51N 142 10 36' 1500,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CI01733 61 39 42N 142 10 2014 1000,0000 200,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0.0500N 0,0200 
CA'A734 61 39 42. 4 142 10 20W 1000,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAv;735 61 30 4J0 142 12 30W 700,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000L 70,0000 0,05004 0,0200:4 
CA 736 
CA737 

61 36 13m 

61 35 05m 
142 24 o9w 
142 26 050 

500,0000 
500,0000 

200,0000 
300.0000 

50,0000": 
50,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00001, 

200,0000 
200,0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0400 
0,0200 

Cilw736 61 35 2Ro 142 29 180 500.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,000011 300,0000 0,0501N 0,0600 
Ci70030 61 35 2E04 142 29 18Y 500.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,050011 0,0600 
cAw740 51 32 06N 112 31 04w 700.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 3010000 200,00001, 200,0000 0,05000 0,0200 
CAw741 6, PI 03N 142 2h 11K 700.0000 300,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,000011 150,0000 0,050011 0,0200 
C4w742 61 27 020 142 30 3004 2000,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,000011 20,0000 0,050011 0,0E300 
CA'043 61 27 r,-)2ii 142 30 300,7 2000,0000 70,0000 50,0000" 20.0000 200,000011 50,0000 0,050011 0,0600 
CA04744 61. 27 17^; 142 29 46w 200.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,050011 0,0600 
CA 1,4 745 61 21 3$:U4 142 17 28W 500,0000 500,0000 50,000011 20,0000 200,000011 100,0000 0,050011 0,0400 
CA.046 61 24 3:IN 142 17 2' 300,0000 500,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000 300,0000 0,050011 0,0400 
cAw747 61 29 20w 142 10 42w 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,050011 0,0200 
cA0,4748 61 30 2EN 142 14 59w 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,000011 70.0000 0,05001 0,1000 
CPA749 61 31 140 142 14 35', 200.0000 200,0000 50,1000, 15,0000 200,000011 100,0000 0,050011 0,0F00 
c(100750 61 31 14M 142 14 35v 300.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00001' 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
Ck.'451 61 30 46m 142 12 15' 300.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200.000011 100.0000 0,050011 0,0400 
CAlk752 61 31 56N 142 10 37w 390.0000 150,0000 50,000011 20,0000 200,00001, 70.0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CA0753 61 32 1414 142 10 45' 790.0000 150,0000 50,00001' 20,0000 200,000011 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
C44754 61 22 350 142 26 38', 500,0000 30,0000 50,000011 15.0000 200,000011 50,0000 0,050011 0,5000 
CiV4755 61 21 030 142 24 05'v: 300,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,00001' 30,0000 0,050011 0,7000 
CAw77-16 61 20 43.'1 147 25 3€011' 100,0000 150,0000 50,00001' 20,0000 200.0000 70,0000 0,1000 0,1E00 
(7A757 61 20 4304 142 25 .36 300.0000 2W•21,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.00001' 70,0000 0.0500v 0.0200" 
CA058 01 22 29,i 142 31 45',v 500,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,00001' 30,0000 0,05001' 0,3500 
C4059 61 1R 39 142 33 550; 200,0000 200,0000 50,00000 20,0000 200,000011 190,0000 0,050011 0,0e00 
CA'N'160 61 17 PN 142 35 2911 200,0000 150,0000 50,000011 20,0000 200,0000 10040000 0.050011 0,2000 
CP04761 61 20 30N 142 39 57v4 200.0000 150,0000 50,00001' 20,0000 200,000011 70,0000 0,050011 0,1200 
cA062 61 20 24w 142 43 150 300.0000 150,0000 5000000r 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,050011 0,1400 
C763 61 20 20 112 43 350y 200,0000 150,0000 50,00000 20,0000 200,00001' 100,0000 0,050011 0,1400 
C4.Y47h4 
CiWif,5 

61 14 35:4 
61 13 31'11 

142 .3 54.4 
142 31 3100 

200,0000 
200.0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

500 0)001' 
50,00001 

15,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00001' 

70,0000 
100,0000 

0,050011 
0,050011 

0,1600 
00 1400 

CA066 61 13 38N 142 31 31w 200.0000 150,0000 50,000011 20,0000 200,000011 100,0000 0,050011 0,1600 
CAv767 61 13 17N 142 24 310 200.0000 150,0000 50,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500 0,7000 
CA I,,1 768 61 13 0511 142 24 3314 200,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,000011 100,0000 0,05001 0.1600 
cA1N769 61 12 200 142 20 19Ir 200,0000 150,0000 50,00001' 20,0000 200,0000t', 100,0000 0,050011 0,7000 
cA,770 61 12 200 142 20 19w 300,0000 300.0000 50,000011 20,0000 200,000011 100,0000 0,0500L 0.2000 
C1771 61 15 36N 142 17 40w 300.0000 200,0000 50,00001' 20.0000 200.00001't 100.0000 0,050011 0,1400 
C0772 61 15 36 4 1.42 17 4014 300.0000 200,0000 50,0000N .. 30.0000 200,00001' 100,0000 0,0500N 0,1400 
CA,4773 61 15 58!4 142 21 0E0 500,0000 150,0000 50,00004 20,0000 200.000011 70,0000 0,1000 0,2800 
co!774 61 14 460 142 10 080 300,0000 150.0000 50,000011 30,0000 200,000011 300,0000 0,050011 0,0200 
CAW175 61 14 4.6 142 10 08w 300.0000 70,0000 50,000011 15,0000 200,000011 200,0000 0,050011 0,0400 
CA 4°776 61 14 554 142 10 250 700.0000 500,0000 50,000011 30,0000 200,00001' 70,0000 0,050011 0.5000 
CA077 61 14 48o 141 49 5811 300.0000 50,0000 50,000011 30,0000 200,00001' 200,0000 0,0500N 0,1200 
C,w778 61 14 489 141 49 5Ew 300.0000 30.0000 50,00000 30,0000 200,00001' 100,0000 0,05001. 0.2200 
C#11 779 61 14 57N 141 50 050 150.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,050011 0.0200N 
C4071'0 61 14 5711 141 50 054 300,0000 30,0000 50,3 000011 20,0000 200,00001' 200,0000 0,050011 0,0400 
CA081 61 10 250 141 52 421 150,0000 100,0000 50,00001' 10,000011 200,00001' 30,0000 0,050011 0,0400 
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DATE 5/28/75 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAt-iPLE LATITUDE LOK;ITUD S-SR S.0V Sflw Sul' SmZN SuZR AA*AURIP INST.HG 

C4w72 61 08 10N 142 01 28w 300,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000N 1000,0000G 0,3000 0.0400 
CAW783 61 08 10;)1 142 01 28w 700,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000N 300,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
C1tw7p4 61 14 330 141 39 2104 300.0000 200,0000 50.0000N 30.0000 200,00001 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CA085 61 14 330 141 39 210 300,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CW,2 7S6 61 13 47N 

61 53 47N 
141 42 09w 
141 42 091.! 

300,0000 
300.0000 

70.0000 
50.0000 

50,0100N 
50,0000N 

20.0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 

300,0000 
150.0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,1200 
0,0400 

CA4788 
CAmliz.9 

61 23 54N 
61 23 540 

142 59 44w 
142 59 441 

700.0000 
700.0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

0,0500N 
000500N 

0,0800 
0,0S00 

CAw790 61 22 32N 143 OF 30w 700.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
C4,4791 61 22 320 143 08 30w 700,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAw192 61 19 390 143 08 090 500.0000 200,0000 50,00000 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
C.11',73 61 19 420 143 07 571.: 700.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,1400 
CA0794 64 IQ (qH 143 07 57,.4 700.0000 70,0000 5010000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0200N 
CA795 
CA796 

61 19 34N 
61 19 340 

143 33 59'0 
143 33 591-

1000,0000 
700.0000 

70,0000 
70.0000 

50,0000% 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
15,0000 

200.0000, 
200,0000N 

700 0000 
70,0000 

0,05C0 
0,0500N 

0,0600 
0,8000 

CAN797 61 19 27N 143 36 34,i.4 500,0000 150,000u 50,00000 20,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,0500N 0,000 
CA•v479S 65 19 27N 143 16 34o 500,0000 100,0000 50.00000 15,0000 200.00000 100,0000 0,05001' 0,1000 
CA04799 61 29 1170 143 14 41: 1500.0000 100,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,00000 10,0000 0,05000 0,0400 
cAi,,e00 61 29 18TT 143 14 41w 1000,0000 70.0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,00000 50,0000 0,05000 0,3000 
CA0, 801 61 27 200 143 45 40w 300,0000 150,0000 5000000 20,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,0500N 0,2200 
00'4802 61 29 07;4 1 42 52 04w 100,0000 150,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,05000 0,2000 
CA -ei-i3 61 29 07' 142 5, 04w 100.0000 100.0000 50,00000 10,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0.05000 0.1600 
cAW804 61 13 13r4 141 35 50'i 100,0000 100,0000 50,00000 50,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CANk05 61 21 20N 142 04 304 300.0000 70,0000 5000000N 10,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,05000 0,0200N 
CAR06 
CAw807 

61 54 44N 
61 00 050 

143 10 07w 
141, 01 520 

500,0000 
300.0000 

70.0000 
150,0000 

50,00000 
- 50,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,00000 
200,00000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

0,05000 
0,0500N 

0,0400 
0,0200 

CA480P 
c409 

61 02 58N 
61 of 030 

141 54 220 
142 03 4A0 

700.0000 
300.0000 

100,0000 
150.0000 

50,00000 
50„00000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,00000 
200,00000 

70,0000 
150,0000 

0,05000 
0,1000 

0,0200 
0,0400 

CA lit) 
CV., 911 

61 47 470 
61 13 010, 

143 5P 5F0i! 
141 29 330 

200.0000 
200.0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

50.0)000 
50,01000 

10,0000N 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00000 

30.0000 
30,0000 

0,0500 
0,05000 

0,0400 
0,0400 

CA032 
CAw833 

61 11 500 
61 11 50N 

141 323H ,i 
141 32 380 

200.0000 
200.0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

50,03000 
50,00000 

20,0000 
50,0000 

200,00000 
200.00000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

0,0500L 
0,05000 

0,0200 
0,0800 

CAw834 61 00 311'i 141 25 16,4.: 300,0000 50,0000 50.03000 10,0000 200.00000 30,0000 0,00000 0,0400 
cAv4835 61 00 310 141 25 1611 100.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00000 30,0000 0,05000 0,0400 
CAw836 61 05 06N 141 53 I77, 300,0000 70,0000 50.00000 20.0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,05000 0.0000 
CAw837 61 05 06N 141 53 17,,T 300,0000 70,0000 50,0100o 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0500L 0.0200 
CP0,0838 61 08 24N 142 31 0Pt, 300,0000 100,0000 50.00000 15.0000 200,00000 100,0000 0,05000 0,0600 
04839 61 OR 2,0 142 31 08v 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000":; 15,0000 700,00000 100,0000 0,05000 0.0400 
CAI140 61 09 0b0 142 35 290 300.0000 100,0000 50,00000 15,0000 .200,00000 100,0000 0,05001, 0.0400 
CAi0s41 51 09 0611 142 35 29v 300,0000 100.0000 50,00000 10,0000 200,00000 100,0000 0,05000 0,0600 
CA442 
CA'4643 

61 23 390 
61 23 39N 

142 13 490 
142 13 490 

150,0000 
150.0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

50,00000 
50,0000k 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,00000 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

0,0500/4 
0,050011 

0,0400 
0.0b00 

C410„,844 
CAto445 
CA 1' 

61 23 334 
61 22 56N 
61 22 55v 

142 13 43w 
142 11 040;; 
142 11 04!_.4 

200,0000 
300.0000 
300,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 
200,0000 

50,00000 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20.0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 

200,00000 
200.0000N 
200,00000 

100,0000 
100.0000 
50,0000 

0,05000 
0,0500 
0,05000 

0,0400 
0.0400 
0,0200 

CA47 
CAl,iS4S 
CAws49 

61 22 310 142 14 44o 
61 22 30 142 14 440 
61 23 45N 142 15 120 

150.0000 
150.0000 
150.0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 
300,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,00000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,00000 
200,00000 
200,000011 

20,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 

0.0500N 
0,05)00 
0,05000 

0,0400 
0,0600 
0,0400 

00N959 
C4960 

61 07 590 
61 1.1 200 

143 40 05w 
143 29 350 

200.0000 
200.0000 

100,0000 
200.0000 

50,00000 
50,00000 

15,0000 
15.0000 

200,000011 
200,00000 

100.0000 
100,0000 

0,05000 
0,050014 

0,0200 
0,0400 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAm SECS & GLACIAL DEHPIS 

SAIIPT,E LATITUDE LONC;ITUD AA.CU-P AA-P5-P AA-VT.1) CAS 

CAW782 
CAw783 

61 08 10N 
Al 08 10N 

142 01 28" 
142 01 28w 

65,0000 
55,0000 

45,0000 
10,0000 

50.0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
10.0000L 

CAw784 F1 14 33N 141 39 21w 70.0000 20.0000 100,0000 10,0000 
cAw78s 

7;46
C 

61 14 334 
61 13 47ci 

141 39 21'6 
1 41 42 09'w 

60.0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
15,0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000 
20,0000 

cAwvi7 61 13 47N 141 42 09'0 25.0000 15,0000 70,0000 10,0000 
CAw768 Ni 23 54N 142 59 40, 59.0000 20.0000 60,0000 10.0000 
C0,749 Fl 23 54u 142 59 44w 55,0000 15,0000 550000 40,0000 
CA 90 61 22 32" 143 08 30w 50,0000 10,0000 60,0000 10.0u0oN 
CA 79 
CAw774 2 

61 22 32N 
61 19 39N 

143 0P 30w 
143 08 091i 

50,0000 
30.0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

65,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000 
10,00008 

cA:N793 
CAw/94 
CAA'795 

Ft 19 120 
61 42mi 
61 19 34N 

143 07 57 

143 07 57w 
143 33 59w 

35,0000 
25,0000 
25,0000 

10„0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 

40,0000 
35,0000 
45,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
20.0000 

CA'0796 
CAw797 

61 19 34N 
61 19 27N 

143 33 59'0 

143 36 
25,0000 
45,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

45,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

CA'w798 61 19 2774 1 43 36 34w 35,0000 10,0000 45,0000 10.0000N 
cAy799 61 29 11'.44 143 14 I 25,0000 20,0000 75,0000 20.0000 
CA-04 00 61 29 1 1.3N 143 14 20.0000 20.0000 60.0000 40.0000 
CA80,1 61 27 20N 143 .45 10w 15,0000 15,0000 100,0000 10,0000N 
04 1O2 
CArwS03 

Ft 29 07N 
61 29 07N 

142 52 
142 52 04 

65.0000 
75,0000 

25,0000 
20,0000 

110.0000 
110,0000 

10,0000N 
10.00001, 

CAN804 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 50.0000 15,0000 110,0000 10,0000 
CAlca05 61 21 20N 142 04 30w 20.0000 5.0000 20,0000 10,0000 
CA'AW6 61 54 440 143 10 07v 25,0000 5,0000 25,0000 10.00001i 
CA807 
CA808 

61 no o5N 
61 02 58N 

141 01 52w 
1 41 ;4 22L': 

5.0000 
20.0000 

5.0000L 
5.0000 

5,0000 
30,0000 

10.0000N 
4o,ouco 

CAL,809 
Cl 810 

61 01 03N 
61 47 474 

142 03 48w 
143 58 55 N 

50.0000 
190,0000 

10.fl0n0 
10,0000 

35.00)o 
35.0000 

20.0000 
10.0000 

CAw831 61 13 21N 141 29 3 314 40,0000 35.0000 60,0000 20,0000 
CAw832 61 11 5k,1 141 32 387J 60.0000 40.0000 90,0000 20,0000 
CA -,;833 61 11 590J 141 32 38:b 55,0000 40,0000 90.0000 10,000014 
CA834 61 00 314 1 41 25 161'' 25,0000 45,0000 20,0000 10,0000L 
CAw835 61 no 31N 141 25 16v 25,0000 40,0000 20,0000 20,0000 
CAh636 61 05 06N 141 53 17 30,0000 20.0000 35,0000 10.0000N 
CA837 61 05 060 141 53 17 N 20,0000 25,0000 30,000o 10,0000 
CA'408 01 06 24N 142 31 08w 30.0000 20,0000 60.0000 100000 
CA w839 61 08 24" 142 31 080 3o,0000 20.0000 65,0000 10.0000N 
CAw840 61 09 06N 1 42 35 29N 25.0000 25,0000 60,0000 10.0000L 
Ci,w841 61 09 1.42 35 29v 25.9000 25,0000 55,0000 10,0000L 
CA',942 61 23 39" 142 13 49',! ?0, (.000 30,0000 65,0000 40,0000 
CAv1443 61 23 39N 1 42 49;4 120,0000 30,0000 60,0000 20,0000 
CAw844 61 23 334 142 13 43 90,0000 30,0000 50.0000 20,0000 
CA045 61 22 56F'! 142 11 04;,: 75.0000 25,0000 45.0000 20,0000 
CAN84 61 22 56N 142 11 04 70.0000 10,0000 50,0000 20,0000 

A 847 61 22 3IN 142 14 44 N 109.0000 10.0000 45,0000 10,0000N 
CA, 84,1 61 22 316 142 14 44N 120.0000 15.0000 45,0000 10,000a 
CA 49 Fi 23 46N 1 42 15 12% 165.0000 20.0000 45,0000 10.0000N 
CA959 61 07 59N 143 40 05w 65.0000 20,0000 120,0000 10,0000N 
CA,J960 61 11 20j‘N. 143 2P, 354 25,0000 20,0000 75,0000 10,0000L 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SE05 4 GLACIAL DII:BRIS 

50,PPLF LAT:MI:17, LOW:IT00 S.H Si-BA S-BI S.,CD SaPCO S-CR S,CU 

CAX208 61 04 34H 141 39 32.w 200.0000 300,0000 1,0010 10,00008 20,00008 10,0000 70,0000 15,0000 
6AF173 61 13 27N 143 09 22w 50.0000 700,0000 1,5000 10,00000 20,0000N 15,0000 150.0000 15,0000 
6AF174 61 13 27N 143 09 22W 70,0000 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,00008 15,0000 150,0000 7,0000 
64F175 61 10 03N 143 06 52i"' 70,0000 700.0000 1,5000 10.00008 20,00008 20,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
OAF 176 61 10 03N 143 52V 70,0000 700,0000 1,5c00 10,0000)1 20,0000s 20.0000 150,0000 15,0000 
BAF178 At 04 143 19 469 30,0000 700,0000 1,5000 10,0000N 20,00008 15.0000 150.0000 20,0000 
PAF179 61 04 17r; 143 1 9 46 50.0000 700.0000 1.5000 10,0000 20,00008 20,0000 150,0000 20,0000 
BAFIR1 61 1,7N 143 23 37w 50,0000 700,0000 1.0000 100 00001'! 20,0000N 15,0000 150,0000 15,0000 
FAF007 61 15 32M 143 57 40,e: 50,0000 1000,0000 1,5000 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 20,0000 
BE!'" t 61 00 00N 141 CO 001'' 0,0000 0,00.006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00009 
REF 2 62 00 00N 141 00 010,4 0,000013 0,00006 0,00006. 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 
FEB 3 61 00 OON 144 00 00N 0,00008 0,00008 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,0000B 
PiEF A 62 00 00 144 00 0014 0.0000R 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00108 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 
CAF-A944 
CA6945 
CA 01; 

61 17 41T,, 
61 17 AIN 
61 10 221' 

141 26 31v 
141. 26 31 
141 55 1410 

70.0000 
10,0000 

100,0000 

1500,0000 
20,00001'4 

700,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000N 
3,0000 

10,400008 
10,00008 
10.0000N 

20000001; 
20,00008 
20,000uN 

70,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
150,0000 
100,0000 

300,0000 
700,0000 
20,0000 

CAK096 61 08 25N 141 36 IIv 70,0000 700,0000 1,00001' 1000008 20,0000N 5,0000 100,0000 15,0000 
C A I' 850 61 11 070 141 29 38N 10.0000N 150,0000 1,00008 10,0000N 20,00008 5,0000N 10,00008 10,0000 
CA'Y'851 61 11 071; 141 29 10,0000N 20,0000 1,00008 10,00008 20,00008 5,00008 10,00008 5,0000L 
CA,0852 12 37N 141 77 43v 10,0000 300,0000 1,00008 10,00008 20,00008 20.0000 70,0000 50,0000 
C5'3 61 12 37N 141 27 43;‘, 10,00000 70,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,00008 5,00008 10,00008 5,0000 

61 14 031; 141 25 10,0000:. 70,0000 1,00010 10,00008 20,00008 5,00008 10,00008 5,0000L 
CA55 61 14 04',1 1 41 25 1).Aw 10,00W4 20,0000 1,00000 10,00001! 204 0000 5,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 
CAV,i856 61 16 03N 141 23 52W 10,000019 20,0000 1,0000 10,00008 20,00008 5,00008 10,00008 5,00000 
CAP57 61 16 03 141 23 52v 10,00008 20,000011 1,00001' 10,00008 20,00008 5,00008 10,00008 5,0000L 
CAvB5 61 16 105N 141 75 02't, 70,0000 500,0000 1,00001, 10.0000N 20.00008 15,0000 300,0000 15,0000 
CAw859 61. 16 1 41 25 02v 50,0000 300,0000 1,0000 10,0000 20,0000 15,0000 150,0000 15,0000 
CANR60 
CA 1 61, 

61 17 40N 
6, 17 40 11. 

141 26 21.0, 
141 26 

70,0000 
50,0000 

700,0000 
700.0000 

1,0000 
1.0000 

10,00008 
10,00008 

20,00008 
20,00005 

30,0000 
15,0000 

70,0000 
100.0000 

70,0000 
20,0000 

CA;62 61 13 46! 141 28 060 500.0000 700.0000 1.0 0 0 0 10.0000N 20.00008 15.0000 150.0000 50.0000 
CA:0861 61 13 46 141 2Fi 061: 100.0000 500,0000 1,00005 10,00008 20,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 15,0000 
CA'.4864 61 11 141 31 36'0 3(i.0000 150,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 70,0000 15,0000 
C4v965 61 11 06N 141 31 36v 50.0000 200,0000 1,00008 10,00008 20,00005 15,0000 150.0000 15,0000 
CA879 61 16 24' 141 24 56N 20,0000 20,00000 1,00001. 10,00008 20,00005 15,0000 10.0000 30,0000 
cAv880 
CAvP81 

61 16 24N 
Al 16 04N 

141 24 56:,' 
141 24 56!,i 

10,0000D 
10.0000L 

150.0000 
20.00000 

1,0000L 
1,00001. 

10,0000'j 
10,00008 

20,00008 
20,00008 

30,0000 
5,00008 

30,0000 
10,00008 

70,0000 
5,0000L 

CA039 61 15 47N 141 39 440 10,00001, 20,0000N 2,0000 10,00008 20,00008 5,00008 10,0000 7,0000 
CO.940 61 15 47N 141 39 44'4 20.0000 700,0000 1„0000L 10.00008 20,0000N 15,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CA961 61 3R 310 142 41 2,5'02 10,0000L 700.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 1!7.,0000 
CA0962 61 38 142 41 75v 10,0000L 700,0000 1,0000 10,00008 20,00008 15,0000 150,0000 13,0000 
Ci1963 61 20 13N 141 79 221': 20,0000 1500,0000 1,0000 10,00008 20,00008 10,0000 10,00001; 7,0A000 
CA964 
CAX174 

61 22 30Ni 
61 00 

142 04 11W 
1 41 00 570 

15,0000 
20.00('0 

700,0000 
70.; . o000 

1,()00),! 
1 0 0000 

10,00008 
10,00000 

2000008 
20,00001' 

1000000 
20,0000 

10,00008 
70,0090 

200,0000 
15,0000 

CAX175 
CAX176 61 

16 22!c 
16 221, 

141 23 571,' 
141 23 57t,1 

20,0000 
10,0000 

700,0900 
150,0000 

1,00008 
1,0000N 

10,00008 
10,0000N 

20,00008 
20,00008 

15,0000 
5,0000 

30,0000 
30,00(0 

15,0000 
10,0000 

CA)077 61 20 13N 141 29 18v 50,0000 1000.0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,00008 15.0000 10,00005 15,0000 
CAX17s 
CAY,179 

61 
61 

16 18N 
03 561; 

141 25 1051 
141 74 1t41 

10,000011 
15.0000 

200,0000 
200.0000 

1,0000V 
1,00008 

10,00008 
10,00008 

20,0000N 
20,00008 

5,00008 
20,0000 

10,00J08 
300,0000 

7,0000 
70.0000 

CAX1F0 Al 19 143 50 41v 50.0000 300,0000 1,0000 10,00008 20,00008 15,0000 70,0000 15,0000 
CAX1P1 61 39 216 141 46 50,0000 300,0000 1.00000 10,00008 20,00008 20,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
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OAT 28/16 

STREAM SED$ t, GLACIAL 0E018 

SAMPLE LATTME LuNGITUn SoiLA 5,4m0 ssi48 S*NI SoiPB 60,811 SoSC. SoRSM 

CAX209 61 04 34N 141 39 30w 20,0000 50000N 201 0000N 30,0000 la i rmooN too t 000ON 15,noo0 1000009 
0AF173 61 13 27N 143 09 221,. 20.0000L 5,0000N 10,0000 5000000 t040000 100,0000N 2000000 10,0000m 
BAF174 61 13 27N 143 09 22w 50,0000 5,0000N 10,0000 500 0000 10000004 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
8A1175 61 10 03N 143 06 52w 2040000 5,0000N 1040000 7040000 2040000 10040000N 2040000 1040000N 
RAF176 61 10 03N 143 06 521..i 30,0000 5,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000m 20,0000 10,0000N 
RAF178 61 04 17N 143 19 48W 30,0000 5.0000N 10,0000 50,0000 2000000 100,0000N 20,0000 1000000N 
5AF179 61 04 17m 143 19 4.Fw 20.0000L 5,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 30,0000 100,0000m 20,0000 10.0000N 
rAF181 61 10 17M 143 23 37w 20.0000L 5,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 10.0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
FAF207 61 15 32N 143 57 40F 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
PFF 1 61 00 001 141 00 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000R 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00005 0,00001 0,000013 
REF 2 
RFT 3 

62 00 OON 
61 00 00N 

141 00 00K 
144 00 00t, 

0,0000E; 
0,00008 

0,00005 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0„00008 

0,00008 
0.00005 

0,00008 
0,00005 

0,00008 
0,00005 

0,00005 
000005 

0,00005 
0,00006 

PEF 4 
0AFi944 

62 00 00 144 00 00;' 
61 17 41N 141 26 31,,1 

0,00008 
20,0000N 

0,00008 
5,0000N 

0.0000B 
20,0000N 

0,60008 
150,0000 

0.00008 
10,0000N 

0,00006 
100,0000N 

0.00008 
30,0000 

0,00008 
10.0000N 

Ch -"45 61 17 41N 141 26 3104 20,0000N 5.0000 20.0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000m 
CAK068 61 10 22N 141 55 14v 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000m 
Ctl.‹.096 
CAw8S0 

61 08 25m 
61 11 07N 

141 36 41w 
141 29 304 

20.0000w 
20,0000'0 

5,0000m 
5,0000N 

20.0000N 
20.0000 

30,0000 
5,0000 

15,0000 
10,0000L 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

10,0000 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

0A851 61 11 07m 141 29 35W 20.0000m 5.0000N 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CA18852 61 12 37N 141 27 43w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,00.00N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000m 
C4w853 61 12 37N 141 27 43w 20,0000N 5.0000k 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
v0.0354 61 14 04m 141 25 18% 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 1000000m 
CA1-'S5.5 
r4'v,856 

61 14 04m. 141 25 law 
61 16 03N 141 23 52W 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5.0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000N 

5,0000L 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
15,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CA0,H57 61 16 03N 141 23 5204 20.0000N 5.00000 20.0100N 5,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000P 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW8$13 
CA1,i959 

61 16 18N 
61 16 18N 

141 25 02W 
141 25 02- q 

70,0000' 
20,0000N 

5.0000N 
5.0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

15.0000 
10,0000 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAw860 61 17 40N 141 26 29' 20.0000N 5,0000N 20.0900N 70.0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10.0000N 
CV'i86l 61 17 40N 141 26 28w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 10.0000 10,0000N 

CA0,963 
CA',,ikl64 

61 13 46M 
61 13 46N 
61 11 09m 

141 29 06w 
141 2; 06v 

141 31 36w 

20,0000N 
20,0000M 
20,0000m 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20.0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

100.0000 
30,0000 
15.0000 

15,0000 
10,000a 
10,0000b 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

CAw865 
CAw879 

CAw8P0 

61 11 OSN 
61 16 24N 
61 16 24m 

141 31 36w 
141 24 56W 
141 24 56w 

20.0000N 
20.00000 
20,0000h 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000 
20,0000N 

30,0000 
10,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000L 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

10,0000 
5,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAw881 61 16 24a 141 24 56w 20,00001, 5,0000N 20.0000N 5,00001, 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000M 
C4939 61 15 47N 141 39 44w 20,0000L 5,0000m 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 
cAw940 61 15 00m 141 39 44w 20,00001, 5400000 20,0000N 500000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,00004 
C4w961 61 33 31N 142 41 25w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAw962 61 38 310 142 41 25W 20.0000N 5,00000 20,0000 50,0000 10,00004 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAw963 61 20 13N 141 29 22w 30,0000 5,0000N 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
CAw964 
CAX174 
C4X175 

Si 22 30N 
61 00 28N 
61 16 22N 

142 04 11w 
141 00 57w 

141 23 57w 

20,0000k 
30,0000 
20,0000 

30,0000 
5,0000N 
5.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000 
30,000o 
2000000 

10,0000N 
15,0000 
10,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 
10,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00000 

CAx176 61 16 22m 141 23 57w 20,0000N 5,0000N 2000000N 15,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
CAX177 61 20 I3N 141 29 OW 70,0000 5,0000L 20,0000 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000m 
CAXi78 61 18 18N 141 25 tow 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00000 5,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 5,0.000 10,0000m 
CAx179 61 03 56N 141 24 18w 20.0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
cAX180 
CAX181 

61 19 08N 
61 39 21w 

143 50 41J0 
141 46 29w 

200000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

30,0000 
70,0000 

1040000 
10,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

150000 
30,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

16,..,9 



 
 

 
 

DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAb DIF]9RIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S..SR S*V SNW S...Y S"ZN SnZR AA"AU"P INST"HG 

CAX208 
RAF173 

61 04 34N 
61 13 27N 

141 39 32W 
143 09 22% 

150,0000 
500,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

300,0000 
300,0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0200 
0,00008 

8AF174 
RAF175 
610.176 
8AF178 
9AF179 

61 13 27N 
61 10 031 
61 10 03N 
61 04 17N 
61 04 17N 

143 OR 22W 
143 06 52W 
143 06 52w 
143 19 40W 
143 19 48w 

300,0000 
500.0000 
300,0000 
700,0000 
700,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200.0000 
200.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 

20,0000 
30.0000 
30.0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 

150,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 
150.0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 
0,0500N 
0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,00008 
000000B 
0.00009 
0.00008 
0.00008 

RAF181 61 10 17N 143 23 37W 300,0000 150.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500 0.00008 
8AF207 61 15 321 143 57 40W 700.0000 200.0000 . 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0500N 0,000061 
REF 1 
REF 2 

51 00 00N 
62 00 OON 

141 00 00W 
141 00 00W 

0,0000B 
0.00003 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00005 
0,00008 

0,00000 
0,00008 

REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
R!..J' 4 
C45944 

62 00 00N 
61 17 4111 

144 00 00t, 
141 26 31w 

0,00008 
700.0000 

0.00008 
300.0000 

0,00008 
50.0000N 

000008 
30,0000 . 

0.00008 
200.0000N 

0,00008 
150,0000 

0,00008 
0,0500N 

0.00008 
0,0600 

0A8945 61 17 41N 141 26 31V 300.0000 100.0000 .50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0.0500N 0,1200 
CAK068 61 10 22N 141 55 14W 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000L 150,0000 0,0500N 0.0600 
CAK096 
CAw850 

61 09 251 
61 it 07N 

141 36 41W 
141 29 38°T 

300,0000 
200.0000 

10000000 
30,0000 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
30,0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,1600 
0.0600 

CAV1851 51 11 07N 141 29 38w 200.0000 1000000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0.0500N 0,0400 
CA0352 
CAW853 
CA854 
CA14855 

61 12 37N 
Si 12 37N 
61 14 041'i 
61 14 04N 

141 27 43W 
141 27 43w 
141 25 18W 
141 25 18W 

300.0000 , 
150,0000 
150,0000 
200.0000 

150,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

0,0500N 
0,0500L 
0.0500N 
0,1000 

(,0900 
0,0400 
0,0200N 
0,0200 

CAw856 61 16 03N 141 23 52W 100,0000 10,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500W 0.0600 
0A.0857 61 16 03N 14t 23 52W 200.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000! 200,0000N 10.0000N 0.0500N 0,0400 
CAW858 61 16 16N 141 25 02W 300.0000 70.0100 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000L 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CA.W859 
C4...1860 

61 16 IPN 
61 17 401 

141 25 02W 
141 26 29W 

300,0000 
300.0000 

70,0000 
100.0000 ' 

50,000(1N 
50.0000N 

15.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70.0000 

0.05C0L 
0,05:)N 

0,0200 
0.0200 

CAV861 61 17 40W 141 26 29w 300.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 0.05)0N 0,0200 
C414.4862 
CA.w863 
CAW864 

61 13 46N 
6t 13 46N 
61 11 0R-0. 

141 28 06w 
141 28 06','7 
141 31 36N, 

300.0000 
30000000 
300,0000 

150,0000 
100,0000 
30,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15.0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70.0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

0,0500W 
0.0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0600 
0,0600 
0,0200N 

CA0,865 Si 11 084 141 31 36N 300.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,02001 
C4W879 Si 16 24N 141 24 56W 300.0000 10.0000 50t GO00N 10,0000 200,0000N 15.0000 0,0500N 0002004 
CAW8;30 61 16 24N 141 24 56W 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000?if 50,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAW881 61 16 241 141 24 56W 100,0000N 10.0000L 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0.0200N 
CAw939 
CA14'940 

61 15 47N 
61 15 47N 

141 39 44W 
141 39 44N 

200.0000 
300.0000 

10.0000 
200.0000 

50e0000N 
50.0000N 

15,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
. 200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

0,0500N 
0,05001, 

010200 
0,0200N 

CAW961 61 38 31N 142 41 25W 500,0000 150,0000 501 0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
041062 61 38 31N 142 41 25W 300,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N .70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
0AW963 61 20 13N 141 29 22W 300,0000 30,0000 50.0000N 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAw964 61 22 30K 142 04 11W 100,0000 200,0000 50,0)00N 10.0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 0,2500 0,0200W 
CAX174 61 00 28N 141 00 57W 500.0000 100,0000 50,0)00N 30,0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAX175. 61 16 22N 141 23 57W 700.0000 70.0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0.0500N 0,0200 
CAX176 
CAx177 

51 16 22N 
61 20 13N 

141 23 574 
141 29 18W 

300,0000 
200.0000 

30,0000 
70,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
300,0000 

0.0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0200N 
0,0600 

0AX178 61 IP 19N 141 25 10W 500.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000W 70,0000 0,2000 0,2000 
CtX179 61 03 56N 141 24 184 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0.0500L 0.0200N 
CAX1R0 Si 19 08N 14.3 50 41W 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAX181 Si 39 21N 141 46 29W 300.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAm SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGTTUD AAmCUmP AAm1:01,.p AAmZqmP CMS 

CAX208 61 04 34N 141 39 32W 25.0000 15,0000 80,0000 20,0000 , 

9AF173 61 13 27N 143 09 22w 000009 0.0000B 0,00009 0,00009 
9AF174 
8AF175 

61 13 27N 
10 03N 

143 09 22w 
143 06 520., 

000008 
0,00009 

0.00009 
0,0000g 

0,00009 
0,00009 

0,00008 
0,00009 

, 

0AF176 61 10 03N 143 06 52W 0,00000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00009 
BAV178 61 04 t7N . 143 19 4.8',4 0.00006 000009 0,00008 0,00008 
9AF179 61 04 17N 143 19 4.8',; 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 . 
PAF181 61 10 17N 143 23 37w 0.00008 0.00009 000008 0,00009 , 
9AF207 61 15 32N 143 57 40w 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 
RJ,0f," 1 61 00 OONT 141 00 00w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 
P0.j" 2 62 00 OON 141 00 00,4 0.00008 0,00.009 0.00009 0,00008 
Ri:F 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 
p..:F 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00009 
C48944 61 17 41N 141 26 31'v: 210,0000 10.0000 20,0000 20,0000 
CA8945 61 17 41N 141 26 311.1 160,0000 10.6000 15.0000 1000000 . 
C4K068 61 10 22M 141 55 14w 40,0000 25,0000 100,0000 40,0000 . ., 
cAK096 61 08 25N 141 16 41-4. 15.0000 30,0000 45,0000 20,0000 
CAw850 61 11 07N 141 29 38w 5.0000 30,0000 10.0000 20,0000 
CAN851 61 11 07N 141 29 38 5.00001 50,0000 10.0000 10,0000N . 
ci0.0.452 61 12 37N1 141 27 43,4 35,0000 35,0000 40,0000 1000000N 
C4w853 61 12 374 141 27 43',,. 5,0000 60.0000 10,0000 10,0000L 
CA00454 61 14 04M 141 25 18w 5.0000L 55,0000 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAw855 61 14 04N 141 25 18iv 5,0000L 50,0000 5,0000 10,0000N 
Ck.,J856 61 16 03N 141 23 5201J 5.0000N 60,0000 5,0000 10,00001j 
CAN857 61 16 030 141 23 52w 5.0000N 60,0000 5,0000 10,0000N 
CA14658 61 16 1.8N 141 25 02w 20.0000 45.0000 50,0000 30,0000 
CA1„R59 61 16 liN 141 25 02w 15.0000 45,0000 35,0000 30,0000 . 
C860 61 17 400 141 2e 28w 904 0000 40.0000 80,0000 20,0000 . 
CAJ,861 61 17 400 141 26 28w 50,0000 35,0000 60,0000 10.00001/ 
CA862 61 13 46W 141 28 06w 45,0000 40,0000 80,0000 20.0000 
C0w863 61 13 460 141 28 06w 20,0000 45,0000 40,0000 10,0000N . 
CAW864 61 11 090,1 141 31 36w 5,0000 45,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAw865 61 11 08N 141 31 36w 5.00001, 40,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAw874 61 16 24N 141 24 56W 35,0000 30,0000 10,0000 10,0000N , 
CA.w880 61 16 24N 141 24 56'4 110,0000 5,0000 25,0000 10,0000L . 
CA;0481 61 1.6 240 141 24 56w 5,0000 5,00001, 5,0000W 10,0000 • . 
C4w939 61 15 47N 141 3q 44W 5,0000 10.0000 25,0000 10,0000N 0 
CAw940 
CAN961 

61 15 47N 
61 38 31N 

141 39 44W 
142 41 25W 

95,0000 
15,0000 

10,0000 
30,0000 

25,0000 
40,0000 

10,00001, 
10,0000N 

, 

CAW962 61 3a 311 142 41 25w 15,0000 30,0000 40,0000 10,0000 
. . 

. 
CAv,963 61 20 13N 141 29 22w 5,0000L 30,0000 40,0000 10,0000N . 
CAW964 61 22 30N 142 04 ilw 130.0000 30,0000 40,0000 10,0000N 
C4X174 61 00 2.8N 141 00 57W 25,0000 20,0000 40,0000 20,0000 
CAx175 61 16 220 141 23 51w 20,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAX176 61 16 22N 141 23 57w 15,0000 40,0000 40,0000 10,00001 , . .. 

CAX177 61 20 13N 141 29 18W 5.0000 15,0000 40,0000 10,00001, 
CAx178 61 18 I8N 141 25 lOw 5,0000 25,0000 15,0000 10,0000 1 
CAX179 61 03 560 141 24 18W 65,0000 25,0000 45,0000 10,0000 
CAX190 61 19 09N 143 50 4Iw 40.0000 20,0000 160,0000 10.0000N . 
CAx181 61 39 20 141 46 29w 65.0000 25,0000 50,0000 10,0000, . 
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DATE 5/28/76 

sTREAm SEn5 6. GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITITE LONGITUD $,FE% SwolG% S.CA% 5.1I% S.1,1N S-AG S-AS S•AU 

CAX182 61 50 25N 1.43 51 15w 3.0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX193 
rAxia4 

61 3P 10N 
61 3P 31N 

143 24 16W 
143 23 25w 

3,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
2,0000 

3,0000 
2,0000 

0.3000 
0,3000 

300,0000 
700,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
2000000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAX185 61 37 41N 143 07 07w 3,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0.3000 500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAXI96 61 37 4IN 143 07 07'0, 3.0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX1P7 61 31 014 147 55 14;,c 3,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX1P9 61 31 01N 142 55 1.4w 3.0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX199 61 40 40N 142 29 17w 10.0000 1,5000 . 1,5000 0,5000 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX190 
CAX191 

61 40 40N 
61 42 36N 

142 29 17W 
142 26 31v 

3,0000 
3.00oo 

0.5000 
1,0000 

0,5000 
1,5000 

0.3000 
0,5000 

500,0000 
700,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,00004 

CAX192 
CAx1,3 

61 42 36N 
61 42 32N 

142 26 31'.4 
142 25 01W: 

3,0000 
3,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1,5000 
1.5000 

0,3000 
0,3000 

500,0000 
700,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

CAX194 61 42- 32N 142 25 01v 3.0000 1.0000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX195 61 29 14N 142 04 10w 3.0000 1,5000 0,3000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX196 
CAX197 
CAX199 

61 29 14N 
61. 29 37N 
51 29 37N 

142 04 lOw 
142 02 54w 
142 02 54:k 

3.0000 
15,0000 
5.0000 

1,5000 
2,0000 
2.0000 

0.3000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

0,3000 
0,7000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
1500.0000 
500,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000f4 

CAX199 61 19 09N 141 50 5Fw 2.0000 0,5000 1,0000 0,2000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX200 
CAX201 
CAX202 
CAX203 
CAX704 
CAX205 

61 19 08,; 
61 17 52N 
61 15 4m 
61 17 250 
61 17 fl,N4 
61 17 21N 

141 53 06N 
141 56 1,5w 
141 39 45N 
141 39 16w . 
141 41 304 
141 41 30w 

3.0000 
3,0000 
5.0000 
3,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
0,7000 
2.0000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
1,0000 

1,5000 
1,0000 
7,0000 
1,0e00 
1,0(00 
2,0000 

0,2000 
0,2000 
0,2000 
0,1000 
0,3000 
0,5000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
700,0000 
500,0000 
1000,0000 
700,0000 

0,5000N 
0,1000 
0,5000N 
0.5000N 
0,5000 
0.5000N 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N . 
10,0000N 
10,0000A 
10,0000N 

CAx206 61 16 32N 141 42 59i..; 3,0000 0,7000 0,5000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,00tON 10.0000N 
CAX207 61 16 32N 1 41 42 59W 3,0000 0.7000 0.5000 0.2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
REF 1 
REF 2 

61 00 OON 
62 90 00N 

141 00 00w 
141 00 00W 

0,00909 
0.0000; 

0.00009 . 
0,00009 

0,0000'9 
0,00008 

0,00009 
0,00009 

0,00009 
0,00009 

0,00009 
0.00009 

0,000)9 
0,00[09 

0,00005 
0,00003 

WE:F 3 61 00 000 144 00 00W 0,00003 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 0,00009 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00./4 0.00009 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 0.00008 



 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

DATE 5/28/75 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEbRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONC=ITUD Siql 6-6A 6-BE Se.5I 6-CD 6000 SwcR Smc0 

CAXt82 
CAX183 

61 50 254 
61 38 10N 

143 51 15V 
143 24 16 

10,00001, 
10,00001. 

500.0000 
500,0000 

1.0000 
1,0000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

70,0000 
30,0000 

50,0000 
15.0000 

CAX194 61 38 3r! 143 23 25v 20.0000 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20000000 20,0000 100,0000 70.0000 
CAX195 
CAX196 

61 37 41N 
61 37 41N 

143 07 07'4 
143 07 07;,, 

10.0000L 
10,0000 

500,0000 
700,0000 

1.0000 
1,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

200000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000 
5,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

CAx187 
CAXIRB 

61 31 010 142 55 14v, 
Si 31 00 142 55 14w 

10,0000L 
10,0000L 

700,0000 
700,0000 

1.0000 
1,0000 

10,0000M 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

15,0000 
15.0000 

CAX199 
CAx190 

61 40 400 
61 40 400 

142 29 17W 
142 29 17v; 

10,0000 
10.0000 

700,0000 
500,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

1000000 
10,00000 

20,0000N 
20,00000 

15,0000 
5,0000 

70,0000 
10,00000 

20,0000 
15,0000 

CAX191 61 42 36N 142 26 31'.'I 10.0000L 700,0000 1,0000 10.00000 20,00000 15.0000 10,00000 15,0000 
colX192 61 42 360 142 26 31v 10,0000L 700,0000 1,0000 10,00000 20,0000o 10.0000 10,00000 10,0000 
CAX193 61 42 32v 142 25 01,4 10.0000L 700,0000 1,0000 10,00000 20.00000 10.0000 10,00000 15,0000 
CAX194 61 42 320 142 25 Olw 10,0000t 1000.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000? 10,0000 10,00000 7,0000 
cAX195 61 29 140 142 04 tOw 10,0000L 700,0000 1,0000N 10,00000 20.0000o 5,0000 10,00000 15,0000 
CAx196 
cAX197 

61 29 140 
61 29 37N 

142 04 10w 
142 02 54V 

10.0000 
10.0000L 

1000,0000 
300,0000 

1.0000N 
1,00000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

20,00000 
2000000 

10,0000 
20,0000 

10,00000 
100,0000 

20.0000 
15.0000 

CAX198 61 29 37N 142 02 54w 10,0000b 300.0000 1,00000 10,00000 20,00000 30,0000 150,0000 15.0000 
CAX199 61 19 090 141 50 58v 10.00001, 500,0000 1.0000 10,00000 20.0000 5,0000 10,00000 20,0000 
cAX200 61 19 09N 141 53 06w 10.00001, 700.0000 1,0000 10.00000 20,00000 5,0000 10,00000 100,0000 
CAX201 61 17 520 141 56 15v 10.00001J 500,0000 1.0000 10,00000 20,0000N 5,0000 10,00000 300,0000 
CAX202 61 15 470 141 39 45v 100.0000 500,0000 1 00000 10,00000 20,00000 15,0000 150,0000 15,0000 
C4X203 61 17 250 141 39 16w 30.0000 700,0000 1,300 10,00000 20,00000 5,0000 10,00000 7,0000 
CAX204 
CAX205 

61 17 21N 
61 17 21m 

1 41 41 300 
141 41 300 

10.0000L 
50.0000 

700,0000 
700.0000 

1,0000 
1.0000 

10,00000 
1000000 

200000N 
20,00001 

5,0000 
20,0000 

10,00000 
70,0000 

7.0000 
15.0000 

CAX206 61 16 32N 141 42 sPW 10.0000 700.0000 2.0000 10,00000 20.0000N 500000 10000000 10.0000 
Cfq207 61 16 32N ill 42 5Fil 10,0000 500,0000 3,0300 10,0000o 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000o 15,0000 
PEF 1 
REF 2 
REF 3 

61 00 000 
62 00 000 
61 00 00N 

141 00 00'00. 
141 00 000 
144 01 00v 

0,00005 
0,00005 
0.00005 

0,00005 
0,00005 
0,00008 

0,0300B 
0,00005 
0.00008 

0,00005 
0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00005 
0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00005 
0,00006 
0,000013 

0,00005 
0,0000E 
0,00005 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

REF 4 52 00 OON 144 00 000 0.00005 0,00005 0.00005 0,000013 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

STREAM SEDS & GLACIAL DEBRIS 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUT.) SwSR s-V Sww S.Y SpZN SiNZR INSTwHG 

CAX182 61 50 25N 143 Si 15N 500.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0200N 
CAX183 61 38 10N 143 24 16w 500.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0600 
CAxiE4 
CAX185 

61 38 31N 
61 37 41N 

143 23 050 
143 07 07w 

300,0000 
500.0000 

70,0000 
30.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00001 

70,0000 
100,0000 

0,0500N 
0,05001J 

0.2000 
0,2000 

CAX186 61 37 41N 113 07 070; 700.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,3000 
CAy187 
CAX188 
CAx189 

61 31 0AN 
61 31 0114 
61 40 40N 

142 55 14w 
142 55 14" 
142 29 17w 

200,0000 
300,0000 
200,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

30,0000 
30.0000 
30,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,1000 
0,0400 
0.0600 

CAx190 61 40 40N 142 29 17w 100.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
cAX191 61 42 36N 142 26 31N 300.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
C4X192 61 42 36N 142 26 31w 200.0000 700000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 300,0000 0.0500N 0.0200 
CAx193 61 42 32N 142 25 01w 200,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAX194 61 42 32N 142 25 01W 200,0000 50.0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200.0000N 100.0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAX195 61 29 14A 142 04 low 100.0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0.0500N 0,0200 
CAxi96 61 29 14N 142 04 10w 100.0000N 70,0000 "50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500L 0,0200 
CAX197 61 29 37N 142 02 54c,; 300,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAX198 61 29 370 142 02 54w 500,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 040500N 0,0200N 
CAX199 61 19 ON 141 50 58N 100,0000 30.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500L 0,0200 
CAX200 61 19 0i4 141 33 060 200.0000 50,0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0402009 
CAX201 61 17 520 141 56 150 100.0000 30.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200.00000 70,0000 0,0500N 1.0200 
cAX202 Si 15 47N 141 33 45c. 300,0000 70,0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 000500L 0,0200N 
CAX203 61 17 250 141 39 160 200.0000 30.0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAx204 61 17 W 141 41 30W 100,0000N 20.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0U0ON 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAX205 
CAX206 
CAX207 
REF 1 
RF,F 2 

61 17 21N 
61 16 32N 
61 16 32N 
61 00 OON 
62 00 000 

141 41 30 
141 42 5.90 
141 42 59w 
141 00 00W 
141 00 00w 

200,0000 
1.50,0000 
150.0000 
0,00005 
0.0000S 

100,0000 
10.0000 
20.0000 
0,00008, 
0.0000B 

50.0000 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
00000*B 
00000B 

30,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
000008 
0,00006 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
0,00008 
0,00008 

100.0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
0,00008 
0,00008 

0,0500N 
0,05)0N 
0,05(0N 
0,000,08 
0,00 - 08 

0,0600 
0,0200 
0,0200N 
0,00008 
0,00008 

REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 000 0.00005 0,00008 0001005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0.0000 
REF 4 62 00 00N /44 00 00W 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000F 0,00008 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE INPUT ID N M ***** OPTIONS **** 
STREAM SES IN ALASKA eSEDS 1480 40 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

VARIABLE NO, 10 CONTA/NS No VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX VIE) MIN 0,69897E+00 FOR VARIABLE NO, 14 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VAHIAFL NO, 15 cO!,TAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,20000E+01 FOP VARIABLE NO, 79 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE wILL HE SKIPPED, 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAP,LE 3 (5-FE% ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FPEQ 
LIPER . UPPER EPEO FRE() FREQ CUM ERE() (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRE() 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

.1.084E+00 . .9.173F.01 2 2 0.14 0,14 0,000E.01 0,000E.01 

.9,173'6.01 

.7,507E.01 
. .7,507E.01 
. .5,840E.01 

0 
2 

2 
4 

0,00 
0,14 

0.14 
0.28 

0,000E.01 
0,000E.01 

0,000E.01 
0.000E.01 

.5.840E.01 . .4,173E7.01 3 7 0,21 0,48 0.000E.01 0,000E.01 

.4.173F.01 . .2,507E.01 2 9 0.14 0,62 3,720F.02 1.036E+02 

.2.507E.01 . .8,400E.02 2 11 0.14 0.76 4,235E.01 5,869E+00 

.8,400E.02 . 8,267E.02 
8,267E.02 .2.493E.01 
2,493E.01 . 4,160E.01 

7 
3 

52 

18 
21 
73 

0,48 
0.21 
3,58 

1,24 
1,44 
5,02 

3,452E+00 
1,904E+01 
7,117E+01 

3,648E+00 
1.352E+01 
5,164E+00 

4,160E...01 . 5.8 27E.01 
5,827E.01 . 7,493.01 
7.493E.01 . 9,1,60E=01 
9,160K.ot . 1,083E+00 

133 
493 
109 
495 

206 
699 
BOB 

1303 

9.15 
33,91 
7,50 

34.04 

14,17 
48.07 
55,57 
89.61 

1.803E+02 
3,096E+02 
3.606E+02 
2.850E+02 

1,239E+01 
1,086E+02 
1,756E+02 
1,548E+02 

1,083E+00 . 1 1 249E+00 137 1440 9.42 99.04 1.527E+02 1.615E+00 
1.249E+00 . 1,416E+00 

G 
14 

0 
1454 
1454 

0,96 
0.00 

100.00 
0,00 

7.170E+01 4,644E+01 

H 0 1454 
B 26 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1454 1,454E+03 6.313E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FE$ )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E.02 
1,466E.01 
2.151E.01 
3.157E.01 
4,634E.01 
6,807E.01 
9,985E.01 
1,466E+00 
2,151E+00 XXXX 
3,157E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.802E+00 XXXXXXX 
9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
2051E+01 X 

THE FOLLUwING sTATISTICS ARE CMTUTED FOR THE C.WOUALIFIFD VALUES ONLy 

MININUM ANTILOG 1.00000E.01 
MAXIMUM A^I. ILOG = 2,00000E+01 
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GEOMETRIC MEAN = 6,52921E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1.R3261E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 6,92060E+02 

PERcENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S-EF% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FPEQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCE'e,TILE 

25,00 0,635912E+00 0,432427E+01 
50,00 0,792147E+00 0,619651E+01 
75.00 0.101112E+01 0,102593E+02 
90,00 0,108948E+01 0,122880E+02 

173 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE' FOR VARIALF 4 (S.MG% ) 

LOG LIMITS oRS CUM PERCENT PRCENT 
LOWER . UPPER FREO FREQ FREQ COM FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 

*1,750E+00 
T 

* .1,5831+00 
0 
1 

0 
1 

0,00 
0.07 

0.00 
0.07 

.1,583E+00 . .1,417E+00 

.1,417E+00 . .1.250E+00 
*1,2501+00 . .1083E+00 
„0„,033E+00 . .9.167E.01 

0 
0 
0 
1 

1 
1 
1 
2 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
0.07 

0.07 
0.07 
0.07 
0.14 

.90671.01 . *7.50001 0 2 0.00 0.14 
*7,5001.01 
.5,8331.01 
.4.167-01 

. .5,f433E.01 

. .4,167E.01 
* .2.500E*01 

1 
1 
8 

3 
4 

12 

0,07 
0.07 
0,55 

0.21 
0,28 
0.83 

.2.500F..01 

.8,3331.02 
* .8.333E.02 
. 8,333E.02 

30 ,
133 

42 
175 

2.06 
9.15 

2.89 
12,04 

9,33302
2,500E.01 
4,167E*01 
508331.01 
7.5001*0t 

m 2,5001.01 
. 4.167;7.01 
* 5.8331.01 
* 7,5001.01 
* 9.167.01 

250 
380 
146 
475 
17 

425 
805 
951 

1426 
1443 

17.19 
26.13 
10,04 
32,67 
1,17 

29.23 
55.36 
65,41 
9,07 
99.24 

9,1671.01 * 1,083E+00 11 1454 0.76 100.00 
G 0 1454 0.00 100.00 
H 0 1454 
b 26 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND b 1454 

HISTOQRAM FOR VARIABLE 4 (S*MG% ) 
t,IIDPOTNTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTUOGS 

2,154E*02 
3.167E-02 
4,642E+02 
6,8131.02 
1,0001.01 
1,4681.01 
2.1541.01 
3,1621.01 
4,6421.01 X 
6,8131.01 XX 
1,000E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2054E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.1621+00 XXXXXXXXXX 
4,6421+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,P131+00 X 
1,0001+01 X 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

0.000E.01 
0,0001.01 
0,000E.01 
0,0001.01 
0.000E4.01 
2,24'41.02 
2,4701.01 
2,0131+00 
10471. 4.Q1 
4.566E+01 
1,272E+02 
2,4781+02 
3,3811402 
3.2284-02 
2,159F+02 
1,0101402 
4,197E+01 

1,4541+03 

DATE 5/28/76 

(THEOR FREO * OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0,0001.01 
0,0001..01 
0.0001.01 
0,000E001 
0000E.01 
2,2491.02 
2.295E+00 
5,1001.01 
1,048E+00 
5,369E+00 
2,679E*01 
1,8961..02 
5,2001+00 
9,665E+01 
3,114E+02 
6.9811+01 
2,2851+01 

5,156E+02 
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GEOMETRIC MEAN = 3,66887E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.24426E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS 1,23252E..,01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S-CA% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELEcTFD PFRcENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER AsOvF OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,999999IE 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI (JOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.344031E+00 0,220816E+01 
50,00 0,623117E+00 0.419872E+01 
75,00 0,731846E+00 0,539319E+01 
90,00 0,971000E+00 0,935406E+01 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS . USGSSTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 CS-TI% ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCOT TREOR FREQ 
.LOwER UPPER ERE() FREQ FFEQ CUM FRE( (NORmAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FKEQ)**2/THEOR FRE() 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

.2,084E+00 . *1,917E+00 4 4 0.28 0,2s 0,000E-01 0,000E001

.1,917E+00 . .1.751E+00 0 4 0.00 0.2R 0„000E.01 0,000E001 

.1,751E+00 - -1,584E+00 2 6 0,14 0,42 0 n 000E.01 0,000E-01 
01,584E+00 - -1,417E+00 4 10 0,28 0,70 0.000E001 0,000E001 
.1,417E+00 ,- -1,251E+00 2 12 0,14 0.65 1„490E.01 2,299E+01 
01,251E+00 - -1,084E+00 2 14 0.14 0.99 • 1,297E+00 3,804E.01 
.1.0t4 4E+00 - -9,173E•01 17 31 1.20 2,18 8 4 344E+00 6.979E+00 
.9073E.01 . .1.507E.01 13 44 0.92 3,10 3,684E+01 1,543E+01 
.7,507E.01 = .5„340E.01 77 121 5,43 8,53 1,117E+02 1,076E+01 
.5.840E.01 . .4073E.01 lel 302 12.76 21.28 2,327E+02 1 4 148E+01 
.4,173E-01 . 2,507E.01 456 753 32.14 53,42 3,332E+02 4,525E+01 
.2,507E-01 . -6,400E.02 192 950 13.53 66,95 3,230E+02 5,641E+01 
.8,400E.02 .6,267E.02 469 1419 33,05 100.00 3.667E+02 2,851E+01 

G 0 1419 0,00 100,00 
H 0 1419 
T.3 - 61 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1419 1,419E+03 2,002E+02 

RTSTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E003 
1.466E-02 
2,151E002 
3.157E-02 
4,634E.02 
6,602E.02 
9,965E002 X 
1.466E001 X 
2.151E•01 XXXXX 
3,157E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.634E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E-01 XxXXXXXXXxXXXX 
9,905E•01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLL041KG STATISTIcS ARE cOmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E•02 
MAXIMUM fo;11L00 = 1.00000E+00 
GEumETTIc MEAN = 5,52541E-01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,85312E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS = 7,17727E.02 
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PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 4y LINEAR /NTERPOLATION FRJM FREQUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL .!ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON TFE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 009999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA vALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PEPCENIILE 

25,00 .0,398053E+00 0,399996E+00 
50,00 .0,26e393E+00 0.539023E+00 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
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.

THE FOLLnING STATISTICS ARE cMIPTITED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNpoim ANTILOG = 1.50000E+01 
MAXImUm ivTILOG 7. 1,00000E+04 
GEOmETRIC mEAN = 8,6509E+02 
GEONIETRIC DEVIATION 74 1.71R47E+00 
VARIAI,XE 0F LoGS -4 5,52920E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 7 (S.mN ) y LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENcy TABLE 
IF SFLEcTED PF,RcENTILES FALL ;ITHIN DATA EITHER AnOvE OR nELOw THE LIm/TS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA vALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIvPN As 0.9999991E 50 

sELECTFD DATA VALUE ANTI LUG OF VALUE 
PERCFJ:TTLE 

25,00 0,765774E'+01 0.720676E+03 
50.00 0.29/560E+01 0,945376E+03 
75,00 0.305128E+01 0.112533E+04 
90,00 0,315957E+01 0,144402E+04 
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.

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS = USGSSTATPAC (01/(6/75) D.IkTE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR V4RI48LE 8 (S=AG ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FFFQ 
L0i4ER . UPPER FREO FRU./ FR() CUM FRE() (N0W1AL DIST) (THEOR FPEP = 083 ERF())**2/THEOB FRFO 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L o o 0,00 o,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

=1,084E+00 = =9,173F=01 1 1 2.17 2,17 2„629E=01 2,067E+00 
=9.173E=01 = =7,507E.01 0 1 0.00 2,17 7„260E=01 7,280E=01 
.71507E.01 = .5,840E...01 0 1 0,00 2,17 1,662E+00 1,662E+00 
.5,840E...01 = =4,173E=01 0 i 0,00 2,17 3,240E+00 3,240E+00 
4.173E=01 = .2,507F.01 4 5 8,70 10.87 5,208E+00 2.800E.01 
=2.07E.01 ..8,400E-02 8 13 17,39 28.26 6,981F+00 1,466E=01 
.8,400E-02 = 6,767E=02 27 40 58,70 86.96 7,806E+00 4,720E+01 
8,267E.02 .2.493E.01 0 40 0,00 86,96 7,2=1E+00 7,261E+00 
2,493E.01 . 4060E.01 3 43 6452 93.48 5.664E+00 1,253E+00 
4,160E...01 .5,877E.01 0 43 0,00 93,48 3,676E+00 30676E+00 
5.827E-01 = 7,49E.01 2 45 4.35 97,83 1.990E400 5,301E...05 

= 9,160E-01 0 45 0.00 97.8:'. 8.9e3E.01 8.983E.017.493E=01 
9.160E.01 = 1,083E+00 0 45 0,00 97, 3,363E=01 3.383E=01 
1.083E+00 .1,249E+00 0 45 0,00 97,- 1.062E.01 1,062E.01 
1.249E400 .1.416E+00 0 45 0.00 97,P,-,, 2,763E.02 2,763E=02 
1.416E400 = 1.583E+00 0 45 0.00 97,82 6,078E...03 6,076E.03 
1,583E+00 .1.749E+00 0 45 0.00 97.83 0,000E.01 0,000E*01 
1,749E+00 = 1.916E+00 0 45 0,00 97,83 0,000E.01 0,000E=01 
1.916E+00 .2.083E+00 1 46 2,17 100.00 1,299E=03 7.677E+02 

0 0 46 0,00 100.00 
H 0 46 
B 1434 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 46 4,590E+01 8,366E+02 

HISTOGAM FOR VARIALE 8 (S=AG 
MIDPOINTS AF EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,885E.02 XX 
1,466=01 
2.151E=01 
3,157E.01 
4.634E.01 XXXXXXXXX 
6.302F=01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,9b5.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+00 
2.151E+00 XXXXXXX 
3,157E+00 
4.634E+00 XXxX 
6,602E+00 
9,985E400 
1,466E+01 
2.151E+01 
3,157E+01 
4,634E+01 
6,802E+01 
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94 9E45E+01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOA,UTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINImum ANTILOG 1.00000E-01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+02 
GE,OmETR1C MEAN 1.04367E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2.44551E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,50831E01 

PERCENT TABLE FOP vAPIABLE B (S-AG ) By LINEARTNTERPCLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED RERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER A0vE OP RELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERrE;JTTLE 

25,00 -0,115250E+00 0,766920E+00 
50,00 -0,222714E.01 0,950011E+00 
75,00 0,487163F-01 0,111871E+01 
90,00 0,327111E+00 0,212379E+01 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (SA ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CPm PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LO',4 ER UPPER PPE() FRY() FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED . OHS FPF0)**2/THEDR FRED 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 

2.250E+00 . 2,417E+00 1 1 33.33 33.33 5.395E.01 3,932E.01 
2,417E+00 . 2,5R3E+00 1 2 33.33 66.67 70004E.01 1,282E.01 
2,5R3E+00 . 2, 7 50E+00 0 2 0.00 66,67 6„410E.01 6,410E.01 
2,750E+00 . 2,917E+00 1 3 33.33 100.00 6,776E.01 1,534E.01 

0 3 0.00 100,00 
0 3 

1477 14R0 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 3 2,558E+00 1,316E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VkRIARLE 9 (SAS 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXxXxxXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 
6 1 813E+02 XXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E402 • 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+02 
GEOETHIC MEAN r. 3,47603E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION r. 1,s9503E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS .7.: 7.70709E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VAR/ABLE 9 (S.AS ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE • 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITRIN DATA EITHER Ap.OvE OP BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIvEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PEHCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,250000E+01 0,316228E+03 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90.00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

184 

https://1,534E.01
https://6,776E.01
https://6,410E.01
https://6�410E.01
https://1,282E.01
https://70004E.01
https://3,932E.01
https://5.395E.01


 

 

DATE 5/28/76D0036 GApHICAL ANALYSIS • UsGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FRFnUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (SPB 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERcENT 
LOWER . UPPER FRE() FRE() FRE() cum FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 

9,160E.01 1,083E+00 299 299 24,57 24.57 
1,083E+00 1,249E+00 44 343 3.62 28,19 

1.249E+00 1,416E+00 230 573 18.90 47,09 
6,49 53.571,416E+00 1,593E+00 79 652 

1.583E+00 1,749E+00 220 972 18,08 71.65 
1,749E+00 l.916F+00 148 1020 12.16 .93.81 
1,916E+00 2,0 9 3E+00 119 1138 9.70 93,51 

98.032,085E+00 2.249€+00 55 1193 4.52 
2,249E+00 2.416E+00 16 1209 1,31 99,34 

99.842,416E+00 2.5P3E+00 6 1215 0,49 
2,583E+00 2.749E+00 2 1217 0,16 100.00 

0 1217 0,00 100,00 
0 1217 

263 1450 

TOTALS LESS H AND B. 1217 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 11 (6-9 
MIoPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXX 
2.151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,902E+01 XXxXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 XXXXX 
2.151E+02 
3,157E+02 
4,634E+02 

THE FOLLOING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES 

MINIMUM A;ITILOG 1,00000E+01 
MAXTmUm ANTIMIG 5.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 3,16699E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,47500E+00 
VARIATICF OF LOGS 1,54902E-01 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

9,177E+01 
1,429E+02 
1,966E+02 
2,041E+02 
1.871E+02 
1,437E+02 
9.254E+01 
4.993E+01 
2.258E+01 
8,555E+00 
3,635E+00 

1,13';E+03 

ONLY 

(THEOR F74.E0 6. OBS FHEQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

4,679E+02 
6,948E+01 
1,012E+01 
7,665E+01 
5,793E+00 
1,269E.01 
7,004E+00 
5,144E.01 
1,916E+00 
7,629E-01 
7,356E.01 

6,400E+02 

PFPCENT T'TE FOR VARIABLE 11 CS.PB ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 
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IF SELECTED PERCENTILES F.ALL .‘s;ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOvE OP BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECT/ON, 
THE DATA VALUE 01,4 THE TABLE IS GIVE AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE Val LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,110255E+01 0,126635E+02 
50,00 0,149099E+01 0,309667E+02 
75,00 0,179522E+01 0,624055E+02 
90,00 0,202236E+01 0,105292E+03 
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 D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TA5LE Fop VARTA9LE 12 (5-5A ) 

LOG LTHITS 055 Con PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOEp . UPPER FREQ FRE° FREQ CU m FRO (WORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

9,160E-01 - 1,083E+00 3 3 0,21 0.21 0,000E-01 0,000Em01 
1,0e3E+00 - 1,249E+00 0 3 0,00 0,21 0,000Eip01 0,000E-01 
1,249E+00 . 1,416E+00 5 9 0,35 0,56 1,055E-01 2,271E+02 
1.416E+00 .4 1.593E+00 5 13 0,35 0,91 5,999E-01 3,226E+01 
1,583E+00 - 1.749E+00 9 22 0,63 1,54 3,023E+00 1,181E+01 
1,749E+00 . 1,916E+00 10 32 0,70 2.23 • 1 0 191E+01 3,074E.01 
1,916E+00 m 2,093E+00 63 95 4,40 6.63 30671E+01 1,683E+01 
2.063E+00 - 2,249E+00 35 130 2,44 9,07 8 1 844E+01 3,229E+01 
2,249E+00 2,416E+00 123 253 8.58 17,66 1,667E+02 1,143E+01 
2.416E+00 - 2,583F+00 117 370 906 25,82 2,456E+02 6,735E+01 
2,583E+00 . 2,749E+00 543 913 37.99 63,71 2,631E+02 2,385E+02 
2,749E+00 . 2,916E+00 213 1126 14,66 76.58 . 2,553E+02 7,013E+00 
2,916E+00 ii. 3.063E+00 223 1349 15,56 94,14 1,601E+02 1,023E+01 
3,053E+00 - 3,249E+00 48 1397 3,35 97,49 9,934E+01 2,653E+01 
3,249E+00 ,. 3.41.6E+00 30 1427 2.09 99,56 4,286E+01 3.855E+00 
3,416E+00 - 3,593E+00 3 1430 0,21 99,79 1,446E+01 9,083E+00 
3,563E+00 . 3,749E+00 3 1433 0,21 100.00 4,746E+00 6,425E-01 

G 0 1433 0.00 100.00 
F. 0 1433 
5 47 1490 

ToTALs LEss H AND B 1433 1,433E+03 6,973E+02 

HISTLIGRAm FOR vAPIAPLE 12 0.5A 
mIDPoINTs ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoc;S 

9.985E+00 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 
3,157E+01 
4,634E+01 X 
6,902E+01 x 
9,985E+01 xXXX 
1.466E+02 XX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXxxXXX 
4,634E+02 XXxxxxXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
6.902E+02 xxxxxxxxxxxXxxx 
9,965E+02 xXXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 
1.466E+03 XXX 
2,151E+03 xx 
3,157E+03 
4,634E+03 

17 
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THE FOLLUWING STATISTICS ARE COmPUTFO FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONKA 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILUG 5,00000E+03 

GE0m, ETRIC MEAN 4,77690E+02 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION = 2.15165E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1.10736E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIAgLF 12 (SBA ) BY LINEARTNTERPOLATION FROM FREqUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ApOvE OR pELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VAT,uF no THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9099991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.256593E+01 0,368069E+03 
50,00 0, ,B902+01 0,488675E+03 
75,00 0.287510E+01 0.751447E+03 
90,00 0,303835E+01 0,109231E+04 
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00036 GRANITcm, ANALYSIS U 5 G STATPAC (01/n6/ 7 5) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (SwbE 

LUG LIMITS OSS CUM PEPCENT P7RCE 1 T THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FRE() FREO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ . 

o 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 000 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

.8,400E..02 R,2A7E...02 414 414 65#71 85,71 2,134E+02 1,887E+02 
9,267E...02 2.493E4,01 9 423 1.86 87.58 1,630E+02 1,455E+02 
2,493E.01 4.160E.01 37 460 7.66 95.24 3,060E+01 1,337E+00 
4,160E=01 5.827E001 20 480 4,14 99.38 1,359E+00 2,558E+02 
5,827E.01 • 7.493E101 3 483 0.62 100.00 1,366E-02 6,516E+02 

0 483 0.00 100.00 
0 483 

997 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AD B 483 , 4,063E+02 1,243E+03 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 (S+BE 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+00 XX 
2,151E+00 XXXXXXXX 
3.157E+00 XXXX 
4.614E+00 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1.0000CE+00 
MAXIMUM AwTILOG 5,00000E+00 
GEOMETHIC MEAN 1,12315E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1.35576E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1.74725E"2 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (SftBE ) HY LINEARINTEPPOLATION FROA FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0#9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0.100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90.00 0.302036E+00 0.200464E+01 
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00016 GRAP=4 ICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8/76 

FREQUENCY TAWA FOR VARIABLE 16 (S.Cn ) 

Laic; LIMITS 
LOWER - UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

Cum 
FREP 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PF,RcENT 
Cum FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ . OHS FREQ)**2/TFEOR FREQ 

N 
L 
T 

5.8301.01 .7,4971.01 
7.4971-01 - 9,161E-01 
90611.01 . 1,0831+00 
1.0811+00 - 1,250E+00 
1,250E+00 - 1.4161+00 
1.4161+00 - 1.581E+00 
1.5f-i3k,+00 m 1.750E+00 
1,7501+00 - 1.916E400 
1,916E+00 .2.083E+00 
2.083E+00 .2,250E+00 

0 
H 

0 
0 
0 

30 
0 

76 
189 
360 
215 
486 

44 
28 
1
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

30 
30 

106 
205 
655 
870 

1356 
1400 
1428 
1429 
1429 
1429 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
2.10 
0.00 
5.32 

11.23 
25.19 
15.05 
34,01 
3.08 
1.96 
0,07 
0.00 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 
2.10 
2.10 
7,42 

20.64 
45.84 
60.88 
94.89 
97,97 
99.93 
100.00 
100,00 

5 n 246E+00 
2,604E+01 
8.815E+01 
2,036E+02 
3,212E+02 
3.459E+02 
2 4 544E+02 
1,278E+02 
4,379E+01 
1,206E+01 

1,168E+02 
2,604E+01 
1,674E+00 
1,0531+00 
4,689E+00 
4,955E+01 
2,108E+02 
5,491E+01 
5,692E+00 
1014E+01 

H 51 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1429 1,428E+03 4,814E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XX 
6,808E+00 
9.992E+00 XXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXX 
3,1601+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,6381+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXxXXxXXXxXXxxxXXXxXxXXX 
6,808E+01 XXX 
9,992E+01 XX 
1,467E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COmPUTFD FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES 04Ly 

MINImUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,50000E+02_ 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 2,810281+01 
GEOFTRIC DEVIATION = 1.84271E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS .= 7,046681.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S.00 ) RY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS alvEN AS 0.9999991E 50 
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SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,127849E+01 0,189883E+02 
50,00 0,146246E+01 0,290040E+02 
75,00 0,165219E+01 0,44 54939E+02 
90,00 0,172570E+01 0,531736E+02 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATRAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIARLE 17 CS-CE 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT R7RCENT 
LOv,ER . UPPFR FREO FREQ FREQ CUm FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
I., 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

9,160E.01 .1.083E+00 1 I 0.07 0,07 
10093E+00 .1,249E+00 1 2 0,07 0.14 
1,249E+00 .1,416E+00 4 6 0,28 0,42 
1,416E+00 .1,583E+00 16 22 1.13 1.55 
1,583E+00 .1.749E+00 23 45 1,62 3.16 
1,749E+00 .1,916E+00 106 151 7.45 10.62 
1,916E+00 .2.093E+00 174 325 12,24 22.86 
2,083E+00 - 2,249E+00 268 593 19.95 41,70 
2,249E+00 .2,416E:+00 310 903 21,80 63,50 
2,416E+00 .2,593E+00 96 , 999 6,75 70,25 
2,583E+00 .2,749E+00 314 1313 22,08 92,33 
2,749E+00 • 2,916E+00 13 1326 0.91 93.25 
2.916E+00 .3.083E+00 83 1409 5.94 99,09 
3,091E+00 .3.249E+00 2 1411 0.14 99,23 
3,249E+00 .3.416E+00 9 1420 0,63 99,86 
3,416E+00 . 3,5i3E+00 0 1420 0,00 99.86 
3,583E+00 .3,749E+00 2 1422 0,14 100.00 

G 0 1422 0.00 100.00 
H 0 1422 
H 58 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND R 1422 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 17 CS.CR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 
3.157E+01 X 
4,634E+01 XX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXX 
4.634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,807E+02 X 
9.995E+02 XXXXXX 
1,466E+03 
2.151E+03 X 
3.157E+03 
4,634E+03 

THEOR FREQ 
(NOP rAL 01ST) 

• 

2,325E.P01 
1,203E+00 
5,004E+00 
1,673E+01 
4,496E+01 
9,716E+01 
1,688E+02 
2,358E+02 
2,649E+02 
2,392E+02 
1,739E+02 
1,015E+02 
4,764E401 
1,798E+01 
5,458E+00 
1,331E+00 
3,o80E.01 

1,422E+03 

DATE 5/28 / 7 6 

(THEOR FREO 05S FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

2,533E+00 
3,431E-02 
2,015E-01 
3.184E.02 
1,073E+01 
8,042E.01 
1,601E.01 
4,395E+00 
7,688E+00 
8,576E+01 
1,132E+02 
7,713E+01 
2,624E+01 
1.421E+01 
2.299E+00 
1.331E+00 
9,295E+00 

3,560E+02 
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THE FOLLOWING sTATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES oNLy 

MINImuM A;,;TILOG 1,00000F+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILoG = 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 2,17667E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATTON = 2,25757E+00 
VARIAVCE OF LOGS = 1,25062E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vAPIABLE 17 (SCR ) BY LINEAFINTERPOLATIOM FROM FFEOUENCy TABLE 
IF SELEcTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OF BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTIoNr 

THE DATA VALUE oN THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,999999IF 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,210163E+01 0,126367E+03 
50,00 0,231277E+01 0,205482E+03 
75,00 0,261650E+01 0,415427E+03 
90,00 0,273171E+01 0,539152E+03 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TAKiE FOR VAR RI 18 (s-Cv 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER . UPPER 

N 
I/ 
T 

5,830E.01 . 7,497E.01 
7,497E4.01 . 9.163E.01 
9,163E8.01 .. 1,093E+00 
1.083E0+00 4. 1,250E+00 
1.250E+00 . 1,416E+00 
1,416E+00 .. 1.593E+00 
1,583E+00 - 1,750E+00 
1.760E+00 - 1.916E+00 
1.916E+00 4. 2.093E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 .. 2,416E+00 
2.416E+00 0 2.5R3E+00 
2,563E+00 .4 2.750E+00 
2,750E+00 2,916E+00 
2,916E+00 4. 4,03E+00 
3,093E+00 .4 3,250E+00 
3,250E+00 - 3.416E+00 
3,416E+00 . 3,593E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LE5s H AND B 

OS CUR PERCENT PERCENT 
FRED EPEC) FREO CU m FREO 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
4 4 0.29 0,28 
9 13 0.62 0,90 

26 39 1,79 2,69 
118 157 8.14 10,84 
299 456 20.63 31.47 
106 562 7.32 38.79 
321 9 83 22,15 60.94 
124 1007 P.56 69,50 
287 1294 19,81 89,30 

54 1348 3,73 93.03 
69 1417 4,76 97.79 
25 1442 1.73 99.52 

2 1444 0,14 99,65 
1 1445 0,07 99.72 
0 1445 0.00 99.72 
1 1446 0,07 99.79 
2 1448 0,14 99,93 
1 1449 0.07 100.00 
0 1449 0.00 100,00 
0 1449 

31 1480 

1.449 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (84.CU 
mi0POINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 
6,808E+00 X 
9,992E+00 XX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXX 
2.153E+01 XxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXX 
4.63RE+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
9.992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+02 XXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXX 
3,160E+02 XX 
4.638E+02 
6,808E+02 
9,992E+02 
1,467E+03 
2,153E+03 
3,160E+03 

THEOR FREO 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

7.050E+00 
2,092E+01 
5,105E+01 
1,024E+02 
1„689E+02 
2,291E+02 
2,556E+02 
2,344E+02 
1,768E+02 
1,097E+02 
51 594E+01 
2 1,346E+01 
9,097E+00 
2,292E+00 
5 1 343E4.01 
1,024E4.01 
0.000E-01 
1.845E-02 

1,447E+03 

PATE 5/28/75 

(THEOR FREQ • OBS FREP)**2/THEOR FRE() 

1,320E+00 
6,794E+00 
1.229E+01 
2,374E+00 
1,001E+02 
6,618E+01 
1,673E+01 
5,203E+01 
6,863E+01 
2,827E+01 
3,051E+00 
1,015E001 
4,582E+00 
7,287E-01 
5,343E4401 
7,872E+00 
0,000E..01 
5,222E+01 

4,239E+02 
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https://1,024E4.01
https://343E4.01
https://9,163E8.01
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https://7,497E.01
https://5,830E.01


THE FOLLCWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
MAXINUM ANTILOG 3,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 4,74322E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2'36433E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,39657E'.01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (5.,CU ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR REL04 THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED OATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0, 136408F+01. 0,231247E+02 
50,00 0,166737E+01 0,464913E+02 
75,00 0.196265E+01 0,917584E+02 
90,00 0,211417E+01 0,130069E+03 
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https://1,39657E'.01


 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U S (; 5 STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (SwLA 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUm PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FRE() FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FRE()**2/THEOR FREc; 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

9.160E+,01 1.083E+00 35 35 9.43 9.43 2,505E+01 3,953E+00 
1.083E+00 1,249E+00 0 35 0.00 9,43 7„673E+01 7,673E+01 
1,249E+00 1.4t6E+0° 239 274 64,42 73,85 1,201E+02 1,178E+02 
1.416E+00 . 1.583E+00 34 30R 9,16 83,02 9,613E+01 4,016E+01 
1,583E+00 .1,749E+00 53 361 14.29 97.30 3,935E+01 4,735E+00 
1,749E+00 .1.916E+00 9 370 2.43 99,73 8,215E+00 7,505Ew02 
1,916E+00 2.093E+00 1 371 0.27 100,00 9,195E*01 7,045E.03 

0 371 0,00 100,00 
0 371 

1109 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 371 3,665E+02 2,434E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIARLE 19 (5-LA 
mIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.1 57E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
4.634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,807E+01 XX 
9.985E+01 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FoR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G • 1,00000E+01 
MAXImUM AMTILOG • 1,00000E+02 
GEWIETHIC MEAN • 2,29456E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 1,57626E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 3.90569E..02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S.LA ) Ry LINEARINTERPOLATION pRom FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEkCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE 09 sELOw THE LIP*'JTS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE 15 GIVEN AS 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.128961E+01 0,194907E+02 
50,00 0,135428E+01 0.226092E+02 
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75,00 0,1436R3F+01 0,273422E+02 

90,00 0,1.66411E+01 0 146143RF+02 

197 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS m USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (smmo 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER " UPPER FRE0 FRED FRED Cum FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR 

, 0 0 0,00 0,00 
1.1 0 0 0,00 0.00 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
2,500Empi 4,167E.01 1 1 0,14 0,14 7,508E+00 
4,167Em01 5,933Fm01 0 1 0,00 0,14 5,218E+01 
5,933Em01 7,500Em01 419 420 58,60 58.74 1,676E+02 
7,500E-01 9.167Em01 16 436 2,24 60.98 2.497E+02 
9067E.01 1,093E+00 239 675 33.43 94.41 1.730E+02 
1.0e3E+00 1,250E+00 3 678 0.42 94.93 5,565E+01 
1.250E+00 1,417E+00 34 712 4.76 99.59 8,271E+00 
1..417E+00 1.583E+00 1 . 713 0,14 99,72 5,646E"01 
1.583E+00 1,750E+00 2 715 0.28 100,00 1,784E!, 02 

0 , 715 0.00 100,00 
0 715 

765 1490 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 715 7,145E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 20 (s.mo 
mIDPUINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 
3.162E+00 
4.642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXX 
6.813E+00 XX 
1.000E+01 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+01 
2.154E+01 XXXXX 
3.162E+01 
4.642E+01 

THE FOLL0 4 ING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+01 
GFOmFTRIC MEAN 6,86790E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,52770E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS 3,38699Em02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 20 (S-MO ) By LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FRFOUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AsOvE OR BELO THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TAbLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF vALuF 

198 

FRED OBS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ. 

5,641E+00 
5,218E+01 
3.773E+02 
2,187E+02 
2,516E+01 
4.981E+01 
8,004E+01 
3,35E"01 
2,203E+02 

1,030E+03 

https://9067E.01
https://4,167E.01


PERCEtiTILE 

25,00 0,654037E+00 0,450856E+01 
50,00 0,725139E+00 0,531055E+01 
75,00 0,986576E+00 0.969563E+01 
90.00 0,106137E+01 0..15177E+02 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 (SF 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOB FRE° 
LONER • UPPER FREQ FREQ. FREQ cum FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEO?, FREQ • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOB FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
1.• 0 0 0,00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
9,160E01 • 1,083E+00 201 201 23,00 23,00 1.169E+02 6,055E+01 
1,083E+00 1,249E+00 22 223 2.52 25.51 2,874E+02 2,451E+02 
1.249E+00 1,416E+00 592 815 67.73 93.25 2,960E+02 2,960E+02 
1,416E+00 1.583E+00 2 817 0.23 93,48 1,278E+02 1,238E+02 
1,583E+00 1,749E+00 57 874 6.52 100,00 2,474E+01 4,205E+01 

0 874 0.00 100.00 
0 874 

8 606 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND 1; 874 9,528E+02 7,674E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 21 (S-NB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILoGs 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 XXX 
2,151E+01 XXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 
4.634E+01 XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmpUTED FOR THP, UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUm ANTILOG = 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1.79892E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1.48556E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGS = 2,95459E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 (S.Ns ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL 'wITBIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PE8CENTILE 

25,00 0,121524E+01 0,164151E+02 
50,00 0,130958E+01 0.203977E+02 
75,00 0,137110E+01 0.235015E+02 
90,00 0,140800E+01 0,255861E+02 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.NT 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT T77TEOR FREO 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREO FRO CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREO . OBS FRE()**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

5,830E001 .7,4q7E..01 19 1.9 1.31 1.31 3,002E+00 8,527E+01 
7,497E.01 .9,163E.401 7 26 0,48 1,80 1,225E+01 2,249E+00 
9,163E.01 .1.083E+00 21 47 1,45 3,25 3.864E+01 8,053E+00 
1.083E+00 + 1,250E+00 12 59 0.83 4,08 9,425E+01 7.178E+01 
1,250E+00 v, 1,416E+00 280 339 19,35 23,43 1,778E+02 5,877E+01 
1,416E+00 - 1,583E+00 201 540 13,89 37,32 2,593E+02 1,312E+01 
1,583E+00 ... 1,750E+00 418 958 28,89 66,21 21 926E+02 5,375E+01 
1,750E+00 ,P, 1.916E+00 211 1169 14,58 80,79 21 553E+02 7,690E+00 
1,916E+00 - 2.083E+00 172 1341 11.89 92.67 1,723E+02 5,251E...04 
2,083E+00 .2,250E+00 48 1389 3.32 95.99 8,,993E+01 1,955E+01 
2,250E+00 .. 2,416E+00 40 1429 2,76 98,76 3u 629E+01 . 3,784E.01 
2.416E+00 .2,583F+00 1 1430 0.07 98,83 1 0 133E+01 9,414E+00 
2.583E+00 .2,750E+00 17 1447 1,17 100,00 3024E+00 5,626E+01 

G 0 1447 ' 0,00 100,00 
H 0 1447 
B 33 1480 

TOTHiS LESS H AND B 1447 1,446E+03 3,863E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 22 (S-NI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANT/LOGS 

4,638E+00 X 
6.809E+00 
9,992E+00 
1,467E+01 X 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXX 
2.153E+02 XXX 
3.160E+02 
4,638E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
MAX/MUM ATTILOG = 5,00000E+02 
GECWETRIC MEAN = 4.58412E+01 
GElmETPIC DEVIATION = 2,11458E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,05771E-01 

201 

https://3,784E.01
https://9,163E.01
https://7,497E.01


PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (SmNI ) BY LPTEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OP BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.999n991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,143520E+01 0.272394E+02 
50,00 0,165617E+01 0,453071E+02 
75,00 0,185016E+01 0.706240E+02 
90.00 0.204550E+01 0.111045E+03 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DAIE 5/2d/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 CS-PR 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER . UPPER FRE() FRED FRED cum FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ ,,, CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 000 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

9,160E-01 0 1,083E+00 594 594 52.66 52,66 2,980E+02 2,939E+02 
1,083E+00 - 1.249E+00 161 755 14,27 66,93 4 1 007E+02 1 1 434E+02 
1,249E400 . 1,416E+00 291 1046 25.80 92.73 2.413E+02 1,023E+01 
1,416E+00 - 1,583E+00 55 1101 4.88 97,61 6.492E+01 1,516E+00 
1,583E+00 . 1,749E+00 21 1122 1.96 99,47 7.758E+00 2,261E+01 
1,749E+00 . 1,916E+00 4 1126 0.35 99,82 0 0 000E-01 0,000E-01 
1,916E+00 - 2.083E+00 1 1127 0.09 99.91 0.000E.01 0,000E-01 
2,083E+00 -, 2.249E+00 0 1127 0.00 99.91 0.000E-01 0,000E.01 
2,249E+00 . 2,416E+00 1 1128 0,09 100,00 4,182E.01 8 1 094E.01 

G 0 1128 0,00 100.00 
H 0 1128 

.B 352 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AD B 112 8 1,013E+03 4,725E+02 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 23 CS.PB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As A NTILOGS 

9.985E+00 XXXXxXYXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxnA 
1.466E+01 XXXxXXxXXXXXXX 
2.151E+01 xXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.157E+01 XXXXX 
4,634E+01 XX 
6.802E+01 
9,985E+01 
1.466E+02 
2,151E+02 

THE F0LLOi4ING STATISTICS ARE cOrPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINImUM ANTUDG = 1.00000E+01 
MAxTtAum ANTILOG = 2.00000E+02 
QEOmETHIC MEAN = 1,39350E+01 
GEomET8IC DEVIATION = 1,51144 E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 3,21808E-02 

PERCENT TAbLE coR VARIABLE 23 (S-PR ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF sELEcTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELWN THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 2U 

https://4,182E.01
https://0,000E.01
https://0.000E.01


PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,130145E+01 0,200195E+02 
90,00 0,139836E+01 0,250242E+02 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE Fop VARIABLE 24 (S-SB 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT P:,RcENT THEoR FREQ 
LOwER mi UPPER FREQ. FRE° EREQ cum FRED (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO w ORS FRFQ)**2/THEOR FREo 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

1.583E+00 . 1,750E+00 149 149 59.13 59,13 5,197E+01 1,811E+02 
1,750E+ 00 . 1,916E+00 0 149 0.00 59,13 7,425E+01 7,425E+01 
1.916E+00 ... 2,083E+00 77 226 30,56 89.69 6,110E+01 4,140E+00 
2,083E+00 - 2,250E+00 0 226 0,00 89.68 2,895E+01 2,895E+01 
2,250E+00 pi 2,416E+00 24 250 9.52 99,21 7,889E+00 3.290E+01 
2.416E+00 - 2.583E+00 0 250 0.00 99.21 1,234E+00 1,234E+00 
2.583E+00 . 2, 7 50E+00 1 251 0.40 99.60 1.107E-01 7,147E+00 
2,750E+00 - 2.916E+00 0 251 0,00 99.60 0,000E-01 0,000E-01 
2,916E+00 - 3.083E+00 I 252 0.40 100.00 5,839E•03 1,693E+02 

G 0 ' 252 0,00 100,00 
H 0 252 
R 1228 1480 

2,255E+02 4,990E4-02TOTALS LESS H AND B 252 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 24 (SwSB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4.638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXxXXxxxxxXXXXxXX 
6,808E+01 
9,992E+01 XXXxXXXXXxxXXXXXXXxXXXxxxXXXXXX 
1.467E+02 
2,153E+02 xxXxXXXXXX 
3.160E+02 
4,639E+02 
6,808E+02 
9,992E+02 

THE EOLLowINQ STATISTICS ARE comPuTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINImUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXImUm ANTILOG = 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 7.20148E+01 
GENIETRIC DEVIATION = 1.65592E+0o 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 4,79781E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 24 (S.511 ) By LINEARTNTEPPOLATION FROM FREOuENcy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEHCEmTIIJES FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER ABOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN A$ 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 2 0 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 
50,00 
75,00 
90,00 

0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 
0,200291E+01 
0,225522E+01 

0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 
0,100673E+03 
0,179979F+03 
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DATE 5/28/76D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC 

LOG LIMITS OBS cum PERCENT PERCENT THOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FRED FRE() FREQ cUm FREP (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ * OBS FREQ)**2/THE0P FPEQ 

5,830E-01 
7,497E-01 
9,163E+01 
1,083E+00 
1,250E+00 
1,416E+00 
1,583E+00 
1.750E+00 
1.916E+00 

N 
L 
T 

- 7,497E.01 
. 9,163E.01 
- 1,083E+00 
- 1,250E+00 
- 1.416E+00 
- 1,583E+00 
. 1,750E+00 
iiii 1,916E+00 
.. 2,083E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 

28 
19 

110 
241 
543 
189 
292 

11 
4 
0 
0 

43 

0 
0 
0 

28 
47 

157 
398 
941 

1130 
1422 
1433 
1437 
1437 
1437 
1480 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
1.95 
1,32 
7,65 

16,77 
37.79 
13,15 
20,32 
0.77 
0.28 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
1,95 
3,27 

10.93 
27,70 
65,48 
78,64 
98,96 
99.72 

100.00 
100,00 

7 0 648E+00 
4,138E+01 
1 1 399E+02 
2,958E+02 
3.915E+02 
3,244E+02 
1,682E+02 
5,459E+01 
1,259E+01 

5,416E+01 
1,210E+01 
6,389E+00 
1,016E+01 
5,862E+01 
5,651E+01 
9,104E+01 
3,480E+01 
5,857E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1437 1,436E+03 3.295E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 25 (S,P5C 
1IDP0INTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XX 
6,809E+00 X 
9,992E+00 xxxXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXX 
6.808E+01 X 
9,992E+01 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNcTJALIFIED VALUES 0f4,f 

MINImUm ANTILOG 
MAXImum Ah, TIL0G 
GEOmETR/C mEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OE LOGS 

= 
= 
R 

= 
= 

5,00000E+00 
1,00000E+02 
2,23566E+01 
1,73235E+00 
5,69474E.02 

. 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S-5C ) BY LINEAKINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHEK ABovE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

207 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,122287E+01 0,167059E+02 
50,00 0,134804F+01 0,222864E7+02 
75,00 0,153692E+01 0,344290K+02 
90,00 0,167621E+01 0,-'44469E+02 

208 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S*SN 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FREQ 
LONER - UPPER FREQ F9EQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ - OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

9,160E-01 . 1,093E+00 48 48 92.31 92.31 1,875E+01 4,564E+01 
1.083E+00 - 1,249E+00 1 49 1.92 94,23 1,518E+01 1,324E+01 
1,249E+00 . 1,416E+00 1 50 1,92 96,15 5,177E+00 3,370E+01 
1.416E+00 - 1,58 3E+00 0 50 0,00 96,15 7,394E.01 7,394E.01 
1.583E+00 - 1.749E+00 1 51 1.92 96,08 4,382E.02 2.096E+01 .
1,749E+00 • 1,916E+00 0 51 0.00 98,08 0,000E-01 0,000E.01 
1,916E+00 • 2.081E+00 1 52 1,92 100,00 1.078E.03 9,255E+02 

G 0 52 0.00 100,00 
H 520 
g 1428 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 52 3 t 9.9E+01 1,009E+03 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 26 (sgesN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 XX 
2,151E+01 XX 
3.157E+01 
4.614E+01 XX 
6,802E4.01 
9,985E+01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTIUG m 1,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,10115E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1.48795E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 2,97867E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SN ) By L1NEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FFEQUENcy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS DE DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 20S 

https://2,97867E.02
https://6,802E4.01
https://1.078E.03
https://0,000E.01
https://4,382E.02
https://7,394E.01
https://7,394E.01
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IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TAPLE IS GIVEN AS 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,232710E+01 0,212373E+03 
50,00 0,250194E+01 0.317643E+03 
75.00 0.26F'112E+01 0.479864E+03 
90.00 0,279854E+01 0,528838E+03 

21' 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (Si.V 

LoG LIMITS 
LowER UPPER 

0 3 S 
FREQ 

CUM 
FREO 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
COW FREO 

THEIR FRED 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRED w OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

9,160E.01 
1,083F,+00 
1,249E+00 
1,416E+00 
1,583E+00 
1.749E+00 
1,916E+00 
2.083E+00 
2,249E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,749E+00 
2.916E+00 

1.083E+00 
1,249E+00 
1.416E+00 
1,583E+00 
1,749E+00 
1.916E+00 
2.083E+00 
2,249E+00 
2.416+00 
2.583F+00 
2,749E+00 
2.916E+00 
3.083E+00 

0 
0 
0 
8 
1 
4 

18 
17 
75 

567 
146 
395 
143• 

65 
10 

3 
0 
o 

28 

0 
0 
0 
8 
9 

13 
31 
48 

123 
690 
836 

1231 
1374 
1439 
1449 
1452 
1452 
1452 
1480 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
0.55 
0,07 
0.28 
1.24 
1,17 
5,17 

39.05 
10,06 
27.20 
9.85 
4,48 
0.69 
0.21 
0,00 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
0.55 
0,62 
0.90 
2.13 
3,31 
R.47 

47,52 
57.58 
84,78 
94.63 
99.10 
99,79 

100,00 
100.00 

2,173E-02 
2,821E-01 
2,563E+00 
1,552E+01 
6.272E+01 
1 n 693E+02 
3 „ 051E+02 
3 „ 676E+02 
2,961E+02 
1, 593E+02 
51,72PE+01 
1,375E+01 
2,455E+00 

2,929E+03 
1,826E+00 
8,061Ew01 
3,9b0E..01 
3,333E+01 
5,249E+01 
2,247E+02 
1,336E+02 
3,307E+01 
1,673E+00 
1,039E+00 
1.023E+00 
1,208E-01 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1452 1,452E+03 3,413E+03 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 28 (S.v 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 
1.466E+01 
2,151E+01 
3,157E+01 
4,634E+01 
6,802E+01 
9,985E+01 
1,466E+02 
2,151E+02 
3,157E+02 
4,634E+02 
6,802E+02 
9,985E+02 

X 

X 
X 
XXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXX 
XXXX 
X 

THE FOLLOWING STATITICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOmETRIC MFAm 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 
= 

= 
= 

1,00000E+01 
1,00000E+03 
1,44461E+02 
1,81152E+00 
6,65858Ew02 

213 



 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 2R (SwV ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIOK FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEcENTILES FALL i'iTTHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PEPOENTILE 

25,00 0,19B655E+01 0,959498E+02 
50,00 0,212376E+01 0,132973E+03 
75,00 0,235606E+01 0,227031E+03 
90,00 0,250435E+01 0,31940E3E+03 

214 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . uSGSsTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIA B LE 30 (s-y 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER UPPER 

oBS CUM 
FRED FRED 

PERCENT PERCENT 
!RE1 cum FREo 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THE0R FRED OHS FREQ)**2/THEoR FRED 

2.500E.01 
4,167E-01 
5,833E-01 
7,500E-01 
9,167E.01 
1.083E+00 
1,250E+00 
1,417k,+00 
1.593E+00 
1.750E+00 

4,167E...01 
5,833E.01 
7,500F.01 
9,167E.01 
1.083E+00 
1.250F+00 
1.417E+00 
1,583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1.917E+00 

0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
2 
6 

93 
156 
672 
195 
102 

7 
0 
0 

46 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
3 
9 

102 
258 

1130 
1325 
1427 
1434 
1434 
1434 
1480 

000 
0.00 
0.00 
0.07 
0,00 
0,14 
0.42 
6,49 

10.88 
60.81 
13,60 

7,11 
0,49 
0,00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0,07 
0,07 
0,21 
0,63 
7,11 

17,99 
79.90 
92.40 
99.51 

100.00 
100,00 

0,000E-01 
O t 000E-01 
3,166E.01 
9,962E+00 
9.491E+01 
3.752E+02 
5.616E+02 
3,190E+02 
6,843E+01 
5.642E+00 

0,000E-01 
0,000E-01 
8,952E+00 
9,791E-01 
3,471E0.02 
1,281E+02 
1 4 716E+02 
4,820E+01 
1,647E+01 
3,269E.01 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1434 1,434E+03 3,746E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIAHLE 30 (S-Y 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGs 

2,154E+00 
3.162E+00 
4,642E+00 
6.813E+00 
1,000E+01 
1,46FE+01 
2,154E+01 
3.162E+01 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 

• 

XXXXXX 
xxXXXXXXXXX 
xxXxXXxXXxxXxXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXXXxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXYXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNimUm ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG. 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

a 
a 

2,00000E+00 
7.00000E+01 
2,08630E+01 
1,45222E+00 
2,62542E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (Sy ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 215 



SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.126921E+01 0.185870E+02 
50.00 01 133773E+01 0,217635E+02 
75,00 00140625E+01 0,254830E+02 
90,00 0,155393E+01 0.359040E+02 

216 



 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS UsGSSTATPAC ( 0 1/06/ 7 5) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (swZN 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT 1D,RCENT THFOR FREO 
LOWER w UPPER FREQ FPEO FRE° cUM FREO (NORMAL 01ST) (THEoR FRE() OHS F.REO)**2/TREOR FREQ. 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,916E+00 2,083E+00 523 523 76.57 76.57 2,435E+02 3,209E+02 
2,083E+00 2,249E+00 0 523 0,00 76.57 2,412E+02 2,412E+02 
2,249E+00 2,416E+00 133 656 19,47 96,05 8,615E+01 2,548E+01 
2,416E+00 2,5P3F+00 18 674 2,64 98,68 1.099E+01 4,473E+00 
2,583E+00 2,749E+00 8 682 1.17 99,85 4.927E-01 1,144E+02 
2,749E+00 2,916E+00 0 682 0.00 99.85 0.000E.01 0,000E.01 
2,916E+00 3.083E+00 0 682 0.00 99,85 0.000E-01 0.000E..01 
3,083E+00 3.249E+00 1 683 0.15 100,00 7.684E.03 1,281E+02 

0 683 0.00 100.00 
0 683 

797 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 683 5,823E+02 8.346E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 (S-Z 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXX 
4.634E+02 X 
6,902E+02 
9,985E+02 
1,466E+03 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE urVALIFTED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTTLOG 1,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1.50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,20532E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,43764E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,48533E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLF 31 (SwZN ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

ThE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LoG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 
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25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,236425E+01 0,231337E+03 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAF,LE 32 CS.,ZR 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERcEiv7 THEOR FRE° 
LOWER 0. UPPER FREQ FREO FREQ cum EPEQ (NORMAL 01ST) 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
7 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E.01 mi 1,083E+00 3 3 0,21 0,21 0,000E-01 
1,083E+00 .1,249E+00 2 N 0.14 0,35 2,480E-01 
1,249E+00 .4 1,416E+00 13 18 0.91 1,25 3,058E+00 
1,416E+00 .1.583E+00 16 34 1.11 2.37 2,310E+01 
1,583E+00 0 1.023E+021.749k400 51 85 3.55 5,92 
1,749E+00 g. 1,916E+00 312 397 21.73 27.65 2,662E+02 
1.916E+00 ... 2,083E+00 474 871 33.01 60,65 4,073E+02 
2,083E+00 ii 2,249E+00 157 1028 10.93 71,59 3,667E+02 
2,249E+00 .4 2,416E+00 381 1409 26,53 98.12 1,943E+02 
2,416E+00 .0 2.583E+00 21 • 1430 1.46 99.58 5,052E+01 
2.583E+00 gi 2.749E+00 4 1434 0.28 99.86 1,106E+01 
2,749E+00 iii 2,916E+00 0 1434 0.00 99.86 1.185E+00 
2,916E+00 3.083E+00 2 1436 0,14 100.00 7,705E-02 

G 0 1436 • 0,00 100,00 
H 0 1436 
B 44 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 1436 1,436E+03 

HISTOGRAH FOR VARIABLE 32 CS”ZR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 X 
3,157E+01 X 
4,634E+01 XXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9.985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2.151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX • 
3,151E+02 X 
4,634E+02 
6.802E+02 
9,985E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIFD vALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOQ .1.7 1.00000E+01 
mAXTmUM AxTILOG r. 1,00000E+03 
GEWATRIC MEAN = 1.12124E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = t.6735sE+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 5,00181E:J02 

(THEOR FREQ em OBS FREQ)**2/THEOH FREQ 

0,000E-01 
1,23E1E+01 
3,232E+01 
2,181E+00 
2,573E+01 
7.893E+00 
1,093E+01 
1,199E+02 
1,794E+02 
2,580E+01 
4,511E+00 
1,185E+00 
4,799E+01 

4,703E+02 
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PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (5.zR ) BY LINEARINTERPoLATION FROm FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OF BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9994991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,189570E+0i 0.786504E+02 
50,00 0.202887E+01 0.106E;73E+03 
75.00 0,227077E+01 0.186538E+03 
90.00 0.236499E+01 0,231736E+03 
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1)0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIARLE 33 (A10.AU0P ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT TH50R FREQ 
LOWER 0 UPPER FREQ FE() FREQ CJ ' FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (TFEOR FREQ e OBS FREQ)**2/TFEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

e1,750E+00 e e1,583E+00 7 7 12.96 12,96 31736E+00 2,852E+00 
e1,593E+00 ..1.417E+00 5 12 9,26 22.22 5.055E+00 5,916E-04 
e1i 417E+00 • .4.250E+00 11 23 20.37 42.59 6,175E+00 3,771E+00 
01.750E+00 e ..1.083E+00 9 32 16,67 59.26 6,811E+00 7,037E°01 
.0,083E+00 . .9,167E.01 8 40 14.81 74.07 6,783E+00 2,184F.01 
09.167Fe01 e .7,500E-01 1 41 1,85 75,93 6,099E+00 4.263E+00 
07.500Ee01 e e5,833E.01 8 47 11.11 87.04 4,952E+00 2,218Ee01 
..5 1,833Ee01 e -4.167E'01 3 50 5,56 92.59. 3,630E+00 1.094Ee01 
.4.167E.01 ..2,500Ee01 0 50 0.00 92,59 2,403E+00 2,403E+00 . 
.2.500E-01 ..9,333E.02 2 52 3,70 96,30 1,436E+00 2,215E-01 
.8.333E.02 .9,333E.02 
8,333E..02 e 2,500Fe01 

0 
1 

52 
53 

0.00 
1.95 

96.30 
99.15 

7,749E.01 
• 3.775E.01 

7,749Ee01 
1.026E+00 

2,500E...01 .4.167E...01 0 53 0.00 99.15 1,661Ee01 1,661Ee01 
4,167E.01 .5.833E.01 0 53 0,00 99,15 6.596E-02 6,596E.02 
5,83301 e 7,500Ee01 0 53 0,00 98,15 2,365E...02 2,365E-02 
7.500E.01 .9,167E.01 0 53 0.00 98,15 7,659Ee03 7.659E.03 
9,167E.01 .. 1,083E+00 1 54 1,85 100.00 3,009Ee03 3.304E+02 

G 0 54 0.00 100.00 
H 0 54 
B 1426 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 54 4,850E+01 3.472E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 33 (AAeAUeP ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2054Ee02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162Ee02 XXXXXXXXX 
4,642E-02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,913E+002 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E.,01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,469E.01 XX 
2,154E001 XXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162Ee01 XXXXXX 
4.642Ee01 
6.913E...01 XXXX 
1,000E+00 
1,468E+00 XX 
2,154E+00 
3062E+00 
4,642E+00 
6,813E+00 
1,000E+01 XX 
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THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UPIQUALIFIFD VALUES oNljy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 2,00000En.02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 9,60n00E+00 
GEjrETRIC MEAN = 802781E0'02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 3,30587E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 2,69657E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 33 (AA.AUINP 9y LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTI'T PERCENTILES FALL .,qTHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LO(; OF vALuF 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 ..0,13R394E+01 0,403702E'01 
50,00 .0017593E+01 0,666921E...01 
75,00 .0,833333E+00 0,146780E+00 
90,00 '0,494444E+00 0,320299E+00 
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00036 GRAP;4ICAL ANALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TAHLE FOR VARIABLE 34 (INST.HG ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT 
LOWER . UPPER FRED FREQ FREQ 

N 0 - 0 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 

.1,750E+00 ..1,583E+00 61 61 16,67 

.1,583E+00 ..1,41787+00 0 61 0,00 

.1,417E+00 ..1,250E+00 80 141 21,86 

.1,250E+00 ..1,083E+00 88 229 24,04 
01.083E+00 ..9,167 E.01 44 273 12,02 
.9.167E.01 ..7,500 E.01 35 308 9,56 
.7,5006.01 ..5,833E.01 28 336 7,65 
.5,833E.01 ..4.167E.01 10 346 2,73 
.4.167E.01 ..2,50087.01 6 352 1,64 
02,500E.01 . .8.333E.02 7 ' 359 1,91 
.8033E.02 . 8,333E.02 4 363 1,09 
8,333E.02 me 2,500E-01 1 364 0.27 
2,500E.01 = 4,167E.01 1 365 0.27 
4,167E.01 5,833E.01 0 365 0,00 
50833E.01 " 7,500E01 1 366 0,27 

G 0 366 0,00 
H 0 366 
B 11/4 1480 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 366 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIA8LE 34 (INST"RG ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154F.02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E.02 
4 0 642E-02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXX 
6,813E.02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E.01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E-01 XXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E-01 XXXXXXXX 
3062E.01 XXX 
4,6421.01 XX 
6,813E.01 XX 
1,000E+00 X 
1,468E+00 
2,154E+00 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 

P':RCENT 
CUM FREO 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
16,67 
16,67 
38,52 
62.57 

78 4:51: 
91,80 
94,54 
96,17 
98,09 

ie i 
100,00 
100,00 

TREOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

2,617E+01 
4,009E+01 
5,234E+01 
5,824E+01 
5,524E+01 
4,465E+01 
3,076E+01 
1,806E+01 
9,036E4.00 
3,853E+00 
1.400E+00 
4,337E-01 
1,145E-01 
2,574E-02 
5,866E.03 

3'404E+02 

(THEOR EPEQ CbS ERE()**2/TREOR FREQ. 

4,636E+01 
4,009E+01 
1,461E+01 
1,520E+01 
2,286E+00 
2,085E+00 
2,473E.01 
3.596E+00 
1,020E+00 
2,570E+00 
4,826E+00 
7,396E.01 
6,851E+00 
2,574E.02 
1,685E+02 

3,090E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UN ,QUALIFTED VALUES OMLY 

MI&IMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E.02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 4,00000E+00 

2 2 0-
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTAIPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 35 (AAwCU-P ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER "' UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

5,830E001 0 
7,497E-01 0 

7,467E.01 
9,163E001 

9.163E.01 . 1,093E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1.250E+00 
1,250E+00 0 1.416E+00 
1,416E+00 .. 1,583E+00 
1,583E+00 0 1,750E+00 
1,750E+00 0 1.916E+00 
1,916E+00 0 2,083E+00 
2.0R3E+00 m 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 - 2,416E+00 
2,416E+00 0 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 0 2.750E+00 
2.750E+00 0 2.916F+00 
2,916E+00 0 3,083E+00 
3.083E+00 0 3,750E+00 
3.250E+00 0 3,416E+00 

G 
H 
h 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 

ORS cNm PERCENT PERCENT THFOH FREQ 
FREQ FRE0 FREQ c0m FREQ (NORMAL DIST) 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
co 0 0.00 0.00 

14 14 1,27 1,27 9.996E001 
0 14 0.00 1.27 5.280E+00 
7 71 0,64 1,91 2,065E+01 

41 62 3,72 5,63 5,983E+01 
193 255 17,51 23.14 1,284E+02 
139 394 12.61 35.75 2,042E+02 
260 654 23,59 59.35 2,406E+02 
222 876 20,15 79.49 2.101E+02 
154 1030 13.97 93.47 1,360E+02 
57 10R7 5,17 98.64 6.518E+01 
10 1097 0.91 99,55 2,315E+01 
2 1099 0.18 99.73 6.090E+00 
0 1099 0,00 99,73 1,186E+00 
0 1099 0,00 99,73 1.711E001 
1 1100 0.09 99,82 0,000E0.01 
0 1100 0.00 99.82 0,000E...01 
2 1102 0.18 100,00 1,979E-02 
0 1102 0.00 100,00 
0 1102 

378 1480 

1102 1,102E+03 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 35 (AA0CU.P ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOC;S 

4,638E+00 X 
6,808E+00 
9,992E+00 X 
1.467E+01 YXXX 
2.153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,s0pE+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+02 XXXXX 
2,153E+02 X 
3,160E+02 
4.638E+02 
6.808E+02 
9,992E+02 
1.467E+03 
2,153E+03 

DATE 5/28/76 

(THEOH FREQ 0 ORS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

1,691E+02 
5,280E+00 
9,026E+00 
5,929E+00 
3,249E+01 
2,082E+01 
1,562E+00 
6,735E-01 
2,396E+00 
1,027E+00 
7,471E+00 
2,747E+00 
1,186E+00 
1,711E001 
0,000E001 
0.000E001 
1,982E+02 

4,580E+02 
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00035 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/2J.1/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIARLE 36 (AA.PPB..P ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FRE() FREQ FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (TFEOR FREQ ... OBS FREO)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

5,830E+601 7,497E..01 72 72 6.73 6.73 2,68PE+01 7.575E+01 
7,497Ew01 • 9,163E..01 0 72 0,00 6,73 1,157E+02 1,157E+02 
9.163E.01 1,083E+00 380 452 35,51 42,24 2,677E+02 4,709E+01 
1,063E+00 1,250E+00 301 753 28,13 70,37 3,336E+02 3,194E+00 
1 '250E+00 1,416E+00 247 1000 23,08 93.46 2,240E+02 2.353E+00 
1,416E+00 1.583E+00 35 1035 3.27 96.73 8,099E+01 2,611E+01 
1,583E+00 1,750E+00 30 1065 2.'-'0 99,53 1,573E+01 1,295E+01 
1,750E+00 1,916E+00 4 1069 0.37 99,91. 1,636E+00 3,416E+00 
1,916E+00 2.0R3E+00 0 1069 0.00 99.91 0, 000E01 0,000E-01 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 1 1070 0,09 100,00 9,359E..02 8,778E+00 

0 1070 0.00 100,00 
0 1070 

410 1480 

TOTALS LESS H Af, D B 1070 1,066E+03 2,953E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 36 (AA..PB,..P ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XXXXXXX 
6,80F4E+00 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXX 
4,638E+01 XXX 
6,80;E+01 
9,992E+01 
1.467E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS APE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 5.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG P 1,40000E+02 
GEOMETRIC hEAN 1,38782E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1.607s6E+00 
VARIANCE oF LoG$ 4,25382E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 36 (AA.PB.P ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL 'ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECT/ON' 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 227 
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SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
FEKENTILE 

25,00 0,100208E+01 0,100480E+02 
50.00 0,112896E+01 0,134573E+02 
75,00 0,12?307E+01 0,191897E+02 
90,00 0,139137E+01 0.246245E+02 

228 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 37 (AAwiN"P ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER w UPPER 

ORS 
FPEQ 

CUM 
FPEO 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

FicRCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR Fi--:,EQ .OBS FREQ)**2/ThEOR FREQ. 

N 
L 
T 

5,830E.01 - 7,497E-01 
7,497E-01 .9.163E-01 

9,163E001 a 1,081E+00 
1,083E+00 0 1,250E+00 
1,250E+00 ° 1,416E+00 
1,416E+00 0 1,583E+00 
1,583E+00 a 1,750E+00 
1.750E+00 0 1.916E+00 
1,916E+00 0 2,083E+00 
2,083E+00 m 2,250E+00 
2.250E+00 w 2.416E+00 
2,416E+00 w 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 0 2,750E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
5 5 
0 5 
14 19 
9 28 
31 59 
41 100 

289 389 
346 735 
275 1010 
75 ' 1085 
20 1105 
2 1107 
1 1108 
0 1108 
0 1108 

372 1480 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 
0,45 
0,00 
1,26 
0,81 
2,80 
3.70 

26.08 
31,23 
24,82 
6,77 
1.81 
0.18 
0.09 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,45 
0,45 
1.71 
2.53 
5,32 
9,03 
35,11 
66,34 
91,16 
97,92 
99.73 
99,91 
/00,00 
100,00 

0,000E-01 
61 331E002 
8.533E-01 
7,354E+00 
3,885E+01 
1 1 260E+02 
2,511E+02 
3,077E+02 
2,320E+02 
1,075E+02 
3.062E+01 
5,353E+00 
6,126E00/ 

0,000E-01 
6,331E002 
2,026E+02 
3,686E001 
1,586E+00 
5,733E+01 
5,725E+00 
4,762E+00 
7,983E+00 
9,839E+00 
3,686E+00 
2.100E+00 
2,450E001 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 1108 1.108E+03 2,963E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 37 (AA-ZN.P ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4.638E+00 
6,808E+00 
9.992E+00 X 
1,467E+01 X 
2.153E+01 XXX 
3,160E+01 XXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,f40E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XX 
3,160E+02 
4,618E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUAT.,IFIED VALUES or4LY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIM ANTILOG 
GEOVETRIC MEAN 
GEOETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 
= 
= 
= 
= 

5,00000E+00 
5,00000E+02 
6,59814E+01 
1,71423E+00 
5,4788E02 

22'j 



PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 37 (AAwZN.P ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEKCErTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.99999q1E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,168508E+01 0,484257E+02 
50.00 0,182915E+01 0.674756E+02 
75,00 0.197452E+01 0,943008E+02 
90,00 0.207524E+01 0.118917E+03 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 38 (CmnAs ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFoR FREQ 
LOWER 0 UPPER FREu FPO FRE0 cum FREQ (NORMAL DIST) CTREOR FRE() - (lBS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 000 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9.150E..01 - 1,083E+00 105 105 48.17 48,17 4,339E+01 8,747E+01 
1,083E+00 m 1.249E+00 0 105 0,00 48.17 6,363E+01 6,353E+01 
11 249E+00 ,., 1.416E+00 80 1P5 36,70 84,86 5.401E+01 1,251E+01 
1,416E+00 . 1.5P3E+00 14 199 6.42 91,28 2.552E+01 5,911E+00 

1.749E+00 14 213 6,42 97,71 7.527E+00 5.565E+00"583F+00 -
1.749E+00 . 1.916E+00 5 218 2.29 100.00 1,355E+00 9,799E+00 

G 0 218 0,00 100,00 
H 0 218 

1262 1480 

TOTALS LE-ss H AND B 218 1.964E+02 1,849E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 38 (cme.AS ) 
mIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 XXxXxXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.157E+01 XXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG g 8,00000E+01 
GEOmETHIC MEAN m 1,58249E+01 
GEOmETRIC OEVIATIoN = 1.65973E+00 
VARIANCE OF Loc,s = 4,84165E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 38 (CM.AS ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
50.00 0,125767E+01 0.180995E+02 
75,00 0.137121E+01 0.235076E+02 
90,00 0,154933E+01 0,354269E+02 
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D0039 PM/CATION LISTING * USGS STATPAC (05/07/76) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE 
ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROOECT 

INPUT ID 
Or)CKS * 

N 
835 

M 
40 

***** OPTTON8 ****4 
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NSUB 
0 

PRISN 
0 

PRSM 

NUMBER or SELECTED COLUMNS = 38 

SELECTED COLUMN INDICES 
i 

11 
2/ 
31 

2 
12 
22 
37 

3 
13 
23 
33 

4 
14 
24 
34 

5 
15 
25 
35 

6 
16 
26 
36 

7 
17 
27 
37 

8 
18 
28 
38 

9 
/9 
29 

10 
20 
30 

SELECTED COLUMN IDENTIFIERS 
LATITUDE LONGITUD 

.5" S*RA 
SmNB SmNI 
S.ZN S.ZR 

S*FE% 
g.BE 
SmPB 

AP0AU.P 

spmo 
S.P3/ 
SmSB 

INST.HG 

S"CA% 
S.CD 
SmSC 

AA-CUP 

S"T/51 
S•CO 
SmSN 

AA.P13-13 

S*MN 
SCR 
SmSR 

AA*IN*P 

SAG 
S*CU 
SmV 

CM"AS 

S*AS 
S*LA 
SW 

SmAli 
S'MO 
SmY 

NUMBER OF SELECTED ROWS = 835 

SELECTED Row PAIRS 
1 m 835, 

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS SELECTED wo 

,I5,2A3 ,/5,2A3 pOPF11,4 ,OPF11,4 ,0PF11 14 ,OPF11,4 pOPF11,4 ,OPF11 1 4 pOPF11 1 4 F OPF11,4 

f OPE11,4 ,OPFI1.4 ,OPF11,4 ,oPr11.4 ,PF11.4 ,0PFii 1 4 ,o11.11.4 ,oPF11,4 '0411..4 ,oPF11,4 

,0PF11 1 4 ,ofrito ,0PF11,4 pOPF11,4 ,OPF11,4 ,0PF11,4 '013E11,4 p0PF11,4 p0PF11,4 '01'11,4 

pOPF11,4 pOPF11,4 p0PF11 1 4 ,OPF11 1 4 ,OPF11,4 '0E11,4 p0PF11,4 pOPF11,4 

2 3 
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DATE 5/28/76 

tx/k 1 --e 24 LIBRAM ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

4SANP r1 - LATITUDE VINGITUD 8.1rEll Sq.MG% SeiCAt SmATI% SIBMN SNAG SoAS S.AU 

M103223 Si 31 44N 142 53 00W 5,0000 1,5000 5,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103224 
M103225 
M103226 
M103227 
M10322 
W103229 
W103230 
m103231 

61 32 39N 
61 34 20N 
61 32 21N 
61 34 26N 
61 33 !i9t4 
61 32 31N 
61 33 39N 
61 33 16N 

143 04 25W 
143 12 57w 
142 53 02w 
143 05 56W 
143 13 11.4 
142 53 26v 
143 14 18w 
143 05 49w 

5,0000 
5,0000 
0,1000 
0,1000 
0,0700 
0,7000 
0,0700 
0.0300 

2,0000 
1,5000 
0.2000 
2,0000 
5,0000 
0,3000 
0,2000 
0,1500 

5,0000 
7,0000 
10,0000G 
10,0000G 
10,0000G 
10,0000G 
10,0000G 
10,0000G 

0,5000 
0,3000 
0,0100 
0,0070 
0,0050 
0,0700 
0,0030 
0,0050 

700,0000 
700,0000 
30,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
150,0000 
20,0000 
30,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000W 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000W 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000W 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000W 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M103232 61 32 46n 143 14 52w 0,5000 0.2000 10,0000G 0,0500 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M103233 61 32 44N 143 13 08w 0,5000 0,3000 10,0000G 0,0300 150.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103234 61 35 43N 142 57 36w 0.7000 0,1500 2.0000 0,0700 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
W103235 61 35 16N 142 56 07w 0.5000 0,2000 7,0000 0,0700 150,0000 0,0000W 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103236 61 36 20N 142 57 49,1 3.0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103237 
M1032314 

61 36 46N 
61 36 470 

142 58 13w 
142 55 30W 

2.0000 
3,0000 

0,7000 
1,5000 

10.0000G 
5,0000 

0,1500 
0,2000 

2000.0000 
300,0000 

0,0000N 
0,00000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000n 
0,0000N 

M103239 61 37 48N 142 54 52w 7,0000 1,5000 1,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
M103240 61 30 01N 143 14 47w 3,0000 1.5000 1.5000 0.5000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103241 61 30 190 143 14 02w 3.0000 1,0000 1,5000 0,5000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103242 61 32 36N 143 12 14w 0.3000 0.1500 0,7000 0,1500 50,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
W103243 61 32 32N 143 14 00w 0,2000 0,7000 10,0000G 0,0150 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.00000 
M103244 61 44 400 142 59 27w 1.5000 0,3000 1,5000 0,3000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00000 
M103245 61 44 40N 142 59 27w 2,0000 0.3000 30000 0,3000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103246 61 44 340 143 14 53w 2,0000 0,5000 2,0000 0.2000 300,0000 0,0000P 0,000)N 0,0000'4 
M103247 61 43 490 143 08 37w 2.0000 0.7000 2.0000 0,3000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103248 61 41 160 143 04 22W 3,0000 1.5000 3,0000 0.5000 700,0000 0,0000N 0.000.4! 0.00000 
M103249 
M103250 

61 38 530 
61 39 07N 

143 03 33w 
143 03 03w 

2.0000 
2.0000 

0.7000 
0,7000 

1.5000 
2,0000 

0.3000 
0,3000 

300,0000 
500,0000 

0,0000W 
0,00000 

0,0000 
0,00000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M103251 
M103252 

61 30 36N 
61 34 570 

143 12 Ilw 
143 14 29w 

2.0000 
3.0000 

1.0000 
2.0000 

2.0000 
3,0000 

0.2000 
0,5000 

200.0000 
500,0000 

0.0000N 
0,00004 

0,0000N 
0,0000: 

0,0000N 
0,0000n 

M103253 61 39 07N 143 03 03w 0.7000 0.1500 0,5000 0,1000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M103254 61 33 410 143 14 59w 1,5000 0.5000 2.0000 0,2000 300,0000 0,00000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M103255 
m104876 

61 34 370 
61 31 51N 

143 13 41w 
142 08 29W 

1.5000 
10.0000 

0,7000 
3,0000 

1,5000 
5,0000 

0.2000 
1,5000 

300,0000 
5000,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,00000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M104477 61 31 540 142 09 09w 10,0000 3,0000 5,0000 1,5000 3000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M104878 61 31 06N 142 08 49w 7,0000 1.0000 2.0000 1,0000 5000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M104879 
M105691 

61 24 254 
61 18 430 

142 07 31W 
142 11 44w 

7.0000 
5.0000 

5.0000 
0,3000 

2,0000 
0,1000 

0,7000 
0,5000 

1500.0000 
70,0000 

0,0000N 
0,00000 

0,0000N 
0,00000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M105692 
M105693 

61 25 01N 
61 24 31N 

142 13 06w 
142 12 low 

5,0000 
7.0000 

1.0000 
3,0000 

1,0000 
5,0000 

0,3000 
0,5000 

500,0000 
1500,0000 

040000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M105694 61 23 440 142 10 12W 3.0000 1.5000 3.0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
0105695 
0105696 

61 29 04N 
61 19 470 

142 11 48,4 
142 17 50w 

3,0000 
7,0000 

1,0000 
3.0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

0,5000 
1,0000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0.00000 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0105697 
0105698 
m105699 

61 25 27N 
61 20 440 
61 21 36N 

142 22 29W 
142 20 03w 
142 27 31W 

7,0000 
0.2000 
0,0500 

3,0000 
0.1500 
0,1500 

5.0000 
10.0100G 
10,0000G 

1,0000 
0.0070 
0,0030 

2000,0000 
200,0000 
20,0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0.00001 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.00000 
0,0000N 

0105700 61 20 370 142 20 43w 0,2000 0.3000 10,0000G 0,0500 100,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,0000N 
4105701 61 29 09N 142 28 08w 0,0300 0,2000 10,0000G 0,0020 50.0000 0,00000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
0105702 61 21 02N 142 23 20w •02000, 0.3000 10,0000G 0,0100 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
0105703 61 25 130 142 29 47w 2.0000 0,3000 10,0000G 0,2000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-11 S-BA S.BE 5-BI S-CD SIPCO S-CR SwiCU 

M103223 61 31 44N 142 53 00w 15.0000 50.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
M103224 61 32 39N 143 04 25w 10,0000 100.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
m103225 
Mb 03226 

61 34 20N 
61 32 01N 

143 12 57w 
142 53 02w 

15,0000 
0,0000N 

10,0000 
7.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

30,0000 
0,0000N 

300,0000 
2,0000 

100,0000 
7,0000 

M103227 61 34 26N 143 05 56w 0,0000N 5.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1000000 3,0000 
M103228 61 33 59N 143 13 Ilw 0,0000N 7,0000 0.0000N 0.0000M 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 
MI 03229 61 32 31N 142 53 26w 7.0000L 150.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 2,0000 20,0000 300,0000 
m103230 
M103231 

61 33 39N 
61 33 16N 

143 14 18,4 
143 05 40w 

0.0000N 
7,00001., 

5.0000 
15.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000m 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

7,0000 
5,0000 

15,0000 
7,0000 

M103232 6i 32 46N 143 14 520.7 10,0000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 15,0000 
M103233 61 32 44N 143 13 08w 7.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 70.0000 15.0000 
M103234 61 35 43N 142 57 36w 15,0000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 
M103235 61 35 16N 142 56 07w 15.0000 200.0000 0,0000N 00000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30.0000 15.0000 
M103236 
m103237 

61 36 20N 
61 36 46N 

142 57 49w 
142 58 13w 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

150.0000 
300.0000 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

30,0000 
10,0000 

150.0000 
50,0000 

70,0000 
50,0000 

M103238 61 36 47N 142 55 30w 50.0000 500,0000 0,0000N 000001 0,0000N 15,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
m103239 61 37 48N 142 54 52w 0,0000N 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
M103240 61 30 01N 143 14 47w 7.0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
M103241 61 30 19N 143 14 02w 15,0000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
P4103242 61 32 36N 143 12 14w 30.00no 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1500000 15,0000 
M103243 61 32 32N 143 14 00W 0.0000N 150.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 2,0000 
M103244 61 44 40N 142 59 27W 0,0000N 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 7,0000 10,0000 15,0000 
M103245 61 44 40N 142 59 27w 0,0000N 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 7,0000 30,0000 
P4103 246 61 44 34N 143 14 53w 0.0000N 700.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
M103247 61 43 49N 143 08 37w 0.0000N 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000M 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
M103248 61 41 16N 143 04 22w 0.0000N 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 50.0000 
M103249 61 38 53N 143 03 33W 0,0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 20.0000 
m103250 61 39 07N 143 03 03w 0.0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 30,0000 
M103251 61 30 36N 143 12 11w 0,0000N 1500,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
M103252 61 34 57N 143 14 28W 0.0000M 2000,0000 1,5000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
M103253 61 39 07N 143 03 03w 0,0000N 1000.0000 1,5000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 10.0000 
M103254 61 33 41N 143 14 59w 0.0000M 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 30,0000 
M103255 61 34 37N 143 13 41w 0,0000N 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 70,0000 
M104876 61 31 51N 142 08 29W 0,0000N 500.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 150,0000 
M104877 61 31 54N 142 09 09W 0.0000N 150,0000 0,1000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 70.0000 
M104878 El 31 06N 142 08 49w 0.0000N 200.0000 3.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 2.0000 0.00005 30,0000 
M104879 61 24 25N 142 07 31W 0.0000N 700.0000 0,00001 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
M105691 61 18 43N 142 11 44w 100.0000 700,0000 2,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 70-0000 70,0000 
M105692 61 25 01N 142 13 06W 70.0000 700,0000 3,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 50,0000 
M105693 61 24 31N 142 12 low 30.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000m 0,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 20,0000 
M105694 61 23 44N 142 10 12W 0.0000N 700.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 -1,0000 
m105695 61 29 04N 142 11 49w 0,0000N 150,0000 7.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 15.0000 
P4105696 61 19 47N 142 17 50w 0.0000N 100.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
M105697 61 25 27N 142 22 29W 0.0000N 70.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50.0000 100,00(0 70.0000 
P41058 
M105699 

61 20 44N 
61 21 36N 

142 20 03W 
142 27 31w 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

2,0000 
2,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
15,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0003N 

5,0000 
5,0000 

M105700 61 20 37N 142 20 43W 0.0000N 7.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,000) 7,0000 
M105701 61 29 09N 142 28 08w 0,0000N 3.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 000000N 7,0000 5,0000 
m105702 61 21 02N 142 23 20w 0.0000N 50.0000 0,0000N 7.0000 0,00004 0,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 
mi05703 61 25 13N 142 29 47W 0,0000N 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SN.LA SoMO So.NB SoNI S-PS S..513 6,4*3C 5m6N 

M103223 
M103224 
M103225 
M103226 
M103227 
M103228 
M103229 
M103230 
M103231 

61 31 44N 
61 32 39N 
61 34 20N 
61 32 21N 
61 34 26N 
61 33 59N 
61 32 31N 
61 33 39N 
61 33 16N 

142 53 00w 
143 04 25w 
143 12 57W 
142 53 02w 
143 05 56w 
143 13 11W 
142 53 26w 
143 14 18W 
143 05 49W 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
5.0000 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

70,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
7,0000 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
10,0000 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M103232 61 32 46N 143 14 52w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7.0000 0,0000N 
M103233 61 32 44N 143 13 08w 0,0000N 0..0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 5.0000 0,0000N 
M103234 
M103235 
M103236 
M103237 
M103238 
M103239 

61 35 43N 
61 35 16N 
61 36 20N 
61 36 46N 
61 36 47N 
01 37 48N 

142 57 36w 
142 56 07w 
142 57 49W 
142 58 13W 
142 55 30W 
142 54 52W 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 

50.0000 
5,0000 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
10,0000 

15.0000 
10,0000 
50,0000 
30.0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
040000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

7,0000 
7,0000 
30,0000 
15,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M103240 
M103241 

61 30 01N 
61 30 19N 

143 14 47W 
143 14 02W 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000 

50.0000 
30,0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,00004 
0,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M103242 
M103243 
M103244 

61 32 36N 
61 32 32N 
61 44 40N 

143 12 14W 
143 14 00W 
142 59 27w 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
7,0000 

10,0000 
0,0000N 
7.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 
10,0000 

(,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 

M103245 61 44 40N 142 59 27W 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 7,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 040000N 
M103246 61 44 34N 143 14 53W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M103247 
M103248 

61 43 49N 
61 41 16N 

143 08 37w 
143 04 22W 

0.0000N 
0,00000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

7,0000 
0,0000N 

30.0000 
50,0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000* 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M103249 61 38 53N 143 03 33W 30,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
M103250 61 39 07N 143 03 03W 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 15.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M103251 61 30 36N 143 12 11W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 010000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M103252 61 34 57N 143 14 28W 100,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,00001 20,0000 0,0000N 
M103253 
M103254 

61 39 07N 
61 33 41N 

143 03 03w 
143 14 59W 

30.0000 
0,0000N 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
30,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

7,0000 
10.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

m103255 
M104876 
M104877 

61 34 37N 
61 31 51N 
61 31 54N 

143 13 41W 
142 08 294 
142 09 09W 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
10,0000 
15,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

7,0000 
50,0000 
30.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M104878 61 31 06N 142 08 49W 0.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M104879 61 24 25N 142 07 31w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
M105691 
M105692 
M105693 
M105694 
M105605 
M105696 
M105697 

61 18 43N 
61 25 01N 
61 24 31N 
61 23 44N 
61 29 04N 
61 19 47N 
61 25 27N 

142 11 44W 
142 13 06W 
142 12 10W 
142 10 12W 
142 11 484 
142 17 50W 
142 22 29W 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
70,0000 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
50.0000 
0,0000N 
30,0000 

30,0000 
50,0000 
150.0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

0,0000N 
30,0000 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 
50.0000 
20,0000 
15,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

0,0000N 
040000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M10560.8 61 20 44N 142 20 03W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105699 61 21 36N 142 27 31w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 000000N 
M105700 61 20 37N 142 20 434 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N •-0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105701 61 29 09N 142 28 08W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105702 61 21 02N 142 23 20W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 3,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 010000N 
M105703 61 25 1311 142 29 474 0.0000W 0.0000N 0,0000N 56,0000 otocoor 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
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M103223 61 31 44N 142 53 00W 150.0000 200,0000 0,0(00N 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00005 0,00005 
1103224 61 32 39N 143 04 25W 500,0000 200,0000 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M103225 61 34 20N 143 12 57W 70.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103226 61 32 21N 142 53 02w 1500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,00008 0,00005 
M103227 61 34 26N 143 05 56W 700.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M103228 61 33 59N 143 13 11w 2000.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000M 0,00008 
M103229 61 32 31N 142 53 26w 1000.0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,000)8 0,000019 
M103230 61 33 39N 143 14 18w 2000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,000)5 0.00008 
M103231 61 33 16N 143 05 49W 1000.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00J08 0,00008 
M103232 61 32 46N 143 14 52W 3000.0000 50,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
P4103233 61 32 44N 143 13 09,4 2000,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103234 61 35 43N 142 57 36w 300.0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103235 61 35 16N 142 56 07W 1000.0000 30,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00005 0,00005 
M103236 61 36 20N 142 57 49W 1000.0000 150,0000 0,0000 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103237 61 36 46N 142 58 13w 700.0000 100.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103238 61 36 47N 142 55 30w 300.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0.0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M103239 61 37 48N 142 54 52W 300.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00006 
M103240 61 30 01N 143 14 47W 150.0000 150.0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000E4 0,00008 
M103241 61 30 19N 143 14 02w 200,0000 150,0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 150.0000 0,00008 0,0000s 
M103242 61 32 36N 143 12 14w 200.0000 30,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0.00005 
M103243 61 32 32N 143 14 00w 3000,0000 10,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M103244 61 44 40N 142 59 27W 500.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 300,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M103245 61 44 40N 142 59 27w 500,0000 70.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103246 61 44 34N 143 14 53W 700.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 000008 
P4103247 61 43 49N 143 08 37W 700,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103248 61 41 16N 143 04 22W 1000.0000 100,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00006 
m103249 61 39 53N 143 03 33W 300.0000 50.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0.00006 0,00005 
M103250 61 39 07N 143 03 03w 700,0000 70.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 000008 0,00008 
M103251 61 30 36N 143 12 11w 1500.0000 100,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M103252 61 34 57N 143 14 28W 1500.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 200.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M103253 61 39 07N 143 03 03W 100.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00005 0,00005 
M103254 Si. 33 41N 143 14 59w 700.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M103255 61 34 37N 143 13 41w 1000.0000 70,0000 0.0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M104876 61 31 51N 142 08 29W 1000.0000 300.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00005 0.00008 
M104877 61 31 54N 142 09 09W 300.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0000005 0,00008 
M104978 61 31 06N 142 08 49W 300,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 700,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M104879 61 24 25N 142 07 31w 1000,0000 300,0000 000)00N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M105691 61 18 43N 142 11 44w 70,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M105692 61 25 01N 142 13 06w 150.0000 150,0000 0,0100N 30,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
MI05693 61 24 31N 142 12 lOw 300,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105694 61 23 44N 142 10 12w 300,0000 150,0000 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M105695 61 29 04N 142 11 48w 500,0000 100,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 300,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M105696 61 19 47N 142 17 50w 200.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105697 61 25 27N 142 22 29W 300.0000 500.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105698 61 20 44N 142 20 03w 150.0000 5,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00005 
P4105699 61 21 36N 142 27 31w 500,0000 5,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00005 
M105700 61 20 37N 142 20 43w 1000.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00008 
M105701 61 29 09N 142 28 08W 1000,0000 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M105702 61 21 02N 142 23 20w. 2000,0000 30.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00005 
M105703 61 25 13N 142 29 47W 1000.0000 10.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
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M103223 61 31 44N 142 53 008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
8103224 61 32 39N 143 04 258 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103225 61 34 20N 143 12 57w 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
m103226 61 32 21N 142 53 02w 0.00008 0,00009 0,00008 0.00008 
8103227 61 34 26N 143 05 56w 0400008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103229 61 33 59N 143 13 uw 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103229 61 32 31N 142 53 26W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103230 61 33 39N 143 14 19w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
m103231 61 33 16N 143 05 49W 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M103232 61 32 46N 143 14 52w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103233 61 32 44N 143 13 ow 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103234 61 35 43N 142 57 36T11 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103235 61 35 16N 142 56 078 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 000008 
m103236 61 36 20N 142 57 49W 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M103237 61 36 46N 142 58 13w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103238 61 36 47N 142 55 308 0,00008 0,00008 000008 0,00008 
8103239 61 37 49N 142 54 528 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103240 
8103241 

61 30 01N 
61 30 19N 

143 14 47w 
143 14 028 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

000008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

8103242 61 32 36N 143 12 148 0,00009 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 
m103243 61 32 32N 143 14 00W 000008 0,00008 000008 0,00008 
8103244 61 44 40N 142 59 27w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103245 61 44 40N 142 59 27W 0,00008 000008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103246 61 44 34N 143 14 538 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103247 61 43 49N 143 08 37w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103248 61 41 16N 143 04 22w 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
8103249 61 38 53N 143 03 33w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103250 61 39 07N 143 03 038 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 
m103251 61 30 36N 143 12 118 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
8103252 61 34 57N 143 14 298 0.00009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103253 61 39 07N 143 03 038 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
8103254 61 33 41N 143 14 598 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8103255 61 34 37N 143 13 41W 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
m104876 61 31 51N 142 08 298 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8104977 61 31 54N 142 09 098 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
8104878 F1 31 06N 142 08 498 0,00009 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
8104879 61 24 25N 142 07 318 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M105691 61 18 43N 142 11 448 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105692 61 25 01N 142 13 068 0.00008 0,00009 0.00008 0,00008 
8105693 61 24 31N 142 12 108 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
8105694 61 23 44N 142 10 128 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
M 105695 61 29 04N 142 11 498 0,00008 0.00008 0,00009 0,00008 
8105696 61 19 47N 142 17 501q 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
m105697 61 25 27N 142 22 298 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105699 61 20 44N 142 20 038 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105699 61 21 36N 142 27 318 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105700 61 20 37N 142 20 43w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
8105701 61 29 09N 142 28 088 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105702 61 21 02N 142 23 20w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105703 61 25 13N 142 29 478 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
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M105704 61 29 58N 142 28 35w 3,0000 7,0000 10,0000G 0,0700 5000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N C,0000N 
M105705 61 29 52N 142 28 18w 0.5000 0.3000 3,0000 0.0500 100.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105706 61 24 19N 142 24 21 w 7,0000 0.7000 7,0000 0,7000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m105707 61 26 16N 142 27 19w 7.0000 0,7000 10,0000G 0,7000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105708 61 17 37N 142 09 39W 7.0000 0.7000 1,5000 0,3000 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105709 61 30 00N 142 24 53w 7.0000 0,3000 1.0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m105710 
m105711 

61 21 36N 
61 15 31N 

142 30 30w 
142 13 52w 

7.0000 
7,0000 

1,0000 
0.1000 

1,0000 
0,7000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,000)N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M105712 61 17 21N 142 27 14w 7,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105713 
M 1 05714 

61 
61 

18 
27 

30N 
23N 

142 
142 

29 
16 

55w 
28w 

7.0000 
10,0000 

1.5000 
1,5000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
1,5000 

1500.0000 
3000,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000W 

m105718 61 29 42N 142 15 50W 10.0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,7000 3000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
m105716 61 19 05N 142 23 05w 2.0000 0,2000 1,5000 0,1500 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m105717 61 19 30N 142 23 38w 5,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M105718 61 19 22N 142 20 33W 7,0000 3.0000 5,0000 0,7000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108209 61 27 20N 142 32 14w 10,0000 5,0000 5.0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108210 61 30 00N 142 49 19w 7,0000 7,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m10e211 61 27 49N 142 40 28w 0,1500 0,2000 10,0000G 0,0150 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108212 61 29 25N 142 31 36w 0,1000 5,0000 10,0000G 0,0050 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
W108213 61 28 14N 142 40 06w 0.1000 1,5000 10,0000G 0,0150 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108214 61 28 50N 142 31 24w 0.1500 0,7000 10,0000G 0,0150 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108215 61 29 01N 142 40 34w 0,7000 0.2000 10.0000G 0,0700 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00000 
M108216 61 28 55N 142 37 42w 1,5000 1.5000 10,0000G 0.1000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108217 61 29 09N 142 39 22w 3.0000 0.5000 10.0000G 0,2000 2000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108218 61 29 04N 142 37 51w 5.0000 2,0000 10,0000G 0,1500 2000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108219 61 28 09N 142 38 37w 3.0000 0,7000 5,0000 0.2000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m108220 61 29 444 142 45 12W 5,0000 1.5000 2,0000 0,5000 300.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 000000N 
M1.08221 61 27 54N 142 38 42w 3.0000 0,7000 10,0000 0,3000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
m108222 61 27 25N 142 39 04w 3.0000 0,5000 2,0000 0,3000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108223 61 22 31N 142 32 50 5.0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,5000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108224 61 27 21N 142 49 09W 5.0000 1,5000 0,7000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108225 61 20 57N 142 31 oslw 3,0000 1.0000 2,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108226 61 21 02N 142 31 11w 2,0000 1.0000 2,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M108227 
M109228 

61 25 05N 
61 28 34N 

142 47 58w 
142 42 32w 

1.5000 
1.0000 

0.5000 
0,1000 

1,5000 
1,0000. 

0,1500 
0,0500 

700,0000 
500,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

M111251 61 21 24N 143 14 58W 5,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111252 61 13 40N 143 09 16W 3,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
W111253 51 29 18N 142 53 08w 7.0000 2.0000 2.0000 0,7000 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
W111254 61 13 44N 143 09 15w 5.0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111255 61 28 46N 142 49 48w 3.0000 0,7000 0.7000 0,2000 200.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000W 
M111256 61 22 30N 142 57 40w 2,0000 0.7000 0,7000 0,2000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111257 61 20 53N 142 14 59W 5,0000 1,0000 0,7000 0,3000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m111258 61 27 59N 142 53 14w 5,0000 1.5000 0.7000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111259 
m111260 

61 28 28N 
61 27 56N 

142 54 24w 
142 55 04w 

3,0000 
2,0000 

2,0000 
0.5000 

500000 
3.0000 

0,5000 
0,3000 

700,0000 
500,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M111261 61 27 55N 142 54 13w 3.0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111262 61 26 47N 142 55 23w 0.7000 0,2000 0,7000 0,0700 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111263 61 29 16N 142 52 08w 2.0000 0.7000 2,0000 0,1500 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 000000N 
M111264 
M111265 

61 28 09N, 
61 28 24N 

142 56 38w' 
142 53 22w 

2.0000 
5,0000 , 

0.7000 
3,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

0,2000 
0,5000 

500,0000 
1000,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LON1ITUD SO5 S•BA S-BE S.,131 Ss.CD SeCO SCR SmCU 

M105704 61 29 58N 142 28 35w 0.0000N 1500,0000 0,0000N 040000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 
M105705 61 29 52N 142 28 18W 0.0000N 300,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 
M105706 61 24 19N 142 24 21w 0,0000N 70.0000 00,0400g 00:00000000Z 00,g0000g 20,0000 100,0000 100.0000 
M105707 61 26 16N 142 27 19W 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 100.0000 
M105708 61 17 37N 142 09 39w 50.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 0.0001N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
1105709 61 30 00M 142 24 53w 100,0000 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 151 0000 100,0000 70,0000 
M105710 61 21 36N 142 30 30w 200,0000 700,0000 00,00C(0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
M105711 61 15 31N 142 13 52w 30,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
M105712 61 17 21N 142 27 telw 0.0000N 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 20,0000 100,0000 
1105713 61 18 30N 142 29 55w 0.0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7700,,g0000(0) 70,0000 
tv105714 61 27 23N 142 16 28W 0.0000N 500.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 1550'1%000 0,0000N 500.0000 
M105715 61 29 42N 142 15 50w 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 000,000000FOI NWN 0,0000N 50,0000 15,0000 200,0000 
m10571.6 61 19 05N 142 23 05W 700000 500.0000 20,0000 70,0000 
M105717 61 19 30N 142 23 38W 0.0000N 1000.0000 00,00(1)0000Z 00,g000000Z 00,g0000g 175 6:0Q0°0(10 30,0000 
mt05718 61 19 22N 142 20 33W 0,0000N 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 270=0 70,0000 
m108209 61 27 20N 142 32 14W 0,0000N 100.0000 0,0000N 00:00(0"000Z 7=00 50,0000 150,0000 
M108210 61 30 OON 142 49 19W 0.0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
M103211 61 27 48N 142 40 28w 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N gOiE 7,0000 3,0000 
M108212 61 29 25N 142 31 36w 0.0000N 3.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 
M103213 61 28 14N 142 40 06w 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 00,00ggg 0(C)fiE 11::0000(0) l',0000g00 
M108214 61 28 50N 142 31 24W 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 3.0000 
M109215 61 29 OIN 142 40 34w 0,0000N 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 
M108216 61 28 55N 142 37 42W 0,0000N 700.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 3,0000 30,0000 1100:0000N 
M108217 Al 20 09N 142 39 22w 0,0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 15,0000 20,0000 
M108218 61 29 04N 142 37 51w 0,0000N 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 3,0000 5,0000 7,0000 
M108219 61 28 09N 142 38 37w 20,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
M108220 61 29 44N 142 45 12w 30,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
M108221 61 27 54N 142 38 42w 50,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 10,0000 100,0000 30,0000 
M108222 61 27 25N 142 39 04w 70,0000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 30,0000 
m108223 61 22 31N 142 32 59w 50,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
M108224 61 27 21N 142 49 09w 15,0000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100.0000 70.0000 
M108225 61 20 57N 142 31 09w 0.0000N 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 
M108226 61 21 02N 142 31 Ilw 0,0000N 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 10,0000 
m108227 61 25 05N 142 47 58w 0.0000N 2000,0000 0,0000M 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 2,0000 5:::::: 
M108229 61 28 34N 142 42 32w 20.0000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1,5000 5,0000 
M111251 61 21 24N 143 14 58w 70.0000 500,0000 1,5000 0,0000N 00:00= 200,0000 
M111252 61 13 40N 143 09 16W 50.0000 500,0000 100000 0.0000N 31,(0)(0 100.0000 
M111253 61 29 18N 142 53 08W 0.0000N 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 335;iE 
M111254 61 13 44N 143 09 16W 20,0000 200.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 000:000E 30,0000 500,0000 
M111255 61 28 46N 142 49 48W 30,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 'V.0:000004 
M111256 61 22 30N 142 57 40w 30,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
M111257 61 20 53N 142 14 59W 50.0000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 70.0000 
M111258 61 27 59N 142 53 14w 15.0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
M111259 61 28 28N 142 54 24w 0.0000N 500,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
M111260 61 27 56m 142 55 04W 0,0000N 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 10,0000 100,00(0 20,0000 
M111261 61 27 55N 142 54 13w 0.0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
M111262 61 26 47N 142 55 23w 10.0000 1000,0000 g:gggg 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 3,00)0 2,0000 
M111263 61 28 16N 142 52 08W 0.0000N 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 10,0000 30,0000 
M111264 61 28 09N 142 56 38W 0,0000N 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 10,0000 
m111265 61 28 24N 142 53 22W 0,0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1300= 200,0000 100,0000 
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DATE 5/29/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SoLA SoMO SoNB SoNI SoPB SoSB S-SC SoSN 

8105704 61 29 588 142 28 35w 0.0000N 0,00008 0,0000N 20,0000 000008 0,00008 0,00008 
8105705 61 29 528 142 28 18w 0.00008 0.0000N 0.0000m 10.0000 0,00008 00:00= 
8105706 61 24 198 142 24 21w 0.00008 0,00008 50,0000 00,00000000;4 0,00008 0.00008 
8105707 61 26 168 142 27 19w 0.00008 f0,0000g 0,00008 50,0000 0,00008 000,000000000000N 0,0000m 
8105708 61 17 378 142 09 39w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 30,0000 g:g= 0,00008 20,0000 0,00008 
8105709 61 30 00m 142 24 53w 0,00008 000008 50,0000 0,00008 0,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 
8105710 61 21 368 142 30 30w 0.00008 00,00000000Z 0.0000N 70.0000 0.0000N 20.0000 
8105711 61 15 318 142 13 52w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 70,0000 30,0000 g:00= 20,0000 g:ggr; 
8105712 61 17 218 142 27 14W 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 30,0000 0.00008 
8105713 61 18 308 142 29 55w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0000008 30,0000 
8105714 61 27 238 142 16 29w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 N:00(0)000 000008 0,00008 50,0000 00:00N00 
8105715 61 29 428 142 15 50w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 150,0000 0.0000N 0,00008 50.0000 0,00008 
8105716 61 19 058 142 23 05w 0.00008 0,00008 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 7,0000 0.00008 
8105717 61 19 308 142 23 38W 0.00008 0,00008 00:gC400 50,0000 20,0000 0,00008 
8105718 61 19 228 142 20 33w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 100,0000 0.00008 g:0000(0g 00 ,,00000000 0.00008 
8108209 fl 27 208 142 32 14w 0,00008 0,00008 15,0000 70.0000 0,00008 0,00008 70,0000 0,00008 
8109210 61 30 008 142 49 19w 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 50,0000 0,00008 
8108211 61 27 488 142 40 28w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 2,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8108212 61 29 258 142 31 36w 0,00008 0.00008 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8108213 61 28 148 142 40 06w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 75:0000g 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
Ml 09214 61 28 508 142 31 248 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 3,0000 0,00008 0,00008 (6.(.0)00(gN 0,00008 
8108215 61 29 018 142 40 34w 0,0000N 0.00008 0.00008 0,0000N 0,00008 7,0000 0,00008 
8108216 61 28 55m 142 37 42w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 105,00000000 0,00008 10,0000 0,00008 
M108217 61 29 098 142 39 22w 50,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 g:000000gZ 0,00008 30,0000 
8108218 61 29 048 142 37 51w 0.00008 0.00008 0,0000M 1,5000 0,0000N 15,0000 (10:= 
8108219 61 28 098 142 38 37w 0.00008 0.00008 7,0000 0,0000M 04,0000X 15,0000 
M108220 61 29 448 142 45 12w 0,00008 0,00008 10,0000 350= 0,00008 0,00008 20,001J 00:00r00088 
8108221 61 27 548 142 38 42W 0.00008 0,00008 7,0000 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 20,0030 0,0000N 
8108222 61 27 258 142 39 04w 0.00008 0,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 20,0000 
8108223 61 22 318 142 32 59w 0,0000N 0,00008 10,0000 50,0000 0.00008 20,0000 
8108224 61 27 21N 142 49 09w 0.00008 0,00008 10,0000 70,0000 15,0000 (10,g0000r8 20,0000 0giE 
8108225 61 20 578 142 31 09w 0,00008 0,00008 7,0000 20,0000 10,0000 0,00008 10,0000 0.00008 
M108226 61 21 028 142 31 11w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 20,0000 7,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
8108227 61 75 058 142 47 59w 50.0000 0,00008 10,0000 0,0000M 10,0000 0,00008 1=0 
8108228 61 28 348 142 42 3214 0.00008 0,00008 7.0000 0.00008 10.0000 0.0000N 0.00008 00:00= 
8111251 61 21 248 143 14 58w 50.0000 0,00008 100,0000 30,0000 0,00008 30,0000 0,00008 
8111252 61 13 408 143 09 16w 30,0000 0.00008 197:00TO 50,0000 10,0000 0,00008 15,0000 0.00008 
8111253 61 29 188 142 53 08w 70.0000 0.0000N 15,0000 70.0000 10,0000 0,00008 30,0000 0,00008 
8111254 61 13 448 143 09 16w 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000N 150.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0800008 
8111255 61 28 468 142 49 48w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 50,0000 7,0000 00:00= 20,0000 0,00008 
8111256 61 22 308 142 57 40w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 15,0000 0,00008 
8111257 61 20 538 142 14 59w 0,00008 3,0000 7,0000 100,0000 0,00008 20,0000 
8111258 61 27 598 142 53 14w 0.00008 7,0000 70,0000 1c7= 0,00008 20,0000 00,00N00 
8111259 61 29 288 142 54 24w 0.00008 g e,00(0)(04Z 0,00008 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 20,0000 
8111260 61 27 568 142 55 04W 30.0000 0,00008 10,0000 0,00008 0,00008 10,0000 00:000000('4 
8111261 61 27 558 142 54 13W 0.00008 7,0000 7:00g0ON 100,0000 0,00008 15,0000 0,00008 
8111262 61 26 478 142 55 238 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 1,5000 7,0000 00,00Ng 0,00008 
8111263 61 28 168 142 52 08w 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 15,0000 7,0000 10,0000 00,(g0000 
8111264 61 28 09m 142 56 38w 0.00008 0,00008 0.0000N 5,0000 0,00008 00:00= 7,0000 0.0000N 
8111265 61 28 248 142 53 228 0,00008 10.0000 7,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 30,0000 0,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.-SR S•V Se41 SiPY SoZN SPZR AA...AU-P. INSIq-HG 

M105704 61 29 58N 142 28 359 100060000 150,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 (,00008 
M105705 61 29 52N 142 28 18w 150,0000 15.0000 0,0000? 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M105706 61 24 19N 142 24 21W 200,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105707 61 26 16N 142 27 19W 500.0000 700,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0.0000N 70,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M105708 61 17 37N 142 09 39W 300.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105709 61 30 00N 142 24 53w 300.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M105710 61 21 36N 142 30 30W 300.0000 200.0000 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00018 0.00008 
M105711 61 15 31N 142 13 52W 200.0000 200,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M105712 61 17 21N 142 27 14w 500.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105713 61 18 30N 142 29 551,7 500,0000 150.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9105714 61 27 23N 142 16 28w 300.0000 300,0000 0,00009 70,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105715 61 29 42N 142 15 50w 300.0000 300,0000 0,00009 50,0000 0,00009 70.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M105716 61 19 05N 142 23 05W 200.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0.00009 70,0000 0.00008 0,00009 
9105717 61 19 30N 142 23 389 300,0000 150,0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0,00009 100,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
9105718 61 19 22N 142 20 33W 700,0000 200,0000 0.00009 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0.00006 0,00008 
M106209 61 27 20N 142 32 14w 300.0000 500.0000 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9108210 61 30 00N 142 49 19w 300,0000 300.0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0.00009 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M108211 61 27 48N 142 40 28w 2000,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 01 0000N 0000008 0,0000F 
9108212 61 29 25N 142 31 36w 1500,0000 5.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M108213 61 28 14N 142 40 06w 1500.0000 10.0000 0,00009 10,0000 0.0000N 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 
9108214 61 28 509 142 31 24W 1500.0000 7,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,00008 0.00008 
M108215 61 29 01N 142 40 34w 3000.0000 20.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
9108216 61 28 55N 142 37 42W 2000.0000 30.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M108217 61 29 09N 142 39 22W 1500,0000 100,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0.00008 0.00008 
M108216 61 29 04N 142 37 51W 1500.0000 20,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0.0000N 700000 0,00008 0,00008 
9108219 61 28 09N 142 38 37w 500,0000 150,0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9108220 61 29 449 142 45 12W 200.0000 200.0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0000008 0,00008 
M108221 61 27 54N 142 38 42w 700.0000 100,0000 000000N 15,0000 0.0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0.00006 
M106222 61 27 25N 142 39 04W 300.0000 150.0000 0.0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9108223 61 22 31N 142 32 59W 300.0000 200,0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0.0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
9108224 61 27 21N 142 49 09w 150,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0,00009 70,0000 0100008 0,00008 
9108225 61 20 57N 142 31 09W 1000.0000 70.0000 000000N 15.0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
M108226 61 21 02N 142 31 11W 700.0000 70,0000 0.0000N 15.0000 0.0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9108227 61 25 05N 142 47 589 1500.0000 3,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,00009 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9108228 61 28 34N 142 42 329 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M111251 61 21 24N 143 14 58W 500.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000F 0100008 
9111252 61 13 409 143 09 16W 300.0000 100,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M111253 61 29 18N 142 53 08W 200.0000 300,0000 0,00009 50,0000 0.00009 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M111254 61 13 44N 143 09 16W 150,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9111255 61 29 46N 142 49 48W 100.0000 150,0000 0,00009 15,0000 0,00009 100,0000 0,00008 000009 
9111256 61 22 30N 142 57 40W 100,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,00009 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M111257 61 20 53N 142 14 59w 150.0000 200.0000 0.00009 20.0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9111258 61 27 59N 142 53 14W 200.0000 200.0000 0,00009 15.0000 0,00009 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M111259 61 28 28N 142 54 24W 1000.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00006 
9111260 61 27 569 142 55 04w 1000,0000 70,0000 0,00009 20.0000 0,00009 70,0000 000008 0,00008 
9111261 61 27 559 142 54 13W 1000.0000 150,0000 0.00009 15,0000 0,00009 100,0000 .0,000013 0,00008 
9111262 61 26 479 142 55 23W 700.0000 10,0000 0.00009 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
9111263 61 26 169 142 52 08w. 700,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00009 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
1111264 61 28 099 142 56 389 1500,0000 100,0000 0,00009 10.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
9111265 61 28 24N 142 53 22W 700,0000 200.0000 0,00009 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0100008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AA•CU•P AA-PB-P AlkeZN9P CM-AS 

M105704 61 29 58N 142 28 35W 000008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
8105705 61 29 52N 142 28 18W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M105706 61 24 19N 142 24 21W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M105707 61 26 16N 142 27 19W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0$00008 
m105708 61 17 37N 142 09 39w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M105709 61 30 00N 142 24 53W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M105710 61 21 36N 142 30 30W 0.0000E 0.00009 0,00008 0,00008 
M10571i 61 15 31N 142 13 52W 0.0000E 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
M105712 61 17 21N 142 27 14w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M105713 61 18 30N 142 29 55w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00009 0,00008 
M105714 61 27 23N 142 16 26W 0.00008 0,00009 0.00008 0,00008 
M105715 61 29 42N 142 15 50w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
M105716 61 18 05N 142 23 05w 0.00008 0,00003 0,00009 0,00008 
M105717 61 19 30N 142 23 38w 0.00008 0.00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
m105718 61 19 22N 142 20 33W 0.00009 0.00008 0.00009 0,00008 
M108209 61 27 20N 142 32 14w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
M108210 61 30 OON 142 49 19W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
M106211 61 27 46N 142 40 26W 0.00008 0.00008 000008 0,00008 
8108212 61 29 25N 142 31 36W 0.0000E 0.0000E 0,00008 0.00008 
M10213 61 28 14N 142 40 06W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00009 
M109214 61 28 50N 142 31 24w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 000008 
m108215 61 29 01N 142 40 34W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
8108216 61 28 55N 142 37 42w 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
M108217 61 29 09N 142 39 22W 0.00008 000009 0,00008 0,00008 
M108218 61 29 04N 142 37 51W 0.00008 0.00008 0,0000? 0.00009 
P108219 61 28 09N 142 39 37w 0.00008 0,0000? 0.00008 0,00008 
M108220 61 29 443 142 45 12w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M108221 61 27 54N 142 38 42w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
m108222 61 27 254 142 39 04W 0.0000? 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M106223 61 22 31M 142 32 59W 0.00009 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M108224 61 27 21N 142 49 09W 0,00009 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8108225 61 20 57N 142 31 09W 0,00008 0.00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
8108226 61 21 02N 142 3/ 11W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00009 0,00008 
M108227 61 25 05N 142 47 58W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M108228 61 28 34N 142 42 32W 0.00008 0.0000B 0.0000? 0.00008 
m111251 61 21 24N 143 14 58w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
m111252 61 13 40N 143 09 16w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00009 000008 
M/11253 61 29 18N 142 53 08W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
M111254 61 13 44N 143 09 16W 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M111255 61 28 46N 142 49 48w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M111256 61 22 30N 142 57 40W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
W11.1257 61 20 53N 142 14 59W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0.00008 
m111258 61 27 59N 142 53 14w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
m111259 61 28 28N 142 54 24W 0.00008 000008 0.00008 000008 
8111260 61 27 56N 142 55 04W 0.00009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8111261 61 27 55N 142 54 13W 0.00008 0,0000? 0,00008 0,00008 
M111262 61 26 47N 142 55 23w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 000009 
8111263 61 28 16N 142 52 08W 0,00003 0.00008 0.00009 0,00008 
8111264 61 28 09N 142 56 38W 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 0.0000 
M111265 61 28 24N 142 53 22W 0.00009 0.00008 0,0000B 0,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SeFE% 5..84% S.CA% 6-8N SAG SwAS 

8111266 61 28 29M 142 53 20W 5.0000 1.0000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M111267 61 28 16N 142 53 31W 5,0000 5.0000 5,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,00008 
8113218 61 36 28N 143 56 588 5,0000 3,0000 3.0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8113219 61 41 20N 143 48 46w 5.0000 2.0000 3.0000 0.5000 1500.0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0.00008 
8113220 61 42 218 143 57 26W 7.0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,00008 0,0000N 
8113221 
1 113222 

61 36 358 
61 40 508 

143 57 318 
143 59 57W 

0.1500 
0,0150 

0.0700 
0,0700 

10.00000 
10.00000 

0.00008 
0,00008 

150.0000 
0,00008 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,00008 

8113223 61 35 46N 143 50 348 0.0700 0,1500 10,00000 0.0050 30,0000 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
m113224 61 32 548 143 45 40W 0,0700 1.0000 10,00000 0,0050 0,00008 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 
8113225 61 37 32N 143 54 41w 0,5000 0.5000 10,00000 0,0300 150,0000 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
8113226 61 36 57N 143 55 (188 1.0000 0.7000 10.00000 0,1000 150.0000 0,7000 0.00008 0,0000N 
8113227 61 39 19N 143 59 598 0,5000 0.3000 10,00000 0,0300 200,0000 0,0000N 0,00008 0,0000N 
8113228 61 36 358 143 55 288 3.0000 1.0000 3.0000 0,2000 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
8113229 61 37 468 143 46 45-0 3.0000 1.0000 3,0000 0,2000 700.0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8113230 61 33 43N 143 43 088 1.5000 0,7000 3,0000 0.1500 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 
8113231 A% 31 528 143 44 38w 5.0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,2000 500.0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8113232 61 35 398 143 51 298 1.5000 0,7000 10,00000 0,1000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.00008 
8113233 61 32 568 143 41 47W 3.0000 1.0000 3,0000 0,1500 500,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000N 
8113234 61 32 088 143 38 50W 0.2000 0,1500 10,00000 0.0300 70,0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0,00008 
8113235 61 33 098 143 19 488 1.5000 0.5000 1,5000 0,1500 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 (.00008 
8113236 61 35 268 143 40 548 0.2000 0.0300 0,5000 0,0200 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N ),0000N 
8113237 61 40 14N 143 56 31w 0.5000 0.1000 1.0000 0,0700 70,0000 0,00008 090000N 0,00008 
M113238 61 31 518 143 43 058 1.5000 0.5000 1,0000 0,2000 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000N 
M115723 61 30 45" 143 47 098 5.0000 1.5000 2,0000 0.3000 1000,0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0,00008 
8115724 61 25 448 143 55 25W 2,0000 1.0000 3,0000 0,1500 700,0000 0,00008 0,00i08 0.0000N 
8115725 61 30 25N 143 39 58w 5.0000 1.5000 1,0100 0.5000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,00(ON 0,00008 
8115726 61 28 51N 143 41 20W 7.0000 5.0000 7.0100 1,0000 1500,0000 0,00008 0,000N 0.00008 
8115727 61 28 318 143 41 53W 7.0000 3.0000 2,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,00008 0,00)0N. 0,00008 
8115729 61 26 14N 143 52 538 5.0000 7,0000 7.0000 0,2000 1500,0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0,0000N 
8115730 61 27 56N 143 59 078 5,0000 7.0000 7.0000 0.1500 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,00008. 0,0000N 
8115731 61 28 318 143 59 46w 7,0000 5.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
8j15732 61 29 148 143 56 078 7,0000 7,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.00008 
8115733 61 39 12m 143 47 40W 10.0000 7.0000 7,0000 1.5000 2000,0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0.00000 
8115734 61 37 518 143 50 288 3,0000 1,0000 3,0000 0,2000 1000.0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0,0000N 
8115735 61 37 42N 143 50 108 3.0000 1.0000 300000 0,2000 1000.0000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
#115736 61 38 588 143 42 39w 10.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8115737 61 29 068 143 41 488 10.0000 3.0000 3,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
8115738 61 29 118 143 42 578 5.0000 3.0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000.0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0,00008 
8115739 61 28 478 143 33 288 7.0000 7,0000 7,0000 0,2000 1500,0000 0,00008 0.00008 0,0000W 
M115740 61 25 588 143 36 038. 5,0000 7.0000 5,0000 0,1500 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
8115741 61 26 278 143 22 50w 5,0000 7.0000 7,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
8115742 61 26 568 143 21 01W 5.0000 3,0000 7,0000 0,3000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,00008 0.00008 
8117707 61 47 058 141 53 44W 3,0000 1.0000 10,0000 0,2000 300,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8117708 61 47 148 141 53 22w 7.0000 3.0000 7.0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
8117709 61 44 058 141 54 53W 10.0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
8117710 61 47 548 141 51 38W 5.0000 1.5000 3,0000 0,3000 700.0000 0.00008 .0.0000N 0,00008 
8117711 61 44 24N 141 49 12w 5,0000 2.0000 10.0000 0.3000 1500,0000 0,00008 0,00001' 0,00008 
8117712 61 40 58N 141 50 18W 10.0000 3.0000 10,00000 0.0200 150.0000 0,00008 . 0.0000N 0,00008 
8117713 61 41 15N 141 50 438 7.0000 2.0000 10,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8117714 61 40 488 141 56 298 5,0000 1.5000 3.0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,00008 0,0000N 0,00008 
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DATE 5/29/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD s-B S-BA 5-BE 3-BI SPCD S0C0 S-CP. 3.NOU 

M111266 61 28 29N 142 53 20w 0.0000N 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 20,0000 
M1I1267 61 28 16N 142 53 31w 0.0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
4113218 61 36 28N 143 56 58w 0.0000N 100,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
M113219 61 41 20N 143 49 46w 0.0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
M113220 61 42 20 143 57 26w 0,0000N 50,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30.0000 50,0000 300,0000 
m113221 61 36 35N 143 57 31w 0,0000N 3,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,000)N 0,0000N 
M113222 61 40 50N 143 59 57w 0.0000N 3.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
m113223 61 35 46N 143 50 34w 0.0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10.000 1,0000 
M113224 61 32 54N 143 45 40W 0,0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1,0000 
M113225 61 37 32N 143 54 41w 7,0000 100.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 10,0000 
M113226 61 36 57N 143 55 08W 20.0000 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 
M113227 61 39 19N 143 59 59w 0.0000N 150,0000 0,0000r 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 7,0000 
mI13228 61 36 35N 143 55 29w 30.0000 200.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 15.0000 100.0000 70,0000 
M113229 61 37 46N 143 46 45w 0.0000N 700,0000 0,0000r 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 7,0000 3,0000 
M113230 61 33 43N 143 43 08w 0,0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 
M113231 61 31 52N 143 44 3RW 0,0000W 70.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
M113232 61 35 39N 143 51 29w 0.0000N 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 10,0000 
M113233 61 32 56N 143 41 47w 20.0000 500.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 50,0000 20,0000 
m113234 61 32 08N 143 38 50w 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 1,0000 
MI13235 61 33 09N 143 19 48w 0,0000N 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 15,0000 20,0000 
M113236 61 35 26N 143 40 54W 0,0000N 500,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M113237 61 40 140 143 56 31,4 20.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1,0000 
M113238 61 31 50 143 43 05w 0,0000N 300.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 20,0000 30.0000 
M115723 61 30 45N 143 47 09w 0.0000N 1000,0000 0,0000r 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 5,0000 100,0000 
M115724 61 25 44N 143 55 25w 0,0000N 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 20,0000 7,0000 
M115725 61 30 25N 143 39 58w 0.0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 70,0000 
M115725 61 28 50 143 41 20w 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
MI15727 61 28 31N 143 41 53w 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 100.0000 200,0000 
M115729 61 26 140 143 52 53w 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
M115730 61 27 56N 143 59 07w 0,0000N 30.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
M115731 61 28 31N 143 59 46w 0.0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 100.0000 300,0000 
M115732 61 29 14N 143 56 07w 0,0000N 70.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50.0000 200,0000 150,0000 
M115733 
P111.5734 

61 39 12N 
61 37 51N 

143 47 40 
143 50 29w 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

70,0000 
1500,0000 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,00000 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000 
7,0000 

50,0000 
7,0000 

MI15735 61 37 42N 143 50 low 0.00000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 3,0000 30,0000 
M115736 Si 38 580 143 42 39w 0.0000N 70.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
M115737 61 29 00 143 41 48w 0.0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 50,0000 150,0000 
M115738 61 29 11N 143 42 57w 0.0000N 100.0000 0,0000N 0,00000 0.00000 20,0000 50,0000 100,0000 
M115739 61 28 47N 143 33 28W 0,0000N 200,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 700,0000 
m115740 61 25 580 143 36 03w 0,00000 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00000 30,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
M115741 61 26 270 143 22 50w 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50.0000 200,0000 150,0000 
MI15742 61 26 560 143 21 01W 0.0000N 70,0000 0.00000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
M117707 61 47 05N 141 53 44w 50,0000 50,0000 1,0000 0,0000W 0,0000N 7,0000 10090000 15,0000 
M117708 61 47 14N 141 53 22w 0.0000N 150,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,0000 30,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
m117709 61 44 05N 141 54 53w 10,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 200,0000 
M117710 61 47 54N 141 51 39w 0.0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000 15,0000 7,0000 30,0000 
M117711 51 44 240 141 49 12w 0.0000N 5000000 0.00000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 3,0000 70,0000 
MI17712 61 40 580 141 50 18w. 0.0000N 700000 0.0000N 0,00000 0.00000 0.0000N 10,0000 1,0000 
MI17713 61 41 150 141 50 43w 70,0000 50.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00000 30,0000 100,0000 300000 
M117714 61 40 480 141 56 29w 0.00000 700,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 15,0000 20,0000 50,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUO 5...LA S..M0 SqNB S•NI SwPS SoSB SoSC SeSN 

M111266 61 28 29N 142 53 20W 30,0000 0,0000N 7,0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M111267 61 28 16N 142 53 31W 50,0000 0,0000N 7,0000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
M113218 61 36 29N 143 56 58W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
W113219 61 41 20N 143 48 46W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 
1 113220 61 42 21N 143 57 26w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 70,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 
M113221 
M113222 

61 36 35N 
61 40 50N 

143 57 31W 
143 59 57W 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M113223 61 35 46N 143 50 34w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M113224 
M113225 

61 32 54N 
61 37 32N 

143 45 40W 
143 54 41w 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
10,0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M113226 61 36 57N 143 55 08w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 01 0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 
M113227 61 39 19N 143 59 59W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
M113228 
M113229 

61 36 35N 
61 37 46N 

143 55 28W 
143 46 45w 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

30,0000 
5.0000 

15.0000 
15,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M113230 61 33 43N 143 43 09w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 7.0000 0,0000N 
M113231 61 31 52N 143 44 38W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
M113232 61 35 39N 143 51 29W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
M113233 61 32 56N 143 41 47W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 20.0000 15.0000 0.0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 
M113234 61 32 08N 143 38 50W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M113235 61 33 09N 143 19 48W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 10,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 
M113236 61 35 26N 143 40 54W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M113237 61 40 14N 143 56 31W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M113238 61 31 51N 143 43 05W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 20,0000 10,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
41115723 61 30 45N 143 47 09w 0,0000W 0,0000W 0,0000m 5,0000 0,0000N 0,0000W 15,0000 0,0000N 
M115724 61 25 44N 143 55 25w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 15,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
MI15725 61 30 25N 143 39 58W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 7,0000 0,0000N 200000 0,0000N 
M115726 61 28 51N 143 41 20w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
MI15727 61 28 31N 143 41 53w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M115729 61 26 14N 143 52 53W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M115730 61 27 56N 143 59 07W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M115731 61 28 31N 143 59 46W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M115732 61 29 14N 143 56 07W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50.0000 0,0000N 
M115733 61 39 12N 143 47 40W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 150.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 
m115734 61 37 51N 143 50 28w 0,0000F 0,0000N 0,0000N 2,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000W 
M115735 61 37 42N 143 50 low 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 3,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 
M115736 61 38 58N 143 42 39w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M115737 61 29 06N 143 41 48w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 50.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 5.0,0000 0,0000N 
M115739 61 29 11N 143 42 57W 0,0000N 0,0000N 040000N 30.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 ,0000N 
M115739 61 28 47N 143 33 28W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 
M115740 61 25 59N 143 36 03w 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 ),0000N 
M115741 61 26 27N 143 22 50W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 
M115742 61 26 56N 143 21 01w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117707 61 47 05N 141 53 44W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
M117708 61 47 14N 141 53 22w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,00)0 0,0000N 
M117709 61 44 05N 141 54 53W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000W 50,00P0 0,0000N 
M117710 61 47 54N 141 51 38W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M117711 61 44 24N 141 49 12W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117712 61 40 58N 141 50 18W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117713 61 41 15N 141 50 43W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0.0000N 
M117114 61 40 48N 141 56 29w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
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ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S•SR 8.'11 5.0w S..Y SiaN S./VI AAmAU.•P INSTwHG 

M111266 61 28 29N 142 53 20W 700,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
H111267 61 28 16N 142 53 31W 1000,0000 150.0000 0.00, 00N 15,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M113218 61 36 28N 143 56 58w 500,0000 200,0000 0,0000M 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
M113219 61 41 20N 143 48 46W 200.0000 300,0000 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M113220 61 42 21N 143 57 26w 200,0000 ' 300,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00009 0.00005 
M113221 61 36 35m 143 57 31w 500.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M113222 61 40 50N 143 59 57w 500.0000 0.0000N 0,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00009 0,00005 
M113223 61 35 46N 143 50 34W 1500,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N ' 0,0000N 0,00009 0,00008 
M113224 61 32 54N 143 45 40W 1500,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
H113225 61 37 32N 143 54 41w 1000.0000 30.0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0.00009 
M113226 61 36 57N 143 55 08W 2000,0000 100.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M113227 61 39 19N 143 59 59w 2000.0000 30.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0,00008 0.00005 
M113228 61 36 35m 143 55 28N 300.0000 200.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70.0000 0,00005 0,00005 
M113229 61 37 46N 143 46 45w 1500,0000 300.0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0,00001 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M113230 61 33 43' 143 43 08w 1500.0000 150.0000 0.0000W 10,0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0.00009 0,00009 
M113231 01 31 52N 143 44 38W 300,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00004 
H113232 61 35 39N 143 51 29w 1500.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M113233 61 32 56N 143 41 47w 500.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M113234 61 32 08N 143 38 50W 700.0000 20.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00006 
1113235 61 33 09N 143 19 48w 700,0000 50.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M113236 61 35 26N 113 40 54w 200,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0000008 U.00005 
H113237 61 40 14N 143 56 3104 700.0000 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
M113238 61 31 51M 143 43 05w 500.0000 70.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
H115723 61 30 45N 143 47 09w 200,0000 150.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
mit5724 61 25 44N 143 55 25w 1000.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
H115725 61 30 25N 143 39 58N 300,0000 200.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
H115726 61 28 51N 143 41 20W 150,0000 300.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 080000N 70,0000 0.0005S 0,00008 
M115707 61 28 31N 143 41 53w 100.0000 500,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M115729 61 26 14N 143 52 53w 200.0000 150.0000 0,0000Y 10,0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M115730 61 27 56N 143 59 07w 150.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
M115731 61 28 31N 143 59 46w 200,0000 300.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000F 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M115732 61 29 14N 143 56 07W 150.0000 300.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M115733 61 39 12N 143 47 40w 300.0000 500,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
M115734 61 37 51N 143 50 28w 1500.0000 100,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M115735 61 37 42N 143 50 10W 1500.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M115736 61 35 58N 143 42 39w 300.0000 300.0000 0.0000W 30.0000 0.0000W 70.0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M115737 61 29 06N 143 41 48w 200.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 50.0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M115738 61 29 liN 143 42 57W 500,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
M115739 61 28 47N 143 33 28w 300,0000 200.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M115740 61 25 58N 143 36 03W 300,0000 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,00005 0.00008 
M115741 61 26 27F 143 22 50W 200,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
H115742 61 26 56N 143 21 01W 1000.0000 200,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00005 0,00009 
M117707 61 47 05N 141 53 44W 50,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 150.0000 0,00009 0,00005 
M117708 61 47 14N 141 53 22w 150.0000 300,0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00005 0,00003 
M117709 61 44 05N 141 54 53W 30,0000 500,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
H117710 61 47 54N 141 51 30 500,0000 100,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
M117711 61 44 24N 141 49 12W 500.0000 150,0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
M117712 61 40 58N 141 50 18W 200,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117713 61 41 15m 141 50 43w 15.0000 200.0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M117714 61 40 48N 141 56 29W 500.0000 150.0000 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
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M111266 61 28 29N 142 53 20W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
Ml 11267 61 28 16N 142 53 31w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00005 0,00008 
m113218 61 36 28N 143 56 58w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
m113219 61 41 20N 143 48 46w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M113220 61 42 21N 143 57 26w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
P4113221 61 36 35N 143 57 31w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M113222 61 40 50N 143 59 57w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.0000B 
m113223 61 35 46N 143 50 34w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M113224 61 32 54N 143 45 40w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
m113225 61 37 32N 143 54 41w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
P4113226 
M113227 

61 36 57N 
61 39 19N 

143 55 08W 
143 59 59w 

0.00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

P1 113228 61 36 35N 143 55 28w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
M113229 61 37 46N 143 46 45w 000008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
P4113230 61 33 43N 143 43 08w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M113231 61 31 52N 143 44 38w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M113232 61 35 39N 143 51 29w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
P4113233 61 32 56N 143 41 47w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
P4113234 61 32 08N 143 38 50w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M113235 61 33 09N 143 19 48w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M113236 61 35 26N 143 40 54w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
m113237 
M113238 

61 40 14N 
61 31 51N 

143 56 31w 
143 43 05w 

0.00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0.00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

M115723 61 30 45N 143 47 09w 0,00008 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 
M115724 61 25 44N 143 55 25W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
Ml 15725 61 30 25N 143 39 58w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
P4115726 61 28 51N 143 41 20w 0.00008 000008 0.00008 0,00008 
MI15727 61 28 31N 143 41 53w 0.00008 0.0000B 0,00008 0,00008 
M115729 61 26 14N 143 52 53w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M115730 61 27 56N 143 59 07w 000008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M115731 
m115732 

61 28 31N 
61 29 14N 

143 59 46w 
143 56 07w 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0.00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0.00009 
0,00008 

M115733 61 39 12N 143 47 40w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8115734 61 37 51N 143 50 28w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M115735 61 37 42N 143 50 lOw 0.00008 0,00005 0.00008 0,00008 
P1115736 61 38 58N 143 42 39W 0,0000R 0,00008 0.00009 0,00008 
P4 115737 61 29 06N 143 41 48w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
m115738 61 29 11N 143 42 57w 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
P4115739 61 28 47N 143 33 28w 0.00008 0,00008 0,01008 0.00008 
P1115740 61 25 58N 143 36 03w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M115741 61 26 27N 143 22 50w 0.00008 0,0000B 0.00008 0,00008 
P115 742 61 26 56N 143 21 01w 0.00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,0000B 
M117707 61 47 05N 141 53 44w 0.00008 0.00005 0,00005 0,00008 
8117708 61 47 14N 141 53 22w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
M117709 61 44 05N 141 54 53w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M117710 61 47 5414 141 51 38W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
MI17711 61 44 24N 141 49 12W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M117712 61 40 58N 141 50 18w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
M117713 61 41 15N 141 50 43w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
M117714 61 40 48N 141 56 29W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
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M117715 61 41 04N 141 55 38W 5,0000 5,0000 7,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00001 
M117716 61 43 57' 141 20 17W 5.0000 1.0000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
M117717 61 48 52N 141 17 09w 5,0000 3.0000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117718 
M117719 

61 43 26N 
61 44 38N 

141 50 31W 
141 52 50W 

3.0000 
5.0000 

1.0000 
1,5000 

10,0000G 
2,0000 

0,3000 
0,3000 

1500,0000 
700,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

M117720 61 47 19N 141 57 37W 3.0000 0,7000 5,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117721 61 39 53N 141 54 38W 5,0000 1.5000 5,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
MI17722 61 40 16' 141 52 24w 7.0000 5,0000 5,0000 0.5000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117723 61 52 03N 142 03 19W 7.0000 5,0000 7,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117724 61 31 53N 141 43 20W 2.0000 0,70.00 1,0000 0.1500 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117725 61 36 36N 141 58 31w 7.0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117726 61 33 17N 141 00 07W 7,0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117727 61 26 16N 141 17 40w 0.0200 0,3000 10,0000G 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117728 61 26 16N 141 17 40W 10.0000 1.0000 5,0000 0,7000 1500.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
M117729 61 26 49N 141 14 05W 2.0000 0.3000 3,0000 0,1500 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117730 61 28 54N 141 04 01W 0,7000 0,3000 10.0000G 0,0300 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117731 61 03 55N 142 41 09W 3,0000 7,0000 7,0000 0.0300 500.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117734 61 08 30N 142 31 12w 5,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117735 61 13 01N 142 41 14W 5,0000 1,0000 1,5000 0,3000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117736 61 12 35N 142 41 50W 5,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0.5000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117737 61 07 36N 142 49 42W 3,0000 1.0000 10,00000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
1117738 61 07 36N 142 49 42w 0.5000 0.0500 0,5000 0,0300 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117739 61 03 09N 142 49 11w 7.0000 10,00000 1,5000 0.0300 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117740 61 00 52N 142 47 26W 7,0000 1,5000 3.0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117741 61 04 39N 142 57 04w 7.0000 3.0000 7,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117742 61 04 54N 142 59 57w 7,0000 10,00000 0.5000 0.0200 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117743 61 04 54N 142 59 57W 10,00000 2,0000 5,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117744 61 02 05N 143 02 14w 7,0000 1.5000 0,5000 0,5000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117745 61 00 12N 143 12 18w 7,0000 1.5000 1 05000 0.5000 700,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
M117746 Si 06 54N 143 08 43W 5,0000 1,0000 1,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117747 61 06 51N 143 08 39w 10.0000 3.0000 3,0000 1,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117748 
M117749 

61 06 06N 
61 13 27N 

143 08 08W 
143 09 23w 

0,7000 
3,0000 

1,5000 
0.7000 

10,00000 
1,0000 

0.0300 
0.3000 

200.0000 
150,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

M117750 61 07 41N 143 17 37W 2,0000 0.7000 1,5000 0,2000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117751 61 02 46N 143 27 13w 7,0000 1.5000 0,5000 0,5000 200.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117752 61 04 44N 143 26 56w 1,5000 0,7000 2.0000 0,1000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117753 61 14 39N 143 24 27W 5,0000 10.00000 0,7000 0,0070 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000W. 0,0000N 
M117754 61 14 36N 143 24 56W 0,1500 0,2000 10.00000 0,0070 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
mt17755 61 14 50N 143 43 33w 0,1500 7,0000 10,0000G 0,0050 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N (,0000N 
M117756 61 14 59N 143 43 20w 0.3000 0,0700 1,0000 0,0300 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117757 61 10 46N 143 52 45W 5,0000 1,0000 0.3000 0,5000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117758 61 03 11N 143 30 04w 5,0000 1,5000 1 1 0100 0,3000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117759 61 11 36N 143 57 44W 7,0000 1,5000 500000 0.5000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117760 61 12 00N 143 57 12W 7,0000 3.0000 5,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00004 
M158526 61 30 42M 142 51 16W 10,0000 7.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,3000 0,00(0N 0,0000N 
M158527 61 30 35M 142 51 20W 10,00000 5.0000 7,0000 1,0000 700,0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
W158529 61 30 05N 142 49 27W 10.0000 5.0000 5,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,3000 0,00)0N 0,0000N 
M158530 61 30 28N 142 49 19W 10.0000 5.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158531 61 30 41N 142 49 26w 0,1500 10,00000 10,0000G 0,0100 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m158532 51 30 49N 142 50 44W 10,0000 7,0000 7.0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
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M117715 61 41 04N 141 55 38w 0.0000N 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 300.0000 30,0000 
M117716 61 43 57N 141 20 17w 0,0000N 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
m117717 61 48 52N 141 17 09w 0,0000N 300,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 200.0000 100,0000 
M117718 61 43 26N 141 50 31W 15.0000 100.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 200,0000 30.0000 
M117719 61 44 38N 141 52 50w 15.0000 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15.0000 70,0000 70,0000 
M117720 61 47 19N 141 57 37W 15.0000 700.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 50,0000 70,0000 
M117721 61 39 53N 141 54 38w 0.0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15.0000 20,0000 20,0000 
M117722 61 40 16N 141 52 24W 15,0000 200.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
M117723 61 52 03N 142 03 19w 0,0000N 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
M117724 61 31 53N 141 43 20w 0.0000m 700.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 5,0000 10,0000 
M117725 61 36 36N 141 58 31w 0.0000N 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 50,0000 
M117726 61 33 17N 141 00 07w 0,0000N 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
W117727 61 26 16N 141 17 40W 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117728 61 26 16N 141 17 40w 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 30.0000 200,0000 
M117729 61 26 49N 141 14 05w 0,0000N 5000.0000 1,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117730 61 29 54N 141 04 01w 70.0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 
M117731 61 03 55N 142 41 09w 70.0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200.0000 5.0000 
M117734 61 OS 30m 142 31 12w 30.0000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
4117735 61 13 01N 142 41 14w 20,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
mi17736 61 12 35N 142 41 50w 15.0000 2000.0000 1,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 2C,0000 
W117737 61 07 36N 142 49 42W 10,0000 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
M117738 61 07 36N 142 49 42w 0,0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117739 61 03 09N 142 49 11W 0.0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 2000,0000 0.0000N 
M117740 61 00 52N 142 47 26w 0.0000N 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 15,0000 15,0000 
M117741 61 04 39N 142 57 04w 0.0000F 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 20,0000 
M117742 
M117743 

61 04 54N 
61 04 54N 

142 59 57w 
142 59 57w 

0,0000N 
10.0000 

7,0000 
200,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

70,0000 
30,0000 

2000,00(0 
0,00 0N 

15,0000 
50,0000 

M117744 61 02 05N 143 02 14w 50,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 150.00)0 700000 
M117745 61 00 12N 143 12 18W 7.0000 700.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
M117746 61 06 54N 143 08 43W 50,0000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
M117747 61 06 51N 143 08 39w 30.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0$0000N 20,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
M117748 61 09 06N 143 08 08w 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 
M117749 61 13 27N 143 09 23W 70.0000 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 
M117750 61 07 41N 143 17 37w 0.0000N 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 7,0000 1,5000 
M117751 61 02 46N 143 27 13w 70,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
M117752 61 04 44N 143 26 56W 0.0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 70,0000 
M117753 61 14 38N 143 24 27w 20.0000 10.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 1500,0000 15,0000 
M117754 61 14 36N 143 24 56w 0,0000N 3,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 
M117755 61 14 50N 143 43 33w 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000r 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 1,5000 
M117756 61 14 59N 143 43 20w 0.0000N 2000,0000 0.0900N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 
M117757 61 10 46N 143 52 45w 70.0000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
W117758 61 03 11N 143 39 04w 20,0000 700,0000 0,0000Y 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
m117759 61 11 36N 143 57 44W 0,0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 100,0000 
M117760 61 12 00N 143 57 12w 0,0000N 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
M158526 61 30 42N 142 51 16w 30,0000 150.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
M158527 61 30 35N 142 51 20w 50,0000 15.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
W159529 61 30 05N 142 49 27W 50,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
M158530 61 30 28N 142 49 19W 30,0000 150.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 100.0000 50,0000 
M158531 61 30 4101 142 49 26w 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 10,0000 
M158532 61 30 49N 142 50 44w 70,0000 100,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
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M117715 61 41 04N 141 35 38W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30.0000 C.0000N 
M117716 61 43 57N 141 20 17W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 
M117717 61 48 52N 141 17 09W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 300.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M117718 61 43 26N 141 50 31w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117719 61 44 38N 141 52 50W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117720 61 47 19N 141 57 37W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 
M117721 61 39 53N 141 54 38W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 15.0000 0.0000N 
M117722 61 40 16N 141 52 24W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,000 0.0000N 
M117723 61 52 03N 142 03 19W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M111724 61 31 53N 141 43 20W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 5.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117725 61 36 36N 141 58 31W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 
M117726 61 33 I7N 141 00 07W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117727 61 26 16N 141 17 40w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117728 61 26 16N 141 17 40W 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M117729 61 26 491 141 14 05W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117730 61 28 54N 141 04 01W 0.0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
M117731 61 03 55N 142 41 09W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 500,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
M117734 61 08 30N 142 31 12w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 70.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 
P117735 61 13 OIN 142 41 14W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M117736 61 12 35N 142 41 50W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 
M117737 61 07 36N 142 49 42w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 15.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 
M117738 61 07 36N 142 49 42w 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0)00N 0,0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
MI 17739 51 03 09N 142 49 11W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 0.0000N 
M117740 61 00 52N 142 47 26W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M117741 61 04 39N 142 57 04W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M117742 61 04 54N 142 59 57W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 2000.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 10.0000 30,0000 
M117743 61 04 54)1 142 59 57W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
M117744 61 02 05N 143 02 14W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0100N 70.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 
M117745 61 00 12N 143 12 18w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M117746 61 06 54N 143 08 43W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 
M117747 61 06 51N 143 08 39W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0300N 50.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 0.0000N 
M117748 61 08 06N 143 08 08W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117749 61 13 271J 143 09 23W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0.0000N 
M117750 61 07 41N 143 17 37w 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 15.0000 0.0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
M 117751 61 02 46N 143 27 13W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 30.0000 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M117752 61 04 44N 143 26 56w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10.0000 15,0000 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
M117753 51 14 38N 143 24 27W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 1500,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 10,0000 15,0000 
M117754 61 14 36N 143 24 56W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117755 61 14 50N 143 43 33W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117756 61 14 59N 143 43 20W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M117757 61 10 46N 143 52 45W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117158 61 03 11N 143 39 04W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
M117759 61 11 36N 143 57 44W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M117760 61 12 00N 143 57 12W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 300,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M158526 61 30 42N 142 31 16W 0.0000N 3.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
M158527 61 30 35N 142 51 20W 0.0000N 5,0000 3,0000 100,0000 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0.00001 
M158529 61 30 05N 142 49 27W 0,0000N 5.0000 3,0000 150.0000 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
M158530 61 30 28N 142 49 19W. 0.0000N 5.0000 3,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0.0000N 
M158531 51 30 41N 142 49 26W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158532 61 30 49N 142 50 44W 0,0000N 3,0000 3,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
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M117715 61 41 04N 141 55 38W 300,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117716 61 43 57N 141 20 17W 300.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117717 61 48 52N 141 17 09W 300.0000 100.0000 0,0000Y 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117718 61 43 26N 141 50 31w 300.0000 100.0000 0.0000N 30.0000 0.0000N 50.0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M117719 61 44 38N 141 52 50w 150,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M117720 
M117721 

61 47 19N 
61 39 53N 

141 57 37W 
141 54 38t0 

700.0000 
500.0000 

150,0000 
100,0000 

0.0000N 
0,0000r 

30.0000 
20,0000 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 

0.00005 
0000008 

0000008 
0,00008 

M117722 61 40 16N 141 52 24w 200.0000 300.0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0.0000N 50,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M117723 61 52 03N 142 03 19W 200.0000 300,0000 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M117724 61 31 53N 141 43 20W 500.0000 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100.0000 0400008 0,00005 
M117725 61 36 36N 141 58 31W 500.0000 200,0000 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117726 61 33 17N /41 00 07w 500.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 200.0000 0,00008 0,00009 
M117727 
10117728 

61 26 16N 
61 26 16N 

141 17 40w 
141 17 40w 

200.0000 
150,0000 

0.0000N 
500.0000 

0.0000N 
0,0000N • 

0.0000N 
30.0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
100,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

M117729 61 26 49N 141 14 05w 1000.0000 30,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117730 61 28 54N 141 04 01w 300.0000 500.0000 0.0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00005 
m117731 61 03 55N 142 41 09W 200,0000 50.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00008 
M117734 61 08 30N 142 31 12w 300.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 150,0000 0,00005 0.00008 
M117735 61 13 01,N 142 41 14W 100,0000 100.0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M117736 61 12 35N 142 41 50W 1000.0000 100.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117737 61 07 36N 142 49 42w 1500.0000 50.0000 0,0000r 20.0000 0,0000N 70.0000 0.00008 0,00005 
M117738 61 07 36F 142 49 42W 200.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00005 
M117739 61 03 09N 142 49 11w 10.0000 70.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 010000N 0.0000N 0,00005 0.00008 
M117740 61 00 52N 142 47 26w 300,0000 100.0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M117741 61 04 39N 142 57 04w 200,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117742 61 04 54N 142 59 57W 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00005 
M117743 61 04 54N 142 59 57W 500,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M117744 61 02 05N 143 02 14W 150,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117745 61 00 12N 143 12 18W 500,0000 100,0000 0.0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0.00008 0.00008 
M117746 61 06 54N 143 08 43W 300.0000 150,0000 0.0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
M117747 61 06 51N 143 OP 39W 200.0000 300.0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
11117748 61 08 06N 143 08 08W 150.0000 20,0000 0,0000N 01 0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M117749 61 13 27H 143 09 23w 50.0000 70.0000 0.0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 100,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M117750 61 07 41N 143 17 37W 300.0000 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000/3 0,00008 
M117751 61 02 46N 143 27 13W 150.0000 200.0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0.0000N 100.0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M117752 61 04 44N 143 26 56W 150.0000 15,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M117753 61 14 38N 143 24 27W 15.0000 20.0000 0.0000F 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M117754 61 14 3611 143 24 56W 150,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00005 
M117755 61 14 50N 143 43 33W 100.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00004 0,00008 0,00008 
M117756 61 14 59N 143 43 20W 500.0000 0.0000N 00000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 20.0000 0.00008 0,00008 
M117757 61 10 46m 143 52 45w 150,0000 200,0000 0,0000m 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00005 0,00005 
5117758 61 03 11N 143 39 04W 200,0000 70,0000 0,0000F 15.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
M117759 61 11 36M 143 57 44w 700,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00003 
M117760 61 12 00w 143 57 12w 200.0000 200.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00)08 0,00008 
M158526 61 30 42N 142 51 16W 150.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M158527 61 30 350 142 51 20w 70,0000 500.0000 0,0000N 50.0000 0,0000N 150,0000 .0,0008 0,00008 
M158529 61 30 05F 142 49 27w 700,0000 300,0000 000000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00)00 0,00005 
m158530 61 30 28N 142 49 19W 500,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0000005 0,00004 
m158531 61 30 41N 142 49 26W 150,0000 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00008 
M158532 61 30 49N 142 50 44W 200,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
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8117715 61 41 048 141 55 388 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8117716 61 43 57% 141 20 17w 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
8117717 61 48 528 141 17 09w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
8117/18 61 43 268 141 50 118 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
8117719 
m117720 

61 44 38'; 
61 47 19N 

141 52 508 
141 57 37w 

0,00008 
000008 

0,00008 
0,00005 

0,00009 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

8117721 61 39 538 141 54 388 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
8117722 61 40 168 141 52 248 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8117723 
8117724 

61 52 038 
61 31 538 

142 03 198 
141 43 208 

0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00005 
0,00005 

8117725 61 36 368 141 58 318 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8117726 61 33 178 141 00 078 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
8117727 61 26 16N 141 17 40w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
8117728 61 26 168 141 17 408 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8117729 61 26 49m 141 14 058 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
8117710 31 29 548 141 04 01w 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8117731 61 03 558 142 41 09W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8117734 61 09 308 142 31 128 0,00008 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 
8117735 61 13 018 142 41 148 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
8117736 61 12 358 142 41 50w 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 0.00005 
8117737 61 07 368 142 49 42w 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
M117738 61 07 368 142 49 428 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8117739 61 03 098 142 49 11w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
8117740 61 00 528 142 47 268 0,00008 0,00008 0,01008 0,00008 
8117741 61 04 398 142 57 048 0,00005 0,00005 0000008 0,00005 
8117742 61 04 548 142 59 57w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8117743 61 04 548 142 59 578 000008 0,00008. 0,00008 0,00008 
8117744 61 02 058 143 02 148 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
8117745 61 00 12N 143 12 188 0,00009 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
8117746 61 06 548 143 08 438 0,00005 0,00005 0,0)008 000008 
8117747 61 06 518 143 08 39w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
m117748 61 09 068 143 09 098 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
8117749 61 13 278 143 09 238 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8117750 61 07 418 143 17 378 0,00005 0,00008 000008 0,00008 
8117751 61 02 468 143 27 13w 0,00005 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 
8117752 61 04 448 143 26 56w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8117/53 61 14 368 143 24 278 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
8117754 61 14 368 143 24 568 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
8117755 . 61 14 508 143 43 338 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
8117756 61 14 598 143 43 208 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
8117757 61 10 468 143 52 458 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
8117758 61 03 118 143 39 048 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
8117759 61 11 368 143 57 44w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
m117760 61 12 008 143 57 12w 0,00005 0,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
8158526 61 30 428 142 51 168 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8158527 61 30 358 142 51 208 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
8158529 61 30 058 142 49 27w 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
8156530 61 30 288 142 49 198 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
8158531 61 30 41N 142 49 26w 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00004 
8158532 61 30 498 142 50 448 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
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M158533 61 33 18N 142 49 39w 1,0000 0,5000 7,0000 0,1500 200,0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158534 61 32 00N 142 37 19w 2,0000 1.0000 10,0000 0,1500 500,0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M159535 61 32 34N 142 37 25W 0.3000 0.7000 10,0000G 0.0300 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158536 61 32 42N 142 37 00w 0,0500 0,2000 10,0000G 0,0070 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
Ml 58537 61 33 32N 142 49 25w 0.3000 0,5000 10.0000G 0,0300 700.0000 0,3000 0,0000 0.0000N 
m159538 61 34 06N 142 49 40w 1,5000 0,3000 1,5000 0,1000 200,0000 0,0000N 010000N 0,0000N 
M158539 61 35 02N 142 49 56w 1.0000 3,0000 10,0000G 0,0700 1000,0000 0,3000 0,0090N 0,0000 
M158540 61 35 13N 142 48 38w 7,0000 1,0000 3,0000 0.3000 200,0000 0,3000 0,00 !ON 0,0000N 
Ml 58541 61 36 13N 142 50 low 5.0000 2,0000 10,0000G 0,2000 700.0000 0,5000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M15854? 61 36 20N 142 50 02W 10.0000 3.0000 10.0000 1.0000 1000.0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
m15 P543 61 36 52N 142 49 57W 3,0000 2.0000 0,2000 0.2000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158544 61 36 52N 142 50 05w 5.0000 1.5000 2,0000 1,0000 200,0000 0,3000 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158545 61 43 57r 142 32 31W 10.0000 5,0000 10.0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,3000 0.0000N 0.0000N 
AC 1006 61 18 50N 142 12 16w 2.0000 0.1500 0,5000 0,1500 1000,0000 0.5000 200,0000 10,0000N 
ACI016 61 29 00N 142 19 31w 10.0000 3,0000 5.0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI020 61 19 32N 142 11 23w 10.0000 0,7000 3,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000L 200.0000N 10.0000N 
ACI038 61 20 50 142 16 35w 3,0000 2,0000 7,0000 0.1000 700,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI043 61 25 09N 142 13 44w 10.0000 3.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI044 61 24 37N 142 13 44W 10,0000 3.0000 7,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI079 61 29 41N 142 16 41w 15.0000 3.0000 10,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0.5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI100 61 24 19N 142 13 00W 10,0000 3.0000 5,0000 0.7000 1000.0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI102 61 23 58N 142 11 46W 5.0000 0,5000 0.7000 0.1500 1000,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI111 61 29 03N 142 11 47w 10.0000 0.2000 0,5000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACIII8 61 26 48N 142 16 26w 20,0000 7.0000 20.0000 0,2000 3000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI119 61 26 48N 142 16 26w 15.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACT 120 61 17 03N 142 28 030 7,0000 2.0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI121 61 17 03N 142 28 03w 5.0000 1.5000 3.0000 0.3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI122 61 17 37N 142 29 59W 7,0000 3.0000 5,0000 0.5000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI123 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 7,0000 240000 2,0000 0.5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI124 61 17 37N 142 29 59W 10.0000 3.0000 5,0000 0.5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI125 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 10.0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI131 61 25 43N 142 14 14W 15.0000 3,0000 7.0000 1,0000 1500.0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI141 61 29 19N 142 27 05w 0,7000 1.0000 2000000G 0,0300 500,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI147 61 19 04N 142 29 44w 5.0000 1,0000 0,1000 0,2000 200,0000 2.0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI152 61 26 21N 142 10 49W 10,0000 1.5000 7,0)00 0,1500 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI153 61 23 01N 142 03 19w 1,5000 1,5000 0.0500L 0,2000 300.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACI154 61 23 01M 142 03 19w 3,0000 1,5000 0,1000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
APT 499 
AHT500 

61 36 49N 
61. 36 37N 

143 56 32w 
143 58 11W 

15.0000 
0,2000 

5,0000 
0.3000 

7,0000 
20,0000G 

1,0000 
0.0300 

1000,0000 
150,0000 

0.5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

AHT501 61 36 05N 143 52 20w 0,7000 0,5000 20,0000G 0,0300 700000 0,5000W 200,0000W 10,0000N 
AHT502 61 35 42N 143 52 09w 0,3000 0,7000 20,0000C 0.0300 150,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AHT503 61 36 56N 143 55 09w 2.0000 1,5000 20,0000G 0,1500 500,0000 0,7000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ART 505 61 37 22N 143 57 44w 15,0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT508 61 35 28m 143 53 47w 20,0000 7,0000 10,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ARTS 10 51 35 08N 143 54 25w 10.0000 5.0000 10,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT513 61 35 33N 143 56 57W 15,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,7000 200,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT515 61 35 19N 143 55 29w 1.0000 0,1000 0,2000 0.1500 30,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT516 61 35 13N 143 55 55W 3.0000 1,0000 0,5000 0.3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ARTS 17 61 36 19N 143 57 00w 5,0000 1.5000 1,5000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT524 61 37 25N 143 50 24W 1,0000 0,5000 2,0000 0,0700 200.0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
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M158533 61 33 18N 142 49 38W 50.0000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 20,0000 
M158534 61 32 00M 142 37 18w 30.0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 20,0000 
M158535 61 32 34N 142 37 25W 30.0000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
M158536 61 32 42N 142 37 00W 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 1,5000 
mi58537 61 33 32m 142 49 25W 0.0000N 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000M 50,0000 7,0000 
m158538 61 34 06N 142 49 40W 30,0000 500.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30.0000 10,0000 
M158539 61 35 02m 142 49 56w 30,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 30.0000 15,0000 
M158540 61 35 13N 142 48 38w 200.0000 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000m 10.0000 70,0000 30,0000 
m158541 61 36 13N 142 50 lOW 100.0000 500.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 30,0000 
M150542 61 36 20N 142 50 02w 70.0000 500.0000 0,7000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
M158543 61 36 52N 142 49 57W 30.0000 300,0000 0,7000 0.0000m 0.0000N 15,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
M158544 61 36 5210 142 50 05w 50,0000 700,0000 1,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
M158545 61 43 57N 142 32 31w 30.0000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 20.0000 30,0000 
ACI006 61 10 50m 142 12 16w 20.0000 1000.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 15,0000 50,0000 
ACI016 61 29 00m 142 19 31w 10.0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
ACI020 61 18 32N 142 11 23w 30,0000 500,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 20,0000 
AC1038 61 20 51N 142 16 35w 50.0000 70.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 10,0000 5,0000L 30,0000 
AC1043 61 25 09N 142 13 40 20.0000 500,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 70,0000 150,0000 
ACI044 61 24 37N 142 13 44w 30,0000 200,0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 150,0000 
AC1079 61 29 41m 142 16 41W 20.0000 70,0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20.0000N 70.0000 200.0000 100,0000 
ACI100 61 24 19N 142 13 00w 20.0000 700.0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
ACI102 61 23 58N 142 11 46w 20,0000 700.0000 1,5000 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000 
ACI111 61 29 03N 142 11 47w 10.0000 700.0000 3,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 100.0000 
AC1116 61 26 46N 142 16 26W 30,0000 20,0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 50.0000 100,0000 
AC1119 61 26 48N 142 16 26W 100.0000 10,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 100,0000 
ACI120 61 17 03N 142 28 03W 10,0000 1000.0000 1,0000L 10,0000m 20.0000N 30,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
AC1121 61 17 03N 142 23 03w 50.0000 700.0000 1,5000 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 5,0000 20,0000 
AC1122 61 17 37m 142 29 58w 10,0000 500,0000 1,0000 10,0000m 20,0000N 20,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
AC1123 61 17 37m 142 29 58w 15.0000 1000,0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 70,0000 50,0000 
AC1124 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 10.0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
ACT125 61 17 37N 142 29 58W 1000.0000 1000,0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
AC1131 61 25 43m 142 14 14w 30.0000 500,0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
AC1141 61 29 19N 142 27 05W 10.0000m 70,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 15,0000 500,0000 
AC1147 61 19 04N 142 29 44w 20.0000 500,0000 1,0000 10.0000L 20.0000N 5,0000 15,0000 700,0000 
AC1152 61 26 21N 142 10 49m 50,0000 700,0000 3,0300 10.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 300,0000 
ACI153 61 23 01N 142 03 19w 10.0000L 1500,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000m 5,0000N 5.0000 30,0000 
ACI154 
A4T499 

61 23 01M 
61 36 49N 

142 03 19w 
143 56 32w 

10.0000N 
30,0000 

1500.0000 
200.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0400 
50,0000 

19,0000 
15,0000 

150,0000 
70,0000 

AHT500 61 36 37N 143 56 11W 10.0000N 20,0000L 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 0,0000L 
AHT501 
AHT502 

61 36 05N 
61 35 42N 

143 52 20W 
143 52 09W 

10.0000L 
10.0000L 

20,0000L 
20,0000L 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

1),0000 
5,0000 

AHT503 61 36 56N 143 55 09W 100,0000 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000m 20,0000N 5,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 
AHT505 61 37 22m 143 57 44w 70.0000 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
AHT508 
AHT510 

61 35 28N 
61 35 08M 

143 53 47w 
143 54 25W 

15.0000 
15,0000 

100.0000 
20,0000L 

1,0000N 
1,0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000M 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

100,0000 
30,0000 

300,0000 
150,0000 

150,0000 
1500,0000 

AHT513 61 35 33N 143 56 57w 15,0000 300,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 1500,0000 
AHT515 61 35 19m 143 55 28w 10.0000N 5000,0000G 1,0000N 10,0000m 20,0000N 5,0000 7.0000 50,0000 
AHT516 61 35 13M 143 55 55w 30,0000 500.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 70,0000 
AHT517 61 36 ON 143 57 00w 10,0000 500,0000 1,00001, 10,0000N 20.0000N 20,0000 15,0000 100,0000 
AHT524 61 37 25N 143 50 24W 10,0000N 50.0000 1,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 30.0000 200,0000 
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M159533 61 33 18N 142 49 36W 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
M158534 61 32 00N 142 37 18W 0,0000N 3,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 3,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
M158535 61 32 34N 142 37 25W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M158536 61 32 42N 142 37 00w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M159537 61 33 32N 142 49 251 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
M15538 61 34 06N 142 49 40W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 3,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
M159539 61 35 02N 142 49 56w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
m159540 61 35 13N 142 48 39w 0.0000N 7,0000 3,0000 70,0000 3,0000 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 
M158541 61 36 13N 142 50 104 0,0000N 3.0000 3,0000 50,0000 3,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
m159542 61 36 20N 142 50 02w 0,0000N 5,0000 5,0000 100,0000 5,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 
M158543 61 36 52N 142 49 57W 0.0000N 5.0000 3,0000 70,0000 10,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
M158544 61 36 52N 142 50 05w 0.0000N 0.0000N 5,0000 150,0000 10,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
M159545 61 43 57N 142 32 31w 0,0000N 5.0000 3,0000 50.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 
AC1006 61 19 50N 142 12 16o 20,0000N 50.0000 .10.0000 50.0000 20,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
AC1016 61 29 00N 142 19 31w 20.0000N 5,0000 10.0000L 100.0000 10,0000L 100.0000 20.0000 10,0000N 
ACT020 51 IR 32N 142 11 23w 30,0000 5.0000N 10,0000 20.0000 10,0000 100,0000 10,0000 10,0000N 
ACI038 61 20 51N 142 16 35w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 15,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1043 61 25 09N 142 13 44W 20,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AC1044 61 24 37N 142 13 44w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 30,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 1°,0000N 
AC1079 61 29 41N 142 16 41w 20,0000N 5.0000 10,0000 70,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACI100 61 24 19N 142 13 00w 20.0000N 7,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
ACI102 61 23 59N 142 11 46w 50.0000 5,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 50,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 
ACIll/ 61 29 03N 142 11 47w 50,0000 5,0000N 50,0000 15,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000L 
AC1119 61 26 48N 142 16 26W 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 100.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACT119 61 26 48N 142 16 26W 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0)00L 70,0000 10.0000L 100,0000N 20.0000 10.0000N 
ACI120 61 17 03N 142 28 03w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 20.0000 10.0000L 100,0000N 10,00(0 10,0000N 
AC1121 61 17 03N 142 28 03W 30.0000 5.0000N. 10,0000 5,0000 15,0000 100,0000W 5,0000 10,0000N 
ACI122 61 17 37N 142 29 56w 20.0000 5.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,00J0 10,0000N 
ACT123 61 17 37N 142 29 58' 20,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
AC1124 61 17 37N 1.42 29 58w 20,0000 7.0000 10.0000 50,0000 10.0000L 100.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
ACI125 61 17 37!,i 142 29 584 20.0000N 100.0000 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
ACI131 61 25 43N 142 14 14w 20.0000N 5,0000 10,0000 70,0000 200000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AC1141 61 29 19N 142 27 05W 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000Y 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5.0000 10,0000N 
AC1147 61 19 04N 142 29 44w 20,0000N 5.0000N 10.0000L 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 
AC1152 61 26 21N 142 10 49W 50,0000 5.0000 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
ACI153 61 23 01N 142 03 19W 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 3,o000 100000 100,0000W 7,0000 10,0000N 
AC1154 61 23 01N 142 03 19W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 10,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
AHT499 61 36 49N 143 56 32w 20,0000N 5.0000L 10.0000L 100,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
AHT500 61 36 37N 143 58 11W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 5,0000N 10.0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT501 61 36 05N 143 52 20W 20,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000L 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT502 61 35 420 143 52 09w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT503 61 36 560 143 55 09w 20.0000L 5,0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000N , 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT505 61 37 220 143 57 44w 20.0000L 5.0000L 10,0000L 15.0000 15,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10.00004 
AHT5Os 61 35 280 143 53 47W 20.0000N 5,00007., 10,0000 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 70.0000 10,0000N 
AHT5I0 61 35 080 143 54 254 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AHT513 61 35 330 143 56 57W 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AHI515 61 35 190 143 55 20 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,00001., 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7,0000 10.0000N 
AHT516 61 35 13N 143 55 55W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
AHT517 61 36 19N 143 57 00w 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000L 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AHT524 61 37 25N 143 50 24W 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 20,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
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M158533 61 33 18N 142 49 3PW 500,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 C,0000B 
1158514 61 32 00M 142 37 18W 700,0000 50,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0.00001 0,00008 
M158535 61 32 34N 142 37 25W 5000.0000 100.0000 0,0000N . 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00001 0,00008 
M158536 61 32 42N 142 37 00W 1000,0000 10,0000 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,00001 0,00001 
M158537 61 33 32N 142 49 25W 2000,0000 10.0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
M158538 61 34 060 142 49 40: 150,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 50.0000 0,00008 0,00001 
M158539 61 35 02" 142 49 56W 1000,0000 20.0000 0.0000N 7,0000 0,00000 30,0000 0,00018 0,00001 
M158540 61 35 13N 142 49 3614 300,0000 100,0000 0.0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 200,0000 0,00F0R 0,00008 
M158541 61 36 13M 142 50 10W 300.0000 150.0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M158542 61 36 20N 142 50 02W 1000,0000 200.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 300.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
M158543 61 36 52N 142 49 57W 50.0000 150,0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0,00000 150,0000 0,00001 0,00008 
M158544 61 36 52N 142 50 05W 700.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 300,0000 0,00008 0,00001 
M158545 61 43 57N 142 32 31W 1000.0000 150.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
ACIOO6 61 18 50N 142 12 16W 150,0000 200.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACT016 61 29 00M 142 19 31W 150.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 200 0000 200,0000N 30.0000 0,02001) 0,00001 
ACI020 61 18 32N 142 11 23W 100.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200.0000N 150,0000 5,2000 0,00001 
AC1038 61 20 51N 142 16 35W 150,0000 30.0000 50.0000N 10,0000L 200,0000N 50,0000 3,6000 0,00008 
AC1043 61 25 09N 142 13 44W 200.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00001 
AC1044 61 24 37N 142 13 44W 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200 0,00008 
AC1079 61 29 41N 142 16 41W 100.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0.0200L 0,00001 
ACI100 61 24 19N 142 13 00W 100.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACI102 61 23 580 142 11 46W 150,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 300,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACIlil 61 29 030 142 11 47W 100.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 70.0000 200,0000N 1000.0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACI118 61 26 48N 142 16 26W 200.0000 150.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,02001.i 0,00001 
ACI119 61 26 49N 142 16 26W 100.0000N 500.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACI120 61 17 03N 142 28 03w 200,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0700 0,00008 
ACII21 61 17 03N 142 2e 03W 500.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 100.0000 0,0200L 0,00001 
AC1122 61 17 37N 142 29 56W 200,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
AC1123 61 17 37N 142 29 58W 500,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0300 0,00008 
AC1124 61 17 37N 142 29 58W 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0300 0,00008 
AC1125 61 17 37N 142 29 59W 700,0000 200.0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,0000N /50,0000 0,1000 0,00008 
AC1131 61 25 43N 142 14 t4W 100.0000N 500,0000 50,0000M 20,0000 200,0000 100,0000 0,0200L 0,00001 
AC1141 61 29 19N 142 27 054 1000,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 0,0200 0,00008 
AC1147 61 19 04N 142 29 44W 200,0000 50,0000 500 0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0300 0,00008 
AC1152 61 26 21N 142 10 49W 200,0000 20.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000L 300,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
AC1153 61 23 01N 142 03 19W 50,0000L 50,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000L 100,0000 0,0400 0,00008 
AC1154 61 23 01N 142 03 19W 50,0000L 70.0000 50,0000N 15.0000 200,0000L 70,0000 0,0200N 0,00001 
A8T499 61 36 49N 143 56 32W 300.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0200N 0,00009 
AHI500 61 36 37N 143 58 11W 200,0000 15.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000L 0,0200N 0,00009 
AHT501 61 36 05N 143 52 20W 3000.0000 20.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 10,0000L 0,0200N 0,00008 
AHT502 61 35 42N 143 52 09W 2000.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 10,00001' 0,0200N 0,00008 
AHT503 61 36 56N 143 55 09W 2000,0000 70.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200N 0,00008 
AHT505 61 37 22N 143 57 44W 300.0000 500.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0,0200N 0,00008 
AHT508 61 35 28N 143 53 47W 200.0000 500.0000 50,0000M 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,02001' 0,00008 
AHT510 61 35 OSN 143 54 25W 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,02001., 0,00008 
AHT513 61 35 33N 143 56 57W 300.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0.0200L 0,00008 
AHT515 61 35 19N 143 55 29W 300,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,00001' 200,0000N 50,0000 0.00008 0,00001 
AHT516 61 35 13N 143 55 55W 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT517 61 36 19N 143 57 00W 300.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT524 61 37 25N 143 50 24W 100.0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 15,0000 0,00008 0,00001 
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M158533 61 33 18N 142 49 18w 0.00005 0.00006 0400005 0,00005 
M158534 61 32 00N 142 37 18w 0.00005 0,00006 04 00005 0400006 
M158535 61 32 34N 142 37 25w 04 00005 0.00008 0,00005 0,00009 
N15P536 61 32 424 142 37 00W 0400005 0.00005 0,00005 0400008 
N158537 61 33 32N 142 49 25w 04 00008 0.00006 0.00005 0400008 
mi58538 61 34 06N 142 49 40w 0.00008 0,00005 0.00005 0,00008 
M158539 61 35 02N 142 49 56w 0.00008 0400008 0,00005 0400008 
M158540 61 35 13N 142 48 38w 0.00005 0.00005 0,0000? 000008 
m158541 61 36 13N 142 50 low 0.00008 0400008 04 00005 0.00008 
M158542 61 36 20N 142 50 02w 0.00008 0400008 0,00008 0,00005 
8158543 61 36 52N 142 49 57w 0.00008 0.00005 0.0000E 0,00005 
W15544 61 36 52N 142 50 05w 0.00008 0.00005 0,00008 04 00008 
H15545 51 43 57N 142 32 31W 0.00008 0.00009 0.00005 0.00008 
ACI006 61 18 50N 142 12 16W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 
ACI016 61 29 00M 142 19 31N 0400008 0400006 0,00009 0400008 
AC 1020 61 18 32N 142 11 23w 04 00008 0.00008 0,0000? 0,00009 
ACI038 61 20 51N 142 16 35w 04 00008 0.00005 0400008 04 00008 
ACI043 61 25 09N 142 13 44W 0,0000? 0400008 0.00008 0.0000B 
AC 1044 61 24 37N 142 13 44W 0.00005 0400008 0400008 0,00005 
ACI079 61 29 41N 142 16 41W 04 00005 0.00005 040)008 0.00008 
ACI100 61 24 19N 142 13 00V 0.00008 0,00005 0.00008 0.00006 
ACI102 61 23 59N 142 11 46w 0400008 0.00008 0400005 0400008 
ACI111 61 29 03N 142 11 47W 0,00005 04 00008 0,00005 0.00008 
ACI118 61 26 48N 142 16 26w 0.00005 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI119 61 26 48N 142 16 26w 0.00008 0.00005 0400009 0,00008 
ACI120 61 17 03N 142 28 03w 0.00009 0.00008 0.00005 0.00008 
ACI121 61 17 03N 142 28 03w 0.00008 0.00005 04 00005 0,00005 
AC! 122 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 0.00005 0400005 0400008 0.00005 
AC! 123 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 04 00008 0.00005 04 00008 0,00005 
AC! 124 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 0.00008 0.00008 04 00005 0,0000B 
ACI125 61 17 37N 142 29 58w 04 00005 0,00005 0400005 04 00008 
ACI131 61 25 43N 142 14 14w 0,00008 0400005 0.00008 0.00008 
ACI141 Si 29 19N 142 27 05w 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 04 00005 
AC! 147 61 19 04N 142 29 44w 0.00008 0.00005 04 00008 0,00009 
ACI152 61 26 21N 142 10 49W 0.00005 0400006 0400008 0.00008 
AC! 153 61 23 01N 142 03 19W 0.00006 0,00008 04 00005 0,00005 
ACI154 61 23 01N 142 03 19w 0.00008 04 00006 0400008 0,00008 
AHT499 61 36 49N 143 56 32W 0400008 0,00008 0,00005 0400005 
AHT500 61 36 37N 143 58 ilw 0,00008 0.00005 04 00008 0,00005 
AHT501 61 36 05N 143 52 20W 0.00005 0400005 04 00008 0,00008 
AHT502 61 35 42N 143 52 09w 04 00008 0400008 0,00005 04 00008 
1191503 61 36 56N 143 55 09W 0.00008 0,00008 0.0000B 0,00008 
AHT505 61 37 22N 143 57 44W 0400008 0400008 0.00005 04 00005 
AHT508 61 35 28N 143 53 47W 0.00005 04 00005 0400008 0400008 
1191510 61 35 08N 143 54 25W 0400005 0400006 04 00008 0400008 
AHT513 61 35 33N 143 56 57w 000005 0400008 0400005 0,00008 
AHT515 61 35 19N 143 55 29w 0.00005 04 00006 04 00008 0400008 
AHT516 61 35 13N 143 55 55w 0.00005 0,00008 0,00005 04 00005 
AHT517 61 36 19N 143 57 00w 0.00009 0,00008 04 00008 04 00008 
AHT524 61 37 25N 143 50 24w 0400008 0,00005 0400005 0,00005 
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AHT529 61 36 18N 143 59 37W 10.0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AHT531 61 33 13N 143 19 48w 2,0000 1,0000 1,0000 0,2000 200.0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AHT533 61 40 15N 143 56 24W 1,0000 0,2000 0,7000 0,1000 200,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT534 61 40 20M 143 56 24w 0.3000 0,5000 20.0000G 0,0300 50,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT624 61 33 41N 143 43 11w 2.0000 1,0000 2,0000 0.1000 700,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT628 61 38 36N 143 43 06w 2.0000 0,7000 15,0000 0,0100 200,0000 200,0000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AHT629 61 38 39N 143 43 05w 10,0000 2,0000 10,0000 0.0100 200,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT632 61 43 00N 143 52 01W 10.0000 3.0000 7,0000 1,0000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT635 61 43 05M 143 54 48w 10,0000 2.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT638 61 31 ION 143 46 21w 10,0000 5..0000 5,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAI‹150 
CAK152 

61 03 49N 
61 03 49N 

142 06 25w 
142 06 25W 

5.0000 
2.0000 

3,0000 
2,0000 

7,0000 
5.0000 

0,5000 
0.1000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

0,5000H 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK153 61 03 49m 142 06 25w 7,0000 3.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAK154 61 10 22N 141 55 14W 5.0000 3.0000 1,0000 0,5000 500,0000 005000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK155 61 10 22N 141 55 14w 5.0000 1.0000 7,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK156 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 5,0000 2,0000 0,5000 0,3000 500.0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAK159 61 07 50N 141 04 42w 5.0000 3,0000 _7,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK160 61 07 50N 141 04 42W 5,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,5000 500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK161 61 08 01N 141 04 18w 7.0000 3.0000 2,0000 0,0100 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 1;,0000N 
CAK166 61 08 25N 141 36 41w 15.0000 2,0000 5.0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CA 170 61 18 21N 143 56 58w 5.0000 7,0000 15,0000 0,0100 500,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAK171 61 01 51N 141 23 42w 10.0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000M 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAK,72 61 10 50N 141 39 45W 5.0000 3.0000 2,0000 0.7000 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK173 61 01 38N 141 37 24W 1.0000 2,0000 15,0000 0,0300 300,0000 5,0000 500,00,0 10,0000N 
CAw871 61 04 18N 143 19 46w 0.2000 0,1000 0,0500 0,0100 30.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAW872 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 0,2000 0,1000 00 2000 0.0200 200,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000\f 
CAw874 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 3.0000 1.0000 2.0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000 200000°ON 10,0000m 
CAw875 61 10 47N 143 33 05w 1,0000 0.5000 2,0000 0,1000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw876 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 1 10000 0.5000 0,5000 0,1000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10.0000N 
CA 878 61 00 28N 141 00 57W 1,0000 0,2000 1,0000 0.2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA 79 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 1,0000 2.0000 700000 0,1000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW880 
CAW881 

61 16 24N 
61 16 24m 

141 24 56W 
141 24 56W 

5,0000 
0.1000 

2,0000 
0.0200 

2,0000 
005000 

0,3000 
0,0100 

700,0000 
15,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CA14883 61 18 18N 141 25 12W 5.0000 1,0000 15.0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA 885 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 10,0000 2.0000 3,0000 0,5000 700,000o 0,5000W 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW93 61 04 34m 141 39 29W 7.0000 2.0000 2.0000 0,3000 70040000 0,5000N 200,0000N 1000000N 
CAt,;894 61 06 22m 141 37 02w 7,0000 1,0000 2.0000 0.3000 500,0000 0,5000m 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw900 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 5.0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA 903 61 01 05N 141 47 22w 10,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw904 61 01 05M 141 47 22w 10.0000 1,0000 15,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
cAw905 61 03 OON 141 52 43W 3.0000 1,0000 7,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAw906 61 01 23N 142 02 46W 3,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,2000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA007 61 01 23N 142 02 46w 2,0000 1.0000 2,0000 0,2000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw909 
CAw911 

61 41 54N 
61 50 24N 

141 39 09W 
143 Si 11w 

5,0000 
3.0000 

1,0000 
2,0000 

1,0000 
2,0000 

0,3000 
0,3000 

700.0000 
700,0000 

0.5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAW912 61 50 24N 143 51 11W 5,0000 1,5000 1,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000W 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw913 61 46 54N 143 55 12w 5,0000 0,2000 0,2000 0,0150 150,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw914 61 48 SIN 143 46 25W 1,5000 1,0000 0,5000 0,2000 500,0000 0,5000W 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAw916 61 49 27N 143 17 18W 2.0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAW918 61 48 23N 143 43 11W 2,0000 1 10000 1 05000 0,2000 700,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SP.LA S-M0 S-NB S-Ni Si•PB SoSS SA.SC SutSN 

ANTS/9 51 36 18N 143 59 37W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00001 1001 0000 10,0000 100,00000 30,0000 10,00000 
AHT531 61 33 13N 143 19 48W 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,00001, 20,0000 10,0000 100.00000 7,0000 10,00000 
AP .533 61 40 15N 143 56 24w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 10,0000 100,00000 5,00000 10,00000 
AHT534 61 40 20N 143 36 24w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,00000 100.00000 5,00000 10,00000 
AHT624 61 33 41N 143 43 11w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00001, 7,0000 10,00000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,00000 
AHT628 61 38 36N 143 43 06w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000 100,00000 5,0000N 10,00000 
AHT629 61 38 39N 143 43 03w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 15,0000 70,0000 100,00000 5,0000N 10,0000N 
A117632 61 43 00N 143 52 01w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20.0000L 150,0000 10,00000 100.00000 30,0000 10,00000 
AHT635 61 43 05N 143 54 Ow 20.0000N 5.0000N 20.0000L 100.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,00000 
AHT639 61 31 10o 143 46 21w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 10,00000 100,0000N 50,0000 10,00000 
CAN 150 61 03 490 142 06 25w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 10,00000 100.00000 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK152 61 03 490 142 06 25w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000L 100000000 7,0000 10,00000 
CAK153 61 03 490 142 06 25w 20,0000 5.0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,000a 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAN 154 61 10 22N 141 55 14w 30.0000 5.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,00000 15,0000 10,00000 
CAN 155 61 10 22N 141 55 14w 30,0000 5.0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 10,0000 100,00000 15,0000 10,00000 
CAN156 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 20.0000 5.0000N 20,0000N 15.0000 15,0000 100,00000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAK159 61 07 50N 141 04 42W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 100,0000 10,0000 100.00000 20,0000 10,00000 
CAK160 61 07 50 141 04 42w 30,0000 5.0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 10,0000L 100,00000 20,0000 10,00000 
CAN 1f1 61 08 01N 141 04 190 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 10.0000 10,0000N 100,00000 5,0000 10,00000 
CAN 166 61 08 25N 141 36 41v 20.0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 300000 10,0000L 100,00000 30,0000 10,00000 
CAK170 61 18 21N 143 56 58w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,00000 5,0000L 10,0000 100,00000 5,00000 10,00000 
CAN 171 61 01 51N 141 23 42w 20.00000 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,00001 10,0000L 100,00000 20,0000 10,00000 
CAK172 51 10 50N 141 39 45w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 100,00000 15,0000 10,00000 
CAN 173 51 01 38N 141 37 24w 20.0000N 50000N 20,0000N 5.00000 1500,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,00000 
CAw971 61 04 180 143 19 460 20,0000L 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100,00000 5,00001, 10.00000 
CA1,4 872 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 20.0000L 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10.00000 100,0000N 5,0000L 10,00000 
CAw874 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 20.0000L 15,0000 20.0000N 150,0000 10,0000N 100.00000 15.0000 10,0000N 
CAw875 61 10 470 143 33 05w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20,00000 10,0000 10,0000 100,00000 5,0000 10,0000N 
CA4876 61 11 28N 143 41 00W 20.0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 100,00000 5,0000 10,0000N 
CAw878 61 00 29N 141 00 57w 50.0000 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,00001, 10,00000 100,00000 5,0000L 10,00000 
CAw879 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 20.0000L 5.00000 20.0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000 10,00000 
CAw890 
CAw8',it 

61 16 24r 
61 16 24N 

141 24 56w 
141 24 56w 

20.0000L 
20,0000L 

5.0000N 
5.00000 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

30,0000 
5.00001, 

10,00000 
10,0000N 

100,00000 
100,00000 

30,0000 
5,00000 

10,00000 
10,0000N 

cAw893 61 18 180 141 25 12w 20.0000L 5.0000N 20.0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100.00000 10,0000 10,00000 
CAw886 
CAw893 

61 04 23N 
61 04 340 

141 32 27w 
141 39 290 

20.0000L 
20.0000L 

5,0000N 
5,00000 

20.0000 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

100,0000N 
100,00000 

30,0000 
30,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

CAv894 61 06 22N 141 37 02w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10.0000N 100,00000 15,0000 10,0000N 
cAw900 
CAw903 

61 15 47N 
61 01 05N 

143 44 05w 
141 47 22w 

20.0000L 
20,0000L 

5,0000N 
5.00000 

20.0000N 
2000000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,00000 
100,00000 

20.0000 
30,0000 

10,00000 
1,0000N 

CAw904 61 01 05N 141 47 22w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,00000 10,0000 10,00000 
CAN905 51 03 00N 141 52 43w 20.0000L 5.0000 20,0000N 50,0000 10.0000N 100.00000 20,0000 10,00000 
CAN906 61 01 23N 142 02 46w 20.0000L 5.0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 100,00000 30,0000 10,00000 
CAw907 
CA009 
CAw911 

61 01 23N 
61 41 540 
61 50 247r 

142 02 460 
141 39 090 
143 51 11w 

20,0000 
20,00001, 
20,0000L 

5.00000 
5.0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.00000 
20,0000N 

5,0000 
30.0000 
100.0000 

10,0000L 
10,0000N 
15,0000 

100,00000 
100,0000N 
100,00000 

7,0000 
30,00)0 
15,00(0 

10,0000N 
10,00000 
10,0000N 

CAw912 61 50 240 143 51 110 20,0000! 5.00000 20,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 100.00000 15,00..0 10,00000 
CAw913 
CA 914 

61 46 540 
Si 49 510 

143 55 120 
143 46 250 

20.0000L 
20,0000 

5,0000 
5.00000 

20,00000 
20,0000N 

150,0000 
5,0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

100,00000 
100,0000N 

5,00)0 
7,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

CAw916 61 49 270 143 17 18W 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10.0000L 100.00000 15,0000 10,00000 
CAw918 61 48 230 143 43 110 20,0000L 5,00001, 20.0000N 20,0000 70,0000 100,00000 15,0000 10,00000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.SR S.V 5..04 Smq" SP.ZN SYsZR AAPAUrP INSTP,HG 

AHT529 61 36 18N 143 59 37w 200.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00003 
AHT531 61 33 13N 143 19 48W 500.0000 70.0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT533 61 40 15N 143 56 24w 500.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0100003 
A4T534 61 40 20N 143 56 24W 1000,0000 15.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT624 61 33 41N 143 43 11w 700.0000 50.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
AHT628 61 38 36N 143 43 06W 100,0000 10.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200.0000N 1000000N 0,00008 0,00008 
AH1629 61 39 39N 143 43 03W 100.0000 10.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0000k 0,00008 
AHT632 61 43 00N 143 52 01w 200.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
AHT635 61 43 05N 143 54 48W 300,0000 300,0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0.0000B 0,00008 
AHT638 61 31 10N 143 46 21W 500.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00003 0,00008 
CAK150 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 300.0000 150.0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 15,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAK152 61 03 49N 142 06 25W 100.0000N 200,0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CAK153 61 03 49N 142 06 25W 700.0000 200.0000 50.0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
C4X154 61 10 22N 141 55 14W 200.0000 100.0000 . 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150.0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAK155 61 10 22N 141 55 14W 1500.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500L 0,0200N 
CAK156 51 10 42N 141 54 40W 300.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
C4N159 61 07 50N 141 04 42K 700.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500L 0,0600 
CAK160 61 07 50N 141 04 42W 200.0000 100.0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAY161 61 op 01N 141 04 19W 300,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 0,0500N r:,0200 
CAN166 61 08 25N 141 36 41W 300,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 70,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAK170 61 19 21N 143 56 58%" 150.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000L 200.0000N 10,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAN171 61 01 51N 141 23 42W 1000.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAK172 61 10 50N 141 39 45W 700.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAK173 61 01 38N 141 37 24W 200.0000 10.0000 50,0000N . 10.0000N 700,0000 10,0000N 0,05)0N 7,0000 
CAW871 61 04 18N 143 19 46W 100.0000N 10,0000L 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 0.0500N 0,0600 
C4w972 61 09 22N 143 19 35W 100.0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 0,05(0N 0,0200N 
CAW874 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 100.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 30.0000 300,0000 100,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CAW975 61 10 47N 143 33 05W 200,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000L 200.0000N 30,0000 0.05)0L 0,0400 
CAw876 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 200.0000 50,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CAW878 61 00 28N 141 00 57W 200,0000 10.0000L 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAW879 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 300,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAIA80 61 16 24N 141 24 56W 200.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAW881 61 16 24N 141 24 56 4 100.0000N 10,0000L 50,0100N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 0,0500N 0,0200N 
cAw883 61 19 18N 141 25 12W 200,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,05001. 0,4000 
CP896 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 150.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 70.0000 200,0000L 30,0000 0,0500W 0,0400 
CAw893 61 04 34N 141 39 29w 100.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,00001J 100,0000 0.05001„ 0,0200N 
cA894 61 06 22N 141 37 02W 500,0000 100.0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0.0500L 0,0200N 
CA,P900 61 15 47N 143 44 05W 500.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 15.0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
cAw903 61 01 05N 141 47 22W 200.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 50.0000 0.0500L 0,0200N 
CAW904 61 01 05N 141 47 22W 150.0000 100,0000 50.0000N 15.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0.0500N 0.0800 
CAW905 61 03 00N 141 52 43W 1000,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAW906 61 01 23N 142 02 46W 700.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAw907 61 01 23N 142 02 46W 700.0000 100,0000 501 0000N 15.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
C909 61 41 54N 141 39 09W 200.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 0,0500L 0,1000 
CAW911 61 50 24N 143 51 11W 700.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,00001-i 100,0000 0.0500N 0,0200N 
CAW912 61 50 24N 143 51 11W 500,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0.0400 
CO;913 61 46 54N 143 55 12W 100.0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAw914 61 48 51' 143 46 25w 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,8000 
CAW916 61 49 27N 143 17 19W 500.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAt4918 61 48 23N 143 43 11W 500,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,05001-i 0,0200 
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AHT529 61 36 18N 143 59 37W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 
AHT531 61 33 13r 143 19 48W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT533 61 40 15N 143 56 24W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT534 61 40 20N 143 56 24w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT624 61 33 4IN 143 43 11w 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
AHT628 61 38 36N 143 43 06w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT629 61 38 39N 143 43 03w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT632 61 43 00N 143 52 01w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT635 61 43 05N 143 54 48W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT638 61 31 ION 143 46 21w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAK150 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 135.0000 10,0000 25,0000 10,0000N 
CAK152 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 30.0000 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
CAK153 61 03 49m 142 06 25w 45,0000 10.0000 35.0000 10,0000 
CAK154 61 10 22N 141 55 14w 45.0000 20,0000 70,0000 10,0000N 
CAK155 61 10 22N 141 55 I4W 25.0000 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
C4K156 61 10 42m 141 54 40w 20,0000 25.0000 90,0000 20.0000 
CAK159 61 07 50N 141 04 42m 60,0000 30,0000 30,0000 10,0000 
CAK160 141 04 42w 50.0000 20,0000 70,0000 20,0000 
CAK161 
CAK166 

:1 )(8 007 5N 
61 08 25N 

141 04 18w 
141 36 41w 

5,0000 
225.0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

110.0000 
25„0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK170 61 18 21N 143 56 58W 5,0000 40,0000 55,0000 10.0000L 
CAKI71 61 01 51N 141 23 42w 45,0000 15,0000 65,0000 10,0000L 
cAK172 61 10 50N 141 39 45W 70.0000 25,0000 35,0000 10.0000L 
CAK173 61 01 38N 141 37 24w 350.0000 1000,0000G 700,0000 200,0000 
CAw871 61 04 18m 143 19 46w 20.0000 5.0000L 5,0000 10,0000L 
CA €372 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 10.0000 5,0000 10,0000 10.0000N 
CV:1 874 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 100.0000 10,0000 300,0000 20,0000 
CA875 61 10 47N 143 33 05w 5,0000 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CA076 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 55,0000 15.0000 40,0000 10,0000 
CAw878 61 00 28r 141 00 57w 5,0000L 5,0000 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAw879 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 35,0000 30.0000 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAw880 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 110.0000 5.0000 25,0000 10,0000L 
CAw881 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 5,0000 5.0000L 5.0000N 10,0000 
CAw883 61 18 18N 141 25 12w 5,0000 25,0000 60,0000 10,0000 
CAw886 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 55,0000 20,0000 40.0000 20,0000 
cAw893 61 04 34N 141 39 29w 55,0000 15,0000 75,0000 20,0000 
CAw894 61 06 22r 141 37 02w 65,0000 5.0000 20,0000 20.0000 
CAw900 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 110.0000 10,0000 25,0000 40,0000 
CAw903 61 01 05N 141 47 22w 25,0000 5.0000 20,0000 10.0000 
C4W904 61 01 05N 141 47 22W 20.0000 30.0000 40,0000 20,0000 
CAw905 61 03 00N 141 52 43w 30,0000 20,0000 70,0000 10,0000N 
CAw906 61 01 23N 142 02 46w 5,0000L 5,0000L 5,0000 10,0000L 
C4'4907 61 01 23N 142 02 46w 5.0000L 5.0000L 15,0000 10,0000L 
C4w909 51 41 54N 141, 39 09W 50.0000 10,0000 75,0000 40,0000 
CAw911 61 50 24N 143 51 Ilw 40,0000 10.0000 80,0000 10,0000 
CAw9I2 61 50 24N 143 51 11W 30,0000 20,0000 75.0000 10,0000L 
CAW913 61 46 54N 143 55 12w 10,0000 5,0000L 15,0000 10,0000 
CAw914 61 48 51N 143 46 25w 10.0000 5.0000 30,0000 20,0000 
CAW916 61 49 27N 143 17 18w 25,0000 5,0000L 20,0000 '10,0000 
CAw918 61 48 23N 143 43 11W 20.0000 40,0000 45,0000 20,0000 
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CAw924 
CAW926 

61 15 47N 
61 38 31N 

143 44 05w 
142 41 25w 

10,0000 
0,7000 

2,0000 
0,0500 

3,0000 
0,5000 

0,5000 
0,2000 

1000,0000 
500,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

1010000N 
10,0000N 

C4w931 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 3,0000 0.0500 0,2C00 0,0100 700,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10.0000N 
CAw932 61 19 08N 141 50 55w 2.0000 0,7000 2,0000 0,2000 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw933 
CAv934 
CAw939 

61 19 07N 
61 19 07N 
61 15 47N 

141 53 06W 
141 53 06w 
141 39 44w 

2.0000 
1,0000 
2.0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 
0.2000 

1.5000 
1.5000 
1,0000 

0,2000 
0,2000 
0,1000 

300,0000 
500,0000 
300,0000 

7,0000 
0,5000N 
0,50001 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAw941 
cAw042 

61 31 17N 
61 17 46N 

143 19 18w 
141 37 36w 

5,0000 
3.0000 

2.0000 
0,2000 

10,0000 
0,2000 

0.3000 
0,1000 

700,0000 
1000,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

CAw943 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 0.5000 0,1000 2,0000 0,0150 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw944 61 10 47N 141 44 16w 1.0000 0,1000 1,0000 0,1000 200,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA1945 61 14 02N 141 49 50w 10,0000 2.0000 3,0000 0,3000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAw946 
cAw947 
CAW948 

61 23 27N 
61 22 30N 
61 51 22N 

142 02 41w 
142 04 low 
143 51 16w 

10.0000 
5.0000 
2,0000 

2.0000 
2,0000 
1.0000 

3,0000 
0,7000 
2,0000 

0,3000 
0.2000 
0,2000 

1000,0000 
700,0000 
700,0000 

1,0000 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAW949 61 45 18N 143 52 22W 7.0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
950 61 01 33N 142 03 48W 2.0000 0,5000 3,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 1000000N 

CAt,s951 61 04 09N 142 58 47W 0,5000 0.7000 20.0000 0,0020 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAW952 61 35 52N 143 17 35v, 7,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 7,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw953 61 36 06N 143 16 52W 0.5000 0.1000 0,1000 0,0700 50.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA954 61 48 23N 143 58 09w 5.0000 0,5000 5,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
C40955 61 33 29N 143 23 48W 5.0000 0,5000 3,0000 0.2000 500,0000 70,0000 20010000N 10,0000N 
CAw956 61 37 22N 143 36 05w 7.0000 1,0000 0,2000 0,3000 200,0000 0,1 5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
C40p1957 61 37 04M 143 36 28w 0.5000 5,0000 20,0000 0,1700 200,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
C1w958 61 36 58N 143 37 35W 5.0000 1,0000 1,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 

64t-J1084 
601085 

61 30 22N 
61 31 29N 

142 51 52w 
142 51 07w 

3.0000 
0,0700 

0,5000 
0,1500 

5,0000 
10,0000G 

0,3000 
0,0100 

300,0000 
150,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

64P11086 61 35 55N 142 37 57w 2,0000 0,3000 5,0000 0.1000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
6411087 61 35 15N 142 37 42W 1.0000 0.3000 10,0000G 0,0700 500.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
64011088 61 30 20N 142 51 28w 1.5000 0,2000 5,0000 0,1500 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64,11089 61 32 28N 142 37 29W 1,0000 1.5000 10.0000G 0,1000 100,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
64m1090 61 34 44N 142 51 25w 1,0000 0.3000 10,0000G 0,1000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64m1091 
64m1092 

61 36 52N 
61 36 52N 

142 49 57w 
142 50 05w 

7.0000 
0,7000 

1.5000 
1.0000 

7,0000 
0,3000 

0,5000 
0,1500 

1000,0000 
150,0000 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000W 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

64m1093 61 39 26N 142 31 58w 10,0000G 2,0000 5,0000 0,7000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64N1094 61 39 41N 142 31 50w 5.0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 00000N 000001 00000 
64N1 1095 
64m1096 

61 39 48N 
61 39 37N 

142 32 29W 
142 30 34w 

10,0000G 
5.0000 

2,0000 
1.0000 

3r0000 
10,0000 

110000 
0.5000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

. 000000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

64m1097 61 36 33N 142 32 27W 10,0000 2.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N k,0000N 
64m1098 61 36 58N 142 31 48W 5.0000 0,7000 2,0000 0,3000 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64M1099 61 37 00N 142 32 04W 5,0000 1.0000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
b4M1100 61 36 13! 142 35 40w 5,0000 1 1 0000 5,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64m1101 
64m1102 
64m1103 

61 31 18N 
61 32 IIN 
61 32 06N 

142 40 51W 
142 31 04w 
142 35 24W 

1.5000 
0,0150 
0,3000 

0.5000 
10.0000G 
1,5000 

1.0000 
10,0000G 
10,0000G 

0,1500 
0,0000N 
0,0300 

50,0000 
10,0000 
50,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,00)0N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 
0,0000N 

64,11104 61 39 41N 142 43 09w 5,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0.5000 700,0000 0,0000N ,0,00 ON 0,0000N 
64M1105 61 38 26M 142 42 46w 7.0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64Y1106 61 36 12N 142 40 58w 7,0000 2.0000 10,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
601107 61 35 30N 142 40 29W 20000 0,7000 3,0000 0,2000 200,0000 010000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64m1108 61 31 05N 142 46 15W 0,1500 1.5000 10,0000G 0,0150 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000W 
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CAw924 61 15 47N 143 44 05W 10.0000 50,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 50,0000 
C4w926 61 38 31N 142 41 25w 10,0000L 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 10,0000 
C4w931 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 10,0000L 20,0000N 2,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000 
CAw932 61 19 08N 141 50 55w 10.0000L 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000L 20,0000 
CAw933 61 19 07N 141 53 06w 10.0000L 700,0000 1,0000L 200,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 10000000 
CAw934 61 19 07N 141 53 06W 10.0000L 700.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 7,0000 
CAw939 61 15 47N 141 39 44w 10,0000L 20,0000N 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 7,0000 
CAw941 61 31 17N 143 19 19w 10.00001.1 700,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
CAw942 61 17 46N 141 37 36w 50,0000 500,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000M 10,0000 
CAw943 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 10.0000L 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 7.0000 
CAw944 61 10 47N 141 44 1614 10.00001, 700.0000 1.0000 101 0000W 20,0000N 510000 10.0000M 30.0000 
CP0945 61 14 02N 141 49 50w 10.00001, 1000,0000 1.0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 50,0000 
CV946 61 23 27N 142 02 41w 10.0000 150.0000 1.0000L 10.0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 10.0000N 10000,0000 
CAw947 61 22 30N 142 04 1QW 10,0000b 300,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 30,0000 
CAw948 61 51 22N 143 51 16w 10,0000L 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 5,0000 
CAW949 61 45 JAN 143 52 22w 10,0000L 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 10,0000 10.0000N 100.0000 
cAi,950 61 01 33N 142 03 48w 10.0000L 200.0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 50,0000 
CAw951 61 04 09N 142 58 47w 10.0000N 5000,0000 1,0000? 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000N 10,0000 
CAw952 61 35 52N 143 17 35w 10.0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 500,0000 15000,0000 
CA053 61 36 06N 143 16 52w 15.0000 500,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 10,0000 
CAw954 61 48 23N 143 58 09w 10,0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 10,0000 100,0000 15000,0000 
CAw955 61 33 29N 143 23 48w 10.00001j 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 70,0000 20000,0000G 
CAt;956 61 37 22N 143 36 n5w 100.0000 70,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
CAw957 61 37 04N 143 36 28w 10,0000 20,0000' 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 70,0000 
CAw958 61 36 58N 143 37 35w 100.0000 20,0000N 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 100,0000 150,0000 

64p1084 61 30 22N 142 51 52W 50,0000 1000,0000 1,5000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 50,00c0 100,0000 
6401095 61 31 29A 142 51 Ow 0.0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00J0N 3000,0000 
6401066 61 35 55m 142 37 57W 50.0000 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 30,000 15,0000 
6401087 61 35 15N 142 37 42w 30,0000 200,0000 0,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 2,0000 50,0000 10.0000 
6401088 61 30 20N 142 51 28W 50.0000 500.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
6401089 61 32 28N 142 37 29v 50,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 2,0000 70.0000 20,0000 
641090 61 34 44N 142 51 25w 20.0000 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 
64011091 61 36 52N 142 49 57,1 0,0000N 500,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 70.0000 70,0000 
64m1092 61 36 52N 142 50 05w 15,0000 1000.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 50,0000 
64:A 1093 61 39 26N 142 31 59w 0,0000N 300,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 50,0000 
6401094 61 39 11N 142 31 50W 15.0000 1000.0000 1,5000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
64N"1095 61 39 48N 142 32 29w 10.0000 300.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
6401096 61 39 37N 142 30 34W 20,0000 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
6401097 61 36 33N 142 32 27w 15,0000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
6401098 61 36 580 142 31 46w 10.0000 300.0000 1,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
6401009 61 37 00N 142 32 04w 20.0000 700,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 70,0000 
6401100 61 36 130 142 35 40w 0,0000N 1000.0000 1.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 50,0000 
6411101 61 31 18N 142 40 51w 50.0000 2000.0000 0.00000 0,00000 0,00000 2,0000 30,0000 30,0000 
6401102 €1 32 110 142 31 04w 0.0000N 7,0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00000 10,0000 
6401103 61 32 060 142 35 24W 0.0000N 5,0000 000000 0,0000N 0,00000 0,0000N 30,0000 7,0000 
6401104 61 39 4119 142 43 009W 0.0000N 1000.0000 2,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 15,0000 30.0000 
6401105 61 38 2€N 142 42 46w 70,0000 700,0000 2,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
6401106 61 36 12N 142 40 56w 50,0000 1000,0000 1,0000 0,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
6401107 61 35 300 142 40 29W 50.0000 2000,0000 1,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
6401109 61 31 050 142 46 15w 0.00000 10.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 2,0000 
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CAw924 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,00009 
CAW926 61 38 31N 142 41 25w 20.00001.' 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
CAw931 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 20.0000L 5,0000 20,00009 5,0000 10,0000 100,00009 5.0000N 10,0000N 
C4v932 
CAw933 

61 19 089 
61 19 07N 

141 50 55w 
141 53 0604 

20,0000L 
20,0000L 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000 
5,0000 

10,00001.' 
30,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

7,0000 
7.0000 

10,0000N 
15,0000 

CAw934 61 19 07N 141 53 06w 20,0000L 500,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 10.00001.' 100,0000N 7,0000 10.0000N 
CA 39 61 15 47N 141 39 44W 20,00001.' 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10.0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 
CAw941 61 31 17N 143 19 18w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 300000 10,0000m 100,00009 20,000 10,0000N 
CAw942 61 17 46M 141 37 36w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 5.0000L 10,0000L 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW943 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20,00009 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw944 61 10 47N 141 44 16w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20.0000M 5,0000L 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,00009 
CAw945 61 14 02N 141 49 50w 20.00001. 5,0000N 20,00009 30,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAw946 61 23 27N 142 02 41W 20.00001, 5.0000W 20.0000N 15,0000 200.0000 100.0000N 20.0000 20.0000 
CA0947 61 22 30m 142 04 low 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,00009 
CAN949 61 51 22N 143 51 16w 20.00001.' 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,00009 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAW949 61 45 18N 143 52 22w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 20.0000 10.0000N 
CAw950 61 01 33N 142 03 48w 20.0000L 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,00001.' 100,0000N 5,0000 1000009 
CAw951 61 04 09N 142 58 47w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
cAw952 61 35 52N 143 17 35w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAw953 61 36 06N 143 16 52w 20.0000L 5,0000N 20,0000, 5,00001.' 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CA 954 61 48 23N 143 58 09w 20,0000L 5.0000N 20,0000M 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAI- 955 61 33 29m 143 23 48w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00009 30.0000 10,0000N 100,00009 15,0000 10,00009 
CA056 61 37 22N 143 36 05w 20,0000L 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAW957 61 37 04m 143 36 28w 20,00001.' 5,0000N 20,0000N 20.0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 
CAw958 61 36 58N 143 37 35w 20.0000L 5.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
64m1084 61 30 22N 142 51 52w 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 0.0000M 10,0000 0,0000N 
641085 61 31 29N 142 51 07w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00009 0,0000M 0,0000N 10.0000 
64m1096 61 35 55N 142 37 57w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000M 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
64m1087 61 35 15A 142 37 42w 0,0000N 3,0000 0.0000N 5.0000 0,0000N 000000N 7,0000 0.0000N 
6401_088 61 30 20m 142 51 28w 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,00009 
64M1089 61 32 29N 142 37 29w 30,0000 3,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
641'11090 61 34 44N 142 51 25w 30.0000 5.0000 0,00009 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
64E11091 61 36 52N 142 49 57w 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
64E1 1092 
601093 

61 36 52N 
61 39 26N 

142 50 05w 
142 31 58w 

30.0000 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

10,0000 
15,0000 

30,0000 
100,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
30.0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

601094 
64m1095 

61 39 41A 
61 39 48N 

142 31 50w 
142 32 29w 

20,0000 
0.0000N 

0,00009 
0.0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000 
150,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000W 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
50,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

64m1096 61 39 37N 142 30 34w 20.0000 3.0000 15.0000 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 
64m1097 61 36 33N 142 32 27w 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
64m1098 61 36 58N 142 31 48w 30,0000 2,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
64m1099 61 37 00N 142 32 04W 20,0000 3,0000 0,00009 30,0000 0,00009 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
64m1100 61 36 13N 142 35 40w 20.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000m 10,0000 0,0000N 
64m1101 61 31 19N 142 40 51w 0,0000N 3,0000 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 5,0000 010000N 
641,11102 61 32 11N 142 31 04w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 
64t11103 61 32 06m 142 35 24w 0.00009 0,0000N 0,0000M 7.0000 0,0000N 0,0000M 0,0000N 0,0000N 
64m1104 61 39 41N 142 43 09w 30.0000 3,0000 15,0000 7.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
64411105 61 38 26N 142 42 46w 30.0000 10.0000 10,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
64m1106 61 36 12N 142 40 58w 20.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 
64 1 1107 61 35 30N 142 40 29w 20,0000 3,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
64m1108 61 31 05N 142 46 15w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
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0Aw924 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 300,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200.0000L 200,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAW926 61 38 31N 142 41 25" 100,0000 10.0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAw931 61 14 57N 141 50 05W 100.0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0.1000 
CAW932 61 19 08N 141 50 55w 500.0000 70,0000 50.0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0.0500N 0.0200N 
CAW933 61 19 07N 141 53 06w 200,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,1500 0,0800 
CAw934 61 19 07N 141 53 06w 200,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAw939 
cAw941 

61 15 47N 
61 31 17N 

141 39 44w 
143 19 18w 

200,0000 
1500,0000 

10.0000 
200.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15.0000 
10,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 

0.0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0200N 
0,0200 

CAw942 61 17 46N 141 37 36w 100.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 150.0000 0.0500t9 0.0200N 
cAw943 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 100.0000L 10,00.00 50,0000N 10,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAW944 61 10 47N 141 44 16w 150.0000 10.0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CA 1 945 61 14 02N 141 49 50W 300.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAw946 61 23 27N 142 02 41w 200.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 2000,0000 100,0000 0,1000 0,4000 
CAW947 61 22 30N 142 04 lOw 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0.1400 
CAw948 61 51 22N 143 51 16w 500,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAw949 61 45 18N 143 52 22w 300,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CA050 61 01 33N 142 03 49w 300,0000 50.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200.0000N 200,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAw951 61 04 09N 142 58 47W 1500,0000 15,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAw952 61 35 52N 143 17 35W 150.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,8000 
CAw953 61 36 06N 143 16 52w 150,0000 10,0000L 50,0000N 10.0000L 200.0000N 100,0000 0.0500N 0,1000 
CA 3 954 61 49 23m 143 58 09w 500.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAw955 51 33 29N 143 23 48w 100.0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0500L 0,1600 
CAw956 61 37 22m 143 36 05w 100,0000N 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 1,1000 
CAN957 61 37 04N 143 36 28w 200,0000 50.0000 50,0000N 10.0000L 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
c4w958 61 36 58N 143 37 35w 100,0000N 300.0000 50,0000N 50.0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0500L 0,1000 

64M1084 61 30 22N 142 51 52w 2000.0000 150,0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0,0000N 150.0000 0,00009 0,00008 
64m1095 61 31 29N 142 51 07w 2000,0000 10,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00009 0.00009 
60,1086 61 35 55N 142 37 57W 200,0000 50,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,0000B 
64m1087 61 35 15N 142 37 42w 300,0000 30.0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,00009 0,0000B 
64m1088 61 30 20N 142 51 29w 300,0000 100,0000 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00009 0.00009 
6401099 61 32 28N 142 37 29w 3000.0000 70.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
64+,1 1090 61 34 44N 142 51 25w 5000.0000 100.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
601091 61 36 52N 142 49 57w 1500,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
6401092 61 36 52N 142 50 05w 50,0000 30.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00006 0,00008 
6401093 
64m1094 

61 39 26N 
61 39 41N 

142 31 58w 
142 31 50w 

1000,0000 
700.0000 

300.0000 
150.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

30.0000 
20,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

150,0000 
150.0000 

0,00006 
0,00008 

0,00009 
0,00009 

6401095 
64M1096 

61 39 48N 
61 39 37N 

142 32 29w 
142 30 34w 

700,0000 
1000,0000 

700.0000 
200.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

150,0000 
1000000 

0,00009 
600006 

0,00009 
0,00008 

641'1 1097 
6401098 

61 36 33P 
61 36 58N 

142 32 27w 
142 31 48w 

1000,0000 
500,0000 

500,0000 
150.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
30,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

(,00008 
0,00009 

6401099 61 37 00N 142 32 04W 300,0000 150,0000 000000N 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
601100 61 36 13N 142 35 40w 1500.0000 100,0000 000000N 15,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00009 0,0000R 
64m1101 61 31 19N 142 40 51w 200,0000 30,0000 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
6401102 61 32 liN 142 31 04W 200.0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,00008 0,00009 
64m1103 61 32 06N 142 35 24W 1000.0000 20,000) 0,0)00N 10,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,00(09 0,00003 
6401104 61 39 41N 142 43 09w 500.0000 100.0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 300,0000 0000009 0,00009 
6401105 61 38 26N 142 42 46w 700,0000 300.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0.00 JOB 0.00009 
64m1106 61 36 12N 142 40 58w 1000.0000 300,0000 0.0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00009 0,00008 
64m1107 61 35 30N 142 40 29w 500.0000 70,0000 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00009 0,00008 
64m1108 61 31 05N 142 46 15w 3000.0000 15,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00009 
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CAw924 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 40.0000 10.0000 40,0000 10,0000 
CAw926 61 38 31N 142 41 25w 10,0000 5.0000 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAw931 61 14 57N 141 50 05W 10.0000 20,0000 25,0000 30,0000 
CA" 932 61 19 08N 141 50 55w 20,0000 10.0000 25,0000 10.0000N 
CAw933 
CAw934 

61 19 078 
61 19 07N 

141 53 06w 
141 53 06W 

85,0000 
5,0000 

30.0000 
5.0000 

55,0000 
30,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

CAw939 61 15 47N 141 39 44N 5.0000 10.0000 25.0000 10,0000m 
CAw941 61 31 17N 143 19 18w 15,0000 30,0000 60.0000 10.0000N 
CAw942 61 17 468 141 37 36W 5.0000 10,0000 25,0000 10.0000 
CA943 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 10,0000 1000000 30,0000 20,0000 
CAN944 61 10 47N 141 44 16w 25,0000 10.0000 20.0000 10,0000 
CAw945 61 14 028 141 49 lOw 35.0000 20,0000 110,0000 20,0000 
CAw946 61 23 27N 142 02 41w 120.0000 15.0000 45,0000 30,0000 
CAw947 61 22 30N 142 04 lOw 15.0000 15,0000 .55,0000 60,0000 
CAw948 
cAW949 

61 51 22N 
01 45 188 

143 51 16w 
143 52 22N 

5,0000L 
70,0000 

5.0000 
10,0000 

70,0000 
25,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

vw950 61 01 33N 142 03 48w 35.0000 10.0000 30.0000 10,0000 
CAw951 61 04 09N 142 58 47W 5,0000L 45,0000 15.0000 120,0000 
cAw952 61 35 52m 143 17 35w 30000.0000 20,0000 70,0000 10.0000 
CAw953 61 36 06N 143 16 52W 180.0000 5,0000L 15,0000 20,0000 
CAw954 61 48 23N 143 58 09w 4200.0000 5,0000 20,0000 30,0000 
cAw955 
CAw956 

61 33 29N 
61 37 22N 

143 23 49w200000,0000 
143 36 05N 270.0000 

15,0000 
10,0000 

30,0000 
25,0000 

20,0000 
10.0000N 

CAw957 61 37 04N 143 36 29w 55.0000 40,0000 20,0000 40,0000 
CAw958 61 36 588 143 37 35w 180.0000 10,0000 60,0000 60,0000 

6481084 61 30 22N 142 51 52'4 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
64m1085 61 31 298 142 51 07N 0.00008 0.0000B 0,00008 0,00008 
6481086 61 35 558 142 37 57w 0.00008 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 
6481087 61 35 15N 142 37 42N 0,00008 0.00008 0,0000B 0.00008 
6481089 61 30 20N 142 51 28W 0.00008 0.00008 0000008 0,00009 
64810P9 61 32 29N 142 37 29w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
601090 61 34 448 142 51 25w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
6481091 61 36 52N 142 49 57w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481092 61 36 52N 142 50 05w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481093 61 39 268 142 31 58w 0.00009 0.00008 0„00008 0,00008 
6481094 61 39 41N 142 31 50w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
6481095 61 39 488 142 32 29w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481096 61 39 378 142 30 34w 0.00008 0,00008 000008 0.00005 
6481097 61 36 338 142 32 27w 0,00009 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
601098 61 36 588 142 31 48w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481099 61 37 00N 142 32 048 0.00009 0,00009 0,00005 0.00008 
6481100 61 36 13N 142 35 40w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481101 61 31 18N 142 40 51w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481102 61 32 11N 142 31 04w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
6481103 61 32 068 142 35 24w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 
6481104 61 39 418 142 43 09W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
6481105 61 38 26N 142 42 46N 0,00008 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 
6481106 61 36 12'1 142 40 58w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
601107 61 35 308 142 40 29W 0.00008 040000B 0,00008 0,00008 
6481108 61 31 05N 142 46 15w 0.00008 0.00009 0,00008 0.00009 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.FE% SwmG% SwcA% SwTI% SwMN SAG SwAS . SwAU 

65m895 61 32 525 142 11 36w 5.0000 1,0000 3,0000 0,3000 2000,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65m896 61 32 135 142 11 23W 5.0000 1,5000 0,7000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65m897 61 31 365 142 15 47w 0,2000 0,1500 0,0700 0,0700 7,0000 0,0000N 0,00005 0,00005 
65m898 61 39 515 142 20 08w 7.0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 700,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65M899 61 40 185 142 18 53w 5,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
655900 61 39 235 142 18 24w 0.2000 0,3000 10,00000 0,0200 300,0000 0,00005 0,00005 00 00005 
655901 61 39 365 142 19 00w 0,2000 0,2000 10,00000 0,0200 100,0000 0,00005 0,0001N 0,0000N 
655902 61 31 475 142 13 05w 10,00000 5,0000 7,0000 1.5000 1500,0000 0,0000N 0,00(05 0,00005 
655901 61 39 155 142 15 17w 10.0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65m004 61 39 31N 142 21 27w 10.0000 5.0000 10,0000 1,5000 1500,0000 0,00005 0,0000N 0,00005 
655,905 
65r,906 

61 39 445 
61 35 365 

142 20 58w 
142 27 38w 

10.0000 
0,0700 

5,0000 
0.3000 

10,0000 
10,0000G 

1,5000 
0.0030 

1500,0000 
20,0000 

0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00005 
0,00005 

0,00005 
0,00005 

65m907 61 34 225 142 29 41w 0.1000 7,0000 10,00000 0,0100 30,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65M908 61 31 025 142 28 59w 0,0700 0,7000 10,00000 0,0070 20,0000 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 
655909 61 33 17N 142 26 18w 0,0500 0,7000 10,00000 0.0050 30.0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
655910 61 31 365 142 27 35W 0,5000 2,0000 10,0000 0,0700 50,0000 0,00005 0.00005 0.0000N 
655911 61 31 515 142 27 23W 2,0000 0.7000 10,00000 0,1500 300,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
655912 61 30 39N 1 42 29 20W 2,0000 0,7000 10,0000 0,2000 300,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
655913 61 30 255 142 26 19w 0,5000 0,3000 10,00000 0,0500 200.0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000N 
655914 61 33 425 142 11 08w 3.0000 0,3000 3,0000 0,3000 700,00o0 0,00005 0,00005 0.00005 
65M915 61, 43 155 142 10 49w 7,0000 3.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0.00005 0.00005 0.00005 
65M916 61 43 035 142 OS 59w 5,0000 1,0000 5,0000 0.7000 1000,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65m917 61 40 055 142 09 40w 5.0000 3,0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
65m918 61 38 485 142 15 26w 7,0000 5.0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0.00005 0,00005 0,0000N 
655919 61 43 015 142 29 45w 7,0000 5.0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0.00005 
65m920 61 43 055 142 29 44w 7.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1.0000 700,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65m921 61 38 145 142 20 48w 7.0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,0000 700,0000 0,00005 0,0000N 0,00005 
655922 61 44 595 142 26 20w 1,0000 1,0000 10,00000 0.1000 200.0000 0.0000N 0,00005 0,00005 
655921 61 32 475 142 21 59w 2.0000 0,3000 2,0000 0,7000 500.0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000N 
65m924 61 44 455 142 14 33w 1,5000 0,3000 1,5000 0,1000 500,0000 0,00005 0,0000N 0,00005 
65m925 61 32 565 142 23 54w 2,0000 0,3000 2,0000 0,1500 300,0000 0,00005 0.00005 0,0000W 
655926 61 32 015 142 17 17w 5.0000 0.7000 3.0000 0.5000 1000.0000 0,00005 0,0000N 0,00005 
65m927 61 23 45N 142 45 49W 10.0000 1,5000 1,0000 0,7000 1000.0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
65m928 61 26 415 142 42 43w 10.0000 1.0000 1,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,00005 0,0000N 0,00005 
655929 61 25 27N 142 42 10W 5.0000 0,7000 3,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000N 
65m930 61 25 005 142 42 49w 1.0000 0.1000 0,7000 0,0700 700,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 
65m931 61 24 565 142 42 33w 5,0000 1,0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
655932 61 26 105 142 43 32w 3,0000 0.5000 2,0000 0.3000 700,0000 0,00005 0,0000N 0,00005 
EAF040 
8AF041 

61 42 315 
61 42 07N 

143 50 37W 
143 50 4Iw 

10,0000 
15.0000 

7,0000 
5,0000 

7.0000 
7,0)00 

1,0000 
1,0000G 

1500.0000 
1500,0000 

0,5000N 
0,50000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,00005 

BAF045 61 39 365 143 59 21w 0,1500 0,7000 20000000 0,0200 70,0000 0,50005 200,00005 10,0000N 
8AF046 61 39 57N 143 59 06w 0,7000 1,5000 20,000G 0,0700 150,0000 0,5000W 200,0000N 1000000N 
BA10047 61 40 354 143 59 20W 0.7000 0,7000 20000000 0,0700 300,0000 0,50005 200,00005 10,00005 
8AF048 61 40 485 143 59 57W 0,0500L 0.7000 20.00000 0,0150 50,0000 0.50005 200,0000N 10,00005 
5AF049 61 41 205 143 48 46W 15.0000 7.0000 15,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,50005 200,00005 10,00005 
44F050 61 41 20N 143 48 46w 0,3000 0,1500 0,7000 0,0150 30,0000 0,5000N 300,0000 10,0000N 
B4F051 61 35 025 143 41 25W 1.0000 0,1500 0,7000 0,0700 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000L 10,00005 
84F052 Si 32 445 143 41 24W 10,0000 3.0000 1,5000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,50005 200,00005 10,00005 
BAF053 61 37 485 143 3p 35W 15,0000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 0,50005 200,00005 10,00005 
5M'054 61 37 485 143 38 35w 15,0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 0,50005 200,00005 10,00005 



  

  

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 
  

DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATTTUDE LONGITUD Si.B SBA +5, E S.BI 5-CD SeCO SCR S-CU 

65m895 61 32 520 142 11 36W 20,0000 700,0000 5,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0000000 10,0000 30,0000 
650896 61 32 130 142 11 23N 0,00000 3000,0000 3,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 7,0000 5,0000 
650897 61 31 360 142 15 47W 20.0000 1000.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 10,0000 3,0000 
650898 
650,1 899 

61 39 510 
61 40 180 

112 20 080 
112 18 530 

0.0000N 
0,00000 

500,0000 
300.0000 

0,00000 
1,5000 

0,00000 
0,00000 

0,00000 
0,00000 

50,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000 
5,0000 

200,0000 
3000000 

650900 61 39 23N 142 18 240 0,00000 50.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 5,0000 1,0000 
65901 61 39 36N 142 19 00w 0.00000 20,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 000000 7,0000 1,0000 
650902 61 31 470 142 13 050 0.00000 70.0000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 100.0000 0.00000 100.0000 
650903 61 39 150 142 15 170 0,00000 200.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0.00000 50.0000 200,0000 150.0000 
650904 61 39 310 112 21 270 0,00000 100,0000 0,00000 0.00000 0,00000 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
650905 61 39 440 142 20 580 0,00000 150.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 50,0000 500,0000 200.0000 
65m906 61 35 360 112 27 380 0,00000 3,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 5,0000 000000 
650907 61 34 220 142 29 410 0.00000 7.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 10,0000 1,5000 
650908 61 31 020 142 28 590 0.00000 7.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0.00000 10,0000 1,0000 
609 61 33 170 142 26 180 0.00000 10,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0.00000 10,0000 1,0000 
650910 61 31 360 142 27 350 20,0000 300,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 100,0000 15.0000 
650911 61 31 510 112 27 230 15,0000 500.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 100,0000 10,0000 
650912 61 30 390 142 29 200 15,0000 300.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0.00000 0,00000 50,0000 30,0000 
650913 61 30 250 142 26 19w 0.00000 500,0000 0,00000 0000000 0,00000 0.00000 15,0000 2,0000 
650914 61 33 420 112 11 080 0,00000 1500,0000 1.5000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 1.0000 
650915 61 43 150 142 10 190 0,00000 500,0000 0,00000 0.00000 0,00000 30,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
650916 61 43 030 142 0; 59w 0,00000 1500,0000 1,5000 0,00000 0,00000 10,0000 0.00000 1,0000 
650917 61 40 050 142 09 40W 0.00000 500,0000 0000000 0,00000 0,00000 30.0000 200.0000 10,0000 
650918 61 38 480 142 15 260 0.00000 500.0000 0.00000 0,00000 0,00000 50,0000 700,0000 30,0000 
650919 61 43 00 112 29 45W 0.00000 300,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0.00000 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
650920 61 43 050 142 29 440 0,00000 500.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 30,0000 10,0000 30.0000 
650921 61 38 140 142 20 480 0.00000 500.0000 0.00000 0,00000 0.00000 20,0000 50,0000 30.0000 
65922 61 44 59N 142 26 200 0.00000 200.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 10.0000 1,5000 
6514923 61 32 170 142 21 590 0.00000 1000,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 1.0000 
650924 61 44 450 142 14 330 0.00000 1500,0000 1,5000 0,00000 0.00000 0,00000 2,0000 0,00000 
650925 61 32 560 142 23 54w, 10.0000 1000,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 
650926 61 32 01N 142 17 170 0.00000 700.0000 1.0000 0.00000 0,00000 10.0000 50,0000 6,0000 
650927 61 23 450 142 45 49w 30,0000 700,0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 20,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
650929 61 26 41N 142 12 430 15.0000 700.0000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 20,0000 150,0000 15000000 
6510929 61 25 27N 142 42 100 0,00000 700.0000 0.00000 0,00000 0,00000 10,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
65930 61 25 OON 142 42 490 70s oopo looc.c000 1,5000 0,00000 0.00000 0,0000N 0,00000 000000 
00931 61 24 560 142 42 330 0.00000 700.0000 0,00000 0,00000 0,00000 15,0000 20,0000 20,0000 
650932 61 26 100 142 43 320 0.00000 1000.0000 0000000 0.00000 0,00000 7,0000 7,0000 50,0000 
HAF040 61 42 310 143 50 370 10.0000 300,0000 1,00000 10.00000 20,00000 30,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
BAF041 61 42 070 143 50 410 10,0000 300,0000 1,00000 10,00000 20,00000 20,0000 50,0000 30),0000 
bAF045 61 39 36N 113 59 21W 10.00000 20,0000L 1.00000 10,00000 20,00000 5,00000 10,0000L 5,0000L 
BAF046 61 39 570 143 59 060 15,0000 20010000 1,00000 10,00000 20,0000N 5,0000N 50,0000 15.0000 
BAF047 61 40 350 143 59 700 10,0000L 20,000014 1,00000 10,00000 20,00000 5,00000 20,0000 5,0000 
BAF048 61 40 48N 143 59 570 10.0000N 20,0000L 1,00000 10.00000 20000000 5,00000 10,0000L 5,000014 
BAF049 61 41 200 113 48 460 10,0000 70,0000 1,00000 10,00000 20,00000 30,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
BA0050 61 41 200 143 48 460 10,0000L 20,0000L 1,00000 10,0000N 20,00000 5,00000 10,0000L 70,0000 
BAF051 61 35 020 143 41 250 30,0000 500,0000 1,5000 10,00000 20,00000 5,00000 10,0000L 70,0000 
RAF052 61 32 440 143 41 24w 50.0000 300.0000 1,0000L 10.00000 20,00000 20,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
BAF053 61 37 48N 143 38 350 15,0000 70,0000 1,00000 10,00000 20,00000 30,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
RAF054 61 37 490 143 38 350 20,0000 20,0000L 1,00000 10,00000 20,00000 30,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S..LA S-M0 SPNE3 SoNT S•PB S'SB S-SC S'SN 

65M895 61 32 52N 142 11 36W 100.0000 0,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 70,0000 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
65M896 61 32 13N 142 11 23w 30.0000 0.0000N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0.0000N 
65mP97 
65m898 

61 31 36N 
61 39 51N 

142 15 47W 
142 20 08W 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

3.0000 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

10,0000 
150,0000 

0,0000N 
010000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000m 

0,0000N 
50,0000 

0,0000N 
0.0000N 

651,1899 61 40 18N 142 18 53w 30.0000 0.0000N 15,0000 5,0000 010000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
65m900 61 39 23N 142 18 24W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 0,0000N 
65m901 61 39 36N 142 19 00w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 
55902 61 31 47N 142 13 05W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 
65903 61 39 15N 142 15 17W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 
65904 61 39 31N 142 21 27w 0,0000N 01 0000N 0.0000N 150.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000M 
65M905 61 39 44N 142 20 58w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000Y 200,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 
65m906 61 35 36N 142 27 38'67 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65m907 61 34 22N 142 29 41W 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 5,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65m909 61 31 02N 142 28 59w 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 5,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65M909 61 33 17N 142 26 18w 0.00004 0.0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65m910 01 31 16N 142 27 35w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
65M911 
6511912 

61 31 5Im 
61 30 391 

142 27 23W 
142 29 20w 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

20,0000 
30.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

65M9I3 61 30 25N 142 26 19w 0.0000N 0,0000m 0,0000N 70000 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 ;,0000N 
65M914 61 33 42N 142 11 08W 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 7,0000 (i,0000N 
65m915 61 43 1.5N 142 10 49W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000W 150,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 
65M916 61 43 03N 142 08 59w 30,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000 0.0000N 15,0000 0,0000N 
b5M917 
65m91? 

61 40 05M 
61 38 48N 

142 09 40M 
142 15 26w 

0,0000m 
0.0000N 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000m 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
300.0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
30.0010 

0.0000N 
0,0000N 

65M919 61 43 01N 142 29 45w 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 100.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 50,0000 0.0000N 
65M920 61 43 05N 142 29 44W 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 50.0000 0.0000N 0.0000N 30.00(0 0,0000N 
65M921 61 38 14N 142 20 48W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 30,000 0,0000N 
65m922 61 44 59N 142 26 20W 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00)0N 0,0000N 
65M923 61 32 47N 142 21 59'0° 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65m924 61 44 45N 142 14 33W 30.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 15,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65925 61 32 56N 142 23 54w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0.0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65m026 61 32 01N 142 17 17w 0.0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 20.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 
65M927 61. 23 45N 142 45 49w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 0,0000N 20,0000 0,0000m 
658928 
65m929 

61 26 41N 
61 25 27N 

142 42 4314 
142 42 10w 

0.0000N 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

000000N 
0,0000N 

50,0000 
20,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000 

0,0000N 
0,00009 

65m930 61 25 00N 142 42 49w 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 15,0000 0.0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 
65 1 931 
65M932 

61 24 56N 
fit 26 10N 

142 42 33W 
142 43 32w 

0.0000m 
0.0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
7,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
7,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

F040 61 42 31m 143 50 37w 20,0000N 5,00001, 10.0000 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000m 
;AF041 61 42 07m 143 50 41w 20.0000L 5,0000 15,0000 20,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
BAF045 61 39 36N 143 59 21W 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,00001 5,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF046 61 39 57N 143 59 06w 20,0000L 5,0000N 10.0000L 10,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 
BAF047 
BAF049 

61 40 35N 
61 40 48N 

143 59 20W 
143 59 57w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000M 
5.0000N 

10,0000L 
10,0000L 

5,0000L 
5.0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

BAF049 61 41 20N 143 48 46w 20,0000m 5.0000L 15,0000 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
BAF050 61 41 20N 143 48 46W 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF051 61 35 02N 143 41 25w 20.0000M 5.0000N 10,0000L 5,0000N 15,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF052 61 32 44N 143 41 24w 20.0000N 5,0000N 15,0000 70.0000 10.0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
8AF053 61 37 48N 143 38 35w 20.0000N 5,0000L 15,0000 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
8AF054 61 37 48N 143 38 35W 20,0000N 5,0000 15,0000 70.0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 

27' 



 

 

DATE 5/28(76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SPSR Soo/ s..w S'Y S-ZM Boni AA.PAU-P INFT.HG 

65m895 61 32 52N 142 11 36w 100.0000 30,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,0000N 700,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659896 61 32 13M 142 11 23w 700,0000 30,0000 0,0000N 70,0000 0,0000N 300,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
65M897 61 31 368 142 15 47w 7.0000 70.0000 0,0000N 0.0000N 0,0000N 30,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
659898 
659899 

61 39 51m 
61 40 188 

142 20 08w 
142 18 53w 

300.0000 
150,0000 

500,0000 
150.0000 

0.0000N 
0.0000m 

30,0000 
70,0000 

0.0000N 
040000N 

100,0000 
50000000 

000000B 
0,0000B 

0,00008 
0,00008 

65M900 61 39 23W 142 18 24w 150,0000 10.0000 0.00000 10,0000 0,00008 0,00000 0.00008 0,00005 
65901 61 39 36N 142 19 00W 150,0000 50,0000 0,0000N 15.0000 0.0000m 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
65902 61 31 470 142 13 05w 200,0000 1500.0000 0,0000M 30,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0008 0,00008 
659903 61 39 15N 142 15 17W 300,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659904 61 39 31m 142 21 27W 300.0000 700,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
65M905 61 39 44N 142 20 58W 300,0000 700.0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,0000N 100.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659906 61 35 36N 142 27 38'0 300.0000 30.0000 0.00000 0.0000M 0.00000 0.0000N 01 00008 0.00008 
658907 61 34 22N 142 29 41W 200,0000 15.0000 0,0000m 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,0000N 0400008 0,00008 
658908 61 31 02N 142 28 59w 1000,0000 20,0000 0,0000N 0,0000 0.00000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00005 
658909 61 33 17N 142 26 18W 1000.0000 10.0000 0,0000N 10.0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
65m910 61 31 369 142 27 35w 700.0000 300.0000 010000N 20,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
65m911 61 31 51N 142 27 23w 2000,0000 100,0000 0,00008 20,0000 0,0000M 30,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
65m912 61 30 39N 142 29 20w 500.0000 200,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,0000N 50,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
658913 61 30 25N 142 26 19w 1000.0000 30,0000 0,00000 10,0000 0,0000N 0,0000N 0,00008 0,00009 
65m914 61 33 429 142 11 08w 700.0000 30.0000 0.0000M 20.0000 0.0000N 200.0000 0.00008 0.00008 
659915 61 43 15N 142 10 49w 700.0000 500.0000 0,00008 30.0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659916 61 43 039 142 08 59w 700.0000 100,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
658917 61 40 05M 142 09 40w 700,0000 300,0000 0,0000N 30.0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00005 0.00008 
65m918 61 38 48" 142 15 26W 700.0000 300.0000 0,0000m 20,0000 0.0000N 150,0000, 0,00008 0,00008 
65!0919 61 43 010 142 29 459 700.0000 500,0000 0„00008 30,0000 0,00000 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
658920 61 43 OSN 1 4 2 29 44w 700.0000 500,0000 0.00000 30,0000 0.00008 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659921 61 38 14N 142 20 48w 500,0000 500,0000 0,0000N 30,0000 0.0000N 150.0000 0.00008 0,00008 
659922 61 44 599 142 26 20w 150.0000 50,0000 0,00008 15,0000 0,00009 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
658923 61 32 470 142 21 59w 300.0000 15.0000 0,0000N 10,0000 0,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659924 61 44 45m 142 14 33w 150,0000 15.0000 0.00008 20,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
658925 61 32 560 142 23 54w 500,0000 20.0000 0,00008 10,0000 0.00000 150.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
658926 61 32 010 142 17 17w 300,0000 70.0000 0.0000N 20,0000 0.0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
659927 61 23 45N 142 45 49w 100.0000 200,0000 0,00008 30,0000 0,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
65m928 61 26 41N 142 42 43w 200,0000 200,0000 0,0000N 20.0000 0,00009 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
658929 
658930 

61 25 27N 
61 25 00N 

142 42 low 
142 42 499 

500.0000 
150,0000 

100.0000 
0.0000N 

0,00000 
0,0000N 

15,0000 
10,0000 

0,0000N 
0,0000N 

100,0000 
50.0000 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

659931 61 24 56m 142 42 33w 500,0000 100.0000 0,00008 15,0000 0,00008 100,0000 0,00008 0,00005 
659932 61 26 10m 142 43 32w 200.0000 50,0000 000000N 7,0000 0000000 70,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
8AF040 61 42 318 143 50 37w 150.0000 500,0000 50.00008 20,0000 200,00008 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
8AF041 61 42 079 143 50 41W 200.0000 500.0000 50,00008 50,0000 200,00000 300,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
HAF045 61 39 360 143 59 21w 1500.0000 20,0000 50.0000M 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,1000 0,00008 
8AF046 61 39 578 143 59 06W 3000,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 10,0000L 0,0200L 0,00005 
8047 61 40 358 143 59 20W 700,0000 20,0000 50,00008 10,0000 200,0000N 10,0000L 0,0200L 0,00008 
9AF048 61 40 480 143 59 57w 500,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 10,00009 200,00009 10,00008 0,0200L 0,00008 
84F049 61 41 208 143 48 46w 300,0000 500,0000 50400000 20,0000 200,00009 10040000 0,0200L 0,00008 
8AY050 61 41 209 143 48 469 100,0000L 20.0000 50,00008 10.0000L 200,0000N 10,0000L ,0,0200L 0,00008 
8410051 61 35 029 143 41 25w 300.0000 20,0000 50,00008 10,0000 200,00009 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
SAF052 61 32 448 143 41 24w 200,0000 300,0000 50,00008 20,0000 200,00008 300,0000 0,0200L 0.00008 
8AF053 61 37 48N 143 38 35w 300.0000 500.0000 50,00008 30.0000 200,00008 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
8AF054 61 37 488 143 38 35w 300,0000 500,0000 50,00008 30.0000 200.00000 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00005 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AAeCV-P AA-PB-P AA-Z8eP CMeAS 

658895 61 32 528 142 11 36w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658896 61 32 138 142 11 238 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658897 61 31 368 142 15 478 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
658898 61 39 518 142 20 084 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
658999 61 40 188 142 18 538 0.00006 0.00008 0,00008 0.00006 
65900 61 39 23N 142 18 24W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
658901 61 39 368 142 19 008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658902 61 31 478 142 13 058 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
65M903 61 39 158 142 15 178 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
658904 61 39 31.8 142 21 274 0.00008 0,00.008 0.00008 0,00006 
658905 61 39 448 142 20 59W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
65m906 61 35 368 142 27 388 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000P 0,00008 
658907 61 34 228 142 29 418 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00006 
658908 61 31 028 142 28 598 0.00008 0,00008 0,00003 0,00008 
658909 61 33 178 142 26 188 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
65J1 910 61 31 368 142 27 358 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 
659.11 61 31 518 142 27 238 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658912 61 30 398 142 29 208 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658913 61 30 258 142 26 19w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00006 
65914 61 33 42N 142 11 088 0.00008 0.00008 0.0000B 0,00008 
65915 61 43 158 142 10 49w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658916 61 43 038 142 08 598 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658917 61 40 058 142 09 408 0.00008 0.00003 0,00008 0,00003 
658918 61 39 488 142 15 268 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658919 61 43 018 142 29 458 0,00008 0,00006 0.00008 0,00008 
658920 61 43 058 142 29 448 0,00008 0.00008 0.00009 0,00008 
658921 61 39 14N 142 20 49v 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
658922 61 44 598 142 26 208 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
650923 61 32 478 142 21 598 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
658924 61 44 458 142 14 338 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
65925 
658926 

61 32 568 
61 32 018 

142 23 548 
142 17 17W 

0.00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00006 
0,00008 

658927 61 23 45N 142 45 498 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658928 61 26 418 142 42 438 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658929 61 25 27N 142 42 108 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
658930 61 25 008 142 42 498 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
658931 61 24 568 142 42 338 0.0000B 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
658932 61 26 ION 142 43 328 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF040 61 42 318 143 50 378 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF041 61 42 078 143 50 4Iw 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
3AF045 61 39 368 143 59 218 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
8AF046 61 39 578 143 59 068 0.00008 0.00006 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF047 
8AF048 

61 40 358 
61 40 488 

143 59 208 
143 59 578 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0.00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

BAF049 61 41 208 143 48 46w 0,00008 0.00006 0,00008 0,00008 
80'050 61 41 208 143 48 468 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF051 61 35 02N 143 41 258 0.00008 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF052 61 32 448 143 41 24w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF053 
8AF054 

61 37 488 
61 37 488 

143 38 358 
143 39 358 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0.00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 5•FF% S.,MG% 5.CA% SmTI% S-AG S-AS S.AU 

BAF055 
BAF056 
BAF057 
BAF058 
BAF059 
BAF060 
BAF061 
BAF062 
BAF063 
BAF064 

61 37 48N 
61 44 55N 
61 44 55N 
61 43 17N 
61 39 23N 
61 40 07N 
61 38 57N 
61 38 49N 
61 30 40N 
61 30 44N 

143 38 35w 
143 45 54W 
143 45 54W 
143 45 15w 
143 45 13w 
143 45 57w 
143 46 30w 
143 45 51w 
143 45 23w 
143 45 22W 

7,0000 
15.0000 
15,0000 
2.0000 
15,0000 
7.0000 
3,0000 
15.0000 
10.0000 
15.0000 

1,5000 
5.0000 
7,0000 
0,1000 
3,0000 
2,0000 
0.5000 
5.0000 
3,0000 
500000 

15,0000 
7,0000 
10.0000 
0.7000 
15,0000 
0,5000 
1,5000 
7.0000 
3,0000 
1,5000 

0,0300 
1,00000 
1,00000 
0,0700 
1,00000 
0,5000 
0,2000 
1.0000G 
0,5000 
0,7000 

700,0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
700,0000 
1500,0000 
700.0000 
700,0000 
2000,0000 
1500,0000 
700,0000 

0,500014 
0,5000L 
0,50000 
0,5000L 
0,5000N 
0.5000N 
0,5000N 
0,50000 
0,5000N 
0.5000N 

200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,000011 
200,0000W 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,00000 
10,00000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

BAF065 
RAF 073 
BAF088 
BAF069 
BAFI30 
BAF131 
BAF132 

61 31 20N 
61 35 56u 
61 33 53N 
61 43 07N 
61 26 12N 
CI 26 52N 
61 28 28N 

143 46 27w 
143 38 52w 
143 38 26W 
143 55 low 
143 52 52w 
143 56 55w 
143 59 23W 

10,0000 
15.0000 
15,0000 
15,0000 
7,0000 
7.0000 
10,0000 

3,0000 
7,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
5.0000 
3,0000 

1.0000 
3.0000 
5,0000 

.15,0000 
7,0000 
7,0000 
3.0000 

0,5000 
1,00000 
0,5000 
1.0000 
0,3000 
0,3000 
1.00000 

1500.0000 
1500,0000 
1500.0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
1000.0000 
1500,0000 

0,5000N 
005000L 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,00000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,00000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00000 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 

BAF133 61 37 41N 143 50 lOw 5,0000 1,0000 1,5000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
BAF137 61 34 39N 143 32 15W 7,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
BAF140 61 29 00N 143 36 12w 5,0000 0.7000 1,5000 0,5000 300,0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF141 61 28 47N 143 35 32W 7,0000 1,5000 1,5000 0,3000 3000,0000 1,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF142 61 29 16N 143 35 04W 15,0000 3.0000 3,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 0,50000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
BAF143 61 25 44N 143 55 25W 5,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0.2000 1000,0000 0,50000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
BAF147 61 30 OON 143 15 00W 7,0000 1,5000 1.5000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
BAF151 61 28 05N 143 31 36W 100000 1,0000 3,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF153 61 45 41N 141 49 54w 3.0000 0,5000 2000000 0,0700 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
RAP 157 61 47 32N 142 01 59w 3,0000 0.5000 20,0000 0,0700 3000,0000 0,5000N 200,00)1N 10,00000 
BAF160 61 36 52N 141 51 10w 3,0000 0,5000 1,5000 0,1500 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,00J00 10,00000 
BAF170 61 04 53N 142 59 56w 10,0000 10,00000 3,0000 0,1000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200.00000 10,00000 
BAF171 61 01 08N 143 09 12v 0,5000 0,1500 0,0700 0,0150 70.0000 0,5000N 200,00000 10,00000 
FAF172 
BAF177 

61 07 57N 
61 04 170 

143 OS 10w 
143 15 59w 

10,0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
0,1000 

2,0000 
0,1500 

0,7000 
0,0200 

1000,0000 
1000.0000 

0,5000N 
0,50000 

200,0000N 
1000,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

BAF182 61 13 25N 143 24 11W 10.0000 10,00000 1,5000 0,0150 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF183 61 14 39N 143 24 33w 10,0000 10.00000 2,0000 0,0200 700,0000 0,50000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
BAF205 61 10 59N 143 38 11W 5,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF208 61 01 40N 143 57 25W 1,0000 0.5000 0,7000 0,1000 200,0000 7,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
REF 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 0.00008 0,00008 
PFF 2 62 00 onN 141 00 00W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000p 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00008 0.00008 
ACIO01 61 18 57N 142 12 35W 150000 2,0000 7,0100 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,00000 10,0000N 
ACIOO2 61 18 550 142 12 47w 15.0000 1.5000 2,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000 10.0000N 
ACI003 61 18 470 142 13 27W 10.0000 5,0000 20,0000 0,2000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,00000 
ACI004 61 20 13N 142 12 04. 10.0000 3,0000 7,0000 0.7000 1000.0000 7,0000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
ACI005 61 19 43N 142 12 19w 15.0000 2,0000 10,0)00 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI007 61 18 51N 142 12 06W 10.0000 2.0000 3,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI008 51 21 100 142 15 34w 10.0000 5.0000 10,0000 0,5000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI009 61 27 490 142 40 32W 15.0000 5,0000 1,0000 0,7000 1000.0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,0000N 
ACI010 61 20 16N 142 19 20w 15,0000 3,0000 20,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI011 61 19 52N 142 17 11W 10.0000 1,5000 20,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 500,00013 10,0000N 
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ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-B SBA S-BE SuBI SmCD S-CO SCR 0.CU 

RAF055 61 37 49N 143 38 35w 15.0000 20,0000L 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 3000,0000 
RAF056 61 44 55N 143 45 54W 10.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 500000 700,0000 150,0000 
BAF057 61 44 55N 143 45 54w 10,0000 70,0000 1,0cOON 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
BAF058 61 43 17N 143 45 15w 100,0000 300,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 30,0000 
9AF059 61 39 23N 143 46 13w 15.0000 20.0000L 1.0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
BAF060 61 40 071 143 45 57w 30,0000 1500,0000 1,5000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 15,0000 
RAF061 61 38 57N 143 46 30w 20,0000 300,0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10,00C1L 30,0000 
5AF062 61 39 49m 1/13 45 51W 70,0000 70.0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30.0000 150,00(0 150,0000 
BAF063 61 30 40N 143 45 23w 30,0000 300.0000 1,0000m 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 50,0000 
9AF064 61 30 44N 143 45 22w 30,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 70,0000 150,0000 
BAF065 61 31 20N 143 46 27w 20.0000 300,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10.0000 70,0000 
BAF073 61 35 56N 143 38 52w 10,0000 50,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 )00,0000 700,0000 
9AF088 61 33 53N 143 39 26w 30.0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 15.0000 
BAF089 61 43 07N 143 55 lOw 15,0000 20,0000L 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 15,0000 
BAF130 61 26 12N 143 52 52w 10,0000L 30,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 7,0000 
RAF131 61 26 52N 143 56 55w 10.0000L 100,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 10,0000 
BAF132 61 29 29N 143 59 23W 10.00000 30,0000 1,00001,7 10,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 15,0000 70.0000 
BAF133 61 37 41N 143 50 low 10.00001 1000,0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20.0000 15,0000 10.0000 10.0000 
BAF137 61 34 39N 143 32 15w 10,0000 1500,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
RAF140 61 29 00 143 36 12w 30.0000 1500,0000 1.0000L 10.0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 10,00001' 70,0000 
BAF141 61 28 47N 143 35 32w 15.0000 700,0000 1.00001' 10,0000N 20.0000m 10.0000 50,0000 30,0000 
BAF142 61 29 16N 143 35 04w 10.00001J 500,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000 70,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
94F143 61 25 44N 143 55 25w 1.0.00001' 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 5,00001' 
RAF147 61 30 CON 143 15 00w 10.00001' 700.0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
RAF151 61 2F 05N 143 31 36w 15.0000 1500,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 30,0000 
8AFI53 61 45 41N 141 49 54w 10,0000r 150,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,00001' 1.5.0000 5,00001' 
RAF157 61 47 32N 142 01 59w 10,0000N 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 5,00001' 
BAF160 61 36 52N 141 51 10w 30,0000 1000.0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000N 5,00001' 
9AF170 61 04 53N 142 59 5614 10,0000L 30,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 150,0000 3000,0000 10,0000 
RAF171 61 01 08N 143 09 12w 10.0000N 20.0000N 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 
BAF172 61 07 57N 143 08 low 10.0000 200,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
BAF177 61 04 ON 143 15 59w 30,0000 20,00001' 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 10,00001' 200.0000 
RAF182 61 13 25N 143 24 Ilw 30.0000 20,00001' 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 150,0000 3000,0000 1.0,0000 
9AF183 61 14 39N 143 24 33w 20.0000 20.0000N 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 3000,0000 5,0000 
BAF205 61 10 59N 143 39 llw 30,0000 1000.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
BAF208 61 01 40N 143 57 25w 10,0000N 200,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 
REF 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00w 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,000013 0,00009 0,0000B 
REF 2 62 00 00N 141 00 00w 0,00009 0,00009 0.00009 0.00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00w 0,00009 0,00008 0,00009 000009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 
RFF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00009 0,0000B 0,000oB 0,0000B 0.00008 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 
ACI001 61 18. 57N 142 12 35w. 30.0000 1000,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
ACI002 61 18 55N 142 12 47w 70,0000 100.0000 1,00001' 10.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
ACI003 61 la 47N 142 13 27w 10,00001-s 20,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000 70,0000 200,0000 
ACI004 61 20 13N 142 12 0401 10.0000 10,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 20000,0000G 
ACI005 61 19 43N 142 12 1914 30.0000 10.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 200,0000 
ACI007 61 19 51N 142 12 06w 50,0000 3000,0000 1,0000W 10.0000N 20.0000N 50,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
AC1008 61 21 iON 142 15 34w 20,0000 100,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
ACI009 61 27 49M 142 40 32w 15.0000 70.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 50,0000 
ACI010 61 20 16N 142 19 20w 20.0000 200.0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 150,0000 
ACI011 61 19 52N 142 17 11w 20,0000 10.0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 30,0000 
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sAmPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-LA S-m0 50N8 S-NI SPB 45.•S8 SvSC SiPSN 

SAF055 
DAF056 
RAF057 
RAF058 
BAE059 
RAF060 

61 37 48N 
61 44 55N 
61 44 55N 
61 43 ON 
61 39 23N 
61 40 07N 

143 38 35w 
143 45 54w 
143 45 54w 
143 45 15w 
143 46 13W 
143 45 57w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000L 
300.0000 

5,0000I, 
5.0000N 
5,0000L 
5,0000m 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000L 
10,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 
5,0000 

150.0000 
200,0000 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,00004 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

5,0000N 
50,0000 
50,0000 
5,0000N 
30.0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

RAF061 
RAF062 
RAF063 
BAF064 
BAF065 
4F073 
RAF08 
BAF089 
RAMO 

61 38 57N 
61 38 49N 
61 30 40m 
61 30 44N 
61 31 20m 
61 35 56N 
61 33 53N 
61 43 07N 
61 26 12N 

143 46 30w 
143 45 51W 
143 45 23N 
143 45 22w 
143 46 27N 
143 38 52w 
143 38 26w 
143 55 low 
143 52 52N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000L 
5,0000L 
5,0000L 
5,0000L 
5,0000L 
5,0000L 
5,00001.j 
5.0000 
5.0000L 

10.0000L 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000L 

70,0000 
100,0000 
15,0000 
30,0000 
10,0000 

150.0000 
20.0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000L 
10.0000L 
10,0000 
10,00001J 
10,0000 
30.0000 
10,0000L 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

100,0000N 
100.0000N 
100,0000N 
100.0000N 
100,0000N 
100.0000N 
100,0000N 
100.0000N 
100.0000N 

7,0000 
50,0000 
30,0000 
30.0000 
2040000. 
30,0000 
30,0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

9AF131 61 26 52N 143 56 55w 20.0000N 5,0000L 10.0000L 150,0000 10.0000L 100.0000N 70,0000 10.0000N 
BAF132 61 28 28N 143 59 23N 20,0000N 5.0000L 10,0000L 15.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
RAF131 
8AF137 

61 37 4iN 
61 34 39N 

143 50 low 
143 32 15w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000L 

10,0000L 
10,0000L 

5,0000 
70,0000 

15.0000 
15,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

7,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

F140 61 29 00N 143 36 12N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 7,0000 50,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
RAF141 61 28 47' 143 35 32w 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 7.0000 70,0000 100.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
8AF142 61 29 16N 143 35 04w 20.0000N 5.0000L 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
RAF143 61 25 44m 143 55 25w 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000L 10,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 10.0000 10,0000N 
5AF147 61 30 00N 143 15 00w 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000m 
8AF151 61 28 05N 143 31 36W 20.0000 5,0000L 10.00001 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
04F153 61 45 41N 141 49 54w 20,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000L 15.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
54F157 
RAF180 

61 47 32N 
61 38 52N 

142 01 59N 
141 51 low 

20.0000N 
20.0000L 

5.0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000L 

15,0000 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
15.0000 

100,0000N 
100.0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

BAF170 61 04 53N 142 59 56w 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000 2000,0000 10,00001i 1000000N 15.0000 10,0000N 
8AF171 61 01 08N 143 09 12w 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000N 5.00001, 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF172 61 07 57N 143 08 low 20,0000L 15,0000 10,0000 70,0000 10.0000L 100.0000N 20.0000 10,0000N 
5AF177 
BAF182 

61 04 17N 
61 11 254 

143 15 50w 
143 24 11w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

5.0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000L 
1000000 

50.0000 
3000.0000 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

5,0000N 
15,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

5AF183 61 14 39N 143 24 30 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 2000.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7.0000 10,0000N 
8AF205 61 10 59N 143 38 11w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 15,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
5AF208 61 01 40N 143 57 25w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 
REF i 61 00 00N 141 00 00w 0,0000R 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
PEF 2 
REF 3 

62 00 00m 
61 00 00N 

141 00 00w 
144 00 00w 

0.00008 
0,00008 

0.00008 
0,00008 

000008 
0,00008 

0.00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 

REF 4 62 00 004 144 00 00w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00005 0,00008 0.00005 0,00008 
ACI001 61 18 57N 142 12 35w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 10,0000L 150,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACI002 61 IF 55m 142 12 47W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 10,0000L 200,0000 30,0000 10,0000N 
AC1003 
ACI004 
ACI005 

61 18 47N 
61 20 13N 
61 19 43N 

142 13 27w 
142 12 04w 
142 12 19w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000L 
10,0000 
10,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000L 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000N 

10.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

30.0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACI007 
ACI008 
ACI009 

61 18 51N 
61 21 ION 
61 27 49N 

142 12 06W 
142 15 34w 
142 40 32w 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 
7.0000 

10.0000L 
10,0000L 
10,0000 

70.0000 
100,0000 
100,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000L 
10,0000N 

100.0000N 
100,0000 
100,0000 

20,00(0 
20,00)0 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

ACI010 
ACI011 

61 20 16N 
61 19 52N 

142 19 20w 
142 17 1104 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000L 
10,0000L 

50,0000 
50.0000 

10.0000L 
10,0000L 

100,0000N 
100,0000 

15,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITU0 S-SR S.17 57.04 S-Y S•ZN spin AA-AU-41) INST,PHG 

BAF055 61 37 48N 143 38 35W 300,0000 300,0000 50,0000H 10,0000L 200,0000W 10,0000L 0,0200L 0.00008 
BAF056 61 44 55N 143 45 54W 300,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,020014 0,00008 
BAF057 61 44 55N 143 45 54W 300,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0.020014 0,00009 
BAF05S 61 43 ON 143 45 15W 300,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200.0000N 70.0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
BAF059 61 39 23N 143 46 13w 300.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,02001., 0,00008 
BAF060 61 40 07N 143 45 57W 200.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF061 61 38 57N 143 46 30w 700,0000 70.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,02001-' 0,00008 
SAF062 61 39 49! 143 45 51w 200,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
RAF063 61 30 40N 143 45 23w 300,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
8AF064 61 30 44" 143 45 22w 500.0000 500.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
8AF065 61 31 20N 143 46 27W 300.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
PAF073 61 35 56N 143 38 52W 300.0000 700,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 500,0000 100.0000 0,07001., 0,00008 
BAFOP 
PAE089 

61 33 53N 
61 43 07N 

143 33 26w 
143 55 1 W 

1000.0000 
200.0000 

300.0000 
300,0000 

50,0000N 
.50,0000N 

15,0000 
20.0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70.0000 
150,0000 

0,02001 
0,02001. 

0,00003 
0,00009 

BAF130 61 26 12N 143 52 52w 200.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 3000000 20000000N 70.0000 0.0200L 0.00009 
BAF131 61 26 524 143 56 55w 200,0000 200.0000 50.0000N 15.0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,02001- 0,00009 
8AF132 61 28 28N 143 59 23W 150,0000 500,0000 50.0000N 70,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
BAF133 61 37 41N 143 50 10W 700,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0.0200L 0,00008 
8AF137 61 34 39m 143 32 15W 700,0000 200,0000 50.0000N 10.0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
RAF140 61 29 00N 143 36 12W 500,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0200L (,00009 
8AF141 61 28 47N 143 35 32w 150.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000 70,0000 0,1000 0,00008 
8AF142 61. 29 16N 143 35 04w 200.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000L 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
8AF1/13 61 25 44N 143 55 25w 700,0000 70.0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200•0000N 150.0000 000200L 0.00009 
8AF147 61 30 00N 143 15 00W 300,0000 150,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
3AFI.51 61 28 05N 143 31 36w 500.0000 300,0000 500000N 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
8AF153 61 45 41N 141 49 54w 700,0000 20.0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,05CON 0.00009 
BAF157 61 47 32N 142 01 59w 150.0000 20,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 10,00001-a 0,05.,0N 0.00009 
DAY160 61 36 52N 141 Si low 500,0000 15.0000 50.0000Y 10.0000 200.0000N 200,0000 0.05)0N 0,00008 
BAF170 61 04 53N 142 59 56w 100,0000L 150,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000L 0.0500N 0,00008 
SAF171 61 01 08N 143 09 12w 100,0000L 15,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0.0500N 0,00009 
BAF172 61 07 57N 143 08 10 100.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 30.0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0$0500N 0,00008 
3AF177 61 04 17N 143 15 59w 100,0000L 30,0000 5000000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,00009 
BAF182 61 13 25N 143 24 1114 100,0000L 70.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00008 
B4F183 61 14 39N 143 24 33w 100.0000L 50.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0.0500N 0,00009 
BAF205 61 10 59m 143 38 11w 700.0000 150,0000 50.0900N 10,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00009 
SAF208 61 01 40N 143 57 25W 100,0000L 30.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00009 
RFT 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00w 0,00003 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REY 2 62 00 00N 141 00 00W 0.00008 0.00009 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0,00003 0,00009 0,00003 0,0000B 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0,00009 0,01008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 0.00009 
ACI001 61 18 57N 142 12 35w 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,02001- 0,00009 
ACT002 61 18 55N 142 12 47W 100,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,02001-, 0,00008 
ACI003 61 18 47N 142 13 27W 150,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
ACI004 61 20 13N 142 12 04W 100.0000N 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00003 
ACI005 61 19 43N 142 12 19W 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000L 20,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 0,4000 0,00008 
ACI007 61 18 51N 142 12 06w 200.0000 300,0000 500 0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
ACI008 61 21 10N 1,12 15 34W 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0.0200L 0,00009 
ACI009 61 27 49N 142 40 324 100.0000N 300.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00003 
1.CI010 61 20 16N 142 19 20W 150,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00001-' 30,0000 0,02001., 0,00008 
ACI011 61 19 52N 142 17 11W 150.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAFPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.FE% S.,MG% SeCAst SmTI% S.,mN SmAG SAS SmAU 

ACI012 61 20 28N 142 20 36W 10.0000 0.1500 1,5000 1,0000G 30,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI013 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 1,0000 0.0300 1,0000 0.1000 50,0000 0,5000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
AC1014 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 0.7000 0.0300 0,2000 0,0300 100,0000 0,5000F 500.0000 10,0000N 
ACI015 61 20 34N 142 21 12W 2,0000 0.0500 0,2000 0.5000 100.0000 0,5000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
AC1017 61 20 41N 142 22 20W 10,0000 0.5000 20.0000 0,1000 500,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1018 61 20 59N 142 23 48w 1.5000 0,5000 20,0000 0,0700 200,0000 0,5000L 200,0000 10,0000N 
ACI019 61 21 09N 142 24 16W 0.7000 0,5000 20,0000 0.0200 150,0000 0.5000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
ACI021 61 20 50N 142 15 16W 3.0000 0.7000 5.0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
1CI022 61 72 19N 142 25 19W 0.7000 0.3000 20,00000 0.0500 100,0000 0,5000N 200.0000 10,0000N 
AC1023 61 22 04N 142 25 27W 1,5000 0.3000 20.0000G 0,0700 100,0000 0.5000N 300.0000 10,0000N 
ACI024 61 08 08N 141 44 57W 20,00000 1.5000 2.0000 0,0700 1000,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AC1025 61 23 02N 142 22 48W 1,0000 1,0000 20,00000 0,0200 200.0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1026 61 20 23N 142 20 54W 2,0000 0.0700 0,5000 0,3000 30,0000 0,5000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
AC1027 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0.1000 0.0200 0.1000 0.0200 10,0000 0,5000L 200,0000 10,0000N 
AC1028 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0.7000 0.2000 0,3000 0,1000 100.0000 0.5000L 200,0000L 10,0000N 
AC1029 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 1.0000 0.0500 0,3000 0,1000 70,0000 0,5000 200,0000L 10,0000N 
ACI030 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0,0700 0.0200 0,1000 0,0100 20,0000 0150001i 200,0000 1000000N 
ACI031 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0.1000 0,0200 0,0500 0.0100 30.0000 0,5000L 200.0000 10,0000N 
ACI032 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0,1500 0.0200 0,5000 0,0200 50,0000 1,0000 200,0000 10.0000N 
AC1033 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0,2000 0,0200 0,0700 0,0200 15,0000 1,0000 200,0000L 10,0000N 
AC1034 61 23 3014 142 24 25W 0,7000 0.3000 20.0300 0,0300 150.0000 0.5000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
AC1035 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 3,0000 1.5000 3.0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1036 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 3,0000 2.0000 7,0000 0,2000 500,0000 0.5000N 200,00001. 10,0000N 
AC1037 61 18 33N 142 09 55W 7,0000 0,7000 5,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 2000000N 10,0000N 
AC1039 61 17 53N 142 10 48W 10,0000 2.0000 7,0000 100000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI040 61 16 I7N 142 12 21W 5.0000 1,5000 3.0000 0,7000 500.0000 50,0000 200.0000N 10.0000N 
ACI041 61 15 39N 142 07 02W 10.0000 2.0000 7,0000 0.5000 1000,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1042 61 20 23N 142 10 33W 15,0000 2.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 1000000N 
4C1045 61 22 27N 142 27 06W 15,0000 0,3000 2.0000 0,1500 500,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI046 61 17 57N 142 10 05W 10.0000 1,5000 7,0000 0,7000 1000.0000 0,5000W 200,0000W 10,0000N 
AC1047 61 20 55N 142 11 20W 10.0000 1,5000 10.0000 0,5000 700.0000 2.0000 300.0000 10,0000N 
ACI048 61 21 11N 142 11 58w 10,0000 1.5000 7.0000 1.0000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AC1049 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 15,0000 165000 7,0000 0,2000 1500.0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
7CI050 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 20.00000 1.5000 5,0300 0,1000 1000,0000 0,7000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACT051 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 5.0000 1.5000 5,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI052 61 18 42N 142 29 30 15.0000 2.0000 15.0000 0,3000 1500,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI053 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 15.0000 1,5000 10,0000 0,1000 1500,0000 5,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 
A01054 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 15,0000 2,0000 15,0000 0,3000 2000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1055 61 21 47N 142 13 35W 7,0000 7,0000 15,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI056 61 21 36N 142 13 51W 10,0000 2,0000 10,0000 0,7000 700,0000 2,0000 7000,0000 13,0000N 
ACI057 61 21 41N 142 14 25W 10,0000 3,0000 15,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI058 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 5,0000 1.0000 0,5000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 10000,00000 10,0000N 
ACI059 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 3.0000 0,2000 0,2000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 10000,0000 10,0000N 
Aci060 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 5,0000 0,3000 0,1500 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 10000,00000 10,0000N 
ACI061 61 20 57n 142 31 27W 7.0000 1.0000 2,0000 0,5000 700,0000 1,0000 7000,00(0 10,00001 
AC1062 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 3,0000 0,2000 0,7000 0,2000 50,0000 2,0000 10000,00000 30,0000 
ACI063 61 20 57N 142 31 27W 15.0000 1,0000 3.0000 0,2000 500.0000 15,0000 10000,0000G 10,0000N 
AC1064 61 20 57N 142 31 27W 10,0000 0,5000 0.2000 0,5000 70.0000 1.5000 10000,00000 70.0000 
AC1065 61 23 54N 142 26 27W 2,0000 10,00000 20,0000G 0,0500 150,0000 0,5000L 500.0000 10,0000N 
ACI066 61 28 26N 142 53 26W 7,0000 7,0000 10,0000 0,1500 1500,0000 0,5000L 1500,0000 10.0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITVDE LONGITUD S. 5•03A S-EE S-5I S-CD S-CO 514,CR S.CU 

ACI012 
ACI013 
AC1014 

61 20 284 
61 20 35N 
61 20 35N 

142 20 36w 
142 20 58w 
142 20 58W 

30.0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

70,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 

1,0000N 
1.00001kt 
1,0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 
5,0000N 

70,0000 
10,0000 
5,0000 

30,0000 
10,0000 
70,0000 

AC1015 61 20 34N 142 21 12w 10.0000 300.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 30.0000 20,0000 
ACT017 
ACI018 

6t 20 41N 
61 20 59N 

142 22 20W 
142 23 48w 

10.0000L 
15.0000 

15.0000 
100,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
5,0000N 

30,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
10,0000 

ACI019 61 21 09N 142 24 16w 10.0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 15,0000 15,0000 
ACI021 
AC1022 

61 20 50N 
61. 22 19N 

142 15 16W 
142 25 19W 

150.0000 
10.0000 

300.0000 
50,0000 

1.5000 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000 
30.0000 

10,0000 
5.0000 

AC1023 61 22 04N 142 25 27W 10.0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000N 30.0000 7,0000 
ACI024 61 08 08N 141 44 57W 10.000014 100.0000 10,0000 10.0000N 20.0000N 10.0000 30.0000 200.0000 
AC1025 61 23 02N 142 22 48w 10.0000N 10,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 10.0000 
A01026 
A01027 

hi 20 23N 
61 26 42N 

142 20 54W 
142 49 59w 

20.0000 
10,0000k 

30,0000 
20,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20.0000 
5,0000N 

10,0000 
15,0000 

C1028 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 10.0000L 200.0000 1 1 00001.1 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000 
AC1029 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 10.0000 200,0000 1,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 5.0000N 50,0000 
A01030 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 10,0000 30.0000 1,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 15.0000 
ACI031 61 26 42' 142 49 59W 10,0000 10,0000 1,0000N 10,00001, 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 30,0000 
AC1032 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 10.0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10.0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000 
ACT033 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 10,0000 30,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 10C,0000 
ACI034 61 23 30N 142 24 25W 10.0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 V.0000 
AC1035 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 15,0000 700.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 30,0000 150000 
Ac1036 61 20 35N 142 20 58w 20,0000 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 20,0000 
ACI037 61 18 33N 142 09 55w 50.0000 500.0000 2,0000 10.0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 15,0000 30,0000 
ACI039 61 17 53N 142 10 48W 20,0000 70,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
ACI040 
4c1041 
AC1042 
A0/045 

61 16 17N 
61 is 39N 
61 20 23N 
61 22 27N 

142 12 21W 
142 07 02W 
142 10 33w 
142 27 06W 

15.0000 
50,0000 
70.0000 
10.0000L 

50.0000 
300.0000 
300,0000 
10.00001/ 

1.0000N 
1,0000 
1.0000 
1,0100N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

20,0000 
20.0000 
70,0000 
20.0000 

100,00(0 
100,00)0 
200,00)0 
30,0000 

20000,0000G 
200,0000 
200,0000 

20000.0000G 
AC1046 61 17 57N 142 10 05W 70,0000 100,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 300.0000 
AC1047 61 20 55N 142 11 20w 30,0000 200,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 20000,0000 
ACI048 61 21 11N 142 11 58w 50.0000 50.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 150.0000 100,0000 
ACI049 61 18 42N 142 29 39W 10.0000 200.0000 1 0 0000L 10.0000 20,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 500,0000 
AC1050 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 10.0000L 20,0000 1,0000L 10,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 2000.0000 
AcT051 
AC1052 

61 18 42N 
61 18 42N 

142 29 38N 
142 29 39v4 

10,0000 
10.0000 

500,0000 
150.0000 

1,0000 
1,0000L 

10,0000N 
50,0000 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000 

30,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
200,0000 

ACI053 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 10.0000 70.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 2000,0000 
ACT054 61 18 42N 142 2,)38w 10.0000 150.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20.0000N 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
A01055 61 21 47N 142 13 35W 10,0000 15,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
ACT056- 61 21 36N 142 13 51W 70.0000 10,0000 1 1 0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 15000,0000 
AC1057 61 21 41N 142 14 25W 30,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
ACT058 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 70,0000 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
ACT059 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 70.0000 700.0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 50,0000 
ACI060 61 20 40N 142 31 27w 70.0000 500,0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 30,0000 20,0000 
AC1061 61 20 57N 142 31 27W 150.0000 700.0000 100000L 10.0000N 20.0000N 10.0000 70,0000 20,0000 
ACI062 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 50,0000 500,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 30,0000 30,0000 
ACI063 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 50,0000 500,0000 1 00000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000 50.0000 200,0000 
ACI064 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 150,0000 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000 20,0000 5,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
ACI065 61 23 54N 142 26 27W 10,0000N 20,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 
ACI066 61 28 26N 142 53 26w 15,0000 200,0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 30,0000 

27S 



9 Wi; 
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NO00001 000060I 0000'0009 00001S1 0000IST 00000T 0000.0.1 NO00010Z MLZ IE. ZV; NLG OZ 19 t9OIDV 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONCITUD S-SR SiiV Si.W Sig 5...ZN S-ZR AA-A0,p INST-HG 

ACI012 61 20 28N 142 20 36w 300.0000 200.0000 50,0000 10,0000 200.0000N 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00005 
AC1013 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 300,0000 10.0000 7000.0000 10,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 0,2000 0,00008 
ACT014 61 20 35N 142 20 58w 150.0000 10,0000 500,0000 10,0000N 200.0000N 10,0000 0,1000 0,00008 
ACI015 61 20 34N 142 21 12W 200,0000- 70.0000 500,0000 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0.1000 0,00008 
AC1017 61 20 411' 142 22 20w 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200.0000N 20,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACI018 61 20 59N 142 23 48W 300,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
AC1019 61 21 09N 142 24 164 500,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 5,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 0.0200L 0,00008 
ACT021 61 20 SOW 142 15 16W 300,0000 20.0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0200L 0.00008 
AC1022 61 22 19N 142 25 194 1500.0000 70.0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200,0000 10,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
AC1023 61 22 04N 142 25 27w 1000,0000 50,00-00 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACI024 61 04 04N 141 44 57W 100.0000N 50,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0.2000 0,00008 
AC1025 61 23 02N 142 22 48W 700,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10.0000L 200,0000N 10,0000 0,2000 0,00008 
AC1026 61 20 23N 142 20 544 500.0000 50,0000 100,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 100,0000 0,2000 0,00008 
ACI027 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 100,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,2000 0.00008 
ACI028 61 26 42N 142 49 594 100,0000 20.0000 10010000 10.0000N 200,0000N 30.0000 0,3000 0.00008 
AC1029 61 26 42N 142 49 590 100.0000 20,0000 50.0000L 10,0000N 200.0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 000008 
AC1030 61 26 42M 142 40 504 100.0000M 10.0000 50,0000N 10,00000 200.0000N 10.0000N 0,2000 0,00008 
AC1031 61 26 42N 142 49 594 100,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,6000 0,00008 
AC1032 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 100.0000N 15,0000 100,0000 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 2,4000 0.00008 
AC1033 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 100,0000N 15,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 0,9000 0,00008 
AC1034 61 23 30N 142 24 25W 1000,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 15.0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,2000 0,00003 
AC1035 61 20 35N 142 20 58N 500,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 1,1000 0,00008 
ACI036 61 20 35N 142 20 54w 200,0000 70.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,2000 0.00008 
ACI037 61 18 33N 142 09 55w 100.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000M 150,0000 0,8000 0,00008 
ACI039 61 17 53N 142 10 48A 100.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 70,0000 0,02001 0.00008 
AC1040 61 16 17N 142 12 21w 100,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 1,3000 0,00008 
ACI041 61 15 39N 142 07 02W 100.0000 150.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 000200L 0.00008 
AC1042 61 20 234 142 10 33W 100,0000 300.0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200 0,00004 
ACI045 61 22 27N 142 27 06w 150.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
AC1046 61 17 574 142 10 05W 100,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 002001, 0,00003 
AC1047 61 20 55m 142 11 204 700,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000W 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
AC1o48 61 21 11N 142 11 58w 100,0000N 200.0000 50.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0.0200L 0,00008 
ACI049 61 18 42P 142 29 38w 150,0000 100.0000 50,0000 15.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
ACT050 61 le 42r 142 29 38w 100.0000 50.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000 20,0000 0,0200L 000008 
AC1051 61 18 420 142 2g 38w 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 1500000 0,020014 0,00009 
AC1052 61 18 42? 142 29 38w 300,0000 200,0000 50,00004 20,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 15,4000 0,00009 
AC1053 61 18 42W 142 29 39W 100.0000N 50,0000 50.0000 10,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 5.0000 0,00003 
ACI054 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 200,0000 150,0000 50.00004 20,0000 200,0000N 50.0000 3,2000 0,00008 
AcI055 61 21 474 142 13 35w 150.0000 100.0000 50,00004 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0400 0,00008 
AC1056 61 21 36N 142 13 51W 150,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,0400 0,00008 
ACI057 61 21 41N 142 14 25w 150,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200 0,00008 
ACI058 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 150.0000 100,0000 50,0000 200000 200,0000 70,0000 0,0800 0,00008 
AC1059 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 100,0000 100,0000 300,0000 15.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,1000 0,00008 
AC1060 61 20 40N 142 31 27W 200,0000 100,0000 10000,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,20)0 0,00008 
ACI061 61 20 574 142 31 27w 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 3,00(0 0,00008 
ACX062 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 150.0000 70,0000 50.00004 10,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 11.00,0 , 0,00009 
AC1063 61 20 57N 142 31 274 150,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000 50,0000 2,80,0 0,00008 
AC1064 61 20 57N 142 31 27W 100.0000 150,0000 50.0)00N 15.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 66,0000 0,00009 
AC1065 61 23 54N /42 26 27W 300,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 10.0000L 200,00004 10.0000 0.2000 0,00008 
ACI066 61 28 264 142 53 26W 1000.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000L 200,0000W 20,0000 0,9000 0.00008 
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ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

5AmpLE LATITUDE LONGIND AA4.134.0P AP•ZN.P CM..AS 

ACI012 61 20 24N 142 20 36W 0,00008 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACT 013 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 0.00004 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACIO14 Si 20 35N 142 20 58w 0.00004 0.00008 0,00004 0,00004 
ACIO15 61 20 34N 142 21 12W 0.00004 0.00004 0,00004 0,00008 
ACI017 61 20 41N 142 22 20W 0,00004 0.00004 0,00004 0,0000 
ACT018 61 20 59N 142 23 48W 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI019 61 21 o9N 142 24 16w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI021 61 20 50N 142 15 16w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00004 0.00008 
ACI022 61 22 19N 142 25 19W 0,00004 0.00004 0,00008 0,00004 
AC1023 61 22 o4N 142 25 27W 0,00005 0,-00003 0,00004 0,00008 
ACI024 61 08 08N 141 44 57'4 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI025 61 23 02N 142 22 48w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
AC1026 61 20 23N 142 20 54w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACT027 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI028 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,0000 
ACI029 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI030 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
AC 1031 61 26 42N 142 49 59W 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI032 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 0,00005 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00005 
ACI033 61 26 42N 142 49 59w 0,00008 0,00004 0,00004 0.00004 
AC 1034 61 23 30N 142 24 25W 0.00004 0,00004 0„60004 0,00004 
ACT035 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 0.00004 0,00004 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI036 61 20 35N 142 20 58W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI037 61 18 33N 142 09 55w 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI039 61 17 53N 142 10 48W 0,00004 0.00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI040 61 16 17N 142 12 21W 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 0.00005 
ACI041 61 15 39N 142 07 02W 0.00004 0,00004 0,00008 0.00004 
ACI042 61 20 23N 142 10 33W 0.00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
ACI045 61 22 27N 142 27 06W 0.00004 0,00005 0,00005 0,00004 
ACI046 61 17 57N 142 10 05W 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI047 61 20 55N 142 11 20W 0.00005 0,00005 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI04P 61 21 11N 142 11 58w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI049 61 1F) 42N 142 29 38'A7 0.00005 0,00009 00)005 0,00005 
ACI050 
ACI051 

61 18 42N 
61 18 42N 

142 29 38w 
142 29 38N 

0.00008 
0,00005 

0,00004 
0,00005 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00004 
0,00005 

ACI052 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
ACI053 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI054 61 18 42N 142 29 38W 0.00005 0.00005 00000011 0,00008 
ACI055 61 21 47N 142 13 35W 0,00004 0.00004 0.00004 0.00004 
ACI056 61 21 36N 142 13 51w 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000R 0,00005 
ACI057 6i 21 41N 142 14 25W 0,00008 0,00005 0,0000B 0000005 
ACI058 61 20 40N 142 31 27w 0.00004 0.00004 0,00005 0,00005 
ACIo59 61 20 40N 142 31 27w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI060 61 20 40N 142 31 27w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
ACI061 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 0,00004 0.00004 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI062 61 20 57M 142 31 27w 0,00008 0,00005 0.00005 0,00008 
ACI063 61 20 57N 142 31 27W 0,00008 0.00005 0,00004 0,00004 
ACT064 61 20 57N 142 31 27w 0.00004 0,00005 0,00008 0,00004 
ACI065 61 23 54N 142 26 27W 0.00004 0.00008 0,00004 0,00004 
ACI066 61 28 26N 142 53 26W 0,00004 0,00008 0,00004 0,00008 
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ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S*FE% SoMG% S*CA% S*TIsis S*MN S*AG S*AS . 3.*AU 

ACI067 61 28 340 142 53 09W 3.0000 0.3000 0,2000 0,2000 50.0000 0,5000L 500,0000 10400000 
ACI069 61 23 510 142 30 50W 5,0000 0,0700 2,0000 0,0500 200,0000 50,0000 2000,0000 10,0000N 
ACI069 61 23 510 142 30 50w 7.0000 0.0200 0,2000 0,0300 200,0000 50,0000 2000,0000 10,00000 
AC 3070 61 23 510 142 30 50w 2.0000 0.2000 1,0000 0,1500 50,0000 20,0000 500,0000 10,00000 
ACT071 61 23 530 143 36 59W 10,0000 5.0000 7,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC! 072 61 23 530 143 36 59w 10,0000 5.0000 10.0000 0.5000 1500,0000 2,0000 200.00000 10,00000 
ACT073 61 30 580 143 46 40w 10.0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,5000 700.0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI074 61 35 370 143 37 50W 10.0000 3,0000 3,0000 0,7000 500,0000 0,50000 200,00 ,00 10,00000 
ACI075 61 35 370 143 37 50W 3.0000 2.0000 20,0000G 0,1000 1500.0000 0.50000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC1076 61 37 130 143 50 42w 3,0000 1,5000 0,3000 0,3000 200,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC 3077 61 37 080 143 50 47W 5.0000 1,5000 0,3000 0,3000 700.0000 0,50000 200000000 10,00000 
AC T078 61 21. 360 142 13 51W 10.0000 5,0000 15,0000 0,7000 1000.0000 0,50000 200.00000 10,00000 
ACT 090 61 29 120 142 44 09w 15,0000 5,0000 10,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACT081 61 28 280 142 47 40W 20.0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,2000 300,0000 1,5000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI082 61 23 400 142 30 47W 10,0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 3,0000 200.00000 10,00000 
ACI083 61 23 400 142 30 47W 15.0000 3.0000 7,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI084 61 23 400 142 30 47w 3,0000 1,0000 7,0000 0,3000 500.0000 0,5000L 200.00000 10,0000N 
ACI089 61 45 440 141 50 04W 3,0000 0,3000 0,1500 0,2000 100.0000 0,5000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACT 092 61 26 160 142 23 57w 10.0000 5,0000 7,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,50000 200.00000 10,00000 
ACI093 61 26 13N 142 23 54W 15.0000 2.0000 2,0000 0,5000 700,0000 1,5000 200,00000 10,0000N 
ACI004 61 26 14N 142 25 42w 2,0000 1,0000 20,00000 0,0700 500,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 10,00000 
ACT095 61 25 260 142 22 290 7.0000 1,0000 3,0000 0,3000 700.0000 50,0000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI096 61 25 260 142 22 29' 10.0000 2.0000 5.0000 0,3000 1000.0000 50,0000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC! 097 61 25 260 142 22 29W 3.0000 0.7000 10,0000 0,1000 700,0000 30,0000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACT098 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 10.0000 1,5000 7,0000 0.3000 1000,0000 50.0000 200,00000 10.00000 
ACI099 61 27 240 142 12 35w 15,0000 3,0000 10,0000 0,7000 1500.0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACT101 61 24 080 142 13 03w 10.0000 5,0000 20.0000 0,3000 2000,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI103 61 27 580 142 13 47W 15,0000 3,0000 10,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC! 104 61 27 510 142 14 09W 10,0000 5.0000 10,0000 0.5000 2000,0000 0,50000 200.0000N 10,00000 
AC! 105 61 23 260 142 09 44w 5,0000 1,5000 2,0000 0,1500 1000.0000 0.50000 200.00000 10,00000 
ACT 106 61 23 09N 142 10 14W 5,0000 1,0000 0,5000 0,5000 500.0000 0,50000 200,00000 10.00000 
ACI107 61 27 370 142 15 06w 10,0000 2.0000 7,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,00000 
ACI108 61 27 370 142 15 060 15.0000 5,0000 10.0000 1,00000 2000.0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACT 109 61 27 210 142 13 25w 20.0000 5.0000 20.0000 0,7000 3000,0000 0,50000 500.0000 10.00000 
ACTI10 61 27 110 142 14 40W 7,0000 5,0000 15,0000 0,2000 2000.0000 0,50000 200.00000 10,00000 
AC! 11? 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 5.0000 2.0000 3.0000 0,3000 500,0000 100000 200,00000 10.00000 
ACT 113 61 18 420 142 29 380 20,0000 1,5000 20,0000 0,2000 2000.0000 1.0000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI114 61 18 420 142 29 380 20.0000 0,7000 7,0000 0.1500 1000.0000 5,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 
ACI115 61 23 400 142 30 470 15.0000 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 50.0000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACI116 61 27 150 142 18 350 10.0000 3,0000 20,0000 0,5000 700,0000 2,0000 500,0000 10,00000 
ACI117 61 27 240 142 12 350 15.0000 5.0000 10,0000 0,7000 2000.0000 2.0000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC1126 61 29 22N 142 30 230 20.00000 2.0000 20,00000 0,2000 1500,0000 0,50000 2000,0000 10,00000 
AC! 127 61 29 530 142 12 160 10,0000 3.0000 20,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000 200,00000 10,00000 
ACT129 61 25 300 142 22 32w 10,0000 1.5000 10,0000 0,7000 1500.0000 3,0000 200,00000 10.00000 
ACI129 61 25 300 142 22 320 20,0000 7,0000 10,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 3,0000 200,00000 10.00000 
ACI130 61 28 010 142 14 26w 15,0000 2,0000 10.0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0.50000 200,0000N 10,00000 
ACT132 61 28 320 142 14 21W 20,0000 7,0000 15,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 0,5000L 200,00000 10,00000 
AC! 133 61 29 360 142 11 23W 15.0000 7,0000 10,0000 0.3000 3000,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
AC1134 61 27 550 142 15 380 15.0000 7.0000 10,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 0.5000L 200.00000 10.00000 
ACI135 61 27 460 142 15 56W 15.0000 7,0000 1010000 1,0000 2000,0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,00000 
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ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD SF s.BA s-BE S.BI S.CD S.00 SCR S.CU 

AC1067 61 28 34N 142 53 09w 20,0000 300.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 
ACI068 61 23 51N 142 30 50W 10,0000 10,0000 1,0000N 10,00004 20,0000N 30,0000 7,0000 20000,0000G 
ACI069 61 23 51M 142 30 50w 10.0000N 10.0000L 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 5,0000N 20000,00000 
ACI070 61 23 51N 142 30 50w 15.0000 30,0000 1,00001 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 15,0000 20000,0000G 
ACI071 61 23 53N 143 36 59w 10,0000L 150,0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 15,0000 300.0000 
AC1072 61 23 53N 143 36 59W 15.0000 200.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 70.0000 100,0000 
ACI073 61 30 58N 143 46 40w 10.0000 300.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 10.0000 5,0000 70.0000 
401074 61 35 37N 143 37 50w 10.0000 50,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 1500,0000 
4CI075 61 35 37N 143 37 50, 10.0000 10,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000 20.0000 30.0000 
A01076 61 37 13m 143 50 42W 20.0000 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 5,0000 30,0000 
ACI077 61 37 o8N 143 50 47w 20,0000 500.0000 1.00001, 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 30,0000 
ACI079 61 21 36N 142 13 51w 50.0000 150,0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 300.0000 
401080 51 29 12N 142 44 09w 50.0000 300.0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 70.0000 300,0000 1500000 
ACI081 
ACI082 

61 2P 2PN 
61 23 40N 

142 47 40w 
142 30 47w 

10.0000N 
10.0000 

100.0000 
50.0000 

1,00001' 
1,00001' 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
50,0000 

500,0000 
30.0000 

2000,0000 
10000,0000 

ACI083 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 10,00001' 20,0000 1,0000N 10.0000m 20.0000N 70,0000 30,0000 20000,0000G 
4CI084 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 10.0000 10,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 100,0000 
401089 61 45 44N 141 50 04w 15.0000 100,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 700,0000 
4C1092 61 26 16N 142 23 57W 10,0000 50.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 70.0000 200,0000 100,0000 
ACI093 61 26 13N 142 23 54w 10,00001' 50,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 500,0000 
4C1094 61 26 14N 142 25 42w 10.0000N 20,0000 1.0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 10,0000 30,0000 2000,0000 
4C1095 
A01096 

61 25 26N 
61. 25 26N 

142 22 29v 
142 22 29w 

10.0000 
20.0000 

10.0000N 
10.00001' 

1.0000N 
1,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

30,0000 
50,0000 

30.0000 
50,0000 

20000.00000 
20000,00000 

AC1097 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 50,0000 10.0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 20000.00000 
A01098 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 15.0000 10,00001' 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 20000,00000 
4C1099 61 27 244 142 12 35w 50,0000 70.0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 7,0000 200.0000 
ACI101 
AC1103 

61 24 08N 
61 27 58N 

142 13 03w 
142 13 470 

20,0000 
15,0000 

1000.0000 
2000,0000 

1,00001' 
1,00001' 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

70.0000 
30.0000 

100,0000 
50.0000 

ACI104 61 27 51N 142 14 09w 50.0000 200,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 70.0000 100,0000 
ACI105 
A01106 

61 23 264 
61 23 08N 

142 09 44w 
142 10 14w 

10.0000 
10.0000 

2000.0000 
1000.0000 

1,00001 
1,00001' 

10,00004 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000 
5,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

ACI107 61 27 37N 142 15 06w 70.0000 500,0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 5.0000N 20,0000 
ACI109 61 27 37N 142 15 06W 30,0000 300.0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
4CI109 61 27 21N 142 13 25w 200.0000 700.0000 1.00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
401110 
401112 
401113 

61 27 11N 
61 18 42N 
61 18 42N 

142 14 40 
142 29 38w 
142 29 38w 

70,0000 
10,0000 
20.0000 

3000,0000 
700,0000 
200.0000 

1,00001' 
1,00001' 
1.00001' 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
70,0000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

10,0000 
15,0000 
50,0000 

5,0000N 
30,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
200,0000 
1500,0000 

ACI114 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 10,0000 100.0000 1,0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 500.0000 
A01115 
A01116 
ACIt17 

61 23 40N 
61 27 15N 
61 27 24N 

142 30 47w 
142 18 35W 
142 12 35w 

10,0000 
10,0000 
30.0000 

70.0000 
10.0000 
200,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00001' 
1.0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

70,0000 
10,0000 
100,0000 

30,0000 
50,0000 
5.0000 

2000(.00000 
2000)0000 
20000,0000 

A01126 61 29 22N 142 30 23w 10.0000N 5000,00000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 100.0000 
4C1127 61 29 53N 142 12 16W 50.0000 500.0000 5,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000 150,00,0 30,0000 
401128 61 25 30N 142 22 32w 20.0000 10,00001' 1 1 0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 10000,0000 
A01129 
401130 

61 25 30N 
61 28 01N 

142 22 32W 
142 14 26w 

20,0000 
70.0000 

20,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

50.00(0 
100,0000 

20000,00000 
100,0000 

ACI132 61 28 32o 142 14 21w 100.0000 2000.0000 1,00001' 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 100,00)0 100,0000 
A01133 61 29 364 142 11 23w 20.0000 200,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 50,0000 
ACI134 61 27 55N 142 15 38w 50.0000 1000.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 2000000N 70,0000 15,0000 500,0000 
A01135 61 27 464 142 15 56w 100,0000 70,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 100.0000 300,0000 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SouLA SPMO Si•NB SmNI SmPB S..SB S*SC SPSN 

ACI067 61 28 341 142 53 09w 50.0000 5.0000N 10,0000 5,0000300000 10000010 100,0000N 5,00001, 100000N 
ACI068 61 23 511 142 30 50w 20,0000N 5,0000 10,00001, 15,0000 100,0000N 5,00001, 10,0000N 
ACI069 61 23 51N 142 30 50w 200000N 50000 10,0000L 100.0000 20,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
ACI070 61 23 51N 142 30 50w 20.0000N 50000N 10,0000L 150000 100000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
ACI071 61 23 53N 143 36 59w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AcI072 61 23 53N 143 36 50w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,00001, 20,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
ACI073 61 30 58N 143 46 40w 20.0000N 10,0000 5,0000 10,000014 100,0000N 15,0000 10.0000N 
ACI074 61 35 37N 143 37 50w 20,0000N ::0000(0)00Z 10.0000 50,0000 100000E' 100.0000N 20.0000 10.0000N 
ACI075 61 35 37N 143 37 5ow 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,00001, 10,0000 10.0000L 100,0000N 5,00001, 10.0000N 
ACI076 61 37 13N 143 50 42w 20.0000N 5000001 10,0000 5,0000 15,0000 100.0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
ACI077 61 37 08N 143 50 47w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 50000 10,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 
ACI078 61 21 36N 142 13 51w 200000N 5,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000L 1500000 15,0000 11,000000g 
ACI080 61 29 121 142 44 09w 20,00001 5,0000N 10.0000L 150,0000 10,0000L 100.0000N 20,0000 
ACI081 61 28 28N 142 47 40w 20.0000N 5,0000N .10,0000L 300,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 10,0000 lg:VOTN 
ACI082 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 20,0000N 5,0000N i0,0000L 300000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 
ACI0s3 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 20,0000N 50000N 100000L 50,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 100,000000:Z 
ACI084 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 15,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 70000 100000N 
ACI0g.49 61 45 44N 141 50 04w 20,0000 5.0000N 10,0000 150000 10,0000! 1000000N 50000 
ACI092 61 26 16N 142 23 57w 20,0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 10.0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 
ACI093 61 26 131 142 23 54w 20.0000N ::000000001r1 10,00001, 50,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 
ACI094 61 26 14N 142 25 42w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 10,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N N,,i)00g00 1111,iPN 
ACI095 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 20.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 1000000N 15,0000 
ACI096 61 25 26N 142 22 29W 20.0000N :',00000000N 100:00(g0011, 50,0000 100000L 100,00001 15,0000 100:000000T 
AC1097 61 25 26N 142 22 29,2 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 10,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI098 61 25 26N 142 22 29W 20,0000N 5.0000 10,00001, 20.0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 15,00o0 10,0000W1000001 
ACI099 61 27 24N 142 12 35w 20.0000N 5,0000 10,0000L 15,0000 10,00001 100,0000 15,0000 100000N 
ACI101 61 24 08N 142 13 03w 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,00000 30.0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
ACIt03 61 27 58N 142 13 47w 20,000.0N 5,0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,004 
ACI104 61 27 51N 142 14 09w 20.0000N 50000N 10,00001, 300000 10,0000 100,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI105 61 23 261 142 09 44w 20,0000 5,0000N 10,0000L 150000 10,0000 100,0000N 150:gr000 :::::::: 
ACI106 61 23 081 142 10 14w 30,0000 15,0000 10,0000L 5,0000 15,0000 10040000N 15,0000 
ACIt07 61 27 37N 142 15 06w 200000 50000N 10,0000L 5,0000 10,0000L 1000000N 100:00000000Z 
ACI108 61 27 37N 142 15 06w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000 100,0000 10,0000L 100.0000N 370:00(0)00 10,0000N 
ACI109 61 27 211 142 13 25w 200000N 5,0000 10,0000L 100,0000 10,0000L 1000000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
ACIllo 61 27 111 142 14 40W 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 5,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
ACI112 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000L 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 
ACI113 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 20,0000N 20,0000 10.0000 300000 10,0000N 100,0000N 77,00(0)(01 11(()),00= 
ACI114 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 20,0000N 100000 10,0000L 5,0000 10,0000N 1000000N 10,0000N 
ACI115 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000L 50,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 10,0000N 
ACItt6 61 27 15N 142 18 35w 2000001 5,0000N 10,0000L 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 315aL 
ACI117 61 27 24N 142 12 35w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 100:N(0)00Z 
ACI126 61 29 22N 142 30 23W 20,0000N 50000N 10,00001, 500,0000 100= 1000000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
AcI127 61 29 53N 142 12 16w 30.0000 5,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACII28 61 25 30N 142 22 32w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10.0000L 30,0000 10.00001, 100,0000N 20,0000 
ACI129 61 25 30N 142 22 32w 20,00001 5,0000N 10,00001, 50,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 100= 
ACI130 61 28 01N 142 14 26w 20,0000N 5,0000/ 10,0000L 50,0000700000 10,00001, 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
ACI132 61 28 32N 142 14 21w 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 1000000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACI133 61 29 36N 142 11 23w 2000001 ::000000r 10,0000L 30,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
ACI134 61 27 55N 142 15 30 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 100,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACI135 61 27 46N 142 15 56w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
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1CI067 61 28 34N 142 53 09w 150.0000 20,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 300,0000 0,5000 0,00006 
ACI068 61 23 51N 142 30 50w 100,0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 0,2000 0,00006 
ACI069 61 23 51N 142 30 50W 100.0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 30,0000 0,1000 0,00005 
ACI070 61 23 51N 142 30 50w 100.0000N 50.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 70,0000 0.1000 0,00006 
ACI071 61 23 53N 143 36 59W 500.0000 300,0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200.0000N 15,0000 0,0200L 0.00005 
4C1072 61 23 53N 143 36 59w 700.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,02001 0,00006 
7C/073 
AC1074 

61 30 58N 
61 35 37N 

143 46 40w 
143 37 50w 

300.0000 
150.0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

20,0000 
20.0000 

200,0000N 
200.0000 

700000 
70,0000 

0,02(;)L 
0,02(014 

0,00006 
0,00006 

ACI075 61 35 37N 143 37 5ow 500.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0.0200L 0,00005 
A0/076 61 37 13N 143 50 42w 100,0000N 150.0000 50.0000N 10.0000 200.0000L 100,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
ACT077 61 37 08N 143 50 47w 100,0000N 150,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,02001 0,00006 
Ac107 61 21 36N 142 13 51W 150,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
1CI00 61 29 12N 142 44 09w 200,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 50,0000 000200L 0,00008 
ACI081 61 28 28N 142 47 40w 150,0000 50,0000 50,0000V 10.0000 200.0000N 30,0000 0,0500 ' 0,00006 
ACI082 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 100.0000N 200,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200 0,00006 
AC1083 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 100.0000N 300,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0400 0,00006 
ACI084 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 100,0000 70.0000 50,0000 10.0000 200,0000N 30.0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
ACT080 61 45 44N 141 50 04w 100.0000 150,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0200L 0.00005 
ACI092 61 26 16N 142 23 57w 200.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000 70,0000 0,0200L 0.00006 
AC1093 61 26 13N 142 23 54w 100,0000 200.0000 50,0000N 15.0000 200.0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
ACI094 61 26 14N 142 25 42w 500,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0.1000 0,00006 
A01095 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 100,0000N 150.0000 50,0000W 15,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
AC1096 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 100.0000N 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30.0000 0,0500 0,00006 
AC1097 61 25 26N 142 22 2914 100.0000N 70.0000 50,0000N 10,00001i 200,0000N 10,0000 0,0300 0.00006 
AC1096 61 25 26N 142 22 29w 100.0000N 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0700 0,00006 
ACI099 61 27 24N 142 12 35w 150.0000 200.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200.0000L 50,0000 0,0400 0.00006 
AC1101 61 24 08N 142 13 03w 200,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
1C/103 61 27 58N 142 13 47w 150,0000 150.0000 50,00001; 15,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
Ari104 61 27 51N 142 14 09w 150,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50.0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
ACI105 61 23 26N 142 09 44w 100,0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
A01106 61 23 08N 142 10 14w 100,0000N 70.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
AC1107 61 27 37N 142 15 06w 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000D' 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0200L 0,00005 
AC1108 61 27 37N 142 15 06W 200.0000 700.0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
AC1109 61 27 21N 142 13 25w 300.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 50.0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
ACI1l0 61 27 liN 142 14 40' 500.0000 70.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 500,0000 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
401112 61 18 42N 142 29 36w 500,0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10,0000L 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0200L 0,00005 
4C1113 61 18 42N 142 29 38w 150,0000 100.0000 50.0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,1000 0,00006 
ACI114 61 18 42m 142 29 38w 100,0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000L 200.0000N 30,0000 6,8000 0,00008 
ACT115 61 23 40N 142 30 47w 150,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,1000 0,00008 
C1116 61 27 15N 142 18 35w 700.0000 200,0000 50,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,02001 0,00006 
ACI117 61 27 24N 142 12 35w 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0600 0,00008 
401126 61 29 22N 142 30 23W 500,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0300 0,00006 
ACI127 61 29 53N 142 12 16w 100,0000N 200,0000 50,0000, 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0600 0,00005 
401128 61 25 30N 142 22 32w 100,0000N 300.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 30.0000 0,1000 0,00005 
ACI129 61 25 30N 142 22 32W 100.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00005 
401130 61 28 01N 142 14 26w 200,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00001, 50,0000 0,0400 0,00006 
401132 61 29 32N 142 14 21W 300,0000 500.0000 50,00005 20,0000 200.0000 70,0000 0,02001, 0,00006 
4C1133 61 29 36N 142 11 23w 700.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 0,02001., 0,00006 
401134 61 27 55N 142 15 38w 300.0000 300,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200.0000L 50.0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
A01135 61 27 46N 142 15 56w 200.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 0,0200 0,00006 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AA -CUP AAP8P AA.*ZN”P CM.-AS 

ACI067 61 28 34N 142 53 090 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 0.00008 
ACI068 61 23 51N 142 30 50W 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI069 61 23 51N 142 30 500 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
ACI070 61 23 510 142 30 50W 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI071 61 21 53N 143 36 590 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI072 61 23 530 143 3A 5914 0.00005 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00005 
ACI073 61 30 5 .PJ 143 46 40W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI074 61 35 370 143 37 500 0,00005 0.00008 0,00005 0.00005 
ACI075 61 35 370 143 37 50W 0.00008 0.00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
C1076 61 37 13N 143 50 420 0.0000? 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00005 
ACI077 61 37 080 143 50 47W 0,00005 0.00008 0,0000B 0,00005 
ACI078 61 21 3611 142 13 51W 0.00005 0.00005 0,00008 0,0000? 
AC1080 61 29 120 142 44 090 0,00006 0.00008 0.00008 0,0000? 
1\CI081 61 28 280 142 47 40W 0,0000? 0,00006 0.0000? 0,00005 
A0I062 Si 23 40N 142 30 47w 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00006 
ACI083 61 23 400 142 30 47w 0,00008 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00008 
ACI084 61 23 400 142 30 470 0,0000? 0.00006 0,0000? 0.00008 
ACT089 61 45 440 141 50 040 0.00008 0.0000? 0„00005 0,00006 
ACI092 61 26 160 142 23 57W 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI093 61 26 130 142 23 64W 0.00005 0,00009 0,00005 0.00008 
ACI094 61 26 140 142 25 420 0.00005 0,00005 0,0000? 0,0000? 
ACI095 61 25 260 142 22 290 0,00008 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 
AC1096 61 25 260 142 22 290 0.000011 0,0000? 0.0000? 0,00001 
ACI097 61 25 260 142 22 290 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000? 
ACI098 61 25 260 142 22 290 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI099 61 27 24N 142 12 350 0.00008 0.00005 0,00005 0,0000? 
ACI101 61 24 080 142 13 030 0.0000? 0.00008 0,00008 0,00006 
ACT103 61 27 580 142 13 47W 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 
ACT104 Al 27 510 142 14 090 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 
AC1105 61 23 260 142 09 440 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI106 61 23 080 142 10 140 0,00005 0.00008 0,00005 0,0000? 
ACI107 61 27 370 142 15 060 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
1CI108 61 27 370 142 15 06W 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI109 61 27 210 142 13 25W 0.00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,0000? 
ACI110 61 27 11N 142 14 400 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
ACI112 
ACI113 

42061 " 
61 18 420 

142 29 380 
142 29 380 

0,00008 
0.00005 

0.0000? 
0,00005 

0,0000? 
0,00006 

0,00005 
0,00008 

ACI114 61 18 420 142 29 380 0.00005 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00008 
ACi115 61 23 400 142 30 470 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0.00005 
ACI116 Al 27 150 142 18 350 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
ACI117 61 27 240 142 12 350 0,0000? 0.00005 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI126 61 29 220 142 30 230 0,00008 0,00006 0.00008 0,00005 
A0I127 61 29 530 142 12 160 0.00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
ACI128 61 25 300 142 22 320 0.0000? 0,00008 0,0000? 0,0000? 
ACI129 61 25 300 142 22 320 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
AC1130 61 28 010 142 14 260 0.00005 0.00005 0,00006 0,00008 
ACI132 61 28 320 142 14 210 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00005 
ACI133 61 29 360 142 lt 2311 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000? 0,00005 
ACT134 61 27 550 142 15 380 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
ACI135 61 27 460 142 15 560 0.00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
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AC1136 61 26 51N 142 30 16W 1.0000 0,7000 20,0000G 0,0300 200,0000 0,5000N 500,0000 1000000N 
AC1137 61 27 04N 142 24 31w 0,2000 3,0000 20,0000 0,0100 50,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AC1139 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 0.5000 5,0000 20,0000 0,0100 10000000 50,0000 3000,0000 10,0000N 
AC1139 61 27 0410 142 24 31w 0.2000 0.7000 3,0000 0.0500 200.0000 50,0000 10000,0000G 10,0000N 
AC1140 61 29 13N 142 25 24w 0,1000 1.5000 20,00000 0,0300 700.0000 1,0000 200.0000 10,0000N 
AC1142 61 29 03N 142 50 43W 5,0000 0,5000 20,0000 0,1500 5000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI143 61 29 39N 142 24 02w 10,0000 0,5000 0,5000 1,0000G 100,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,00000 
AC1144 61 28 31N 142 28 17w 15,0000 5,0000 7,0000 1 0 0000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1145 61 26 39N 142 15 44w 10,0000 3.0000 10,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
A01146 61 10 25N 142 30 52w 5,0000 1,5000 5,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 , 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,00000 
AC1144 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 15,0000 7,0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACT149 61 23 01N 142 03 19w 7.0000 2.0000 0.2000 0.2000 1000,0000 1.0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC/150 61 26 28N 142 10 35w 7.0000 3.0000 10,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
4C1151 61 26 28N 142 10 35w 7.0000 3.0000 .10.0000 0.3000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1155 61 24 57N 142 22 37w 5,0000 1,5000 10.0000 0.2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10.0000N 
ACT156 61 24 59N 142 22 46w 7.0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI157 61 27 360 142 47 08w 3,0000 1.5000 0,3000 0,5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACII58 61 27 36N 142 53 10W 5,0000 0.7000 0,0500 0,5000 200,0000 0,5000L 200.0000N 10,0000N 
ACI159 61 02 30N 141 37 30W 10,0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI160 61 02 30N 141 37 30w 1,5000 3,0000 15,0000 0,0700 700,0000 1,5000 200,0000 10,0000N 
ACI161 61 17 30N 142 09 15w 7,0000 1.5000 3.0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
A.C1162 61 17 26N 142 09 04w 7.0000 1.5000 3.0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
A01163 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 7.0000 1.5000 2,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
Ac1164 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 15,0000 0,7000 1.5000 0,3000 300,0000 3,0000 2000,0000 10.0000N 
ACT165 61 24 130 142 23 36W 15,0000 0,5000 2.0000 0,7000 500,0000 0,5000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
ACI166 61 24 13m 142 23 36w 7.0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 100,0000 200,0000 10,0000N 
ACI167 61 24 20T,! 142 16 40w 10,0000 3,0000 1.5000 0,7000 2000.0000 15,0000 200,000014 10,0000N 
AC1168 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 7,0000 2,0000 1,5000 0.7000 1500,0000 30,0000 200,00AL 10,0000N 
AC1169 61 20 15N 142 53 38w 3.0000 0,7000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 2,0000 200,0000 10.0000N 
C1170 61 28 09N 142 53 48W 1,5000 0.7000 1,5000 0,1500 300,0000 0,5000L 200,0000L 1010000N 
AC1171. 61 27 55N 142 54 16w 1,5000 1,0000 1,5000 0.5000 700,0000 7,0000 5000,0000 10,0000N 
AC1172 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 7,0000 3,0000 1,5000 0,7000 1000,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
A0I173 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 7,0000 3,0000 0,7000 0,7000 1500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI174 61 24 200 142 16 40w 7,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 7,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI175 61 21 31N 142 25 42w 3,0000 5,0000 10,0000 0,3000 700,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,00000 
ACT176 61 21 09N 142 26 04w 5,0000 1,5000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1177 61 21 090 142 26 04w 7.0000 1,5000 5.0000 0,5000 '700,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1178 61 22 27N 142 28 27w 15,0000 0,1500 3,0000 0,0700 200,0000 10,0000 7000,0000 10,0000N 
AC1179 61 22 28N 142 28 370 7,0000 1,0000 0,2000 1,0000 500,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
ACI180 
PCI181 

61 22 280 
61 01 11N 

142 28 51w 
143 26 190 

10,0000 
0.5000 

1,5000 
0,0700 

21 0000 
0,0500 

0,7000 
0,0200 

1000,0000 
15,0000 

1,0000 
10,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,00000 
1000000N 

AC1182 61 01 110 143 26 190 0.5000 0,0700 0,050014 0,0700 20,0000 10,00000 200,0000N 10,00000 
AC1183 61 01 11N 143 26 19w 0,7000 0,0500 0,2000 0,0020 50,0000 2,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
ACI184 61 01 11N 143 26 19w 0,0700 00300 0,0500 0.0020 10,0000 2,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHTS04 61 37 00N 143 57 020 0.0700 0.5000 20,00000 0,0300 100,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT506 61 37 09N 143 57 45w 0,3000 0,3000 20,0000G 0.0300 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT507 61 36 580 143 52 390 5.0000 0,3000 20,0000 0,0300 200,0000 0,5000.0 200,0000N 10.0000N 
A0T509 61 35 150 143 53 470 20.0000 3.0000 15,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
A0T511 61 34 11N 143 53 43W 20,0000 0.3000 3,0000 0,0500 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT512 61 35 31N 143 56 15W 5,0000 1,5000 00500 0,1500 200,0000 1,0000 200,0000W 10,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SBA S-BE S-sI SmCD S*CO 5wC8 SPOJ 

1CI136 61 26 51N 142 30 16w 10.0000N 10,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 5.0000N 1500,0000 
ACI137 61 27 04N 142 24 31w 10,0000N 10.0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 20000,00000 
ACI138 61 27 04N 142 24 31w 10.0000N 10,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 20000,0000G 
ACI139 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 10.0000m 20,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 20000,00000 
ACI140 61 29 13M 142 25 24w 10.0000N 15,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 500,0000 
ACI142 61 29 03N 142 50 43W 20.0000 1000.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20.0000N 1000000 20,0000 100,0000 
ACI143 61 29 39N 142 24 02w 150.0000 150.0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 2010000N 10,0000 70,0000 200,0000 
ACI144 61 29 31M 142 29 17w 20.0000 50,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 200,00 ,0 300,0000 
ACI145 61 26 39N 142 15 44w 70,0000 700,0000 1.0000 101 0000N 20,0000N 50.0000 70,0000 50,0000 
ACI146 61 19 25m 142 30 52w 30.0000 700,0000 1,0000 101 0000L 20,0000N 10.0000 20,0000 100,0000 
ACI148 61 24 20m 142 16 4014 20.0000 50.0000 1,0000N 10,0000M 20,0000N 70.0000 300,0000 500,0000 
ACI149 61 23 01N 142 03 191.1 10.0000 1000.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 10,0000 10,0000 700,0000 
ACII50 61 26 28N 142 10 35w 70.0000 500.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 20.0000 300.0000 50,0000 
ACI151 61 26 28N 142 10 35w 50.0000 200.0000 1 #0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
ACI155 61 24 57N 142 22 37w 1.0.0000L 7,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 20,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
ACI156 61 24 59M 142 22 46w 10.0000L 10,0000 1,0000 10.0000N 20.0000N 301 0000 200,0000 30,0000 
ACI157 61 27 36N 142 47 28w 20.0000 1000.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000M 5,0000 10.0000 100,0000 
ACI158 61 27 36N 142 53 10W 10,0000L 700.0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 7,0000 100,0000 150.0000 
ACI159 61 02 304 141 37 30w 15.0000 30.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 15000,0000 
ACI160 61 02 30N 141 37 30w 10,0000N 10.0000 1,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000L 700.0000 
4CI161 61 17 30M 142 09 15w 30,0000 150.0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 20.0000 70,0000 150,0000 
ACI162 61 17 26N 142 09 04w 50,0000 700.0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 100.0000 
ACI163 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 50,0000 15,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 500,0000 
ACI164 61 24 13N 142 23 36W 20.0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 20000,00000 
ACI165 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 70,0000 30.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 150,0000 700,0000 
ACI166 61 24 13N 142 23 16w 10.0000L 70.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150.0000 20000,00000 
ACI167 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 10.0000N 10,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 20000,0000G 
ACI168 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 10,0000m 20,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 20000,0000G 
ACI169 61 28 15N 142 53 38W 10,0000L 200.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 300,0000 
ACI170 61 29 09N 142 53 48W 10.0000m 200.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 200.0000 
ACI171 61 27 55N 142 54 16W 10.0000 150,0000 1,0000L 15,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 150.0000 
ACI172 61 24 20m 142 16 40w 10.0000N 30,0000 1„0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 20000.0000G 
Ad 173 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 10.0000N 20.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 20000,00000 
ACI174 61 24 20m 142 16 40w 10.0000 5.0000L 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 20000.0000 
ACI175 61 21 31N 142 25 42W 20.0000 20,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 300.0000 
ACI176 61 21 09N 142 26 04w 50.0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
ACI177 61 21 09m 142 26 04w 20.0000 30.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 150.0000 500.0000 
ACI17P 61 22 27N 142 28 27W 10.0000L 20.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 300.0000 150,0000 15.0000 10000.0000 
ACI179 61 22 28N 142 28 37w 100.0000 70.0000 1,5000 10.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 500,0000 
ACI190 61 22 28N 142 29 51w 10.0000 7,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 150,0000 200,0000 20000.00000 
ACI161 61 01 11N 143 26 19w 10,0000N 70,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 100.0000 
ACI182 61 01 1IN 143 26 194 10,0000N 70.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 70000 30,0000 
ACI193 61 01 11N 143 26 I9W 10.0000m 200,0000 1 00000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 200.0000 
ACI184 61 01 11m 143 26 19w 10.0000N 50.0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 70.0000 30,0000 
AHT504 
AHT506 

61 37 00N 
61 37 09N 

143 57 02w 
143 57 45w 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

20,00001, 
20.0000L 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

5,0000L 
5,0000L 

AHT507 61 36 58N 143 52 39w 10,0000N 20,0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 
AHT509 61 35 15N 143 53 407W 30,0000 20,0000L 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 20000,0000G 
A8T511 61 34 11N 143 53 43W 15.0000 300.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 20000,00000 
AHT512 61 35 31N 143 56 15w 150,0000 700,0000 3,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 1500,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SA14PLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD S.,LA S..M0 5,,iNB SPNI SwPB SIRSB SmSC S.SN 

AC1136 61 26 51N 142 30 16w 70.0000 5,0000N 10,0000L 10,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AC1137 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 20,0000m 5,0000 10,0000L 5.0000N 10,000-0 100,0000N 5,00000 10,0000N 
ACI138 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 20.0000N 10,0000 10,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
A01139 61 27 04N 142 24 310,4 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000L 10,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 5,000010 10,0000N 
ACI140 61 29 13N 147 25 24w 70.00000 5,00000 10,0000N 10,0000 10,0000L 100,00000 5,0000N 10,0000N 
A01142 61 29 03m 142 50 43W 70.0000 5,0000N 10,0000L 20,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
AC1143 61 29 39N 142 24 02w 20.0000 5,0000 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000 100,0000M 20,0000 10,0000N 
AC1144 61 28 31N 142 28 17w 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AC1145 61 26 39N 142 15 44w 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000 100.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
AC1146 61 19 25N 142 30 52w 20,0000 5.0000N 10,0000L 15,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 7.0000 10,0000N 
A01148 61 24 200 142 16 40w 20.00000 5.0000N 10,0000 100,0000 10,0000 100.0000N 30,0000 10.0000N 
AC1149 
ACI150 

61 23 010 
61 26 28N 

142 03 19w 
142 10 35w 

20.00000 
20,0000 

10,0000 
5,0000 

10,0000L 
10,0000 

5,0000 
70,0000 

50,0000 
10,0000 

100,00000 
100,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000 

10,0000N 
10,00000 

ACI151 61 26 280 142 10 35w 20.0000N 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 7,0000 10,00000 
AC1155 61 24 57N 142 22 37W 20,00000 5,0000N 10,00001, 30,0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 15,0000 10.0000m 
ACI156 61 24 590 142 22 46w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,00000 20,0000 10,0000N 
AC11.57 61 27 360 142 47 28w 20,0000 5,0000N 10,0000L 30,0000 10,0000 1001 0000N 15,0000 10,00000 
ACI158 61 27 36N 142 53 100 20,0000 50,0000 10,0000L 20,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
AC1159 61 02 300 141 37 30w 20.00000 5.0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 10,0000N 100,00000 30,0000 10,0000N 
A01160 61 02 300 141 37 30w 20.00000 5,00000 10,0000N 2,0000 100,0000 150.0000 5,0000N 10.0000m 
ACI161 61 17 300 142 09 15w 20.00000 5.0000N 10,0000L 30.0000 10,00000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
AC1162 61 1.7 26N 142 09 04w 20,0000N 5,00000 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
1tCI163 61 24 13N 142 23 360 20,00000 5,0000N 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
ACI164 61 24 13N 142 23 16w 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000L 30,0000 10,0000 100,00000 15,0000 10,0000N 
AC1165 61 24 130 142 23 36W 20.00000 5,00000 10.0000L 70,0000 10,00000 100,00000 30,0000 10,0000N 
AC1166 61 24 130 142 23 36w 70,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
ACI167 61 24 20M 142 16 40W 20,00000 5,00000 10,0000L 70,0000 10,00000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,00000 
ACT168 61 24 20N 142 16 400 20,00000 5,0000N 10,0000L 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10.00000 
ACI169 61 28 150 142 53 38w 20,00000 5,00000 10,00001 20,0000 70,0000 100,00000 7,0000 10.0000N 
ACI170 61 29 091\1 142 53 48W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000L 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7.0000 10,0000 
ACI171 61. 27 55N 142 54 160 20,0000 5,0000N 10,0000L 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000L 7.0000 10,0000N 
ACI172 61 24 200 142 16 400 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AC1173 61 24 200 142 16 40w 20,00000 5.0000N 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100,00000 30,0000 10,0000N 
4C1174 61 24 200 142 16 40W 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000 100,0000 10.0000L 100,00000 50,0000 10,0000N 
AC1175 61 21 310 142 25 420 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 30,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AC1176 61 21 09m 142 26 040 20.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 100,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 50,0000 10,00000 
4C1177 61 21 090 142 26 04w 20,00000 5,0000 10000000 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,00000 
AC1178 61 22 270 142 28 27W 20,00000 30.0000 10.0000N 300,0000 15000,0000 100,00000 5,0000 10,00000 
AC1179 61 22 2EiN 142 28 37w 20,00000 5.0000N 10,00000 100,0000 50,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 110000N 
AC1180 61 22 280 142 28 51W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 70,0000 100,00000 30,0000 10,00000 
ACI181 
ACI182 

61 01 11N 
61 01 110 

143 26 190 
143 26 190 

20,00000 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 

10.0)00L 
10000000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

10,00000 
10.00000 

100,0000N 
100,00000 

5,00000 
5,00000 

10,0000N 
10,00000 

ACI183 61 01 110 143 26 190 20,0000m 5,00000 10.0000h 5,0000 100,0000 100,0000N 5,00000 10,00000 
ACI184 61 01 110 143 26 10 20,0000N 5,00000 10,0000N 5,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 5,00000 10.00000 
AHT504 61 37 00N 143 57 02w 20.00000 5,0000 10,0000 5,00000 10,00000 100,00000 5,00(ON 10.0000N 
AHT506 61 37 090 143 57 450 20,00000 5,0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 10,00000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT507 
AHT509 

61 36 580 
61 35 150 

143 52 39W 
143 53 47w 

20.00000 
20,00000 

5.0000N 
5,0000L 

20,0000L 
1040000L 

50,0000 
70,0000 

10.00000 
10,0000L 

100,00000 
100,00000 

5,00)0N 
30,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

A0T511 61 34 110 143 53 430 20,00000 7,0000 10,0000 5,0000N 10.00001, 100,00000 5,0000N 10,00000 
AHT512 61 35 310 143 56 15w 50,0000 5,0000 15,0000 15,0000 15,0000 100,00000 5,00000 10,00000 
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DATE 5/29/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.5R S.V SW S.Y SeZN SwZR AA-AU-P INST..HG 

ACI136 61 26 51M 142 30 16W 500,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000 0,02001J 0,00009 
AC1137 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 200,0000 15,0000 50,0000N 10,00000 200,00000 10,00000 0,2000 0,00005 
A01138 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 300.0000 15,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 200,00000 10,0000 0,1000 0,00006 
AC1139 61 27 04N 142 24 31.W 100,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 200,0000N 15,0000 0,1000 0,00009 
ACI140 61 29 13M 142 25 24W 700,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0300 0,00008 
AC1142 61 29 03N 142 50 43W 500,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
AC1143 61 29 39M 142 24 02W 2000,0000 200,0000 50.0000L 50,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0400 0,00008 
AcI144 61 28 31N 142 28 17W 150,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 02 00009 
A01145 61 26 390 142 15 44W 500,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 100,0000 0,0300 0,00008 
AC11.46 61 19 25N 142 30 52w 500,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 00 0200L 0,00008 
AC1146 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 100,0000N 500,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00006 
1CI149 61 23 01N 142 03 19W 100,0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000 50,0000 0,0700 0,00008 
ACI150 61 26 290 142 10 35W 150,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0200L 0.00008 
AC1151 61 26 26N 142 10 35W 700,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10.0000L 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
ACI155 61 24 57N 142 22 37W 100.0000 70,0000 50,0000M 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0200N 0,00003 
ACI156 61 24 590 142 22 46W 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000M 70,0000 0,0200M 0,00008 
ACI157 61 27 36N 142 47 28w 200,0000 100,0000 500 0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0200 0,00009 
ACI158 61 27 360 142 53 10W 100,0000 200,0000 500 0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0600 0,00008 
AC1159 61 02 300 141 37 30W 700,0000 300,0000 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0400 0,0000B 
ACI160 61 02 30N 141 37 30 700,0000 10,00001) 50,0000m 10,0000 200,0000N 20,0000N 0,0200N C.00009 
1CI161 61 17 300 142 09 15W 70,0000 200,0000 500 0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0002000 J,00006 
AC1162 61 17 26N 142 09 04W 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,6200 0,0000B 
AC1163 61 24 /3N 142 23 36W 100,0000 200,0000 700 0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200N 0,00006 
ACI164 61 24 /3N 142 23 36W 50,0000 100,0000 50,00000 15,0000 200,00000 30,0000 0,0200N 0,00009 
ACI165 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 70,0000 300,0000 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,02J0N 0,00009 
ACI166 61 24 130 142 23 36W 70,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200N 0.000013 
AC1167 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 50,0000 300,0000 . 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0002, 0N 0,00009 
ACI169 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 50,00000 300,0000 50,00000 15,0000 200,0000N 5000000 0,02)0N 0.00008 
AC1169 61 28 15N 142 53 39W 500,0000 70,0000 50,00000 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,2000 0,00009 
ACI170 61 28 09N 142 53 49W 100,0000 70,0000 5000000 10,0000 200,0000N 20,00001J 0,0600 0,00005 
ACI171 61 27 550 142 54 19W 150,0000 70,0000 50,0000L 15,0000 500,0000 150,0000 0,4000 0,00009 
ACT172 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 50.0000N 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0200N 0,00009 
AC1173 61 24 20N 142 16 40W 50,0000N 300,0000 50,0000N 15 0 0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,0200N 0,0000 
ACT174 61 24 200 142 16 40W 50,00000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0.0200L 0,00008 
AC1175 61 21 310 142 25 42W 150,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
AC1176 61 21 09N 142 26 04W 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
AC1177 61 21 09N 142 26 04W 300,0000 300,0000 50,00000 20,0000 200,00000 70,0000 0,02001., 0,00008 
AC1178 61. 22 27N 142 28 27W 50,0000L 20,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 10000,0000 20,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
A01179 61 22 28N 142 28 37W 50.00001 200,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 1000,0000 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00005 
ACI180 61 22 28M 142 26 51w 70,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00009 
ACI181 61 01 11N 143 26 19W 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000N 0,0200L 0,00006 
AC1192 61 01 11N 143 26 OW 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000N 0,0200L 0,00009 
ACI193 61 01 ilN 143 26 19w 50,00000 10,000010 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000 20,0000N 0,02001, 0,00008 
AC1184 61 01 110 143 26 19W 50,00000 10.0000L 50,00000 10,00000 200,0000N 20,00000 14,0000 0,00005 
A9T504 61 37 00N 143 57 0214 300,0000 15,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000L 0,0200N 0,00009 
AHT506 61 37 09M 143 57 45W 300,0000 15,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000L .0,0200N 0,00009 
AHT507 61 36 58N 143 52 39w 200,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 20000001, 15,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
A9T509 61 35 15N 143 53 47W 100.0000L 300,0000 50,0000N 100000 200,0000N 70,0000 1,3000 0,00008 
AHT511 61 34 11N 143 53 430 100,00001, 30,0000 50,0000N 10,00001, 200.0000N 10,0000L 0,0200L 0,00009 
A0T512 61 35 310 143 56 15W 100,0000L 30,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 300,0000 0,02001.' 0,00008 
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DATE 5/2/76 

ALL socKs ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AA..PB"P AA•ZNII.P CM.AS 

ACI136 61 26 51N 142 30 16w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 01 00003 
ACI137 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00003 
ACI138 61 27 04N 142 24 31W 0.00008 0,00003 0,00008 00000B 
ACI139 61 27 04N 142 24 31w 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
ACI140 61 29 13N 142 25 24w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 000003 
ACI142 61 29 o3N 142 50 43w 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000P 0.00008 
AcI143 61 29 39N 142 24 02w 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0400008 
ACIi44 61 28 3IN 142 28 1714 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 •0,00008 
ACI145 61 26 39? 142 15 44w 0.00008 000008 0,00008 0,00003 
ACI146 61 19 25N 142 30 52w 0.00008 000003 0,00008 0,0000B 
ACI148 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 0,00009 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI149 61 23 OIN 142 03 19w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AcI150 61 26 28N 142 10 35W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI151 61 26 28N 142 10 35w 0.00008 000008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI155 61 24 57N 142 22 37w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI156 61 24 59N 142 22 46w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AC1157 61 27 36N 142 47 28w 0.00003 0,0000S 0000008 0,00008 
ACI158 61 27 36N 142 53 lOw 0,0000? 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AcI159 61 02 30N 141 37 30w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AC 1160 61 02 3oN 141 37 30w 0.00008 0,00008 0000008 000008 
AC! 161 61 17 30N 142 09 15w 000008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI162 61 17 26N 142 09 04w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI163 61 24 I3N 142 23 36w 0.00009 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI164 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 0,00009 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
ACI165 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 0.00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
AC1166 61 24 13N 142 23 36w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
ACI167 61 24 20N 142 16 4ow 0,0000s 000008 0400008 0,00008 
AC1168 61 24 20N 142 16 4ow 000008 0,00003 0400000 000008 
AC! 169 61 28 15N 142 53 38w 0,00008 0,00008 0.0000B 0,00008 
ACI170 61 28 o9N 142 53 48w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00003 
ACI171 61 27 55N 142 54 16w 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
AC! 172 61 24 2oN 142 16 40w 0,00008 0.00008 0,0000B 0,00008 
ACI173 61 24 20N 142 16 40w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00003 0,0000B 

61 24 2oN 142 16 40w 0,0000S 0,0000? 0,0000 0,00008 
ACI175 61 21 31N 142 25 42w 0,00008 0,00008 0400008 0,00008 
ACI176 61 21 09N 142 26 04W 0,00008 000008 0,00008 0,00008 
AC! 177 61 21 '09N 142 26 04w 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000s 0,00008 
ACI178 61 22 27N 142 28 27w 0,00008 0,00008 000008 0,00008 
ACI179 61 22 28N 142 28 37w 0,00008 0,0000? 04 0000B 0,00008 
ACI180 61 22 28N 142 28 51W 0,00008 000003 01 0000B 0,00008 
ACY181 .61 01 IIN 143 26 19w 0,00008 0.00005 0,0000? 000008 
ACI1R2 61 01 1IN 143 26 19w 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000B 0100008 
ACI183 61 01 liN 143 26 19w 0,00008 0,00008 0,000013 000008 
AC! 184 61 01 liN 141 26 19w 0.00003 0.00008 000008 0,00008 
AmT504 61 37 OoN 143 57 02W 0,00008 0.0000s 0,00008 000008 
ARTS 06 61 37 09N 143 57 45w 0,0000B 0,00008 01 00008 0,00008 
ARTS 07 61 36 58N 143 52 39W 000008 0.00008 0,00008 000008 
ARTS 09 61 35 15N 143 53 47w 0,00008 0.0000B 0,0000? 0,00008 
AHT511 61 34 liN 143 53 43w 0,00008 0,00008 000008 0,00008 
ARTS 12 61 35 31N 143 56 15w 0,00008 000008 000008 0,00008 
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AHT514 61 37 17N 143 59 53W 7,0000 0,7000 5,0000 0,5000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT518 61 36 15N 143 56 49w 10.0000 1.0000 1,5000 0,3000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT519 61 36 07N 143 57 12W 20.0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000L 700,0000 10,0000N 
AH1520 61 36 07N 143 57 12w 5,0000 2.0000 10,0000 0,2000 500.0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT521 61 35 36N 143 54 44w 2.0000 0.5000 2,0000 0.2000 100,0000 0,5000 200.0000N 10.0000N 
AHT522 61 37 43N 143 50 37w 7.0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,7000 500,0000 5,0000 200,0000N 10,00001 
AHT523 Si 37 32N 143 50 51w 7.0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,5000 500.0000 1,5000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AHT525 61 37 52N 143 50 38w 5.0000 10.0000 20,0000 0,1000 1000,0000 7,0000 200.0000N 10,00004 
AHT526 61 37 45N 143 50 25w 1.5000 0,0500 0,1000 0,0050 20,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 
AHT527 61 37 19N 143 49 42W 15.0000 0,50,00 0,0700 0,2000 100,0000 1,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT532 61 35 12N 143 50 11w 5,0000 0,7000 2,0000 0,7000 300.0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 100000N 
AHT535 61 42 31N 143 57 37v 5,0000 2.0000 2,0000 0,7000 500,0000 5.0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT614 61 41 4IN 143 50 42w 20.0000 5,0000 15,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT615 61 44 27N 143 52 53w 1.0000 0,3000 0,7000 0,0700 200,0000 0,7000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT616 61 44 27N 143 53 07W 1.0000 0,2000 2,0000 0,0500 500.0000 2,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT617 61 44 17? 143 54 12w 3.0000 1.0000 10.0000 0.1000 1000,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
1HT61e 61 32 571T 143 47 51w 7,0000 2.0000 1,5000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AhT619 
AHT620 

61 11 06N 
61 33 061 

143 47 26w 
143 47 26,4 

2,0000 
20.0000 

1,0000 
1.5000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,2000 
0,0300 

500,0000 
500,0000 

0.5000N 
1,5000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

7HT621 61 33 11N 143 47 25w 5.0000 0.2000 2,0000 0,0200 150,0000 10.0000 200,0000N 10,0000 
AHT622 61 33 35N 143 44 26W 20.0000 5.0000 10,0000 0,0300 200,0000 0,5000L 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AHT623 61 32 47N 143 43 14w 1.0000 7.0000 20.0000 0,0100 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AHT625 61 33 41N 143 43 ilw 3,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,2000 500.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
AHI626 61 33 44N 143 43 10W 3.0000 1.0000 2,0000 0.1000 500,0000 0.5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT627 61 33 28N 143 43 00W 3.0000 1,5000 2,0000 0.2000 700,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AHT630 61 42 31N 143 50 37w 10.0000 3,0000 5,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 1,5000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
1HT631 61 42 33N 143 50 57w 15.0000 3.0000 5,0000 1,0000 700,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT633 61 43 02N 143 52 01W 3,0000 0,2000 0,1000 0.1000 70,0000 3,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT634 61 43 04!,I 143 52 27w 1.0000 0.2000 0,2000 0,0300 10000000 0,5000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AHT636 61 41 49N 143 57 25F 7.0000 1,5000 5,0000 0,2000 2000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
AHT639 61 31 14N 143 46 24W 10.0000 2.0000 10,0000 0.5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT640 61 31 19N 143 46 20W 10,0000 1,5000 1,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT641 
CAB944 

61 40 27N 
61 17 41N 

143 56 00W 
141 26 31w 

1.5000 
15,0000 

0.5000 
2.0000 

1,0000 
3,0000 

0.1000 
0,7000 

150.0000 
300,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000 

CAR945 61 17 41N 141 26 31W 20,0000 1,5000 20,0000 0,2000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAB946 61 11 58N 141 32 38W 20.0000 0,0200 000500 0,0100 30,0000 0,5000N 10000,00000 10,0000N 
CAB947 
CAK095 

61 23 39N 
61 26 49N 

142 13 49w 
142 45 29w 

15.0000 
15.0000 

2,0000 
1,5000 

10,0000 
300000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

0,5000N 
0.5000N 

200,0000N 
206.0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

CAK086 61 26 49N 142 45 29W 15,0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,5000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK148 61 08 251 142 13 15w 10.0000 0,5000 1.0000 1,0000 150,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 1),0000N 
CAK149 61 08 25N 142 13 15W 5.0000 1.0000 0,7000 0,3000 150,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK151 61 03 49i4 142 06 25W 5.0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,2000 500,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,00004 
rAK157 61 10 42N 141 54 40W 2,0000 0,5000 0,0500 0.0700 30,0000 0,5000 200,0000W 10,0000N 
CAK158 
CAK162 
CAK163 

61 10 42N 
61 08 OIN 
61 03 33N 

141 54 40w 
141 04 18W 
141 07 23w 

15,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 

1,0000 
0,5000 
0,5000 

0,1000 
1 00000 
7,0000 

0,5000 
0,0100 
0,0700 

100,0000 
500,0000 
500,0000 

0,7o00 
0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,00ioN 
200,00(0 
200,000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAK164 61 01 17N 141 34 58w 0,3000 0,0500 1,0000 0,0020 100,0000 0,5000N 200,00)0N 10.0000N 
CAK165 
CAK167 

61 01 17N 
61 06 02N 

141 34 58w 
141 36 54w 

7,0000 
2,0000 

3.0000 
1,0000 

7,0000 
1000000 

0,1500 
0,0500 

1500,0000 
300,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000 

10,0000i4 
10,0000N 

CAK168 bi 07 41N 141 37 49W 5,0000 3.0000 7,0000 0,0500 300.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
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AHT514 61 37 17N 143 59 53w 20,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 200,0000 
AHT518 61 36 15N 143 56 49w 10,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000 500,0000 
AHT519 61 36 07N 143 57 12w 70,0000 30,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
AHT520 61 36 07N 143 57 12w 2000,00000 50,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
AHT521 61 35 36N 143 54 44w 50.0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 
AHT522 61 37 43N 143 50 37w 15,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 20000,0000 
AHT523 61 37 32N 143 50 51w 30.0000 500,0000 1,00001. 10,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 5000,0000 
AHT525 61 37 52N 143 50 38w 15,0000 100.0000 1,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 20000.0000 
AHT526 61 37 45N 143 50 25w 10.0000N 100,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 70,0000 
AHT527 61 37 1914 143 49 42w 15,0000 70000000 1,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 200,0000 
AHT532 61 35 12N 143 50 11W 30,0000 500,0000 1,00001., 10.0000N 20.000014 30,0000 1000,0000 150,0000 
AHM35 61 42 31N 143 57 37w 10,0000L 20,0000 1,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 20000,0000 
AHT614 61 41 41N 143 50 42w 50.0000 150,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
AHT615 61 44 20N 143 52 53w 10.0000N 500,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5.0000L 5000,0000 
AHT616 61 44 27N 143 53 07w 50,0000 5000,00000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 7,0000 5,0000L 70,0000 
AHT617 61 44 10N 143 54 12w 10,0000 5000.00000 1,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 10,0000 30,0000 2000,0000 
AHT618 61 32 57N 143 47 51W 10,0000 3000.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 50,0000 
AHT619 61 33 06N 143 47 26w 10,0000L 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 5,0000L 20.0000 
AHT620 
AHT621 

61 33 06N 
61 33 lIN 

143 47 06w 
143 47 25w 

50,0000 
10,000014 

20,0000N 
100,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
15,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

500.0000 
5,0000 

15,0000 
5,0000 

20000,0000 
100(,0000 

AHT622 61 33 3514 143 44 26W 10.0000 50,0000 1.000014 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 20.0000 100),0000 
AHT623 61 32 4714 143 43 14w 10,0000N 20.00001., 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 70,0000 
AHT625 61 33 40 143 43 liw 10,0000 1000,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000 1000,0000 
AHT626 61 33 44N 143 43 10w 10.0000 2000.0000 1„0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 500,0000 
AHT620 61 33 2814 143 43 00w 10,0000 1000.0000 1,00001, 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 5.0000 500,0000 
AHT630 61 42 31N 143 50 37w 10.0000 200.0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 200,00(0 2000,0000 
AHT631 
A14T633 

61 42 33N 
61 43 0214 

14. 3 50 57w 
143 52 01W 

10,0000 
10,000.0L 

1000,0000 
20,0000 

1,0000N 
1,000014 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
5,0000 

300,00)0 
10,00i0 

1000,0000 
500,0000 

AHT634 61 43 04N 143 52 27w 10,0000L 20.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 10.0000 5,0000 1000,0000 
AHT636 61 41 4914 143 57 25w 50.0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5,00001, 20.0000 
AHT639 61 31 14N 143 46 24w 20.0000 300.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 150,0000 5,0000 
AHT640 61 31 1914 143 46 20w 10,0000 500,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 15.0000 15,0000 15,0000 
AHT641 61 40 27N 143 59 00w 50,0000 1000,0000 1,0000 10,000014 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,000014 5,0000L 
CAB944 61 17 41N 141 26 3IW 70.0000 1500.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 300,0000 
CAR945 61, 17 41N 141 26 31w 10,0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 700,0000 
CAH946 61 11 56N 141 32 39w 50.0000 100,0000 1,000014 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 
CAH947 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 70.0000 5000,00000 1,0000N 10,0000N • 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CAK095 61 26 4914 142 45 29w 150,0000 7000000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 20.0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CAK096 61 26 49' 142 45 29w 150,0000 1000,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
CAK140 61 08 2514 142 13 15w 70,0000 150,0000 1,000014 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 15,0000 70,0000 
0AK149 61 09 25N 142 13 15w 50.0000 100,0000 1,000014 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 20,0000 15,0000 
CAK151 61 03 4914 142 06 25w 10.0000L 500,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CAK157 61 10 4214 141 54 40w 10.00001, 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10.000014 10,0000 
CAK158 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 10,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.000014 10,0000 70,0000 100,0000 
CAK162 61 08 0114 141 04 18w 10,0000L 20,000014 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000N 5,0000L 
CAK163 61 03 3314 141 07 23w 10,0000 30,0000 1,000014 10,0000N 20,000014 5,00001.' 10,0000 7,0000 
CAK164 61 01 1714 141 34 58w 10,0000L 20,0000N 1,000014 10,000014 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 15,0000 
0A165 61 01 I714 141 34 58w 10,0000 50,0000 1,000014 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 10,0000 
CAK167 61 08 02N 141 36 54w 10,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000 15,0000 
CAK168 61 07 4114 141 37 49W 20.0000 150.0000 1,00001., 10,0000N 20,000014 5,00001 50,0000 7,0000 
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AHT514 
AHT518 

61 37 17N 
61 36 15N 

143 58 53w 
143 56 49w 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

20.00001, 
10,0000 

70,0000 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000 

1(,0000N 
10,0000N 

AHT519 61 36 07N 143 57 12w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AHT520 61 36 07N 143 57 12W 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000L 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AHT521 81 35 36N 143 54 44W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
AHT522 61 37 43N 143 50 37w 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000L 70.0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20.0000 10,0000N 
AHT523 61 37 32N 143 50 51w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AHT525 61 37 52N 143 50 38w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,00001' 70,0000 10,00001' 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT526 61 37 45N 143 50 25w 20.0000N 50.0000 20,00001' 10,0000 100,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT527 61 37 19N 143 49 42w 20,0000N 5,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 1010000N 
AHT532 61 35 12N 143 50 11w 100,0000 5,0000N 20,0000L 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AHT535 61 42 31N 143 57 37w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 70,0000 10.0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
1HT614 61 41 41N 143 50 42w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,00001' 150,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AHT615 61 44 27N 143 52 53w 20.0000N 70,0000 20,00001' 7,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 5,00001' 10,0000N 
AHT616 61 44 27N 143 53 07w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000L 7.0000 1,0000N 100,0000 5,000011 10.0000N 
AHT617 61 44 17N 143 54 12w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20.0000L 15,0000 10,0000N 2000,0000 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT618 61 32 57N 143 47 51W 30.0000 5,0000N 10,0000 15.0000 10,0000 100.0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
AH7619 61 33 06N 143 47 26w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 7,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT620 81 33 06N 143 47 26w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20.0000L 200,0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
AHT621 61 33 11N 143 47 25w 20.0000N 20,0000 20.00001, 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,00001' 10,0000N 
AHT622 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,00001' 10,0000N 
AHT623 61 32 47N 143 43 14w 20.0000N 5.0000L 20,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
A1T625 61 33 41N 143 43 I1W 20.0000N 5,0000N 1.0,0000 7,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT626 61 33 44N 143 43 10w 20.0000N 50,0000 20,0000b 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT627 61 33 28N 143 43 00w 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
AHT630 61 42 31N 143 50 37w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000L 30.0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AHT631 61 42 33N 143 50 57w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,00001' 20,0000 1040000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
AHT633 61 43 02N 143 52 Olw 20.0000N 20,0000 20,00001' 7,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,000014 10,0000N 
AHT634 81 43 04N 143 52 27w 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000L 15,0000 10.0000N 100.0000N 5,00001' 10,0000N 
AHT636 61 41 49N 143 57 25w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 5,00001, 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
1HT639 61 31 14N 143 46 24w 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
AHT640 61 31 19N 143 46 20w 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20.0000 10,0000N 
AHT641 61 40 27N 143 58 00w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000L 5,0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 5,000012 10,0000N 
CAH944 61 17 41N 141 26 31w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAR945 61 17 41N 141 26 31w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 100,0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAB946 61 11 58N 141 32 38w 20,0000N 5,0000N 200 0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100,00001' 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAB947 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 20,0000N 5,0000N 2000000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK085 61 26 49N 142 45 29!° 20,0000N 5.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10.0000N 
CAK086 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 100.0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 20.0000 10,0000N 
CAK148 61 os 25N 142 13 15w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000L 20,0000 10.0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10.0000N 
CAK149 61 OS 25N 142 13 15w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 10,00001' 100.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK151 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 20.0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 20.0000 10.0000L 100.0000N 20.0000 10,0000N 
CAK157 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 50000N 10,0000N 
cAK158 61 10 42N 141 54 40W 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK162 61 OS 01N 141 04 18w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 1040000N 100,00004 5,00001' 10,0000N 
CAK163 61 03 33N 141 07 23w 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 1010000N 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
CAK164 61 01 17N 141 34 58w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK165 61 01 17N 141 34 5844 200000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10.0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK167 61 08 02N 141 36 54w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5100001' 10,0000N 
CAK168 61 07 4IN 141 37 49w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10.0000 100,0000N 5.0000 10,0000N 
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AHT514 61 37 17N 143 58 53w 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,00009 0.00008 
AHT518 61 36 15N 143 56 49w 200.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AH1519 61 36 07N 143 57 12w 300,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0.00008 0,0000 
AHT520 61 36 07N 143 57 12v7 100,0000N 200.0000 50.0000N 15.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
AHT521 61 35 36N 143 54 44w 100.0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0000H 0,00008 
AHT522 61 37 43N 143 50 37w 700,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AH7523 61 37 32N 143 50 51w 1000.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT525 61 37 52N 143 50 36w 100.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00001-s 15.0000 0,00008 0,00009 
AHT526 61 37 45N 143 50 25w 100,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 0,00008 000008 
AHT527 Si. 37 19N 143 49 42w 100,0000 200,00.00 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00003 
AHT532 61 35 12N 143 50 11w 700.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT535 61 42 31N 143 57 37w 200.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT614 61 41 41N 143 50 42w 200.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT615 61 44 27N 143 52 53w 200.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 000008 0,00009 
AHT616 61 44 27N 143 53 07w 500,0000 50,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
1HT617 61 44 17N 143 54 12w 700,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 500,0000 20,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
AHT618 61 32 57N 143 47 51w 500.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT619 61 33 06N 143 47 26w 500.0000 70,0000 50,0000 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT620 61 33 06N 143 47 26W 100,0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT621 61 33 11N 143 47 25w 100.0000N 15,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0006N 10,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT622 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 100,0000N 300,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT623 61 32 47N 143 43 14w 100.0000 10.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT625 61 33 40 143 43 liw 700.0000 100.0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT626 61 33 44' 143 43 tow 700.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT627 61 33 28N 143 43 00w 1000,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT630 61 42 31N 143 50 37w 100.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT631 61 42 33N 143 50 57w 100.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0.00008 0,00008 
A4T633 61 43 02N 143 52 01w 100,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT634 61 43 04N 143 52 27w 100.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,00003 0,00008 
AHT636 61 41 49N 143 57 25w 500,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,00008 0.00008 
AH7639 61 31 14N 143 46 24w 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT640 61 31 19N 143 46 20w 200.0000 200,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 2000000N 50.0000 0,00009 0,00008 
AHT641 61 40 27N 143 58 00w 500.0000 20,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 0.00009 0,00008 
CAB944 61 17 4161 141 26 31w 700,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CA8945 61 17 40 141 26 31w 300.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 040500N 0,1200 
CA394b 61 11 58N 141 32 38W 100,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500 0,1400 
CA3947 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 1000,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.5000 
CAK085 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 300,0000 200.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0500N r,2200 
cAK086 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 300,0000 200.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N L.2200 
CAK148 61 08 25N 142 13 15w 150,0000 100,0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500 ),6000 
CAK149 61 08 25N 142 13 15w 150,0000 50,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAK151 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 150,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500L 0,0400 
CAKI57 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 100.0000N 10.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500 0,0400 
CAK158 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,1000 0,3000 
CAK162 61 06 01N 141 04 16w 100.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAK1E3 61 03 33N 141 07 23w 700,0000 20.0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 0,05COL 0,0600 
CAK164 61 01 17N 141 34 58w 100.0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10.0000 0,0500 0,0600 
cAK165 61 01 17N 141 34 58w 200.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0.1000 
CAK167 61 08 02N 141 36 54W 500.0000 20,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAK168 61 07 41N 141 37 49W 200,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
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DATE 5/25/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

sAt-iPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD AA-cli-P AA-pH-P A.A.PZN0P CM-AS 

A6T514 61 37 17N 143 58 53W 0,00008 0,00009 0,00009 000008 
A6T518 61 36 15N 143 56 49W 0.00005 0,00009 0,00008 0.00008 
AHT519 61 36 107N 143 57 12w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00009 
14HT520 61 36 07N 143 57 12W 0.00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
AHT521 61 35 36N 143 54 44w 0,00009 0,00005 0,00009 0,00008 
A6T522 61 37 43N 143 50 37W 0,00008 0,00006 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT523 61 37 32N 143 50 51w 0.000013 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 
AHT525 61 37 52N 143 50 38w 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 0,00009 
A6T526 61 37 45N 143 SO 25w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
A6T527 61 37 19N 143 49 42w 0.00005 0.00009 0,00005 0,00006 
A6T532 61 35 12N 143 50 11w 0,00005 0,00005 0,00009 0,00005 
AHT535 61 42 31N 143 57 37w 0,00005 0,00009 0.00006 0,00006 
A6T614 61 41 41N 143 So 42w 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT615 61 44 27N 143 52 53w 0,00005 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
1HT616 61 44 27N 143 53 07w 0,00005 0.00005 •0.00008 0,00008 
AHT617 61 44 17N 143 54 12W 0,00009 0.00008 0,00005 0,00008 
AHT610 61 32 57N 143 47 51W 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 
A11T619 61 33 06N 143 47 26w 0,00005 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 
AHT620 61 33 06N 143 47 26W 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 0,00009 
AHT621 61 33 11N 143 47 25W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00009 
AHT622 61 33 35N 143 44 26W 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0.00005 
A6T623 61 32 47N 143 43 14w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 
A4T625 61 33 41N 143 43 11w 0,00008 0,00009 0,00005 0,00005 
AHT626 61 33 44N 143 43 10w 000003 0,00008 0,00008 0.00005 
A1T627 61 33 28N 143 43 00W 0.00005 0,00009 0.00008 0,00005 
AHT630 61 42 31N 143 50 37w 0,00008 0,000013 0,00005 0400009 
AHT631 61 42 33N 143 50 57w 0.00008 0,00008 . 000008 0,00008 
AHT633 61 43 02N 143 52 01w 0,00008 0,00005 000005 0,00008 
AHT634 61 43 04N 143 52 27w 0.00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 
AHT636 61 41 49N 143 57 25W 0.00005 0.00008 0,00008 0,00009 
AHT639 61 31 14N 143 46 24w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
AHT640 61 31 19N 143 46 20w 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00009 
AHT641 61 40 27N 143 58 00w 0,00009 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CA8944 61 17 41N 141 26 31W 210,0000 10,0000 20,0000 20,0000 
CAR945 61 17 41N 141 26 31W 160,0000 10,0000 15.0000 10,0000 
0A8946 61 11 55N 141 32 38W 200,0000 5,0000 10,0000 3000,0000 
CA8947 61 23 39N 142 13 49W 135.0000 15,0000 60,0000 40,0000 
CAK085 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 180,0000 20,0000 95,0000 20,0000 
CAK086 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 130,0000 15,0000 95,0000 20,0000 
CAK148 61 08 25N 142 13 15W 50.0000 10.0000 30,0000 10,0000 
CAK149 61 08 25N 142 13 15w 30.0000 10,0000 80,0000 10,0000N 
CAK151 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 95.0000 10.0000 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAK157 61 10 42N 141 54 40W 15,0000 50,0000 120,0000 20,0000 
CAK158 61 10 42N 141 54 40W 100,0000 50,0000 50,0000 20,0000 
CAK162 61 08 01N 141 04 18w 5,0000L 10,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAK163 61 03 33N 141 07 23w 15,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 
CAK164 61 01 17N 141 34 55W 15.0000 10,0000 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAK165 51 01 17N 141 34 58w 10.0000 30,0000 90,0000 10,0000L 
CAK167 61 08 02N 141 36 54w 15.0000 25,0000 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAK168 61 07 41N 141 37 49w 10.0000 30,0000 70,0000 10,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

sAMPLE bAT1TUDF LONGITUD S-FE% S-mG% S-CA% SoTi% S-mN SwAG s.oAS' i-AU 

CAK169 61 07 48N 141 51 03w 5.0000 1,0000 0,7000 0,1500 200,0000 0.5000N 200,00001' 10.0000N 
CAK266 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 10,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAK267 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 15,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,2000 1000.0000 1,0000 200,0000 3 10,0000N 
CAK297 61 25 57N 142 21 22w 10,0000 7,0000 15,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,00r0N 10,0000N 
CAK291 61 22 290 142 31 45w 2.0000 5.0000 20,0000 0,2000 200,0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw700 61 28 00m 142 40 08w 3.0000 1.0000 1,5000 0,2000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAw756 61 20 43m 142 25 36' 10,0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,1000N 
CAw758 61 22 290 142 31 45w 5.0000 5,0000 20,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0,5000N 200.00000 10,0000N 
0w759 61 18 39N 142 33 55w 10.0000 2.0000 2,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
C404802 61 29 07m 142 52 04w 5,0000 1,0000 1,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0.5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAw866 61 22 51N 143 36 06w 5.0000 0,3000 1,0000 0,2000 200,0000 3,0000 700,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw867 61 28 51N 143 36 06w 5,0000 0,5000 1,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw968 61 27 57N 143 07 19w 3.0000 1.0000 0,3000 0.3000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw869 Et 27 57N 143 07 19w 7.0000 1.0000 0,2000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CA870 61 37 24 4 143 09 37w 1,0000 0,0700 1,0000 0,2000 20,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw873 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 2.0000 0.2000 0.2000 0.2000 100.0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
C4W877 61 11 28m 143 41 00w 7.0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200.00000 10.0000N 
CAw882 61 20 13m 141 29 22w 5,0000 0.5000 2,0000 0,3000 300,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAw894 61 18 18M 141 25 12w 0,2000 0,0200 1.0000 0,0100 50.0000 0450000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAw885 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 2.0000 1,0000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0.5000N 200,00000 10,0000W 
C4w897 61 04 23m 141 32 27w 5,0000 0,5000 1,0000 0,3000 700.0000 1,5000 200.0000N 10.00000 
C4w898 61 04 23m 141 32 27w 15,0000 1.0000 0.5000 0,2000 300,0000 15,0000 5000,0000 10,0000N 
C4889 61 04 23m 141 32 27w 7,0000 1.0000 1.5000 0.1000 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw890 61 04 23M 141 32 27W 2.0000 1.0000 1.5000 0.3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000m 
C4w891 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 2.0000 0.5000 1,5000 0,2000 700.0000 1,0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAw892 61 03 58N 141 24 19w 3,0000 0,7000 1,0000 0,2000 500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000M 10,0000N 
0A895 61 06 22N 141 37 02w 200000 0,3000 1.0000 0.0200 200,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA 4896 61 01 530 143 24 59w 0.7000 0.2000 0,5000 0,1000 200,0000 0,50000 200,0000m 10,0000N 
CAw897 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 0,2000 0,0200 0.0500 0,0100 300,0000 0.5000N 700,0000N 10,0000N 
C40892 61 12 430 143 57 36w 5.0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000m 10,0000N 
CAw899 61 15 470 143 44 05W 0,5000 0,7000 20,0000 0,0200 100,0000 0,5000N 200,00000 10,0000N 
CAw901 61 12 52m 143 22 25w 15,0000 1.0000 2,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,7000 200,0000N 10,00000 
CAw902 61 12 52N 143 22 25w 15,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000 200.0000N 10.0000 
CAW908 61 01 I7N 142 03 55w 10,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,7000 10000000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw910 61 39 220 141 46 28w 5,0000 1,0000 20,0000 0,0100 200,0000 0,5000N 200,00000 10,0000N 
CAw915 61 38 19N 143 06 45w 5.0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700.0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw917 61 45 53N 143 34 14w 2.0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,2000 500,0000 0,50000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
0Aw919 61 45 100 143 45 40w 7.0000 20000 30000 0,3000 1000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA0920 61 20 230 143 59 12w 15,0000 0,7000 20,0000 0,0100 200,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CA1921 61 20 23N 143 59 12W 15,0000 0.1000 0,1000 0,0100 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw922 61 20 23m 143 59 12w 0.5000 0,3000 20,0000 0,0020 200,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw923 61 20 23n 143 59 12W 5,0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,00000 10,0000N 
CAw925 61 36 50N 142 41 02w 5,0000 0,5000 30000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000m 200,0000N 10,0000m 
C1w927 61 42 500 142 23 53w 50000 0,7000 3,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000M 200,0000N 10,00000 
CAw928 61 20 430 142 25 36w 5,0000 2,0000 10,0000 0,1500 100000000 0,5000N 200,00000 10,0000m 
CAw929 61 14 480 141 49 5pw 7.0000 1.0000 1,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAW930 61 14 480 141 49 58w 5,0000 2,0000 0,5000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000W 200,00000 10,00000 
cAw935 61 17 53N 141 56 16w 2,0000 1,0000 1 05000 0,2000 300,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 10.00000 
CAw936 61 14 33m 141 39 210 20,0000 2,0000 5,0000 0,1000 30000000 0.5000N 200,00000 10,00000 
C4w937 61 14 330 141 39 21w 5,0000 20000 2,0000 0.3000 700,0000 0,50000 200,00000 10,00000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA Pi4.00JECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SE3 S-BA SNRBE 80, BI s-CD 5wC0 S-CR SuoCU 

0AK169 61 07 48N 141 51 03W 10,00001, 7000000 1,00001, 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000L 5,0000 
CAK266 61 29 33n 142 53 25W 50.0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 2000000N 30,0000 200,0000 2000,0000 
CAK267 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 100.0000 300.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 200000N 30,0000 500,0000 3000,0000 
CAK287 61 25 57N 142 21 22w 20,0000 20,0000N 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CAK291 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 10.00001.1 2040000n 1.0000N 1010000N 20,0000N 5,0000 150,0000 15,0000 
CAw700 61 2P 00N 142 40 08W 70.0000 700.0000 1.0000N 10,0000N 200000N 15,0000 100,0000 20,0000 
CAw756 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 100,0000 1000,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 20,0000. 
CAw758 61 22 29n 142 31 45w 10.0000 50,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 300,0000 15,0000 
CAw759 61 le 39N 142 33 55w 150,0000 1000.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 20.0000 
CAw802 61 29 07N 142 52 04v 70,0000 500.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20.0000n 15,0000 100,0000 20,0000 
CAw866 61 28 51N 143 36 06w 10.0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 3000,0000 
CAw867 61 28 51N 143 36 20,0000 1000,0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20.0000N 5,0000 10,0000 200.0000 
cAws68 61 27 57N 143 07 10.000014 500,0000 1,0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CA1:869 61 27 57N 143 07 19w 10,0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
CAw870 51 37 24N 143 09 37w 20,0000 100.0000 10000 10,0000N 200000N 5,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 
CAw073 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 50,0000 500.0000 1,00001, 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 30,0000 30,0000 
CAw877 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 10,0000 300.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 100,0000 
CAw8e2 61 20 13N 141 29 22w 10.0000 700,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,00001, 5,0000L 
CAw884 61 18 18N 141 25 12w 10,0000L 100,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000W 15,0000 10,0000N 50,0000 
CAw885 
0A01387 

61 04 23N 
61 04 23N 

141 32 
141 32 2;2 

10,0000L 
10.0000L 

500,0000 
700,0000 

1,0000L 
1,0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000 
150,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

cAw888 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 20,0000 100.0000 1,0000L 150,0000 20,0000N 30,0000 100.0000 300,0000 
cAw899 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 200.0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000L 100,0000 
0Aw890 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 10,0000L 300,0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 100,0000 
CAw891 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 10.0000 500,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 15,0000 
CAw892 61 03 500 141 24 19w 10,0000L 2000,0000 1,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 150,0000 
CAw895 61 06 22N 141 37 02w 10,0000L 150,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000n 100,0000 10.0000N 500,0000 
CAW896 61 01 53' 143 24 59W 10,0000 200,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,000014 10,0000 20,0000 
CAw897 61 01 14N 143 56 37W 10,000014 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 200000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 5,0000 
CAw898 61 12 43N 143 57 36w 20.0000 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 7,0000 
CAw899 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 10,0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 15,0000 5,0000L 
CAw901 61 12 52N 143 22 25w 20.0000 200,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000 
CAw902 61 12 52N 143 22 25w 20,0000 200,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
CAW908 61 01 17N 142 03 55w 10.0000 700,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 500000 10,0000 70,0000 
CAw910 61 39 22N 141 46 28w 10,0000L 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000L 5,0000L 
CAw915 01 38 19N 143 06 45w 70,0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
cAw917 61 45 53N 143 34 14w 1000001, 300,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 20.0000 
CAw919 61 45 10N 143 45 40w 10.0000L 20.0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 156,0000 200,0000 
CAv920 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 10,0000L 70,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 5,0000 10,0000N 5,0000 
CAw921 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 10.0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000n 20.0000N 10,0000 10,0000 1000000 
CAw922 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 10,0000L 20,0000N 1,0000,4 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 5,00001., 
CAw923 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 10.0000 700,0000 1,00001, 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CAw925 61 36 50N 142 41 02W 30,0000 100,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 30,0000 
CAw927 
CAw928 

61 42 50N 
61 20 43N 

142 23 53w 
142 25 

10,0000L 
20,0000 

300,0000 
150,0000 

100001, 
1,0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
100000 

300,00(0 
300000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

CAw929 61 14 48N 141 49 10,0000L 300,0000 1,0000 100000N 20,0000 5,0000 700000 30,0000 
CAw930 61 14 4014 141 49 50W 10.0000 500,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 100,00(0 100,0000 
CA0935 61 17 53N 141 56 16w 10.0000L 700,0000 1,0000 100000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,000014 150,0000 
CAW936 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 10.0000 20,0000N 2,0000 10,0000W 20,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 2000000 
CAw937 61 14 33N 141 39 21W 500000 500.0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 200,0000 500000 
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DATE 5/29/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUVE LONGITUD S.RLA 5-M0 S.NB SINNI S=PS S"SB S*SC S"SN 

CAK169 61 07 48N 141 51 03W 20.0000 20,0000 20,0000L 5,00001., 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000N 
CAK266 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK267 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 100:0000 10.0000 100.0000N 30.0000 10.0000N 
CAK287 61 25 57N 142 21 22W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK291 61 22 29N 142 31 45W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAW700 61 29 00N 142 40 08W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAW756 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW758 61 22 29N 142 11 45W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAW759 61 18 39N 142 33 55W 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 15:0000 100,0000N 30.0000 10,0000N 
CAW802 61 29 07N 142 52 04w 20,0000N 51.0000N 2010000N 50,0000 15.0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW866 61 28 51N 143 36 06W 20,00001' 5.0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 30,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAW867 61 28 51N 143 36 06W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L /0,00001' 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW868 61 27 57N 143 07 19w 20,00001' 5,00001' 20,0000N 30,0000 10,00001' 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW869 61 27 57N 143 07 19W 20,0000L 5,0000N . 20,0000N 50.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAy870 61 37 24M 143 09 37w 20,00001' 5,00001' 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 2000,0000 5000001' 10,0000N 
CAW873 A1 10 551 143 17 19w 20,00001' 5.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CA877 61 11 29N 143 41 00W 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
cAw8P2 61 20 13N 141 29 22W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,000014 5,000014 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW884 61 18 18N 141 25 12W 20.00001' 5.0000N 20,0000N 5.0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N le.0000N 
CAW885 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 20,00001' 5.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 1C,0000N 
CAw887 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 20.00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW888 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 100,0000N 15.0000 10,0000N 
CAW899 61 04 23N /41 32 27w 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 . 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
0Aw890 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 20.00001' 5,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 10,00001' 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAW891 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 7.0090 10,0000N 
CAW892 61 03 59N 141 24 19W 20,00001' 5.000014 20,0000N 20,0000 10,00001' 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAV895 61 06 22N 141 37 02W 20.00001' 5,0000N. 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,00)0N 10,0000N 
CAW896 61 01 53N 143 24 59W 20.000014 5,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,00,01, 10,0000N 
CAw897 61 01 14N 143 58 37w 20.000070 5,0000M 20,0000N 5,00001' 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW898 61 12 43N 143 57 36W 20.00001' 5.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10.0000 100.0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAW899 61 15 47N 143 44 05W 20.00001' 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 30,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW90/ 61 12 52N 143 22 25' 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAW902 61 12 52N 143 22 25w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAW908 61 01 17N 142 03 55W 20,0000N 5.0000 20,0000m 30,0000 10,0000m 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAW910 61 39 22N 141 46 28W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 300000 10,00001, 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw915 61 38 19N 143 06 45w 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,00001' 100.0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
0AW917 61 45 53N 143 34 14W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20:0000N 20,0000 10:0000 100.0000N 15.0000 10,0000N 
CAW919 61 45 ION 143 45 40W 20,00001 5,0000N 20,0000W 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAW920 61 20 23N 143 59 12W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 100,0000 5,0000 10,0000N 
CAw921 61 20 23N 143 59 12W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
CAw922 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,00001' 30,0000 100,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000N 
cAw923 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAW925 61 36 50N 142 41 02W 20,00001, 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 /0,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAW927 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAW928 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20.000014 30.0000 15.0000 100,0000N 10.0000 1010000N 
CAw929 61 14 48N 141 49 58W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
C)930 61 14 48N 141 49 58W 20.00001' 5,00001' 20,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAW935 61 17 53N 141 56 16W 20,00001' 5.00001' 2000000N 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
CAW936 61 14 33N 141 39 21W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000 100,0000 
CAw937 61 14 33N 141 39 21W 20,00001' 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 100000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
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CAK169 61 07 48N 141 51 03w 100,0000N 50,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0500 G,0200 
CAK266 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 100.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0000B 0,2600 
cAK267 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 200000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0000B 0,4000 
0AK287 61 25 57N 142 21 22w 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,1600 
CAK291 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 500,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,3000 
cAw700 61 2R 00N 142 40 08w 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAw756 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 300,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,1000 0,1800 
CAw758 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 500.0000 150,0000 50,0000 150000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,3500 
cAw759 61 18 39N 142 33 55N 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 200000 200,0000N 100.0000 0,0500N 0,0800 
CAw802 61 29 07N 142 52 04w 100.0000 150.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0,0500 0,2000 
CAw866 61 28 51N 143 36 06W 200,0000 200,0000 500000 10,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 3,0000 0,0800 
CAN867 61 28 51N 143 36 06W 3000000 300,0000 50,0000N 100000 200.0000N 700000 0,2500 0,0400 
CAwe68 61 27 571 143 07 19w 200.0000 200.0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0.0500L 00200N 
CAN869 
CA01870 

61 27 574 
61 37 24N 

143 07 I94 
143 09 37w 

1000000 
100,00001' 

300,0000 
500000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
30,0000 

00500 
0,2000 

0,0200 
0,3000 

CAw873 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 100.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 0,0500N 0,0600 
CAw877 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 150.0000 300.0000 50.0000N 30.0000 20010000L 50,0000 0.0500N 0.1000 
CAN882 61 20 13N 141 29 22w 100,0000 70.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAw884 61 18 18N 141 25 12W 100.0000N 10,000014 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAW885 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 000500L 0,0200N 
CAw887 61 04 23N 141 32 274 100.0000N 100,0000 50,0000 15,0000 200,0000L 100,0000 0,050014 0,0200 
CA14888 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 100.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 2000000N 150,0000 1,5000 0,0200 
CAw889 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 200,0000 20.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,2000 
CAw890 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 200.0000 1000000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,1000 0.0200N 
CAw891 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 200.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 100000 700,0000 70,0000 0,0500N 0.0200 
CAW892 61 03 58N 141 24 19W 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAW895 61 06 22N 141 37 02w 1000000N 15,0000 50.0000N 10,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAw896 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 100,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,00001 2000000N 30,0000 0,0500 0,0200N 
CAw897 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 100.0000N 10,0000( 5000000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 0,0500N 0.0200N 
CAw898 61 12 43N 143 57 36w 300,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 150000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500L 0,0400 
CAW899 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 300.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 200000 0,0500N 0.0200N 
CAw901 61 12 52N 143 22 25N 100,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,00001, 50,0000 00500L 0,0200N 
CAW902 61 12 52N 143 22 25w 100.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000L 20,0000 0.0500N 0,0200N 
CAw908 61 01 17N 142 03 55w 300,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,1000 
CAw910 
CAw915 

61 39 22N 
61 38 19N 

141 46 28w 
143 06 45w 

300,0000 
200,0000 

10.0000 
300,0000 

500000 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
30,0000 

2000000N 
2000000N 

10,0000 
100,0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0.1400 
0,0200 

CAw917 61 45 53N 143 34 14w 500.0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500L 0,0200N 
CAw919 61 45 10N 143 45 40w 200.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 70,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAW920 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 200,0000 10,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 1000010000G 10,0000N 0,0500L 0,0200N 
CAW921 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 1000000N 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 500,0000 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,0600 
C1w922 
CAw973 

61 20 23N 
61 20 23N 

143 59 12w 
143 59 12W 

200.0000 
700,0000 31000:= 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

•1.0.0000N 
15,0000 

300,0000 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
70,0000 

0,0500N 
0,0500N 

0,0200N 
0,0200 

CAW925 61 36 50N 142 41 02N 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
0Aw927 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 500,0000 200.0000 50.0000N 20,0000 2000000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
0Aw928 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 700,0000 100,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0400 
CAw929 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 1000000 100.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 • 0,0500N 0,0200W 
CAw930 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 200.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0500N 0,0200W 
CAw935 61 17 53N 141 56 16w 300,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 20.0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0.0500N 0,0200N 
CAw936 61 14 33N 141 39 21W 100.00001, 50,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000L 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0200 
CAw937 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 500,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,0000 
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CAK169 61 07 48N 141 51 03w 10,0000 25.0000 40,0000 20,0000 
CAK266 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 2500,0000 15,0000 90,0000 30,0000 
CAK267 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 2000,0000 10,0000 95.0000 30,0000 
CAK287 61 25 57N 142 21 22w 80.0000 20,0000 45,0000 20,0000 
CAK291 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 20,0000 20,0000 15,0000 10,0000 
CAw700 61 28 00N 142 40 0814 45.0000 5,0000 110,0000 10.0000 
CAN756 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 70,0000 30,0000 130,0000 60,0000 
CAw758 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 30,0000 30,0000 15,0000 20,0000 
CAw759 61 18 39N 142 33 55w 50,0000 20.0000 110,0000 10,0000 
CAw802 61 29 07N 142 52 04w 65.0000 25.0000 110,0000 10.0000N 
CAW866 61 28 5114 143 36 06w 1750,0000 20.0000 30,0000 10.0000 
CAw867 61 28 51N 143 36 06W 420,0000 50,0000 25,0000 10,0000 
CAw868 61 27 57N 143 07 19w 60.0000 10,0000 65,0000 10,0000N 
CA4869 61 27 57N 143 07 19w 50,0000 10.0000 65.0000 30,0000 
CAw870 61 37 24N 143 09 37W 10,0000 5,0000 10,0000 20,0000 
cAw873 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 35,0000 10,0000 60.0000 10,0000 
CO,877 61 11 28N 143 41 00W 170,0000 10,0000 45,0000 20,0000 
CAvi882 61 20 13N 141 29 22w 5,00001.1 10,0000 30.0000 20,0000 
CAw884 61 18 18N 141 25 12w 85,0000 5,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000L 
CAw8g5 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 95,0000 15.0000 20.0000 10,0000 
CAw887 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 300,0000 15,0000 170,0000 40,0000 
CAw898 61 04 23N 141 32 27W 190.0000 150,0000 65,0000 30,0000 
CAw889 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 120.0000 15,0000 30,0000 40,0000 
cA4890 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 95,0000 10,0000 7000000 20,0000 
CA16891 61 04 23N 141 32 27w 15.0000 750,0000 530,0000 10,0000 
CAw892 61 03 58N 141 24 19w 200,0000 15.0000 35.0000 30,0000 
0Aw895 61 06 22N 141 37 02W 820,0000 20,0000 15,0000 40,0000 
CAw896 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 20,0000 5,0000I, 20,0000 10,0000 
CAw897 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 5,0000 5,000014 500000 10,0000L 
CAw898 61 12 43N 143 57 36W 5,0000 20,0000 40,0000 10,0000 
CO. 899 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 5.0000L 45,0000 10,0000 10,0000N 
CAw901 61 12 52N 143 22 25w 270,0000 10,0000 60,0000 20,0000 
CAw902 61 12 52N 143 22 25W 350,0000 20,0000 60,0000 120,0000 
CAw908 61 01 17N 142 03 55W 55.0000 15,0000 60,0000 10,0000L 
CAw910 61 39 22N 141 46 28w 5,0000L 30,0000 25,0000 60,0000 
CAw915 61 38 19N 143 06 45w 65,0000 20,0000 90,0000 10.0000 
CAw917 61 45 53N 143 34 14w 10,0000 15,0000 40,0000 20,0000 
CAw919 61 45 10N 143 45 40w 310,0000 15,0000 30,0000 30,0000 
CAw920 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 5,00001, 270,0000 18000.0000 30,0000 
cAw921 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 220,0000 140.0000 600.0000 10,0000N 
CAw922 61 20 23N 143 59 12W 5,0000L 50,0000 280.0000 10,0000N 
CAW923 61 20 23N 143 59 12w 50,0000 15,0000 65,0000 10,0000N 
CAw925 61 36 50N 142 41 02W 15,0000 15,0000 30,0000 10,0000 
CAW927 61 42 50r 142 23 53w 10.0000 10,0000 30,0000 10,0000L 
C4028 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 15,0000 30,0000 40,0000 10,0000N 
CAw929 61 14 48N 141 49 58W 20,0000 15,0000 70.0000 10,0000N 
CAv930 61 14 48N 1.41 49 59w 110,0000 25,0000 110,0000 20,0000 
CAw935 61 17 53N 141 56 16w 310,0000 10,0000 25,0000 10,0000L 
CAw936 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 300.0000 20,0000 2500000 10,000014 
CAw937 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 40,0000 20,0000 50,0000 10.0000N 
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CAw938 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 3,0000 1,0000 5,0000 0.1000 1000,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAW940 61 15 47N 141 39 44w 5,0000 2.0000 5,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw964 61 22 30N 142 04 ilw 20.0000 1,0000 0,5000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAw964A 61 22 30N 142 04 11w 20.0000G 3.0000 2,0000 0,0700 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cAX661 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 0,3000 0,5000 20,0000 0,0300 200,0000 0.5000N 2000000N 10,0000N 
CAX662 61 30 50N 142 49 50w 0.1500 7.0000 20,0000G 0,0100 200,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX663 61 30 50N 142 49 50w 2.0000 0,1000 0,3000 0,0200 20,0000 700,0000 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CAX664 Si. 30 50N 142 49 50W 0.1000 3.0000 10,0000 0,0050 70,0000 100,0000 30040000 10,0000N 
CAX665 61 30 50N 142 49 50W 0,7000 2,0000 15,0000 0,0050 30,0000 5,0000 700,0000 10,0000N 
CAX666 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 7,0000 300000 5.0000 0,5000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10.0000N 
CAx667 61 30 50N 142 50 00W 5,0000 1,0000 7,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 2,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX668 61 30 50N 142 50 00W 15,0000 3,0000 3,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX669 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 10,0000 1,5000 1,5000 1,0000 300.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAx670 61 30 40N 142 49 30W 1,0000 1,0000 .20,0000G 0,1000 150,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX671 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 1.0000 7.0000 20,0000 0,1000 150,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAX672 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 10,0000 2,0000 7,0000 1.0000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX673 61 30 40N 142 49 30W 15,0000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX674 61 25 00N 142 48 10W 3.0000 1,0000 1,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
C1X675 61 25 00N 142 4-8 10w 10.0000 2.0000 0,3000 0,7000 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 1,0000N 
CAW(' 
CAX677 

61 25 10N 
61 25 10N 

142 47 50w 
142 47 50W 

5,0000 
10,0000 

3,0000 
1.5000 

3,0000 
0,3000 

0,5000 
0,7000 

700,0000 
1000,0000 

0.5000N 
0,5000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAX678 61 25 ION 142 47 SOW 3,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX679 61 25 35N 142 47 20W 3,0000 0,7000 2,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX6e0 61 25 35N 142 47 20W 7,0000 1,5000 15,0000 0,3000 5000,0000G 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAx681 61 29 05N 142 49 30w 5,0000 1.0000 3,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAX682 61 29 25N 142 48 40w 7,0000 2.0000 10,0000 0,7000 700,0000 0,5000 200,00(0N 10.0000N 
CAX683 61 29 25N /42 48 40w 15.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX684 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 15,0000 5,0000 3,0000 1.0000G 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,00)0N 10,0000N 
CAX685 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 0.2000 0,7000 20,0000G 0,0300 300,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 100000N 
CAX686 61 30 OON 142 51 20W 1,0000 0,1000 0,1500 0,0500 1000,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAX687 61 31 20N 142 48 50w 0,0500 10,0000 20,0000 0.0010 30,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX688 61 31 20N 142 48 00W 5,0000 2,0000 500000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000W 10,0000N 
CAX689 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 7,0000 1,0000 7.0000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX690 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 10,0000 3,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX691 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 10,0000 1,0000 7,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX692 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 5,0000 0,0500 0,1500 00150 30,0000 300,0000 300,0000 10,0000N 
cAX693 61 31 15N 142 54 15w 1,5000 0,1500 1,0000 0,0300 •300.0000 3,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX694 61 27 10N 142 43 20w 15,0000 3,0000 5.0000 1,0000G 2000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX695 61 27 30N 142 42 30W 10,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX696 61 28 00N 142 40 IOW 0,1500 0,5000 20,0000G 0,0100 500,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAX697 61 27 45N 142 41 00W 10,0000 3,0000 5.0000 0.7000 2000,0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX698 61 29 20N 142 46 lOW 3,0000 0,0300 0,7000 0,0100 150,0000 200,0000 2000,0000 10,0000N 
CAX699 61 33 15N 142 58 15W 5,0000 2.0000 1,5000 0,5000 300,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX700 61 27 50N /42 40 30w 15,0000 0,0500 0,0500 0,0030 10,0000 500,0000 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAX701 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 1,0000 2,0000 20,00000 0,0150 200,0000 20,0000 500,0000 10,0000N 
CAX702 61 29 10N 142 49 30W 0,7000 0,0700 0,5000 0,0300 700,0000 3,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
CAY663 61 26 49N 142 45 18W 10,0000 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ241 61 29 29N 142 39 37W 20,0000G 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000G 1500.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ843 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 1,0000 7,0000 0.0000B 0,2000 10000,0000G 1,5000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz844 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 1,0000 7,0000 0,0000R 0,2000 10000,0000G 1,0000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
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CAw938 
CAw940 

61 14 33N 
61 15 47N 

141 39 21W 
141 39 44w 

10,0000L 
20,0000 

20.0000N 
700,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00001, 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000 
15,0000 

/0,0000 150,0000 
200,0000 100.0000 

C0964 61 22 30K 142 04 11w 15,0000 700,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 200,0000 
CAw964A 61 22 30N 142 04 11w 70.0000 700,0000 2,0000N 2010000N 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 15,0000 
CAX661 
CAX662 

61 30 50N 
61 30 50N 

142 50 00W 
142 49 50w 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
5000000 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,00(0N 3000000 
10,0000N 5000,0000 

CAx663 61 30 50N 142 49 5ow 10,0000 700,0000 1,0000W 10,0000N 30,0000 5,0000N 10,000)N 20000,0000G 
CAX664 
cAx665 

61, 30 50N 
61 30 50N 

142 49 SoW 
142 49 50W 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

70.0000 
20,0000L 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 20000,0000G 
10,0000N 2000,0000 

CAX666 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 100,0000 200,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 150,0000 
CAX667 
cAx668 

61 30 cow 
61 30 50N 

142 50 00w 
142 50 00w 

50,0000 
50.0000 

20,0000N 
300,0000 

1,00007 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
50,0000 

70,0000 5000,0000 
150,0000 150,0000 

CAx669 61 30 50N 142 50 oow 30,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAX670 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 20,0000 200,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 201 0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 30,0000 
CAX671 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 20,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 
CAx672 61 30 40N 142 49 30W 30,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAX673 61 30 40N 142 49 30W 50,0000 200.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
cAx674 61 25 OON 142 48 10w 30.0000 2000,0000 3,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 
CAX675 61 25 00N 142 48 lOw 100,0000 700,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAX676 61 25 ION 142 47 50w 10,0000N 700,0000 1,5000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CAx677 61 25 10N 142 47 50w 70,0000 500,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10000000 100,0000 
CAX678 
CAX679 

61 25 loN 
61 25 35N 

142 47 50w 
142 47 20W 

70,0000 
50,0000 

1500.0000 
700,0000 

3,0000 
2,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

200 0000W 
20,0000N 

5,0000 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 50,0000 
10,0000N 15,0000 

.CAx680 61 25 35N 142 47 20w 20.0000 3000,0000 1.5000 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 30,0000 
CAX681 61, 29 05N 142 49 30W 70.0000 1000.0000 3,0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 30,0000 
CAx682 61 29 25N 142 48 40W 20.0000 30.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
CAX683 61 29 25N 142 48 40W 70,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 50,0000 
•CAX684 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 20,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
CAx685 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 10.0000N 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 5,0000N 10,0000N 10000,0000 
CAX686 61 30 00N 142 51 20w 70,0000 1000.0000 1,5000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 
CAX687 61 31 20w 142 48 50w 10.0000N 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 
cAX688 61 31 20N 142 48 00w 10.0000 500,0000 1.0000 10.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 70,0000 50,0000 
CAX689 61 32 30W 142 53 20w 30,0000 20,0000 1 00000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 50,0000 
CAx690 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 20,0000 50.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 60,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAX691 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 20.0000 20,0000N 1 n 0000N 10,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 70,0000 20000,0000G 
CAX692 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 10,0000N 100,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000N 200000000G 
CAX693 61 31 15N 142 54 15w 100,0000 700,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 1010000N 2000,0000 
CAx694 61 27 ION 142 43 20W 30,0000 150,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAX695 
CA 96 

61 27 30N 
61 28 00N 

142 42 30w 
142 40 10w 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

70,0000 
20,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
5,0000N 

100,0000 150,0000 
10,0000N 70,0000 

CAx697 61 27 45N 142 41 00W 50,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CAX698 61 29 20N 142 46 10W 10,0000N 500.0000 1.0000N 10.0000N 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000N 20000,0000G 
CAX699 61 33 15N 142 58 15w 50,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 20000,0000G 
CAX700 61 27 50N 142 40 30W 10,0000N 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000N 20000,0000G 
cAX701 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 10,0000N 20,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 3000,0000 
CAX702 61 29 10N 142 49 30W 50,0000 700,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 
CAy663 61 26 49N 142 45 18W 50,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 150,0000 
CAZ241 61 29 294 142 39 37w 50.0000 300,0000 2,0000W 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 500,0000 
CAz843 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 1000,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 50,0000 1500,0000 
CAZ844 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 1000.0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 7000000 150010000 
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CAW938 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
CAw940 61 15 47N 141 39 44w 20,0000L 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAw964 61 22 30N 142 04 11w 20,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAw964A 61 22 30N 142 04 JAW 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAX661 61 30 50N 142 50 00W 20,0000N 5,0000N 200000N 5,0000N 15,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAx662 61 30 50N 142 49 50W 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX663 61 30 50N 142 49 5ow 20.0000N 5.0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 1000,0000 100,0000L 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAx664 61 30 50N 142 49 50w 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 30,0000 100,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000N 
CAX665 61 30 50N 142 49 50W 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
C4X666 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 20.0000N 5,0000N 200000N 50,0000 10.0000L 100.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
cAx667 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 100000N 
C4X668 61 30 50N 1 42 50 00w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,00001, 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAx669 61 30 50' 142 50 oow 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
C4x670 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 7,0000 10,0000N 
CAx671 61 30 40N 142 49 30W 20,0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
CAx672 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 200000N 5,0000h 20,0000N 700000 100000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAX671 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAX674 61 25 00N 142 48 IOW 50,0000 5.0000N 20,0000N 7.0000 300000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
C1X675 61 25 00N 142 48 10W 20.0000N 5.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAX676 61 25 10N 142 47 50W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 1000 0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAX677 Ai 25 10N 142 47 50w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
C4x678 61 25 IoN 142 47 50w 50,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 50,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10.0000N 
CAX679 61 25 35N 142 47 20W 50.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5.0000 20,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 100000N 
CAX680 61 25 35N 142 47 20N 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAX681 61 29 05N 142 49 30W 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
CAX682 61 29 25N 142 48 40w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAX683 61 29 25N 142 48 40W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAX664 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAX685 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50000N 100000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
0AX686 61 30 00N 142 51 20w 20.0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAx687 61 31 20N 142 48 50W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX688 61 31 20N 142 48 00w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 500000 10,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAX689 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
CAX690 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20.0000N 70.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAX691 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 20,0000N 50000N 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 150000 10,0000N 
CAx602 61 32 30N 142 53 2014 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX693 61 31 15N 142 54 15w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAx694 61 27 IoN 142 43 20w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAX695 
CAX696 
CAx697 

61 27 30N 
61 28 00N 
61 27 45N 

142 42 30w 
142 40 low 
142 41 00w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 

50000N 
5,0000N 
5.0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

70,0000 
5,0000N 

70,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

30,0000 
10,0000 
30,0000 

1(,0000N 
1),0000N 
10,0000N 

CAX698 61 29 20N 142 46 low 20,0000N 5,0000N 2000000N 5,0000N 30,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAX699 61 33 15N 142 58 15W 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
cAx700 
CAX701 

61 27 50N 
61 30 50N 

142 40 30w 
142 50 00w 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50000N 
5,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

5,00)0N 
5,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAX702 61 29 10N 142 49 30w 20,0000N 5,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 30,0000 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
CAy663 61 26 49N 142 45 18W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ241 61 29 29N 142 39 37W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ843 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz844 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
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CAw938 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 100,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0500N 0,0200N 
CAw940 61 15 47N 141 39 44w 300,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0500L 0,0200N 
CAw964 61 22 30N 142 04 11w 100.0000 200.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,2500 0,0200N 
0Aw964A 61 22 30N 142 04 11W 200.0000N 1500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 0,00008 0,00008 
CAX661 61 30 50N 142 50 0014 300.0000 20.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 15,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX662 61 30 50N 142 49 50w 150.0000 15,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAx663 
CAX664 
CAX665 

61 30 50N 
61 30 50N 
61 30 50N 

142 49 50w 
142 49 50w 
142 49 50w 

150.0000 
150.0000 
100,0000 

30.0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 

1500,0000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

0,05001 
0,0500N 
0.0500N 

000008 
0,00005 
0,00008 

CAX666 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0.00004 
CAX667 
CAX668 

61 30 5011 
61 30 50N 

142 50 00w 
142 50 00W 

3000,0000 
150.0000 

200.0000 
500,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
70,0000 

0,0500N 
0.0500N 

0,00008 
0,00008 

CAx669 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 100.0000N 500.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 70,0000 0,0500N 0,00005 
cAX670 
CAX671 

61 30 40N 
61 30 40N 

142 49 30w 
142 49 30w 

1000.0000 
150,0000 

50.0000 
50,0000 

.50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,0000 
15,0000 

040500N 
0,0500L 

0,00009 
0,00008 

CAX672 51 30 40m 142 49 30w 100,0000 500,0000 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0.00008 
CAX673 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 300,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0500L 0,00008 
CAX674 61 25 00N 142 48 10W 1500,0000 30.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 300,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAx675 61 25 00N 142 48 tow 200.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX676 
C4x677 

61 25 ION 
61 25 1.0N 

142 47 50w 
142 47 50w 

1000.0000 
150.0000 

200.0000 
3000000 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

20.0000 
30,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

200,0000 
150,0000 

0.0500 
0,0500N 

0100008 
0100006 

CAX678 
CAX679 

61 25 10N 
61 25 35N 

142 47 50w 
142 47 20w 

700,0000 
700.0000 

20,0000 
20.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

30,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

300,0000 
300,0000 

0,0500N 
0,05001 

0,00008 
0,00008 

CAX680 61 25 35N 142 47 20w 7000000 200,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 0,0500L 0,00008 
CAX681 61 29 05N 142 49 30w 700.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX692 
CAX663 
CAY.684 

61 29 25N 
61 29 25N 
61 31 30N 

142 48 401A1 
142 48 40w 
142 51 00W 

500.0000 
500.0000 
100,0000 

200,0000 
500,0000 • 
500,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 
100,0000 

0,05(0N 
0,05)0L 
0,05JON 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

CAx685 61 31 30N 142 51 00W 1000.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX686 61 30 00N 142 51 20w 150,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX687 61 31 20N 142 48 50w 100.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00004 
CAx688 61 31 20N 142 46 00w 700,0000 2000000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00005 100,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX689 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 100.0000N 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,0500N 0.00008 
CAX690 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 200,0000 300.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0,00004 
CAx691 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 1500,0000 200,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500L 0,00008 
CAX692 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 100,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N i0e0000N 0.0500N 0,00008 
CAX693 61 31 15N 142 54 15w 300.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N '200.0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00004 
CAX604 61 27 10N 142 43 20w 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX695 61 27 30N 142 42 30W 100.0000 200.0000 5000000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX696 61 28 OON 142 40 lOW 500,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX697 61 27 45N 142 41 00W 500.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX698 61 29 20N 142 45 10W 100,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAx699 61 33 15N 142 58 15w 100,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAX700 61 27 50N 142 40 30W 100.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00009 
CAX701 61 30 50N 142 50 00W 150.0000 50,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAx702 61 29 10N 142 49 30W 100,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 50,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAY663 61 26 49N 142 45 18w 200,0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 30.0000 500,0000N 150.0000 0,00008 0,00008 
CA7,241 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 200,0000N 1500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 300,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
CA2443 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 2000,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 10000,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ844 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 5000,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 15000,0000 100,0000 0,00008 0,00006 
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CAw938 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 170.0000 10.0000 10,0000 20,0000 
CAw940 61 15 47m 141 39 44w 85.0000 10.0000 25,0000 10,0000L 
CAW964 61 22 30N 142 04 11w 130.0000 30,0000 40,0000 10,0000N 
CAw964A 61 22 30M 142 04 11w 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 0.00008 
cAX661 61 30 50m 142 50 00w 0,00005 0,00008 5,0000 40,0000 
CAX662 61 30 50N 142 49 50v 0,00005 0,00005 5,0000 30,0000 
CAx663 61 30 50N 142 49 50w 0,00005 0,00005 360,0000 1200,0000 
0AX664 6j 30 50N 142 49 50w 0,00005 0,00005 10,0000 30,0000 
CAX665 61 30 50N 142 49 50W 0.0000B 0,0000? 5,0000 200,0000 
CAX666 61 30 50N 142 50 00W 0,0000? 0,00008 50,0000 10,0000 
CAX667 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 0,00005 0,00005 10,0000 20.0000 
CAX660 61 30 50N 142 50 00w 0,00005 0.00005 80,0000 10,0000L 
CAx669 61 30 50m 142 50 00w 0,00008 0,00005 100,0000 10,0000L 
0AX670 61 30 404 142 49 30W 0,00005 0,00005 5,0000 30,0000 
cAX671 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 0000005 0,00005 10,0000 30,0000 
CAX672 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 0,00005 0,00005 140,0000 10,0000L 
CAX673 61 30 40N 142 49 30w 0,00005 0,00008 35,0000 10,0000N 
CAX674 61 25 00N 142 48 lOw 0.00005 0,00005 50,0000 10,0000N 
CAx675 61 25 OON 142 48 10v 0,00008 0,00005 130,0000 10,0000 
CAX676 61 25 10N 142 47 50W 0,00005 0.00008 35.0000 10,0000W 
CAX677 61 25 ION 142 47 50w 0,00005 0,00008 110,0000 10,0000L 
CAX679 61 25 10N 142 47 50w 0,00005 0,00005 40,0000 10,0000L 
CAX679 61 25 35m 142 47 20w 0,00005 0,00008 40,0000 10,0000L 
CAX680 61 25 35N 142 47 20w 0,00005 0,00005 60,0000 10,00001, 
CAx691 61 29 05N 142 49 30w 0,00005 0,00008 5000000 10,0000N 
cAx682 61 29 25N 142 48 40W 0,00005 0,00008 15.0000 10,0000N 
CAX683 61 29 25N 142 49 40w 0.00005 0,00005 3500000 10.0000L 
CAX684 61 31 30N 142 51 00v 0,00005 0,00005 75,0000 10,0000N 
CAx685 61 31 30M 142 51 00W 0,00005 0,00005 10,0000 20,0000 
CAX686 61 30 00N 142 51 20w 0,00005 0,00005 35,0000 10,000074 
CAX687 61 31 20N 142 48 50W 0,00005 0,0000B 5,0000 10.0000t 
CAX689 61 31 20N 142 48 00w 0,00005 0,00005 4000000 10,0000m 
CAX686 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 0,00005 0,00005 90,0000 10,0000 
CAX690 61 32 30N 142 53 20w 0,00005 0,0000? 90,0000 10,0000N 
CAX691 61 32 30m 142 53 20W 0,00005 0,00005 1000000 10,0000N 
CAX692 61 32 30N 142 53 20W 0,00008 0.00008 15.0000 40,0000 
cAX693 61 31 15N 142 54 15w 0,00005 0,00008 35•0000 10,0000 
CAX694 61 27 10m 142 43 20W • 0,00005 0,0000? 95,0000 10,0000 
CAx695 61 27 30N 142 42 30w 0.00005 0,00008 14000000 10,0000N 
CAX696 61 28 00N 142 40 lOw 0,00005 0.00005 5,0100 10,0000N 
CAX697 61 27 45N 142 41 00W 0,00005 0,00008 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAX698 61 29 20N 142 46 10w 0,00008 0,00005 100,0000 2000,0000 
CAX699 61 33 15M 142 58 15W 0,00005 0,00005 55,0000 20,0000 
CAX700 61 27 50N 142 40 30w 0.00005 0,00005 10,0000 30,0000 
CAX701 61 30 50m 142 50 00W 0,00005 0,00008 20.0000 1400,0000 
CAX702 61 29 ioN 142 49 30W 0,00005 0,00009 150 0000 10,0000 
CAY663 61 26 49N 142 45 19w 0.00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,0000? 
CAZ241 61 29 294 142 39 37w 0,00005 0,00008 0.00005 0.00005 
CA7,843 
CAz844 

61 29 33M 
61 29 33m 

142 53 25w 
142 53 25W 

0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00005 
0,00008 

0.00005 
0,00008 

0,00005 
0.00008 
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CBA086 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 20.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CRA096 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 20.0000 7,0000 7,0000 1.0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A097 61 22 29N 142 31 4sW 20.0000 2.0000 7,0000 1.0000G 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA09B 61 18 37N 142 33 58w 20.0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
c8A424 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 20,0000G 5.0000 10,0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbAs25 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 7,0000 3,0000 7,0000 0,5000 700,0000 1,0000 5000000N 20,0000N 
CBA878 61 25 57m 142 22 53w 7,0000 7,0000 20,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA888 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 20,0000G 7,0000 10.0000 1,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 1000,0000 20,0000N 
CBA889 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A890 61 18 37N 142 33 58w 20,0000G 5,00.00 15.0000 1,0000G 2000.0000 7,0000 2000,0000 20,0000N 
C8A916 61 29 29N 142 39 300 20.0000G 7,0000 20.0000 1.0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
c8A940 61 26 49N 142 45 294 20,0000G 2,0000 5,0000 1.0000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ058 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 20.00000 10.0000 20,00000 1.00000 2000.0000 15,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ093 61 25 57M 142 22 53W 2,0000 10,0000 20,00000 0,1000 300.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CB3103 61 20 44N 142 26 35W 20,0000 2,0000 20.0000 1,0000G 1000,0000 2,0000 2000,0000 20,0000N 
Cb0104 61 22 29m 142 31 48W 5.0000 10,0000 20,00000 0,2000 500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C50128 61 29 29N 142 39 30W 10,0000 7,0000 15.0000 0,7000 700,0000 1,0000N 1500,0000 20,0000N 
ceJ215 61 29 29N 142 39 374 2.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 300,0000 30,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
84F042 61 40 38N 143 44 02w 3,0000 7,0000 15.0000 0,2000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF043 61 41 59m 143 39 32w 15,0000 7,0000 5,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF044 61 41 52N 143 39 19w 15,0000 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 0,5000L 3000.0000 10,0000N 
SAF066 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 15,0000 7,0000 15,0000 0,1500 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF067 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 15.0000 1,5000 1.0000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF068 61 33 35N 143 44 264 10.0000 10,0000 20,0000 0,1000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF069 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 15,0000 7,0000 20,0000 0,1500 5000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF070 
BAF071 

61 32 52N 
61 39 13N 

143 47 35v 
143 52 47w 

7,0000 
20,00000 

0.7000 
1,0000 

20,00000 
3,0000 

0,0020 
0,0020 

700,0000 
5000,0000G 

0,5000N 10000,00000 
15.0000 200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

8AF072 61 35 50N 143 38 04w 15.0000 7,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
BAF074 61 33 30N 143 43 04W 7,0000 1,5000 3,0000 0,3000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF075 
8AF076 

61 33 32N 
61 33 37N 

143 43 07w 
143 43 08W 

3.0000 
15,0000 

1,0000 
1,5000 

2,0000 
0,7000 

0,2000 
0,3000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

0,5000L 
1,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

8AF077 61 33 59N 143 43 12w 7,0000 1.5000 3,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 1,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
RAF078 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 7,0000 10,00000 20,0000 0.0300 5000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF079 61 36 25m 143 40 36w 3,0000 10,00000 20,0000 0.0070 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF080 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 20,00000 10,0000 15,0000 0,0100 2000,0000 1,5000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
3AF081 61 36 25N 143 4o 36w 15,0000 10,0000 20,00000 0,0150 1500,0000 0,5000N 300,0000 10,0000N 
BAF082 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000 0,0100 1000,0000 0,5000N 500,0000 10.0000N 
BAF083 61 37 52N 143 37 05w 3.0000 0,7000 15,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 7,0000 300,0000 10,0000N 
BAF0R4 61 37 51N 143 37 14W 1,5000 0,3000 10,0000 0,5000 500,0000 15,0000 200,0000L 1C,0000N 
BAF085 61 33 26N 143 44 374 20,00000 2,0000 3,0000 0,0500 700,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF086 61 33 26N 143 44 37w 15,0000 10,0000 15,0000 0,1500 2000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
4AF087 61 33 45N 143 38 06W 20,00000 1,5000 1,0000 0,0070 3000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
sAF090 61 33 46N 143 37 49w 0,3000 10,00000 20000000 0,0200 300,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF091 61 37 07N 143 37 41w 3,0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,2000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
RAF092 61 36 57N 143 37 56w 7,0000 10,0000 20,0100 0,0200 5000,0000G 0,5000W 200,00(0N 10,0000N 
BAF093 61 34 27N 143 37 38w 15,0000 1,5000 15,0000 0,3000 5000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF094 61 34 27N 143 37 38w 20,0000 1,5000 5,0000 0,5000 300.0000 0,5000N 200,00)0N 10,0000N 
84F095 61 44 17N 143 54 13w 1,5000 0,0700 15,0000 0,3000 1500.0000 700,0000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
BAF096 61 33 50N 143 38 34W 20,00000 5,0000 15,0000 0.0700 1500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
BAF097 61 35 380 143 39 13w 20.0000 0.7000 1,5000 0,3000 500,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
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ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONCITUD 6 ,9,03 S'BA 6-BE 6+BI 6+CD SIPCO 30CR SoCU 

CBA086 61 25 $7N 142 22 53W 20,0000 150.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CBA096 61 20 44m 142 26 35w 20,0000L 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CBA097 
C81 098 

61 22 29N 
61 18 37N 

142 31 48W 
142 33 58w 

20,0000 
50.0000 

200,0000 
300.0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

500,0000 
150,0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 

C8A424 61 29 29m 142 39 30W 70,0000 1000,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CBA825 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 200,0000 5000,0000G 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 1000000 150,0000 5000,0000 
CB1\478 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 150,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
C8A888 61 20 44N 142 26 35W 50,0000 700,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 700.0000 300,0000 
CBA889 61 22 29N 142 31 4814 50,0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 100,0000 
CBA890 61 18 37N 142 33 58w 200,0000 5000,0000G 5,0000 20,0000L 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 500,0000 
cBA916 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 300,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 700,0000 
C81940 61 26 49r 142 45 29w 70.0000 500,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 200,0000 700,0000 
C80058 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 70,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 1000,0000 10000,0000 
CBJ093 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 200.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10.0000N 70.0000 100,0000 
C80103 61 20 440 142 26 35W 70,0000 5000,0000G 2.0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 150,0000 
CbJ104 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 20,0000 700,0000 2,0000W 20,0000N 50•0000N 10,0000N 15000000 70,0000 
C133128 61 29 29N 142 39 30W 300.0000 5000.0000G 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 100.0000 700,0000 
CBJ215 61 29 29N 142 39 37W 1500.0000 5000,0000G 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 70.0000 20000.0000 
BAF042 61 40 38N 143 44 02w 70.0000 100,0000 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 30,0000 70.0000 
BAF043 
BAF044 

61 41 59N 
61 41 52N 

143 39 32w 
143 39 19w 

15.0000 
50.0000 

50.0000 
300,0000 

1,0000L 
1,0000L 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
50.0000 

200.0000 
300,0000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

BAF066 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 15.0000 50,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 
BAF067 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 20.0000 50.0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 70,0000 
BAF068 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 10,0000L 20,0000L 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 150,0000 
84F069 61 33 35N 143 44 26W 15.0000 20.0000 1.0000N 10.0000N. 20.0000N 30,0000 20,0000 300,0000 
BAF070 61 32 52N 143 47 35w 10,0000L 30,0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 5.000014 30,0000 15,0000 
SAF071 61 39 131 143 52 47w 70,0000 20,0000 • 1,0000 10,0000N 70,0000 5,0000N 150,0030 150,0000 
BAF072 61 35 50N 143 38 04w 10,0000 200,0000 1.00001, 10.0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 50,0000 70.0000 
BAF074 61 33 30N 143 43 04w 20,0000 700,0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10.0000L 200,0000 
BAF076 61 33 32m 143 43 07W 10.0000 300.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20,0000 5,000011 10,0000L 1500,9000 
8AF076 61 33 37N 143 43 0sw 20,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 1000,0000 
8AF077 61 33 59N 143 43 12W 15,0000 500.0000 1,0000L 10,0000N 20.0000N 20,0000 10,0000L 20000,0000 
BAF078 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 10.0000N 20,000010 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 5,0000 
BAF079 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 10.0000N 20,0000L 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5.0000N 10.0000L 10,0000 
BAF080 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 10.0000r 20,0000L 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000 150,0000 
BAF081 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 10,0000N 20.0000L 1,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 200,0000 
RAF082 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 10,0000N 20,0000L 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 200,0000 
BAF083 61 37 52N 143 37 05w 20,0000 20,0000L 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5.0000L 150,0000 15000,0000 
BAF084 61 37 51N 143 37 14W 20.0000 20.0000L 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,000014 5,0000N 30.0000 20000,0000G 
BAF085 61 33 26N 143 44 37W 10,0000N 20,0000L 1.0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 100,0000 
BAF086 61 33 26N 143 44 37W 15,0000 20,0000L 1,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 500,0000 
BAF087 61 33 45N 143 38 06w 10,0000N 50.0000 1,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 7,0000 
BAF090 61 33 46N 143 37 49w 10,0000N 20,00001. 1,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 5,0000b 
BAF091 
BAF092 

61 37 07N 
61 36 57M 

143 37 41w 
143 37 56w 

20,0000 
10,0000N 

500.0000 
20,0000L 

1 00000L 
1 00000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,00001) 
5,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

5,0000L 
5,000010 

BAFO93 61 34 27N 143 37 38w 10,0000 30,0000 1 00000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 50,0000 15,0000 
BAF094 61 34 27N 143 37 38W 15.0000 150,0000 1,0100N 10,0000N 20,0000N 300,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
BAF095 61 44 17N 143 54 13w 30,0000 300,0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 70,0000 10000,0000 
8AF096 61 33 50N 143 38 34w 30.0000 20.0000L 1,5000 10,0000N 20.0000N 15,0000 50,0000 1500,0000 
BAF097 61 35 38N 143 39 13w 20.0000 700.0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20.0000M 50.0000 30,0000 15,0000 
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SAME LATITUDE LONG/TUD Si.SR Sw1r s.Y S-ZN Sialk AAwAU-P INSTIPHG 

CBA086 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 200.0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
CbA096 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 200.0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500000010 300,0000 0,00009 0,00009 
CBA097 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 0,00005 0,00008 
C84098 61 16 37N 142 33 5Pw 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
CbA424 61 29 29N 142 39 304 200,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300.0000 0,00008 0,00009 
C8A825 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 1000,0000 200.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
C8A878 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 0,00009 0,0000B 
C9A8P8 
CP4P99 

61 20 44N 
61 22 29N 

142 26 35w 
142 31 48w 

200,0000 
200,0000 

300,0000 
700.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000' 

70,0000 
30,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

0,00008 
0,00009 

0,00009 
0,00009 

C8A890 61 19 37N 142 33 58w 700.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 1000,0000 1000,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
cBA916 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
C94940 61 26 49N 142 45 29W 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 0,00009 0,00008 
C90058 61 29 29M 142 39 37w 200,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000W 150.0000 0,00008 0,00009 
C3J093 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 500,0000 100,0000 100,0000 20.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0,00009 
C90103 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 1500,0000 150,0000 10010000N 200.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 0,00009 0,00009 
C3J104 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 700.0000 100,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 
C90128 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 500,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 0,00009 0,00009 
CB0215 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 700,0000 150.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 0,00009 0,00008 
BAF042 61 40 38N 143 44 02w 200,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 50.0000 0,02001) 0,00009 
9AF043 61 41 59N 143 39 32w 100,0000 700,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 200,0000 0,02001) 0,00008 
BAF044 61 41 52N 143 39 19w 100,0000L 500,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,3000 0,00009 
BAF066 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 300,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,02001) 0,00008 
BAF067 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 150,0000 200,0000 5000000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,02001) 0,00009 
90068 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 100.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 10,00001) 200.0000N 20,0000 0,02001) 0,00008 
BAF069 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 300,0000 700.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 0,02001) 0,00008 
BAF070 61 32 52N 143 47 35w 1000,0000 70,0000 50,00001) 15,0000 200,0000N 10,0000L 0,0200L 0,00009 
SAF071 61 39 13N 143 52 47w 150,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 10,00001) 1 0000,0000G 30,0000 0,02001) 0,00009 
8AF072 61 35 50N 143 38 0414 700,0000 500,0000 5000000N 15,0000 300,0000 500000 0.020014 0,00009 
8AF074 61 33 30m 143 43 04w 3000,0000 200,0000 50.0000N 150000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,02001) 0,000013 
BAF075 61 33 32N 143 43 07w 1000.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 2000000N 700000 0,02001) 0,00008 
BAF076 
eAF07/ 
8AF078 

61 33 37N 
61 33 509N 
61 36 25N 

143 43 08w 
143 43 12w 
143 40 36w 

700.0000 
700,0000 
150,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 
30,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000N 
500000N 

100000 
20,0000 
10,00001) 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 
10,0000N 

0,02001) 
0,02001) 
0,02001) 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

SAF079 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 150.0000 20,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,02001) 0,00009 
RAF080 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 150,0000 15.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 10,00001, 0,1000 0,00008 
90'081 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 150,0000 15,0000 50,0000F 10,0000N 700,0000 10,0000N 0,02001) 0,00009 
BAF082 
BAF0e3 

61 36 25N 
61 37 521 

143 40 36w 
143 37 05W 

100,0000L 
200.0000 

15,0000 
300,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,00001) 
15,0000 

500,0000 
200,0000N 

1040000N 
30,0000 

0,0400 
0,1000 

0,0800 
0,00009 

3AF084 61 37 51N 143 37 14w 100,00001) 200,0000 50,0000 10,0000L 200,0000N 50,0000 0,8000 (10000B 
8AF085 61 33 26N 143 44 37w 100,0000L 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 1,0000 0,00009 
BAFOO 61 33 26N 143 44 37w 150,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,02001) 0,00009 
BAF087 61 33 45N 143 38 06w 100.0000L 15,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 300,0000 50,0000 1,3000 0,00009 
BAF090 61 33 46N 143 37 49w 150,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 0,02001) 0,00008 
BAF091 61 37 07N 143 37 41w 1000,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,02001) 0,00009 
BAF092 61 36 57N 143 37 56W 200,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,00001) 200,0000N 10000010 0,02C0L 0000008 
BAF093 61 34 27N 143 37 38w 500.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF094 61 34 27N 143 37 38w 200,0000 200,0000 5000000N 15,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 0,0600 0,00008 
8AF095 61 44 17N 143 54 13w 100,0000 100,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 1000,0000 30,0000 0.02001) 000008 
BAF096 61 33 50N 143 38 34w 100,0000L 70,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 0.0600 0,00008 
BAF097 61 35 3811 143 39 13w 7000000 300,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 0.020070 0,00009 
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C8A086 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 0,00008 
C13A096 61 20 4411 142 26 35w 0.00008 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 
C13A097 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8A098 61 18 371 142 33 58w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8A424 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CBA825 61 26 49N 142 45 29W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8A878 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CBA888 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 0.00008 0,000013 0,0000? 0,00008 
C8A889 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 0,00008 0,00008 000008 0,00008 
C8A890 61 18 37N 142 33 58w 0,00008 0,.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C13A916 61 29 29N 142 39 30 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8A940 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8J058 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8J093 61 25 57N 142 22 53w• 000008 0,00008 . 000008 0,00008 
C83103 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CBJ104 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CB0128 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C8J215 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
13AF042 61 40 38N 143 44 02w 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
13AF043 61 41 59N 143 39 32w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
80.044 61 41 52N 143 39 19w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
80'066 61 32 51N 143 43 13w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF067 61 32 51N 143 43 13W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF068 61 33 35N 143 44 26W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF069 61 33 35N 143 44 26w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF070 61 32 52N 143 47 35W 0,00008 000008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF071 61 39 13N 143 52 47w 0,00008 0,00008 , 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF072 61 35 50N 143 38 04w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF074 61 33 30N 143 43 04w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF075 61 33 32N 143 43 07w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF076 61 33 37N 143 43 08w 000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF077 61 33 59N 143 43 12W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF078 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF079 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF080 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF081 61 36 25N 143 40 36W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF082 61 36 25N 143 40 36w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF083 61 37 52N 143 37 05w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
8AF084 61 37 51N 143 37 14w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
13AF085 61 33 26t1 143 44 37w 0,00008 000008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF086 61 33 26N 143 44 37w 0,00008 0,000013 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF087 61 33 45N 143 38 06w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF090 61 33 46N 143 37 49W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000? 
RAF091 61 37 07N 143 37 418 0,000013 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF092 61 36 57N 143 37 56w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
8AF093 61 34 27N 143 37 38W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAY094 61 34 27N 143 37 38W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF095 61 44 17N 143 54 13w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF096 61 33 50N 143 38 34w 0,000013 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00008 
8AF097 61 35 38N 143 39 13w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
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RAF098 61 31 18N 142 49 06W 10.0000 2,0000 1,0000 1.0000 500,0000 3,0000 1500,0000 10,0000N 
BAF099 61 30 55N 143 46 52W 7.0000 1.5000 0,3000 0,3000 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF100 61 30 38N 143 47 OR; 10.0000 5.0000 5,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF101 61 30 38N 143 47 08W 7,0000 1.5000 2,0000 0,5000 5001 0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,00001 
BAF138 61 29 29N 143 36 31W 10,0000 1,0000 0,1000 0,3000 700,0000 0,5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF139 61 29 33N 143 36 32W 5,0000 0.7000 0.0700 0,3000 1000,0000 7,0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 
BAF144 61 41 18N 143 50 35W 10,0000 3,0000 5.0000 0,7000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0001N 10,0000N 
6AF145 61 40 53N 143 50 14W 10,0000 3,0000 7,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 0,5000N 200.00°ON 10.0000N 
BAF146 61 41 25N 143 52 28W 10,0000 3,0000 7.0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF148 
BAF149 

61 32 ION 
61 34 25N 

143 15 11W 
143 36 34W 

10,0000 
5.0000 

2.0000 
2,0000 

7,0000 
3,0000 

0,5000 
0,3000 

1000,0000 
/500,0000 

0,5000N 
0,5000N 

3000.0000 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

8AP150 61 28 71N 143 34 24W 15.0000 1,5000 0,2000 0,7000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
8AF152 61 20 32N 143 50 35W 20,0000G 0.0300 1,5000 0,0030 100,0000 1,5000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
F4F154 61 45 51N 141 49 54W 7.0000 1,0000 10.0000 0,1500 1000,0000 0.5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
RAF155 61 40 19N 141 31 27W 10,0000 2,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1500.0000 0.5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF156 61 40 42N 141 32 22W 3.0000 0,7000 0,7000 0,5000 700.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
BAF158 61 42 17N 141 58 18W 3,0000 3.0000 10,0000 0,1500 1000.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAFI59 61 41 18N 141 58 01W 5,0000 1,5000 3.0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
FAF161 61 38 13N 141 43 32W 3.0000 2,0000 15,0000 0,1000 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF162 61 31 45N 141 19 40W 10.0000 5.0000 7,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF163 61 54 19N 142 03 00W 5,0000 1,0000 2,0000 0,3000 700,0000 0.5000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 
5AF164 61 37 04N 141 32 23W 15.0000 2,0000 3,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 151 0000 200.0000N 10,0000N 
RAF165 61 34 05N 141 12 56W 1.0,0000 0,1000 10,0000 0,0300 500,0000 100,0000 1500,0000 10.0000N 
BAF166 61 56 12N 142 02 20W 10.0000 2,0000 7,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 15,0000 200,0000N 10•0000N 
BAF167 61 41 04N 141 33 31W 10,0000 1,5000 7,0000 0,5000 300,0000 0,50001, 200,0000N 10,0000N 
BAF169 61 03 49N 142 58 42W 10,0000 1.0000 2,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF180 61 01 11N 143 26 19w 3,0000 0,1500 0,0500 0,1500 1000,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
RAF184 61 12 39N 143 22 27W 10.0000 5.0000 7p0000 0,7000 1500.0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 
RAF200 61 14 59r 143 43 22104 10.0000 5.0000 3,0000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 
CAF032 61 57 02N 141 31 29W 5.0000 2.0000 260000 0,5000 700,0000 0,5000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 
CAK033 61 41 38N 141 33 38W 10,0000 1.0000 00 1500 0,2000 150,0000 2.0000 200,0000L 10,0000N 
REF 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0.0000B 0,00008 0,00005 
RFF 2 62 00 00N 141 00 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0.00001i 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
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BAF098 
BAF099 
BAF100 

61 31 I8N 
61 30 554 
61 30 38N 

142 49 06w 
143 46 52W 
143 47 08w 

70.0000 
50,0000 
10.0000L 

150,0000 
300,0000 
70.0000 

1,5000 
1,0000L 
1,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

30,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

20,0000 
5.0000L 
15,0000 

150,0000 
20,0000 
300,0000 

10000,0000 
30,0000 
15,0000 

BAF101 61 30 38N 143 47 08W 10.0000 150.0000 1,00001, 10.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000L 15,0000 
6AF138 61 29 29N 143 36 31w 30.0000 2000.0000 1.0000L 10,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 150.0000 
BAF139 61 29 33N 143 36 32w 30.0000 1000,0000 1,00001 10,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 
B4F144 
6AF145 
sAF146 

61 41 I8N 
61 40 53N 
61 41 25 

143 50 35w 
143 50 14w 
143 52 28w 

10.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000L 

70.0000 
30.0000 
20,0000L 

1,0000N 
1,00001, 
1,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000 
70.0000 
100,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

7000.0000 
BAE148 
6AF149 

61 32 I OW 

61 34 25N 
143 15 11N 
143 36 34w 

20.0000 
10.0000L 

150,0000 
1000.0000 

1,00001 
1,00001_i 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

30,0000 
10.0000 

150,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000 
50,0000 

BAF150 61 28 214 143 34 24w 70,0000 1500.0000 1,0000 10,00001 20,0000N 10,0000 70.0000 70,0000 
64F152 61 20 32N 143 50 35w 10.0000N 30.0000 1,0000N 10,0000N 500.0000G 5,0000N 10,0000N 70.0000 
BAF154 61 45 51N 141 49 54I4 30.0000 100,0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 50,0000 150.0000 
BAF155 61 40 194 141 31 27w 15,0000 70.0000 1,00001_i 10,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
6AF156 61 40 42N 141 32 2214 15,0000 700.0000 2,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 6.0000W 10,00001, 500000L 
0AF158 
BAF159 

61 42 17N 
61 41 IFN 

141 58 18W 
141 58 01W 

10,0000 
10.0000L 

20.0000L 
200.0000 

1,0000N 
1,5000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

30,0000 
15,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

BAF161 
6AF162 
8AF163 
84F164 
BAF165 
BAF166 

61 38 I3N 
61 31 45N 
61 54 19N 
61 37 04N 
61 14 05N 
61 56 I2N 

141 43 32w 
141 19 40w 
142 03 OOTAT 
141 32 23W 
141 12 56W 
142 02 20W 

10.0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
10,0000 
10,0000L 

20,0000L 
20.000014 
700.0000 
150.0000 
150,0000 
700.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000L 
1,00001, 
1,00001, 
1,0000N 
1.0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,00004 
101 0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
'20,0000N 

30.0000 
50,0000 
20.0000 
30,0000 
5,0000N 
20,0000 

1000.0000 
200,0000 
10.0000 

150.0000 
30,0000 
15.0000 

30,0000 
20000,0000G 

15(.0000 
10000,0000 
20000,0000G 
20000,0000G 

BAF167 
6AF1.69 
BAF180 

61 41 044 
61 03 49N 
61 01 11N 

141 33 31w 
142 58 42w 
143 26 19W 

150.0000 
10,0000L 
15.0000 

50.0000 
700,0000 
100,0000 

1,0000 
10000 
1,000014 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000m 
15,0000 
5,0000N 

70,00(0 
15,0000 
10.000n 

1500,0000 
200,0000 
200000 

BAF184 
B4F206 

61 12 39N 
61 14 59N 

143 22 27W 
143 43 22w 

10.0000L 
10.00000 

700.0000 
700,0000 

1,0000L 
1,0000L 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

30.0000 
30,0000 

150,00(0 
300.0000 

15,0000 
150.0000 

CAK032 61 57 02N 141 31 29w 10.0000L 300.0000 1,00001 10,0000N 200000N 20,0000 10,0000 100.0000 
cAK033 61 41 380f 141 33 38w 10,0000N 500,0000 1.0000L 10.0000N 20,0000N 200.0000 30,0000 700.0000 
REF 1 
RFF 2 
REF 3 
REF 4 

61 00 00.1 
62 00 00N 
61 00 OON 
62 00 OON 

141 00 0014 
141 00 00w 
144 00 00W 
144 00 0011 

0.0000B 
0,00006 
0,00006 
0.00006 

0,00006 
0,00008 
0,00006 
0,00006 

0,00006 
0,00008 
0,00006 
0,00006 

0,00008 
0,00006 
0.00008 
0,00008 

0,00006 
0,00008 
0.00006 
0,00008 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00006 

0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 
0,00008 

0,00009 
0,0000B 
0,00008 
0,00008 
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BAF098 61 31 18N 142 49 06W 20,0000L 5,0000L 10,0000 100,0000 700000 100,0000W 30,0000 10,0000N 
8AF099 61 30 55N 143 46 52W 20,0000N 5.0000L 10,0000 5,0000 10,0000N 100,0000 15,0000 10,0000N 
BAF100 61 30 38N 143 47 08W 20,0000N 5.00001, 15,0000 100,0000 10.0000N 100,0000W 30.0000 10,0000N 
8AF101 61 30 38N 143 47 08W 20,0000N 5.0000 15,0000 5.0000 10.0000N 100,0000N 20,0000 10,0000N 
BAF138 61 29 29N 143 36 31W 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 7,0000 150.0000 100,0000M 15,0000 10.0000N 
BAF139 61 29 33N 143 36 32W 20.0000N 5.0000L 10,00001, 5,00001 200,0000 100.0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
84F144 61 41 18N 143 50 35W 20,0000N 5,0000L 10,00001, 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,00(3 10,0000N 
BAF145 61 40 53N 143 50 14W 20.0000N 5,0000L 10,0000L 70,0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
B4F146 61 41 25N 143 52 28W 20,0000N 5.0000L 10,0000L 70.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30.0000 10,0000N 
BAF148 61 32 10N 143 15 I1W 20.00001' 5.0000N 10.00001' 100,0000 15,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
BAFI49 61 34 25N 143 36 34W 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,00001' 15.0000 10.00001' 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
BAF150 61 28 21N 143 34 24W 20.00001' 5,00001' 100 00001' 10.0000 15000000 100.0000N 30.0000 10,0000N 
BAF152 61 20 32N 143 50 35W 20,0000N 7.0000 10.00001' 100,0000 20000,0000G 100,0000N 5,0000N 10.0000N 
BAF154 61 45 51N 141 49 54W 50.0000 5.0000N 10,0000 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
8AF155 61 40 19N 141 31 27W 20,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000 70,0000 10,0000L 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
RAF156 61 40 42N 141 32 22w 30,0000 5.0000N 10,0000 5,00001' 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
RAF158 61 42 17N 141 58 18W 20.00001, 5,0000N 10,0000 70.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
BAFt59 61 41 18N 141 58 01W 20,0000 5.0000N 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 100.0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
5AF161 61 38 13N 141 43 32W 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
8AF162 61 31 45N 141 19 40W 20.0000N 5.00001' 1000000 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 50,0000 10,0000N 
5AF163 61 54 19N 142 03 00W 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,00001, 10,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
BAF164 61 37 04N 141 32 23W 20.0000N 5,00001' 10.0000 70,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
BAF165 61 34 05N 141 12 56w 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000 30,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5.0000N 10,0000N 
BAF166 61 56 12N 142 02 20W 20,0000N 5,00001' 100 0000 50.0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
8AF167 61 41 04K 141 33 31W 20.0000N 5.0000N 10,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 15,0000 10,0000N 
bAF169 61 03 49N 142 58 42W 70,0000 15,0000 10,0000 10,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 5,0000 10,0000N 
5AF180 61 01 11N 143.26 I9W 20,0000M 10.0000 10,00001, 7,0000 10,0000N 100,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000N 
8AF184 61 12 39N 143 22 27W 20.0000N 5,0000N 1000000 70,0000 15,0000 100,0000W 70.0000 10,0000N 
5AF206 61 14 59N 143.43 22W 20,0000N 5.0000N 1000000 50,0000 10,00001, 100.0000N 30,0000 10,0000N 
CAK032 61 57 02N 141 31 29W 20,0000 5,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 30.0000 10,0000N 
CAK033 61 41 38N 141.33 38W 20,0000 5.0000 20.0000N 30,0000 10,0000 100,0000N 10,0000 10,0000N 
RFF 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 2 62 00 00N 141 00 00W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
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8AF098 61 31 18N 142 49 06w 200,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 200,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF099 61 30 55N 143 46 52w 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
8AF100 61 30 38N 143 47 08w 300.0000 300.0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF101 61 30 38N 143 47 08w 300.0000 200,0000 50.0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 000008 
B4F136 61 29 29N 143 36 31w 150,0000 '400,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 300,0000 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
8A1139 61 29 33N 143 36 32w 150.0000 200,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200.0000L 100,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAFI44 61 41 18N 143 50 35w 150.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0.02001., 0,00008 
BAF145 61 40 53N 143 50 14w 200,0000 300,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF146 61 41 25N 143 52 28W 700,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,2000 0.00008 
6F148 61 32 10N 143 15 11w 2000,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,0000N 200,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
80149 61 34 25N 143 36 34w 1000,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0200L 0.00008 
BAF150 61 28 21N 143 34 24W 100.0000 500,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 150,0000 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF152 61 20 32N 143 50 35w 100,0000N 30,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 10000,0000G 10,0000N 0,0200L 0,00008 
BAF154 61 45 5111 141 49 54w 300,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.00008 
8AF155 61 40 19N 141 31 27w 300.0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
8AF156 61 40 42N 141 32 22w 150,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 300,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
BAF158 61 42 17N 141 58 18w 500.0000 150.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 10.00001.' 0,0500N 0,00008 
8AF159 61 41 i8N 141 58 01W 500.0000 150,0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
BAF161 61 3a 13g 141 43 324 100800001, 15010000 50,0000N 10.0000 20010000W 10,0000N 0,0500N 0.00008 
5AF162 61 31 45N 141 19 40w 150,0000 500,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0.0500N 0,00008 
HAF163 61 54 19N 142 03 00V 150,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 200,000014 150,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
8AF164 61 37 04N 141 32 23w 100,0000 300,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,00001.' 70,0000 0,9000 0,00008 
8AF165 61 34 05N 141 12 56w 100,00001.' 100,0000 50,0000N 10.0000 200.0000N 1010000N 0,0500N 0,00008 
BAF166 61 56 12N 142 02 20w 100,000014 150.0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 10,00001.' 0,0500N 0,00008 
BAF167 61 41 04N 141 33 31W 300,0000 150.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
9AF169 61 03 49N 142 5R 42w 700,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000N 700,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
8AF180 61 01 11N 143 26 194 100,0000L 30,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000000N 50,0000 1,5000 0,00008 
8AF1R4 61 12 39N 143 22 27W 300,0000 500.0000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0,0500N 0.00008 
BAF206 61 14 59N 143 43 22W 700,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 0.0500N 0,00008 
CAY032 61 57 02N 141 31 29w 700,0000 200,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000N 150,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
CAK033 61 41 38N 141 33 38w 200,0000 150,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200.0000N 100,0000 0,0500N 0,00008 
REF 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 2 62 00 00N 141 00 00W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00006 0,00008 0,00006 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
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DATE 5/28/76 

ALL ROCKS ALASKA PROJECT 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD CM-AS 

BAF099 61 31 18N 142 49 06W 0.00008 0.00000 0,000013 0,00000 
BAF099 61 30 55N 143 46 52W 0,00008 0,000013 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF100 61 30 38N 143 47 08W 0.00008 0400000 0.00000 0,00008 
BAF101 61 30 38N 143 47 08W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00000 0,00008 
BAF138 61 29 29N 143 36 31W 0.00000 0,00008 0,000013 0,00000 
BAF139 61 29 33N 143 36 32W 0.00000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF144 61 41 18N 143 50 35w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00000 
BAF145 61 40 53N 143 50 14W 0.00000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00000 
BAF146 61 41 25N 143 52 28W 0.00000 0,00000 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF148 61 32 10N 143 15 11W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00000 0,00000 
BAF149 61 34 25N 143 36 34W 0,00000 000000 0,00008 0.00008 
BAF150 151 28 21N 143 34 24W 0,00008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 
BAF152 61 20 32N 143 50 35w 0.00008 0,00008 0.00000 0,00008 
BAF154 61 45 51N 141 49 54W 0,00008 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 
BAF155 61 40 19N 141 31 27W 0.00000 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
BAF156 61 40 42N 141 32 22W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAFI58 61 42 17N 141 58 18W 0.00009 0,00008 0,00000 0,00000 
BAF159 61 41 18N 141 58 01W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
BAF161 61 38 13N 141 43 32w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF162 61 31 45N 141 19 40W 0,00000 0,00000 0,00008 0.00008 
BAF163 61 54 19N 142 03 00W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF164 61 37 04N 141 32 23w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00000 0.00008 
BAF165 61 34 05N 141 12 56W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF166 61 56 12N 142 02 20W 0,00000 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF167 61 41 04N 141 33 31W 0.00000 0.00000 0,00008 0,00000 
BAF169 61 03 49N 142 59 42W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF1B0 61 01 11N 143 26 19w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
BAF14 61 12 39N 143 22 77W 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
BAF206 61 14 59N 143 43 22W 0,00000 0,00000 0,00008 0,00009 
CAK032 61 57 02N 141 31 29W 0.00008 0,000013 0,00008 0,00008 
CAK033 61 41 38N 141 33 30 0.00008 0,00008 0900008 0,00008 
REF 1 61 00 00N 141 00 00W 0,00008 0,00000 0,00008 0.00008 
REF 2 62 00 00N 141 00 00w 0.00000 0,00000 0,00008 0,00008 
REF 3 61 00 00N 144 00 00W 0.00008 0,00000 0,00008 0,00000 
REF 4 62 00 00N 144 00 00W 0,00000 0,00008 0,000013 0,00000 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/29/76 

TITLE 
ROCKS ALASKA 

INPUT ID 
-ROCKS . 

N 
835 

M 
40 

***** 
I 0 0 

OPTIONS **** 
0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUmBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES 38 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

13 14 
23 24 
33 34 

5 
15 
25 
35 

6 
16 
26 
36 

7 
17 
27 
37 

8 
18 
2P 
38 

9 
19 
29 
39 

10 
20 
30 
40 

11 
21 
31 

12 
22 
32 

SELEcTED VARIARLE IDENTIFIERS 
50FE% 6.0'10% S-CA% 
s-p,E SiiBT S-cD 
S-P0 S-5B s-sC 
AA-Au.P INST.HG AA-Cut-P 

s-TI% 
s-CO 
5-sN 
AA0PBaP 

swmN 
SCR 
s-sR 
AAwIN.P 

5-A0 
5-6u 
S-v 
CMI,A5 

S-AS 
SgLA 
sww 
X (PLOT) 

Sq.AU 
S-m0 
s-y 
y (PLOT) 

5.13 
5-NB 
s.ZN 

S.SA 
SPNI 
8,ZR 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 TO 935 

LOwER BoUNDARIEs OF THE LOwEST CLASSES 
-1,91700 .1,75000 -1,41700 
.0,25000 0,75000 1.25000 
0,41600 1.91600 0.08300 

-1.75000 -1,75000 0,58300 

-3,08400 
0.25000 
0.91600 
0,58300 

0,75000 
0.08300 
0,75000 
0,58300 

.0,58400 

.0,08400 
0,41600 
0,91600 

2,25000 
1,25000 
1.59300 
0,75000 

0,91600 
0,25000 
0,75000 
2,08300 

0,75000 
0,41600 
2,25000 

0.25000 
0,08300 
0,91600 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0.16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
006667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0.16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
006667 

0,16667 
0.16667 
0,16667 



 

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS 0 USGSSTATPAC C01/06/751 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VAR/P3LE 3 CS0FE% 1 

LOG LTMIT5 
towgR • UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

01,917E+00 • +1,750E+00 
01,750E+00 • 01,584E+00 
.1,584E+01 - .1,417E+00 
01.417E+00 0 01,250E+00 
01,250E+00 0 01,04E+00 
01 8084E+00 .. 09,170E6.01 
09,170E.01 ..7,503E.01 
*7,503E001 0. 05,437E.01 
.5,837E-01 - 046 110E001 
.4,170E...01 •• *2.503E001 
02,503F.01 ..8.367E.02 
.8.367E*02 * 8,300F.02 
8,300E002 .2,49/E.01 
2,497E.01 .4,163E.Di 
4,163E.01 .5,830E001 
5,830E.01 0 7,491E.01 
7,497E.01 0 9,163E.01 
9063E001 0 1.083F+00 
1.083E+00 • 1.250400 
1,250E+00 0 E1,416+00 

G 
H 
8 

ToTALS LESS H AND 8 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 

0B5 CITM 
FRE() EREQ 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
2 2 
i 3 
2 5 
4 9 
10 19 
10 29 
11 40 
18 58 
12 70 
20 90 
22 112 
38 150 
26 176 
59 235 
82 317 
140 457 
111 568 
129 697 
80 777 
27 804 
0 804 
0 804 

31 835 

804 

3 (S-FE% ) 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0.25 
0.12 
0.25 
0,50 
1,24 
1.24 
1.37 
2.24 
1,49 
2,49 
2,74 
4,73 
3,23 
7,34 
10,20 
17,41 
13,81 
16.04 
9.95 
3.36 
0,00 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

0,00 
0,00 
000 
0,25 
0,37 
0.62 
1.12 
2,36 
3,61 
4,98 
7,21 
8,71 
11,19 
13,93 
18,66 
21,89 
29,21 
39,43 
56,84 
70,65 
R6,69 
96,64 
100,00 
100,00 

MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E-02 
2,153E,-02 
3,160E002 
4,638E002 
6,808E-02 X 
9,992E002 X 
1,467E.001 X 
2,153E-01 XX 
3,160E-01 X 
4,638E-01 XX 
6,809E-01 XXX 
9,992E-01 XXXXX 
1,467E+00 XXX 
2,153E+00 XXXXXXX 
3,160E+00 XXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 31 

PATE 5/28/76 

(THEOR rREQ OsS EREQ)**2/THEOR EREQ ' 

1,214E+02 
8,806E+00 
1,209E+01 
1,795E+01 
4,980E+01 
1,504E+01 
3,695E+00 
3,849E+00 

3,480E+00 
21:705993::0001 
7,429E+00 
3,039E+01 
70 447E+00 
5,696E001 
3,116E+01 
1,225E+01 
5,719E+01 
1,484E+01 
4,893E+01 

4,600E+02 

MDR FRFQ 
(NoRmAL 01ST) 

3,192E-02 
9,335E-02 
2,525E-01 

-6,321E01 
1,463E+00 
3,114E+00 
6,210E+00 

1,930E+01 

4,390E4,01 
5,892E+01 
137::332:65:EE°00411 

:=:001 
81772E+01 
7,975E+01 
6.707E+01 

Z:=:0011 

8,040E+02 

https://9,163E.01
https://7,497E.01
https://7,491E.01
https://5,830E.01
https://4,163E.01
https://4,163E.Di
https://2,497E.01
https://2,49/E.01
https://8,300F.02
https://02,503F.01
https://05,437E.01
https://09,170E.01
https://09,170E6.01


9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 xxx 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONTA 

MINIMUM ANT/LOG = 1,50000E-02 
MAXIMUM ANTILUG = 2,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN q. 3,51422E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION la 3,93742E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS ,m 3.54277E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 3 (S.FE% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITRIN DATA EITHER ABov E OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,320289E+00 0, 7 09068E+01 
50,00 0,684191E+00 0 1 483271E+01 
75,00 0,961554E+00 0,915279E+01 
90,00 0.113842E+01 0,137536E+02 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S-mG% )' 

LOG LIMITS 
LOINER ve UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

(01,750E+00 - -1,593E+00 
.1,593E+00 - -1,417E+00 
.1,417E+00 ..1,750E+00

03E 00.1m1,250E+00 .. , + 
.1.083E+00 ..9,167E.01 
.9,167E.01 ..7,500E.01 
,7,500E.01 ..5,833E-01 
.5,833E.01 .-4,167E.01 
.4.167E.01 ..2,500E-01 
.2,500E.01 ..9.333E.02 
.8,333E-02 - 8,333E-02 
9,333E+02 2,500E.01 
2,500E.01 .4,167E-01 
4,167E.01 .5,833E.01 
5,933E-01 - 7,500E.01 
7,500E-01 - 9,167E.01 
9,167E.01 - 1,083E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 

055 CUm PERCENT PERCENT 
FRE() FREG FRE° CUM EREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
10 10 1.23 1,23 
6 16 0,74 1,97 
10 26 1,23 3,19 
10 36 1,23 4,42 
16 52 1.97 6,39 
18 70 2,21 9,60 
29 99 3.56 12,16 
41 140 5,04 17,20 
50 190 6,14 23,34 
67 257 8.23 31.57 
111 368 13,64 45,21 
104 472 12,79 57,99 
122 594 14,99 72,97 
95 699 11,67 94,64 
68 757 8,35 93,00 
47 804 5,77 99,77 
10 814 1,23 100,00 
0 814 0.00 100,00 
0 814 

21 835 

814 

4 (5,04G% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOS 

2.154E-02 X 
3,162E...02 X 
4,642E-02 X 
6,913E-02 X 
1,000E.01 XX 
1,469E*01 XX 
2,154E.01 XXXX 
3,162E-01 XXXXX 
4,642E-01 XxXXXX 
6,913E-01 XXXXXXXX 
1,000E+00 XXxXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.468E+00 XxXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+00 XXXxXXXX 
6,913E+00 XXXXXX 
1,000E+01 X 

DATE 5/28/76 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORmAL 01ST) (THEOR FRE() • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ' 

6,926E.01 1,251E+02 
1,723E+00 1,062E+01 
3,906E+00 9,505E+00 
8.077E+00 s79E.01A11-• 
1,523E+01 3,943E-02 
2,617E+01 2,549E+00 
4,100E+01 3,513E+00 
5,858E+01 5,275E+00 
7,630E+01 9,066E+00 
9,062E+01 6,155E+00 
9,812E+01 1,691E+00 
9,687E+01 5,255E-01 
8.719E+01 1.390E+01 
7,155E+01 7,684E+00 
5,354E+01 3,907E+00 
3,652E+01 3,005E+00 
4,755E+01 2,966E+01 

8,136E+02 2,326E+02 
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https://6,926E.01
https://2,154E.01
https://1,000E.01
https://9,167E.01
https://9,167E.01
https://7,500E.01
https://5,833E.01
https://4,167E.01
https://2,500E.01
https://2,500E.01
https://4,167E.01
https://7,500E.01


THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000Em02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 1,14855E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 3,51708E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 2,98316E=01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MG% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHTN DATA EITHER ABO:E OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 =0,216418E+00 0,607551E+00 
50,00 0,145834E+00 0,139905E+01 
75,00 0,445614E+00 0,279007E+01 
90,00 0,690197E+00 0,490001E+01 
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 D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS " USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S.CA% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER . UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

*11417E+00 ..1,250E+00 
.1,250E+00 ."1,084E+00 
.1.084E+00 ..9.170E.01 
.9,170E.01 ..7.503E.01 
.7,503E.01 m .50937E.01 
.5,837E.01 ..4.170E.01 
.4.170E.01 ..2,503E.01 
.2,503E.01 m .8.367E.02 
.8,367E.02 .8,300E.02 
8,300E.02 .2,497E.01 
2,497E.01 .4,163E.01 
4,163E.01 .5,830E.01 
5,830E.01 .7.497E.01 
7,497E=01 .9.163E,01 
9,163E.01 .1 0083E+00 
1,083E+00 .1,250E+00 
1,250E+00 1.416E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 

CBS CUM 
FRED FRED 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
10 10 
5 15 
10 25 
7 32 

20 52 
13 65 
25 90 
26 116 
49 165 
52 217 
99 316 
86 402 
94 496 
94 590 
59 649 
33 682 
43 725 
0 725 
0 725 

110 335 

725 

5 (S.CA% ) 

PERCENT 
FRED 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
1,38 
0,69 
1.38 
0.97 
2.76 
1,79 
1,45 
3.59 
6.76 
7,17 
13.66 
11.86 
12,97 
12,97 
8.14 
4.55 
5,93 
0,00 

PERCENT 
CUM FRED 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
1,18 
2.07 
3.45 
4.41 
7,17 
8.97 
12,41 
16,00 
22,76 
29.93 
43.59 
55.45 
68.41 
31,38 
89,52 
94.07 
100.00 
100,00 

THEOR FRED 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

8,018E01 
1,850E+00 
3,928E+00 
7,677E+00 
1.381E+01 
20 287E+01 
30 485E+01 
41 890E+01 
6,314E+01 
7,505E+01 
8,210E+01 
8,26RE+01 
7,663E401 
6,538E+01 
5,134E+01 
3,711E+°1
511 638E+01 

7,245E+02 

(THEOR FRED " OBS FRED)**2/THEOR FRED 

1,055E+02 
5,366E+00 
9,388E+00 
5,963E.02 
2,774E+00 
4,258E+00 
2,786E+00 
1,072E+01 
3,167E+00 
7,078E+00 
3,477E+00 
1,334E.01 
3,935E+00 
1,253E+01 
1.142E+00 
4,556E.01 
3,176E+00 

1,760E+02 

MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E.02 X 
6,S08E.02 X 
9,992E.02 X 
1.467E.01 X 
2,153E.01 XXX 
3,160E.01 XX 
4,639E.01 XXX 
6,808E.01 XXXX 
9,992E.01 XXXXXXX 
1,467E+00 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.63E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXX 
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https://9,992E.01
https://6,808E.01
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https://3,160E.01
https://2,153E.01
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https://9,992E.02
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https://8,300E.02


 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNVALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 5,00000E-02 
MAX/MUM ANTILOG ▪ 2,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 2,69373E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION ▪ 3.77467E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 3,32789E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (SwCA15 ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,1350R4E+00 0,136485E+01 
50,00 0,506450E+00 0,320959E+01 
75.00 0,834330E+00 0.682858E+01 
90,00 0,110068E+01 0,126089E+02 
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 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S0TI% ) 

ORS cUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FREG)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
1 1 0,13 0,13 1,263E•01 6.045E+00 
0 1 0.00 .-,03 3,19CE.01 3,190E001 
8 9 1.01 1.14 7,506E-01 7,001E+01 
5 14 0,63 1.77 1 1 645E+00 6.845E+00 

10 24 1.27 3.04 3,356E+00 1,315E+01
8 32 1.01 4,05 6,376E+00 4,135E001 

29 61 3.67 7,72 1,128E+01 2,782E+01 
14 75 1.77 9,49 1,859E+01 1,133E+00 
21 96 2,66 12.15 2,853E+01 1,985E+00 
37 133 4,68 16.84 4,076E+01 3,469E.01 
15 148 1,90 18.73 5,424E+01 2,839E+01 
33 181 4,18 22,91 6,721E+01 1,741E+01 
45 226 5,70 28,61 7,756E+01 1,367E+01 
44 270 5.57 34.18 8.334E+01 1,857E+01 

114 384 14,43 48.61 8,340E+01 1,122E+01 
137 521 17,34 65,95 7,772E+01 4,521E+01 
124 645 15,70 81.65 6,745E+01 4,741E+01 

80 775 10.13 91,77 5,451E+01 1,192E+01 
58 783 7,34 99,11 4,102E+01 7,024E+00 

7 790 0.89 100.00 7,174E+01 5,842E+01 
0 790 0.00 100.00 
0 790 

45 835 

790 7,899E+02 31 873E+02 

6 (S.TI% ) 

.2,917E+00 
-2,751E+00 
02,584E+00 
.2,417E+00 
02.251E+00 
02,084E+00 
01.917E+00 
.1.761E+ 00 
.1,584E+00 
.1.417E+00 
01.751E+00 
.1.084 E+00 
.9,173E.01 
.7,507E.01 
.5,840E.01 
.4,173E-01 
.2,507E.01 
.8,400E002 
8,267E.02 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER . UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

.3,084E+00 . .7,917E+00 
. .2,751E+00 
. •2.594E+00 
- .2.417E+00 
. 02,251E+00 
. -2,084E7 +00 
- 01,917E+00 
. .1.751E+00 
. .1.584E+00 
. 01,417E+00 
- 01,251E+00 
. .1.084F+00 
0 .9.173E001 
. 07,507E-01 
. .5,840E.01 
. .4,173F.01 
. .2,507E001 
. .8,400E.02 
. 8,267E•02 
. 2,493E001 

G 
H 
8 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E004 
1,466E.03 
2,151E003 X 
3,157E003 X 
4.634F-03 X 
6.802E003 X 
9,985E003 XXXX 
1,466E002 XX 
2.151E002 XXX 
3,157E•02 XXXXX 
4,634E002 XX 
6,802E002 XXXX 
9.985E.02 XXXXXX 
1,466E.01 XXXXXX 
2,151E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 32',g
4,634E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXXIXX 

https://3,157E.01
https://1,466E.01
https://9.985E.02
https://1,466E.03
https://8,267E.02
https://3,469E.01
https://3,19CE.01


 

6,802E.01 XXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E.01 XXXXXXX 
1,466E+00 X 

THE FOLLOwIMG STATISTICS ARE cOMPuTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E.03 
MAXImUM AmTILOG 1.50000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1.78244E-01 
GEOrETRIC DEVIATION = 4.19352E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 3,87604E.01 

PERcENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 4Y LINEAP/NTERPOLATIOM FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL NITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is (UVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE, ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25100 .0,1022R9E+01 0.948662E.01 
50.00 .0,570617E+00 0.268771E+00 
75,00 .0,321231E+00 0,477276E+00 
90,00 .0,113166E+00 0.770609E+00 

32) 

https://0.948662E.01
https://3,87604E.01
https://1,00000E.03
https://9,985E.01
https://6,802E.01


D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGs sTATRAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S-MN ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER - uPPER 

N 
b 
T 

7,500E"01 0 9,167E-01 
9,167E.01 - 1.083E+00 
1,083E+00 w 1.250E+00 
1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 
1,417E+00 .1.593E+00 
1,583E+00 0 1.750E+00 
1,750E+00 - 1,917E+00 
1,917E+00 . 2,083E+00 
2,093E+00 - 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 .2.417E+00 
2,417E+00 .2,583E+00 
2.593E+00 - 2.750E+00 
2,750E+00 - 2,917E+00 
2,917E+00 .3,083E+00 
3,083E+00 - 3,250E+00 
3,250E+00 - 3,417E+00 
3,417E+00 a 3.583E+00 
3,583E+00 - 3,750E+00 

G 
H 
e 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 

OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFoR FRE° 
FRE0 FREQ FREQ cum FRE° (N09mAL DIST) 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
1 1 0.12 0,12 91 683E-02 
4 5 0,49 0,61 3,194E.01 
3 9 .0.37 0,99 9,427E-01 

11 19 1.34 2,32 2,490E+00 
17 36 2.07 4,19 51 887E+00 
21 57 2,56 6,25 1 1 246E+01 
14 71 1,71 9,64 21.358E+01 
22 93 2,69 11,34 3,996E+01 
33 126 4,02 15,37 6,060E+01 
64 190 7,80 23,17 81 225E+01 
57 247 6,95 30.12 9,990E+01 
92 339 11.22 41.34 1,086E+02 
160 499 19,51 60,95 1.056E+02 
159 659 19,39 80,24 9.199E+01 
103 761 12.56 92,80 7,1611E+01 
40 901 4,P8 97,68 4,998E+01 
11 912 1,34 99,02 3,120E+01 
8 820 0,99 100.00 3,240E+01 
0 820 0.00 100.00 
0 820 
15 835 

820 8,200E+02 

7 CS-MN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,813E+00 
1,000E+01 
1,469E+01 
2,154E+01 X 
3,162E+01 XX 
4,642E+01 XXX 
6,813E+01 XX 
1,000E+02 XXX 
1,468E+02 XXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+03 XXXXX 
3,162E+03 X 
4,642E+03 X 

DATE 5/29/76 

(THEOR FREQ o. OBS FRE()**2/THE0R FRED-

8,424E+00 
4,242E+01 
4,490E+00 
2,908E+01 
2,098E+01 
5,862E+00 
3,994E+00 
8,073E+00 
1,257E+01 
4,049E+00 
1,842E+01 
2.536E+00 
2,796E+01 
4,882E+01 
1,369E+01 
1,994E+00 
1,307E+01 
1,937E+01 

2.847E+02 

https://3,194E.01
https://9,167E.01


THE FPLLOING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 5.11305E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 3.14755E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,47976Ew01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S,.MN ) BY LINEARINTERROLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
ir SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0.246053E+01 0.288753E+03 
50.00 0.282396E+01 0.666743E+03 
75.00 0.303826E+01 0.109209E+04 
90,00 0.321278E+01 0,163224E+04 

3 2 b 
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1,466E+02 
2.151E+02 XXX 
3,15,E+02 X 
4,634E+02 X 
6,802E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES oNLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 3,00000E.01 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G 7,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 3,61281E+00 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATIoN 6,81245E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 6.94395E001 

PERCENT TABLE FoR VARIABLE 8 (SWAG ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETEcTIoNp 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
pE8cENTILE 

25,00 .0,593787E0=01 0,P72211E+00 
50,00 0,326714E+00 0.212185E+01 
75,00 0,115464E+01 0.142770E+02 
90.00 0,172661E+01 0.532852E+02 

336' 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS $ G 5 STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (5-AS 

LOG LIMITS oPS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUm FRO (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

2.250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917+00 
3,083E+00 
3.250E+00 
3,40E+00 
3,583E+00 
3,750E+00 
31917E+00 

7 
2.4t7E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 
3,083E+00 
3,250E+00 
3.417E+00 
3,583E+00 
3.750E+00 
3.90E+00 
4,083E+00 

0 
0 
0 
13 
7 
14 
5 
7 
5 
7 
3 
2 
3 
1 
0 
0 

768 

0 
0 
0 
13 
20 
34 
39 
46 
51 
58 
61 
63 
66 
67 
67 
67 
835 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
19,40 
10,45 
20,90 
7,46 
10.45 
7,46 
10,45 
4,49 
2.99 
4,48 
1,49 
0.00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
19.40 
27,95 
50.75 
58,21 
6.8,66 
76.12 
86,57 
91,04 
94,03 
98.51 
100,00 
100,00 

4,867E+00 
6,916E+00 
8,647E+00 
9.516E+00 
9,216E+00 
7,855E+00 
5,892E+00 
3,890E+00 
2,260E+00 
1,155E+00 
8.270E...01 

1,359E+01 
1,029E-03 
3,313E+00 
2,143E+00 
5.328E-01 
1,038E+00 
2,083E-01 
2.034E-01 
2,984E..02 
2,946E+00 
3,618E.02 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 67 6,104E+01 2,404E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 9 CS'-AS 
MIDPOINTS ART EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 
4,642E+02 
6,813E+02 
1,000E+03 
1,468E+03 
2,154E+03 
3,162E+03 
4,642E+03 
6.813E+03 
1,000E+04 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXxXXXXX 
XXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
XxXXXXXXXX 
XXXX 
XXX 
XXXX 
X 

THE FoLLOING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINImUm ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC mEAN 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

2.00000E+02 
1,00000E+04 
7,49677E+02 

74 2,90931E+00 
; 2.15102E.,01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (5.-AS ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 



IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,250595E+01 0,320592E+03 
50,00 0,274405E+01 0,554687E+03 
75,00 0,322500E+01 0,167880E+04 
90,00 0.354444E+01 0,350304E+04 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 10 (S-AU ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT P:RCENT THEoR FREQ 
LOWER .. UPPER FREQ FREO EREQ cUm FRE() (NORmAL 01ST) (THEOR FREO P OBS EREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E-01 m 1,0133E+00 3 3 50,00 50.00 8,463E-01 5,481E+00 
1,083E+00 - 1,249E+00 o 3 0,00 50,00 1,096E+00 1,096E+00 
1,249E+00 A. 1,416E+00 1 4 16,67 66,67 1,129E+00 1,469E-02 
1,416E+00 . 1.593E+00 1 5 16,67 83,33 9,238E-01 6,278E-03 
1.593E+00 . 1,749E+00 0 5 0,00 83,33 6,010E.0i 6,01oE-01 
1,749E+00 . 1,916E+00 1 6 16,67 100,00 4,936E.01 5,194E-01 

G 0 6 0,00 100,00 
H 0 6 
8 829 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 6 5,090E+00 7,718E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 10 (5-A1J 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXxXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 XXxXXXxXxXXxXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXxXXXXXXXXxXXYxx 
4,634E+01 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXxXXxXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPOTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mINImUm ANTILOG = 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 7,00000E+0/ 
GEOmETRIC MEAN = 1,86441E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,21040E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,18660E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 10 (S.,AU ) By LINEARINTERPOIJATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITH/N DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E,06 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,124933E+01 0,177555E+02 
75,00 0,149933E+01 0,315743E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 • 33t,tr4 

https://4,936E.01
https://6,010E.0i


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREOUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (608 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR EPE9 
LOWER w UPPER FREO FRE° FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL IST) (THEOR FREO " OBS FRED)**2/THEOR FRED 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,500E001 10 9,167E001 4 4 o,es 0.85 2,486E+01 1,750E+01 
9,157E001 to 
1,083E+00 w 
1,250E+00 * 
16417E+00 0 

1,083E+00 
1.250E+00 
1,417E+00 
1.593E+00 

113 
58 
83 
59 

117 
175 
258 
317 

23,89 
12.26 
17.55 
12,47 

24,74 
37,00 
54,55 
67,02 

4,513E+01 
6,719E+01 
8,200E+01 
8,206E+01 

1,021E+02 
1,256E+01 
1,221E002 
6,479E+00 

1.583E+00 .1.150E+00 68 395 14.38 81,40 6,732E401 6,774E003 
1,750E+00 w 1.917E+00 
1,917E400 In 2,083F+00 
2,083F:400 4. 2.250E+00 
2,250E+00 • 2.417E+00 
2,417E+00 • 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 a 2,750E+00 
2,750E+00 .2,917E+00 

51 
16 
10 
7 
2 
0 
0 

436 
452 
462 
469 
471 
471 
471 

10,78 
3,38 
2,11 
1,48 
0,42 
0,00 
0,00 

92.19 
95,56 
97,67 
99,15 
99,58 
99,58 
99,58 

• 

4,529E+01 
2,498E+01 
1,129E+01 
4,186E+00 
1,272E+00 
30 169E4.01 
61 470E002 

7,201E.01 
3,227E+00 
1.483E001 
1,891E+00 
4,165E4401 
3,169E001 
6,470E002 

• 

2,917E+00 0 
3,063E+00 0 

3,083E+00 
3,250E+00 

1 
1 

472 
473 

0,21 
0,21 

99,79 
100,00 

0,000E001 
1,250E002 

0,000E001 
7,803E+01 

G 0 473 0,00 100.00 
H 0 413 
B 362 13',7, 

TOTALS 14E65 H AND b 473 4,560E+02 2,121E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VAR/ABLE 11 (SS ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6.813E+00 X 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.468E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.913E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1 6 000E+02 XXX 
1,468E+02 XX 
2,154E+02 X 
3,162E+02 
4,642E+02 
6.813E+02 
1,000E+03 
1,468E+03 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES on? 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+00 
tsMAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.50000E+03 



 GEOMETRIC MEAN ▪ 2,6I365E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEvIATION q 2,34900E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 1137554E*01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (5'13 ) RY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE 14:01ITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUF ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0, 108693E+01 0,122159E+02 
50,00 0,137349E+01 0,235317E+02 
75,00 0,167586E+01 01 474087E+02 
90.00 0,188301E+01 0,763848E+02 

33,c; 



  

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGssTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (SA 

LoG LIMITS 
LowER • UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

2,500E-01 • 4067E0,01 
4,167E.01 .5.833E-01 
5,833E.01 .7,500E-01 
7,500E.01 .9,167E-01 
9,167E.01 • 1,083E+00 
1,083E+00 • 1,250E+00 
1,250E+00 • 1,417E+00 
1,417E+00 - 1.563E+00 
1.583E+00 • 1,750E+00 
1.750E+00 .1,917E+00 
1,917E+00 • 2083E+00 
2,083E+00 • 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 .2.417E+00 
2,417E+00 • 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 • 2,750E+00 
2,750E+00 • 2,917E+00 
2,917E+00 . 3,083E+00 
3.083E+00 • 3.250E+00 
3,250E+00 • 3,417E+00 
3,417E+00 • 3.563E+00 
3,583E+00 • 3,750E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 

()Bs cum PERCENT PERCENT THEOR EREQ 
FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ + oi33 EREQ)**2/TREoR ERE° 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
o 0 0.00 0,00 
2 2 0.28 0,28 60461E•01 2,837E+00 
6 8 0.83 1.1 0 1,379E+00 . .4:01. 
5 13 0,69 1,79 2,755E+00 1,829E+00 
9 22 1.24 3,03 5055E+00 2,869E+00 
19 41 2.61 5,64 9,027E+00 1,102E+01 
7 48 0,96 6,60 1,480E+01 4,112E+00 

28 76 3.85 10.45 21 272E+01 
29 105 3,99 14.44 3,265E+01 14:N75%0001 
42 147 5,78 20.22 4,393E+01 8,489E-02 
38 185 5,23 25.45 5,534E+01 5,431E+00 
43 228 5.91 6,525E+01 7,590E+00 
42 270 5,78 ;;9,31: 7,204E+01 
53 323 7.29 44,43 70446E+01. 16=0010 
P9 412 12.24 56,67 7,206E+01 3,985E+00 
81 493 11,14 67,81 6,528E+01 3,787E+00 
126 619 17.33 85,14 5,536E+01 9,012E+01 
64 683 8,80 93,95 4,396E+01 9,133E+00 
21 704 2,89 96.84 4,175E+00 
13 717 1.79 98.62 ;0011 4,175E+00 
7 724 0.95 99 ,59 1 0482E+01 4,126E+00 
3 727 0.41 100,00 1,946E+01 1,392E+01 
0 727 0,00 100.00 
0 727 

108 835 

727 7,255E+02 2,050E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 12 (SPA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTII,OGS 

2.154E+00 
3,162E+00 X 
4,642E+00 X 
6,813E+00 X 
1,000E+01 XXX 
1,468E+01 X 
2.154E+01 XXXX 
3,162E+01 xXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXX 
1.000E+02 XXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 xxxxXxXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 

4
6,813E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

https://9,167E.01
https://7,500E.01
https://5,833E.01
https://4,167E.01


1.000E+03 XXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+03 XXX 
2,154E+03 XX 
3.162E+03 X 
4.642E+03 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+00 
MAX/Mum APTILOG g 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 21 15554E+02 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION g 4.43989E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 4,19091E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VAR/ABLE 12 (60BA ) BY LINEARiNTERRoLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 019999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0.190241E+01 0.798753E+02 
50.00 0,249251E+01 0.310821E+03 
75,00 0,281911E+01 0.659347E+03 
90.00 01 300859E+01 0.101999E+04 

337 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (smbE 

LOG LIMITS ORS cUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FRED FRE° CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED m. OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

o 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

e2,500E-01 - -8.333E-02 2 2 1.61 1.61 1,315E+01 9,454E+00 
-8.333E-02 8,333E-02 65 67 52.42 54.03 3.000E+01 4084E+01 

8,333E-02 2.500E-01 22 99 17,74 71.77 3.790E+01 6,673E+00 
2.500E-01 - 4,167E-01 20 109 16.13 87,90 2.654E+01 1,609E+00 
4,167E-01 . 5,833E-01 9 118 7.26 95,16 1.029E+01 1,607E.01 
5,833E-01 7.500E-01 4 122 3,23 99,39 2.204E+00 1,464E+00 
7.500E.01 • 9,167E.01 1 123 0.81 99.19 2.604E-01 2,101E+00 
9,167E-01 1.083E+00 1 124 0.81 100,00 1,753E-02 5,507E+01 

0 124 0.00 100.00 
0 124 

711 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 124 1,204E+02 1.174E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 (S-BE 
MIDPOTNTS ARE EXPREsSFD A5 ANTILOCS 

6,913E-01 XX 
1,000E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+00 XXXXXXX 
4.642E+00 XXX 
6,813E+00 X 
1,000E+01 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7,00000E..01 
MAXIMUM Ar,TILOG 1,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC vEAN 1,41044E+00 
GEON1ETRIc DEVIATION = 1,62682E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 4.46648E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (S-BF ) BY LINEARINTERPoLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TAbLE Is GIVEN AS 00999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

338 

https://9,167E.01
https://7.500E.01
https://1,607E.01


25,00 vO,P97431E-02 0,979548E+00 
50,00 0,705129E.01 0,117629E+01 
75,00 0,283333E+00 0,192014E+01 
90,00 0,464815E+00 0,291618E+01 

339 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS +, USGS5TATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 14 (S-BI 

LOG LIMITS oBS cum PERCENT P,;RCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ cUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 055 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

o o 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 

7,500E-01 9,167E-01 1 1 4.00 4.00 2,488E+00 8,902E-01 
9,167E.01 1,083E+00 13 14 57,00 56,00 32532E+00 2,539E+01 
1,083E+00 1 2 250E+00 3 17 12.00 68,00 4,180E+00 3,330E.oi 
1,250E+00 1,417E+00 2 19 8,00 76.00 42 126E+00 1,095E+00 
1,417E+00 1.583E+00 2 21 8.00 84.00 3,396E+0° 5,739E-01 
1,583E+00 1 2750E+00 1 22 4.00 88,00 2.331E+00 7,603E...01 
1,750E+00 1,917E+00 1 23 4,00 92,00 1,335E+00 8,390E-02 
1#917E+00 2,083E+00 0 23 0.00 92.00 6,371E-01 6,371E-01 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 1 24 4,00 96,00 7,536E-01 2,196E+00 
2.250E+00 2.417E+00 1 25 4,00 100.00 1,141E.01 6,878E+00 

0 25 0.00 100,00 
0 25 

810 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 25 2,239E+01 3,883E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 14 (5-BI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6013E+00 XXXX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,46E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+01 XxXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXX 
1,000E+02 

XXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mINImUm ANTILOG 7,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+02 
GECMTRIC ME AN = 1,72995E+01 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION 2,44422E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,50652E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 14 (5-B/ ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OP BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

34,L 

https://1,141E.01
https://3,330E.oi
https://9,167E.01


SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,983974E+00 0,963772E+01 
50,00 0,106410E+01 0,115905E+02 
75,00 0,139583E+01 0,248790E+02 

90,00 0,183333E+01 0,681292E+02 

34C1 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 15 (S.CD 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FPEP FREQ CUM FRO (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ . CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

1,250E+00 .1,417E+00 1 1 7,69 7,69 9.605E.01 1,521E.03 
1,417E+00 .1,583E+00 3 4 23,08 30,77 1,562E+00 1,324E+00 
1,533E+00 .1,750E+00 2 6 15,38 46,15 2.088E+00 3,692E.03 
1,750E+00 .1.917E+00 3 9 23.08 69,23 2.295E+00 2,168E-01 
1.917E+00 .2.083E+00 1 10 7,69 76,92 2.074E+00 5,560E-01 
2,083E+00 . 2,250400 1 11 7,69 84,62 1.541E+00 1,898E.01 

2,250E+00 .2.417E+00 0 11 0,00 84,62 9.413E.01 9,413E.01 
2,417E+00 .2,583E+00 2 13 15.38 100.00 70579E.01 2,036E+00 

G 0 13 0.00 100,00 
H 0 13 
B 822 835 

TOTALS LESS il AND B 13 1,222E+01 5,269E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 15 (S-CD 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXX 
3,162e:+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,b13E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXX 
1,46RE+02 XXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+01 
MAXP4UM A!vIILOG 3.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 6,76797E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.36355E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,39551E.01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 15 (S.CD ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL vITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

https://1,39551E.01
https://70579E.01
https://9,413E.01
https://9.413E.01
https://1,898E.01
https://3,692E.03
https://1,521E.03
https://9.605E.01


25,00 0,154167E+01 0,348070E+02 
50,00 0,177778E+01 0,599484E+02 
75,00 
90,00 

0,204167E+01 
0,100000E+36 

0,110069F,+03 
0,100000E+36 

34,i) 



 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS . USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAF\LE 16 (S.-CO ) 

LOG LIMITS OPS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . ;JPPER FPEQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREO• OHS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREP 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

2,5001.01 . 
40671.01 . 

4.1671.01 
5,833E-01 

5 
2 

5 
7 

0,1 
0.32 

0.81 
1.13 

3.394E+00 
9,933E+00 

7.6051.01 
6,335E+00 

5,8331.01 . 7,500E.01 50 57 8,09 9,22 2,3851+01 2,8671+01 
7,5001.01 . 9.167E.01 24 81 3,88 13,11 4,699E+01 1,124E+01 
9,167E.01 . 1,083E+00 87 168 14,08 27,18 7,595E+01 1,609E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 104 272 16,83 44,01 1,007E+02 1,0681.01 
1,250E+00 1,417E+00 73 35 11,81 55.83 1,096E+02 1,222E+01 
1,417E+00 . 1.583E+00 110 455 17,80 73,62 9.786E+01 1,506E+00 
1,583E+00 . 1,750E+00 ge' 553 15,86 89.48 7.1691+01 9,651E+00 
1,750E+00 . 1,917E+00 44 597 7,12 96,60 4,310E+01 1,8941.02 
1,917E+00 . 2.0R3E+00 13 610 2.10 98,71 20251+01 3,206E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2.250E+00 5 615 0,81 •99,51 8.600E+00 1,5071+00 
2,2501+00 . 2.417E+0 0 1 616 0,16 99,68 2,8551+00 1 4 2051+00 
2,417E+00 • 2,583E+00 1 617 0,16 99,84 7.7741.01 6,3721.02 
2,583E+00 . 2,750E+00 1 618 0,16 100,00 2,1091.01 2,952E+00 

G 0 618 0,00 100,00 
H 0 618 
8 217 835 

TOTALS IA:55 H AND B 618 6,168E+02 8,106E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 X 
3,162E+00 
4,6421+00 XXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.4691+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E4.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E+01 XXXXXXX 
1.0001+02 XX 
1.468E+02 X 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 
4,6421+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+02 344 



GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,09509E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,35286E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS g 1,38084E.01 

PERCENT TABLE FnR VARIABLE 16 (Sc ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREUUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,105747E+01 0.114149E+02 
50,00 0.133448E+01 0,216011E+02 
75,00 0,159779E+01 0,396086E+02 
90,00 ' 0,176212E+01 01578258E+02 

345 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR 

LOG LIMITS 05$ cUM PERCENT PiRcENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FRE0 FREQ FREQ cUm FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

8,300E.02 .2,497E-01 1 1 0.15 0,15 1,,618E+00 2,359E.01 
2.497F.01 - 4.163E-01 3 4 0,44 0,59 30508E+00 7,351E.02 
4,183E-01 - 5,830E-01 3 7 0.44 1,03 60982E+00 2,271E+00 
5,830E.01 - 7.497E-01 26 33 3.82 4.85 1,275E+01 1,376E+01 
7,497E-01 .9.163E.01 17 50 2.50 7,35 2,139E+01 9,000E-01 
9,163E-01 - 1083E+00 52 102 7,85 3,292E+01 1,106E+01 
1,083E+00 - 1.250E+00 35 137 5.15 4,651E+01 2.847E+00 
1,250E+00 .1,416E+00 48 185 7,06 27,21 6,031E+01 2,513E+00 
1,416E+00 .1.583E+00 75 260 11.03 38.24 7,, 179E+01 1.435E.01 
1,583E+00 .1.750E+00 65 325 9,56 47.79 7,844E+01 2,302E+00 
1,750E+00 .1.916E+00 64 389 9,41 57,21 7,567E+01 2,734E+00 
1,916E400 - 2,083E+00 si 470 11,91 69.12 7,242E+01 1,017E+00 
2,083E+00 - 2,250E+00 74 544 10.88 80.00 64 119E+01 2,681E+00 
2,250E+00 .2,416E+00 58 600 8,24 88.24 44 746E+01 1,536E+00 
2.41 6E+00 .2.583F+00 49 649 7.21 34 379E+01 6,848E+00 
2,583E+00 .2,750E+00 14 663 2.06 9;11 49 .0 2,208E+01 2,957E+00 
2,750E400 .2,916E+00 4 667 0,59 98,09 1,324E+01 6,452E+00 
2,916E+00 .3,083E+00 7 674 1.03 99.12 7,292E+00 1,168E-02 
3,0S3E+00 .3,250E+00 1 675 0,15 99,26 3,685E+00 1,956E+00 
3,250E+00 - 3,416E+00 2 677 0,29 99.56 1,709E+00 4,941E-02 
3,416E+00 .3,583E+00 3 690 0.44 100.00 1,162E+00 2,908E+00 

G 0 680 0,00 100,00 
H 0 680 
B 155 835 

TOTALS LESS H ANn B 680 6,789E+02 6,525E+01 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 17 (S-CR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTI1J0G5 

1,467E+00 
2,153E+00 
3,160E+00 
4.638E+00 XXXX 
6,908E+00 XXX 
9,992E+00 xXXXXXXX 
1.467E+01 XxXxY 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXX 
3,360E+01 xXXXxXXXXXX 
4.639E+01 XXXxXXXXXX 
60108E+01 xXXXXxXXX 
9.992E+01 XxXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2.153E+02 XXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXxX 
4,638E+02 XX 3; 



 

6,908E+02 X 
9.992E+02 X 
1,467E+03 
2,153E+03 
3,160E+03 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNPUALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 1,50000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 74 5,69256E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 3,69306E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 3,21928E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR ) BY LINEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREouENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,136425E+01 0,231340E+02 
50,00 0,178873E+01 0.614794E+02 
75,00 0,217309E+01 0,148967E+03 
90,00 0,245715E+01 0,286517E+03 

34: 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS " USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S..CU 

PERCENT PERCENTLOG LIMITS 
LOWER UPPER 

"9,400E*02 • 8,267E"02 
9,267E02 • 2.493E-01 
2,493E"01 ft 4.160Er01 
4,160E.01 5.827E•01 
5,827E...01 7.493E.01 
7,493Eo01 • 9,160E.01 
9.160E"01 • 1,083E+00 
1.083E+00 1,249E+00 
1,249E+00 1.416E+00 
1,416E+00 1,583E+00 
1.583E+00 1.749E+00 
1,749E+00 • 1,916E+00 
1.916E+00 • 2.083E+00 
2.083E+00 2,249E+00 
20 249E+00 2,416E+00 
2.416E+00 • 2.583E+00 
2.583E+00 2.749E+00 
2,749E+00 2,916E+00 
2.9/6E+00 3,083E+00 
3,083E+00 3,249E+00 
3,249E+00 for 3.416E+00 
3,416E+00 3.5R3E+00 
3,583E+00 3.749E+00 
3,749E+00 3,916E+00 
3,916E+00 4,083E+00 
4.083E+00 • 4,249E+00 
4,249E+00 • 4,416E+00 

Cl 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

HT5T0GRAS FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-CU 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E-01 XX 
1.466E+00 X 
2.151E+00 X 
3,157E+00 X 
4,634E+00 XXX 
6,802E+00 XXX 
9,985E+00 XXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXXX 
2'151E+01 XXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 

DATE 5/28/76 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 0/ST) (TREOR FREQ " OBS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

40456E+00 1,277E+01 
7,081E+00 6,114E"01 
1,076E+01 3,096E+00 
1,565E+01 4,780E+00 
2,176E+01 2,687E.02 
2,895E+01 1,670E+00 
3,685E+01 1,259E01 
4,495E+01 5,246E+4,01 
5,222E+01 9,987E01 
5,816E+01 1,332E+01 
6,196E+01 1,094E+01 
6,314E+01 1,142E+01 
6,155E+01 8,934E+00 
5,739E+01 2,260E+00 
5,119E+01 1,309E+00 
4,367E+01 1,393E+01 
3,564E+01 5,218E+00 
2,782E+01 7.893E+00 
2.077E+01 7,852E+00 
1,483E+01 9,913E01. 
1,013E+01 1,271E"01 
6,623E+00 3,978E-01 
4,140E+00 1,786E.01 
2.475E+00 8,795E-01. 
1,416E+00 4,063E+01 
7,746E"01 2,305E+01 
7,829E01 1,085E+02 

7,451E+02 2,924E+02 

3 4 L 

OBS CUM 
FREQ FREQ FREQ 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
1,60 
0,67 
0.67 
0.93 
2.80 
2,93 
5,19 
5,33 
5,99 
11,45 
11,72 
11,98 
11,32 
0,13 
5,73 
7,53 
7,93 
1,73 
1,07 
1,46 
1.20 
0,67 
0,67 
0,13 
1.20 
0.67 
1.33 
0,00 

o 
0 
0 
12 
5 
5 
7 

21 
22 
39 
40 
45 
96 
99 
9n 
P5 
46 
43 
19 
22 
13. 
8 

11 
9 
5 
5 
1 
9 
5 
10 
0 
0 
84 

751 

o 
0 
0 
12 
17 
22 
29 
50 
72 

111 
151 
196 
282 
370 
460 
545 
591 
634 
653 
675 
688 
696 
707 
716 
721 
726 
727 
736 
741 
751 
751 
751 
835 

CUM FREQ 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
1,60 
2,26 
2,93 
3,86 
6,66 
9,59 
14,78 
20,11 
26.10 
37,55 
49,27 
61.25 
72,57 
78,70 
84,42 
96,95 
89,88 
91.61 
92,68 
94,14 
95,34 
96,01 
96.67 
96.80 
98.00 
98,67 
100.00 
100,00 

https://9,160E.01
https://7.493E.01
https://4,160E.01


 

  

4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 XXXXXX 
2,151E+02 :txXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXX 
4,634E+02 XXX 
6,802E+02 XX 
9,985E+02 x 
1,466E+03 X 
2,151E+03 X 
3,157E+03 X 
4,634E+03 X 
6,802E+03 
9,985E+03 X 
1.466E+04 X 
2,151E+04 X 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE uNQIIALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 1.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG • 2,00000E+04 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 6,60901E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 6.15523E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 6.22907E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S-CU ) By LINEARINTERPoLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,438544E+01 0,242910E+02 
50,00 0,175952E+01 0.574803E+02 
75,00 0,214879E+01 0,140861E+03 
90,00 0,276087E+01 0,576597E+03 

34, 



)0036 GkApHICAL ANALYSTS .., USGSSTA7pAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

rRFO.UENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S•LA ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FREQ FREQ FPEO CUm FREQ (NOAL GIST) (THEOR FREQ . OHS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,250E+00 • 1,417E+00 38 38 42.22 42,22 2,121E+01 1,329E+01 
1,417E+00 - 1,583E+00 28 66 31,11 73,33 2.697E+01 3,964E...02 
1,583E+00 .i. 1,750E+00 16 82 17,78 91,11 1,948E+01 6,203E-01 
1,750E+00 ... 1,917E+00 3 85 3,33 94,44 7 0 986E+00 3.113E+00 
1'917E+00 • 2,083E+00 3 P8 3,33 97,78 1,856E+00 7,045E.01 
2,083E+00 a. 2.250E+00 2 90 2.22 100.00 2,630E0, 01 1.147E+01 

G 0 90 0.00 100,00 
H 0 90 
B 745 835 

TOTALS LESS H R 90 7,776E+01 2,924E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (5-LA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTIL0c;S 

2,154E+01 XXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXX 
1,000E+02 XXX 
1.468E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2 1 00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILuG 1g 1,50000E+02 
GFOmETBIC MEAN = 3,07213E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1.64509E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 4,67385E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-LA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEFcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,145833E+01 0,287296E+02 
75.00 0,159896E+01 0,397153E+02 
90.00 0,173958E+01 0,549014E+02 

350 

https://7,045E.01


 
  

 

 

D6036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (0//06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREDUFNCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S.,M0 

LOG LIMITS UPS CuM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ w. CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,500E.01 . 4,167E.01 1 1 0.67 0,67 7,715E+00 5,845E+00 
4,167E.01 . 5,833E.01 13 14 8.67 9,33 1,177E+01 1,287E.01 
5,833E.01 . 7,500E.01 51 65 34,00 43,33 1,595E+01 7,699E+01 
7,500E.01 . 9,167E.01 19 84 56.00 1,922E+01 2,408E.03 
9,167E-01 . 1,083E+00 102 1:07 68.00 3,197E.0118 1. 60 2,056E+01 
1,063E+00 .1.250E+00 9 111 6.00 74.00 1,955E+01 5,697E+00 
1,250E+00 . 1,417E+00 14 125 9,33 83.33 1 1 652E+01 3,852E..01 
1,417E+00 . 1.5 83E+00 6 131 4,00 87,33 1,240E+01 
1,583E+00 • 1,750E+00 7 138 4.67 92,00 8,275E+00 31:92:0001 
1,750E+00 . 1.917E+00 7 145 4.67 4,905E+00 8,946E.01 
1.90E+00 . 2.083E+00 1 146 0,67 99,6373 2,583E+00 9.705E.01 
2,083E+00 - 2.250E+00 0 146 0,00 97.33 1.209E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2.417E+00 0 146 0.00 97,33 5.027E-01 ',,Ti= 
2,417E+00 . 2,583E+00 1 147 0,67 98,00 1,857E.01 3.571E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2,750E+00 2 149 1.33 6,096E.02 6.168E+01 
2,750E+00 . 2.917E+00 0 149 0,00 99(39:3333 1,778E.02 1,778E.02 
2,917E+00 . 3,083E+00 0 149 0,00 99.33 0,000E-01 0,000E.01 
3,083E+00 . 3,250E+00 0 149 0.00 99.33 0,000E.01 0,000E...01 
3,250E+00 . 3,417E+00 1 150 0.67 100.00 5,932E.03 1,666E+02 

G 0 150 0.00 100,00 
H 0 150 
B 685 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 150 1,414E+02 3,283E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 20 CS-MO 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 X 
3,162E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+01 XXXXXX 
2,154E+0/ XXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXX 
1.000E+02 X 
1,468E+02 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 X 
4,642E+02 X 
6,813E+02 
1,000E+03 
1,468E+03 3 

https://5,932E.03
https://0,000E.01
https://0,000E.01
https://1,778E.02
https://1,778E.02
https://6,096E.02
https://1,857E.01
https://9.705E.01
https://8,946E.01
https://3,197E.01
https://2,408E.03
https://9,167E.01
https://7,500E.01
https://7,500E.01
https://5,833E.01
https://1,287E.01
https://5,833E.01
https://4,167E.01
https://4,167E.01
https://2,500E.01


2,154E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 2,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,02888E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 3,03698E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 2.32750E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (5.M0 ) BY LINEARINTEFPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.999P991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,660131E+00 0,457226E+01 
50,00 0,837719E+00 0,688208E+01 
75,00 0,126786E+01 0.185292E+02 
90,00 0,167857E+01 0,477059E+02 

3 5 2 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 (S.NB 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FRE() FREQ FEE° CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

o o 0,00 0.00 
o o 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

4,160E.01 5,827E.01 8 a 4.28 4,28 2,474E+00 1,234E+01 
5,827E-01 7,493E.01 7 to 1,07 9,35 1,408E+01 1,036E+01 
7,493E.01 9,160E.01 15 25 8.02 13,37 4,089E+01 1,639E+01 
9,160E.01 .1.083E+00 129 154 68.98 82.35 6,082E+01 7,642E+01 
1,083E+00 .1.249E+00 21 175 11.23 93.58 4,t. 38E+01 1,389E+01 
1,249E+00 1,416E+00 6 181 3.21 96,79 1,812E+01 8,106E+00 
1,416E+00 • 1.583E+00 1 182 0.53 97,33 3,617E+00 1,893E+00 
1,583E+00 • 1.749E+00 3 185 1.60 98.93 3,675E.01 1,886E+01 
1,749E+00 .1,916E+00 1 186 0,53 99,47 0,000E-01 0,000E.01 
1,916E+00 .2.083E+00 1 187 0.53 100.00 1,943E.02 4,949E+01 

0 187 0.00 100.00 
ii 0 187 

648 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 187 1,868E+02 2,077E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 21 (S.NB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

3,157E+00 XXXX 
4.634E+00 
6,802E+00 XXXXXXXX 
9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXX 
3,157E+01 X 
4,634E+01 XX 
6,802E+01 X 
9,985E+01 X 

THE FOLLVING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNTmUM ANTILOG 3,00000E+00 
MAXIMUm ATILOG 1,0000r) E+02 
GFOPETRIC mEAN 1.03526E+01 
GELNETRIC DEVIATION 1.57744E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 3,91850E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 ($,PNS ) 3Y LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL xITHTN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE UN THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

353 
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SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,944101E+00 0,P79227E+01 
50,00 0,100450E+01 0,101042E+02 
75,00 0,106490E+01 0,115119E+02 
90,00 0,119616+01 0,1$7094E+02 

354 



00036 GHAPHICA1, ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.,NI 

LOG LIMITS OHS c0M PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FREQ FRE() FREQ CUM FREQ (NOWJAL DIST) (THFOR FRO ” OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

8,300E-02 . 2,497E.01 2 2 0,28 0,28 3,030E+00 3,500E.01 
2,497E.01 .4,163E.01 3 5 0,42 0,70 6,769E+00 2,098E+00' 
4,163E=01 .5,830Emo1 4 9 0.56 1,27 1,358E+01 6,759E+00 
5.830E.01 .. 7.497F.01 70 79 9.86 11,13 2,447E+01 8,469E+01 
7,497E.01 .9.163E.01 
9,163E-01 .1,083E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 

28 
59 
54 

107 
166 
220 

3,94 
9,31 
7.61 

15,07 
23,38 
30,99 

3.961E+01 
5,758E+01 
7,517E+01 

3,403E+00 
3,505E.02 
5,964E+00 

1,250E+00 • 1,416E+00 71 291 10.00 40.99 8,815E+01 3,336E+00 
1,416E+00 0 1.583E+00 
1,583E+00 .1,750E+00 
1,750E+00 • 1,916E+00 
1,916E+00 .2,083E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2.416E+00 
2.416E+00 .2,583E+00 
2.583E+00 - 2.750E+00 

85 
106 
94 
60 
47 
10 
8 
3 

376 
482 
576 
636 
683 
693 
701 
704 

11.97 
14,93 
13.24 
P,45 
6,62 
1.41 
1,13 
0.42 

52.96 
67,89 
81,13 
89.59 
96,20 
97,61 
96,73 
99.15 

9,293E401 
8,781E+01 
7.460E+01 
5,692E+01 
3,901E+01 
2.401E+01 
1,327E+01 
6.590E+00 

6,611E.01 
3,768E+00 
5,045E+00 
1,665E-01 
1,637E+00 
8,175E+00 
2095E+00 
1,956E+00 

2.750E+00 • 2.916E+00 0 704 0,00 99,15 2.938E+00 2,938E+00 
2,916E+00 .3,083E+00 
3,083E+00 .3,250E+00 
3,250E+00 .3.416E+00 
3,416E+00 .3.583E+00 

0 
2 
3 
1 

704 
706 
709 
710 

0.00 
0.28 
0,42 
0,14 

99,15 
99.44 
99.86 
100,00 

1,177E+00 
4,233E.01 
1,367E-01 
5,306E.02 

1,177E+00 
5.873E+00 
5,996E+01 
1,690E+01 

G 0 710 0.00 100,00 
H 0 710 
8 125 935 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 710 7,081E+02 2,170E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 22 (S-NI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+00 
2,153E+00 
3,160E+00 X 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XXXX 
9.992E+00 XXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXX 
2.153E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9.992E+01 XXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 X 
3,160E+02 X 
4,639E+02 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S•PB ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER • UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

4,160E•01 • 5,827E001 
5.827E001 .7.493E001 
7,493E.01 .9,160E001 
9,160E001 0 1,083E+00 
/,083E+00 • 1,249E+00 
1,249E+00 0 1,416E+00 
1,416E+00 • 1,583E+00 
1,50E+00 • 1,749E+00 
1.749E+00 0 1,916E+00 
1.916E+00 • 2,083E+00 
2.093E+00 • 2.249E+00 
2,249E+00 • 2.416E+00 
2,416E+00 0 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 • 2,749E+00 
2.749E+00 • 2,916E+00 
2,916E+00 • 3,083E+00 
3,083E+00 • 3,249E+00 
3,249E+00 • 3,416E+00 
3,416E+00 • 3,583E+00 
3.5S3E+00 .3.749E+00 
3.749E+00 • 3.916E+00 
3.916E+00 • 4.093E+00 
4,083E+00 0 4.249E+00 

G 
H 
R 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED 

9 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
4 4 1.52 1.52 
1 5 0.38 1.89 
6 11 2.27 4.17 
89 100 33.71 37,88 
54 154 20.45 58,33 
39 193 14,77 73,11 
22 215 8.33 81,44 
14 229 5.30 86.74 
12 241 4.55 91.29 
6 247 2.27 93,56 
4 251 1.52 95,08 
5 256 1,89 96,97 
1 257 0.38 97,35 
0 257 0.00 97,35 
1 258 0,38 97.73 
3 261 1.14 98.86 
1 262 0,38 99,24 
0 262 0.00 99,24 
1 263 0.38 99.62 
0 263 0.00 99,62 
0 263 0,00 99,62 
0 263 0.00 99,62 
1 264 0,33 100.00 
0 264 0.00 100.00 
0 264 

571 635 

264 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 23 (S0R8 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILUGS 

3,157E+00 XX 
4,634E+00 
6,802E+00 XX 
9.90E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXX 
9,985E+01 XX 
1,466E+02 XX 
2,151E+02 XX 
3,157E+02 
4,634E+02 

DATE 5/28/76 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRED . UPS FRFQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

0,629E+00 2,483E+00 
1,469E+01 1,276E+01 
2,215E+01 1,178E+01 
2,958E+01 1,193E+02 
3.499E+01 1,032E+01 
3,666E+01 1,492E-01 
3,402E+01 4,247E+00 
2.796E+01 6,970E+00 
2,035E+01 3,429E+00 
1.312E+01 3,866E+00 
7.494E+00 1,629E+00 

• 3.790E+00 3,861E-01 
1.698E+00 2,869E-01 
6,736E001 6,736E.0i 
2,367E001 2,461E+00 
7,367E002 1,162E+02 
2,031E002 4,726E+01 
0.000E001 0,000E-,01 
0,000E00/ 0,000E-01 
0,000E001 0,000E‘01 
0,000E001 0,000E.,01 
0,000E.01 0,000E,,01 
6,275E003 1,574E+02 

. 

2,562E+02 5,017E+02 

https://0,000E.01
https://6,736E.0i
https://7,493E.01


 

6,802E+02 
9,985E+02 X 
1,466E+03 
2,151E+03 
3,157E+03 
4,634E+03 
6,802E+03 
9,985E+03 
1,466E+04 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED 'VALUES ON L1 

MINIMUM AYTILOG 3,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG ••• 1,50000E+04 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,05732E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 2,99208E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,26551Kw01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S.PS ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREGUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AsOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,101900E+01 0,104471E+02 
50,00 0,118143E+01 0,151856E+02 
75,00 0,145388E+01 0,284367E+02 
90,00 0,486878E+01 0,739227E+02 

353 



 

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 24 (s.sB 

LOG LIMITS 
LOVER . UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRE() 

PERCENT 
FRO 

PERCENT 
cUm FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FRED . OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

1,916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,249E+00 
2,416E+00 
2.583E+00 
2.749E+00 
2.916E+00 
3,083E+00 
3,249E+00 
3,416E+00 
3.593E+00 
3.749E+00 

2,083E+00 
2,249E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 
2.749E+00 
2,916E+00 
3.083E+00 
3.249E+00 
3,416E+00 
3,583E+00 
3,749E+00 
3.916E+00 

o 
0 
0 

15 
8 
4 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
2 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 

802 

0 
0 
0 

15 
23 
27 
27 
27 
28 
28 
29 
31 
31 
32 
33 
33 
33 

835 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 

45,45 
24.24 
12.12 
0.00 
0.00 
3,03 
0.00 
3,03 
6.06 
0.00 
3,03 
3,03 
0.00 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 

45,45 
69,70 
81.82 
81,82 
81.82 
84,95 
84.85 
87,88 
93.94 
93.94 
96,97 

100.00 
100,00 

3,427E+00 
3,964E+00 
4,152E+00 
3,936E+00 
3,379E+00 
2,625E+00 
1,947E+00 
1,176E+00 
6,782E-01 
3,540E7..01 
1,673E.01 
1,133E-01 

3,908E+01 
4,108E+00 
5,545E-03 
3,936E+00 
3,379E+00 
1.006E+00 
1,847E+00 
2,641E-02 
2,576E+00 
3,540E-01 
4.145E+00 
6,941E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 33 2,582E+01 6,740E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOP VARIABLE 24 (5..SB 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANT1LOGS 

9,985E+01 
1,466E+02 
2,151E+02 
3,157E+02 
4.634E+02 
6.902E+02 
9,995E+02 
1,466E+03 
2,151E+03 
3.157E+03 
4.634E+03 
6,902E+03 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXxXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXxX 
XXXXXXXXXXXX 

XXX 

XXX 
XXXXXX 

XXX 
XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
mAX/mUm ANTILOG = 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

1,00000E+02 
7,00000E+03 
2,12164E+02 
3,35943E+00 
2.76956E-01 

35S 



PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 24 (S..5R ) By LINEARINTERP0LATIoN FRO? FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,211392E+01 0.129992E+03 
75,00 0,232225E+01 0,210015E+03 
90,00 0,330767E+01 0,203080E+04 

36 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (5-SC 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER UPPER 

OBS 
FRE() 

CUM 
FREQ. 

PERCENT 
FRO 

P:RCEmT 
CUm FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ • OHS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

Id 

8.300E.02 2.497Em01 
2,497E.01 4.163E.01 
4,163E.01 5,810E-01 
5,830E-01 7,497E.01 
7,497E.01 9.163F-01 
9,163E.0i 1.083E+00 
1.083E+00 • 1,250E+00 
1.250E+00 1.416E+00 
1.416E+00 1,55;3E+00 
1.583E+00 1.750E+00 
1,750E+00 1.916E+00 
1,916E+00 2,0S3E+00 

o 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
42 
65 
73 
123 
126 
120 
63 
19 
3 
0 
0 

198 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 

43 
108 
191 
304 
432 
552 
615 
634 
637 
637 
637 
835 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
0,16 
0,00 
0.00 
6.59 
10,20 
11.46 
19,31 
20.09 
18.84 
9.89 
2.98 
0,47 
0,00 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0,16 
0,16 
0.16 
6,75 
16,95 
28.41 
47.72 
67.82 
F6.66 
96,55 
99,53 
100.00 
100,00 

2,552E-01 
1,537E+00 
6,852E+00 
2,262E+01 
5,531E+01 
1,002E+02 
1,344E+02 
1,337E+02 
9,846E+01 
5.374E+01 
2,173E+01 
8,217E+00 

2,174E+00 
1,537E+00 
6,652E+00 
1,660E+01 
1,699E+00 
7,371E+00 
9,709E.01 
2.391E-01 
4,712E+00 
1,596E+00 
3,424E-01 
3,312E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 637 6,370E+02 4.741E+01 

HISTOGRAm FOR vARIABLE 25 (S-SC 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+00 
2,153E+00 
3060E+00 
4,638E+00 
6.806E+00 
9,992E+00 
1,467E+01 
2,153E+01 
3,160E+01 
4.636E+01 
6,808E+01 
9,992E+01 

XXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXX 
XxxXxXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXX 
XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOmETRIC mEAN 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 

1,50000E+00 
1.00000E+02 
1,76389E+01 
1,99752E+00 
9.02949E-02 

361 



PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 25 (S.SC ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR ELow THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,103334E+01 0,107980E+02 
50,00 0,126855E+01 0.185587E+02 
75.00 0,147988E+01 0,301908E+02 
90,00 0,163935E+01 0,435862E+02 

tr"; 
. 
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 p.00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SN 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
.LOWER UPPER FREQ FREQ FRED CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ = 08$ FREO)**2/THEOR FREO 

o o 0,00 0.00 
JJ 0 0 0.00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
9,160E4.01 1.0R3E+00 2 2 11.11 11,11 1,619E+00 8,953E4.02 
1,083E+00 1,249E+00 3 5 16.67 27,78 3,342E+00 3,495E4.02 
1,249E+00 1,416E+00 5 10 27,78 55,56 4,559E+00 4,259E4.02 
1,41bE+00 1,583E+00 6 16 33,33 88,99 4,113E+00 8,654E.01 
1.583E+00 1,749E+00 0 16 0.00 88.89 2,454E+00 2.454E+00 
1,749E+00 1,916E+00 1 17 5.56 94.44 9,674E=01 1.100E=03 
1,916E+00 2.083E+00 I 18 5.56 100,00 3,006E.01 1,627E+00 

0 18 0.00 100,00 
0 IS 

8 817 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 18 1,736E+01 5,115E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 26 (S=SN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,9S5E+00 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 
6,802E+01 XXXXXX 
9.985E+01 XXXXXX 

THE FOLLCNING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILEIG 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,36872E+01 
GEOmETkIC DEVIATION 1,79699E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 6,47934E4.02 

PERCENT TAPLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SN ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,122155E+01 0,166554E+02 
50,00 0,138267E+01 0,241351E+02 

https://6,47934E4.02
https://3,006E.01
https://8,654E.01
https://4,259E4.02
https://3,495E4.02
https://8,953E4.02
https://9,160E4.01


75,00 0051322E+01 0,326004E+02 
go,00 0,178267E+01 0,606271E+02 

364 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 CS-SR ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER . UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

7.500E+01 .9,167E+01 
9067E+01 .1,093E+00 
1,083E+00 .1,250E+00
1.250E+00 .1.417E+00 
1.417E+00 .1.5931+00 
1,583E+00 .1.7501+00 
1,750E+00 .1.9171+00 
1,917E+00 .2.0931+00 
2.093E+00 .2.250E+00 
2.250E+00 .2,4171.00 
2,417E+00 . 2,593E+00 
2,5931+00 .2,750E+00 
2,7501.00 .2.9171+00 
2,9171+00 .3.083E+00 
3.0931+00 + 3.250E+00 
3,250E+00 .3.4171+00 
3.417E+00 • 3,5831+00 
3,5831+00 .3.750E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H Art) B 

OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
FPEQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
1 1 0,14 0.14 
1 2 0,14 0.28 
2 4 0.28 0.56 
0 4 0.00 0,56 
1 5 0,14 0,69 
6 11 0,83 1,53 
7 18 0,97 2.50 
70 88 9.72 12,22 
100 189 13,89 26.11 
131 319 18,19 44.31 
117 436 16.25 60.56 
92 528 12.78 73,33 
82 610 11.39 84.72 
53 663 7.36 92,08 
28 691 3,89 95.97 
17 708 2,36 98,33 
9 717 1,25 99.58 
3 720 0.42 100,00 
0 720 0,00 /00.00 
0 720 

115 835 

720 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.SR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

6.813E+00 
1,000E+01 
1,1681+01 
2.154E+01 
3,1621+01 
4,6421+01 X 
6.8131+01 X 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
1.4681+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.6421+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,8131+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+03 XXXXXXX 
1.468E+03 XXXX 
2.154E+03 XX 
3.162E+03 X 
4,6421+03 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

2,129E-02 
9,5211.02 
4,2291+01 
1.5781+00 
4.9431+00 
1.301E+01 
2.875E+01 
5,338E+ol 
8.3231+01 
1,0901+02 
1.199E+02 
1.1081+02 
6.603E+01 
5.609E+01 
3.072E+01 
1,413E+01 
5,459E+00 
2,3901+00 

7,200E+02 

DATE 5/29/76 

(THEOR FREQ OBS FREA)**2/THEOR FREQ 

4,500E+01 
8,599E+00 
5,881E+00 
1.578E+00 
3,146E+00 
3,7761+00 
1,6461+01 
5,179E+00 
3,380E+00 
4.437E+00 
7,1391+02 
3099E+00 
1.9851.01 
1.7041+01 
2.407E+01 
5,8251+01 
2,2961+00 
1.5571+01 

1.043E+02 

36' 

https://1.9851.01
https://9,5211.02
https://2,7501.00
https://2,4171.00


991 

00+3089801'0 104.3919£000 00106 
Eu4.3128t6V0 T0+36EVLW0 00sqL 
E0+2LBC86V0 T04-3L0SLW0 00405 
E0+3IStZLI80 I0+51L99EW0 001S 

3qIIN33H3d 
WIVA AO DOq I1NV 3olvA VIVG a3103qR9 

OS 31666666'0 sv N3AID St 2,1eVI 3H1 No 2n1VA VIva 3H1 
oN0I,031.3a 20 3H1 MO72 3 3A0uv 13i.111.3 viVa NIHIIm TIVA 0111N2Dad (Ed/D313s, 21 
21evi XON2nu2dA NOdA NOIIVq0c1S3/NI8V3NYI Xe ( ds'S) LZ 21ivIHVA Ho4 2,1RVI 11420H2d 

10.2c969V1 = MA AO 3ONVIHVA 
00+217668V.Z t NOIIVIAAa DIHI30:4D 
Z0+28EOWE = NW OMLA,A02D 
E0+2000006S = DoqIINV wnwIxvw 
00+200000'L = oviIINV wnWINIW 

s2firivA c3i2v1VnONn 3141 b02 02.1ndw03 2SV sOiIsIIVIS nNImOTIol 3H1 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS P 0 5 (.; 5 STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (S-V ) 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT P4RCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER s UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ s OBS FREG)**2/THEOR FREP 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

4,160E01 s 5.827Es01 1 1 0,13 0,13 7,274Es01 1,021E-01 
5,827E0.01 . 7,493E01 1 2 0.13 0,26 2,009E+00 5,070E01 
7,493E01 s 9,160E.01 1 3 0,13 0,38 4,944E+00 3,146E+00 
9.160E+401 s 1,083E+00 42 45 5,36 5,74 1,084E+01 8,962E+01 
1,083E+00 w 1,249E+00 26 71 3,32 9,06 2,116E+01 1,109E+00 
1.249E+00 - 1.416E+00 34 105 4,34 13,39 3,679E+01 2,118E-01 
1,416E+00 . 1.583E+00 44 149 5,61 19,01 5,700E+01 2,963E+00 
1,583E+00 • 1,749E400 46 195 5,87 24,87 7,865E+01 1,355E+01 
1 a 749E+00 s 1,916E+00 68 263 8,67 33.55 9,668E401 8,508E+00 
1.916E+00 s 2,083E+00 89 352 11,35 44,90 1,059E+02 2,687E+00 
2,083E+00 s 2,249E+00 91 443 11.61 56.51 1,033E+02 1,456E+00 
2,249E+00 s 2.416E+00 138 581 17,60 74.11 8,973E+01 21 597E+01 
2,416E+00 s 2,583E+00 131 712 16,71 90.82 6,945E+01 5,455E+01 
2,583E+00 s 2,749E+00 50 762 6,38 97,19 4,788E+01 9,363E-02 
2,749E+00 w 2,916E+00 1.6 778 2.04 99.23 2,941E+01 6,113E+00 
2,916E+00 • 3,083E+00 2 780 0,26 99,49 1,609E+01 1,234E+01 
3,083E+00 w 3,249E+00 4 784 0,51 100,00 1,320E401 6,414E+00 

G 0 784 0.00 100,00 
H 0 784 
B 51 835 

TOTALS LESS H AYD B 784 7,837E+02 2,294E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 28 (S-V 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

3,157E+00 
4,634E+00 
6,802E+00 
9,985E+00 XXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXX 
2.151E+01 XXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.151E+02 XXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XX 
9.985E+02 
1,466E+03 X 



THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7: 3.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,11378E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION P 3,07414E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 2,37974E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (S.a ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LaMITS OF DETECT/ON, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,17517RE+01 0.564657E+02 
50.00 0.215593E+01 0,143195E+03 
75.00 0.242491E+01 0,266015E+03 
90,00 0.257452E+01 0.375426E+03 

368 
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GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,36475E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 4,92449E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 4,79364Em01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 29 (S.4 ) BY LTNEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL win-UN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 01 9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,183300E+01 0,6P0769F+02 
75,00 0,208300E+01 0,121060E+03 
90,00 0.274967E+01 0.561910E+03 

370 



 

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/26/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (SloY 

LOG LIMITS QS CUM PEPCENT PERCENT IHEOR FREQ 
LowER UPPER FRED FREO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (TFEOR FREQ - OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 

7,500E•01 • 9067E-01 3 3 0,46 000,004006 24209E+01 1.650E+01 
9,167E-01 . 1,083E+00 109 112 16.57 17.02 7.929E+01 1,113E+01 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 141 253 21.43 38,45 1,633E+02 3,054E+00 
1,250E+00 . 1,417E+00 212 465 32,22 70.67 1,933E+02 1,801E+00 
1,417E+00 . 1.583E+00 137 602 20,2 1,315E+02 2,261E...01 
1,563E+00 . 1,750E+00 31 633 4.71 9916,r0 5,141E+01 8,105E+00 
1,750E+00 . 1.917E+00 18 651 2.74 98,94 1,153E+01 3,636E+00 
1.917E+00 . 2.083E+00 5 656 0.76 99,70 1,479E+00 8,377E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2.250E+00 1 657 0.15 99,85 0,000E.01 0,000E.01 
2,250E+00 . 2.417E+00 1 658 0.15 100,00 1,131E.01 6,953E+00 

G 0 658 0.00 100,00 
H 0 658 
B 177 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 658 6,541E+02 5,979E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 30 (S-Y 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGs 

6,813E+00 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXX 
1,000E+02 X 
1,468E+02 
2,154E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNUALIFTED VALUES 01.,Y 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,99879E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,65425E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 4,77864E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (Sy ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIUN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELEcTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BLOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

3 7 1 

https://4,77864E.02
https://1,131E.01
https://0,000E.01
https://0,000E.01


 

sELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,114539E+01 0.139762E+02 
50,00 0,130975E+01 0,204056E+02 
75,00 0,145134E+01 0,282708E+02 
90,00 0.157141E+01 0,372745E+02 

37, 



 00036 GFAP9ICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8/76 

FREOUENCY TABLE FOR VARIA31,E 31 IssaN 

LOG LIMITS OFS Cum PERCENT P-RCENT THEOR FIRER 
LOwER - UPPER FREQ FREQ rREO CUm FRED (NORMAL DIST) 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 o 0,00 0,00 
0 o 0.00 0.00 

2.250E+00 2,417E+00 15 15 351 71 35,71 4 t 569E+00 
2,417E+00 2,583E+00 8 23 19,05 54,76 5.499E+00 
2,583E+00 2 1 750E+00 9 31 19.05 73,81 5.857E+00 
2,750E+00 IP 2,917E+00 3 34 7,14 80,95 5,521E+00 
2,917E+00 et 3,083E+00 3 37 7,14 88,10 4.605E+00 
3,083E+00 3,250E+00 1 38 2,38 90.48 3.400E+00 
3,250E+00 3,417E+00 1 39 2,38 92,86 2.221E+00 
3,417E+00 3,583E+00 0 39 0,00 92,86 1.284E+00 
3,583E+00 IP 3,750E+00 0 39 0.00 92.86 6,570E-01 
3,750E+00 3,917E+00 0 39 0.00 92.96 2,975E-01 
3,917E+oo 4,083E+00 2 41 4.76 97,62 1.192E-01 
4,083E+00 4,250E+00 1 42 2.38 100,00 6.037E-02 

0 42 0.00 100,00 
0 42 

793 835 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 42 3,409E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 csrzN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGs 

2,154E+02 xxxXXXxxxxXxxxxxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXX 
3,162E+02 XXxXxxxxxxxxxxxxXxX 
4.642E+02 xXxxXXXxXxxXxxXXxxX 
6,813E+02 xxxxxxx 
1.000E+03 XXxXXXX 
1,468E+03 xx 
2,154E+03 xx 
3,162E+03 
4.642E+03 
6,813E+03 
11000E+04 XxXXX 
1,468E+04 XX 

THE roLLOwING STATISTICS ARE cOmpuTro FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G • 2,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G • 1,50000E+04 
GEOrETRIC MEAN a 4,67035E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 2,98095E+00 
VARIANCE Or LOGS • 2,25013E-01 

(THEOR FREQ - OBS FRE0)**2/THE0R FRED 

2,381E+01 
1,138E+00 
7,842E-01 
1.151E+00 
5,595E-01 
1,694E+00 
6,713E.01 
1,284E+00 
6,570E-01 
2,975E-01 
2,967E+01 
1,463E+01 

7,635E+01 

4.• ; 

https://6,713E.01


  

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (SwZN ) BY LINEARINTFRPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,254167E+01 0,348070E+03 
75,00 0,277778E+01 0,599484E+03 
90,00 0,321667E+01 0,164690E+04 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALySTS 0 USGSsTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 CS.ZR 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER - UPPER 

OHS 
FREQ 

cum 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
PIRKO 

PERCENT 
cUm FREQ 

THEoR FREQ 
CNoPmAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED - OBS FRFw)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 
L 
T 

9,160E001 • 1,083E+00 
1,083E+00 - 1,249E+00 
1,249E+00 . 1.416E+00 
1,416E+00 . 1,583E+00 
1,583E+00 . 1.749E+00 
1,749E+00 - 1,916E+00 
1,916E+00 • 2,083E+00 
2,083E+00 - 2.249E+00 
2,249E+00 - 2.416E+00 
2.416E+00 • 2.583E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2.749E+00 
2.749E+00 • 2.916F+00 
2,916E+00 • 3.083E+00 

G 

0 
0 
0 

18 
16 
43 
90 
98 
129 
156 
A5 
36 
19 
1 
4 
2 
0 
0 

138 

o 
0 
0 

18 
34 
77 
167 
265 
394 
550 
635 
671 
690 
691 
695 
697 
697 
697 
835 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
2,58 
2,30 
6,17 
12.91 
14.06 
18,51 
22,38 
17.20 
5,16 
7,73 
0,14 
0,57 
0,79 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
2,58 
4.88 

11,05 
23,96 
38,02 
56,53 
78,91 
91,10 
96,27 
99,00 
99.14 
99,71 
100,00 
100,00 

7,536E+00 
2,121E+01 
4,743E+01 
8,425E+01 
1,189E+02 
1,334E+02 
1088E+02 
8,412E+01 
4,732E+01 
2,114E+01 
7,506E+00 
2,117E+00 
5,717E-01 

1,453E+01 
1,280E+00 
4,136E001 
3,919E001 
3,679E+00 
1.422E-01 
1,163E+01 
9,193E-03 
2,706E+00 . 
2,175E.01 
5,639E+00 
1 1 676E+00 
3,568E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 697 6,943E+02 4,589E+01 

BISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 32 (S0ZR 
mIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXX 
1.466E+01 XX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXX 
3.157E+01 xxxXXXXxXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXxXXXX 
6.802E+01 XXXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXxXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,1$1E+02 XXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXX 
4,634E+02 
6,802E+02 X 
9,985E+02 

THE FOLLOWING 5TATInTIcs ARE COMPUTED FOR THF, UNTIALIFIED VALUES O'4LY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG LI 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMum ANTIL0G = 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 6,79798E+01 
GETIETRIC DEVIATION = 2,20880E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1.18444E001 



PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S..ZR ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,159500E+01 0,393547E+02 
50.00 0,185721E+01 0.719805E+02 
75.00 0,205355E+01 0.113124E+03 
90,00 01 223424E+01 0.171489E+03 

378 



D0036 GPW4ICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREPUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 33 (AAPAUnT ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOF FREQ • 08S FREQ)**2/THEUR FRE() 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

01,750E+00 ii, ..1.583E+00 8 8 7,21 7,21 4 1,677E+00 2,362E+00 
.1,583E+00 .. .1.417E+00 7 15 6.31 13.51 5,974E+00 1.763E...01 
.1,417E+00 . .1.250E+00 17 32 15.32 28,83 7,265E+00 1,304E+01 
.1,250E+00 .. 01,083E+00 10 42 9.01 37.84 8 1 414E+00 2,989E.001 
1,03E+00 ... ..9.167E.01 20 62 18.02 55.86 9,279E+00 1,239E+01 

.9.167E.01 ..7.500E..01 1 63 0.90 56.76 9,743E+00 7,845E+00 
07.500E.01 . .5„833E.01 17 80 15.32 72,07 9.741E+00 5,410E+00 
.5,833E...01 a. .4,167E-01 2 82 1,80 73.87 9.273E+00 5.705E+00 
.4,167E.01 ..2,500E...01 3 85 2.70 76.58 8,406E+00 3,477E+00 
..2,500Ew01 . .9,333E.02 3 88 2,70 79,28 7,256E+00 2.496E+00 
.1.8,333E.02 ... 8,333E..02 5 93 4,50 83.78 5,963E+00 . 1,556E...01 

8,333E'02 0 2,500E.01 5 98 4,50 88,29 4,667E+00 2,378E4.02 
2,1500E101 " 4,167E...01 1 99 0,90 89,19 3,478E+00 1,765E+00 
4,167E...01 . 5.833F.01 5 104 4.50 93,69 2,468E+00 2.599E+00 
5,833E.01 • 7.500E.01 2 106 1.80 95.50 1,667E+00 6,648E-02 
7.500E...01 .. 9,167E.01 1 107 0,90 96,40 1.072E+00 4,895E..03 
9.167E-01 . 1,083E+00 1 108 0.90 97.30 6.569E-01 1,792E.01 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 2 110 1,80 99,10 3.832E..01 6,823E+00 
1,250E+00 .. 1.417E+00 0 110 0.00 99.10 2.128E...01 2,128E001 
1,417E+00 . 1.583E+00 0 110 0.00 99,10 1.125E.01 1,125E-01 
1.583E+00 .. 1.750E+00 0 110 0,00 99,10 5,667E*02 5,667E-02 
1,750E+00 .. 1,917E+00 1 111 0.90 100,00 4,859E..02 1,863E+01 

G 0 111 0,00 100.00 
H 0 111 
B 724 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 111 1,008E+02 8.383E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 33 (AA..AU.P ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILUGS 

2,154E...02 XXXXXXX 
3.162E..02 XXXXXX 
4.642E-02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E..02 XXXXXXXXX 
1,000E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E..01 X 
2,154E...01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E..01 XX 
4,642E+01 XXX 
6,8131.01 XXX 
1.000E+00 XXXXX 
1.468E+00 XXXXX 
2,154E+00 X 
3,162E+00 XXXXX 
4,642E+00 XX 

https://6,8131.01
https://1.125E.01
https://1,792E.01
https://9,167E.01
https://7.500E.01
https://5,833E.01
https://5.833F.01
https://2,378E4.02
https://2,500E.01
https://07.500E.01


6,813E+00 x 
1,000E+01 X 
1,468E+01 XX 
2,154E+01 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 X 

THE FoLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED roR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG •= 2,00000E*02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG P 6,60000E+01 
GEomETRIc MEAN = 1,77563E-01 
GEOMETRIC UEvIATION 5,64213E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS P 5,64666E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 33 (AA..AUP ) Y LINEARINTERPOLATION FROm FREQUENcY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 m0,129167E+01 0,510897E.01 
50,00 -0,970E33E+00 0,106947E+00 
75,00 .0,347222E+00 0,449550E+00 
90,00 0,446667E+00 0,2796E4E+01 

378 

https://0,510897E.01


 

 

 

 

1)0035 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/05/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 34 (INST.HG ) 

PJ;.CENT 
CUM FREQ 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

i441i4447779 
59,57 

771Y9 
85.17 
90.43 

;'41:691 
99,94 
99,94 
99,94 
98.94 
99.94 

100.00 
100.00 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL IST) 

7,087E+00 
9,594E+00 
1,161E+01 
1,255E+01 
1,212E+01 
1,047E+01 
8 ,077E+00 
5,569E+00 

31:=4.+())°0 
9,299E001 
4,089E...01 

,6446(161. .14/ 

61 675 

8,397E+01 

(THEOR FREQ * OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

3,573E+01 
9,594E+00 
1,663E+00 
1,579E+00 
2,904E.01 
2,856E+00 
5,339E.01 

*4,420E01 
9,419E.02 
6.527E.01 

::=0)31 
01 

15=2 
1,770E.02 
1,506E+02 

2,047E+02 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

*1.750E+00 * .1,583E+00 
-1.583E+00 ..1.417E+00 
*1,417E+00 ..1.250E+00 
.1,250E+00 . •*1,093E+00 
.1,093E+00 * *9.167E.01 
"9,167E.01 . .7,500E.01 
.7.500F.01 .. .5,933 F.01 
.5.833F.01 ..4,157.01 
.4,167E.01 ..2,500.01 
.2.500E.01 ..Fi.333F-02 
.8,333E.02 * 8,333E.02 
8,333FI*02 m 2.500E.01 
2.500E.01 .4,167E.01 
4.167E*01 .5w 833E01. 
5,F33E.01 .7.500E01 
7,500E.01 . 9.157E.01 

G 
H 
F 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

FREO FREQ 

0 0 
0 0 
o a 

23 23 
0 23 
15 39 
17 56 
14 70 

5 75 
6 81 
4 85 
4 F9 
3 92 
1 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 93 
0 q3 
1 94 
0 94 
0 94 

741 835 

94 

Ob5 CUM PERCENT 
FPEQ 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
24,47 
0.00 
17.02 
18.09 

I. :1392 
6.39 
4.26 
4.26 
3.19 
1.06 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.06 
0.00 

HISTOcilAm FOR VARIABLE 34 (INST.PG ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E-02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E.02 
4,642E-02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E.02 XXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXX 
1,000.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,469E-01 xxxxX 
2,154E-01 xxxxXx 
3,162E-01 XXXX 
4,542E-01 XXYX 
6,813E.01 XXX 
1.000E+00 X 
1.469E+00 
2.154E4.00 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 
5,913E+00 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 
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https://2.154E4.00
https://6,813E.01
https://1,000.01
https://6.813E.02
https://3,162E.02
https://9.157E.01
https://7,500E.01
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https://2,904E.01


 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E-02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 7,00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 7,33888E0,02 
GEDmETRIC DEVIATION 3,12381E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,44713E.,01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 34 (INST.RG ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROm FREQUENCY TA)3LE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FrALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI [JOG OF vALOE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 .n. 141146E+01 0,387741E-01 
50,00 -0,117157E+01 0,673646E.01 
75.00 4,0,900000E+00 0,125893E+00 
90,00 -0,433333E+00 0,368695E+00 

3b 

https://0,673646E.01


 

 

 

 
 

 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS .USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 35 (AA.CU-P ) 

LOG LIMITS 
bOwER - UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

5,830E101' 7,497E-01 
7,497E.01 - 9,163E-01 
9,163E-01 • 1,083E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 
1.250E+00 • 1,416E+00 

OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
10 10 8,06 8.06 
0 10 0.00 8,06 

12 22 9.68 17,74 
9 31 7,26 25.00 
12 43 9.68 34.68 
q 52 7.26 41,94 

16 70 14,52 56,45 
9 79 7.26 63,71. 
13 92 74,19 
7 99 105)::: 79.84 
9 108 7,26 87,10 
6 116 6,45 93.55 
1 117 0.81 94.35 
1 tie 0,81 95.16 
0 118 0.00 95,16 
1 119 0,81 95,97 
2 121 1,61 97,58 
0 121 0.00 97,58 
1 122 0,81 98.39 
0 122 0,00 98,39 
0 122 0,00 98.39 
0 122 0,00 98,39 
0 122 0,00 98,39 
1 123 0.81 99,19 
0 123 0.00 99,19 
0 123 0.00 99,19 
0 123 0.00 99,19 
0 123 0.00 99,19 
1 124 0,81 100,00 
0 124 0,00 100,00 
0 124 

711 835 

124 

1,416E+00 . 
1,583E+00 m 
1 1 750E+00 . 
1,916E+00 a 
2.083E+00 -
2,250E+00 . 
2,416E+00 . 
2,583E+00 . 
2,750E+00 . 
2,916E+00 • 
3,083E+00 -
3,250E+00 a 
3.416E+00 . 
3.583E+00 . 
3.760E+00 . 
3,916E+00 . 
4,083E+00 . 
4,250E+00 -
4,416E+00 . 
4,583E+00 . 
4,750E+00 . 
4,916E+00 . 
5,083E+00 -
5,250E+00 4. 

G 
H 
B 

1.593E+00 
1,750E+00 
1,916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,416E+00 
2.583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2.916E+00 
3.083E+00 
3,250E+00 
3,416E+00 
3.583E+00 
3,75087+00 
3.916E+00 
4,083E+00 
4,250E+00 
4,416E+00 
4,583E+00 
4.750E+00 
4.916E+00 
5.083 E+00 
5,250E+00 
5,416E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 35 (AA.CU.P ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOC* 

4,638E+00 XXXXXXXx 
6,608E+00 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+01 xXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 xxxxxxXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXX 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

THEOR FREQ 
(N(JRVAL DIST) 

3,801E+00 
5,179E+00 
6,700E+00 
8,232E+00 
9,603E+00 
1,064E+01 
1,119E+01 
1,117E+01 
1,060E+01 
9,545E+00 
8,162E+00 
6,627E+00 
5,110E+00 
3,743E+00 
2,601E+00 
1.717E+00 
1,076E+00 
6.407E-01 
3,621E-01 

9199Tg1 
4,793E-02 
2.203E.02 
91 610E-03 
3,982E-03 
,-0000E01 

0,000E001 
0,000E...01 
2,462E-03 

1,171E+02 

361 

DATE 5/28/76 

(THEOR FREQ OBS FRE04)**2/TPEOR EREQ 

1,011E+01 
5,179E+00 
4,192E+00 
7,174E02. 
5,985E-01 

,:2 5=1 
4,233E.01 
5,442E-01 
6,783E4.01 
8.606E.02 
2,842E-01 
3,306E+00 
2,009E+00 
2,601E+00 
2,995E-01 

-7.926E01 
6,407E.01 

11 ,,2443%ri 

94,ME00 
2,203E.02 
1,021E+02 
3,982E-03 

-0,000E01 
0,000E.01 
0.000E.01 
4,042E+02 

5,439E+02 

https://0.000E.01
https://0,000E.01
https://2,203E.02
https://6,407E.01
https://8.606E.02
https://6,783E4.01
https://4,233E.01
https://2.203E.02
https://7,497E.01


 

9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXX 
4,638E+02 r 
6,808E+02 X 
9,992E+02 
1,467E+03 X 
2,153E+03 XX 
3,160E+03 
4,638E+03 X 
6,808E+03 
9,992E+03 
1,467E+04 
2,153E+04 
3,160E+04 X 
4,638E+04 
6,808E+04 
9,992E+04 
1,467E+05 
2,153E+05 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+05 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 5156873E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 5,38272E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 5,34363E*01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 35 (AA.CU.P ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,124967E+01 0,177692E+02 
50,00 0,167559E+01 0,473798E+02 
75,00 0,210681E+01 0,127882E+03 
90,00 0,249133E+01 0,309980E+03 

382 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USr,;SSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIABbE 36 (AA.P9uPP ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CON FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • OS FRFQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
1, 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T o 0 0,00 0,00 

5,830E-01 - 7.497E.01 13 13 10,48 10,48 6,915E+00 5.355E+00 
7,497E.01 . 9,163E-01 0 13 0,00 10,48 1,321E+01 1,321E+01 
9,163E-01 • 1,083E+00 38 51 30,65 41,13 1,994E+01 1.635E+01 
1,063E+00 . 1,250E+00 21 72 16.94 59,06 21 380E+01 3.305E.01 
1,250E+00 . 1,416E+00 27 99 21,77 79,64 2,246E+01 9068E.01 
1,416E+00 - 1.583E+00 12 111 9.68 89.52 1 1 676E+01 1 0 350E+00 
1,583E+00 - 1.750E+00 9 120 7,26 96,77 9,880E+00 7.836E-02 
1,750E+00 . 1,916E+00 0 120 0,00 96,77 4,605E+00 4,605E+00 
1,916E+00 - 2.083E+00 0 120 0,00 96,77 1,696E+00 1,696E+00 
2,083E+00 • 2,250E+00 2 122 1,61 98,39 4,939E-01 4.592E+00 
2,250E+00 m 2.416E+00 0 122 0,00 98,39 1,136E-01 . 1,136E-01 
2,416E+00 • 2.583E+00 1 123 0,81 99,19 2.066E-02 4,642E+01 
2.583E+00 . 2.750E+00 0 123 0.00 99,19 0.000E+01 0,000E.01 
2,750E+00 . 2,916E+00 1 124 0,81 100,00 3,337E-03 2,977E+02 

G 0 124 0,00 100,00 
H 0 124 
8 711 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND 6 124 1,199E+02 3,927E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIARLE 36 (AA.PB.P ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXxXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 
9,992E+01 
1.467E+02 XX 
2,153E+02 
3.160E+02 X 
4,638E+02 
6 1 808E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQuALIFIFD VALUES Or, Lf 

MINIMUM ANTILOG I: 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 7,50000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,61620E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,18952E+00 

6 0 

https://0,000E.01
https://9068E.01
https://3.305E.01
https://7,497E.01
https://7.497E.01


VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1.15838Ew01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VAJ4I4BLE 36 (AA•PBwp ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OF BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.”5281F+00 0,989192E+01 
50,00 0,117030E+01 0.14P014E+02 
75,00 0,137930E+01 0,239495E+02 
90,00 0,159411E+01 0.392746E+02 

36, 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS - USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 37 (AA•ZN.P ) 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT P:3RCENT T'rlEOR FREO 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FRE0 FRE0 CUM FREQ (NOEMAL 01ST) (TREOR FPO 085 F8E()**2/THE0R FRE() 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

5.830E,01 ii 7.497E-01 9 9 5.14 5,14 3,544E+00 8.400E+00 
7,497E-01 - 9,163E-01 0 9 0.00 5,14 6,801E+00 6.801E+00 
9,163E001 • 
1.083E+00 -

1,083E+00 
1.250E+00 

13 
12 

22 
34 

7.43 
6.86 

12,57 
19.43 

1 1 145E+01 
1.691E+01 

2,101E.01 
1,424E+00 

1,250E+00 -
1,416E+00 • 

1.416E+00 
1,583E+00 

31 
2',-

65 
89 

17.71 
13,71 

37,14 
50,86 

2,190E+01 
2,489E+0i 

3,778E+00 
3.201E-02 

1,583E+00 - 1.750E+00 2s 114 14.29 65.14 2,482E+01 1,350E-03 
1.750E+00 . 1,916E+00 2? 143 16,57 81,71 2.170E+01 2,452E+00 
1,916E+00 • 2.083E+00 20 163 11.43 93,14 i,665E+01 6,731E-01 
2,083E+00 • 2.250E+00 5 168 2.86 96,00 1.121E+01 3.438E+00 
2,250E+00 - 2,416E+00 0 168 0,00 96,00 6,617E+00 6,617E+00 
2,416E+00 . 2.583E+00 3 171 1.71 97.71 3,427E+00 5,324E-02 
2,583E+00 - 2.750E+00 1 172 0,57 98,29 1,557E+00 1,993E-01 
2,750E+00 - 2,916E+00 2 174 1.14 99.43 6„205E.01 3,067E+00 
2.916E+00 - 3,083E+00 0 174 0,00 99,43 2,169E-01 2.169E-01 
3.083E+00 . 3,250E+00 0 174 0,00 99,43 6,653E.02 6,653E.02 
3,250E+00 - 3,416E+00 0 174 0,00 99,43 1.790E-02 1,790E-02 
3,416E+00 - 3.583E+00 0 174 0.00 99,43 0.000E-01 0000E-01 
3,583E+00 . 3,750E+00 0 17 4 0.00 99,43 0000E-01 0,000E-01 
3,750E+00 - 3.916E+00 0 174 0.00 99.43 0,000E-01 0,000E-01 
3,916E+00 . 4,083E+00 0 174 0,00 99.43 0 4 000E-01 0,000E-01 
4,083E+00 - 4,250E+00 0 174 0,00 99,43 0.000E.01 0.000E-01 
4,250E+00 w 4.416E+00 1 175 0,57 100,00 5,286E.03 1,872E+02 

G 0 175 0,00 100.00 
H 0 175 
B 660 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 175 1,724E+02 2,246E+02 

HIST0GRAm FOR VARIABLE 37 (AA•ZN.p ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XXxXX 
6,808E+00 
9,992E+00 XXXXxXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXxxXXxxXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXxXXXXXXXX 
4,63sE+01 xxxXXXxxXxXXXX 
6,808E+01 XxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXX 
2,153E+02 
3.160E+02 XX 
4,638E+02 X 
6,808E+02 X 

385 



 

9,992E+02 
10467E+03 
2,153E+03 
3,160E+03 
4,638E+03 
6,808E+03 
9.992E+03 
1.467E+04 
2,153E+04 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 5,00000E+00 
mAXImUm ANTILOG • 1.F0000E+04 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 3.79426E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.87082E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS P 2.09769E...01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 37 (AA*ZN0P ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETEcTI0N, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,130209E+01 0,200487E+02 
50,00 0,157258F+01 0.373752E+02 
75,00 0,184880E+01 0,706000E+02 
90,00 0,203717E+01 0,108935E+03 

388 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 39. (C7-As ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FREQ FPEn FREQ cUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ •,, OBS FPFQ)**2/THE0R FRE0 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E...01 ws 1,083E+00 38 38 35.85 35,85 1 4095E+01 6.686E+01 
1, 1,249E+00 0 3R, 0.00 35,85 1 4 350E+01 1,350E+01083E+00 ", 
1,249E+0e .. 1.416E+00 32 70 30,19 66,04 1,473E+01 2,025E+01 
1,416E+00 m 1,583E+00 15 85 14.15 80.19 1,423E+01 4,190E.02 
1,583E+00 .. 1,749E+00 9 94 8.49 88.68 1,217E+01 81 236E,001 
1,749E+00 im 1.916E+00 4 98 3,77 92,45 9,207E+00 2,945E+00 
1,916E+00 .2.083E+00 2 100 1,P9 94.34 6,168E+00 2,816E+00 
2,083E+00 op 2,249E+90 0 100 0,00 94,34 3,657E+00 3,657E+00 
2,249E+00 si. 2.416E+00 2 102 1,89 96.23 1,919E+00 3,384E4.03 . 
2,416E+00 . 2,583E+00 0 102 0,00 96,23 8,916E...01 8,916E-01 
2,583E+00 . 2.749E400 0 102 0.00 96,23 3,666E.01. 3,666E.01 
2.749E+00 - 2,916E+00 0 102 0.00 96.23 • 1,334E-01 1,334E-01 
2,916E400 - 3.083E+00 1 103 0,94 97,17 4,298E-02 2,131E+01 
3.083E+00 * 3,249E+00 1 104 0,94 98.11 1.225E...02 7,962E+01 
3,249E+00 iii 3,416E+00 1 105 0.94 99,06 0,000E.01 0,000E.01 
3,416E+00 . 3.583E+00 1 106 0,94 100.00 3,947E.03 2,513E+02 

G 0 106 0.00 100,00 
H 0 106 
B 729 835 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 106 8,797E+01 4,646E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 39 (CM..A5 ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXX 
9.985E+01 XX 
1,466E+02 
2,151E+02 XX 
3,157E+02 
4,634E+02 
6,802E+02 
9,985E+02 X 
1,466E+03 X 
2.151E+03 X 
3,157E+03 X 

THE FOLLV(ING STATISTICS ARE compuTFD FUR THE UNDUALIFTED VALUES ON7,Y 

https://3,947E.03
https://0,000E.01
https://0,000E.01
https://3,666E.01
https://3,666E.01
https://3,384E4.03
https://4,190E.02


 

  

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 3.00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2.33735E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION w 2,98339E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2.25349E..,01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 38 (CMeAS ) BY UNEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,132746E+01 0.212549E+02 
75.00 0,152156E+01 0,332319E+02 
90,00 0,180767E+01 0.642195E+02 

388 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

AMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-B Sw8A StsBE 8-13I SeCD SmC0 SCR SuCU 

CAr0651) 61 09 24N 142 13 15w 200,0000N 500,0000 2,0000L 2000000 50,0000N 10.0000L 200,0000 10,0000 
CAK066q 61 OR 24N 142 13 15w 200,0000N 7000000 2,0000L 20,0000N 5000000 10,0000L 2000000 50,0000 
cAK067B 61 03 570 142 06 23w 200,0000N 300,0000 2.00001, 20.0000N 50,00000 10,0000 2000000 50,0000 
cAY069B 61 10 421 141 54 38,4 200,00000 300,0000 70000 20,0000N 50.00000 10,0000L 1500000 30.0000 
CAK070B 61 10 420 141 54 38w 200,00000 700,0000 7.0000 20,00000 50,00000 10,0000L 200,0000 20,0000 
CAK07113 61 07 5574 141 04 300 200.00000 500.0000 5.0000 20,00000 50,0000N 200,0000 200,0000 700,0000 
CAK072B 61 05 510 141 08 48w 200.00000 150,0000 5.0000 20,00000 50,00000 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CAK071f1 61 05 510 141 08 48W 200.00000 200,0000 . 5.0000 20,00000 50.00000 100,0000 200,0000 200.0000 
CAK074ii 61 00 240 141 09 20',! 200.0000m 200,0000 10.0000 20,00000 50.00000 30,0000 100.0000 70,0000 
CAK0758 61 03 330 141 07 24w 200,0000N 200.0000 2.0000 20,00000 50,00000 50,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAN076P, 61 01 470 141 12 34w 200.00000 200.0000 2.000014 20,0000 50,00000 10.0000L 70,0000 20,0000 
C4K0778 61 00 230 141 27 04w 200,00000 200,0000 2.0000 20.00000 50,00000 100000 200,0000 700000 
CAK078f1 
CAK079P 

61 01 170 
61 01 370 

141 34 55w 
141 37 22w 

200,00000 
200.0000m 

200,0000 
200,0000 

2.0000 
2,0000 

20,00000 
20,00000 

50,0000 
50,00000 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

CAK080i3 61 02 010 141 38 28W 200,00000 300.0000 2,0000 20,00000 50.00000 10,0000 200,0000 20,0000 
CA0081g 61 02 370 141 40 16w 200,00000 500,0000 5.0000 20,00000 50.0000 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
CAK032S 61 02 37m 141 40 16W 200,0000N 500,0000 2,0000 20,00000 50.00000 20,0000 200.0000- 50,0000 
CAY083B 61 03 540 141 41 45w 200.00000 500.0000 10,0000 20,00000 50.00000 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAK08413 61 05 550 141 43 180 200,00000 1000,0000 10,0000 20,00000 50,00000 70,0000 150,0000 500,0000 
C4K085B 61 26 490 142 45 tsW 200.00000 15000000 2,0000 20.00000 5000000 50,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAK086B 61 26 490 142 45 180 200.00000 2000.0000 2.0000 2000000 50100000 50,0000 700,0000 200.0000 
CA008714 
CAK08813 

61 26 400 
61 26 IAN 

142 45 35W 
142 46 350 

'200.0000r 
20,0000 

1000,0000 
500.0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

20,00000 
200000N 

50,00000 
50.00000 

10,0000 
20,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

100,0000 
150,0000 

CAY089H 61 25 350 142 47 110 20.0000L 700.0000 2.0000L 20,00000 5000000 10,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAK090e, 
CO.09113 

61 25 260 
61 25 020 

142 47 230 
142 48 070 

20.00001, 
20,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

2.00On 
2.000010 

20.00000 
20,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000 

10,0000L 
20.0000 

70,0000 
150,000) 

5000000 
70,0000 

CAK092B 61 01 140 142 46 570 200000L 1000.0000 . 2,000011 20.00000 50.0000 20,0000 300.0000 100,0000 
C4K0938 61 01 150 142 47 060 20.00001/ 300,0000 2,0000L 20,00000 50,00000 30,0000 100,00r-0 150,0000 
CAJ<004a 61 0k 23N 142 50 030 20,0000 7000000 2.0000N 20,00000 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
cA)K0059 
CAy.0970 
CAK0980 

61 08 231 
61 07 420 
61 06 580 

142 so 03w 
141 37 46w 
141 39 55W 

20,0000L 
20,00001., 
20,00001, 

700.0000 
50,00000 
5000000 

2,00000 
2,0000 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20,00000 
20,00000 

5000000 
50,00000 
50,00000 

1010000 
30,0000 
10,0000L 

200,0000 
70,0000 
150.0000 

50,0000 
100,0000 
30,0000 

cAK099r, hi 06 580 141 36 55o 20.0000L 100,0000 2,0000L 20,0000N 50,00000 10,00000 150,0000 20,0000 
CAK100B 61 09 230 141 41 55w 20,000014 300.0000 7.0000 20.00000 500000 10,0000L 150,0000 30,0000 
CA1(1003 61 09 230 141 41 55W 20,0000L 200,0000 50000 20,00000 50,00000 10,0000L 150,0000 15.0000 
cA1002S 61 07 490 141 51 00w 20.00001, 700,0000 7.0000 20,00000 5000000 10,00000 30,0000 30.0000 
CA/1033 61 13 460 142 02 360 20.0000 300.0000 2.0000 20,00000 •50,0000N 10,0000L 150,0000 30,0000 
CAK104g 61 13 300 142 04 240 100,0000 200,0000 2,00000 20,00000 5000000 10,0000 300,0000 50,0000 
CAK105B 61 17 270 143 50 19w 20.0000L 200,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,00000 10,0000L 150,0000 15,0000 
cAK106B 61 17 530 143 55 450 20.00001, 100,0000 2,0000 20,00000 50,00000 1000000L 200,0000 20,0000 
CAK100B 61 16 430 143 51 360 20.0000 700,0000 2.0000 20,00000 50,00000 50,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CA01088 61 16 190 143 54 04w 20,0000 700,0000 200001 2000000 50,00000 70,0000 150,0000 500,0000 
CAKI0913 61 17 100 143 58 340 20.0000 700,0000 5.0000 20.00000 50,00000 70,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
CAY11011 61 18 200 143 56 56w 50,0000 300.0000 2,00001, 20.00000 50,00000 300000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAK111P 61 16 11M 143 46 320 200,0000N 100,0000 2,00001 20,00000 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 300,0000 
0AK1105 61 16 270 143 44 180 20000000 200,0000 2,0000L 20,00000 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
CA011313 61 27 300 143 15 08w 200,00000 1500.0000 2,0000L 20,00000 50,00000 300000 300,0000 300.0000 
CAKJ148 61 27 324 143 15 180 200.00000 300,0000 2.0000L 20.00000 50,00000 30,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CAK1156 61 31 080 143 21 030 200,00000 1500.0000 2,0000L 20,00000 5000000 100,0000 300,0000 500,0000 
CAK1168 61 31 540 143 21 55!‘i 200.00000 700,0000 70000 2000000 50,00000 70,0000 150,0000 500,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEAOIATES IN ALASKA 

sAMpLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 3-LA S-P10 S-NB S•141 8-P5 S•SB 5-5C SetiN 

CAK065B 61 09 2411 142 13 15N 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 0,00004. 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAK066B 61 08 24N 142 13 15w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,00001.0 000008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK067P 61 03 57N 142 06 23w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 0,00005 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAK069B 61 10 42N 141 54 38W 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 0.00008 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK070B 61 10 42N 141 54 38W 50,0000 15,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 0.00008 10,0000L 20.0000N 
CAK0715 61 07 55N 141 04 30W 50.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 300,0000 70,0000 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK0728 61 05 51N 141 08 48W 50,0000 10.0000 50,0000N 100,0000 30.0000 0,0000B 10,0000L 20.0000N 
Clo<073B 61 05 51N 141 Ob 49w 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
0AK074B 61 00 24N 141 09 20w 70,0000 15.0000 50,0000L 50.0000 70.0000 0,00008 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAK075F, 61 03 33N 141 07 24w 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK0768 61 01 47N 141 12 34w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 20,000014 0,00008 10,000014 20,0000N 
0AP0778 61 00 23P 141 27 04W 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 0.00005 20,0000 20,0000N 
C41<078B 61 01 17N 141 34 55W 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 20,0000L 0.00005 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAK079b 61 01 37N 141 37 22w 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 150,0000 0.00008 20,0000 30,0000 
CAK000iA 61 02 01P 141 38 28w 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,000014 0,00005 10,0000 100,0000 
cAl081B 61 02 37W 141 40 16.W . 50.0000 10,0000!', 50,0000N 50.0000 50.0000 0,00005 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAK092R 61 02 37N 141 40 16w 50,0000 10,0000N 50.0000N 50.0000 30,0000 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000m 
CAK083B 61 03 54P 141 41 45w 50,0000 10.0000 50,0000N 70.0000 20,0000 0,00005 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK0e4B 61 05 55P t4t 43 19W 50.0000 20.0000 50,0000N 100,0000 200,0000 0,00008 10.0000L 30,0000 
CAK09553 61 26 49N 142 45 18W 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 0,00008 10.0000 20,0000N 
c4K0868 61 26 49N 142 45 18w 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 150.0000 20.0000 0,00005 20,0000 20,0000N 
04K0070 61 26 40N 142 45 35w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,00004 50.0000 30,0000 0,00008 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAr0s8g 61 26 ON 142 46 35w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10.0000 20,0000 
CAlc.0E9B 61 25 35N 142 47 11W 50.0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 50,0000 20,000014 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 
CAK0909 61 25 26N 142 47 23W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 20,000014 200.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAK091B 61 25 02N 142 48 07W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000M 50.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10.0000L 20,0000N 
CAK092B 61 01 14N 142 46 57w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 50,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
C4K093E'. 61 01 15NT 142 47 06w 200,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAK004B 61 OS 23N 142 50 03w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAY09S8 61 08 23N 142 50 03w 50.0000 10.0000N 50.0000N 50.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 
CAK0978 
CW9SB 
CA0998 

61 07 424 
61 06 58N 
61 06 58N 

141 37 46w 
141 38 550 
141 pl 5501 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

20.0000L 
20,000014 
20,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

cAK100B 61 09 23N 141 41 55W 70.0000 15.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 200,0000P 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAK101B 61 09 23M 141 41 55w 50.0000 10,0000 50.0000N 30.0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAX1026 61 07 48N 141 51 00w 50.0000 15.0000 50,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK103B 61 13 46N 142 02 36w 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
0AK104B 61 13 304 142 04 24w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA1058 61 17 27N 143 50 19w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 ,20,000014 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1063 61 17 53N 143 55 45w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,000oL 200,0000N 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK107B 61 16 43N 143 51 36w 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 15040000 20,000014 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CA110913 6t 16 19N 143 54 04W 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 150.0000 70,0000 200,0000W 30,0000 20,0000 
C4F1098 Si 17 10N 143 58 34w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 
CAKilp 61 18 20N 143 56 56W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150.0000 20,000014 200,0000N 10,00,0 20,0000N 
cAM11P, 61 16 11N 143 46 321: 50.0000N 10,0000a 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 0,00006 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAK112A 61 16 27M 143 44 18w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1138 61 27 30N 143 15 08W 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000N 0,00005 10,0000N 20,0000 
CAK114B 61 27 32P 143 15 18v 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,00001, 20,0000N 
CAK1156 61 31 08m 143 21 03w 50.0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,000010 0,000013 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK116B 61 31 54N 143 21 55W 50,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000L 000008 10,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONCITUD SA,FE% S.,MG% SP.CA% SisTI% sp.MN S-AG Si.AS S.PAU 

CAX1176 61 31 56N 143 22 22W 20.0000 7,0000 1,0090 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK118F 61 31 56N 143 22 22W 20,00000 7.0000 2,0000 1.0000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
cAK119B 61 32 05N 143 23 04w 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,7000 2000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK120B 61 33 58N 143 21 55W 20,00000 7.0000 1,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK121B 61 33 59N 143 19 15w 20,00000 5.0000 1,5000 0,1500 2000,0000 1,0000N 1500.0000 20,0000N 
CAK122S 61 33 07N 143 17 56w 20,00000 5,0000 2,0000 0,1000 3000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK12313 61 33 37N 143 18 39w 20,00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,1500 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK124B 
C125P 

61 35 04N 
61 29 20N 

143 19 35w 
143 22 14W 

20,0000 
15,0000 

5,0000 . 
5,0000 

1,5000 
1,0000 

0,3000 
0,2000 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 

/00000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000W 

2040000N 
20,0000N 

CAK126a 61 32 31N 143 24 18w 20.0000 7.9000 0,5000 0,2000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK127B 61 33 32N 141 26 41W 20.00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00004 
CAK128b 61 33 32N 141 26 41W 20,00000 7,0000 1,5000 0,7000 1500.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK129R 61 33 50N 143 26 19w 20.0000G 7.0000 1,5000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00004 
CAK130B 61 32 10N 143 29 40W 20,00000 2.0000 2,0000 0,1500 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK131P. 61 33 00N 143 32 28w 20.00000 7,0000 0,5000 0,1000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK13211 61 32 56N 143 32 17w 20,00000 5,0000 0,5000 0,1000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK1335 61 32 47N 143 34 35w 20,0000 5,0000 1,5000 0,1000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK134B 61 31 58N .143 36 28w 20,00000 7,0000 1.0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK135B 61 31 54N 143 36 18w 20.0000 7,0000 1,5000 0,1000 2000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK1369 61 30 52N 143 36 51w 20,00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK137B 61 30 22N 143 32 18w 20,0000 7.0000 0,5000 0,2000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK13811 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 10.0000 7,0000 0,2000 0.3000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4K139H 61 29 05N 143 31 34W 15.0000 7,0000 0,5000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAN1405 61 10 40N 141 54 35w 20.00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,3000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4K1418 61 04 05N 141 07 30w 20.0000 7,0000 0,5000 0,5000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK142M 61 10 45N 141 37 30w 20.00000 7.0000 1,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00c0N 20,0000N 
CAK143B 61 18 35N 142 01 50W 20,0000 5,0000 1,500e) 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAKI.4441 61 01 20N 142 42 50w 1.0.0000 5,0000 0,5000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4K145ii 61 02 50N 142 53 25w 20.0000 10.0000 2.0000 0,5000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK146B 61 02 15N 142 55 20W 20,0000 7,0000 2,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK147B 61 34 05N 143 21 10w 20.0000 7.0000 2,0000 0.7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK174A 61 30 55N 143 02 43w 20.00000 10,0000 1.0000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK175A 61 09 45N 143 07 27W 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4K176A 61 10 00N 143 06 40W 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK177A 61 04 55N 143 03 low 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK178A 61 02 03N 143 04 45W 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 5000,0000G 70,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK179A 61 02 03N 143 04 45W 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1 1 0000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK180A ft 01 49N 143 05 29w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 3900,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK161A 61 07 37N 143 04 32w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK162A 61 07 40N 143 11 53W 20.0000G 5,0000 3,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK163A 61 07 40N 143 11 53W 20.0000G 5,0000 3,0000 1.0000 3000.0000 5,0000 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK184A 61 07 37N 143 15 25W 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK185A 61 07 37N 143 15 25W 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK186A 61 04 18N 143 19 46w 20,00000 5.0000 3,0000 1.0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK187A 61 00 23N 143 20 30w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK16RA 61 01 42m 143 19 51W 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 1,0000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK1894 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 5000,000OG 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK190A 61 08 22N 143 1R 35W 20,00000 5.0000 3,0000 0.5000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK191A 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 20,00000 5,0000 2,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK192A 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 20.00000 5,0000 2,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATKS IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SP.BA SP,HE SP'S! SmCD SITO S6TR SPTU 

CAK117s 61 31 56N 143 22 22w 200,00006 300,0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,00006 10,0000 * 000000(() 100,0000 
CAK118T4 
CAK119P, 

61 31 56N 
61 32 05N 

143 22 220 
143 23 04w 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 

300,0000 
300,0000 

2,0000L 
2,0000L 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,00006 
50,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 

),, ) 
700,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

CAK120P 61 33 5FIN 143 21 55w 200.00006 300.0000 2,0000L 20,00006 50,00006 30,0000 500,0000 
CAK121B 61 33 594 143 19 15W 200,0000N 1000.0000 7,0000 20,00006 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 0000:%00: 
0A1122F 61 33 07N 143 17 586 200.00006 2000.0000 7.0000 20,00006 50,00006 150,0000 500,0000 
CAK123S 
CAN124B 
cAN1259 
CAK126p 

61 33 37N 143 18 39w 
61 35 00 143 19 35w 
61 29 20i0 143 22 1.4w 
61 32 31N 143 24 18w 

200.0000N 
200.00006 
2.00,00006 
200.00006 

1500.0000 
500,0000 
2000,0000 
200.00.00 

7.0000 
2,0000L 
2,00001, 
2,0000 

20,00006 
20,00006 
20.00006 
20,0000N 

50,00006 
50,00006 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 

150,0000 
50,0000 
1 g0)T 
,3,9 ( 

(())00:00O000f()) 
300,0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 
30,0000 

300.0000 
CAK127B 61 33 32N 141 26 416 200.0000 500.0000 2.0000 20,00006 50.00006 50,0000 1000,0000 150,0000 
CAK128B 61 33 32N 141 26 41w 200.00006 300,0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,00006 30,0000 1,00 100.0000 
cAK129T5 61 33 50N 143 26 196 2 00.0000N 300,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,00006 100,0000 0o00000 200,0000 
CAl<1308 
cAK1310 

61 32 10N 
61 31 00N 

143 29 40% 
143 32 266 

200.00006 
200.00006 

1500.0000 
300,0000 

5.0000 2000006 50,00006 
50,00006 

100,0000 
10.0000 

: 0 
700,0000 

700,0000 

cA.K132B 
CAK133P 

61 32 56N 
61 32 47; 

143 32 17w 
143 34 356 

200.00006 
200.00006 

300.0000 
1500.0000 

7,00gg00 
5,0000 

00 6,00000: 
20,00006 

50,00006 
50,00006 

70.0000 
10,0000L 000,,(0)0000: 

500,0000 
5300:00: 

CAK134B 61 31 58N 143 36 28% 200.00006 1000,0000 2,0000 20,00006 50,00006 100.0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CAK1353 61 31 54N 143 36 18w 200.00006 700,0000 ,00002 20,0000N 50,00006 30.0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CAK136B 61 30 52m 143 36 51w 200,00006 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,00006 50.0000 500.0000 
CAK1379 
CAK1300: 

61 30 22N 
61 29 05N 

143 32 18w 
143 31 346 

200.00006 
200.00006 

1500,0000 
700.0000 

2,0000 
2.0000N 

20,00006 
20.00006 

50,00006 
50.00006 

20,0000 
10.0000 

500,0000 
500.0000 

TI,Cg:00 
30.0000 

cA0(139B 61 29 05N 143 31 3447 200.00006 1000,0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,0000N 10.0000L 700,0000 300000 
0AK140B 61 10 40N 141 54 35w 200.00006 1000,0000 10,0000 20,0000 50,00006 10,0000L 300,0000 50,0000 
CAK141R 61 04 056 141 07 30W 200.00006 200.0000 2,0000 20,00006 50,0000N 30,0000 700,0000 20,0000 
CAK142B 61 10 456 141 37 30w 200.0000N 1000,0000 5,0000 20,00006 50,0000N 100.0000 300,0000 200.0000 
0AK143B 61 IS 35N 142 01 506 200.0000N 700,0000 2,0000 50,00006 100.0000 150,0000 1500,0000 
CAK1449 61 01 20N 142 42 50w 200,00006 300,0000 2,0000L ((?):gggg 50.00006 10,0000L 200,0000 20,0000 
04K145 61 02 50N 142 53 25% 200,00006 1500,0000 2,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAK1468 61 02 15N 142 55 20w 200.00006 2000.0000 2,0000L 22()):00())00rN 500,0000 150,0000 
CAY147 
CAK174A 

61 34 056 
61 30 556 

143 21 low 
143 02 43% 

200.00006 
500.0000 

300.0000 
1000.0000 

2.0000L 
2,0000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

155(0).00= 
50,0000N 

(0):00(0)00(0) 500.0000 
700,0000 

200,0000 
50,0000 

CAK175A 61 09 456 143 07 27w 150.0000 1000.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N ''',gc.gg 500,0000 300,0000 
CAK176A 61 10 DON 143 06 40W 50.0000 1500.0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,0000N 150.0000 700,0000 300,0000 
cAK177A 61 04 556 143 03 10% 70,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,00006 50,00006 200,0000 300,0000 
0AK178A 01 02 036 143 04 45w 70,0000 1500,0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,00006 200,0000 700,0000 750000:000:0 
CAK179A 
CAK180A 

61 02 036 
61 01 49m 

143 04 45% 
143 05 29W 

70.0000 
70.0000 

1500.0000 
1500.0000 

2,00006 
2.00006 

20,00006 
20,00006 

50,00006 
50,00006 

150,0000 
150,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

C4K181A 61 07 376 143 04 326 70.0000 1500,0000 2,00006 20,00006 ,50,00006 200,0000 
CAK1824 61 07 40N 143 11 53w 100.0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 7704,00(g00 53(:(= 
CAK183A 61 07 406 143 11 53W 200,0000 2000,0000 20,00006 50,00006 100,0000 700,0000 200,0000 
CA1184A 61 07 37N 143 15 25% 70,0000 1500,0000 l' 0i,000 20,00006 50,00006 300,0000 500,0000 700,0000 
CAK185A 61 07 37N 143 15 25W 70,0000 1500.0000 5,0000 20,00006 50,00006 200.0000 500,0000 500,0000 
CAK1964 61 04 186 143 19 466 50.0000 2000.6000 2.0000 50.0000N 100,0000 500,0010 
CAK187A 
cAK188A 

61 00 236 
61 01 426 

143 20 306 
143 18 51w 

50.0000 
100.0000 

5000.0000 
2000,0000 

2.0000N 
7,0000 

22 ,1(gX7 
20,00006 

50,00006 
50.00006 

150,0000 
300,0000 

500,0000 
500,0000 r00 ,,,F00 

CAK189A 61 09 22N 143 1R 35w 150.0000 10,0000 20.0000N 50,00006 500,0000 300.0000 1000,0000 
CAK190A 61 08 22N 143 18 35% 150,0000 75gg:gggg 7,0000 20,00006 50.00006 500,0000 500,0000 1000,0000 
0AK191A 61 10 556 143 17 196 200,0000 500,0000 5,0000 20,00006 50,00006 100,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
CAK192A 61 10 556 143 17 19W 150.0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,00006 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 300,0000 
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DATE 5/29/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAPPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 54.LA .5.0M0 S.PB S.58 1.SN 

CAK1179 61 31 56N 143 22 22W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 20,0000L 0,00009 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK1198 61 31 56N 143 22 22w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10.0000 20,0000 
CA1,1199 61 32 05. 143 23 04w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CPK1209 61 33 59N 143 21 55w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 0,00009 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1219 61 33 59N 
CA1c1228 61 33 07N 

1 43 19 15W 
143 17 58W 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
50,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

300,0000 
300,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000L 

0,00008 
0,00008 

10000(0 
30,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

CAKt03R 61 33 37N 143 18 39w 50,0000M 50,0000 50,0000N 500.0000 30,0000 0,00008 30,0000 20,0000 
CAK1248 61 35 04N 
CAK125B 61 29 20N 

143 19 35w 
143 22 14w 

50.00000 
50.0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000N 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
30,0000 

20.0000 
20,00001, 

0,00006 
000006 

20,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000N 

CAK1268 61 32 31m 143 24 18W 50.0000N 15,0000 50,0000M 150.0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10.0000L 20,0000N 
CAY1278 61 33 32N 141 26 41W 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 0,00009 15,0000 20,0000N 
C41,,128R 61 33 32m 1 41 26 41w 50,0000N 10.0000 50,0000N '100,0000 20,0000L 0,00005 15,0000 70,0000 
CAY1298 61 33 50,4 1 43 26 19or. 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200.0000 20.00001, 0,00008 20,0000 20,0000N 
C01,1300 61 32 10N 143 29 40w 50.00001' 70.0000 50,0000N 300,0000 20,0000 0,00009 20,0000 20,0000 
CAK131n 61 33 00N 143 32 28W 50,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,0000N 300,0000 
CAK1328 61 32 56N 143 32 17w 50,0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000L 0,00009 10,0000N 50,0000 
CAK1338 61 32 47N 143 34 35w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 0,00005 30,0000 20,0000 
CA1c134R 61 31 58N 143 35 28w 50,00000 10.0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 15,0000 20,0000N 
CA K1359 61 31 540 143 36 18w 50.00001! 10.0000 50,0000N 150,0000 20.0000 0,00005 20,0000 70,0000 
0AK136R 61 30 52N 143 36 51w 50.0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20.0000L 0,00008 10,0000 50,0000 
0AK1378 61 30 22N 143 32 18w 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 0,00009 10,0000L 20,0000N 
C01388 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 50,0000N 15,0000 50,00001' 50,0000 20,0000L 0,00009 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAN13911 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 20,01001, 0,00008 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK140B 61 10 40N 141 54 35w 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 50,0000 0,00008 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAY1418 61 04 05N 141 07 30w 50,00001! 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK142.11 6% 10 45N 141 37 30w 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 0,00008 10.0000L 20,0000N 
CAK143F1 51 18 35N 142 01 50w 50.00001! 15.0000 50,0000N 150,0000 300000 0.00008 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK144B 61 01 20N 142 42 501. 50.00001! 10,0000N 50,00000 30.0000 20,0000L 0,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAN1459 61 02 50N 142 53 25W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 0,00008 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK146B 61 02 15N 142 55 20w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000L 150.0000 20,0000 0,00008 50,0000 70,0000 
CAK1478 61 34 05N 143 21 lOW 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150.0000 30,0000 0,00009 20.0000 50,0000 
CAR174A 61 30 550 143 02 43W . 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,00001! 70,0000 20,0000N 200,00008 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK175A 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 200,0000 70,0000 200,00001! 20,0000 20,00001! 
CAK176A 61 10 00N 143 06 40w 50.00001! 10.0000N 50.0000N 500,0000 50,0000 200,00001! 50,0000 20,0000N 
0AK107A 61 04 55N 143 03 10w 50.00001! 10.00001! 50,00000 500.0000 30.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 2000000N 
CAK178A 61 02 03N 143 04 45W 50,00000 10.0000N 50,0)00, 500,0000 70,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK179A 61 02 03N 143 04 45w 50,00001! 10,0000N 50,00001! 500,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000W 
cAK180A 61 01 441N 143 05 209w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.00001! 500,0000 50,0000 200,00001! 50,0000 20,0000N 
0AKII1A 61 07 37h 143 04 32w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,01001! 500,0000 70,0000 200,00001! 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAK182A 61 07 40N 143 11. 53'vl 50,0000N 10,00001! 50,0000N 500,0000 70,0000 200,0000W 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAl<183A 61 07 40N 143 11 53W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 70,0000 200,00001! 30,0000 20,00008 
CAK184A 61 07 37N 143 15 25W 50.00008 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 3000000 20,0000N 
CAK185A• 61 07 37N 143 15 25w 50,0000N 10.00008 50,0000N 700,0000 /00,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
0AF186A 61 04 19m 143 19 46w 50,0000N 10,00001! 50,0000N 500,0000 70,0000 200,00001! 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK197A 51 00 23N 143 20 30W 50,00001! 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAK188A 61 01 42N 143 18 51W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 100.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK169A 61 08 27N 143 18 35W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 • 20,00001! 
co(1904 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 200.0000 200,00001! 20,0000 20,00001! 
c4K191A 63 to 55N 143 17 191!' 50.00001! 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,00001! 
cAh192A 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 5-SR Sio/ S*w SwY SwZN SwZR 

CAK117B 61 31 56N 143 22 22w 700.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 50,0000 
cAK1lEiR 61 31 56N 143 22 22w 700,0000 10000000 100,0000N 20,0000N 50040000N 50,0000 
CAK119B 61 32 05m 143 23 045T 700.0000 1000,0000 100,0000m 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK120B 61 33 580 143 21 55w 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK121B 61 33 59N 143 19 15' 1000.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 1500.0000 30,0000 
CAK12201 61 33 07N 143 17 .58t.; 1500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 1500,0000 150,0000 
cAK123B 
CAN01.24 

61 33 37m 
61 35 04m 

143 ip 39w 
143 19 35w 

2000.0000 
200,0000 

300.0000 
500.0000 . 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

1500,0000 
500,0000N 

70,0000 
20,0000N 

CAK12.5i3 61 29 20 143 22 141e: 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 50,0000 
CAK126B 61 32 31N 143 24 1Fw 500.0000 2000000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA/<1275 61 33 3 .1 141 26 41w 500.0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
0AK10pil 61 33 32N 141 25 41W 200.0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK1297; 61 33 50N 143 26 19w 700,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAF130B 61 32 10N 143 29 40w 1500.0000 300,0000 100,0000 30,0000 1500,0000 70,0000 
CAK131B 61 33 00N 143 32 2Rw 1000.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK112B 61 32 56N 143 32 1714 3000,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 1500,0000 20.0000N 
CAK133B 61 32 47N 143 34 35w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20.00001) 500,0000N 20,0000 
C4Y134* 
CAY135F 

51 31 59M 
61 31 54N 

143 35 28w 
143 36 j8!: 

200.0000 
70040000 

500,0000 
500.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

20,0000m 
20,0000N 

500,0000N 
500.0000N 

70,0000 
20,0000 

C4K1359 51 30 52N 143 36 $1w 1000,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000m 500,0000N 50,0000 
cAK137B 61 30 22N 143 32 18W 1000,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 50,0000 
CAK1303 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 200.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000 
CAK139B 61 29 05N 143 31 34W 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 50,0000 
CAKI40B 61 10 40N 141 54 35,0 200.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 50,0000 
CAK14 1F 51 04 05N 141 07 30W 1000.0000 500.0000 100,0000r 20.0000N 500.0000N 20,0000b 
cAK14271 61 10 45N 141 37 30W 200,0000 200.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 2010000b 
CAK143B 61 1)1 35N 142 01 50',,, 200.0000 700.0000 . 100,000,N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000 
cAx144b 61 01 20" 142 42 50v; 200,0000N 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 50,0000 
CAK145B 61 02 50N 142 53 25w 200,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000N 30,0000 
C6;-‹14611 61 02 15N 142 55 20w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000L 
CAK1479 61 34 05C 143 21 104 500.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 100,0000 
c4K1744 61 30 55N 143 02 43w 500.0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 20,0000m 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK175A 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 200,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK175A 61 10 00N 143 05 40w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK177A 61 04 55N 143 03 10w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 700,0000 20,0000N 
CAK178A 51 02 031' 143 04 450. 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000m 700,0000 20,0000N 
CAK179A 51 02 03N 143 04 45w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N .700,0000 20,0000N 
CAK180A. 51 01 49N1 143 05 29w 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1814 61 07 37M 143 04 32w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000m 700.0000 20,0000N 
CAK192A 61 07 ON 143 11 53w 300,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1R3A 61 07 40N 143 11 53w 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK184A 61 07 3/N 143 15 2.5w 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 20,0000N 
CAK195A 61 07 37N 143 15 25w 200.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000 700,0000 20,0000N 
CAK186A 61 04 18N 143 19 45W 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000m 20,0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 
04K187A 61 00 23N 143 20 301' 200,0000 700,0000 10000000N 20,0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 
cAK198A 61 01 42N 143 1; 51W 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 700,0000 20,0000N 
C4K189A 
cAK190A 

61 08 22N 
61 08 220N: 

143 18 35W 
143 18 35w 

700,0000 
50040000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

70.0000 
100,0000 

700,0000 
700.0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

CAK1911), 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 1500,0000 500.0000 10000000N 20,0000N 700,0000 20,0000N 
CAK192A 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 1500.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 700,0000 20.0000N 

3G P90 i 



 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

sAmpLE LATITUDE LOMGITUD srFE% 8-MG% S-CA% 8-MN S-AG S-AS S..AU 

CAK193A 
CAK194A 
CAK195A 
CAK196A 
CAK197A 
CAK198A 
CAK199A 

61 OP 23N 
61 06 376 
61 06 52N 
61 06 49N 
61 05 47W 
61 05 47N 
61 07 06N 

143 23 05w 
143 28 25w 
143 26 49w 
143 33 41w 
143 37 59w 
143 37 59W 
143 46 19v: 

20,0000G 
20,0000C 
20,0000G 
20,0000G 
20,0000 
20,0000G 
20,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
5,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 

0,2000 
0,5000 
0,5000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,5000 
0,7000 

5000,0000G 
5000,00000 
5000,00000 
5000,0000 
2000,0000 
2000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N-
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,00006 
500000006 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK200A 
CAN201A 
CAK200A 

61 08 33N 
61 08 23N 
61 10 47N 

143 42 09w 
143 27 21W 
143 33 o5w 

20,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000G 

5,0000 
5.0000 
5.0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 
0,3000 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,00006 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CAK203A 
CAK204A 
CAK205A 
CAK206A 
cAK207A 
CA 204A 
CAK216A 

61 10 23N 
61 11 28N 
61 12 32N 
61 12 240 
61 18 54N 
61 19 54N 
61 14 07N 

143 37 09w 
143 41 00w 
143 37 49w 
143 37 55w 
143 40 25w 
143 40 25w 
143 08 49w 

20.0000G 
20.0000G 
20,00000 
20.00000 
20,00000 
20,0000G 
20.00000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 
3,0000 

0,3000 
0.3000 
1,0000 
0.7000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
1,0000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
5000,0000 
2000,0000 
2000,0000 
1500.0000 
3000.0000 

1.0000N 
1,0000N 
1 10000N 
1,0000N 
1.0000N 
1.00006 
1,0000N 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,00006 
500,0000N 
500,00006 

20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK217A 
CAK218A 

61 14 07N 
61 03 49P 

143 08 49W 
143 12 36w 

20.0000G 
20,00000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

3000.0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000(4 
5,0000 

500,00o0N 
5000000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK219A 
CAK220A 
CAK221A 
CAK222A 

61 03 47N 
61 03 36N 
61 00 11N 
61 00 11N 

143 21 45W 
143 54 47w 
143 43 19W 
143 43 19t,; 

20.0000G 
20,00000 
20.0000 
20.0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 

2,0000 
3,0000 
1,0000 
1,5000 

1.0000 
0,7000 
0.7000 
0,7000 

300a00000 
5000,0000 
2000,0000 
2000.0000 

1.0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1.0000N 

500,0000N 
500,00006 
500,0000N 
500,00006 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK224A 61 09 55N 143 50 55w 20.00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAK225A 
CAK026A 

61 II 09N 
61 12 43N 

143 49 19w 
143 57 36w 

20.00000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

3,0000 
3.0000 

0,5000 
0,7000 

2000,0000 
2000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,00006 

500,0000N 
500,00006 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK227A 61 13 30N 143 56 26w 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 0.5000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK229A 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,5000 30000000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAK230A 61 12 42N 143 20 31W 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK231A 
CAK232A 
cAK233A 
CAK234A 

61 12 42N 
61 01 05N 
61 01 05N 
61 03 00N 

143 20 49w 
141 47 02w 
141 47 02W 
141 52 43w 

20,00000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 

5,0000 
3,0000 
3,0000 
5.0000 

7,0000 
1,5000 
1,5000 
1,0000 

1,0000G 
0,2000 
0,2000 
0,3000 

1500,0000 
1500.0000 
1000.0000 
1500,('000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000M 
1.0000N 

500,00006 
500.00006 
500,0000N 
500,00006 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK235A 
CAK236A 

61 01 23N 
61 01 17N 

142 02 46w 
142 03 55W 

20.0000 
10,0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

1.0000 
1,0000 

0,2000 
0,2000 

1500.0000 
1500,0000 

110000N 
1,0000N 

500,00006 
500,00006 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK237A ..31 00 23N 142 04 21W 20.0000G 3,0000 1.5000 0,3000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00006 
CAK238A 
CAK239A 

61 00 030 
61 00 03N 

142 03 58w 
142 03 58w 

20,00000 
20,00000 

5.0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
2.0000 

0,7000 
0,5000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,00006 
500,00006 

20,00006 
20,0000N 

CAK240A 
CAK241A 
CAK242A 

61 00 37N 
61 00 37N 
61 00 13N 

142 17 28V 
142 17 28w 
142 21 38w 

20.0000 
20,00000 
20.00000 

3,0000 
5,0000 
7.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 
3,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 
1,00000 

Z0000000 
2000,0000 
3000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,0000 

2(,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,00006 

CAK243A 61 02 22N 142 52 26W 20,00000 7,0000 3.0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,00006 500,0000N 20,00006 
CAK244A 61 04 13N 142 54 35W 20.00000 7,0000 3.0000 1,0000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAK245A 
CAK246A 
CAK247A 

61 04 13N 
61 41 00N 
61 41 OON 

142 54 35W 
141 45 55'07 
141 45 55'0 

20,00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
7,0000 
70000 

2.0000 
1,5000 
1,5000 

1,0000 
0,2000 
0,2000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1 00000N 
5,0000 

500,00)0N 
500,00c06 
500,0000N 

2010000N 
20.00006 
20,00006 

CAK248A 
CAK249A 
CAK250A 

61 45 07N 
61 45 00 1 
61 44 23N 

141 49 15W 
141 49 15w 
141 49 53' 

20,0000, 
20,00000 
20,00000 

10.0000 
10,0000 
10,0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 
2,0100 

0,7000 
1,0000 
1,0000 

5000,0000 
3000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK251A 61 41 54N 141 39 09w 20,00000 7.0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-LA S-M0 S.NIA s.pb 5"5B SuiSC S",5N 

CAY193A 61 08 23N 143 23 05w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,00005 700,0000 100,0000 200.00005 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK194A 61 06 37N 143 28 25W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 500,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1954 61 06 52N 143 26 49w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000V 500,0000 1500000 200,00005 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK196A 61 06 49N 143 33 4104 50.0000N 10.00005 50.0000N 500,0000 200.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK1.97A 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C4K1984 61 05 47N 143 37 59e 50,0000N 10,00005 50,00005 200,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAK199A 61 07 06a 143 46 19e 50.0000N 10,0000N 500000N 150.0000 150,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAK200A 61 08 33m 143 42 00w 50.0000N 10,00005. 50,0000N 150,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
CAK201A 61 OH 23N 143 27 21W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CA),202A 61 10 47N 143 33 05w 50.0000N 10,.0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK203A 61 10 23N 143 37 09w 70,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 200.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK204A 61 11 28N 143 41 00v 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200.0000 100,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAK205A 61 12 32N 143 37 49w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,00005 200.0000 70.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK206A 61 12 24N 143 37 55w 50,00004 10,0000N 50.0000N 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C4K207A 61 IP 54N 143 40 25w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAK208A 61 18 54N 143 40 25w 50.0000N 10.00005 50,0000N 500,0000 30.0000 200.0000N 10,0000 20000005 
CAK2164 61 14 07N 143 08 49w 50,0000N 10.00005 5000005 300,0000 100,0000 200,00005 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK217A 61 14 07N 443 08 49w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 300.0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C4K2184. 61 03 494 143 12 36w 50.00004 10.00005 50.00005 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,00004 
cAK219A 61 03 47N 143 21 45W 50.0000N 10.00005 50,00005 300,0000 2000005 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CA1c220A 61 03 36N 143 54 47w 50.0000,4 10.00005 50,0000N 3000000 100.0000 200.0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
CAK221A 61 00 11m 143 43 19W 50,0000m 10,0000W 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 200000N 
CAK222A 61 00 11N 143 43 19K 50.0000N 10.000014 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000 20000005 15,0000 2010000N 
C4K2244 61 09 55N 143 50 55W 50.0000N 10,00005 50,00005 500.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C4K2254 61 11 09r 143 49 19w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,00005 150,0000 100.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAN226A 61 12 43m 143 57 36w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 200,00005 30,0000 20.0000N 
CAK2274 61 13 30m 143 56 26w 50.0000r 10.0000K. 50,000(00 200.0000 200.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
CAK229A 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 50.0000N 10,00005 50,00005 70,0000 100,0000 2000000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C1JN2304 61 12 42m 143 20 31w 5000005 10,00005 50,00005 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 
C4K2314 61 12 42N 143 20 49w 100.0000 10.0000 50,0000N 30060000 150,0000 200,0000N 5000000 2060000 
CAN232A 61 01 05N 141 47 02W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
c4.K2337 61 01 05N 141 47 02w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAK234A Si. 03 00m 141 52 43w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 20.00005 200,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK235A 61 01 23N 142 02 46Ty, 50,0000r 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 200000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 200000N 
CA236A 61 01 17N 142 03 55w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK237A 61 00 23N 142 04 21W 50.00004 10,0000N 50,00005 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAK2384 61 00 03N 142 03 58w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK239A 61 00 03W 142 03 58w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,00005 /0,0000 20,0000N 
0AK2404 61 00 37N 142 17 28W 50,00004 10,00005 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100000N 20,0000N 
CAK241A 61 00 37N 142 17 2Hw 50,0000N 10.00005 50.0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK2424 61 00 13M 142 21 38w 50,0000N 10,00000e 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CA00434 61 02 22r 142 52 2fo4 50,0000N 10,0000N 500 0000N 500,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK244A 61 04 13r 142 54 35w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 50.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C4K245A 61 04 13r 142 54 35w 50.00004 10,00005 50,0000N 300,0000 20,0000 20000000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C4K2464 61 41 00N 141 45 55W 50,0000N 10,0000 50.0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK2474 61 41 005 141 45 55w 50,0000N 1000005 50,00005 100,0000 20,0000 200,00005 10,0000 20,00005 
CAY048A 61 45 07N 141 49 15w 50.00004 10,0000N 50.0000 200,0000 30,0000 200,00005 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAN249A 61 45 07N 141 49 15,N 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20.00005 200,0000N 20,0000 200000N 
C4K2504 61 44 234 141 49 53w 50,0000m 10000005 50,00005 200,0000 200000 20040000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAK251A 61 41 54m 141 39 09w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,00005 1000000 300000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
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SAMPLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD S-SR Slit, Siilq SuDY SI.ZN SwER 

0AK193A 61 08 23N 143 23 05w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 ' 
CAX194A 61 06 37N 143 28 25w 200.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK195A 61 06 520 143 26 49w 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK196A 61 06 490 143 33 41w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CAK197A 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 200,0000 300,0000 100.0000N 30,0000 500.0000N 70,0000N 
CAK196A 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 200.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1c199A 61 07 060 143 46 19w 200,0000 300.0000 100.0000N 30,0000 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK200A 61 08 330 143 42 09w 20000000 300,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK20iA 61 09 23N 143 27 210,; 200,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK202A 61 10 47N 143 33 054 300.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 150,0000 
CAK203A 61 10 23N 143 37 09w 300,0000 500.0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK204A 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK205A 61 12 32N 143 37 49w 200,0000 700.0000 100.0000N 20,00000 500.0000N 70,0000 
CAK206A 61 12 240N 143 37 550 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK207A 61 18 54N 143 40 25w 1000,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000L 20,0000N 
C4K208A 61 1P, 54N 143 40 25w. 1000.0000 300,0000 100,0000 20,0000N 500.0000L 20,0000N 
CAK216A 61 14 07N 143 08 49w 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK217A 61 14 07N 143 0; 494 500,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK218A 61 03 49N 143 12 36W 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500000013 20,0000N 
CAK219A 61 03 470 143 21 45w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK220A 61 03 36N 143 54 47w 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 20,0000N 
0AK001A 61 00 11N 143 43 19w 700.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK222A 61 00 11N 143 43 19w 700.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000L 20,0000N 
CAK224A 61 09 550 143 50 55w 700.0000 700,0000 100,00000 20,0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 
CAK225A 61 11 09N 143 49 19w 200,0000 500,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 50,0000 
CAK2260 61 12 43N 143 57 36W 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK227A 61 13 30N 143 56 26w 300.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CAK2294 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK230A 61 12 42N 143 20 31w 300,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK231A 61 12 42r 143 20 49w 300.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4K232A 
cAK233A 

61 01 050 
61 01 05N 

141 47 02w 
141 47 02w 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

500,0000 
300,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK234A 61 03 00k 141 52 430.: 1500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK235A 61 01 23N 142 02 46s, 1500,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
0236A 61 01 17N 142 03 55w 1500,0000 200,0000 100,00000 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK237A 61 00 230 142 04 21w 1500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C0K238A 61 00 030 142 03 58W 500,0000 2000,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
0AK230A 61 00 03N 142 03 50w 700,0000 700,0000 100.0100N 20,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C00(2404 61 00 37N 142 17 28w 1000.0000 300.0000 1000 0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
0AK241A 
0AK242A 

61 00 37N 
61 00 13N 

142 17 28w 
142 21 36w 

1000,0000 
200.0000 

500,0000 
1000,0000 

10000100N 
10000000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
70,0000 

C4K243A 61 02 220 142 52 26w 200.0000 700,0000 10000000N 20,000014 500,00001i 20.0000N 
CAK2444 61 04 130 142 54 35w 200.0000 1000,0000 100000000 20.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
00K245A 61 04 13N 142 54 35W 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK246A 61 41 00N 1.41 45 55w 700.0000 700,0000 10000000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK247A 61 41 OON 141 45 5504 500,0000 700,0000 10000000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK048A 61 45 070 141 49 15w 000,0000 700.0000 100.00000 20,0000N 500,0000N 150.0000 
C6249A 61 45 07N 141 49 15w 700,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAK250A 61 44 2301 141. 49 53w 700.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAK251A 61 41 54N 141 39 09w 500,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
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OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SArTLE LATITUDE LONGITUD s•okiG% Sa.TI% SoMN 5-AG i'AU 

CAK252A 61 41 54N 141 39 09W 20.00000 7,0000 1.5CJ)0 0,1000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK253A 61 39 48N 141 26 24W 20,00000 70000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK254A 61 47 05N 141 35 42W 20.00000 5,0000 1,5000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK255A 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK256A 61 54 46N 141 04 034 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,00t0N 20.0000N 
CAK257A 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 20,00000 7,0000 3,0000 1,0000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK258A 61 38 19N 141 19 00w 20.00000 7.0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK259A 61 38 19 141 19 00w 20.00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1261A 61. 46 54N 143 55 12W 20,00000 3,0000 2,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK262A 61 46 16N 143 53 29W 20,00000 7,0000 3,0000 0,5000 5000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000? 20,0000N 
CAK265A 61 37 21N 143 34 44w 20,00000; 7.0000 2,0000 0,2000 30000000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK266A 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,5000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK267A 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 20,00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,5000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK268A 61 30 42N 142 53 55w 20.00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,00001 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK269A 61 31 54N 142 57 55'K 20.00000 5,0000 2,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK274A 61 54 07N 143 17 25W 20,00000 3.0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000W 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK275A 61 45 t0N 143 45 40w 20,00000 3,0000 5,0000 0,5000 5000,00000 louooN 1500,0000 20,0000N 
CAK276A 61 50 40N 143 56 58w 20,00000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000W 20,0000N 
cAK277A 49 15N 143 58 15w 20.0000G 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK278A 61 31 39N 142 46 23W 20,00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,5000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAK279A 
cAK20A 

61 31 39" 
61 35 29N 

142 46 23W 
142 47 41W 

20.00000 
20,00000 

3,0000 
7,0000 

2,0000 
1,0000 

0,5000 
0,5000 

3000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,00001" 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

CAK281A 61 33 23N 142 37 30: 20,00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK2P2A 61 3; 45N 142 39 27w 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,5000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK2R3A 61 34 56N 142 39 38W 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,7000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000A 
CAK284A 61 43 23N 142 35 50W 20.00000 7,0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK2R5A 61 42 00N 142 31 2514 20.0000G 7,0000 3.0000 0,7000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK286A 61 40 34N 142 19 16W 20.00000 7.0000 2,0000 0,5000 5000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK2R7A 61 25 57N 142 21 22W 20.00000 7.0000 1,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK288A 61 28 27N 142 17 251e, 20.00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK2P9A 61 32 14N 142 10 45w 20,00000 7,0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1.00005 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK2004 61 21 03N 142 24 05w 20.0000 7,0000 1,0000 0,5000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK291A 61 22 29N 142 31 45;4 7.0000 7,0000 0,7000 0,2000 500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK292A 61 20 30N 142 39 57I4 20,00000 5,0000 1,5000 0,2000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK293A 61 15 29N 142 17 34W 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw655A 61 26 27N 143 29 58w 20,0000G 5,0000 2,0100' 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA0.1 656A 61 26 32N 143 30 03W 20.00000 5,0000 2,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
040i657A 61 25 00N 143 34 14w 20.0000 5,0000 2,0300 -. 0,2000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA0,658A 61 28 23N 143 36 42w 20.00000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw659A 61 21 59N 143 57 55w 20.0000 5,0000 1,5000 0,2000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAw660A 61 22 04N 143 58 00w 20,00000 7,0000 3,0000 0,5000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW661A 61 22 04N 143 58 00w 20,00000 7,0000 1,5000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAw662A 61 28 48N 143 04 4414 20,00000 7,0000 5,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA 663A 61 26 45N 143 04 44w 20,00000 7,0000 5,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,00005 500,00005 20,00005 
CAw664A 61 30 19N 143 04 51W 20,00000 7,0000 3,0000 0,1000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA665A 61 30 19N 143 04 51W 20,00000 15,0000 2,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000 
CAW666A 61 30 47N 143 07 low 20,00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw667A 61 30 06N 143 07 35w 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 0,1000 2000,0000 1,00005 500,00005 20,0000N 
C,101 668A 61 33 12N 143 08 32W' 20,00000 10,0000 3,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw6(9A 61 33 12N 143 08 32w 20.0000G 15,0000 1,0000 0,5000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00005 
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OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALA5KA 

SAvng LATITU0E LONGITU0 SieB SBA S-BF 8m431" S•,CD 6PC0 S-C1 S,TU 

CAK252A 61 41 54N 141 39 09w 150,0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,00005 30,0000 500,0000 5010000 
CAK253A 61 39 48N 141 26 24w 200,0000 700.0000 2.0000 20,00000 50.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
CAK254A 61 47 05N 141 35 42w 150.0000 70000000 5,0000 20,00005 50,00000 700000 200,0000 200,0000 
cAK255A 61 54 460 141 04 03w 100.0000 1500.0000 10,0000 20,00000 50,00000 200,0000 300,0000 300,0000 
CAK256A 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 100.0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAN 2574, 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 100,0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CAK2584 51 38 19N 141 19 00w 100.0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,00000 10,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAK259A 61 36 19N 141 19 00w 100,0000 1000,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
Me:261A 51 46 54N 143 55 12w 100.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 500,0000 
CAK262A 61 46 16N 143 53 29w 200.0000 100000000 5,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 70.0000 500,0000 500,0000 
c4K265A 61 37 21N 143 31 44w 150.0000 7000000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 700000 500,0000 200,0000 
CAK.265A 61 29 33a 142 53 25W 200.0000 1000.0000 2,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 2000,0000 
CAK2674 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 300,0000 1000,0000 2.0000 20,00000 50,00005 70,0000 200,0000 3000,0000 
CAK258A 61 30 42m 142 53 55w 200,0000 200,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,00005 30,0000 200,0000 200.0000 
C4K269A 61 31 54N 1 42 57 55w 150,0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,00000 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
CAK274A 61 54 07N 143 17 25w 500,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 150,0000 200,0000 700,0000 
CAK275A 61 45 10N 143 45 40w 300.0000 700,0000 2,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 500,0000 200.0000 1500,0000 
CAK276A 61 50 4; 143 55 58w 200.0000 1000,0000 2,0000 20,00000 50,00005 70.0000 1000,0000 1000,0000 
CAK277A 61 49 15N 143 58 15w 100,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 700,0000 
CAK278A 61 31 390 142 46 23w 150,0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAK279A 61 3t 390 142 46 23'4 150.0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 100.0000 150,0000 200,0000 
CAK28011 61 35 29N 112 47 41W 70.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20.00005 50.0000N 20,0000 300.0000 30,0000 
CAK21A 61 33 23N 142 37 34w 150,0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20,00000 50,00000 70,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
CAK282A 61 38 45a 142 39 270 70.0000 2000,0000 20,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CAK283A 61 34 55N 142 39 38w 70.0000 2000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 200,0000 300,0000 
CAK794A 61 43 23m 142 35 50w 150,0000 3000,0000 20,0000 20.00000 50,0000N 200,0000 300.0000 200.0000 
cAK285A 61 42 00a 142 31 2554 50,0000 2000.0000 7.000(' 20,00000 50,0000N 150.0000 150.0000 300.0000 
CAX286A 61 40 34N 142 19 35N 70,000.0 1500,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 70,0000 200.0000 100,0000 
CAK20A 61 25 57N 142 21 22w 100,0000 100,0000 2,00000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAK288A 61 26 270 142 17 25w 300,0000 1000,0000 7.0000 20,00000 50,0000N 30,0000 200.0000 1500 0000 
cAY289A 61 32 14N 142 10 45w 100.0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50.00000 150,0000 300,0000 150.0000 
CAK290A 61 21 03N 142 24 05w 50,0000 70,0000 2,00000 20,0000N 50.00000 10,0000 100,0000 50,0000 
CAK2914 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 20,0000 50,0000 2.0000N 20,0000a 50,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 50,0000 
CAK792A 61 20 30N 142 39 57v, 150.0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,00000 10,0000 300,0000 30.0000 
CAK2934, 61 15 29N 142 17 34w 150.0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50.0000N 30,0000 300,0000 30.0000 
C1w665A 61 76 27N 143 29 58w 70.0000 500,0000 2,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 700,0000 
CAw656A 61 26 32N 143 30 03W 70,0000 500,0000 2,0000 20.00000 50,00000 150,0000 150,0000 700,0000 
cA14657A 61 25 00N 143 31 14w 100.0000 150.0000 2,00000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 300.0000 700.0000 
0,4o55A 61 28 23N 143 36 42w 500.0000 1500,0000 7,0000 2000000 5000000 200,0000 300,0000 3000,0000 
C4;0659A 61 71 590 143 57 55w 200.0000 300,0000 2,00000 20,00000 50,0000N 150,0000 500,0000 700,0000 
CAw6504, 61 22 04N 143 59 00w 500.0000 700.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5000000 10,0000 7000000 300,0000 
C40661A 61 22 04N 1 13 58 00W 300,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,00000 50,00000 70,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
00662A 61 28 480 113 04 44w 100,0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,00000 7000000 300,0000 200,0000 
CA1-1 663A 61 28 45N 143 04 44w 100,0000 1000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.00000 150,0000 200,0000 500,0000 
CAW564A 61 30 19N 143 04 510 150,0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20,00000 50.00000 30,0000 700,0000 30,0000 
CAw6654 61 30 19N 143 04 510 150.0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,00000 20,0000 500.0000 50,0000 
CA10666A 61 30 470 143 07 100 300.0000 300,0000 2,00000 20,00000 50,00000 70,0000 300,0000 500,0000 
CA667A 61 30 06N 143 07 35w 70.0000 3000,0000 700000 20,00000 50,00005 100,0000 300,0000 150.0000 
0Aw668A 61 33 12N 143 08 320'i 700.0000 700,0000 2,0000 20,00000 50,00000 200,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
CAw650A 61 33 120 143 08 32w 300,0000 300,0000 2.00005 20,00004 50,00000 50,0000 1000.0000 200,0000 
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OXALIC LEACRATES IN ALASKA 

sAmpLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.,14A so10 S'.101 S-NI Si-PB Sw$13 5-SC SwSN 

CA1252A 61 41 540 141 39 09w 50,0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK253A 61 39 48N 141 26 24w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAY2544 61 47 05N 141 35 42w 50.00000 10.0000N 50,000013 200,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 15,0000 20,00000 
CA-255A 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 500.0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
CAK256A 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK257A 61 54 46N 141 04 03W 50,0000N 10,00000 50,0000N 700,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAK2584 61 38 19N 141 19 00w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
C4K2594 61 38 19N 141 19 00w 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200.0000N 10,0000 2000000N 
CAK261A 61 46 54N 143 55 102w 50.0000N 10,000014 50.0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,00000 10,0000N 20.0000N 
CAK262A 61 46 16N 143 53 29w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 300,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20.0000N 
CAK265A 61 37 21N 143 34 44w 50.0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20.00000 
CIVP,266A 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 50.0000N 10.000014 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK267A 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200.0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAK268A 61 30 42N 142 53 55W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 1080000 20,0000N 
CAK269A 61 31 54N 142 57 55w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200.0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAK274A 61 54 070 143 17 25w 50,00006 10.00000 50.00006 700,0000 50.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
CAK275A 61 45 1.0N 143 45 40w 50.0000N 7000000 50.00006 700.0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK200A 61 50 40N 143 56 58w 100.0000 10,00006 50,0000N 700.0000 150,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,00000 
cAN277A 61 49 15N 143 58 15w 50.00006 10,00000 50,0000N 30000000 70,0000 200,00006 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAK278A 61 31 39N 142 46 23w 50.00006 50,0000 50,00006 200,0000 20,0000 200,00000 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK279A 61 31 39N 142 46 23w 100,0000 50.0000 50,00004 300,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAN280A 61 35 296 142 47 41w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,00006 70,0000 20,0000 -200,00006 10,0000 20.0000N 
CO'281A 61 33 23N 142 37 34W 50.00006 5010000 50,00006 200,0000 20.0000 200,00006 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAK282A 61 38 45N 142 39 27w 50,00006 10,0000 50,00006 200.0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CA283A 61 34 56N 142 39 38w 50,00006 10,0000N 50,00006 300,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CA-24A 61 43 23N 142 35 50w 50.00006 10,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAK2a5A 61 42 00N 1.42 31 25w 50.00006 10,00006 50.00006 500,0000 20,0000 200,00000 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAN286A 61 4o 346 142 19 36w 50.00006 10,00006 50,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,000011 
CAY287A 61 25 576 142 21 22W 50.0000V 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,00001' 200,0000N 10,0000 20,00006 
CAK288A 61 28 276 142 17 25w 50.0000Y 10,00006 50,00006 50,0000 20.0000L, 200,0000N 15,0000 20,00000 
CAK299A 61 32 146 142 10 45w 50.00006 10.0000N 50.0000N 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAK290A 61 21 03N 142 24 05 50.0000N 10,00006 50.00006 70,0000 20,00006 200,00000 10,0000N 20,0000 1 
CAK291A 61 22 296 142 31 45w 50,00000 10,00006 50.0000 50,0000 20.00006 200,00000 10.0000 20,00006 
CAK292A 
CAK293A 

61 20 300 
61 15 296 

142 39 57w 
142 17 34w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,00006 
10.00006 

50,00006 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
70,0000 

30,0000 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw655A 51 26 274 143 29 58w 50.00006 10.00006 50,00006 150,0000 20.00000 200,00006 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw656A 61 26 32N 143 30 03W 50.0000N 10,00000 50,0000N 150,0000 20,00006 200,00000 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAW650A 61 25 006 143 34 14W 50,00006 10,0000m 50,00000 150,0000 20,0000m 200„0000m 10.00006 20.0000N 
CAw65HA 
CA:q659A 
CAw660A 

61 29. 23N 
61 21 596 
61 22 04N 

143 36 426 
143 57 556 
143 58 006 

300,0000 
50.00006 
50,00006 

10.00000 
10.00006 
10.00006 

50.00006 
50,00006 
50,00006 

200,0000 
500,0000 
200,0000 

150.0000 
' 20,0000 
30,0000 

200,00006 
200,00006 
200,00006 

30,0000 
10,0000 
15,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000 

CAV661A 61 22 046 143 58 00W 50,0000o 10,00006 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,00006 10,0000 20.00006 
CAW662A 
CAw663A 

61 28 486 
61 28 48N 

143 04 44w 
143 04 44w 

100,0000 
50.0000N 

30,0000 
30.0000 

50,00006 
50,00006 

200,0000 
200,0000 

150,0000 
150.0000 

200,00000 
200,00000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

30,0000 
30,0000 

CAw664A 61 30 190 143 04 51w 50,00006 1000000N 50,00006 150,0000 30,0000 200,00000 10,0000 20,000014 
CAw665A 
CAv'666A 

61 30 190 
61 30 47N 

143 04 51W 
143 07 10w 

50,00006 
50,00000 

10,00006 
10,0000h 

50.01006 
50.00006 

70,0000 
300,0000 

30,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,00(0 
10,00006 

20,0000m 
20.00001 

CAw667A 61 30 066 143 07 356 50.00006 15,0000 50,00006 200,0000 100,0000 200,00000 30,0000 20,0000 
C669A 61 33 12N 143 09 32w 50,0000m 30.0000 50.00006 300,0000 20,0000 200,00006 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw669A 61 33 126 143 08 326 50.00006 15.0000 50,00006 150,0000 20,00001' 200,0000N 10,00006 20,00006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

WFLE LATITUDE LONGITUD Si.MG% S.PTI% 5.010 S-AG S.AU 

CAW670A 
cAW671A 

61 34 110 
61 34 070 

143 12 19W 
143 12 57W 

20.00000 
20,00000 

15,0000 
15.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

0,5000 
0,7000 

1000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,00000 

CAw672A 61 34 07N 143 12 12w 20,00000 7,0000 5,0000 0,5000 3000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,0000N 
CAT0673A 
CAW674A 

61 33 3/0 
61 37 24N 

143 09 22W 
143 09 37w 

20.00000 
20.0000G 

15,0000 
7.0000 

3.0000 
5,0000 

0,7000 
0,5000 

1000,0000 
2000,0000 

1.00000 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,00000 
20,00000 

CAw675A 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 20,00000 7.0000 5,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw676A 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 20.00000 5.0000 5.0000 0,5000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw677A 
CAw678A 
CAw679A 
CAW690A 

61 00 25N 
61 20 00N 
61 02 02N 
61 03 360 

143 27 05w 
143 27 05W 
143 40 31w 
143 54 47w 

20.00000 
20,0000 
20.00000 
20.00000 

5.0000 . 
10,0000 
10.0000 
7.0000 

2.0000 
2.0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,00000 
1,0000 
1,00000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
5000,00000 
5000,00000 

1.0000N 
1.0000N 

300,0000 
2,0000 

500,0000N 
50000000N 
500,0000N 
500,00000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,00000 

CAw681A 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 20.00000 7.0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1..0000N 500,00000 20,0000N 
CAw680A 61 02 13N 143 36 371 20.00000 7,0000 7,0000 0,7000 5000,00000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw683A 61 OP 090 143 57 15w 20,00000 7,0000 7,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4,664A 61 OH 570 143 59 12w 20,00000 7,0000 7,0000 1,0000 5000,00000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw685A 61 15 170 143 54 51W 20,0000 7,0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw686A 61 18 43N 143 49 3gw 20.00000 7,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 5000,00000 2,0000 500,00000 2000000 
CAw687A 61 15 470 143 44 05v 20.00000 7,0000 5,0000 1.0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAw66HA 61 15 37N 143 41 26W 20400000 7.0000 5.0000 1.00000 5000.00000 1.00000 500.00000 2040000N 
CAw61,,9A 61 15 18M 143 32 05W 20.00000 10,00000 3,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000% 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAw690A 61 15 180 143 32 05W 20,00000 10.0000 3,0000 1,00000 3000.0000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAw691A 61 15 350 143 22 25w 20.00000 10,0000 3.0000 1,00000 5000.0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw692A 61 00 27N 141 46 03W 20,00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,700o 3000.0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw693A 61 01 23N 142 02 46W 20.00000 5.0000 2,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw694A 
CAw695A 

61 00 23N 
61 04 320 

142 04 21y 
142 10 31w 

20.00000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

2,0000-
2.0000 

0,7000 
0,7000 

5000,0000 
3000.0000 

1.00000 
1,00000 

500,00(00 
500,000)0 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C4w696A 
CAw697A 

61 00 290 
61 47 050 

142 27 15w 
141 35 42w 

20,00000 
201,00000 

10,00000 , 
10,00000 

3,000i' 
3,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 

5000,00000 
5000,00000 

1.00000 
1.00000 

500,000)0 
500,00(00 

20,00000 
20.00001 

CAw698A 61 46 160 143 53 29e! 20,00000 10,0000 5,0000 1,0000 5000,00000 1,00000 500.0000 20,00000 
cAw609A 61 35 ORN 142 5g 04w 20.00000 10.00000 7,0000 0,2000 5000.00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw700A 61 28 OON 142 40 08w 20,00000 10,0000 5,0000 0,1000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,00000 20.00000 
CAw701A 61 28 07N 142 46 35W 20,00000 7.0000 3.0000 0,5000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW702A 61 28 070 142 46 54w 20,00000 7,0000 2.0000 1,0000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAN703A 61 34 170 142 47 39W 20.0000G 7,0000 2,0000 0,5000 5000.0000 1,00000 500.00000 20,0000N 
CAw704A 61 35 28N 1 42 47 39w 20,00000 10.0000 2,0000 1.0000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw705A 61 35 420 142 48 100 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAW706A 61 35 42N 142 48 lOW 20,00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw707A 61 32 3RN 142 47 11001 20.00000 7,0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAW7ORA 61 33 310 142 37 400 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 1,0000 5000,0000 15,0000 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAw709A 61 33 31N 142 37 40V 2000000 7.0000 2,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,00004 500,00000 20,00000 
cAw710A 61 34 420 142 39 410 20.00000 5,0000 0.7000 0.7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw711A 61 35 520 142 40 03W 20,0000G 3,0000 1,5000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,0000N 
C4w712A 61 35 52N 142 40 03W 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAw713A 61 36 50N 142 41 02;,, 20,00000 7.0000 1,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw714A 61 38 330 142 39 210 20,00000 7,0000 3,0000 0,5000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw715A 61 38 45N 142 39 27w 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw716A 61 31 13N 142 34 49w 20,00000 10,0000 3,0000 097000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,00000 20,00000 
cA0,7717A 61 34 020 142 32 100 20.00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
CAW718A 61 36 580 142 30 098 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,00000 500,00000 20,00000 
C4w7194 61 35 36N 142 30 11w 20.00000 10.0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,00000 



 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACFATES IN ALASKA 

SAHPLE LATITuDE LONGITUD SmB SEA S.,BE S•BI SmCD 8wC0 S"C/3. 6PCU 

CAw610A 61 34 UN 143 12 19w 70,0000 700,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CAl.i671A 61 34 07N 143 12 57w 500,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
CAw672A 61 34 07N 143 12 12z!i 700,0000 2000,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 300,0000 700,0000 
CAw673A 61 33 37N 143 09 22w 150.0000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 200,0000 
CP00674A 
CAY675A 

61 37 24N 
61 07 06N 

143 09 37'0 
143 46 19w 

150,0000 
50,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
50,0000 

300,0000 
500,0000 

500,0000 
100,0000 

CA04676A 61 01 53N 143 24 59W 70,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 300,0000 1000,0000 
CP01677A 61 00 25N 143 27 05w 50.0000 2000,0000 2,0000N 20,00000 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CA'vi67HA 61 20 00N 143 27 05w 70.0000 3000,0000 2,0000/, 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1500,0000 150,0000 
C679A 61 02 02? 143 40 31w 70,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5010000N 500,0000 1000,0000 1000,0000 
CA 46P0A 61 03 36N 143 54 47w 70,0000 1000.0000 2.0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 700,0000 200,0000 
CAw6P1A 61 01 14N 143 56 37W 70,0000 2000,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 700,0000 500,0000 
0.4w6732A 61 02 13N 143 36 37W 70.0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
CAW6(i3A 
CAw684A 

61 OP 09N 
61 08 57N 

143 57 15w 
143 59 12w 

70.0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

C4w665A 61 15 17N 143 54 51w, 300,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
C0,686A 61 le 43N 1 43 40 391,7 150,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
0Av,687A 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 300,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
CAw68PA 61 15 37N 143 41 26W 500.0000 1000.0000 10,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 200.0000 700.0000 700.0000 
CAv,689A 61 15 18N 143 32 05147 200,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 1000,0000 500,0000 
CAW690A 61 15 16N 143 32 05w 200,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 1000,0000 500,0000 
CAw601.4 61 15 35N 143 22 25w 200,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 1000,0000 500,0000 
CAw690A 51 00 27N 141 46 03w 150,0000 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
cAN693A 61 01 23N 142 02 46;': 200.0000 200,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 50,0000 
C4w694A 61 00 23N 142 04 21w 1000,0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
cAw695A 61, 04 32N 142 10 31w 700,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000m 50.0000N 70,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAw636A 61 00 29 4 142 27 15. 47 1000,0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 1500,0000 50,0000 
CAW697A 61 47 05m 111 35 42w 700,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CAW698A 61 46 16N 143 53 29W 200,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
CAY699A 61 35 08N 142 59 04W 700.0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 500,0000 500,0000 
CAN700A 61 28 00N 142 40 0801 500,0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
C0104701A 61 v 071 142 46 35w 200,0000 5000,0000G 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 300,0000 700,0000 
CAw702A 61 29 07N 142 46 54w 100,0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAw703A 61 34 37N 142 47 39w 150,0000 5000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
cAv704A 
CAw705A 

61 35 28N 
01 35 42N 

142 47 39w 
142 4p 10v 

150,0000 
50,0000 

1500,0000 
700,0000 

2-,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
20,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

CA006A 61 35 42N 142 48 10w 50,0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 50,0000 
CAw707A 61 32 38m 142 47 ilw 200,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 500,0000 
CAW708A 61 33 31N 142 37 40W 300,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N .50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 5(,0000 
CAw009A 61 33 31N 142 37 40w 200,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
04N710A 61 34 42N 142 39 41W 70,0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
CAw711A 61 35 52m 142 40 03v; 100,0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAN712A 61 35 5.2N 142 40 03w 70,0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CA;61 713A 
CA014A 

61 36 50N 
61 38 33N 

1.42 41 02w 
142 39 21W 

150,0000 
70,0000 

1500,0000 
700,0000 

5,0000 
7,0000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
100,0000 

300,00)0 
300,0000 

20,0000 
150,0000 

CV4715A 61 3R 45N 142 39 27W 50,0000 1500,0000 10.0000 2010000W 50,0000N 20.0000 20010000 50,0000 
CAV716A 
CAw717A 

61 31 13N 
61 34 02N 

147 34 49w 
142 32 lOw 

500,0000 
200,0000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

7 00000 
7 1 0)00 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
150,0000 

30,0000 
300,0000 

CAw718A 61 36 58111 142 30 09W 700,0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,0000m 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
CAw719A 51 35 36N 142 30 liw 300,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 501 0000N 5000000 700,0000 50,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATEs IN ALAsKA 

SAmpLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD s-LA S-M0 S-NB 5..NI SwPR SNRSB SmSC. S*SN 

CAw670A 61 34 11N 143 12 19w 50,0000N 20,0000 50.0000N 100.0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw671A 61 34 07N 143 12 57w 50,0000N 7000000 50,0000N 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CA672A 61 34 07' 143 12 12w 50.0000N 70,0000 50,0000 300,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 1000000N 20,0000N 
CAlq673A 61 33 37N 143 09 22W 50,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
cAk674A 61 37 24N 143 09 37w 50,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 200.0000 30,0000 700,0000 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw675A 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
Ck0;6764 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CA677A 61 00 25N 143 27 05W 500000N 10,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 
cAW67EiA 61 20 0014 143 27 05w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 30.0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
cA1,679A 
C4w680A 

61 02 02N 
61 03 36N 

143 40 31W 
143 54 47w 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

500,0000 
200,0000 

300,0000 
150,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw6P1A 61 nl 14N 143 56 37.14 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAI'1 6s2A 61 02 13N 143 36 37W 70.0000 10,0000N 50.0000N 500,0000 300,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAL,683A 61 08 09N 143 57 15w 500000N 10,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 300,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 
CP,'684A 61 08 57N 143 59 12w 70.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 500,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 
CP,685A 61 15 17N 143 54 .530, 50.0000m 10.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CA686A 61 la 43N 143 49 390,k 70,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 
CP:687A 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 50,0000N 15,0000 50.0000N 700,0000 30,0000 2000 0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
C0,608A 61 15 37N 143 41 26W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAw6894 61 15 18N 143 32 05w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 1000.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAW690A 61 15 1gm 143 32 05W 500,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C4W691A 61 15 35N 143 22 25w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 1500,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 2000000N 
CA692A 61 00 27N 141 46 03w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200.0000N 10.0000 20,0000N 
CAw693A 61 01 23N 142 02 46w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw694A 61 00 23N 142 04 21w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000r 100.0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw695A 61 04 32N 142 10 31W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw696A 
CAw697A 

61 00 29N 
61 47 05N 

142 27 15W 
141 35 42w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
200,0000 

20.0000N 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

cA06q8A 61 46 16N 143 53 29w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 
CP-00699A 61 35 08N 142 59 04W 50.0000N 50,0000 50,0000N 500,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAw700A 61 28 OON 142 40 08w 50.0000N 30.0000 50,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 200.0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
CA04701A 61 26 07N 142 46 35w 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 700,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000 
CAw702A 61 28 07N 142 46 54w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw703A 61 34 37N 142 47 39w 50.0000N 70.0000 50.0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAW704A 61 35 2PN 142 47 39w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 2000000N 
CA005A 61 35 42N 142 48 low 50.00000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAw706A 61 35 42N 142 4R lOW 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw7074 61 32 3PN 142 47 11W 50.0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 500,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 
CAW708A 61 33 314 142 37 40w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,00000 
CAw709A 61 33 31N 142 37 40W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAW7104 61 34 42N 142 39 41w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 20040000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw711A 61 35 52N 142 40 03W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N '50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw712A 61 35 52N 142 40 03W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw713A 61 36 50N 142 41 02w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 
CAw714A 61 38 330 142 39 21w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAW7154 61 38 45N 142 39 27W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CA0164 61 31 13N 142 34 49w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 
CAw717A 61 34 02N 142 32 loW 50.0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,00000 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CA T0;718A 61 36 58N 142 30 09W- 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAw719A 61 35 36N 142 30 11W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
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OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

sg'PLE LATITUDE boNG1TuD 8-SR S.,1( SimY 5"ZN 5,ZR 

CAw670A 61 34 11N 143 12 19w 5000.0000 300,0000 100,0000, 20,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw6714 61 34 070 143 1/ 57w 5000,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,00000 1500,0000 20,00000 
CAW672A 61 34 070 143 12 12w 5000.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 1500,0000 20,0000N 
cAw673A 61 33 37N 143 09 22w 3000,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAv1674A 61. 37 24N 143 09 1000.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 1000,0000 20,0000N 
CAw675A 
CAw676A 

61 07 06N 
61 01 530 

143 46 19W 
143 24 

200.0000 
200,0000 

300,0000 
200.0000 

100,00000 
100,0000N 

50,0000 
20,0000N 

500,0000N 
1000,0000 

70,0000 
29,0000N 

CAw677A 61 00 25N 143 27 05W 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,00000 20,00000 
CAw678A 61 20 000 143 27 o5w 200,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.00000 20.00000 
CA679A 61 02 02N 143 40 31w 200,0000 700,9000- 100,0000P 20,0000N 1000,0000 20,0000N 
CA690A 
CAw5',i1A 

61 03 36N 
61 01 14N 

143 54 47w 
143 56 37w 

200,0000 
200,0000N 

700,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000N 
100.00004 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

500,0000N 
700,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw692A 61 02 13N 143 36 37w 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw6H3A 
cA064A 

61. 08 09N 
61 OS 57N 

143 57 15w 
143 59 1210 

200,0000 
500.0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

50,0000 
70.0000 

500,0000N 
500,00000 

70,0000 
70.0000 

CA,46S5A 
CAW686A 

61 15 17N 
61 la 43N 

143 54 51jt 
143 49 39W 

500.0000 
1500.0000 

1000.0000 
1000.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

20,0000N 
50,0000 

500,0000N 
700.0000 

70,0000 
70.0000 

mv:697A 61 15 47/%7 .143 44 05w 1500,0000 1000,0000 109,0000N 20,0000N 300,0000 20,0000N 
C.14,60SA 61 15 37M 143 41 26w 3000,0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 300,0000 20,0000N 
CAw699A 61 15 18N 143 32 05w 1500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAw690A 51 15 18N 143 32 05w 1500,0000 700,0000 100,00000 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,00000 
CA591A 61 15 350 143 22 251,1 1500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw692A 61 00 27N 141 46 03w 2000,0000 700,0000 100,00000 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4w593A 61 01 230 142 02 46W 1500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,00000 500,0000N 20,00000 
CAw694A 61 00 23N 142 04 21w 1500,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,00000 20,0000N 
04N695A 61 04 32N 142 10 3104 1500,0000 1000,9000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA0696A 61 00 29N 142 27 200.0000 1090,0000 100,000(4N 20.0000N 500.0000N 150,0000 
CAu697A 61 47 05N 141 35 421,' 700.0000 3000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAv698A 61 46 16N 143 53 29w 1510,0000 2000,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CA;N699A 61 35 OSN 142 59 04W 3000,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4000A 61 29, 00N 142 40 oRw 1000.0000 1000,0000 100,00000 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4w701A 61 26 07N 142 46 35w 5000.000O0 1500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 2000,0000 20,0000N 
CAW7024 61 26 07A 142 54w, 700,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,00000 100,0000 
CA7034 61 34 37N 142 47 39w 2000,0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1',704A 
C0705A 

61 35 28N 
61 35 42N 

142 47 39w 
142 49 low 

700,0000 
500.0000 

1000,0000 
700.0000 

100,0000N 
100.0000y. 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

100,0000 
70.0000 

CAw706A 51 35 42N 142 49 low 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N .500,0000N 70,0000 
CAW007A 61 32 36N 142 47 ilw, 1500,0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 1500,0000 20,0000N 
CAw7OSA 61 33 31N 142 37 40w 1000,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 20,00000 500,0000N 70.0000 
CAw799A 61 33 31N 142 37 40w 700.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw710A 61 34 42'l1 142 3q 41w 300.0000 700,0000 100,0000W 20.0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw711A 61 35 52N 142 40 03W 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 70.0000 
CA0;712A 61 35 52N 142 40 C) 3W 700,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20.0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw713A 61 36 50N 142 41 02w 700,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw714A 61 3; 33N 142 39 21W 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000 20,0000N 500.0000L 100,0000 
CA47154 61 3P 45N 142 36 27w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
cAW716A 61 31 131,1 142 34 49w 1500.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw7174 61 34 02N 142 32 10W 1000.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 1000,0000 20,0000N 
C4-07184 61 36 59N 142 30 0.9w 1000.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA-019A 61 35 35N 142 30 11W 1500,0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 200000N 500,0000N 79,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OYAT,IC LEACRATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.,FE1. S.,mGls SoCA% So.TI% SwMN SwAG SwAS SwAU 

CAW720A 61 40 49N 142 34 15W 20.00000 10,0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw7211 61 40 49N 142 34 15w 20,00000 10,0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw7224 6t 42 00N 142 31 25w 20.00000 10.0000 3,0000 0,7000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cAw723A 
CA4724A 

6t 37 46N 
61 42 50Nr 

142 30 52' 
142 23 53w 

20,00000 
20.0000G 

10,0000 
5,0000 

3,0000 
1.0000 

0,0700 
0,1000 

5000,0000 
5000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00001 

5000000W 
500.0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CA:4725A 61 42 50N 142 23 53W 20.00000 5,0000 1,0000 0.1000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw726A 61 40 37N 142 19 39w 20.0000 7,0000 0,7000 0,1000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
0W47274 61 39 51N 142 16 16w 20.00000 10,0000 1.5000 0,5000 5000,00000 1 00000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw72SA 
CAv7294 

61 39 51N 
61 41 16N 

142 16 16w 
142 11 08w 

20.00000 
20.00000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

1.0000 
1.0000 

0,5000 
0,2000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CA'0!730A 61 41 22N 142 !I 4pw 20.0000 5,0000 1,5000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1031A 
CA0732A 

61 41 22N 

61 39 51N 
142 11 48w 
142 10 3(.00 

20,0000 
20,00000 

3,0000 
7,0000 

1.0000 
1,0000 

0,1000 
0,5000 

2000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,00001' 
1.0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CA0'033A 61 39 42N 142 10 20w 20,00000 7,0000 1,0000 0,5000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA0344 61 39 42N 142 tO 20w 20.0000 5,0000 0,7000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C44735A 61 39 48N 142 12 30W. 20.0000 5,0000 0,5000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 50000000N 20,0000N 
CA4736A 61 36 13N 142 24 09w 20,0000 5.0000 1,0000 0.1000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CA4737A 61 35 05N 142 26 05'4 20.0000 5,0000 2.0000 0.1000 2000,0000 1,0000N 5000000W 20,0000N 
CAW73PA 61 35 20N 1 42 29 1F04 20.0000 3.0000 1,0000 0.5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw739A 61 35 28N 142 29 18w 20.0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4W740A 61 32 06N 142 31 04w 20,00000 3.0000 2,0000 0,0700 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cA4741A 61 28 03N 142 26 11w 20.00000 5,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw742A 61 27 02N 142 30 30w 20.00000 7,0000 2,0000 0,1000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA'043A 
CA044A 

61 27 02N 
61 27 17N 

142 30 304 
142 29 4621 

20.0000 
20,0000 

5.0000 
3,0000 

1.5000 
1,0000 

0.2000 
0.3000 

1500.0000 
2000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CA4745A 61 24 38N 142 17 284 20,0000 3,0000 1,5000 0,3000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA4746A 61 24 31,0 142 17 2qw 20,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0.3000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000' 
CA4747A 61 29 20N 142 18 42w 20,0000 3.0000 2,0000 0.1000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA4748A 61 30 28N 142 14 59w 30.0000 3,0000 1,0000 0.2000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA'049A 61 31 14N 142 14 354 30.0000 3.0000 1,0000 0.2000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA750A 61 31 I4N 142 14 35W 30,0000 3.0000 1,0000 0,2000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA4751A 
CA4752A 

6t 30 46A 
61 31 56N 

142 12 154 
142 10 37W 

15,0000 
10.0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

0.7000 
1,0000 

0,1500 
0,2000 

1500,0000 
2000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CA053A 61 32 14N 142 10 45w 10.0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA054A 61 22 35N 142 26 3. 8w 5.0000 3,0000 0.2000 0,0100 20,0000 1.0000N 700,0000 20,0000N 
CAW755A hi 21 03N 142 24 05w 5,0000 3,0000 0,2000 0,2000 300,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw756A 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 30,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,1000 5000,0000 1,0000N 1500,0000 20,0000N 
CAv157A 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 20.0000 3.0000 1,0000 0,1000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cAw759A 61 22 29N 142 31 45W 7.0000 5,0000 0,5000 0,2000 300,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 2C,0000N 
CA.0759A 61 18 39' 142 33 55w 10,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,1500 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA0760A 61 17 38N 142 35 29w 7,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,1500 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw761A 61 20 30N 142 39 57w 20,0000 5,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw762A 61 20 24N 142 43 35W 20,0000 5,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA4763A 61 20 24N 142 43 35w 20,0000 5,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw764A 61 14 35N 142 38 54W 7,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,1500 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA0765A 61 13 38N 142 31 31W 20.0000 5.0000 1,0000 0.2000 300040000 140000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA066A 61 13 38N 142 31 31W 20,0000 5,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW767A 61 13 17N 142 24 31W 20.00000 5,0000 1,0000 0,1000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA768A 61 13 05N 142 24 33W 20,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 1,0000N 50000000N 20,0000N 
CAw769A 61 12 20N 142 20 19w 20,00000 5,0000 2,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 



 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD Son SBA SPBE s-BI SPCD SPCO SPCR . f3.C11 

CAY720A 61 40 49N 142 34 15W 300,0000 1500.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 700,0000 50,0000 
C4w721A 61 40 49'N 142 34 15w 200.0000 2000,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20.0000 700.0000 100.0000 
CAw722A 61 42 00N 142 31 25w 70,0000 1000,0000 10,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
CAw723A 61 37 46N 142 30 52W 200,0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 700,0000 30,0000 
CAw724A 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 20.0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
04W725A 61 42 50N 142 23 531," 20,0000L 700.0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
0;04726A 61 40 37N 142 19 39W 20,0000L 700,0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,000) 100.0000 
CAw727A 61 39 51N 142 16 16w 70,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,00(0 150,0000 
CAW728A 61 39 51N 142 16 16W 50,0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CA729A 61 41 16N 142 11 0pw 20,0000L 500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 30.0000 
CAw730A 61 41 22N 142 11 48w 50,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
CAw731A 61 41 22N 142 11 48w 20.0000 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150.0000 30,0000 
cAw732A 61 39 51N 142 10 36w 20,0000L 700.0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAw733A 61 39 42N 142 10 20w 20.0000L 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 50.0000 
CAw734A 61 39 42N 142 10 20W 20.0000L 300,0000 5,1000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
CAw735A 61 39 49N 142 12 30w 70.0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CA07.16A 61 36 13N 142 24 09W 70.0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAw737A 61 35 05N 162 26 05w 100.0000 300,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 20,0000 500,0000 30,0000 
CA07.3eA 61 35 2RN 142 29 18w 70.0000 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50.0000 
CAw739A 61 35 2RN 142 29 18w 100,0000 500,0000 5.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAw740A 61 32 06o 142 31 04W 150.0000 700,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAw741A 61 28 03N 142 26 11w 70.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
CA0742A 61 27 02N 142 30 30W 100.0000 300.0000 2.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300.0000 200.0000 
CAw743A 61 27 020 142 30 30w 100,0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
CA0044A 61 27 170 142 29 46w 300,0000 700.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
0AW7454 61 24 380 142 17 26W 700.0000 700.0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CAw746A f“ 24 38N 142 17 28w 700.0000 700.0000 2.0000 20,00000 50,0000N 20,0000 150.0000 70,0000 
CAw747A 61 29 200 142 IR 42w 100,0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 10,0000 200,0000 15,0000 
CA04748A 61 30 2RN 142 14 59W 500.0000 1000,0000 70000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CA4749A 61 31 14N 142 14 35w 200,0000 500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
cA,150A 61 31 140 142 14 35W 700.0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CA'051A 61 30 4(7,N 142 12 15w 300.0000 200.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 150.0000 30.0000 
Ck4752A 61 31 504 142 10 37W 200,0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 100,0000 30,0000 
04w753A 61 32 14N 142 10 45w 150,0000 200.0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
CAw754A 61 22 35N 142 26 38w 150,0000 50,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 10,0000L 
CAw755A 61 21 03N 142 24 05W 100.0000 50.0000N 2,0000 20.0000N 50,00004 10.0000N 50.0000 30.0000 
CP0,1s6A fo 20 43N 142 25 36v 150.0000 1000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CAw757A 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 150.0000 1000,0000 20000 . 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 20.0000 
CAw758A 61 22 290 142 31 45w 150.0000 50,0000N 2,0000! 20,0000N 50,00000 10,00000 50,0000 20,0000 
CAw759A 61 1.8 39N 142 33 55w 150.0000 1000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 10,0000 
C40760A 61 17 38N 142 35 29W 100,0000 1500,0000 2,0000 . 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,00000 150,0000 10,0000 
C4W761A 61 20 300 142 39 57w 200.0000 3000,0000 7,0000 '20,00000 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 15,0000 
CAw762A 61 20 240 142 43 35w 200,0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 15,0000 
C4003A 01 20 24o 142 43 35w 200,0000 3000.0000 7,0000 20000000 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 
CAN764A 61 14 35N 142 3R 54W 150,0000 3000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 10,0000 
c4w7654 61 13 36o 142 31 31w 150,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 15.0000 
cAw766A 61 13 380 142 31 31w 150,0000 3000,0000 5,0000 20,00000 50,0000N 10,00000 300,0000 15,0000 
CAw767A 61 13 17N 142 24 31W 300,0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 
CAW768A 61 13 05N 142 24 33W 70,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 20,0000 
CAw769A 61 12 200 142 20 19W 100,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100000N 300,0000 30,0000 
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OXALIC TJEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S..LA S-M0 S.NB S.04I SPB SSB S*SC S.$N 

CAw720A 
CAw721A 

61 40 49N 
61 40 49N 

142 34 15W 
142 3415W 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
200,0000 

30,0000 
50,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

30.0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw722A 61 42 00N 142 31 25w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CA1023A 61 37 46N 142 30 52w 50,0000N 1000000N 50.0000N 50,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 
C,c0e,724A 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 20.0000N 200.0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
CAw725A 61 42 50N 142 23 53W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAW726A 61 40 37N 142 19 39W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAw7275 61 39 51N 142 16 16w 50,0000N 10,0000N. 50,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 
CAw728A 61 39 51N 142 16 16w 200,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000W 15,0000 20,0000N 
C4w729A 61 41 16N 142 11 08w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAW730A 61 41 22N /42 11 48w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA1031,4 61 41 22N 142 11 48;1 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAN7324 61 39 51N 142 10 36W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
CA7334 61 39 42N 142 10 20W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20.0000 20.0000N 
CA034A 61 39 42N 142 10 20w 50,0000N 10.0000N . 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAW735A 61 39 48N 142 12 30W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAW736A 61 36 13N 142 24 09W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70.0000 20.0000N 200.0000N 20.0000 20.0000N 
CAw737A 61 35 05N 142 26 05W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 30.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
cAN738A 61 35 29N 142 29 184 50.0000N 10,0000M 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw739A 
CAw740A 

61 35 2+30 
61 32 06M 

142 29 18W 
142 31 044 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
200,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
30,0000 

2(,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw741A 61 28 03N 142 26 IIW 50.0000N 100000N 50.0000N 200.0000 20,0000N 200.0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 
CA0042A 61 27 02N 142 30 30W 50,0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 
CAW743A 61 27 02N 142 30 30W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW744A 
CAw745A 

61 27 17N 
61 24 36' 

142 20 46W 
142 17 28w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50.0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,00)0 
15,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw7464 61 24 38N 142 17 28W 50.0000N 10,0000N, 50,000mN 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw747A 61 29 20N 142 18 42W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAw748A 61 30 28N 142 14 59W 50,0000N 10.0000 500 0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20.0000N 
CA40749A 61 31 14N 142 14 354 50,00006 10,0000N 5000000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAw750A 61 31 14N 142 14 35w 50.0000N 10,00000 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAv4751A 61 30 46N 142 12 15w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW7524 61 31 56N 142 10 37W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0100N 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAW753A 61 32 14N 142 10 45w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA0,754A 61 22 35N 142 26 38W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 10,00001) 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW755A 61 21 03M 142 24 05w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw156A 61 20 43N 1 42 25 36W 50,0000N 15,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAW757A 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 50,0000N 10.0000M 50.0000N 30.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
0AW7584 61 22 29N 142 31 45w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw759A 
CAW760A 

61 18 39N 
61 17 38N 

142 33 55w 
142 35 29w 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
15.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw761A 61 20 30N 142 39 57W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 50.0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CA7624 61 20 24N 142 43 35;,4 50,0000N 10,00001 50,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
0Aw7634 61 20 24N 142 43 35w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,00006 
CAw764A 61 14 35N 142 38 544 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAW7654 61 13 38N 142 31 314 50,000010 10,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAw766A 61 13 384 142 31 31W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
0Aw7674 61 13 17N 142 24 31w 50,0000N 10,0000N 500000N 20,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAw76HA 61 13 05N 142 24 33W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAW769A 61 12 20M 142 2019w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LoNGITUO S..5R 5-V SvW S-Y Siy.ZN Simn 

CAW720A 61 40 49N 142 34 15w 700.0000 700,0000 100.00001 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAw721A 61 40 49N 142 34 15w 700.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAw722A 61 42 00M 142 31 25,; 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 700,0000 200,0000 
CAW723A 61 37 46N 142 30 52w 700.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 50,0000 
CAw724A 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 300.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 150,0000 
CAw725A 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAv726A 61 40 37N 142 19 39w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 150,0000 
CAw727A 61 39 51N 142 16 161A1 300.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAv726A 61 39 51N 142 16 16k., 300.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 300,0000 
CA729A 61 41 16N 142 11 08w 300,0000 500,00.00 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAw730A 61 41 22N 142 11 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw7314 61 41 22N 142 11 48w 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw732A 61 39 50 142 10 36) 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 300,0000 
CAw733A 61 39 42N 142 10 20W 200.0000 300.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAW734A 61 39 42N 142 10 20w 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
cAw735A 61 39 48N 142 12 30w. 300,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 100,0000 
C4w7364 61 36 13N 142 24 09w 200.0000 700,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 150,0000 
CA47374 61 35 05N 142 26 05w 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 100,0000 
CAw738A 61 35 28N 142 29 3,8A; 200,0000 700.0000 100.00001" 20,0000N 500,0000N 70.0000 
CAw739A 61 35 28N 142 29 18w 300.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
cAw740A 61 32 06N 1 42 31 04w 700.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 100,0000 
C4w741A 61 2P 030 142 26 11w 1000,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500.0000N 70,0000 
CAw742A 61 27 02N 142 30 10, 3000,0000 300,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw743A 61 27 02N 142 30 304 2000,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4w7444 61 27 17N 142 29 46w 200.0000N 500.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
C41!47454 61 24 3RN 142 17 28w 200,0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW746A 61 24 38N 142 17 28w 200,0000N 700.0000 100.0000N 20,0000T,; 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA04747A 61 29 20N 142 IP 42w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 200000N 500,0000W 70,0000 
CAW748A 61 30 28N 142 14 59w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000W 50,0000 
C4w749A 61 31 14N 142 14 35w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAw750A 61 31 14N 142 14 35N 300.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 70,0000 
CA'051A 61 30 46 142 12 15w 200.0000 700.0000 100.0000N 20.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw752A 61 31 56N 142 10 37W 200.0000 500.0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAN753A 61 32 14N 142 10 45W 700.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000 150,0000 
CAw754A 61 22 35N 142 26 38w 200,0000 70,0000 100.0000W 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA,61755A 61 21 03N 142 24 054 200,0000N 200,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw756A 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 200,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4W757A 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 200,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA058A 61 22 29N 142 31 450 200,0000r 200,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw759A 61 18 39N 142 33 55W 200„0000N 300,0000 100,0000N 2000000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw760A 61 17 38N 142 35 29W 200,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
c0w761A 61 20 309 142 39 57w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw762A 
CAw7634 

61 20 24' 
61 20 24N 

142 43 35w 
142 43 35W 

500,0000 
500,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000m 

CAw764A 61 14 35m 142 38 54w 500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA4765A 61 13 38N 142 31 31w 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4w766A 61 13 38N 142 31 31W 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Cov067A 61 i3 17N 142 24 31w 500,0000 500,0000 100.0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA,4 768A 61 13 05N 142 24 33W 300.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw769A 61 12 20N 142 20 19w 30000000 500.0000 100,0000N 30.0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

OXALIC LEACHATES IN ALASKA 

sAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 50FE% 5.rAG% S.cA% SoTI% SeMN SmAG SmAS- SwAU 

c4v770A 61 12 20N 142 20 19W 20,0000 3,0000 2,0000 0,2000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cAw771A 61 15 36N 142 17 40w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw7724. 61 15 36N 142 17 40W 20,0000G 5,0000 2,0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C7734 61 15 58N 142 21 08w 20,0000G 5,0000 2.0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.00006 20,0000N 
CPO/4 774A 
CAw775A 
CAw776A 

61 14 46N 
61 14 46N 
61 14 55N 

142 10 06w 
142 10 086 
142 10 25W 

20.0000G 
20,0000G 
20,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 
240000 

0.7000 
0,7000 
0.5000 

2000,0000 
3000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N, 
1,0000N 

500,00(ON 
500,000)N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

cAw777A 
C10.,;,778A 

61 14 48N 
61 14 48N 

141 49 5pw 
141 49 5812 

20,0000G 
20,0000G 

5,0000 
3.0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

0,1000 
0,1000 

5000,0000G 
5000,0000G 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,00(0N 
500.0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CAw779A 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 20.0000G 5.0000 5,0000 0.2000 5000,0000G 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw780A 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 20,0000G 5,0000 5,0000 0,1000 5000,0000G 1,0000W 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAw781A 61 10 25N 141 52 42w 20.0000G 7.0000 2,0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
04w782A 61 08 106 142 01 28w 20.0000G 3,0000 5,0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA'2793A 
CAw7i?5.A 

61 OS lON 
61 14 336 

142 01 2P6 
141 39 71w 

20,00000 
20.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

0,7000 
0,2000 

3000,0000 
2000,0000 

1.00006 
1,00006 

500,0000N 
500,00006 

20,00006 
20.0000N 

CAw76A 61 13 476 141 42 096 20.00000 3,0000 3,0000 0,0700 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00004 
CAOR7A 61 13 47M 141 42 09w 20.00000 3,0000 3,0000 0,0700 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAw7P6A 61 23 546 142 59 446 7.0000 3.0000 5.0000 0.2000 1000.0000 1,00006 500.00006 20,0000N 
CA6789A 61 23 54N 142 59 44w 7,0000 3,0000 5,0000 0,2000 70000000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,0000N 
CA6790A 61 22 326 143 08 306 7.0000 3,0000 3,0000 0,2000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20.0000N 
CAw791A 81 22 326 143 08 306 20,00000 5.0000 5,0000 0.5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,00001 
C4w792A 61 19 196 143 08 096 20.00000 5,0000 5,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,000061 20.0000N 
CAW793A 61 19 426 143 07 576 20.00000 5.0000 5,0000 0.5000 2000,0000 1.00006 500,0000 20.0000N 
CA'N790 61 19 426 143 07 57w 7,0000 3.0000 1,0000 0,3000 1500,0000 1,00006 500.00006 20,00004 
CAw796A 61 19 34' 143 33 596 20,00000 7,0000 70000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,00008 
cAw797A 61 19 27N 143 36 346 20,00000 7.0000 7,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAw798A 61 19 276 143 36 34w 20,00000 7.0000 7,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20.00008 
CAW799A 
CAwPOOA 

61 29 186 
61 29 186 

143 14 416 
143 14 416 

20.00000 
20.00000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

7,0000 
7.0000 

0,1500 
0,1500 

2000.0000 
2000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw901A 61 27 20N 143 45 40w 20,0000G 5.0000 50 0000 0,2000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
cAw802A 61 29 076 142 52 046 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 0,5000 5000,0000G 1.00006 500,00006 20,00006 
cA03A 61 29 07N 142 52 04w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,2010 5000,0000G 1.00001 500.00006 20,0000 
CAW604A 61 13 136 141 35 50w 20,00000 5,0000 3,0000 0,0500 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00008 
CAw805A 61 21 201 142 04 306 20,00000 7,0000 7,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
CAw806A 61 54 44N 143 10 07w 20,00000 7,0000 7,0000 0,7000 5000,00000 1,00006 500,0000N 20,00006 
CAW807A 61 00 056 141 01 526 10,0000 2,0000 2,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
cAwR0RA 61 02 586 141 54 226 20,0000 3,0000 1,0000 0,2000 1500,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
Ciw809A 61 01 036 142 03 486 20,0000 5.0000 1,5000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,0000.6 20,0000N 
CAv0,410A 61 47 476 143 5P 556 20,0000 3.0000 1,5000 0.5000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20.00006 
CA1h831A 61 13 206 143 29 296 20,00000 7,0000 1,5000 0,0500 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
CA,0832A 61 12 006 141 32 346 20.00000 5.0000 1 05000 0,0500 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00008 
cA9u33A 61 12 006 141 32 346 20,00000 5,0000 1,5000 0.0700 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
CA6834A 61 00 316 141 25 16w 7,0000 7.0000 0,5000 0,2000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
C?o,- 835A 61 00 316 141 25 166 20,0000G 10.0000 1,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00008 
CAvH364 61 05 06N 141 53 146 20,00000 10,0000 2,0000 0.2000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,0000N 
CA6.437A 61 05 066 141 53 14w 20,00000 10,0000 1,5000 0,2000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20.0000N 
CAw836A 61 08 246 142 31 09v; 20,00000 5.0000 1.0000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
CAw839A 61 OP 246 142 31 096 20.00000 5,0000 1,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,00006 
0A68404 61 09 076 142 35 291• 20.00000 5,0000 1,0000 0,5000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
CAw841A 61 09 076 142 35 296 20,00000 5,0000 1,0000 0,2000 3000,0090 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
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OYALIC TJEACPATES IN ALASKA 

sAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD Se, ST,BA SEE 8,•BI Se,CD SPCO SCR 6,,, CU 

CAw770A 
CAW771A 

61 12 ?ON 
61 15 36N 

142 20 19W 
142 17 40w 

70,0000 
70,0000 

1500,0000 
2000,0000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

200,0000 
300,0000 

20,0000 
30,0000 

CAw772A 61 15 36N 147 17 40W 100.0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 30,0000 
CAw773A 
cp0/4774A 

61 15 59N 
61 14 46N 

142 21 ORT4 
142 10 08W 

100,0000 
300.0000 

1500,0000 
700.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
15,0000 

500.0000 
200,0000 

30,0000 
50,0000 

0A0775A 61. 14 46m 142 10 08w 300,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 200,0000 500,0000 
CA776A 61 14 55N 142 10 25w 1000,0000 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
00077A 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 150,0000 1000,0000 . 70,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 70,0000 50.0000 
CAw778A 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 150,0000 1000.0000 70,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 50,0000 
CA1;7794 
c4w780A 

61 14 57N 
61 14 57N 

141 50 05W 
141 50 05W 

100.0000 
150,0000 

150000000 
1500,0000 

30,0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
700000 

150.0000 
150,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 

CAw761A 61 10 25N 141 52 42W 700,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 300,0000 
CAw782A 61 08 10N 1 42 01 28w 150.0000 2000,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20.0000 700,0000 30,0000 
CAw783A 61 08 ION 142 01 28W 200.0000 20000000 10.0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 100.0000 
CAw7P5A. 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 700,0000 700,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 150.0000 150,0000 
CAw786A 
cAw7P7A 

61 13 47N 
61 13 47N 

141 42 09W 
141 42 0914 

70,0000 
70.0000 

1500.0000 
2000,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

150,0000 
1500000 

CAw788A 
CAw789A 

61 23 54N 
61 23 54N 

142 59 44v 
142 59 441 

200.0000 
200.0000 

300,0000 
300.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000 

150,0000 
150.0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

CA1-7901 61 22 32; 143 08 30w 100.0000 500.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100000 100,0000 3(10000 
cAV791A 61 22 32N 143 OF 30w 000,0000 1000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CP0097A 61 19 39' 143 08 09W 100.0000 1000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
0Aw793A 01 19 42N 143 07 57w 500.0000 700.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
civ094A 61 19 42N 143 07 57w 200,0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20.0000 100,0000 30,0000 
CAN706A 61 19 341 143 33 50W 150,0000 1500,0000 5.0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
C4w707A 61 19 27N 143 36 34w 500.0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
cA079SA 61 19 27N 143 36 34w 500,0000 1000,0000 . 7,000,1 20,00001 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
CA0w799A 61 29 18N 143 14 41W 200.0000 5000.0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 300,000 700,0000 
CA0800A 61 29 18N 143 14 41w 300,0000 5000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 300,0000 700,0000 
CVI801A 61 27 20N 143 45 401 200,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
CA02A 61 29 07N 142 52 04. 150,0000 3000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 300,0000 300,0000 
CA:4803A 61 29 07N 142 52 04w 150,0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 300,0000 
CAwc;04A 61 13 13" 141 35 50W 100.0000 700,0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 200,0000 700,0000 
CAw805A 61 21 20N 142 04 30w 70.0000 1500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
C40,,806A 
cP807A 

61 54 44N 
61 00 0.5N 

143 10 n7w 
141 01 52w 

70.0000 
70,0000 

700.0000 
200,0000 

15,0000 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
50,0000 

CA,680PA 61 02 58N 111 54 22w 500.0000 200.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 150,0000 
cA809A 
clo18104 

61 01 03N 
61 47 47N 

142 03 48W 
143 58 55w 

500,0000 
20.0000L 

500,0000 
150.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000 
150,0000 

30,0000 
700.0000 

CA,0831A 61 13 20N 141 29 29w 50,0000 3000.0000 5,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 300.0000 
CAv8324 61 12 00N 141 32 34w 700000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 200,0000 300,0000 
CAI,o034 61 12 OON 141 32 34w 100,0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 200,0000 300,0000 
CAw834A 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 70.0000 150,0000 5,0000 20,0000m 50,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
Ci0005A 61 00 31N 141 25 16W 200,0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,00004 50,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
C4N8364 61 05 06N 141 53 14W 50,0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAw037A. 61 05 0611 141 53 14w 50.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5000001 30,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
CA138A 61 08 74N 142 31 09w 150,0000 700.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
cAw839A 61 OP 24N 142 31 09,4 150,0000 1000.0000 7,0000 20,00009 50,0000N 10,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
CA4840A 61 09 07N 142 35 29w 100,0000 1500.0000 70000 200000N 5000001 50,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
cAv8041A 61 09 07N 142 35 79w 70.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 700000 200,0000 70,0000 
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OXALIC LEACPATES IN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD S•LA s.010 smNB S*NI S.,PB 51.SB 8,45C SmSN 

CAN770A 61 12 20N 142 20 19w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAN771A 61 15 36v 142 17 40w 50.0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAw772A 61 15 36N 142 17 40w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CP773A 61 15 58N 142 21 0810 50,0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
cA1-774A 61 14 46N 142 10 08w 50,0000N 15,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CA075A 61 14 46N 142 10 08w 50.0000N 30.0000 50,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAW776A 61 14 55N 142 10 25w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
C4w777A 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 300,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CA-0,778A 61 14 4eu 141 49 59w 300,0000 50,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
cA-0:779A 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 150.0000 50,00.00 50,0000N 100,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
C4w780A 61 14 57N 141 50 05w 150.0000 30.0000 50,0000N 100,0000 2000000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
cp0081A 61 10 25N 141 52 42w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
cAw7074 61 08 10N 142 01 2Pw 100.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 150.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
CA0v783A 61 08 10N 142 01 28w 50.0000N 70,0000 50,0000N 706.0000 70,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20.0000N 
CAw785A 61 14 33N 141 39 21w 50,0000N 20,0000 50,00001 5000000 200000 2000000N 10,0000N 20,000oN 
CAw786A 61 13 47N 141 42 09W 50.0000N 20.0000 50,0000N 100.0000 150,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 200000N 
0Aw787A 61 13 47N 141 42 09w 200,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 100.0000 150,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAW198A 61 23 54N 142 59 44w 200.0000 10.0000N 50,0000 4 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
cAw7P4A 61 23 54N 142 59 44W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA'4790A 61 22 32N 143 08 30w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000f,- 30,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
CAw791A 61 22 32N 143 08 30w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 200,0000W 10,0000 20,0000N 
0Aw/92A 61 19 39N 143 09 0911 50.000014 10,0000N 50,0000 2000000 200000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw793A 61 19 42N 143 07 57w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw794A 61 19 42N 143 07 57w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50.0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAw796A 61 19 34N 143 33 50w 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CAL0974, 61 19 27N 143 36 34w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 20,00001, 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA;0798A 61 19 27N 143 36 34w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
C4w799A 61 29 18N 143 14 41w 50,0000N 100.0000 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CA0,800A 61 29 18N 143 14 41w 50.0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 300,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW801A 61 27 20N 143 45 40w 500000N 10,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw802A 61 29 07N 142 52 04w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CAw803A 61 29 070 142 52 04w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 2000000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAw804A 61 13 13N 141 35 50w 100.0000 150,0000 50,0000N 700,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 10.0000 20,0000N 
CA,,,805A 61 21 20N 142 04 30 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30.0000 20.0000N 
0AN806A 61 54 44N 143 10 07W 70.0000 30.0000 500000 700,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAw807A i1 00 05N 1,41. 01 52w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw8081 61 02 58N 141 54 22'0; 50.0000N 10.00001 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 50000N 20,0000N 
cv4E409A 61 01 03N 142 03 49w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 
C2wel0A 61 47 47N 143 5A 55W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 ,20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CO,631A 61 13 20N 141 29 29w 50.0000N 100.0000 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
cAwP,324 61 12 00N 141 32 34w 50,0000N 100,0000 50,0000N 500,0000 30,0000 2000000W 100000 200000N 
CAw833A 61 12 OON 141 32 34w 50,0000N 100.0000 50,0000N 5000000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA-0E834A 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 206,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
C4W8354 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 50.0000N 10.0000 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 
cAw836;i 61 05 ON 141 53 14w 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
cAiN837A 61 05 06N 141 53 14w 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000W 10,0009N 20,0000N 
CAw838A 61 08 24N 142 31 o9k 500000N 10.0000N 50,0000 70,0000 20,000014 200,0000N i5,0600 200000 
CA39A 61 08 24N 142 31 09;, 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAw840A 61 09 07N 142 35 29w. 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 1500000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAw84IA 61 o9 07m 142 35 29w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
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SANPLE LATITUDE LnNGITU0 SmEl SoBA SmI3E SwB/ S"CD S"CO S"CH S"CU 

CA842A 61 23 36N 142 12 00w 700.0000 1500.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 15,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CAw843A 
CA444 

61 23 36N 
61 23 33N 

142 12 00w 
142 11 54w 

700,0000 
1000,0000 

1500,0000 
500,0000 

5,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

15,0000 
10,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

100,0000 
30.0000 

CAw845A 61 22 56N 142 09 09w 200,0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CP04646A 
cA47A 
cAw848A 
CAw849A 

61 22 56N 
61 22 32N 
61 22 32N 
61 23 46N 

142 09 09w 
142 13 02w 
142 13 02W 
142 13 22w 

200,0000 
1500.0000 
2000.0000 
500.0000 

1500,0000 
100.0000 
100.0000 
100.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000N 
2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,000061 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 

200,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 

CAW959A 
CAw960A 

61 05 00N 
61 11 20N 

143 40 05w 
143 28 31w 

100,0000 
100.0000 

700.0000 
2000,00.00 

7,0000 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

30,0000 
70.0000 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS J. USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE INPUT TD N M ***** OPTIONS **** 
MOXALIC ALASKA .SEDOX 364 34 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

VARIABLE NO, 10 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 14 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POITS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

vARIARLE NO, 15 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE wILL BE SKIPPED, 

VABIABLE NO, 21 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

T,2,E WAX AND IN 0,28451E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 24 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIA.BLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTAIPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE 
SEDOXALIC ALASKA 

INPUT ID 
.SEDOX 0 

N 
364 

M 
34 

***** 
1 0 0 

opTioNs **** 
0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES : 27 . 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

16 17 
28 29 

5 
18 
30 

6 
19 
31 

7 
20 
32 

E 
22 
33 

9 
23 
34 

12 
26 

, 13 
27 

SELECTED VARIABLE IDENTIFIERS 
5.FE% S.MG% S.CA% S.TI% $.MN S.AC, S0AS 5.B S0BA 5.BE 
S•.c0 S-CR S.cir Sft,LA 6.m17 6..I S..PB S.65C Sm5N 8m5R 
S-V S.N 50Y S-ZN S.ZR X (PLOT) Y (PLOT) 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 TO 364 

LOwER BOUNDARIES or THE LOWEST CLASSES 
0,58300 0,75000 00,75000 02,08400 1,25000 0,25000 2,75000 1,25000 1,58300 0,25000
0,91600 1,41600 0,91600 1,58300 0,91600 0,91600 1,25000 0,91600 1,25000 2,25000 
1,75000 1.91600 1,25000 2.41600 1,25000 0,75000 2,08300 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0.16667 0.16667 0,16667 0.16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667
0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667
0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 

423 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U S G S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (5-FE% ) 

LOG LIMITS oBS CUM PERCENT Pt.RCENT THEOR FREQ 
.LOWER UPPER EPEO EPFQ FREQ CON FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THFOR FREQ OBS FRFO)**2/THEO8 FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

5,830E-01 P. 7,497E4.01 2 2 1.63 1,63 1,250E+00 4.496E,01 
7.497E.01 .9,163F.01 17 19 13,82 15,45 8,734E+00 7,824E+00 
9,163E-01 - 1,083E+00 16 35 13.01 28.46 2,832E+01 5,357E+00 
1,083E+00 ii 1.250E+00 21 56 17.07 45,53 4t281E+01 1.111E+01 
1,250E+00 - 1,416E+00 b3 119 51,22 96,75 3,022E+01 3,555E+01 
1,4,6E+00 w 1,583E+00 4 123 3,25 100.00 1,158E+01 4,966E+00 

G 0 123 0,00 100.00 
H 0 123 
B 241 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 123 1,229E+02 6,525E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FE% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XX 
6,808E+00 XXXXXXXXXxXXXX 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXxXxXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 xXX 

THE FOLLO'eqNG STATISTICS ARE CONFUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNimUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1.49095E+01 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATIOw = 1,52979E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 3,40894E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 3 (S0,FE% ) BY LINFARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREQuElCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcOTTLES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,103873E+01 0,109327E+02 
50,00 0,126422E+01 0,183746E+02 
75.00 0,134557E+01 0,221598E+02 
90,00 0,139438E+01 0,247957E+02 

424 

https://9,163F.01
https://7.497E.01
https://7,497E4.01


 D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQuENCy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 Cs-HG% ) 

LOG LIMITS OB5 CON PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
UPPER FREQ FREO FREO cUm FRE() (NORPAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • 0B5 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
1 0 0 0,00 0.00 

2.500E-01 - 4.167E-01 9 9 2,53 2,53 8,457E+00 3,486E-02 
4067E-01 - 5.833E-01 48 57 13,48 16,01 5 t 455E+01 7,855E-01 
5,833E.01 . 7,500E-01 161 218 45,22 61,24 1,307E+02 7,019E+00 
7.500E-01 - 9,167E-01 107 375 30.06 91,29 1,173E+02 9,037E...01 
9,167E-01 - 1,083E+00 26 351 7,30 9g,60 3.93pE+01 4,543E+00 
1,083E+00 .. 1,250E+00 5 356 1,40 100,00 5,124E+00 3,019E-, 03 

G 0 356 0,00 100.00 
H 0 356 . 
B 8 364 

TOTALS LESS H ADD B 356 3.555E+02 1,329E+01 

HTsT0r;RAM FOR VARIABLE 4 (Si.mG% )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGs 

2,154E+00 XXx 
3,162E+00 xxxXXXXXxxXXX 
4,647E+00 XxXXXXXXxxXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXxxxxxxxX 
6.813E+00 XxXXXxXXXxxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXx 
1.000E+01 XXXxXxx 
1,468E+01 X 

THE FoLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALITES ONLY 

MTN/MMA ArTILOG = 2,00000E+00 
mAximUm ANTILOG m 1,50000E+01 
(IFCMETRIC MEAN = 5,39020E,+00 
GEOMFTRTC DEVIATION = 1,4483E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS = 2,58H03E..02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S-MG% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIFIITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED • DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,616460E+00 0,413485E+01 
50,00 0,708592E+00 0,511202E+01 
75,00 0,826324E+00 0,670385E+01 
90,00 0,909502E+00 0,811898E+01 

*it 

https://5,833E.01


D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS uSGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/29/76 

FREQUENCY TAVLE FDR vARIABLF 5 (s-CA% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LowER . UPPER 

ObS 
FRU 

Cum 
FREO 

PERCENT 
FREO 

PFRCENT 
cum FREQ 

THEOR FREO 
(0RmAL 01ST) (THEOR FREO . OBS FRE0)**2/THEOR FREO 

0 
o 

0 
0 

0,00 
0.00 

0,00 
0,00 

.7,500E-01 ..5,833F-01 

.5,833E-01 ..4,167F-01 

.4,167E.01 .2.50oF.01 
-2,500E.01 .$,333E-02 
.8,333E-02 8.333E.02 
8,133E.02 2,500E.01 
2,500F.0i 4,167E-01 
4,167E.01 5,833E-01 
5,833E.01 7.500E.01 
7.500E.01 9,167F.01 

0 
9 
0 
28 
8 
79 
36 
71 
75 

. 38 
16 
0 
0 
4 

0 
9 
9 
37 
45 
124 
160 
231 
306 
344 
360 
360 
360 
364 

0.00 
2,50 
0.00 
7.78 
2.22 
21,94 
10.00 
19.72 
20,83 
10.56 
4,44 
0,00 

0,00 
2.50 
2,50 

10.28 
12.50 
34,44 
44,44 
64,17 
85,00 
95,56 
100,00 
100,00 

1.921E+00 
6.375E+00 
1.661E+01 
3.397E+01 
5.457E+01 
6,883E+01 
6,817E+01 
5.302E+01 
3,238E+01 
2,359E+01 

2,609E+01 
6,375E+00 
7,812E+00 
1,986E+01 
1,094E+01 
1,566E+01 
1,174E-01 
9,110E+00 
9,738E.01 
2,444E+00 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 360 3,59 4 E+02 9,937E+01 

HISTOCRAM FOR VARIABLE 5 (S-CA% ) 
11oPOINT5 ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOnS 

2 0 154F.01 XXX 
3,162E-01 
4.642E-01 XXXXXXXX 
6.813E-01 xX 
1,000E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+00 XXxXXXXxXX 

- 2.154E+00 XXxxXXXXxxXXXxxXXXxX 
3,162+00 xxXXxXXXxXXXXXxXXXxXX 
4.642E+00 xxxxXXXXXxX 
6,813E+00 XxxX 

THE FOLLOING STATISTICS ARE cuPPTED EnR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNimUm ANTILOG 
mAXImUm ANTILDG 
GFOETRIC MEAN 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 

2,00000E.01 
7.00000E+00 
1,75142E+00 
2,16536E+00 
1,12581E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S.CA% ) By LINEARINTERpoLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

42F 



SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,116035E4.01 0,102708E+01 
50,00 0,296949E+00 0,1;98129E+01 
75,00 0,503334E+00 0,318664E+01 
90,00 0,6622P1E+00 0,459495E+01 

427 



 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (5.71% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWEP . UPPER 

ORS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRE() 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCEMT 
CUM FREQ 

TREOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ • OHS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

L 
T 

.20084E+00 . "1,917E+00 

.1,917E+00 ."1,751E+00 

.1,751E+00 ..1.584E+00 

.1,584E+00 ..1.417F+00 
..1,417E+00 -1,251E+00 
..1.251E+00 ... .1.084E+00 
...1,064E+00 ft. ..9 .173F.01 
09,173E.01 . .7,507E6.01 
.7,507E.01 n .5.940E1.01 
.5.840E.01 . .4,173.01 
.4,173E-01 . .2,507E.01 
..2,507E.01 . .8,400E...02 
.8,400E-07 ... 8,267E.02 

G 
R. 
El 

0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
0 
4 
9 

32 
14 
80 
16 
79 
6 9 
33 

0 
0 

26 

0 
0 
0 
i 
1 
2 
2 
65 

15 
47 
61 

141 
157 
236 
305 
338 
336 
338 
364 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,30 
noo 
0,30 
0.00 
1,18 
2,66 
9.47 
4,14 

23.67 
4.73 

23,37 
20.41 
9.76 
0.00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,30 
0,30 
0,5q 
0.59 
1.78 
4.44 

13,91 
18,05 
41,72 
46,45 
69.62 
90,24 

100.00 
100.00 

8,028E.,03 
4,646E•02 
2,454E.01 
1,147E+00 
3,558E+00 
9.769E+00 
2,157E+01 
3,830E+01 
5,469E+01 
6,281E+01 
5,802E+01 
4.310E+01 
4,485E+01 

1.226E+02 
4,646E-02 
2.320E+00 
1.042E+00 
5,485E.02 
6,059E»02 
5,044E+00 
1.541E+01 
1.172E+01 
3,488E+01 
7.590E+00 
1,556E+01 
3,132E+00 

TOTALS LESS F ANO B 338 3.380E+02 2,194E+02 

HIsTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 6 ) 
MIOITINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E-03 
1, 4ffE-02 
2,151E-02 
3.157E-02 
4,634E.07 X 
6.802E-02 XXX 
9,985E...02 XXXXXXXXX 
1.466E...01 XXXX 
2,151E-.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E-01 XXXXX 
4,634E.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,965E*01 XXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWIYG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINImUM ANTILnG = 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 
GEO"IEIRIC NFAN ix 
GECWETRIC DEVIATION = 
VARIANCE oF LOGS = 

1,00000E,02 
1.00100E+00 
3,32612E...01 
2.25955E+00 
1.25199E...01 

428 



PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQuENCT TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,999999IE 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 .00,701708E+00 0,199743E+00 
50,00 w0,392017F+n0 0,405493E+00 
75,00 ..0,20396E+00 0,618877E+00 
90,00 -0,859320E.,01 0,820480E+00 

429 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FRE0UENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (s-MN 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUm PERCENT 
LOwER • UPPER FRO FRE() FREQ 

W 0 0 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 

1,250E+00 . 1,417E+00 1 1 0,32 
1.417E+00 . 1,583E+00 0 1 0,00 
1.583E+00 • 1.750E+00 0 1 0,00 
1,750E+00 . 1.917E+00 0 1 0,00 
1,917E+00 . 2,0 83E+00 0 1 0,00 
2,083E+00 - 2.250E+00 0 1 0,00 
2.250E+00 .2,417E+00 0 1 0.00 
2,417E+00 .2.583E+00 2 3 0.63 
2,583E+00 . 1 4 0.32 
2.750E+00 . =:1.00g1 3 7 0.95 
2,917E+00 - 3.083E+00 25 32 7.94 
3,083E+00 . 3.250E+00 37 69 11,75 
3,250E+00 . 3,417E+00 99 168 31,43 
3.417E+00 • 3,583E+00 101 269 32.06 
3,583E+00 . 3,750E+00 46 315 14.60 

G 0 315 0,00 
H 0 315 
8 49 364 

ToTAL5 LEsS H AND H 315 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 7 (.5.mN 
miDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2054E+01 
3,162E+01 
4.642E+01 
6,813E+01 
1,000E+02 
1.469E+02 
2,154E+02 
3.162E+02 X 
4,642E+02 
6.813E+02 X 
1,000E+03 XXXXXXXX 
1,468E+03 XXxXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+03 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+03 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.642E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

PRCENT 
cum FRE° 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,32 
0,32 
0.32 
0,32 
0.32 
0.32 
06 32 
0,95 
1,27 
2,22 
10.16 
21.90 
53.33 
85.40 

100,00 
100.00 

THEOR FREQ 
(NOHmAL 01ST) 

0,000E.01 
0.000E.01 
0,000E.01 

00.00E-01 
0,000E-01 
0,000t.,.01 
1.651E.02 
2 1 050E-01 

=000 
2,956E+01 
6,251E+01 
8,408E+01 
7,194E+01 
5,611E+01 

3.150E+02 

(THEOR FREQ . OBS EREO)**2/THEOR FREC 

0,000E-01 
0,000E.01 
0.000E01 
0,000E•01 
0.000E-01 
0,000E01 
1,651E.02 
1,571E+01 
2,845E.01 
3,894E+00 
7,021E-01 
1,041E+01 
2,646E+00 
1,174E+01 
1.823E+00 

4,723E+01 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNquALIFIED VALUES 0N1,Y 

miNImUm ANTILOG x 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG a 5,00000E+03 

https://2,845E.01
https://1,651E.02
https://0,000E.01
https://1.651E.02
https://0,000t.,.01
https://0,000E.01
https://0.000E.01
https://0,000E.01


GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,28666E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,74972E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS .7. 5,90332E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (St! ) By LINFARINTEFPOLATION FROM FREQuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN UATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE OW THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,999999IE 50 

sELECTFD DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,326641E+01 0.184678E+04 
50,00 0,339899F+0l 0,250605E+04 
75,00 0,352929E+01 0.338291E+04 • 
90,00 0,100000E+35 0.100000E+36 

431 



 

 
 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (S-AG 

LOG LImITS OTIS CUM PERcENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOW:ER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 085 FREu)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

2,500E-01 * 4,167E01 3 33.33 5 c 692E-01 1,038E+01 
4,167E.01 . 5,833E.01 0 3 0.00 331: .3.31 6,621E-01 6,621E-01 
.833F.01 . 7.500E.015,342E-013 6 33,33 66.67 7 6,992E+00 

7.500E-01 - 9,167E-01 0 6 0.00 66.67 7.762E-01 7,762E.01 
9,167F-01 . 1.083E+00 0 6 0,00 66.67 7,824E-01 7,R24E-01 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 1 7 1 1,11 77.78 8,192E-02 
1,250E+00 * 1.417E+00 0 7 0,00 77,78 76:58:0011 6.888E-01 
1,417E+00 . 1.5 83E+00 0 7 0,00 77,78 6,016E-01 6,016E-01 
1,5E43E+0) • 1.750E+00 0 7 0.00 77,78 5,010E-01 5,010E01 
1.750E+00 - 1.917E+00 I. 8 11,11 88,89 3,977E-01 9,119E-01 
1 0 9 17E+00 - 2,083E+00 0 8 0.00 88,89 3,011E-01 3,011E-01 
2.083E+00 . 2,250E+00 0 8 0.00 88.89 2,172E-01 
2.250E+00 . 2.417E+00 0 8 0.00 88,89 rn=".°011. 1,495E-01 
2,417E+00 . 2,583E+00 1 9 ' 11.11 2,390E-01 2,424E+00 

G 0 9 0.00 0000 ,0000 
0 9 

8 355 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 9 7,372E+00 2,547E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 8 (S-AG 
mippoTNTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXxxXxXxXXXxXXXXX 
6.813E+00 
1,000E+01 
1,468F+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+01 
3.162E+01 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+02 
1,468E+02 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mINImum ATI•ILOG = 2.00000E+00 
mAXImUA AA:TILOG = 3.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 8,79542E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 5,77169E+00 



VARIANCE OF LOGS = 5.79582E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE P (SAG ) BY LINE,,RINTERPOLATION FRnm FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE. ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTTLE 

25.00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50.00 0,666667E+00 0,464159E+01 
75.00 0,1201433F+01 0,161560E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

433 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS uSGSsTATPAC (01/06 / 7 5) DATE 5/20/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VAHIARLE 9 (S-AS l 

LIMITS OBS Vim pERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
L0vER UPPER F9E0 FREQ FREQ cum FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THECR FRE() t)BS FPEQ)**2/THE(IR FRE() 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 

1 0,00 0,00 
2,750E+00 - 2.917F+00 1 25,00 25.00 4.954E.01 5040E.,01 
2,917E+00 - 3.093E+00 0 1 0.00 25,00 1,332E+00 1,332E+00 
30E33E+00 - 3,250E+00 3 4 75.00 100.00 2,096E+00 3,894E-01 

0 4 0.00 100.00 
4 

360 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 4 3,924E+00 2,235E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIAP.LE 9 (S-A8 
ODpoINTS AF EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,313E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+03 
1,469E+03 XxXXXXXXXxXXXXYXXXxxxXxxXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLO'AING STATISTICS ARE CarETTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 7.00000E+02 
MAXIMUM pkTI.LoG 1.50000E+03 
GEomi,THIC mEAN = 1,23979E+03 
GEOETRIc DEVIATION 1,46395E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 2,73990E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIARLK 9 (S-As ) BY LINEARINTERROLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL 1qTHIN DATA EITHER ABOvE OR BELOW THE LIV,ITS OF DETEcTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON TPs TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50.00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

434 

https://VARIAP.LE
https://4.954E.01


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (SRB 

inc, LIMITS OBS cUM PEPCENT PERCENT THFOR FREO 
LOINER UPPER FRE() FREQ FR E() CUM FREQ (NO8mAL 01ST) 

o o 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
o o 0.00 0.00 

1,2.50E+00 1,417E+00 19 19 6.86 6.86 6,607E+00 
1.417E+00 1.583E+00 O 19 0,00 6,86 1,348E+01 
1,583E+00 1.750E+00 18 37 6,50 13,36 2,331E+01 
1,750E+00 en 1,917E+00 50 67 IA.05 31,41 3,418E+01 
1,917E+00 2.083E+00 38 125 13,72 45,13 4,249E+01 
2,083E+00 MO 2,250E+00 54 179 19,49 64,62 4,478E+01 
2,250E+00 2,417E+00 38 217 13.72 78,34 4001E+01 
2,417E+00 get 2,583E+00 19 236 6,86 85,20 3,031E+01 
2.583+00 .or 2.750E+00 17 253 6.14 91,34 1.946E+01 
2,750E+00 .40 2.917E+00 14 267 5,05 96,39 1,060E+01 
2 0 917E+00 3.083E+00 8 275 2,89 99.28 4,891E+00 
3,083E+00 3.250E+00 1 276 0.36 99,64 1.914E+00 
3,250E+00 3.417E+00 1 277 0.36 100,00 8,660E.,01 

0 277 0,00 100.00 
0 277 

87 364 

TOTALS LESS h AND R 277 2,729E+02 

HIsTOGRAM FOR vARIARLE 11 (S-R 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXXXX 
6,613E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1, 0 00E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,46P,E+02 XxXXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXX 
2.154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXxXXX 
6,913E+02 XXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXX 
1,468E+03 
2,154E+03 

THE FOLLW4ING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ACgTILOG • 2,00000E+03 
GEOmETRIC MEAN • 1.36873E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,55454E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 1.65904E-01 

43LI:: 

(THEOR FREQ w OS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

2,325E+01 
1,348E+01 
1.211E+00 
7,320E+00 
4,748E.001 
1.898E+00 
1,012E-01 
4.220E+00 
3,120E-01 
1.093E+00 
1,976E+00 
4,363E001 
2.072E.02 

5,579E+01 

https://2.072E.02


PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (S-8 ) BY LIrEARINTERPoLATION FRom FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED pERcENTILEs FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0099i991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF vALUE 
PERCENTTLF 

25,00 0085750E+01 0,720278E+02 
50,00 0,212500E+01 0.133352E+03 
75,00 0,237610E+01 0037737E+03 
90,00 0,271373E+01 0,517280E+03 

4''-



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • U $ ST4TPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (8.0BA 

LOG LImITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FRED 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FRED CU M ERE° (NOF,NAL 01ST) 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0 4 00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,583E+00 . 1,750E+00 I I 0,28 0,28 3,234E.01 
1,750E+00 - 1,916E+00 1 2 0,28 0,56 1,227E+00 
1,916E-00 . 2,083E+00 7 9 1.98 2,54 3,834E+00 
2,083E+00 - 2.250E+00 6 15 1,69 4.24 9.859E+00 
2.250E+00 - 2,416E+00 25 40 7,06 11.30 2.086E+01 
2,416E400 . 2,53E+00 40 80 11,30 22,60 3,635E+01 
2,5S3E+00 - 2.750E+00 32 112 9.04 31,64 5.213E+01 
2.750E+00 - 2.916E+00 65 177 18,36 50.00 6.154E+01 
2,916E+00 - 3.083E+00 57 234 16,10 66,10 5,981E+01 
3,083E+00 * 3.250E+00 58 292 16.38 82,49 4.785E+01 
3.250E+00 . 3.416E+00 38 330 10.73 93.22 3,151E+01 
3,416E+00 . 3.583E+00 19 349 5,37 98.59 1,708E+01• 
3,583E+00 . 3 1 750E+00 5 354 1,41 100.00 1,153E+01 

G 0 354 0.00 100,00 
H 0 354 
B 10 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND H 354 3,539E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGS 

4,638E+01 
6,808E+01 
9,992E+01 xx 
1,467E+02 XX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XxxXXXXXXXX 
4,639E+02 XxXXXXXXX 
6,808E+02 XXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+02 xxxXXXXXXxXXXXxX 

.1.467E+03 XXxxxXXXXXxXxXXX 
2053K+03 xxXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+03 XXXXX 
4,638E+03 X 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE MIPUTED FnR THE UNIJALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINImUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
mAX/MUm ANTILOG = 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 7,79598E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEvIATToN = 2,37011E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,40451E-01 

(TOR FPEQ OB8 FRE( )**2/THEOR FRO 

1,416E+00 
4,213E.02 
2,614E+00 
1,510E+00 
8,195E-01 
3,667E.01 
7,772E+00 
1,944E-01 
1,319E.01 
2,154E+00 
1,335E+00 
2,148E-01 
3,701E+00 

20271+01 

https://1,319E.01
https://3,667E.01
https://4,213E.02
https://3,234E.01


PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (5mBA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUF ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCEKTILE 

25,00 0,262727E+01 0,423907E+03 
50,00 0,291633E+01 0,p24771F+03 
75,00 0,317352E+01 0,149114E+04 
90,00 0,336633r+01 0,232452E+04 

438 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (c1/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 

LOG LIMITS i.PS clJm PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER . UPPER FPF0 FREO FREQ CUM FREQ (NoRMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS ERFO)**2/THEOR FRE 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

2.500E.01 .4,167E.01 81 81 27.46 27,46 3,200E+01 7,501E+01 
4,167E.01 .5,833E.01 0 Pi 0.00 27.46 5,685E+01 5,685E+01 
5,833F,01 . 7,500E-01 78 159 26.44 53,90 7,047E+01 8,054E.01 
7,500E.01 .9,167E.01 114 273 38.64 92,54 6.096E+01 4,614E+01 
9,167E-01 .1,093E+00 12 285 4,07 96,61 3,681E+01 1,672E+01 
1.,083E+00 .1.250E+00 2 287 0.68 97,29 1,551E+01 1,176E+01 
1.250E+00 .1,417E+00 4 291 1.36 98,64 4,556E+00 6,791E.02 
1,417t+00 .1.583+00 2 293 0,68 99,32 9,334F.01 1.219E+00 

1,5836+00 .1,750E+00 0 293 0.00 99.32 1,333Ewol 1,333E.01 
1.750E+00 .1,917E+00 2 295 0,68 100,00 1 t 421E.02 2.775E+02 

G 0 295 0.00 100,00 
H 0 295 
B 69 364 

TOTALS LEss H AND 6 295 20792E+02 4.862E+02 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 13 (S-BE 
mTigooTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154 E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+01 XXXX 
1.468E+01 X 
2.154v+01 X 
3.162P.+01 X 
4.642E+01 
6.913E+01 X 

rpF FoLT,owING STATISTICS ARE COI,WIED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+00 
MA,Xim0M ANTILOQ = 7,00000E+01 
GFVFIRIC MEAN m 4,91797E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,87779E+00 
VARIANCE OF bOGS = 7,48P24E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vAR IABLF 13 (S.BE ) BY LINEARTNTERRobATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELUW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE OW THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 4 3 

https://7,48P24E.02


SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,725427E+00 0,531407E+01 
75,00 0,841009E+00 0,693440E+01 
90,00 0,905702E+00 0,804826E+01 

4 46 



 

 

00036 GRP.PliICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (CO 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PEPCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER . UPPER FRED FRE0 FREQ CUM FRED (NORMAL DIST) 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
Q 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160Ea01 ii08 3E+00 36 36 11,18 11.18 1,154E+01 
1,093E+00 1,249E+00 3 39 0.93 12.11 2,152E+01 
1,249E+00 1,416E+00 42 81 13.04 25.16 3,404E+01 
1,416E+00 1.583E+00 38 119 11.60 36.96 4,564E+01 
1,563E+00 1,749E+00 33 152 10.25 47,20 5,188E+01 
1,749E+00 1.916E+00 79 231 24,53 71,74 4.999E+01 
1,916E+00 2.063E+00 29 260 9.01 80,75 4,084E+01 
2,063E+00 a 2.249E+00 34 294 10.56 91,30 2,828E+01 
2,249E+00 2.416E+00 19 313 5.90 97,20 1,660E+01 
2.416E+00 2.563E+00 4 317 1.24 98,45 8,264E+00 
2,563E+00 2.749E+00 5 322 1.55 100.00 5 t 234E+00 

0 322 0.00 100.00 
0 322 

42 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 322 3,13BE+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (8aCO 
mIDpoINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

9.985E+00 xXxxxXXXXxX 
1,466E+01 
2.151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9.96 5E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXX 
3,157E+02 X 
4,634E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINTMUI ANTILOG • 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUm ANTILOG • 5,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 5,15143E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 2.55420E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGs • 1,65856E...01 

(THEOR FREQ a OBS FREG)**2/THEOR FRE() 

5,187E+01 
1,594E+01 
1.860E+00 
1,280E+00 
6,871E+00 
1.683E+01 
3, 4 32E+00 
1,156E+00 
3,455Ea01 
2.200E+00 
1.048Ea02 

1.01F,E+02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO ) BY LINEARINTERPoLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TrE
4 it 



IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER 100VE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUF 

PE<ENTILE 

25,00 0,141402E+01 0,259427E+02 
50,00 0,176632E+01 0,586571E+02 
75,00 0,197635E+01 0,9469P9E+02 
90,00 0,222875E+01 0,169334E+03 

4 41., 



 

n0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS w WS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS Um PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER .. UPPER FREQ FREQ FRO CUM FPO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FHEO - OBS FHEQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,416E+00 1.593E+00 1 1 0,28 0,28 4.006E-01 8,971E4,01 
1,583E+00 " 1.749E+00 3 4 0,83 1,11 2,190E+00 2,998E.01 
1,749E+00 .. 1,916F+00 10 14 2.78 3.89 8,640E+00 2,140E...01 
1,916E+00 ... 2,083E+00 8 22 2,22 6,11 2,462E+01 1,122E+01 
2.083E+00 . 2.249E+00 71 93 19.72 25,93 5,065E+01 8,178E+00 
2,249E+00 - 2,416E+00 61 154 16,94 42,78 7,528E+01 2,710E+00 
2.416E+00 . 2.583E+00 90 244 25.00 67,78 8,085E+01 1,036E+00 
2,593E+00 . 2,749E+00 57 301 15,83 83,6/ 6,273E+01 5,231E.01 
2.749E+00 . 2,916E+00 47 348 13.06 96.67 3,516E+01 3,986E+00 
2.916E+00 . 3,093E+00 9 357 2.50 99,17 1,424E+01 1,926E+00 
3,093E+00 - 3,249E+00 3 360 0,83 100,00 5,190E+00 9,244E..01 

0 0 360 0,00 100,00 
H 0 360 
B 4 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B . 360 3,599E+02 3,191E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 17 (S-CR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

3,157E+01 
4,634E+01 X 
6,902E+01 XXX 
9,985E+01 XX 
1,466E+02 xXxxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 xxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXxXXXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXxXXxXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,9R5E+02 xXX 
1,466E+03 X 

THE F01410141NG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FnR THE UN QUALIFIED VALUES 0NL1 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 2,83502E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,94216E+00 
VARIANCE OF LnGS 2 8,3107PE-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR ) RY LINEARINTERKILATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 

44,11 

https://5,231E.01
https://2,998E.01


IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
TFE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,224229E+01 0,174699E+03 
50,00 0,246415E+01 0,291171E+03 
75,00 0,265869E+01 0,455712E+03 
90,00 0,2830S9E+01 0,677476E+03 

444 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGssTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FPEQUENcY TABLE FOR vARIABLE 18 (5.cu 

LOG LIMITS OBS ctIM PERcENT PEPCENT THEOR FREn 
LOwER uPPEP FPE0 FRE() FRO CUM FREn CNO8mAL 01ST) (TBEOR FRO m OBS ERE0)**2/IPE0R FREQ. 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
I./ 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E-01 - 1,083E+00 3 3 0.84 0.84 5,372E+00 
+00 a ,249E7+00 1,95 1,006E+01 !),0Z+0°11.083E+001,249E7+00 7 10 2,79 °3 4 -C1 

1,249E+00 .1,416E+00 12 22 3,34 6.13 1.693E+01 
1,583E+00 63 85 17,55 2,559E+01 :=+,)°11,416E+00 - +t? 

1,583E+00 1.749E+00 51 136 14.21 23::: 3,476E+01 7,590E+00 
1,749E+00 ..• 1.916E+00 10 146 2.79 40,67 4,242E+01 2,478E+01 
1 0916E+00 .2.093E+00 33 179 9,19 49,96 4,652E+01 3,931E+00 
2,083E+00 2.249E+00 37 216 10.31 60,17 4,584E+01 1,705E+00" 
2,249E+00 2,416E+00 44 260 12.26 72.42 2.870E.01 
2,416E+00 2,583E+00 39 299 10,86 83,29 1:2M:g1 1.395E+00 
2,583E+00 - 2,749E+00 26 325 7.24 90,53 2,308E+01 3,697E.01 
2,749E+00 • 2,916E+00 24 349 6.69 97.21 1.482E4-01 5,683E+00 
2,916E+00 .3,083E+00 5 354 1,39 98,61 8.553E+00 1,476E+00 
3,083E+00 .3,249E+00 2 356 0,56 99,16 4,435E+00 
3,249E+00 ,. 3,416E+00 1 357 0,28 99,44 2.066E+00 f,01=13 9 7 
3.4161'400 .3.563E+00 2 359 0,56 100.00 1,345E+00 3,187E-01 

G 0 359 0,00 100.00 
H 0 359 
B 5 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND R 359 3,547E+02 1,075E+02 

HISTOGRAN FOR VARIABLE 18 (S-CO 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 X 
1.466E+01 XX 
2.151E+01 XXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6“102E+01 XXX 
9.985E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
2,161E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXxXXXXXxX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXxXXXX 
9,965E+02 X 
1,466E+03 X 
2.151E+03 
3.157E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ON1,1 

https://3,697E.01
https://2.870E.01


MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1.14737E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 3,21521E+00 
VARIAt;CE oF LOGS = 2,57262E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 1B (S..cU ) BY LINEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILFS FALL ITHTN DATA EITHER ABOVE OP BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,159819E+01 0,396451E+02 
50,00 0,20P492F+01 0,121596E+03 
75,00 0,245553E+01 0,285450E+03 
90,00 0,273715E+01 0,545952E+03 

4f: 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 5/76 

FRE0UENCY TAbLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (Sq.LA 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR rREQ 
LONER 4, UPPER FRE() FRE() FREQ cum FREQ (NORmAL 01ST) (THEOR ERE() - OHS FREQ)**2/THEOH FRE° 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,593E+00 .• 1,750E+00 23 23 48,94 48,94 7.702E+00 3,038E+01 
1,750E+00 iii. 1,916E+00 7 30 14,99 63,83 1,083E+01 1,357E+00 
1 0 916E+00 . 2.093E+00 7 37 14,89 78,72 1,064E+01 1,247E+00 
2,093E+00 - 2,250E+00 2 39 4,26 82,98 7,301E+00 3,849E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2.416E+00 4 43 8,51 91.49 3.497E+00 7,225E.02 
2,416E+00 . 2,593E+00 3 46 6,38 97,87 1,169E+00 2,866E+00 
2,583E+00 2,750E+00 1 47 2,13 100,00 3,227E.01 1,422E+00 

G 0 47 0,00 100,00 
H 0 47 
S 317 364 

TOTALS LFss H AND B 47 4,147E+01 4,120E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIABLF 19 (5-LA 
MIDPOINTS ARF EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XX 

THe FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXImUM OTILOG x 5,00000E+02 
GEomETRIC MEAN = 8,09200E+01 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATIoN = 1 1 878E.4.00 
VARIANCE (IF LOGS = 7,50185E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S.LA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROI FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OP iiELWA THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,176157E+01 0,577526E+02 
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75,00 0,204133E+01 0,109985E+03 
90,00 0,238717E+01 0,243875E+03 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALySIS uSG5 STATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8 / 7 6 

FREGUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (Srm0 

LOG LIMITS ORS CON PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER iP NPRER FREO FREG FRO CU N FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (TREOR FRED - CBS FREC4)**2/TREOR FRED 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 o 0,00 0.00 
O 0 0,00 0,00 

9.160E-01 1.083E+00 28 28 2.9,28 28,28 1,018E+01 3,119E+01 
1,083E+00 1.249E+00 13 41 13.13 41,41 1,543E+01 3.813E-01 
1.249E+00 1,416E+00 15 56 15,15 56.57 1,862E+01 7,021E-01 
1,416E+00 1.593E+00 13 69 13,13 69,70 1,789E+01 1,338E+00 
1,583E+00 1,749E+00 10 79 10.10 79,80 1,370E+01 9.983Ep01 
1,749E+00 1,916E+00 12 91 12,12 91,92 8,352E+00 1,593E+00 
1,916E+00 2,093E+00 7 98 7,07 9,99 4,056E+00 2,138E+00 
2,083E+00 2,249E+00 1 99 1.01 100,00 2,197E+00 6,519E-01 

0 99 0,00 100,00 
0 99 

265 364 

TOTALS LESS H ArD B 99 9,042E+01 3,900E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 20 (s-m0 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.98E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.151E+01 xXXXXXXXXXxXxXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX • 

4,634E+01 XXxXXXXXXX 
60;02E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOrPOTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+01 
mAxImum ANTILoG 1.50000E+02 
GEONETRIC MEAN Tr. 2,43789E+01 
GEDmETRIC DEVIATION = 2.21824E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,19722E-01 

PERCENT TARLE FOR vAPIABLE 20 (SwN0 ) RY LINEARTNTERFTLArlom FROM FREOuENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AHOVE OR HELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE, TABLE Ts GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE, ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

449 



25,00 0,100000F+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0, 13437+0i. 0,220688F+02 
75,00 0,167017E+01 0,467915E+02 
90,00 0,1 8961F+01 0,775553E+02 

450 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S0NI 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT P',J<ENT THEOR FREQ 
LOR . UPPER FRE() FRE() FREQ c0H FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 0 C8S ERFP)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160Em01 . 1,08 3E+00 1 1 0.28 0,28 1,249E+00 4,962E.02 
1,083E+00 . 1,249E+00 2 3 0,56 0.84 3.622E.00 7,263E.o1 
1.249E+00 . 1,416E+00 7 10 1,95 2,79 8,848E+00 3,860E.01 
1,416E+00 . 1,581E+00 20 30 5,57 8,36 1,821E+01 1.759E.01 
1,583E+00 . 1,749E+00 40 70 11,14 19,50 3,158E+01 2,248E+00 
1,749E+00 . 1,916E+00 59 129 16,43 35,93 4,613E+01 3,593E+00 
1,916E+00 . 2,083E+00 41 170 11.42 47,35 5,677E+01 4,381E+00 
2.083E+00 . 2,249E+00 50 220 13,93 61,28 5,887E+01 1,336E+00 
2,249E+00 . 2,416E+00 54 274 15,04 76,32 5.143E+01 1,285E001 

. 2 5H3E +0 02.416E+00 28 302 7.80 84,12 3,786E+01 2,566E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2.749E+00 38 340 10,58 94,71 2,348E+01 8,986E+00 
2,749E+00 . 2.916E+00 17 357 4.74 99,44 1,227E4-01 1,828E+00 
2,916E+00 • 3,08 3E+00 1 358 0,28 99,72 5,399E+00 3,584E+00 
3,083E+00 • 3,249E+00 1 359 0,28 100,00 2,836E+00 1,189E+00 

G 0 359 0.00 100,00 
H 0 359 
B 5 364 

. 

TOTALS LESS H AND F 359 3,585E+02 3,118E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vAPIABLE 22 (S-NI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 
1,466E+01 X 
2.151E+01 XX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
f-,602F+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXxXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXXXX 
9,90E+02 
1,466E+03 

THE FOLLVING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UrQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMuM ATILOG = 1.00000E+01 • 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,50000E+03 
GFoksETRIC MEAN = 1,31205E+02 
GEWTRIC DEVIATION = 2,51025E+00 
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VARIANCE r.-IF LOGS = 1,59774E..01 

PERCEPT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S..NI ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCEN TILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE OH THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE AijTI LOG OF VALUE 
PEPCENTILE 

25,00 0,180512E+01 Q.638446F+02 
50,00 0,211433E+01 0.130117E+03 
75,00 0,240134E+01 0.251965E+03 
90,00 0,267521E+01 0,473381E+03 

4 5 2 



00036 GRApHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSsTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/29/76 

FREQUENCy TABLE FOR vARIABLF 23 (S-PR ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS cum PERCENT PERCENT THEuR FR() 
LOwER - UPPER FRED FRE° FRED cum EREQ (N(JRmAL DIST) (THEOR FREO • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREG 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
1 0 0 0.00 000 

1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 76 76 30.77 30,77 3,337E+01 5,445E+01 
1,417E+00 . 1,583E+00 60 136 24,29 55.06 4.642E+01 3,970E+00 
1.593E+00 . 1.750E+00 33 169 13.36 68,42 4,993E+01 5,687E+00 
1.750E+00 - 1,917E+00 33 202 13,36 R1,78 4,129E+01 1,662E+00 
1,917E+00 - 2.083e.+00 14 2,6 5,67 87,45 2,639E+01 5,917E+00 
2,093E+00 . 2,250E+00 19 235 7.69 95,14 1,302E+01 2,749E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2,417E+00 8 243 3.24 98.39 4,954E+00 1,872E+00 

246 99,60 1„455E+00 1,642E+002.417E+00 . 2,583E+00 3 1.21 
2 1 583E+00 - 2.750E+00 1 247 0,40 100,00 3,956E-01 9,236E.01 

G 0 247 0.00 100.00 
H 0 247 . 
B 117 364 

T0TALs LESS H AND R 247 2,171E+02 7,977E+01 

HISTOGRAM FnR VAR ABLE 23 (s-PB
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXxXXxxXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXxxxXxxXxXxx 
6,813E+01 XXXXxXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 xXxXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXxXXX 
2,154E+02 XXX 
3.162E+02 X 
4,642E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTIO ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mINVIUM EITILOG = 200000E+01 
mAXImUm A'6TILOG = 5,00000E+02 
GEOvETRIC MEAN = 4.25523E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 200763E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,04843E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIADLE 23 (S-PR ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREGUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITH/N DATA EITHER ABOVE OR RELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE oN THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG oF vALUE a 
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PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000F+36 0,100000E+36 
50.00 0,154861E+01 0.353E011E+02 
75,00 0,183207E+01 0.679314E+02 
90.00 0,213860E+01 01 i37593E+03 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOP VARIABLE 25 CS-SC 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT P-RcENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FRO FRE() FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ OS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREG . 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E-01 1,083E+00 106 106 35,22 35,22 5.095E+01 5,948E+01 
1.083E+00 1,249E+00 44 150 14.62 49,83 8,671E+01 2,104E+01 
1,249E+00 1,416E+00 70 220 23,26 73.09 8,284E+01 1,991E+00 
1,416E+00 1,583E+00 66 286 21.93 95,02 4,443E+01 1,047E+01 
1,583e+00 1,749E+00 13 299 4 .32 99,34 1,336E+01 9 0 899E-03 
1,7496+00 1,916E+00 2 301 0.66 100.00 2,472E+00 9,019E-02 

0 301 0,00 100,00 
0 301 
63 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 301 2.808E+02 9,308E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIABLE 25 (S-5C 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXX 
6,802E+01 X 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR TYE UrOtTALIFIFD VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2 7,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2 1.72254E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 2 1,63637E+00 
VARIArXE DE LOGS 2 4,57452E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0.125052E+01 0.179043E+02 
75,00 0,143052E+01 0.269476E+02 
90,00 0,154454E+01 0,350377E+02 

https://4,57452E.02


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TAbLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.sN 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FPEQ COW FREQ (N)RMAL 01ST) (THEOR FPEO R OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

o 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 

19250E+00 1,417E+00 21 21 53,85 53,85 7,855E+00 2•200E+01 
1,417E+00 1,583E+00 7 28 17.95 71,79 9,288E+00 5,637E•01 
1.583E+00 1,750E+00 3 31 7.69 79.49 7,690E+00 2,860E+00 
1,750E+00 1,917E+00 6 37 15,38 94,87 4,459E+00 5,338E-01 
1.917E+00 2.093E+00 1 38 2.56 97.44 1,809E+00 3,615E-01 
2,063E+00 2.250F+00 0 38 0,00 97,44 5,135E.01 5,135E,.01 
2,2504+00 2.417E+00 0 38 0,00 97,44 1,020E•01 1,020E,-01 
2,417E+00 • 2,583E+00 1 39 2.56 100,00 1„563E•02 6,201E+01 

0 39 0.00 100.00 
0 39 

325 364 

TOTALS LESS H POM B 39 3,173+01 8,894E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SM 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.642E+01 XXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXX 
1.469E+02 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 XXX 

THE FOLLONING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNIMUM ArTTLOG 2,00000E+01 
mAx.Imum ANTILOG 3,00000E+02 
GEomETRIC mFAN 3,12628E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1.98332E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 7,55831E«02 

PEPcOT TALE FOR vAPIABLF 26 (S.SN ) MY LINEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AgOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

456 

https://5,135E,.01
https://5,135E.01


25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
15,00 0,165278E+01 0,449550E+02 
90,00 0,186399E+01 0,730952E+02 

457 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FRE0UENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S-SR ) 

LoG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FREO FRE() FREQ CUM FRE0 (NORMAL 01ST) (TEOR FREQ - 0135 FREP)**2/THEOR ERE() 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
1 0 0 0.00 0.00 

2,250E+00 . 2.417E+00 126 126 36.63 36,63 4,347E+01 1,567E+02 
2.417E+00 . 2,5F3E+00 41 167 11,92 48,55 5,924E+01 5,615E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2.750E+00 59 226 17,15 65.70 6.463E+01 4,899E-01 
2,750E+00 . 2.917E+00 47 273 13.65 79.36 5.645E+01 1,583E+00 
2,917E+ 00 . 3.083E+00 22 295 6.40 R5.76 3,94;3E+01 7,740E+00 
3,083E+00 - 3.250E+00 33 32R 9,59 95,35 2,211E+01 5,36RE+00 
3.250E+00 . 3,417F+00 5 333 1.45 96.80 9 ) 910E+00 2,433E+00 
3,417E+00 . 3.583E+00 6 339 1,74 98.55 ' 3.556E+00 1,680E+00 
3,583E+00 . 3,750E+00 5 344 1,45 100.00 1,307E+00 1,044E+01 

G 0 344 0.00 100,00 
H 0 344 
B 20 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 344 3,001E+02 1,920E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.sR 
mIuPOTNTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 xXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXXXXX 
1,468E+03 XXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+03 X 
3,162E+03 XX 
4,642E+03 X 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UnUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

miNImUm ANTILOG 7: 2,00000E+02 . 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5.00000E+03 
GFOMETHIC Est0.4 m 4.45264E+02 
GEW4ET -R1C DEVI/0[10:4 = 2,23949E+00 
VARIAtICE OF LOGS. = 1,22604E...01 

PERCENT TABLE F(iR VARIABLE 27 (S.sR ) BY LINEARINTERP0LATInN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILO FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 458 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,259746E+01 0,395783E+03 
75,00 0,286348E+01 0,730256E+03 
90,00 0,315707E+01 0,4.43572E+04 



 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREPUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (S.0( ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER . UPPER 

ORS 
FREP 

CUM 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
FREO 

PERCENT 
CUM FREO 

THEOR FRE() 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEoR FRED • oB5 FRE0)**2/THEOR FREG 

N 
L 
1 

1,750E+00 a. 1,917E+00 
1,917E+00 - 2.083E+00 
2,083E+00 - 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 - 2,417E+00 
2,417E+00 4, 2.583E+00 
2,58 3E+00 - 2.750E+00 
2,750E+00 .4. 2.917E+00 
2.917E+00 .. 3,083E+00 
3,083E+00 i. 3.250E+00 
3,250E+00 .. 3.417F+00 
3,417E+00 .. 3.583E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
5 

26 
51 

101 
110 

48 
7 
7 
3 
0 
0 
4 

0 
0 
0 
1 
2 
7 

33 
84 

185 
295 
343 
350 
357 
360 
360 
360 
364 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
0,28 
0,28 
1.39 
7,22 

14.17 
28.06 
30.56 
13.33 
1,94 
1.94 
0.83 
0.00 

• 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,28 
0,56 
1.94 
9.17 

23,33 
51,39 
81.94 
95.28 
97,22 
99,17 

100.00 
100,00 

1,216E-01 
1034E+00 
6,713E+00 
2,528E+01 
6,056E+01 
9,240E+01 
8,980E+01 
5,560E+01 
2,192E+01 
5,499E+00 
9,716E-01 

6,348E+00 
1,573E.,02 
4.371E.01 
2,080E4.02 
1,508E+00 
8,013E-01 
4,542E+00 
1,039E+00 
1,016E+01 
4,098E...01 
4.235E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 360 3,600E+02 2,951E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 28 (S.V 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,813E+01 
1,000E+02 
1,468E+02 X 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 xxxXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+03 XX 
2,154E+03 XX 
3,162E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONIJY 

MINIMUM AmTILoG 
MAXTMUM ANTILOG 
GE0HETRIC mEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 
c 
= 
= 
m 

7,00000E+01 
3,00000E+03 
5,48886E+02 
1.75142E+00 
5.92389E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (E;miv ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
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IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,259323E+01 0,391953E+03 
50,00 0,274175E+01 0,551759E+03 
75,00 0,287979E+01 0,756464E+03 
90,00 0,301736E+01 0.104079E+04 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSsTATpAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 29 (-

LOG LIMITS OS CUM 
LOWER J. UPPER FREQ FREO 

PERCENT 
FRED 

PERCENT 
CUM FRED 

THEnli FRE() 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ a OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FPEO. 

o o 0,00 0.00 
Ii o o 0,00 0,00 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
1,916E+00 2.0R3E+00 1 1 50.00 50,00 2,088E-01 2,997E+00 
2,083E+00 2,249E+00 0 1 0.00 50.00 2,50jE..01 2 1 501E-01 
2,249E+00 2,416E+00 0 1 0.00 50,00 2,676E”01 2,676E-01 
2,416E+00 2.583E+00 0 1 0,00 50.00 2„559E-01 2,559E-01 
2,583E+00 2.749E+00 1 2 50.00 100,00 6,371E-01 2,067E-01 

Q 2 0.00 100,00 
0 2 

362 364 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 2 1,620E+00 3,977E+00 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 29 (5.W 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 
2,151E+02 
3.157E+02 
4,634E+02 XxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1.00000E+02 
mAxit,Um v,TILOG 5,00000E+02 
GEOrETRIC MEAN 2,23607E+02 
GEomETRIC DEVIATION 3,12066E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2.44279E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIAHLE 29 (s-w ) RY LImEARINTERPOLATIoN FROM FREQuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILEs FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ApOvE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIvEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

sELECTFD DATA VALUE ANTI LinG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000r+36 0:100000E+36 
75,00 0,1000007+36 0.100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (SimY ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER .. UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

1,250E+00 m 1,417E+00 
1,417E+00 ii. 1.583E+00 
1,5133E+00 - 1,750E+00 
1.750E+00 .1,917F+00 
1,917E+00 - 2.083E+00 
2.083E+00 4. 2,250E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORmAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ - OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
6 6 10,71 10.71 5,109E+00 1,554E+01 
13 19 23.21 33.93 1,197E+01 8,804E0.02 
16 35 28.57 62.50 1,637E+01 8,336E-03 
17 52 30.36 92.R6 1,306F.01 1,188E+00 
1 53 1.79 94,64 6•08)E+00 4,245E+00 
3 56 5.36 100,00 1,936E+00 5,853E..01 
0 56 0,00 100,00 
0 56 

308 364 

56 5,453E+01 6,270E+00 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 30 (SwY 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

2,154E+01 XX(XXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XX 
1,468E+02 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPuTFD FOR TiTE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM A%TILOG g 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM AHTILOG m 1,50000E+02 
GF0v,ETRIC MEAN :4.78772E+01 
GEOETRIC DEVIATION = 1.66662E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 4,92114F..02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (S.,Y ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,151923E+01 0,330545E+02 
50,00 0,16770RF+01 0,475427E+02 
75,00 0,181863E+01 0,658609E+02 
90,00 0,190098E+01 0.796124E+02 T 6 

https://1,306F.01
https://8,804E0.02


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS UsGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREOJENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (smzN 

LOG LIMITS OBS CON PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 055 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

o 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 000 
0 0 0,00 0.00 

2.416E+00 2,583E+00 2 2 2,82 2,82 3,897E+00 9,233E,01 
2.583E+00 2,749E+00 20 22 28,17 30.99 1,382E+01 2,758E+00 
2,749E+00 2,916E+00 30 52 42.25 73.24 2,366E+01 1,697E+00 
2,916E+00 3083E+00 6 58 8,45 81.69 1,958E+01 9.417E+00 
3,083E+00 3,249E+00 10 68 14.08 95.77 7.825E+00 6,048E.,01 
3,249E+00 3,416E+00 3 71 4.23 100.00 1,651E+00 1,103E+00 

0 71 0,00 100,00 
0 71 

2q3 364 

TOTALS LEss H A,40 B 71 7,044E+01 1,650E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARTABLE 31. (S.ZN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

3,157E+02 XXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXxXXXX 
6,802E+02 xxxXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 
9,985E+02 XXXXXXXX 
1.466E+03 XXxXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+03 XXXx 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR TPE UNQUALIFIED vALuES ONLy 

MINIMUM AwTILOG 3.00000E+02 
mAximum ANTILOO 2.00000E+03 
GEOmETRIC MEAN 7,45665E+02 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION = 1,54620E+00 
VARIANCE OF LUGS 3,58217E+02 

PERCENT TABLE F09 VARIABLE 31 (S.ZN ) BY LINFAPTNTEPPOLATIOM FROM FPEGUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEPcEWrILES FALL 1,ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELO THE LIMITS OF nETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,271392E+01 0,517508E+03 
50,00 0,282433E+01 0,f,61319F+03 
75,00 0,295072E+01 0,892734E+03 
90.00 0,318100E+01 0,151705E+04 461. 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQuENCy TABLE EoR VARIABLE 32 (s-ZR 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER . UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

Ur, 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
FRE() 

P6RcENT 
cuM FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NopmAL DIST) (THEoR FREQ - OBS FREQ)**2/THEoR FREQ. 

N 
I,
T 

1,250E+00 0 1,417E+00 
1.417E+00 .1,583E+00 
1,583E+00 0 1.750E+00 
1.750E+00 .1.917E+00 
1,917E+00 - 2.083E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2.250E+00 
2.250E+00 . 2,417E+00 
20 417E+00 - 20583E+00 
2,583E+00 0 2,750F+00 
2.750E+00 0 2.917E+00 

G 
H 
S 

0 
0 
0 
26 
4 
18 
74 
10 
16 
4 
5 
4 
3 
0 
0 

200 

0 
0 
0 
26 
30 
48 
122 
132 
148 
152 
157 
161 
164 
164 
164 
364 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
15.85 
2.44 
10.98 
45.12 
6,10 
9.76 
2.44 
3.05 
2.44 
1,83 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
15.85 
18,29 
29.27 
14,39 
80,49 
90,24 
92,69 
95,73 
98.17 
100.00 
100,00 

1,063E+01 
1,917E+01 
2,748E+01 
3,132E+01 
2,838E+01 
2,045E+01 
1,171E+01 
5,332E+00 
.1,930E+00 
7.C90E.01 

2,223E+01 
1,200E+01 
3,269E+00 
5,817E+01 
1,190E+01 
9,666E-01 
5,077E+00 
2,070E-02 
2,220E+00 
7,403E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 164 1.571E+02 1,233E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 32 (S.ZR 
NIDPOTNTS ARE EXPRESSED AS kNTILoGS 

2.154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+02 XX 
3,162E+02 XXX 
4,642E+02 XX 
6,813E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mTNIPUM ANTILOG = 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 
GEOrETRIC MEAN m 
GEOiAFTHIC DEVIATION m 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 

2,00000E+01 
7,00000E+02 
609963E+01 
2,21125E+00 
1,18775E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (5.ZR ) BY LINEARINTERPoLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN VATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE 0N THE TABLE Is GIvEN AS 0,9999991E 50 



SFLEC TED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG Or VALUE 
PERCEiTIIJE 

25.00 0,168519E+01 0,484379E+02 
50,00 0,182658E+01 0,670775E+02 
75,00 0,193333F+01 0,857696E+02 
90,00 0,224583K+01 0,176130E+03 
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00039 PUBLICATION LISTING es USGS STATPAC (05/07/76) DATE 6/ 1/76 

TITLE It;PUT ID N M ***** OPTIONS ***** NSUB PRSN PRSm 
GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC .DS09 54 32 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED COLUMNS m 32 

SELECTED COLUmN INDICES 
1 2 

11 12 
21 22 
31 32 

SELECTED COLUMN /DENTIF/ERS 
LATITUDE LOqGTTuD 

SiPti S-BA 
S.NB S.NI 
SeiZN S...ZR 

3 
13 
23 

SisTEls 
s.RE 
S.PB 

4 
14 
24 

SmG% 
si.PI 
S.SB 

5 
15 
25 

S.CA% 
6-CD 
S0SC 

6 
16 
26 

Se,TI% 
6-Ca 
S.SN 

7 
17 
27 

5-MN 
S-CR 
5-6R 

8 
18 
28 

S-AG 
S-CU 
6.6V 

9 
19 
29 

SAS 
Si.LA 
S.W 

10 
20 
30 

SiPAU 
5-MO 
S.Y 

NUmBER OF SELECTE) ROWS m 

SELECTED POW PALS 
1 ... 54, 

54 

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS SELECTED .. 

,I5,2A3 ,I5,2A3 ,0PF11,4 

poPF11.4 ,0?r11.4 ,0PF11.4 

,0F11.4 ,0F11.4 ,0pF11.4 

'0E11,4 /0PF11 14 

,OPF11,4 

0E1'11.4 

,or11.4 

,0PF111 4 

,oPF11.4 

oPF11,4 

,OPF1114 

,opFi1.4 

,0PF1114 

,01,11.4 

,0PF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,oPril.4 

popF11.4 

pOPF11,4 

p0PF11.4 

,OF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11.4 

,OPFlt.4 

,0DF11,4 

6E0LOG/CAL soir.S.1 
vc,MENLO PARK 

DEC1 
/976 

LIBRARY 

46 





 

DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SwrEsk S•MG% SoCA% S-TI% 5.0.4N simAG SAS s-AU 

CAK0688 61 10 231 141 55 12W 20.0000 5,0000 0.2000 0,0700 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAK096B 
CAwS50A 

61 08 21M 
61 11 07N 

141 36 39W 
141 29 38w 

5.0000 
10,0000 

7.0000 
10,0000G 

0.2000 
0,7000 

0,0500 
0.2000 

200.0000 
500.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

CAW851A 61 11 07N 141 29 38W 5.0000 10,0000G 1,0000 0,0500 300,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAw852A 
CAW854A 
CAW855A 
CAw856A 

61 12 37N 
61 14 04N 
61 14 04N 
61 16 03N 

141 27 43W 
141 25 18W 
141 25 18W 
141 23 52W 

20.0000G 
5.0000 
7.0000 
5.0000 

7,0000 
10,0000G 
10.0000G 
10.0000G 

1,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 

1,5000 
0,0200 
0,0200 
0,0200 

2000.0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 
150.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw857A 61 16 03N 141 23 52W 7.0000 10.0000G 1.0000 0.0500 150.0000 1.0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
CAW858A 61 16 18N 141 25 02W 20,0000G 7.0000 1,0000 0,1500 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAW859A 61 16 18M 141 25 02W 20.0000G 7,0000 1,0000 0,1500 2000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAw860A 
CAW861A 
CAW862A 
CAw863A 
CAW864A 
C4w865A 
0A4961A 
CAW962A 

61 17 40N 
61 17 40N 
61 13 46N 
61 13 461 
61 11 08N 
61 11 08N 
61 38 31N 
61 38 31N 

141 26 28w 
141 26 28W 
141 28 06w 
141 28 06w 
141 31 36W 
141 31 36W 
142 41 25w 
142 41 25W 

20,0000G 
20.0000G 
20,0000G 
20,0000G 
20.0000G 
20.0000 
20.0000G 
20.0000G 

5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
7,0000 
10.0000G 
10,0000G 
5,0000 
7,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 
1.5000 
1,5000 
1.5000 
1,0000 
1,5000 
115000 

0,3000 
0,5000 
0,2000 
0,2000 
0,1500 
0,1000 
0,7000 
0.7000 

3000,0000 
2000,0000 
2000,0000 
3000,0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
3000,0000 
3000.0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000M 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1.0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500.0000N 

20,0000m 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 

CM:964A 
CAX174A 
CAX175A 
CAx176A 
CAX177A 
cAx178A 
CAX:79A 
CAX1804 
CAX181A 
CAX182A 
cAA183A 
CA:4184A 
CAX185A 
CAX186A 
CAXI87A 

61 22 30N 
61 00 28N 
61 16 24N 
61 16 24N 
61 20 13N 
61 18 18N 
61 03 58N 
61 19 06N 
61 39 22N 
61 50 24N 
61 38 11M 
61 38 310 
61 31 39W 
61 31 39N 
61 31 00N 

142 04 11W 
141 00 57w 
141 24 56W 
141 24 5Aw 
141 29 22w 
141 25 12w 
141 24 lqw 
143 50 40W 
141 46 28W 
143 Si 11w 
143 24 19w 
143 23 28W 
143 07 04w 
143 07 04w 
142 55 15w 

20.0000G 
20.0000G 
20.0000G 
15,0000 
20,00000 
7.0000 
7,0000 
20,00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20,0000 
20.0000G 
20.00000 

3.0000 
7,0000 
7.0000 
15,0000 
3.0000 

10.0000 
7.0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
3.0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 
3.0000 
5,0000 
7,0000 

2,0000 
1.0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 
0.7000 
0.7000 
1.0000 
0.7000 
2.0000 
2.0000 
1,0000 
2.0000 
1,0000 
2,0000 

0,0700 
0,7000 
0,5000 
0,1500 
0070o 
0,0700 
0,5000 
0,7000 
0,7000 
0,5000 
0,7000 
0,2000 
0.2000 
0.2000 
0,5000 

5000,0000 
2000.0000 
2000.0000 
1500.0000 
5000,0000 
700,0000 
700,0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
2000.0000 
2000.0000 
3000,0000 
3000.0000 
5000,00000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1.0000N 
7,0000 
1.0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000W 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500.0000W 
500.0000N 
500.0000N 
500,0000N 
5000000W 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500.0000M 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000m 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 

CAX188A 
CAx189A 
CAX190A 
CAX191A 
CAX192A 
CAX193A 
CAx194A 
CAXI95A 
CAX196A 
CAx19-"A 
CAX190 
CAX199A 

61 31 00M 
61 41 39N 
64 41 39N 
61 42 36N 
6i 42 36N 
6 42 33N 
61 42 330 
61 29 13N 
61 29 13N 
61 29 37N 
61 29 37N 
61 19 00N 

142 55 15W 
142 29 15w 
142 29 15w 
142 56 31W 
142 26 31w 
142 25 00w 
142 25 00w 
142 04 09W 
142 04 09W 
142 02 55W 
142 02 55W 
141 50 55w 

20,00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20,00000 
20.0000G 
20.00000 
20.00000 
20,0000G 
20.00000 

7,0000 
3,0000 
3.0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 
5.0000 
5.0000 
7.n000 
5.0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
5.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 
3,0000 
1.0000 
2.0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 
2.0000 
1,0000 
1,0000 
2,0000 

0,5000 
0,2000 
0,1000 
0,5000 
0.5000 
0.7000 
0.7000 
0,0700 
0,0500 
0,7000 
0.7000 
0.7000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
5000,0000G 
3000,0000 
3000,0000 
3000.0000 
3000,0000 
5000,0000 
3000.0000 
3000.0000 
3000,000-0 
5000,00000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
10000N 
1,0000N 
1.0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500.0000N 
500,0000W 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CAx200A 
CAX201A 
cAX202A 
CAX203A 

61 19 07N 
61 17 53N 
61 15 47N 
61 17 25M 

141 53 06w 
141 56 16w 
141 39 44w 
141 39 100 

20.00000 
20,0000G 
20.00000 
20.00000 

5.0000 
5.0000 
5.0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
2,0000 
1,0000 
2,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 
0,5000 
0,5000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
3000,0000 
50000000G 

1,000014 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000W 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 



 

 

DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATATDE LONGITUD 6-13 6-SA 6-BE 6-BI 6+CD 66,CO SieCR 6sCU 

CAK068B 61 to 23N 141 55 12w 200.0000N 500.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAK09614 61 08 21N, 141 36 39w 20.0000L 100.0000 2,0000L 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 10,00001. 
cAw850A 61 11 07N 141 29 38W 500.0000 500.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 
CAw851A 61 11 07N 141 29 38w 20.0000 200.0000 2,0000F 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 15,0000 
CAw852A 61 12 37N 141 27 43w 50.0000 300.0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 10.000oN 150,0000 30,0000 
CAW854, 61 14 04N 141 25 18w 20.0000 300.0000 2,0000L 20,0000N 50,0000N 1010000N 100,0000 15,0000 
CAv655A 61 14 04N 141 25 18W 20.0000 200.0000 2,0000L 20.000014 50,0000N 10.0000N 150.0000 15.0000 
CAw855A 61 16 03N 141 23 52W 70.0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 10,0000 
CAw857A 61 16 03N 141 23 52W 100.0000 150.0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 15,0000 
CAW858A 51 16 18N 141 25 02W 50,0000 2000.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000 700,0000 30,0000 
CAW859A 61 16 10N 141 25 02w 50,0000 1500.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 700,0000 50,0000 
CAw860A 
CAw861A 

61 17 40N 141 26 28W 
61 17 40k 141 26 28w 

50.0000 
70.0000 

1500,0000 
1500.0000 

7,0000 
7.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
100.0000 

200,0000 
300,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

CAw862A 61 13 46N 141 28 06w 150.0000 700.0000 7.0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAwP63A 61 13 45N 141 28 06w 300,0000 1000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 50,0000 
CAW864A 61 11 08N 141 31 35w 20.0000 200.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
CAW865A 61 11 08N 141 31 36w 100.0000 200.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 301 0000 200,0000 5060000 
CAw961A 61 38 31N 142 41 25w 20,0000 700.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 20,0000 700,0000 30,0000 
CA0962A 6t 38 31N 142 41 25w 20.0000 1000.0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 700,0000 30,0000 
CAw964A 61 22 30N 142 04 1101 70.0000 700.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 15,0000 
CAX174A 51 00 28N 141 00 57W 150,0000 300,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAx175A 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 20.0000 500.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
cAX176A 61 16 24N 141 24 56w 20.0000 150.0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 10.0000N 100,0000 30,0000 
CAxi77A 61 20 13N 141 29 22w 70.0000 5000.0000 20,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 30,0000 
CAx178A 61 18 18N 141 25 12w 20.0000L 150,0000 2.0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 
CAX179A 61 03 58N 141 24 19w 70.0000 150.0000 2.0000N 20.0000N 5010000N 10,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 
CAX180A 61 19 06N 143 50 40W 20.0000 500,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAX181A 51 39 22N 141 46 28W 100.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 300,0000 50,0000 
CAX182A 61 50 24N 143 Si 11w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 150.0000 300,0000 700,0000 
CAxi83A 61 38 11N 143 24 19w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 50.0000 
CAx184A 61 38 30 143 23 28w 20,0000 2000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.00001 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
cAX165A 61 31 39N 143 07 04w 70,0000 1000.0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000 100,0000 20.0000 
CAX186A 61 31 39m 143 07 04w 70.0000 2000,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 20,0000 100.0000 50,0000 
CAx19711 61 31 00N 142 55 15w 20.0000 700,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 30.0000 700.0000 50.0000 
CAx188A 51 31 00N 142 55 15w 20.0000 700.0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 50,0000 
CAX189A 61 41 39N 142 29 15w 70.0000 700.0000 7,0000 20,0000M 50,0000M 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CAX190A 61 41 39N 142 29 15w 50,0000 1500.0000 15.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
cAx191A 61 42 36N 142 56 31w 20.0000 700,0000 7.0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 30,0000 
CAX192A 61 42 36N 142 26 31w 20.0000 1000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAX193A 61 42 33N 142 25 00w 20.0000 500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CAX194A 61 42 33N 142 25 00W 20.0000 500.0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150.0000 30,0000 
CAX1954 61 29 13N 142 04 09w 50,0000 5000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 70,0000 200,0000 
0Ax196A 61 29 1311 142 04 09w 20.0000 5000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 50,0000 300,0000 
CAX197A 61 29 37N 142 02 55w 50.0000 700.0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 30.0000 500,0000 20,0000 
CAX198A 61 29 37N 142 02 55w 50.0000 300.0000 7.0000 20.0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 700.0000 30,0000 
CAx199A 61 19 08N 141 50 55w 50.0000 2000,0000 5.0000 50.0000 50.0000N 150,0000 150,0000 3000,0000 
CAX200A 61 19 070 141 53 06w 20,0000 3000.0000 2,0000 20.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 1500,0000 
CAX201A 61 17 53N .141 56 16w 20,0000 2000.0000 2,0000 70,0000 50.0000N 70,0000 150,0000 1500,0000 
CAx202A 61 15 47N 141 39 44w 700,0000 500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 70.0000 
CAX203A 61 17 25N 141 39 101 150.0000 1500,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 50,0000 
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DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATITUDE L0NGITU0 S-LA s-m0 SoNB 6N1 S-PB 5ie58 SoSC siosN 

CAK0688 
CAK096B 
CAW850A 
CAW851A 
CAw852A 
CAw854A 
CAW855A 
cAwb56A 
CI.0i8.57A 
CAw858A 
CAw959A 
CAw960A 

61 10 23N 
61 08 21m 
61 11 07M 
61 11 07m 
61 12 37N 
61 14 04N 
61 14 04N 
61 16 03N 
61 16 03N 
61 16 18N 
61 16 18N 
61 17 40N 

141 55 12w 
141 36 39W 
141 29 39w 
141 29 38w 
141 27 43w 
141 25 1814 
141 25 18w 
141 23 52w 
141 23 52W 
141 25 0214 
141 25 02w 
141 26 28w 

50,0000N 
50,0000M 
50.0000m 
50.0000N 
100.0000 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000M 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000M 

20,0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000M 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 
30.0000 
100.0000 
20,0000 
30,0000 
20,0000 
10.0000N 
20,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000M 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
5C,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
10,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
10.0000 
20.0000 
10,0000 
30,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 

500,0000 

30,0000 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
30,0000 
30,0000 
20,0000N 
200000N 
20,0000 

0,0000e 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 

1000001, 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000m 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000m 
20,0010N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CAW861A 
CAw660A 
CAw963A 
CA1864A 
CAW965A 
CA10961A 

61 17 40N 
61 13 46N 
61 13 46N 
61 11 08M 
6 11 OPN 
6' 38 31N 

141 26 28w 
141 29 06w 
141 28 06w 
141 31 36W 
141 31 36w 
142 41 25w 

50.0000N 
50.0000M 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000m 

10.0000N 
10.0000m 
15,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000N 
20,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000r 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

500.0000 
500,0000 
100,0000 
50.0000 
100,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

CAw962A 
cA14964A 

6t 31 31' 
6, 22 30N 

142 4i 25w 
142 04 11W 

50.0000M 
50,0000N 

20.0000 
70,0000 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

100,0000 
10,0000 

20.0000L 
50,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAX174A 
CAx175A 
CAX176A 
cAX17A 
CAx173A 
CAX17%0A 
CAX180A 
CAx191A 
CAX1B2A 
CAX183A 
CAX184A 
CAx185A 
CAX186A 
CAX187A 
C1x188A 
c1X189A 
CAX190A 
CAx191A 
CAx192A 
CAx193A 
CAx194A 
CAX195A 
CAX1961\ 
CAX197A 
C4x198A 

61 00 28N 
61 16 24m 
61 16 24N 
61 20 13N 
61 18 18m 
61 03 58N 
61 19 06N 
61 39 22N 
61 50 24N 
61 3H 11N 
61 38 31m 
61 31 39N 
61 31 39N 
61 31 OON 
61 31 00N 
61 41 39N 
61 41 39N 
61 42 36M 
61 42 36N 
61 42 33N 
61 42 33N 
61 29 13N 
61 29 13N 
61 29 37N 
61 29 37N 

141 00 57W 
141 24 56w 
141 24 56w 
141 29 22w 
141 25 12w 
141 24 191 , 
143 50 40w 
141 46 28W 
143 Si IIW 
143 24 19w 
143 23 28w 
143 07 04w 
143 07 04w 
142 55 1.514 
142 55 15w 
142 29 1514 
142 29 15w 
142 56 31w 
142 26 31w 
142 25 00w 
142 25 00w 
142 04 09w 
142 04 09W 
142 02 55w 
142 02 55w 

50.0000N 
50.0000M 
50.0000N 
50.0000m 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
70.0000 
50.0000W 
50.0000N 
50,0000m 
50.0000N 
70,0000 
50,0000N 
50,0000 
50.0000N 
50,0000M 

10.0000M 
10.0000 
15.0000 
30,0000 
10.0000N 
10.0000M 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
20.0000 
150.0000 
70.0000 
10.0000N 
50.0000 
10,0000N 
10.0000M 
70,0000 
150,0000 
10.0000N 
20,0000 
10.0000 
10.0000 
50.0000 
30.0000 
10.0000N 
10.0000M 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,00001,, 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000m 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000M 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000M 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000M 
50,0000N 
50,00001,; 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

30.0000 
100.0000 
10,0000 
10.0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
200,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000 
150.0000 
70,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 
500000 
50,0000 
100,0000 
70,0000 
300000 
30,0000 
70,0000 
70.0000 

30,0000 
20,0000 
70,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

150,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 
300,0000 
20,0000 
30,0000 
150.0000 
150,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
70,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

200.0000N 
200,0000m 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000m 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000N 
10,00004 
15,0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000 
10.0000m 
30,0000 
30,0000 
30,0000 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
20,0000 
20,0000 
30,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 
15,0000 
15.0000 
30.0000 
50,0000 
30,0000 
30.0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000m 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000M 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAX199A 
cAX200A 
CAx201A 

61 19 06N 
61 19 07N 
61 17 53N 

141 50 55w 
141 53 06w 
141 56 16w 

70,0000 
50,0000N 
50.0000m 

500,0000 
300,0000 
150,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
70.0000 
150,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
50,0000 
30,0000 

20.0000N 
30,0000 
20,0000N 

CAX202A 
CAX203A 

61 15 47N 
61 17 25N 

141 39 44w 
141 39 14w 

50.0000M 
50.0000N 

10.0000 
700000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
70,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
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DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATITUDE L0NGITUD S•FE% SoMG% 15•CA% S-TI% sm, MN S-AG SAS Si.AU 

CAX204A 61 17 22N 141 41 28W 20,0000G 2,0000 5,0000 0,2000 5000,0000G 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAX205A 61 17 22N 141 41 28W 20,0000G 5,0000 1.0000 0,2000 5000,0000G 1.0000N 1500,0000 20,0000N 
CAx2)6A 
CAn07A 

61 16 32N 
61 16 32N 

141 42 56w 
141 42 56W 

20,0000G 
20,0000G 

3,0000 
3,0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

0,2000 
0,2000 

5000,0000G 
5000,0000G 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

T c"`" 



DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONG1TUD So•B SevElA 6-BE 64,BI 6-CD SIPCO SCR 6-CU 

CAx204A 61 17 22N 141 41 28w 150,0000 2000,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAx205A 61 17 22N 141 41 28w 70,0000 1500,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAX206A 6i 16 32N 141 42 56W 70.0000 1000,0000 50,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 700000 30,0000 
CAX207A 61 16 32N 141 42 56W 70,0000 1000,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 30,0000 

4 



DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-LA 5.m0 SwNB S.NI SwiPB 60514 Sw5C smSN 

CAX204A 61 17 22N 141 41 28W 500,0000 70.0000 50.(000N 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 2040000N 
CAX205A 61 17 22 141 41 28W 50.0000r 70.0000 50.0000N 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 
CAx206A 61 16 32"J 141 42 56w 500.0000 70,0000 50.0000N 20,0000 300,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CAX207A 61 16 32N 141 42 56W 300,0000 70,0000 50,0000N 15,0000 300,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 



DATE 6/ 1/76 

GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.SR SV S S.Y ssZN SwIP 

CAX204A 61 17 22N 141 41 281q 300.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 1500,0000 20,0000N 
CAX205A 61 17 22N 141 41 2Rw 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAX206A 61 16 32N 141 42 56w 200.0000 300,0000 100.0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CAX207A 61 16 32N 141 42 56W 300.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500.0000N 70,0000 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U S G S STATPAC (01/05/75) DATE 5/27/76 

TITLE INPUT ID M ***** OPTIONS **** 
GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC .0509 w 54 32 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,84510E+00 FOR VAR/ABLE NO, 8 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,31761E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 9 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

vARIABLE NO, 10 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 15 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 21 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND H/N 0,23010E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 24 ARE THE SANE, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,14771E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 26 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0.28451E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 29 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

47k; 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS * USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

TITLE 
GLACIAL DEBRIS OXALIC 

TNPUT ID 
*DS09 

N 
54 32 

***** OPTIONS **** 
1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES = 22 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

17 le 
31 32 

5 
19 

6 
20 

7 
22 

11 
23 

12 
25 

13 
27 

14 
28 

16 
30 

SELECTED VARIABLE IDENTIFIERS 
SPEE% s.mG% 
SCR S-CU S-LA 
S.ZN S.ZR 

S-11% 
SP.10 

SafiN 
S*NI 

S,,F1 
S-PB 

S-BA 
S*SC 

Si.BE 
S.ISR 

SPBI 
.S0V 

S*CO 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 TO 54 

LOWER BOUNDARIES OF THE LOWEST CLASSES 
0,58300 0,25000 *0,75000 
1.5B300 0,91600 1,75000 
2.58300 1.25000 

.1,75000 
0,91600 

2,08300 
0.91600 

1,25000 
1,25000 

1,91600 
0,91600 

0,25000 
2,25000 

1,25000 
1,75000 

0,91600 
1,25000 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0.16667 
0,16667 

0.16667 
0,16667 

0.16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0.16667 
0,16667 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 CS•FE% 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THF,OR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FpEo FpEo FREQ. CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 5.5 OBS FREQ)**2/TREOR FREQ 

0 o 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 

5,830E-01 7,497Ew01 4 4 30.77 3 0 .77 1,876E+00 2,405E+00 
7,497E.01 9,163E-01 4 8 30,77 61,54 3,146E+00 2.321E541 
9,163E-01 1.083E+00 1 9 7,69 69,23 3,376E+00 1,672E+00 
1.083E+00 1.250E+00 1 10 7,69 76,92 2,319E+00 7,502E541 
1,250E+00 1,416E+00 3 13 23,08 100,00 1,363E+00 1.964E+00 

0 13 0.00 100,00 
0 13 

41 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 13 1,208E+01 7,024E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (Se5FE% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

4.638E+00 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXX 
1.467E+01 XXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 8,76450E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,75681E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS 5.98898E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S•pFE% ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
50,00 0,853833E+00 0,714222E+01 
75,00 0,120800E+01 0,161436E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

https://7,497E.01


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS in USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (6*MG% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER ++ UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

2,500E+01 m 4,167E*01 
4,167E-01 ., 5,833E*01 
5,833E+01 • 7.500E001 
7.500E•01 w 9067E+01 
9.167E+01 • 1.083E+00 
1.083E+00 • 1 1 250E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 

ORS CUM PERCENT PI:RCENT 
FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ 

o o 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
o 0 0.00 0.00 
1 1 2,17 2,17 
e 9 17.39 19.57 

21 30 45,65 65,22 
12 42 26.09 91,30 
3 45 6.52 97.83 
1 46 2,17 100.00 
0 46 0.00 100.00 
0 46 
8 54 

46 

4 (S•MG% ) 

THEOR FREO 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ * OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

1.555E+00 1.981E*01 
7,970E+00 1,097E+04 
1.660E+01 1.166E+00 
1,412E+01 3.184E+01 
4,899E+00 7,362E0,01 
7.283E+01 1,014E-01 

4,587E+01 2,520E+00 

MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+00 XX 
3,162E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXX 
1,468E+01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 1.50000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 5,24640E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1.47627E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,96168E*02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MG% ) By LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.603175E+00 
50,00 0,694445E+00 
75,00 0,812500E+00 
90,00 0,908333E+00 

ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

0.401028E+01 
0,494817E+01 
0,649382E+01 f 
0,809717E+01 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/05/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S•CA% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER • UPPER 

OHS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT 
FRED 

PERCENT 
CUM FREO 

TRFOR FRED 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED • OsS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

.7,500E.01 • ..5,1333E.01 

.5,833E.01 . .4,167E-01 

.4,167E-01 sip -2,500E-01 

.2,500E-01 

.8,333E-02 • 8,333E4.02 

0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
0 
4 

24 

0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
2 
6 

30 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
3.70 
0.00 
0,00 
7,41 

44,44 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
3.70 
3.70 
3,70 

11.11 
55,56 

1,280E-01 
7,947E-01 
3.161E+00 
8,064E+00 
1,320E+01 

2,738E+01 
7,947E-01 
3,161E+00 
2,048E+00 
8,834E+00 

8,333E-02 2,500E4-01 5 35 9.25 64,81 1,387E+01 5,675E+00 
2,500E-01 4,167E.01 15 50 27.79 92,59 9,360E+00 3,398E+00 
4,167F-01 • 5,833E.01 3 53 5.56 98,15 4,053E+00 2,736E-01 
5.833E-01 • 7,500E1.01 1 54 1.85 100,00 1,351E+00 9,102E-02 

0 54 0,00 100,00 
54 
54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 54 5,399E+01 5,165E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 5 (S-CA% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E4441 XXXX 
3.162E-01 
4.642E-01 
6,813E.01 XXXXXXX 
1,000E+00 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 XXXXXX 
4,642E+00 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNGJALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0D • 2,00000E-01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG • 5,00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 1,26477E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,76036E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 6.03200E...02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S-CA% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

4 b 

https://6,813E.01
https://7,500E1.01
https://5,833E.01
https://4,167E.01


PERCENTILE 

25.00 .0.312499E401 0.930572E+00 
50.00 0.625002E.01 0.115478E+01 
75,00 0.311111E+00 0,204697E+01 
90,00 0,401111E+00 0.251832E+01 

481 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (SoT/11 ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PEPCENT PI,PCENT THEOR FPEQ 
LOWER I. UPPER FRED FRED FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREO mi OBS FREo)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

01,750E+00 0 •1,583E+00 3 3 5456 5,56 7,339E001 6,996E+00 
01,583E+00 0 01,417E+00 0 3 0.00 5.56 1.460E+00 1,460E+00 
01,417E+00 . 01,250E+00 4 7 7.41 12.96 2.573E+00 7,912E001 
01,250E+00 0 01.083E+00 5 12 9.26 22,22 4.022E+00 2,379E001 
a1 / 083E+00 w +09.167E-01 2 14 3,70 25.93 5.573E400 2,291E+00 
m9,167E001 a =7,500E.01 4 18 7.41 33.33 6.846E+00 1,183E+00 
0.500E4101 0 .5,833E001 11 29 20,37 53.70 7,456E+00 1'685E+00 
4;5,833E-01 • .4,167E001 1 30 1,85 55.56 7.199E+00 5,338E+00 
04,167E001 • 02,500E001 10 40 18.52 74.07 6.162E+00 2.390E+00 
2,500E001 m 08.333E002 11 51 20,37 94,44 4.677E+00 8,550E+00 

08,333E002 0 8.333E002 2 53 3.70 98.15 3.146E+00 4,177E001 
8.333E002 0 2.500E001 1 54 1.85 100,00 3,631E+00 1,907E+00 

G 0 54 0.00 100,00 
H 0 54 
B 0 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 54 5,348E+01 3,325E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 6 (S•TI% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

2,154E002 XXXXXX 
3,162E002 
4.642E002 XXXXXXX 
6,813E002 XXXXXXXXX 
1,000E001 XXXX 
1.46SE001 XXXXXXX 
2,154E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E001 XX 
4 '642E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
600.3E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+00 XXXX 
1 4 468E+00 XX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUEs ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E-02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 1,50000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN it 2,33417E7..01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 3,00521E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 2,28365E...01 . 

https://7,500E.01


PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S+TI% ) BY LINEAR/NTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
pEKENTILE 

25,00 .0,958333E+00 0.110069E+00 
50,00 +0,613636E+00 0.243424E+00 
75.00 +0,242424E+00 0,572237E+00 
90,00 .0,119697E+00 0.759108E+00 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGS STATPAC (01/06 / 75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIABLE 7 (S.mN ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS cUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FRO FREO FREQ :Um FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRE° P OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,083E+00 me 2,250E+00 3 3 6.52 5,52 3,470E-01 2,028E+01 
2,250E+00 • 2,416E+00 2 5 4.35 10,87 8,413E.01 1.595E+00 
2,416E+00 - 2,583E+00 1 6 2.17 13.04 1,751E+00 3,220E4.01 
2.583E+00 - 2,750E+00 1 7 2.17 15,22 3,127E+00 1,447E+00 
2,750E+00 • 2,915E+00 2 9 4,35 19,57 4,794E+00 1,629E+00 
2,916E+00 • 3,083E+00 0 9 0.00 19,57 6,309E+00 6,309E+00 
3,083E+00 • 3.250E+00 5 15 13.04 32,61 7.125E+00 1,777E.01 
3,250E+00 4. 3,416E+00 9 24 19.57 52,17 5,907E+00 5,342E-01 
3,416E+00 n 3,583E+00 19 43 41,30 93,48 5,747E+00 3,056E+01 
3,583E+00 • 3,750E+00 3 46 6,52 100,00 8,879E+00 3,892E+00 

G 0 45 0,00 100,00 
H 0 46 
B 8 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 46 4,583E+01 6,685E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 7 (S•mN ) 
M/DPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+02 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXX 
3,160E+02 XX 
4,638E+02 XX 
5,808E+02 XXXX 
9,992E+02 
1,467E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+03 XxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+03 XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 1,50000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN x 1,64344E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,65252E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,79487E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S•MN ) By LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 
4 

https://1,777E.01
https://3,220E4.01
https://8,413E.01


SELECTED DATA VALUE ANT/ LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0.315244E+01 0.142051E+04 
50.00 0.339782E+01 0,-49928E+04 
75.00 0,350844E+01 0,322433E+04 
90.00 0,356897E+01 0.370651E+04 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (S1443 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER • UPPER 

ORS 
FREQ 

cum 
FREO 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THETR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ • OS FREQ)**2/THEoR FREO 

o 
o 

o 
0 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

1.250E+00 
1,417E+00 
1,583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1,917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,417E+00 
1,583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1.917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 

0 
21 
0 
9 

11 
3 
4 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 
3 

o 
21 
21 
30 
41 
44 
48 
48 
49 
50 
51 
51 
51 
54 

0,00 
41.18 
0,00 
17,65 
21,57 
5,88 
7,84 
0,00 
1,96 
1,96 
1,96 
0,00 

0,00 
41,18 
41,18 
58.82 
80.39 
86.27 
94.12 
94,12 
96.08 
98,04 
100.00 
100,00 

5,856E+00 
7,763E+00 
8,604E+00 
7,973E+00 
6,178E+00 
4,002E+00 
2,167E+00 
9,813E-01 
3,715Ew01 
1,570E.01 

3,916E+01 
7,763E+00 
1,819E.402 
1,149E+00 
1,635E+00 
8, 128E'07 
2,167E+00 
3,552E.04 
1.064E+00 
4,526E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 51 4,405E+01 5,748E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 11 (S-B 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXxXXXXXXxXXXXxxX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XxXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 XX 
4,642E+02 XX 
6,813E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILoG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

118 

2,00000E+01 
7,00000E+02 
4.77637E+01 
2,46004E+00 
1,52836E•01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (S.41 ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS or DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

46' 



SELECTED DATA VALUE ANT/ LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 
75,00 

0,166667E+01 
0,187500E+01 

0,464159E+02 
0,749894E+02 

, 

90,00 0,216250E+01 0,145378E+03 

4o7 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (S0BA 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER 0 UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

P"RCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ I' OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 
L 
T 

1,916E+00 0 
2,083E+00 0 
2,249E+00 m 
2:416E+00 0 
2,583E+00 0 
2,749E+00 0 
2.916E+00 0 
3,083E+00 0 
3,249E+00 0 
3.416E+00 0 
3,583E+00 0 

G 
H 
B 

2,083E+00 
2,249E+00 
2,416E+00 
2.583E+00 
2.749E+00 
2,916E+00 
3,083E+00 
3,249E+00 
3.416E+00 
3,583E+00 
3.749E+00 

0 
0 
0 
1 
5 
4 
6 
7 
8 
7 
6 
6 
1 
3 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 
6 
10 
16 
23 
31 
38 
44 
50 
51 
54 
54 
54 
54 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
1,85 
9.26 
7.41 

11,11 
12.96 
14,81 
12,96 
11,11 
11.11 
1.85 
5,56 
0,00 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
1,85 

11,11 
18,52 
29,63 
42.59 
57.41 
70.37 
81,48 
92.59 
94.44 
100,00 
100,00 

1,282E+00 
2,511E+00 
4.237E+00 
6.159E+00 
7.712E+00 
8.319E+00 
7,730E+00 
6,189E+00 
4,268E+00 
2,536E+00 
2,185E+00 

6,210E002 
2,466E+00 
1,327E002 
4,084E003 
6,565E002 
1,220E002 
6.900E002 
5,754E003 
7,027E001 
9,302E001 
3,042E°01 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 54 5:313E+01 4,636E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+01 XX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
4.634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+03 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+03 XXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+03 XX 
4.634E+03 XXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG M 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 
GEOMETRIC MEAN x 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 
VARIANCE OF LOGS n 

1,00000E+02 
5,00000E+03 
6,82386E+02 
2.68487E+00 
1.83975E*01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (SBA ) BY L/NEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABDE„,

4 b 
-



IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ASOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,251322E+01 0,326004E+03 
50,00 0.283267E+01 0,680247E+03 
75,00 0,315211E+01 0,141942E+04 
90,00 0,337711E+01 0,238293E+04 

46. 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (S-BE 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER 0 UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED 0 CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
7 0 0 0.00 0,00 

2000E.01 0 4,167E-01 12 12 26.67 26,67 3,904E+00 1,679E+01 
4,167E-01 . 5,833E.01 0 12 0.00 26,67 5,907E+00 5,907E+00 
5,833E-01 im 7000E0,01 4 16 8,89 35.56 7,412E+00 1,571E+00 
7,500E-01 . 9,167E-01 21 37 46,67 82,22 7,711E+00 2,290E+01 
9,167E..01 iim 1,083E+00 1 38 2,22 84,44 6,651E+00 4,so1u+0o 
1083E+00 . 1.250E+o0 1 39 2,22 86,67 4,756E+00 2,967E+00 
1,250E+00 . 1.417E+00 3 42 6.67 93,33 2,820E+00 1,145E-02 
1,417E+00 0 1.583E+00 0 42 0.00 93.33. 1.386E+00 1,386E+00 
1.583E+00 m 1,750E+00 3 45 6,67 100.00 8,248E-01 5,737E+00 

G o 45 0,00 100,00 
H o 45 
B 9 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 45 4037E+01 6,208E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 (S0BE 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XX 
1,468E+01 XX 
2,154E+01 XXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4.642E+01 XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 500000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 6.09736E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION s 2,40984E+00 
VARIANCE or LOGS * 1,45914E001 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (S-BE ) BY L/NEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
46(.

t 

https://5,833E.01
https://2000E.01


PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,801587E+00 0,633268E+01 
75,00 0,890873E+00 0,777809E+01 
90,00 0,133333E+01 0,1,15444E+02 

4 1. 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 14 (S.43/ ) . 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER 0 UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT 
FRED 

PERCENT 
CUM FRED 

THEOR FRED 
(NORMAL DIST) 

' 
(THEOR FRED 0 OBS FRED)**2/THEOR FRED 

N 
L 
T 

1,250E+00 s 1,417E+00 
1,417E+00 • 1.583E+00 
1.583E+00 • 1,750E+00 
1.750E+00 • 1,917E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
1 
0 
0 

51 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
2 
3 
3 
3 

54 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
33,33 
0,00 
33,33 
33.33 
0,00 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
33,33 
33.33 
66,67 
100.00 
100,00 

4,294E001 
6,438E1.01 
6,869E.01 
9,476E-01 

7,581E...01 
6,438E.01 
1,427E.01 
2,902E.03 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 3 2,708E+00 1.548E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 14 (s..8/ 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 11 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN x 4,12120E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m i.91240E+00 
VARIANCE nF LOGS m 7,92865E.,02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 14 (S.B/ ) BY LINEAR/NTERROLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG or VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0.166667E+01 0,464159E+02 
75,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

491. 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S.Co ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS cUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOwER 0 UPPER EREQ FRE° FREO CUM FREQ (NORMAL D/ST) (THEOR FREO - OBS FREO)**2/THEOR EREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9.160E101 • 1.083E+00 6 6 13,64 13,64 2,467E+00 5,059E+00 
1,083E+00 • 1,249E+00 0 6 0,00 13.64 4,816E+00 4,816E+00 
1,249E+00 0, 1,416E+00 8 14 18,18 31,82 7,332E+00 6,081E.02 
1,416E+00 - 1,583E+00 13 27 29.55 61.36 8,708E+00 2,115E+00 
1,583E+00 a 1,749E+00 7 34 15,91 77,27 8.068E+00 1,414E-01 
1,749E+00 a 1,916E+00 5 39 11.36 88,64 5,831E+00 1084E-01 
1.916E+00 is 2,083E+00 2 41 4,55 93.18 3,287E+00 5,040E.01 
24083E+00 . 2,249E+00 2 43 4,55 97,73. 1,445E+00 2,129E.01 
2,249E+00 . 2,416E+00 1 44 2.27 100,00 6,609E-01 1,740E-01 . 

G 0 44 0,00 100,00 
H 0 44 
B 10 54 

TOTALs LEsS H ArD B 44 4,262E+01 1,320E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (SsCO ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 XXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XxXXXXXxXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXxXxXxxXX 
9.985E+01 XXXXX 
1,466E+02 xXXXX 
2,151E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED Folk THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG a 2,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 3,39951E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION a 2,14244E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS .1 1,09501E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (SoTO ) BY LINEAPINTERPoLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
0 

https://2,129E.01
https://5,040E.01
https://6,081E.02


PERCENTILE 

25.00 0.135350E+01 0.2256E14E+02 
50.00 0,151856E+01 0,330039E+02 
75,00 0,172552E+01 01531525E+02 
90,00 0,196600E+01 0, 24699E+02 

! 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS "I USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (50CR 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER 1. UPPER FREO FREO FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

o o 0,00 0.00 
Li o o 0,00 0,00 

0 o 0,00 0,00 
1.583E+00 so 1,750E+00 5 5 9,26 9,26 2,111E+00 3,953E+00 
1,750E+00 1,916E+00 3 8 5.56 14.81 4.631E+00 5,745E-01 
1,916E+00 OP 2,083E+00 6 14 11,11 25,93 7,878E+00 4,477E-01 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 14 28 25,93 51,85 1,039E+01 1,252E+00 
2,250E+00 2,416E+00 8 36 14,81 66,67 1,063E+01 6,518E-01 
2,416E+00 2,583E+00 10 46 18,52 85,19 8,436E+00 2,899E-01 
2,583E+00 2,750E+00 1 47 1,85 87.04 5,191E+00 3,383E+00 
2,750E+00 op 2,916E+00 7 54 /2,96 100.00 3,726E+00 2,878E+00 

o 54 0,00 100,00 
o 54 
o 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 54 5,300E+01 1,343E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 17 (SwCR ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
6,809E+01 XXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XX 
6,808E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 5.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG P 7.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 1,83917E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 2,12324E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 1,06928Ew01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (S0CR ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS or DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 



25,00 0,206911E+01 0.117250E+03 
50.00 0,223776E+01 0.172887E+03 
75,00 0,249133F+01 0,309980E+03 
90.00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE te (s.cu 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PLRCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER 0 UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 0 CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

9'160E001 * 1.083E+00 1 1 1.89 1.89 2,308E+00 7.413E001 
1,083E+00 0 1.249E+00 5 6 9.43 11,32 3,394E+00 7,594E001 
1,249E+00 . 1,416E+00 2 8 3.77 15,09 4.556E+00 1,434E+00 
1.416E+00 0 1,583E+00 16 24 30.19 45,28 5,582E+00 1,945E+01 
1.583E+00 0 1.749E+00 13 37 24.53 69.81 6.241E+00 7,320E+00 
1.749E+00 . 1,916E+00 2 39 3,77 73,58 6.369E+00 2,997E+00 
1,916E+00 0 2,083E+00 1 40 1,89 75.47 5.932E+00 4,100E+00 
2,083E+00 0 2,249E+00 4 44 7.55 83.02 5,042E+00 2.154E.01 
2,249E+00 0 2.416E+00 2 46 3.77 86.79 3.912E+00 9,343E001 
2.416E+00 . 2.583E+00 2 48 3.77 90.57 2.770E+00 2,139E001 
2,583E+00 0 2,749E+00 0 48 0.00 90,57 1.790E+00 1,790E+00 
2,749E+00 0 2.916E+00 2 50 3.77 94.34 1.05hE+00 8,446E.01 
2.916E+00 . 3.083E+00 0 50 0.00 94,34 5.683E•01 5,683E001 
31083E+00 "1 3,249E+00 2 52 3.77 98.11 2,792E1'01 1,061E+01 
3,249E+00 0 3.416E+00 0 52 0,00 98,11 1.252E001 1,252E001 
3,416E+00 0 3.583E+00 1 53 1,89 100.00 7,968E-02 1.063E+01 

G 0 53 0,00 100.00 
H 0 53 
B 1 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 53 5,000E+01 6,272E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 18 (S.CU ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 XX 
1.466E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXX 
9,985E+01 XX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXX 
4,634E+02 
6,802E+02 XXXX 
9,985E+02 
1,466E+03 XXXX 
2,151E+03 
3,157E+03 XX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUE3 ONLY 

CC-
t 



miNimUM ANTILOG 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 3.00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC mEAN 6,11352E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 3,54218E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 74: 3,01699E.01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S.cU 1 BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,147069E+01 0,295589E+02 
50,00 0,161472E+01 0.411830E+02 
75,00 0,204100E+01 0,109901E+03 
90,00 0,255767E+01 0.361133E+03 

14 0 

https://3,01699E.01


D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS " USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (SyLA 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER 0 UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

1,750E+00 " 1,917E+00 
1,917E+00 is 2,083E+00 
2,083E+00 • 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 ... 2,417E+00 
2,417E+00 m 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 .. 2,750E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

FRE() FREO FRE() 

0 0 0.00 
0 0 0,00 
0 0 0,00 
3 3 42686 
1 4 14,29 
0 4 0.00 
0 4 0.00 
1 5 14,29 
2 7 28,57 
0 7 0,00 
0 7 

47 54 

7 

OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 

42,86 
57.14 
57.14 
57,14 
71.43 
100,00 
100,00 

THEOR FREO 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO " CS FREO)**2/THEOR FREO 

7,587E0/ 6,621E+00 
1,007E+00 4,693E.05 
1.132E+00 1.132E+00 
1.079E+00 1,079E+00 
8,713E.01 1.901E..02 
1,217E+00 5,032E-01 

6,066E+00 9,354E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (6"LA ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOW/VG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 7,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 5,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN P 1,59030E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,55113E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 1.65432E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (8.LA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,200000E+01 0.100000E+03 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 

4,4 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREGUENOY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (s•MO 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PLRCENT THTOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FREQ FRE() FREQ cum FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

O o 0,00 0,00 
IJ O o 0.00 0.00 

o o 0,00 0,00 
9,160E•01 1.0R3E+00 4 4 11.76 11.76 1.984E+00 2,048E+00 
1.083E+00 1,249E+00 2 6 5,88 17.65 3,131E+00 4,088E•01 
1.249E+00 1,416E+00 8 14 23,53 41.18 4.271E+00 3,256E+00 
1,416E+00 1.583E+00 4 18 11,76 52,94 5,034E+00 2,124E1.01a 

1,583E+00 1,749E+00 2 20 5,88 58.82 5,128E+00 1,908E+00 
j i749E+00 1,916E+010 8 28 23,53 82.35 4,515E+00 2,689E+00a 

a1,916E+00 2,083E+00 1 29 2,94 85,29 3,436E+00 1,727E+00 
a2,083E+00 2,249E+00 3 32 8,82 94,12 2,260E+00 2,425E...01 

2,249E+00 2.416E+00 O 32 0,00 94,12 1,284E+00 1.284E+00 
2,416E+00 2.583E+00 1 33 2.94 97,06 6,309E.01 2,159E.01 
2,583E+00 2,749E+00 1 34 2,94 100.00 4.083E-01 8,573E•01 

0 34 0.00 100.00 
0 34 

20 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND S 34 3,208E+01 1,485E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 20 (S.MO ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 
3,157E+02 XXX 
4,634E+02 XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MIN/MUM ANTILOG a 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 4,01682E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,71458E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,88098E•01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S.M0 ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 

5O • 

https://2,159E.01
https://6,309E.01
https://2,124E1.01


IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0.130142E+01 0.200178E+02 
50,00 0054100E+01 0.347536E+02 
75,00 0.186392E+01 0.730999E+02 
90.00 0,217156E+01 0,148442E+03 

561 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.NI 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT TREoR FREQ 
LovER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (TREOR FREQ . OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E-01 1,083E+00 7 7 12.96 12.96 2.21sE+00 1,031E+01 
1,083E+00 1,249E+00 1 8 1.85 14,81 3,637E+00 1,912E+00 
1,249E+00 1,416E+00 7 15 12,96 27,78 5.259E+00 5.763E-01 
1,416E+00 1,583E+00 5 20 9.26 37,04 6.707E+00 4,344E-01 
1,583E+00 1.749E+00 5 25 9.26 46.30 7,544E+00 8,579E6,01 
1.749E+00 1,915E+00 11 36 20,37 66.67 7,484E+00 t,652E+00 
1,916E+00 2,083E+00 6 42 11,11 77,78 6.548E+00 4,587E-02 
2.083E+00 2,249E+04 3 4$ 5,56 83,33 5,053E+00 8,341E-01 
2.249E+00 2,416E+00 6 51 11,11 94.44 3.439E+00 1.907E+00 
2,416E+00 2,583E+00 0 51 0,00 94.44 2,064E+00 2,064E+00 
2,583E+00 2,749E+00 3 54 5,56 100,00 1,923E+00 6,030E-01 

54 0,00 100,00 
54 
54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 54 5,1811E+01 2,119E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 22 (S-NI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 XXXXXXXXXxxXX 
1,466E+01 XX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXxxXxXXX 
4,634E+01 xXXxxxXxX 
6,802E+01 xxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXxX 
9.985E+(fl XXxxXXXXXxX 
1,466E+02 xXxXXX 
2,151E+02 xxxxXXXxXXX 
3,157E+02 
4,634E+02 xxXXxX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG • 5.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 5,47931E+01 
GEOmETHIC DEVIATION ▪ 2493637E+00 
VARIANCE oF ',JAB ▪ 2.1880E001 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.NI ) By LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 

502 



IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0.138029E+01 0.240041E+02 
50,00 0,177964E+01 0,602055E+02 
75,00 0,204100E+01 0,109901E+03 
90,00 0.234933E+01 0,223529E+03 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S-PE 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ NB OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 o 0.00 0.00 
0 o 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,250E+00 1,417E+00 11 11 29.73 29,73 3,659E+00 1.473E+01 
1,417E+00 • 1,583E+00 5 16 13.51 43,24 4,919E+00 1,344E-03 
1,583E+00 • 1.750E+00 5 21 13.51 56,76 5,678E+00 8,087E.02 
1.750E+00 1,917E+00 7 28 18.92 75,68 5,627E+00 3,349E-01 
1,917E+00 2,083E+00 0 28 0,00 75.68 4,789E+00 4,789E+00 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 4 32 10,81 86,49 3,499E+00 7,163E.102 
2,250E+00 2,417E+00 1 33 2,70 89,19 2.196E+00 6,510E.01 
2,417E+00 2.583E+00 3 36 8.11 97,30 1.183E+00 2,792E+00 
2,583E+00 2,750E+00 0 36 0,00 97,30 5,471E-01 5,471Egol 
2,750E+00 • 2,917E+00 1 37 2.70 100,00 3,199E-01 1,446E+00 

0 37 0,00 100,00 
0 37 
17 54 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 37 3,242E+01 2,544E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 23 (Si*RS 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXX XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 
6,813E+02 XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANT/LOG ▪ 7,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN ▪ 5,49860E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION ▪ 2,65575E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS ▪ 1,79934E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S-RB ) By LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS Of DETECTION/ 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

501; 

https://6,510E.01
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SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+38 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,166667E+01 0.464159E+02 
75,00 0.1q1071E+01 0.814169E+02 
90,00 0,243333E+01 0,271227E+03 

5 6 0 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (smiSC 

LOG LIMITS OBS VIM PERCENT VRCENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER .. UPPER rREQ FRE() FRE() cUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO im OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 o 0.00 0,00 
I, o o 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160E.01 - 1,083E+00 8 8 25.81 25,81 3,806E+00 4.620E+00 
1,083E+00 ... 1,249E+00 5 13 16.13 41,94 7,332E+00 7,418E•01 
1,249E+00 • 1,416E+00 4 17 12,90 54,84 8,624E+00 2,479E+00 
1.41(1E+00 - 1,583E+00 11 28 35.48 90,32 6,195E+00 3,727E+00 
1,583E+00 - 1,749E+00 3 31 9,68 100,00 3,574E+00 9,229E-02 

G 0 31 0,00 100,00 
H 0 31 
B 23 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 31 2,953E+01 1,166E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 25 (Son 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 xXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxX 
4,634E+01 XxXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM APT/LOG m 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM AMTILOG m 5,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN n 2,01459E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION n 1,70725E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS P 5,39616E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S•SC ) By LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,135350E+01 0,225684E+02 
75,00 0.151070E+01 0,324113E+02 
90,00 0,158115E+01 0,381199E+02 

5 o ; 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (5.6R ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER • UPPER 

OFsS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FREO 

PERCENT PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THTOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ al CBS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 

13 

2.417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 
3,083E+00 

0 
0 
0 
20 
17 
5 
9 
1 
0 
0 
2 

0 
0 
0 
20 
37 
42 
51 
52 
52 
52 
54 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 

38.46 
32,69 
9,62 
17,31 
1.92 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
38.46 
71.15 
80,77 
98,08 
100,00 
100,00 

1,164E+01 
1,581E+01 
1,201E+01 
5,105E+00 
1,385E+00 

5,000E+00 
9,017E402 
4,092E+00 
2,972E+00 
1,068E..01 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 52 4,595E+01 1,326E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (SnSR ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXxXxXXXXxXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXxXXxxXxXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXxx 
4,642E+02 xxxxXxXxxX 
6,813E+02 XXxXXXxxXxXXXXxxX 
1,000E+03 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 2,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 3,19499E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,63402E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGS 4,54788E0,02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.,,sR ) BY LINEARINTERPoLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PEHCENTILE 

25,00 0,10°000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,247549E+01 0.298875E+03 
75,00 0,265000E+01 0,446684E+03 
90,00 0,283889E+01 0,690063E+03 

507 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (Sell 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER s UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 0 OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

1,750E+00 
1,917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2.583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 
3.083E+00 

N 
L
T 

s 
s 
44 
* 
* 
s 
4. 
s 
s 

G 
H 
B 

1,917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 
3,083E+00 
3,250E+00 

0 
0 
0 
5 
1 
3 
4 

11 
14 
12 

3 
1 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
5 
6 
9 

13 
24 
38 
50 
53 
54 
54 
54 
54 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
9,26 
1.85 
5.56 
7,41 

20.37 
25,93 
22.22 
5.56 
1.85 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
9.26 

11,11 
16.67 
24.07 
44.44 
70.37 
92.59 
98,15. 

100.00 
100,00 

1,022E+00 
2,648E+00 
5,362E+00 
8,489E+00 
1.051E+01 
1,017E+01 
7.699E+00 
4,557E+00 
3.144E+00 

1,547E+01 
1.026E+00 
1.041E+00 
2,374E+00 
2,295E4.02 
1.440E+00 
2.402E+00 
5,318E4401 
1,462E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND S 54 5,360E+01 2,577E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VAR/ABLE 28 (84.V 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XX 
1.468E+02 XXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXX 
3.162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+03 XXXXXX 
1,466E+03 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN a 3.64149E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION g 2,15052E+00 
VARIANCE OE LOGS g 1,10586E001 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (S.V ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIOF FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF nETEcTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG or VALUE 

5664 



PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,242424E+01 0 1 265609E+03 
50,00 0,261905E+01 0,415956E+03 
75,00 0,278472E+01 0.609147E+03 
90,00 0,289722E+01 0,' 9264E+03 

509 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (S0Y 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER m UPPER FREQ FREQ FREO CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEUR FREQ OBS FREO)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

7 0 0 0,00 0,00 
1,250E+00 1,417E+00 2 2 16,67 16,67 8,771E+01 1,438E+00 
1,417E+00 1.583E+00 1 3 8,33 25,00 1,631E+00 2,440E001 
1,583E+00 1.750E+00 2 5 16.67 41,67 2.307E+00 4,097E+02 
1,750E+00 1,917E+00 3 e 25.00 66.67 2.484E+00 1,070E001 
1,917E+00 2.083E+00 1 9 8,33 75.00 2.035E+00 5,267E001 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 3 12 25,00 100.00 2,162E+00 3.245E001 

0 12 0,00 100,00 
0 12 
42 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 12 1,150E+01 2,681E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 30 (50Y 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,50000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 6.23817E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 2,06625E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 9.93408E002 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (Soy BY LINEARINTERPOLAT/ON FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
If SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTI040 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,99q9991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG Of VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,158333E+01 0,3831/9E+02 
50.00 0.180556E+01 0.639081E+02 
75.00 0,208333E+01 0.121153E+03 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 51U 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (s.zN ) 

LOG LIMITS CBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER in UPPER FREo FRE() FREo CUM FRE() (NORMAL DIST) (THEoR FREla 4. CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,583E+00 • 2,750E+00 6 6 66,67 66.67 2,160E+00 6,827E+00 
2,750E+00 -, 2,916E+00 1 7 11,11 77,78 2,813E+00 1,169E+00 
2,916E+00 • 3,083E+00 0 7 0,00 77,78 1,980E+00 1 4 980E+00 
3,083E+00 ii. 3.250E+00 2 9 22,22 100,00 9 4 251E-01 1,249E+00 

G 0 9 0,00 100.00 
H 0 9 
B 45 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 7 4 878E+00 1,123E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 (SwzN 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

4,638E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+02 
1,467E+03 XXXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWIYG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G a 5,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G x 1,50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN a 6,62572E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,60988E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 4,27634E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLF 31 (S.zN ) BY LINFAR/NTERMATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE /s GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75.00 0,287467E+01 0,749319E+03 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

511 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS • USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S-ZP 

LOG LIMITS OpS CUM PERCENT VlIcENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER - UPPER FREQ FRE() FREO CUm FREQ. (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO IP OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
La 0 0 0,00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
1,250E+00 1.417E+00 1 1 4,76 4,76 7,917E-01 5,483E02 
1,417E+00 1,583E+00 2 3 9.52 14.29 2,268E+00 3,156E.02 
1,583E+00 1,750E+00 4 7 19.05 33,33 4,295E+00 24 027E-02 
1,750E+00 1,917E+00 9 16 42,86 76,19 5,382E+00 2,432E+00 
1,917E+00 2,083E+00 0 16 0.00 76.19 4,463E+00 4,463E+00 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 4 20 /9,05 95.24 2,448E+00 9,835E-01 
2,250E+00 2,417E+00 1 21 4,76 100,00 1,139E+00 1,690E+02 

0 21 0,00 100,00 
0 21 
33 54 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 21 2,079E+01 8,002E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 32 (S.zR ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXxXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXxXXXx 
4.642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXX 

THE FoLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG a 2,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 6,93535E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 1,79785E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS. ▪ 6,48998E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S•ER ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,167708E+01 0,475427E+02 
50,00 0,181481E+01 0,652852E+02 51. 

https://3,156E.02


 

75,00 0.191204E+01 0.R16652E+02 
90,00 0,220417E+01 0.160017E+03 

513 



 

D0039 PUBLICATION LTSTIN( USGS STATPAC (05/07/76) DATE, 5/2P/76 

TITLE 
PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

INPUT ID 
ePAN1 

!! 
218 

M 
34 

***** OPTIONS ***** 
0 i 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NSUB 
0 

PRSN 
1 

PRSM 
1 

NUMBER OF SELECTED COLUMNS = 32 

SELECTED COLUMN INDICES 
1 

11 
21 
31 

2 
12 
22 
32 

3 
13 
23 

4 
14 
24 

5 
15 
25 

6 
16 
26 

7 
17 
27 

8 
18 
28 

9 
19 
29 

10 
20 
30 

SELECTU COLON IDENTIFIERS 
LATITUDE LONGITUD 

SwR Sw8A 
8.7.B S.NI 
S.ZN S..ZR 

S...FE% 
s.BE 
S.PB 

5-YG% 
SwRI 
s.sa 

5,.CA% 
5-CD 
S.SC 

8-1I% 
5.-Cu 
S.Srl 

5.0,1N 
S-CR 
S.SR 

SG 
S..CU 
S.V 

5-AS 
5-LA 
s...4 

SRA)) 

S.Y 

NUmBER OF SELECTED ROWS 1 214 

SELIECTEO ROW PAIRS 
I .. 214, 

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS SELECTII .. 

,I5,2A3 

oPE1114 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11.4 

,I5,2A3 

0PF11.4 

,cPF11.4 

,0PE11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11.4 

,0FF11.4 

,0PF11.4 

',OPF11.4 

,OPF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11.4 

,OPF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,0FF11,4 

oFF11,4 

pOPF11,4 

/0PF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

GPF11,4 

.0PF11.4 

poPF11,4 

7.0 



  

 

  

 

Z
 
A
t
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
D
E
 
A
t
 
A
t
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
2
.
 
2
.
2
.
 
X
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
A
t
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
D
t
 
2
.
2
!
.
 
A
t
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
D
m
 
2
.
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 2
.
2
.
2
.
 
A
t
 
X
 
A
t
 
2
.
2
.
 
2
:
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
C
Z
,
 
2
.
 
2
.
 v.!' 

2
.
2
.
 

C
>
 
C
>
 
a
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
C
D
 
4
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
c
)
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
 
‹
)
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0

t
)
 

c, C> co co co co co co co co co co c> C
D
 
C
I
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
C
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C,
C
7
 
C
7
 
C
D

A
C
 

0
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
 C
,
 
0
0
 0
 

I
 

C
S
 
0
 
C
>
 
C
S
 
0
 
0
 
C
.
 
c
>
 
0
 
c ,
0 c> 0 Cs Ci 0 c> Cs 0 cs 0 c> 

cs Ci 0 C> c) 0 C c> cs c> 0 0 cs c> CS 0 0 Cs c> 0 C> C> cs C> c> CD 
i
s
 
I
s
 

0
 
•
 
0

 
0

 
•
 
0

 
•
 

f
t
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
0
 
l
a
 
a
 
I
I
 
•
 
•
 
•
 

0
 

0
 
a
 
•
 

l
a

 
0

.
 
•
 
•

•
 

•
 
0

 
0
 

l
a
 
•

AD 
c
>
 
C
>
 
c
>
 
0
 
c
>
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
.
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
0
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 

c
>
 
c
>
 
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
,
 
c
>
 
0
 
.
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
7
 
C
D

C
4
04 C4 C. 4 04 04 CO 04 C4 C4 r4 C4 C4 CNC% C4 re C

4
 
0
4
 
0
4
 r
e
 CV CV CM CM Ct CO CO C4 C

4
 
0
4
 
0
4
 CM C

4
 
C
4
 
C
4
0
4
 
0
4
 
C
Y
 0
4
 0
4
 
0
4
 
0
4
 
0
4
 
C
4
 r
4
 
0
4
 
C
O
 
C
4
 C
4
 

r
-

C
O
c
,

4
1
 

A
;
 
A
 
D
m
 
2
.
 z
 
2
.
 D
E
 
A
 

2.
2
.
 
2
.
 
4
 2
.
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
Z
 
2
.
4
 
2
.
 
2
.
2
.
 
4
 
2
.
2
.
4
 
2
.
 
4
 
4
 
4
 
4
 
2
.
 
4
 
2
.
 2
.
 
Z
 
A
L
 
A
L
 
A
t
 
A
t
 
2
.
2
.
 

2
.

2
. 

C> c> c> c> c> C> c> C> C> c> c> c> a 
a
 

c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
a
 
C
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
C
Y
 
C
A
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
C
D

irD 
C
D
 

CD CD CD CD C3 CD CD CD CD CD C> CD CD 
CD C3 C) CD cD CS CD C3 CD CD C> Ca 0 CD CD CD. CD CD

, 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD -7 , c)
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D

4
t 

a
 0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
 
0
0
0
0
 o
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
o
 
c
>
 
o

0
0
 

t
 

0
 
C
D
 
C
a
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
i
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
c
>
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
o
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

CID 
IP

 
•
 
0
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
•
 
0
 
1
1
1
1
 

0
1

 
•
 
0

 
•
 
•
 
•
 
l
a

 
0

 
O

s
 
O

f
 
0

 
a

t
 
a

 
a

 
a

l
 
•
 
1

1
0

 
l
a

 
•
 
•
 
0

 
•
 
•
 
0

, 
0

.
 
•
 

•
 
•
 
a
a
 

0
0
0

C
D
 
C
D
;
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
s
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
4
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
0
0
Q
C
i
0
Q
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
c
a
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>

C4 
c> c> c> c> CD 

C
o
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

0
 

CD CD CD CD 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0

u
n
 

WI 111) Ul Ul al U> U1 141 
u
n
 
u
n
 
u
n
 
t
i
n
 
u
n
 us 41 LID ul 

UD 
Ul Ul UST) di 41 41 WI 41 u) us us us us us us us us us 

un us Irk us us 

Z
.
Z
Z
Z
.
Z
Z
 
Z
Z
.
Z
.
Z
.
Z
 -Z
Z
,
Z
Z
z
Z
Z
Z
 
Z
Z
Z
:
Z
.
z
z
z
z
z
Z
Z
z
Z
Z
Z
z
Z
z
z
z
z
z
z
 
2
.
2
.
2
.
2
.
2
.
2
.
2
.
2
.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
c
:
1
0
a
 
0
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
O
C
>
0
0
C
)
0
0
0
0
C
3
0
0
, 0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
.
0
0

0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
o
c
a
c
 
0
0
.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
,
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c
 
0
0
a
0
0
0
0

4
.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
0
 
a
 
0
0
0
0
0
 
a
 
C
O
O
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
C
i
 
0
0

0
 

W
 

0
 
0
 
0
 
o
 
c
>
 
C
O
 
c
 
C
l
 
o
 
o
 
0
 
0
 
c
.
 
c
)
 
0
 
0
.
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
i
 
0
 
0
0
 
c
,
 
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
,0
G
0
0
0
C
.
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
C
>
0
0

O
a
e
0
a
0
a
W
0
4
0
4
1
0
0
0
0
.
1
.
0
0
0
4
.
0

. 
0
0

. 
0
a
0
W
W
W
W
0

.
 
0
4
1
.
4
1
1
0
0
W
W
W
O
f
t
a
m
0
0
0
0
0
a

.
4
-

V
.
 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
.
4

 
w
4
 
.
.
.
.
.
 
v
.
 
e
.
g
.
.
.4 V. w. v4 ,4 .4.2 

w
4
 
w
4
 
*
4
 
w
4
 
v
4
 
v
4
 
w
4
 
1
,4
 
.
.
.
.
.
.
 
v
4
v
.
,
.
w
4
 

0
 
0
 

O
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
S
 
C
D
C
>
 
C
S
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>

2. 
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
 
C
>
 
C
>
 
C
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
C
>
 
c
,
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD CD CD CD
7
:
 

0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
c
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
a
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
4
7
 
C
D
 
C
D

p 
CD CD CD 0 C) CD Ci CD CD 0 CD CD CD CS CD CD 0 CD CD CD Cl CD CD CD CD C> CD C C> CD CD CD C> CD 0 0 CD C> CD CD CD CD 0 CD CD CD CD CD

0
0

0
0

 
I
V

 
0

0
0

 
•
0

0
.
0

0
0

0
•
 
0

0
0

 
0

0
0

.
1

1
.
0

0
0

.
 
a

 
a

 
a

 
a

.
 
a

 
a

.
 
a

 
a

a
 

a
a

a
a

a
a

a
a

a

000 0 CD CD CD 0 CD CD CD CD CD CD 0 CD CD CD CD C> 0 CD 0 CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 
c
a
 C
s
 
0
 

C> C> cs (> 0 Cs c) C> Cs CS 0 00
0
0
0
0

0
'
!
0
0
0
0
0
4
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
)
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 0

CD CD 
O
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
s
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
4
1
 
4
1
 
u
l
 
4
1
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
S
 
c
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
4
1
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

C
D
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
4
1
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

D
I
 
U
,
 
l
n
 

o
 

I.-4 C4 In 
Ul Ul Ul CM Ul un r4

0
4
 un Co D

.
 

v
4
 
U
,
 M
f
t
 

U
l
 
r
q
 en 

C4 r4 41 en Ul C4
.
4
en rn r

e
 V
4
0
1
 C
4
'
0
3
 r
4
 
.
0
 
u
n
 

.
0
 

v
4
 
I
n
 

0
1

C
D
 
C
D
 
i
.
5
 
C
'
 
C
D
 
L
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
c
D
 
0
 
L
D
 
0
 
L
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
'
 
C
'
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
C
,
 
L
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
,
 
L
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
L
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
e
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c
,
 
0
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
(
D
)
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
T

040 
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
.
 
C
 
0
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
 
C
 
C
 
c
>
 
c
,
 

c
o
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
c
)
 

c
>
 
0
 
c
>
 

0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0

s-4 
0
 
0
 
c
a
c
>
0
0
c
>
0
c
 
0
0
0
,0
0
 
0
o
0
, 0
c
>
c
>
c
>
0
0
0
,0
0
0
0
,0
0

,0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c
>
0
0
0
0
, 0
0
0
0

,0
0
0

H
 
0
0
c
 
C
a
 
a
 
c
c
:
0
,
0
0
0
0
c
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
c
 
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
 
C
S
 

• 
0
 
•
 
•
 
•
 

I
P

 
•
 
0

 
•
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
•
 

.
0

 
•
 
I
I
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
a

, O
r
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
•
 
I
N

 
0
 
•
 
0
 
0
 

I
R

 
d

a
 
•
 
0

 
O

P
 N

o
 
a
l
 
I
P

 
•
 
I
S

 
•
 
•
 
0
 
•
 
•
 
W

 
ILA 

.
.
.

oe-4 
1

.4
 o

r4
 •••4

 1,1F 
s
-f 

r4
 

CS CD 0 CD CD C> C> CD CD 0 C> 0 0 CD CS C
D
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D

O
P
 

Cs C> CS C> CS C> C> c> C> CS cs c> c> Cs cs cs cs c> cs c> c> cs c) cs 0 0 c> C> CS C> c> c> 0 cs Cs CS C> C> c> c> cs Gs cs C> C> 0 CC C> C>
,
.
.
/
.
.
 
0
0
0
 
p
-, c, C

..0 
0
 
0

C
)
 
0
 cD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD C7 CD CD 

C
)
 
0
 C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 0

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
3
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D

D
t
 

U
 
4
1
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
a
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
 0

t
n
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0

Ne. 
p 

s
 s

 s
 a

 a
 a

 a
 a

 ¢
 e

t
 a

 le
 r

 t
. r

 4
. 

0
 
0

 
a
 

0
 
0

 
a
 a

 
0
 

a
 

Illi 
a

 a
 a

 a
 a

 
gr 

r
 a

 a
 

az 
s
 a

 0
 a

t
 s

 e
 a

 •
 
•
 
•
 
•
 a

 a
 e

c
U

) 
us 

co 04 in 4n
(
N
 
0
4
 C
4
 
r
-
 
c
>
 
0
0
 
u
l
 
u
)
0
 
U
l
 CQ 41 41 r- c> Us c> 0

4
 ill in f-- tr) lisle) en us us 4

1
 
C
4
 
C
4
 r- us us r-

C4 up D-A C, i .-4
 .
4
i
n
 
0
 U
1
 rs rs 

IG: 
ri ... w

ag 
.r4 

r4
 

r
l 

r
4 

r-,
rtC O NC E N TRA TF,S 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
C
>
 
C
>
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
 
c
>
 
0
0
0
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
0
0
0
0
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 

C> c> c> c> c> c>
OP
•
 

c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
0
 
C
D
 
0.0
 

CD CD C5 CD C7 CD 0 CD CD CD CD CD 
C
D
 
C
7
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 

CD CD 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 

0
 
C
D
 

CD CD CD C> CD CD
DE 

CD CD CD 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
4
1
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
4
1
 
C
.
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
0
 
C
A
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
>
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
s
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
s
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
 
C
D

▪
 
.
.
.
.
s
o
l
a
r
.

w
a

r
 
0

0
0

0
 

•
 
a
a
a
a
0
0
0
0
0
0

O
f
 
0
 
I
.
 
0
 
O

f
 

0
 

•
 
•
 
O

F
 
0
 
a
t
 
•
 
•
 
a
s
 
0
 
•
 
0

L
a

 
.
4
 

m
 
W
s
 C4 41 41 41 41 41 C4 v. r4

0
4
 

ru (NI us us u
n
 
O
 N

4
1
 
C
4
 
4
1
 
4
1
 
0
0
 
c
n
 
4
1
 
4
1
 0:: 04 r

4
 
r
e
 C
4
('( 

U
)
 
r
4
 
u
n
 
-
-
t
e
e
 
r
4
 
.
4
0
4
01 0.) C

4
 
4
1
 

C
D
 
0
 

cD CD 
C
D
 
C
D
 
L
. ,2
 

0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 

0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
0

c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
C
>
 
C
>
 
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
C
>
 
c
>
 
0
0
 
c
>
 
0
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
0
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
c
>
 
0
 
0
 0
 
4

CD CD CD c> c> 0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
>
 
0
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D

O
P
 

C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
 C
)
 0 CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD CD 

C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
s
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
0
0
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
-

14.3 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
a
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0

L.. 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
s
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
3
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
.
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
 
C
D
 
0
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
)
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D . C

D
 
0
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
:
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
C
D
 
0
0
0
 

I
 

i
i
s
o
r
m
s
w
e
r
n
a
s
e
e
e
s
s
m
o
r
n
o
w
e
e
s
e
r
e
s
w
e
s
o
s
s
e
 
.
0
.
 
.
 
.
 
•
 
.
 
•
 
.
 
•
 
•
 
.

CD CD CD CD CD C, CD
GR.,1L O N GITLM 

UD 0. CD C, CD CD CD CD C> CD CD 0 CD C> CD CD CD CD C  C) 0 CO 0 CD CD 0 0 Ul CD 0 CD CD 0 Cl' CD CD CD. C ,0 CD CS 
0
 

v
4
 
C
V
 CY CY 

C
V
 
C
4
 
C
4
 C
Y
 
V
4
 r4 r4 C4 r4 c4 DD CV CV CV CV C4 CV 0

4
 C
4
 
r
e
 
C
4
 
C
o
 
D
. ('9 .

4
 c
4
 
r
a
 
r
e
 
I
N
N
 
C
O
 CM

(NI 04 re ('3 .4 CNN C4 CM r4 .4 ('9 .4 CO 

2. 2. 
3
 
D
K
 

D
I
 
3
 
D
O
 
3
 
D
K
 
D
i
 
2
.
,
t
'-3
 
3
 
D
t
 
'
X
 
D
K
 
3
 
D
K
 
D
K
 
D
K
 

3
 
D
K
 
D
K
 
3
 
3
 
D
K
 
D
K
 
3
 
3
 
D
K
 
3
 
3
 
3
 
:
3
_
 
D
K
 
3
3

3
.
 
2
3
 
D
C
 
3
3
 
3
 
D
K

U
)
 e
n
 
c
u
 
C
O
 

,r 
ry ar VG 

i
n
 CO c0 al 

r- r- en cr. us U
l
 
C
D
 
U
)
 
U
)
 

u
n
e
r
 
e
r
 OD OD OD en us r4 .0.us us 

e
r
 
O
D
 

Ch cc 41 cc *4i2. cr oo
C4 en .2. 0

4
 CV en C> 41 C4 Co D4 er 

c
)
 
C

I') U) U) co es ry 
e
n
 
D
D
 

-As CD 41 C4 CD 
r
n
 
D
D
 
.
4
U
)
 
D
D
 C
Y
 
0
1
 

U
l
 
w
4
0,1 

•
 

A
T
 
O
D
 
O
'
r-

r
-

r
-
 
C
c
 
0
 r

4 
if) r-

CD kr, oo 
c
D
 

,r• ocy 
4,0 jr) 

+Dr CV en .-4
U

) C
4
 

C4 AT 
4
1
 C

V
 4-4 0,

 
s
. CD Ul CD CD CD 

r4 en en RI et .1. .4 , 
vc 

it 
U
)
.
n
 e
n
 es ,u

n
 
0
0
 

u) un un er 
w
.
 r4 CY 

C
4
 
N
C
O
 
C
4
 
D
.
 
C
m
 
C
O
 
C
4
 
r
e
 en 

I
n
 en en en 

P
I
 C
4
 

N
 

D-r 
DD D., co co D4 C

N
N
 re .0 .0 .-, 

re r
e
 e
n
e
s
o
n
e
n
e
n
r
o
s
e
n
en rn en en 01 en rn 

e
n
 
e
n
 
r
q
 e

n
 4,1 rev en 0

1
 

AT AT it.it. AT AT 
,
T
 

AT AT ,T 
d
 
.0

. .1
.
 
d
 

Y
r
 

d
 

0
, Yr Yr Yr Yr 

d
 

d
'
 

'.0r 
er er ,r er

V
.
 
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
4
 
.
v
q

, v. 
v
.
 
w
.
 
v
.
 
v
.
 
.
.
.
.
.
v
.
.4 .44 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 .4 4.4 4.4 4.4 .4 .4 .4 .4 4.4 

. 

2
. z

 
2
.
 
D
m
 
z
 
Z
.
:27 !a tir 2. 4 2. 

2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
X
 
7
4
 
7
4
 
D
t
 
A
t
 
1
4
 
D
m
 
Z
 
D
m
 
Z
 
Z
 
D
m
 
2
.
 
2
.
 
2
.
 2
.
z
.
 
D
m
 
7
:
 
D
m
 
Z
 
2
.
 
7
1
 
7
m
,
 
2
.
 
z
z
 
2
.
 
:
c
 
D
:
 
Z
 
D
m

c> r-
tv 

re in 1.-

W
 

rg 
LID CM r

n
 
e
r
 
C
4
 
v
4
 
e
r
t
 
0
 m
 
un un ,p er 

c
>
 
.
0
 CM c4 UI C4 ee er 04 re in 

v
4
 v
.
 
C
%
i
 
r
l

e
r
 r-

en r- en r- r-
r- ,r un c

r
 

in C4 cr en DD oci en 00 OD CD 
m
 

cpr- co cv up er 4D WI cv er cn -4 ru
C
)
 
U
l
 
0
 C4 rn en I

n
 
C
 
e
r
 Lel u

n
 
r
e
 
c
>
 r
e
 

r," rn 
0
4
 

•C) 
C
h
 
4
)

o
 

cc rq c= ki7 
en ••- t C› . 4

 .4 
C4 re M ul v3 4) ul 

OD O
D
 
m
D
 
C
h
r
-
en en r- r- AP r- uc r- r-

,4 
06 en us to ,

 
ev rq en en on es en tv/L r4 es es en en en m en en c4 C

4
 

4-4 
.
4
v
4
 

F
.
 

CD CD " CD CD CD Cl CD CD CD CD CD CD CD co C4 C4 
c
>
 
0
 

c
)
 
0
 
o
 

v
4
 
w
.
 
w
.
 
v
.
 
v
.
 v4 v. v.

v
.
 
v
.
 
v
.
 
w
.
 
w
4
 
.
4
w
4
 
w
.
 
w
.
 
v
.

.
4
 
.
4
 
v
.
 v
.

.
4

 
"
 
"
 
"
 
"
 
"
 

MO 40 
OD DO k0 4D DU 4D 4> 4D MD 

OD DC 47 4) 4D 40 vD VD 4D OD VD VD VD OD 4D QD OD AD MD 40 4D AC 4D mD 4D m) cC DC VD VD OD 40 40

WD 4> is- OD Ch C> ,. CV RI 
d
.
 

QC? Ps OD
1.7 

CR CD D. co en AT ul =4> c•-. CD 
c> -4 c4-rn <T. us up r- op cr. CO 

v
4
0
4
 en ,r us 

r- co ch 
.4 1.4 m

 es,
 

O
D
 
CO Cc C7. Ch Cr ,C

h
 

C
P
 cr rft 

C
h
 

•
 

el.. Lek un 
al on un Lin un un un QC MC: MD MD AD gD MD ,C 

DO vD r-
r- r- r- r-

r-
r- vc , CC CO 1D RC 

D
O
M
 

4
)
 
A
C
 
4
3
 4D 

OD VP ID 4
)
 43 47. vp

C
u
 

4) VD AC OD 4D op oD op 4; op op 4) 4) 4) 4) :CY AC 43 AC 47 it 4D
 
gD 4D 

40 47 4) 4),D OS Q) OD ,C 47 m) mD 40 4D 
>
4
 
4'.4

 
>
4
 
>
4
 >
4
 
>
4

2
.
 

>
4

>
4

 >
. 

>4 >
4

 >
4
>
4
>
4
 >
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
 
)
4
 
)
.
 
>
4
 
)
4
 
)
.
 
>
4
 
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
>
4
 >
.
 
>
4
)
4
 
)
.
 

›
.
 
>
4
 
>
4 .>"4 

.
t
 

<
X
 
.
X
 
<
X
 ,t .X ‹Z .4 <4 .4 At er .'t

,3
.
4
 
.
0
 

,1 .0: At .4 .4 At 
At .4 .4 .Z .0 .

4
 
.
4
 
A
t
 
<
.
3
<
 
.
0
 
.
4
 , 4
 
<
 

."C '4 
<
 

t-, 
U
 

t
O
 

X-) t-) 
C.D1 CD CD) CD)

 
L
i
 

U
 
L
I
U
U
U
 
U
C
D
 

C.3 U LIU 4,1 C-D C.) C.) tit-rt.) L.,(
J
u
t
.
>
 
L
I
 
(
J
O
 
U
 

1
.1

 L
I (3 Lt 

f•D 



 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 55 S-BA 50BE S•13I S.CD 5.00 SwCP. 50CU 

CAy649 61 08 24N 142 13 15t1 20.0000L 50,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000L 100.0000 50,0000 
CAY650 
CAY651 
CAy652 
CAY653 
C4Y654 

61 03 57N 
61 10 42m 
61 05 51N 
61 00 24N 
61 03 33N 

142 06 23w 
141 54 38W 
141 08 48w 
141 09 20w 
141 07 24w 

100,0000 
50.0000 
100.0000 
50,0000 
100.0000 

300,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
300.0000 
150,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 
2,0000 
5.0000 
2.0000m 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
20,0000 
150,0000 
15,0000 
100,0000 

500,0000 
70,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 
300,0001 

100,0000 
200,0000 
500,0000 
50,0000 
200,0000 

CAy655 61 01 47N 141 12 34w 70,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
CAY656 61 00 23N 141 27 04w 20.0000 150.0000 2,00005 20,00005 50.00005 100,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
CAy657 61 01 17N 141 34 55w 50,0000 50.0000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 30000000 150,0000 
CAY658 61 01 37N 141 37 22w 20,0000 100,0000 2,0000N 20,00005 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAY659 61 02 01N 141 38 28w 20.0000 100.0000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 1000,0000 200,0000 
CAY660 61 02 37N 141 40 16W 50,0000 300,0000 2,00005 * • 20,0000N 50,0000N 20.0000 300,0000 ' 200,0000 
CAY661 61 03 54N 141 41 45w 100.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 70.0000 300,0000 
CAy662 61 05 55N 141 43 1.8w 100.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
CAY663 61 26 49N 142 45 18w 50,0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20.00005 50,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 150,0000 
CAY664 61 26 40N 142 45 35w 100.0000 700.0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 15,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
CAy665 61 25 35N 142 47 11w 20.0000 100,0000 2,00005 20.0000N 50,00005 15,0000 70,0000 100.0000 
CAY666 61 25 02N 142 48 07W 50,0000 100.0000 2,0000N 2000000N 50,0000N 15,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CAY667 61 01 14N 142 46 57w 20,0000 500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 15,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CAy668 61 OS 23! 142 50 03w 20,0000 100.0000 2,0000N 20,0000 50,0000 15,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CAY669 61 OS 21N 141 36 39w 50,0000 100.0000 2,00005 20,0000N 50,0000N 15,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CAY670 61 06 58N 141 39 55w 50.0000 100,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CAy671 61 09 23N 141 41 55w 100.0000 300,0000 10,0000 20.0000N 50.0000N 50.0000 300,0000 300,0000 
CAY672 61 07 48N 141 51 00w 100.0000 300.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20.0000 50,0000 200,0000 
CAY673 61 13 46N 142 02 36w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5010000N 20,0000 100,0000 200,0000 
CAY674 61 13 30N 142 04 24W 70.0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
CA/675 61 17 27N 143 50 14w 50.0000 100,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20.0000 700,0000 50,0000 
0AY676 61 17 53N 143 55 45w 70,0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CA1677 61 16 19N 143 54 04w 50.0000 150.0000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 30,0000 
CAy678 61 17 10N 143 58 34w 300,0000 700,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000P 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
CAY679 61 16 27N 143 44 18w 70.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 700,0000 100,0000 
CAY680 61 27 30N 143 15 08w 50,0000 700.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CAy681 61 27 32N 143 15 18w 50,0000 1000000 2,0000N 20,0000 5010000N 20,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
CAy682 61 31 08N 143 21 03w 150,0000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CAY683 61 31 54N 143 21 55v 100,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
0AY604 61 31 56N 143 22 22w 30,0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300.0000 150,0000 
CAy685 61 32 05N 143 23 04w 70.0000 300.0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAY686 61 33 585 143 21 55w 50.0000 200.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAY687 61 35 04N 143 19 35w 20,0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CA1688 61 29 20r 143 22 14w 50,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 1000,0000 100,0000 
CAY689 61 32 31N 143 24 18w 20,0000 150,0000 2,0000N ,20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CAy690 61 33 324 141 26 41W 50,0000 200,0000 2,0000N •20,000014 50,0000N 100,0000 700,0000 100,0000 
CAY691 61 33 50N 143 26 19w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CAy692 61 33 00N 143 32 28w 70,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 200000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 200,0000 
0AY693 
CAY594 

61 32 47N 
61 31 54N 

143 34 35W 
143 36 18w 

100,0000 
100,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50 00005, 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
20,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

200,0000 
150,0000 

CAy695 61 30 524 143 36 51w 200000 300,0000 2,0000W 20,00001 50,0000N 20,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CAY696 61 30 22N 143 32 1Pw 100,0000 1000,0000 2,00001 20,00001 500000N 50,0000 5000,0000G 200,0.000 
CAY697 ' 61 29 05N 143 31 34W' 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CAy698 61 26 27N 143 29 58w 20,0000 100,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE bONGITUD SwSR SvIr SuW S.Y S.PZN Sun 

CAy649 61 08 24N 142 13 15W 200.0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 100,0000 
CAY650 61 03 57N 142 06 23w 200.0000N 2000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAMS! 61 10 42N 141 54 38w 200,0000 2000,0000 10010000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
C4y652 61 05 51N 141 08 48w 700.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY653 61 00 24N 141 09 20w 7000000 500.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAY654 61 03 334 141 07 24W 200.0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 50.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY655 61 01 47N 141 12 34w 200.0000N 200,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAy656 61 00 23N 141 27 04w 300,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY657 61 01 17N 141 34 55' 200,0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY658 61 01 37N 141 37 22W 200.0000N 1000..0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C1Y659 61 02 01N 141 3p 204 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 30.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAy660 61 02 37N 141 40 16w 210.0000 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAV661 61 03 54N 141 41 45w 200,0000 5000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAY652 61 05 55N 141 43 18w 200,0000N 1000,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 1500,0000 200,0000 
cAy663 61 26 49N 142 45 18W 200.0000N 700.0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CA1664 
CAY665 

61 26 40N 
61 25 35N 

142 45 35w 
142 47 11w 

200.0000 
200,0000N 

700.0000 
700.0000 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

50.0000 
50.0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

1000,0000 
700,0000 

CAy666 61 25 02N 142 48 07W 200,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAY667 
CAY668 

61 01 I4N 
61 08 73? 

142 46 57W 
142 50 031R 

700.0000 
200.0000 

500,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

70,0000 
150,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

200,0000 
200,0000 

CAY669 61 08 21N 141 36 39w 200.0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAygoo 61 06 58N 141 38 55w 200.0000N 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY671 61 09 23N 141 41 55w 300,0000 500,0000 200,0000 1500000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CAY672 61 07 48N 141 51 00K 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
c4Y673 61 13 46N 142 02 36W 200.0000 10000000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY674 61 13 30Y 142 04 24W 200,0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 50.0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAy675 61 17 27N 143 50 14w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CA1676 61 17 53N 143 55 45w 200.0000N 500,0000 100,0000N 150.0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CAY677 61 16 19N 143 54 04w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CAY678 61 17 10N 143 58 34W 200,0000L 500,0000 1000000N 1000000 50000000N 70,0000 
CAY679 61 16 27N 143 44 18w 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAy680 61 27 30N 143 15 08w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 500000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAY681 61 27 32N 143 15 i8w 2000000W 15000000 100,0000N 700000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAY682 61 31 08N 143 21 03W 200,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAy683 
CAY684 

61 31 54N 
61 31 56N 

143 21 55w 
143 22 22W 

200,0000 
200,0000 

1500,0000 
1000,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

150,0000 
200,0000 

CAY685 61 32 05N 143 23 04w 200.0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 .500,0000N 500,0000 
CAY686 61 33 58N 143 21 55W 200.0000 1000.0000 10000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CAY687 61 35 04N 143 19 35w 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAY688 61 29 20N 143 22 14W 200,0000N 1000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAy689 61 32 3IN 143 24 18w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAY690 61 33 32N 141 26 41w 200,0000N 1500.0000 1000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CA1691 61 33 50r 143 26 ichg 2000000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
C4Y692 61 33 00N 143 32 28'4 200,0000N 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAY693 61 32 47N 143 34 35W 200.0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAy694 
CAY695 

61 31 54M 
61 30 52N 

143 36 18w 
143 36 51w 

300.0000 
300.0000 

700,0000 
500,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000W 

70,0000 
50,0000 

500,0000N 
500.0000N 

200,0000 
150,0000 

CAY696 61 30 221'! 143 32 iRw 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CA)697 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 30.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAY698 61 26 27N 143 29 58W 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 

518 



 

 

DATE 5/29/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATIME LONC;ITUD 'FE% s.Y.G% S.CA% 371% SoMN S*AG S*AS- 5*AU 

CAZ048 61 26 31N 143 30 06W 20,00000 10.0000 10.0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ049 61 25 00N 143 34 14W 20.00000 10.0000 10,0000 1.0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ050 61 28 22N 143 36 43W 20.00000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA7,051 61 22 00N 143 57 55W 20.00000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 5000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ052 61 22 05N 143 59 00w 20,0000G 7.0000 10,0000 1,00000 5000.00000 1.0000N 500.00t0N 20,0000N 
CA7,053 61 28 51N 142 49 36w 20,0000G 7,0000 10,0000 1,00000 5000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000W 
CA1054 61 30 20N 143 04 50w 20,00000 5,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ055 61 30 49N 143 07 10W 20.00000 5,0000 7.0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000M 20,0000N 
CAZ056 61 30 OSN 143 07 36W 20,0000G 10.0000 5,0000 1,00000 2000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1057 61 33 11N 143 OS 32w 20.00000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA7,058 61 34 12N 143 12 19W 20.00000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
CA1059 61 34 07N 143 12 57W 20,00000 5.0000 7.0000 1.00000 1500.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CA1060 61 34 07N 143 12 22W 20.00000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ061 
CA1062 

61 33 39" 
61 09 46N 

143 09 21W 
143 07 31w 

20.0000G 
20.00000 

5.0000 
1,0000 

7.0000 
2.0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 

2000,0000 
5000,00000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CA1063 61 04 55N 143 03 14W 20.00000 10,0000 7.0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CA1064 61 02 01N 143 04 49w 20.00000 2,0000 2,0000 1.0000G 5000.00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ065 61 01 50N 143 05 33W 20,00000 0.5000 0,5000 1,00000 5000.00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA1066 61 07 36N 143 04 36W 20.00000 10.00000 7,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAZ067 61 07 41N 143 11 53W 20.00000 1.0000 1.0000 1.0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CA1068 61 07 36N 143 15 28W 20.00000 0.5000 0,5000 1,0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
CA1069 61 04 19N 143 19 47W 20,0000G 1,5000 0,5000 1,00000 5000,00000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1070 61 00 22N 143 20 31W 20.00000 0.2000 0,1000 1,0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA7,071 61 01 42N 143 18 53W 20,0000G 10.0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,0000G 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA1072 61 08 21N 143 18 37W 20,00000 10,0000 2,0000 1,0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,00001' 20,0000N 
CA1073 61 10 55N 143 17 20w 20.00000 10.0000 5.0000 1.00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 2010000N 
CA7,074 61 08 22N 143 23 08W 0.00008 0,00000 0,00008 0,00008 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0.00008 
CA1075 61 06 36N 143 2. 27W 0.00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
CA1076 61 06 51N 143 26 52W 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0.00008 
CA1077 61 06 49N 143 33 44W 20,0000 5,0000 1000000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1078 61 05 47N 143 37 59W 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00006 0,00005 0,00005 
CA1079 61 07 06N 143 46 20W 20.00000 2,0000 10,0000 1,0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAZ080 61 08 31N 143 42 12W 0.00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00000 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 
CA1081 61 11 29N 143 41 01W 0,00005 0,00005 0000008 0.00005 0.000013 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ082 61 12 31N 143 37 48W 20.0000 10,0000 10,0000 1.00000 5000.0000 1,0000N 500.00001' 20,00001' 
CA1083 61 12 23N 143 37 57W 20.00000 10,00000 7,0000. 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
CAZuP4 61 18 52N 143 40 28W 20,00000 2.0000 2,0000 1,0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ095 61 14 08N 143 OS 52W 20.0000G 7,0000 10,0000, 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1086 61 03 49N 143 12 37w 20.00000 1,0000 1.5000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,00001' 20,0000N 
CA7,087 61 03 46N 143 21 44W 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 0.000013 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 
CA1088 61 01 53N 143 24 59W 20,00000 1,0000 1.0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,00001' 20,0000N 
CAZ089 61 00 271' 143 27 05W 0,00006 0.00005 0000008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ090 61 00 21M 143 27 05W 20.00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,00001' 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1091 61 02 02N 143 40 33W 0.00009 0.00005 0,00008 000000B 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
CA1092 61 03 37N 143 54 50W 20,00000 2,0000 2,0000 1.000001 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,00001' 20,0000N 
CA1093 61 01 16N 143 56 38W 0.00008 0.00005 0,00005 0,00006 0,00008 0•000013 0,00006 0,00003 
CA1094 61 00 12N 143 43 23W 20.00000 2,0000 2,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 2,0000 500,00001' 20,0000N 
CA1095 61 02 12N 143 36 40W 20,0000 1,0000 1,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 7,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA7,096 61 09 09M 143 57 16W 20,0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAZ097 61 08 56N 143 59 13W 20.00000 2,0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000.0000G 1,0000N 500,0000W 20.0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PANt CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LON01ITU0 $-LA S.m0 Sa.m8 8-NI swP8 SP058 5,,, SC 5-SN 

CAZ048 61 26 31N 143 30 06w 50,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100,0000 20.0000N 
CAZ049 61 25 OON 143 34 14w 50,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
cAZ050 
CAZ051 

61 28 22N 
61 22 00N 

143 36 43w 
143 57 55w 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000 

100,0000 
150,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
50.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ052 61 22 05N 143 58 00w 100,0000 10,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAz053 61 28 51N 142 49 36w 50.0000N 15.0000 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ054 61 30 20N 143 04 50w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 20.0000N 
CAZ055 61 30 40N 143 07 low 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 30.0000 20,0000N 
CAz056 61 30 08N 143 07 36w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 200.0000 20,0000N 200.0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4Z057 
CAZ058 

61 33 11N 
61 34 12N 

143 08 32A' 
143 12 19w 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
200,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAz0.59 51 34 07N 143 12 57w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 200,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70.0000 20,0000N 
CAZ060 61 34 07N 143 12 22w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 150.0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAz061 61 33 39N 143 09 21W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ062 61 09 46N 143 07 31W 50,0000N 10,0000N 3,00,0000 150,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ0(3 61 04 55N 143 03 14w 100.0000 10,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
0Z064 61 02 01N 143 04 49w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CAZ065 61 01 50N .143 05 33w 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ066 61 07 36N 143 04 36w 50,0000N 10.0000N 70,0000 300,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ067 61 07 41N 143 11 53w 50.0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70.0000 . 20,0000N 
CAz068 
CAZ069 

61 07 36N 
61 04 19N 

143 15 28w 
143 19 47w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 

30,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

20010000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

2),0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ070 61 00 22N 143 20 31W 50.0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 20.0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CAZ071 61 01 42N 143 18 53W 50.0000N 10,0000N 150.0000 300.0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 150,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ072 61 08 21N 143 18 37w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100.0000 20,000001 
CAZ073 61 10 55N 143 17 20w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C41074 61 08 22N 143 23 08W 0,00008 0,00008. 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0.00008 0,00:.0B 0,00008 
0AZ075 61 06 36N 143 28 27w 0.00005 0.00008 0,00005 0.00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00DOB 0,00008 
CA1076 61 06 51N 143 26 52w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00005 0.00008 0,00008. 0.000013 0,00008 0,00008 
CAz077 51 06 40N 143 33 44w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000w 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ078 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 0,00005 0,00008 0,0000? 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
CA2079 61 07 ON 143 46 20w 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 500,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 150.0000 20,0000N 
CAz080 61 08 31N 143 42 12w 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0400008 0,000013 0,00008 
CAZ081 
CAz082 

61 11 29N 
61 12 31m 

143 41 01w 
143 37 48w 

0400008 
50,0000N 

0,00008 
10,0000N 

0,00008 
50,0000N 

0,00008 
200,0000 

0400008 
20,0000N 

0,00005 
200,0000N 

0,00008 
100,0000 

0,00008 
'20,0000N 

CAZ083 
CAZ084 
CAZ085 

61 12 23N 
61 18 52N 
61 14 08N 

143 37 57w 
143 40 28w 
143 08 52w 

50.0000w 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

• 
20,0000w 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C4Z086 61 03 49m 143 12 37w 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 2000,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ087 61 03 46N 143 21 44w 0,0000? 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
cAZ088 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 1500,0000 
CAZ089 61 00 27N 143 27 05w 0.0000B 0.00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000 0,00005 0,00008 
CAZ090 61 00 21N 143 27 05W 100,0000 10,0000N 150,0000 200,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ091 61 02 02N 143 40 33w 0,00108 0,00008 000008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ092 61 03 37N 143 54 50w 200,0000 10,0000N 10000000 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ003 61 01 16N 143 56 30W 0.00008 0,00005 000008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAz094 61 00 12N 143 43 231A 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 5000,0000G 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ095 61 02 12N 143 36 40w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ096 61 08 09N 143 57 16w 100.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 
CAZ097 61 08 56N 143 59 13w 100,0000 10,0000N 100,0000 200,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.000014 
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PAN1 CoNCENTRATFs ALASKA 

SANPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SmSR ,5-V 5.W Sm,Y SuZN 5,411 

CAZ048 61 26 31N 143 30 06W 200.0000 2000,0000 100,0000N 70.0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
cAZ049 61 25 00N 143 34 14v 200.0000 2000,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAz050 6t 28 22' 143 36 43w 500.0000 1000,0000 100,0000F 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAZ051 61 22 00N 143 57 55W 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ052 61 22 05N 143 58 oow 500,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAz053 61 28 5IN 142 49 36w 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000 100.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ054 61 30 20N 143 04 50w 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ055 61 30 49h 143 07 10w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAz056 61 30 08N 143 07 36w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ057 61 33 11N 143 OR 32w 200.0000 700,0000 100.0100N 30.0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
CAZ058 61 34 12N 143 12 19,w 200.0000 1000.0000 100.0000W 30,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ059 61 34 07N 143 12 57w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 50.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ060 61 34 07N 143 12 22w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAz061 61 33 39N 143 09 21w 200,0000 700,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 
CA1062 61 09 46N 143 07 311e 200,0000 500,0000 1000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CA1063 61 04 55N 143 03 14w 300.0000 500,0000 10000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAz064 Si 02 01N 143 04 49re4 300.0000 300.0000 100,0000Y 70,0000 500,0000 500,0000 
CAZ065 61 01 50N 143 05 33W 200,0000N 150.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAZ066 61 07 36N 143 04 3' 300.0000 500.0000 100,0100N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ067 61 07 41N 143 11 53w 200.0000N 200,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ068 61 07 36N 143 15 28w 200.0000N 200,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ069 61 04 194 143 19 47w 200.0000N 300.0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 500.0000 
C4Z070 61 00 22N 143 20 31w 201.0000N 150,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ071 61 01 42N 143 18 53w 50040000 2000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CAZ072 61 OR 21N 143 18 37W 200,0000N 2000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
CAZ073 61 10 55N 143 17 20w 200.0000N 500.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAZ074 61 08 22N 143 23 08i.: 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
CAZ075 61 06 36N 143 28 27w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ076 51 06 51N 143 26 52v 0.00006 0,0000B 0,00006 0,00008 0,00008 0,00006 
CAZ077 61 06 49N 143 33 44w 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ078 61 05 47N 143 37 50W 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 0,00008 
CAz079 61 07 06N 143 46 20W .200.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 1500,0000 
CAZ080 61 08 31N 143 42 12w 0400008 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 000008 
CAZ081 51 11 29N 143 41 olw 0,00006 0.00006 0,00006 0.00006 0,00008 0,00006 
CAZ082 61 12 31N 143 37 48,4 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ083 61 12 23N 143 37 57w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CA1084 61 18 52N 143 40 28w 200.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
C41,05 61 14 08N 143 08 52w 500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C41066 61 03 49N 143 12 37v 200,0000N 200,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ087 61 03 46N 143 21 4404 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAz088 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 200,0000 200.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CA7069 61 00 27N 143 27 05W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 
CAZ090 61 00 21N 143 27 05w 200,0000N 200,0000 100,0000N 200,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CA7,091 61 02 02N 143 40 33t,. 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
C4Z002 61 03 37N 143 54 50w 200,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ093 61 01 16N 143 56 38w 0,00008 0,00008 0000008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ094 61 00 12N 143 43 23v 200,0000N 150,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 7000000 
CAZ095 61 02 12N 143 36 40w 200.0000N 300,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CAz096 61 08 09N 143 57 16W 500.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CAZ097 61 08 56N 143 59 13W 300.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.FE% S.MG% S.004% S•TI% 8.0.1N SNAG 5wAS 

CA1210 61 12 43N 143 57 38W 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 0,00006 000008 0,00008 
CAZ211 61 13 30N 143 56 29w 20,0000 0,00008 0,00008 0.00005 0,00005 0,00006 0,00005 0,00008 
CAZ212 61 15 16N 143 54 52w 0,00005 5.0000 10,0000 1.0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ213 61 15 47N 143 44 08W 0,00006 0,00006 0.00006 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00006 0,00005 
CAZ214 61 15 36N 143 41 30w 20.00000 0,00006 000006 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 0,00005 
CAZ2I5 61 15 19M 143 32 06w 20,0000 7.0000 7,0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ216 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 20.00000 7,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAZ217 61 12 42N 143 20 52w 20,00000 7.0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAz216 61 00 26N 141 46 020 20.00000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ219 61 01 06N 141 47 22W 20,0000G 3.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cAZ220 61 03 OON 141 52 46w 20.0000G 3,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4Z221 61 01 23N 142 02 48w 20.00000 5.0000 7.0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ222 61 01 17N 142 03 57w 20.00000 5,0000 7,0000 10000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ223 61 00 24N 142 04 20W 20,00000 1,0000 3,0000 1•00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CA1224 61 00 03N 142 03 57w 20.00000 1,0000 2,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
CAZ225 61 04 33N 142 10 34w 20.00000 0.5000 1,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cAZ226 61 00 38N 142 17 304 20.00000 2.0000 5,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAZ227 61 00 30N 142 27 16,4 20.0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500.0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ228 61 00 13N 142 21 40w 20,00000 2.0000 5,0000 1,00000 3000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ229 61 04 12N 142 54 41w 20.0000G 3.0000 3,0000 1.0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ230 
CAZ231 

61 41 014 
61 45 09K 

141 45 
57w141 49 16w 

20.0000G 
20,00000 

70000 
2.0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 

2000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

5000000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ232 61 44 23N 141 49 54w 20,00000 2,0000 5.0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4Z233 61 41 55N 141 39 ilw 20,00005 10,00000 7.0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ234 61 39 50N 141 26 23w 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ235 61 47 06N 141 35 44w 20.00000 0.0000 7,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4Z236 61 54 47N 141 04 03w 20,0000G 7,0000 50000 1.00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ237 
CAZ238 

61 38 19N 
61 46 53N 

141 19 04w 
143 55 11w 

20,00000 
20,0000G 

3,0000 
5,0000 

5,0000 
7,0000 

1,0000G 
1.0000G 

3000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000N 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ239 61 46 15N 143 53 31w 20,00000 7,0000 5,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ240 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 20.00000 7,0000 7,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAz241 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 20,00000 2,0000 5,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ242 61 30 43N 142 53 57w 10.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
CAz243 61 31 53N 142 57 56w 10.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ244 61 45 liN 143 45 40w 20,00000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAZ245 61 25 01N 142 40 07w 20.00000 2.0000 2.0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ246 61 28 ioN 142 46 34w 20.0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 200000N 
CA7247 61 28 090 142 46 55w 20,00000 5,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000h 20,0000N 
CAZ248 
CAZ249 

61 34 38N 
61 35 43N 

142 47 41W 
142 45 13w 

20,0000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
30000 

10.0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000G 

1500,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

2(,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ250 61 33 31N 142 37 45w 20.00000 2,0000 5.0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAz251 61 35 51N 142 40 08w 20.00000 2.0000 5,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ252 61 36 50N 142 41 07w 20.0000G 2.0000 7,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
0A1253 61 38 46N 142 39 30w 20,00000 2,0000 5,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,00)0N 20,0000N 
CA7254 61 34 55N 142 39 42W 20,00000 5,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 30000000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ255 61 31 13N 142 34 52w 20.00000 2.0000 7,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,000N 20,0000N 
CAZ256 61 36 58N 142 30 13w 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAz257 61 35 36N 142 30 13w 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ268 61 40 48N 142 34 18w 20,00000 5.0000 7 0 0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAZ259 61 43 22N 142 35 52w 20.00000 2,0000 50000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/29/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SArPLE LATITUDE LONGITUn 5..13 S-BA S.8E S..I S-CD SwC0 s..CR Srcu 

CAZ210 61 12 43N 143 57 38W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00008 
CA2211 61 13 30N 143 56 29w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CA2212 61 15 18N 143 54 52w 20.0000 300,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
C2213 61 15 47N 143 44 08w 0.00008 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAz214 61 15 36N 143 41 30w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0.00008 
CA2215 61 15 I9N 143 32 06w 70,0000 200.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 3000,0000 70,0000 
CA2216 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 150.0000 50.0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 5000,0000G 70,0000 
C4Z217 61 12 42N 143 20 52w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 5000,0000 150,0000 
CAZ218 61 00 28N 141 46 02w 20.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CA2219 61 01 06N 141 47 22w 20.0000 3006.0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CA2220 61 03 00N 141 52 46w 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
cAz221 61 01 23N 142 02 48w 20,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000m 50,0000N 70,0000 1500,0000 70,0000 
CA2222 61 01 17N 142 03 57W 20.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
C2223 61 00 24N 142 04 20w 20.0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CA2224 61 00 03N 142 03 57w 20.0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 700.0000 70.0000 
CA2225 61 04 33N 142 10 34w 20,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 50,0000 
CA2226 61 00 38N 142 17 30w 200000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CA2227 61 00 30N 142 27 lbw 70,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CAz228 61 00 13N 142 21 40w 70,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000M 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CA2229 61 04 12N 142 54 41W 50.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 300,0000 300,0000 
C42230 61 41 01N 141 45 57w 20.0000 500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10000000 5000,0000 150,0000 
CA2231 61 45 09m 141 49 16w 20,0000 200,0000 2,0000W 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1500,0000 150,0000 
CA2232 61 44 23N 141 49 54w 20.0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CA2233 61 41 55N 141 39 1114 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 3000,0000 300,0000 
C42234 61 39 50N 141 26 23w 30,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 5000,00)0G 200,0000 
CA2235 61 47 06N 141 35 44w 30,0000 200.0000 2.0000W 20,00004 50.0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CAZ236 61 54 47N 141 04 03w 20.0000L 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 70,0000 
CAz237 61 38 19N 141 19 04w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 100,0000 
C42038 
CA2239 

61 46 53N 
61 46 15N 

143 55 10.! 
143 53 31w 

20.0000 
20,0000L 

300,0000 
300,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

CAZ240 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CA2241 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 50,0000 300,0000 2.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 500,0000 
CAZ242 61 30 43N 142 53 57w 50,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 100,0000 
CAZ243 61 31 53N 142 57 56w 20.0000 500,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CA2244 61 45 I1N 143 45 40w 20,0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,000061 50,0000N 150,0000 200.0000 300,0000 
CA2245 61 28 01N 142 40 07w 1000000 500.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
C42246 61 28 ION 142 46 34w 100,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CAz247 61 28 09N 142 46 55w 50.0000 300.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150.0000 70,0000 
CAZ248 61 34 38% 142 47 41w 20,0000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 50,0000 
C42249 61 35 43N 142 48 13W 20,0000 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CA2250 61 33 31N 142 37 45w 20.0000L 300.0000 21 0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CA7,251 61 35 51N 142 40 08w 20,0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
0A2252 61 36 50N 142 41 07w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CA2253 61 38 46N 142 30 30w 20,0000L 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
CA2254 61 34 55N 142 39 42W 20,0000L 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CA2255 61 31 13N 142 34 52w 30.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CAz256 61 36 58N 142 30 13w 20,0000L 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 70.0000 
CAZ257 61 35 36N 142 30 13Y 20.0000L 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
C2258 61 40 48N 142 34 18w 20,0000L 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CA2259 61 43 22N 142 35 52w 20,00001., 500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PANI CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

sAmPLE LATITUDE LOWUTUD S-LA S-m0 S-N8 S-NI S.PB 8w513 8.48C. SiRSN 

CAZ210 61 12 43N 143 57 38w 0,0000R 0,00008 0.00008 0,00005 0,00009 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ2ii 61 13 30N 143 56 29W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0,00008 0,00008 0,00009 0.00008 
CA1212 61 15 18N 143 54 52w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4Z213 61 15 47N 143 44 08w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0.00008 0,00008 
CAZ214 61 15 360N 143 41 30w 0.00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00005 0,00008 0,00005 0,00005 
C4z215 61 15 19N 143 32 06w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000 300,0000 20.0000 200,0000 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAz216 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ217 61 12 42N 143 20 52W 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4Z218 61 00 28N 141 46 02w 50,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 
CA7219 
CAZ220 

61 01 06N 
61 03 00N 

141 47 22w 
141 52 46W 

50,0000N 
200.0000 

40,0000N 
10,0000N 

50.0000 
50,0000N 

100,0000 
70,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000N 

CAZ221 61 01 23N 142 02 48w 300.0000 10,0000 100.0000 •150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 
CAZ222 
CAZ223 

61 01 ON 
61 00 24N 

142 03 57w 
142 04 20w 

70.0000 
50.0000W 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

100,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
20.0000 

2000000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ224 61 00 030 142 03 57w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 70.0000 30,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ225 61 04 33N 142 10 34w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 2060000 200,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA7226 61 00 38N 142 17 30w 50.0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4Z227 61 00 30 142 27 16w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70.0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4Z228 61 00 13N 142 21 40w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C47229 61 04 12N 142 54 41w 50.0000 10,0000N 300.0000 200,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C47230 61 41 01N 141 45 57w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 200 0000N 
CAZ23i 61 45 09N 141 49 16W 50.0000N 10,0000?; 50.0000N 300,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 
CAZ232 61 44 23N 141 49 54W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ233 
CAZ234 

61 41 55N 
61 39 50N 

141 39 Ilw 
141 26 23w 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
100.0000 

700.0000 
700,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ235 61 47 06N 141 35 44w 50,0000N 10.0000 500000 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20.0000 
C4Z236 61 54 47s 141 04 03w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAz237 
CAZ238 
CAZ239 
CAZ240 

61 38 19N 
61 46 53N 
61 46 15N 
61 37 21N 

141 19 04w 
1.43 55 liw 
143 53 31w 
143 34 33w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
2000000W 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ241 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 200000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4z242 61 30 43N 142 53 57w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,000014 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ243 
CAZ244 

61 31 53N 
61 45 11N 

142 57 56W 
143 45 40w 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,00001 
50.0000N 

70,0000 
150.0000 

20,0000 
30,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

50,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000N 

CAz245 61 28 OIN 142 40 07w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0100 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 
CAZ246 61 28 ION 142 46 34w 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
04Z247 61 28 09N 142 46 55w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAz248 61 34 38N 142 47 4104 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ249 61 35 43N 142 48 13w 150,0000 10,0000N 200.0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ250 61 33 31N 142 37 45w 50,0000 10.0000N 300,0000 , 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CA7251 61 35 51N 142 40 08w 50,0000N 10.0000N 300.0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 
CA1252 61 36 50N 142 41 07w 50,0000N 10.0000N 3004 0000 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 
CAZ253 61 38 46m 142 39 30w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 20,0000N 
CAZ234 
CA1255 

61 34 55N 
61 31 13N 

142 30 42r 
142 34 521,. 

50.0000N 
70,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
300,0000 

150,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000 

70,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C41256 
CAZ257 

61 36 5811 
61 35 36N 

142 30 13w 
142 30 13w 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

10.0000 
10.0000N 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CAZ258 61 40 48N 142 34 18w 50.0000 10,0000 100,0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4Z259 61 43 22N 142 35 52w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUn SoSR S.V Sol/W S.Y SnZN SR 

CAZ210 61 12 43N 143 57 38W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ211 61 13 30M 143 56 29W 0,00008 0,0000B 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CA7,212 61 15 18N 143 54 52W 500,0000 500,0000 100,00001 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
cAZ213 61 15 47N 143 44 08w 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CA7214 61 15 3614 143 41 30W 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 0,00008 
CAZ215 61 15 /9N 143 32 06W 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
0AZ216 61 12 42N 143 20 33W 200,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CA1217 61 12 42N 143 20 52W 300,0000 300,0000 100,0000W 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CAz21e 61 00 28N 141 46 02W 300,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000M 300,0000 
CAZ219 61 01 06N 141 47 22W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ220 61 03 00N 141 52 46W 300,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CA7,221 61 01 23N 142 02 48W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000M 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ222 61 01 17N 142 03 57W 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C47223 61 00 24N 142 04 20W 200.0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ224 
C47,225 
CA7,226 

61 00 03N 
61 04 3314 
61 00 3k4N 

142 03 57W 
142 10 34v 
142 17 30w 

200,0000M 
200,0000N 
200.0000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 
700.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

30,0000 
30,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000M 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

700,0000 
300,0000 

1000,0000 
C7,227 61 00 301 142 27 16w 200,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAN28 61 00 13N 142 21 40W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAn29 61 04 12M 142 54 41W 200,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CAZ230 61 41 01N 141 45 57W 200,000014 1000,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N ,300,0000 
C4Z231 61 45 09N 141 49 16w 200,000014 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ232 61 44 23M 141 49 54W 200,0000N 1000,0000 100,000014 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CAZ233 61 41 5514 141 39 11W 200.0000N 1500,0000 100,000014 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CAZ234 61 39 50N 141 26 23W 200,0000N 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 500,0000 
CAZ235 61 47 0614 141 35 44W 200,0000N 1500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 500,0000 
CAZ236 61 54 47N 141 04 03W 200,0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
CAZ237 61 38 19N 141 19 04W 200,000014 1500,0000 100,0000N 700000 700,0000 300,0000 
0AZ238 61 46 53N 143 55 11W 300,0000 1500,0000 10000000N 50,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
C2239 61 46 15N 143 53 31W 200,0000 1000,0000 10000000N 50,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CAZ240 61 37 21M 143 34 33W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
CAZ241 61 29 291 142 39 37W 200,0000N 1500,0000 100,000014 70,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
C47,242 61 30 43N 142 53 57W 200,0000N 700,0000 100,0000M 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C42243 61 31 5314 142 57 56W 300,0000 500,0000 100,0000M 70,0000 500,0000M 300,0000 
OA1244 61 45 1114 143 45 40W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 700.0000 300,0000 
C4z245 61 28 oiN 142 40 07w 200.0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CA7,246 61 28 10N 142 46 34W 200,0000 1000,0000 10000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CAZ247 61 28 0914 142 46 55W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CA7,248 61 14 38g 142 47 415 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,000014 150,0000 
C4Z249 61 1;5 43N 142 48 13W 300,0000 700,0000 100,0000: 100,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CA1250 61 33 3114 142 37 45w 300,0000 1000,0000 100,000014 100,0000 500,0000 700,0000 
C7,251 61 35 51N 142 40 08W 300.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,000014 700,0000 
CAZ252 
CAZ253 

61 36 50N 
61 38 46N 

142 41 07w 
142 39 3014 

200,0000N 
300,0000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 

100,0000N 
100.000014 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

CA7254 61 34 55N 142 39 42W 200,0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CAZ255 61 31 1314 142 34 52W 300,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CAZ256 61 36 58N 142 30 13W 200,0000 1500,0000 100,0000M 70,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
C4Z257 61 35 3614 142 30 13W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CAZ258 61 40 4814 142 34 18W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,090014 70,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
CAZ259 61 43 22N 142 35 52W 200,0000 700,0000 100,000014 50,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
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CBA069 61 41 59N 142 31 26W 20,00000 2.0000 7,0000 100000 3000,0000 1,0000W 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Ci4 A070 61 37 44N 142 30 55W 20,00000 7,0000 10,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6A071 
CA072 
C6A073 

61 42 50N 
61 40 38N 
61 40 33N 

142 23 51W 
142 19 41w 
142 19 36w 

20.00000 
2000000 
2000000 

5,0000 
5.0000 
3,0000 

10.0000 
7,0000 
70000 

1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 

3000.0000 
2000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,00corl 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

06A074 
C8A075 
CBA076 
C8A077 
C6A078 

61 39 50N 
61 41 15N 
61 41 22N 
61 39 52N 
61 39 44N 

142 16 OW 
142 11 09w 
142 11 49W 
142 10 37V 
142 10 21w 

20.00000 
20,00000 
20,00000 
15.0000 
20,00000 

70000 
5,0000 
30000 
70000 
000000 

15,0000 
10.0000 
7,0000 
10,0000 
7,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 

5000,0000 
2000,0000 
2000,0000 
1500,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

5000000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N
500 0000N , 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8.A079 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 20.00000 1,5000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,0000G 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
CiAA090 61 39 47N 142 12 32w 20,00000 5.0000 10.0000 10000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA081 61 36 11N 142 24 09w 20,00000 5.0000 10,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A082 
C6A083 
CRA084 

61 35 04N 
61 32 05N 
61 27 02N 

142 26 06w 
142 31 05W 
142 30 32w 

20.00000 
20,00000 
20.0000 

50000 
3,0000 
3,0000 

10.0000 
7,0000 
7,0000 

1.00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA085 61 27 ON 142 30 56w 20.0000 5,0000 10.0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CiAA086 61 25 57N 142 22 53W 20.0000 3,0000 7,0000 1.00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 200000N 
CBA087 61 24 40N 142 19 07w 20.00000 3,0000 7,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA088 61 28 48N 142 19 19W 20,00000 3,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 2.0000N 
CBA089 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 20.0000 5.0000 7.0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6A090 61 30 28N 142 15 01001 20,0000 3,0000 700000 1,00000 1500,0000 1.0000W 500,0000W 20.0000N 
C8A091 
C64092 

61 31 15N 
61 30 48N 

142 14 37w 
142 12 17w 

20.0000 
20.0000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

7.0000 
5,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

1500,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000W 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20.000014 
20,0000N 

CBA093 61 31 58N 142 10 40w 20,0000 5.0000 10.0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,00)0N 20.0000N 
CHA094 61 22 34N 142 27 4114 10.0000 50000 10,0000 1,00000 1000.0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
C.114.1095 61 21 02N 142 25 10w 10.0000 5,0000 10,0000 1,00000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500,00' OW 20,0000N 
C6A096 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 20,0000 7,0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500.000N 20,0000N 
CBA097 61 22 29N 142 31 48w 20.0000 2.0000 7.0000 1,0000G 1000.0000 1,00000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6098 61 la 37N 142 33 58w 200000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A099 61 17 37N 142 35 26W 20.0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CRA100 61 20 30N 142 39 58W 20,0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA101 61 20 25N 142 43 38W 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
Ci3A102 61 14 36N 142 38 53W 20,0000 2,0000 5.0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000W 20,0000N 
08A103 61 13 38N 142 31 30w 10,0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1000014 500,0000N 20,0000N 
06A104 
CBA105 

61 13 22N 
61 13 ON 

142 24 34W 
142 24 44t4 

20,0000 
20.0000 

2,0000 
5.0000 

5,0000 
7,0000 

1,00000 
100000 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

c6A106 61 12 21N 142 20 21W 20,0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA108 61 15 59N 142 22 03w 20.0000 5,0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A109 61 14 46N 142 10 081,4 20.00000 3.0000 5,0000 1.00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 

61 14 55N 142 10 27w 20.0000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C8A111 
CA112 

61 14 46N 
61 14 59N 

141 49 59w 
141 50 06w 

20.00000 
20,0000 

2,0000 
5,0000 

3,0000 
5,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

3000.0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8A113 61 10 23N 141 57 44W 20.0000 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CAA114 61 08 09N 142 01 32W 20.00000 0,0500 1.0000 1 10000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CBA115 61 08 09N 142 01 32W 20,00000 1.0000 3,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB4116 
cfliA117 

61 14 31N 
61 13 47N 

141 39 23w 
141 42 1010 

20.00000 
20.00000 

1,5000 
2,0000 

7,0000 
3.0000 

1,0000 
1,00000 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

2,0000 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CPA118 61 27 38N 142 47 46w 20,0000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A419 61 24 17N 142 56 17w 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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CBA069 61 41 59N 142 31 26w 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 3000,0000 
CBA070 61 37 44N 142 30 55W 20,0000L 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
C13A071 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 20,0000 500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 500,0000 
CBA072 
CBA073 

61 40 38N 
61 40 31N 

142 19 41w 
142 19 36w 

20.0000 
20.0000L 

300.0000 
300,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

500,0000 
300,0000 

CBA074 61 39 50N 142 16 19w 20.0000L 500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 700,0000 150,0000 
C'/'O75 61 41 15N 142 11 09W 20,0000L 500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CBA076 
CBA077 
CPA078 
CBA079 

61 41 22N 
61 39 52N 
61 39 44N 
61 00 31N 

142 11 49w 
142 10 37w 
142 10 211/2 
141 25 16w 

20,0000 
20.0000L 
20.00001, 
20,0000L 

500,0000 
500.0000 
300,0000 
150.0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000 
2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
70,0000 
700000 
70,0000 

150,00e0 
1000,0000 
700,0000 
150,0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 
150,0000 

c1A080 61 39 47N 142 12 32w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CBA0R1 61 36 liN 142 24 09w 30.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20.0000m 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 7010000 
C8A082 61 35 04N 142 26 06w 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 5010000N 70,0000 1000,0000 70,0000 
CPA083 61 32 05N 142 31 05W 20.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CBA084 
CBA085 

61 27 02N 
61 27 17N 

142 30 32w 
142 30 56w 

20,0000 
50,0000 

150,0000 
500,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000W 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 

C6086 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 20,0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 100.0000 70,0000 
C14087 61 24 40N 142 19 07w 70.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
CRA088 61 28 48N 142 19 19W 20,0000 200.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CBA089 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 30.0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50.0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CBA090 61 30 28N 142 15 011/2 20,0000 300,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 100.0000 
CBA091 61 31 15N 142 14 371/2 20,0000 150,0000 200000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CeA092 61 30 48N 142 12 17w 20,0000L 150,0000 2,0000P 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CBA093 61 31 58N 142 10 40w 20,0000 500,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CPA094 61 22 34N 142 27 41w 50.0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
C81\095 61 21 02N 142 25 lOw 50,0000 100,0000 2,0000W 20,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CHA096 61 20 44N 142 26 35W 20,0000L 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CHA097 61 22 29M 142 31 48w 20,0000 200,0000 20 0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CBA091; 61 18 37N 142 33 58W 50,0000 300,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CBA099 61 17 37N 142 35 28W 50,0000 700,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CBA100 61 20 30N 142 39 58w 30.0000 200.0000 24000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
cBA101 
CBA102 
CB11 103 

61 20 25N 
61 14 36N 
61 13 38N 

142 43 38W 
142 38 5314 
142 31 30W 

30.0000 
20.0000 
20.0000 

300,0000 
2000,0000 
500,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 
2,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
500000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
50,0000 
70,0000 

300,0000 
200,0000 
300,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

CBA104 61 13 22N 142 24 34W 100.0000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
CBA105 61 13 06N 142 24 44w 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CBA106 
CBA108 

61 12 21N 
61 15 59N 

142 20 21W 
142 22 03w 

20.0000 
20.0000L 

300,0000 
200,0000 

2,0000m 
2,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

CBA109 61 14 46M 142 10 09w 20,0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000W 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
cBA110 61 14 55N 142 10 27w 100.0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CBA111 61 14 46N 141 49 59w 20,0000 300,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 100,0000 30,0000 
C5A112 61 14 59N 141 50 06w 20,0000L 500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
CBA113 61 10 23N 141 57 44W 50.0000 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CBA114 61 08 09N 142 01 32w 150.0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
CBA115 61 08 09N 142 01 32W 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CBA116 61 14 31N 141 39 23W 200,0000 700,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 150,0000 1000,0000 
csA117 61 13 47N 141 42 101/2 100.0000 300,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 700,0000 150,0000 -70,0000 
C3A118 61 27 38N 142 47 46W. 50.0000 150,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CBA419 61 24 ON 142 56 17w 20,0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
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C069 
C6A070 

61 41 59N 
61 37 44N 

142 31 26w 
142 30 55w 

50,0000N 
50.0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

150,0000 
50,0000N 

/00,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
20,00001., 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CB1071 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CA072 61 40 38N 142 19 41w 50,0000N 10.00007 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA073 61 40 33N 142 19 36w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA074 
CBA075 

61 39 50N 
61. 41 15N 

142 16 19w 
142 11 09W 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

200,0000 
150,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CEiA076 61 41 22N 142 11 49w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
08A077 61 39 52N 142 10 37w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA078 61 39 44N 142 10 21w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6A079 
CBA080 

61 00 3IN 
61 39 47N 

141 25 i6w 
142 12 32w 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

500,0000 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
150.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8A081 61 36 JAN 142 24 09W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CSA0P2 61 35 04N 142 26 0614 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C0A083 61 32 05N 142 31 05w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 2000000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA084 61 27 02N 142 30 32w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 100.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CF371085 
C5A086 

61 27 17N 
61 25 57N 

142 30 56w 
142 22 53,,e7 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

150.0000 
100.0000 

20,0000 
2040000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
50.0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CBA0P7 61 24 40N 142 19 07w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
0BA088 61 28 48N 142 19 19w 50.0000N 10.0000N 150,0000 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C8/0P9 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
ChA090 
CBA091 

61 30 29N 
61 31 15N 

142 15 01w 
142 14 37w 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 

20,00001J 
20,000014 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA092 61 30 4pN 142 12 17w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CHA093 61 31 58N 1 42 10 40w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 7000000 20,0000N 
CBA094 61 22 34N 142 27 41W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,00001, 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
08A095 61 21 02N 142 95 lOw 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 50.0000 20,0000N 
C3A096 
CBA097 

61 20 44N 
61 22 29N 

142 26 35w 
1 42 31 48t4 

50,0000N 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

100.0000 
50,0000N 

150.0000 
100,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100.0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CP0\098 61 18 37N 142 33 5sw 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 20.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
c81099 61 17 37N 112 35 28w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 2000000N 
CBA100 
C174A101 

61 20 30N 
61 20 25N 

142 39 58,4 
142 43 38w 

50.0000N 
50,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 

20,0000L 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CRA102 61 14 36N 142 36 53W 50.0000N 10.0000N 100.0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA103 61 13 39N 142 31 30w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA104 61 13 22N 142 24 34w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
08A105 61 13 06N 142 24 14W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
Ci3A106 
C6A108 

A1 12 2IN 
61 15 59N 

142 20 21W 
142 22 03w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10.0000 
10,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
2cT 

C8A109 
08A110 

61 14 46N 
61 14 55' 

142 10 08w 
142 10 2'7'4 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
5040000N 

70,0000 
150.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

21,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA111 61 14 46N 141 49 59w 200.0000 30.0000 1500,0000 10,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 
CBA112 61 14 59N 141 50 06w 100.0000 10.0000N 500,0000 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 2000000N 
CPA113 61 10 23N 141 57 44w 50,0000N 10,0000N 5000000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,004 2000000N 
08A114 
CBA115 
CBA116 

61 08 09N 
61 08 09N 
61 14 31N 

142 01 32W 
142 01 32w 
141 39 23W 

50,0000N 
150.0000 
50.0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 

300.0000 
200,0000 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
70,0000 

3000,0000 

50,0000 
30,0000 
70.0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,00(0 
50,00)0 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA117 61 13 47N 141 42 10w 300,0000 20,0000 500,0000 50.0000 50.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C6A118 61 27 38N 142 47 46w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C6A419 61 24 17N 142 56 t7w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

P1N1 CONCENTRATFS ALASKA 

SAmPLE LATITUDE LoNGITup S-SP Soot sitw SiPY SwZN So.ZR 

C3A069 61 41 59N 142 31 26W 200,0000 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 500,0000 
C070 61 37 44N 142 30 55W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C6A071 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 500,0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CsA072 61 40 38N 142 19 41w 200,0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
c8A073 61 40 33r1 142 19 36W 200,0000N 1000.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500.0000N 30010000 
CBA074 61 39 50N 142 16 19W 500,0000 700.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
C6A075 61 41 15N 142 11 09w 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 200,0000 
CSA076 61 41 22N 142 11 49w 300.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 300.0000 
CDA077 61 39 52N 142 10 37w 300.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
CPA078 61 39 44N 142 10 21w 200.0000N 1500.0000. 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000L 300,0000 
C1A079 61 00 31N 141 25 16W 200,0000N 1500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500.0000N 300,0000 
CBA080 61 39 47N 142 12 32W 200,0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C8A081 61 36 11N 142 24 09W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CgA082 61 35 04N 142 26 06W 200,0000 1000.0000 10000000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CbA08.3 61 32 05N 142 31 05w 200,0000 1500,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500.0000L 200,0000 
C10084 61 27 02N 142 30 32w 200,0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
C8A085 61. 27 17N 142 30 56w 200.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50.0000 500.0000N 300,0000 
C8A086 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C8A087 61 24 40N 142 19 07w 200.0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000L 200,0000 
C8A0R8 61 28 48N 142 19 191,1 200.0000 1500,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C8A0R9 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 200.0000 1000,0000 100t0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150.0000 
C8A090 61 30 2RN 142 15 01w 200.0000 1500.0000 100.0100N 50,0000 500.0000N 200,0000 
CBA091 61 31 15N 142 14 37W 200,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 50.0000 500.0000N 200,0000 
CbA092 61 30 48N 142 12 17w 200,0000N 2000.0000 100.0000N 30.0000 500.0000L 300,0000 
C093 61 31 58N 142 10 40 200.0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500.0000L 300,0000 
CbA094 61 22 34N 142 27 41w 200,0000N 500.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C8A095 61 21 02N 142 25 lOw 200.0000 500.0000 . 100,0000N 50.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C8A096 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 200,0000N 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000L 300,0000 
CgA097 
C8A098 

61 22 29N 
61 18 37N 

142 31 48w 
142 33 58w 

200.0000 
200.0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

200,0000 
200,0000 

C6A099 61 17 37N 142 35 28w 200.0000 700,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000L 200,0000 
C8A100 61 20 30N 112 39 58w 200,0000 700,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500.0000L 200,0000 
C8A101 61 20 25N 142 43 38w 200,0000 1000.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000L 300,0000 
CSA1.02 61 14 36N 142 38 53W 200,0000N 1000,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000L 300,0000 
C8A103 61 13 38N 142 31 30w 200,0000N 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
C8A104 61 13 22N 142 24 34w 200,0000 700.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C6A105 61 13 06N 142 24 44w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0300N 70,0000 -500,0000L 300,0000 
C8A106 61 12 21N 142 20 2104 200,0000N 700.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000L 300,0000 
CH4108 61 15 5914 142 22 03W 200.0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C8A109 61 14 46N 142 10 08w 200.0000N 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CgA110 61 14 55N 142 10 27w 200,0000N 700,0000 100.0000 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C8A111 61 14 46N 141 49 59W 200.0000 500,0000 1000000N 200,0000 500,0000F 1000,0000G 
CBA112 61 14 59N 141 50 06W 300,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C6A113 61 10 23N 141 57 44W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000W 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C8A114 61 08 09N 142 01 32v 200,0000N 2000,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CBA115 61 OP 09N 142 01 32W 200,0000N 1500,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
0g4116 61 14 31N 141 39 23v 500,0000 200.0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CjiA117 61 13 47N 141 42 tow 200,0000 500,0000 1004 0000N 100,0000 500,0000L 1000,0000G 
C0118 61 27 38N 142 47 46W 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C6A419 61 -24 17N 142 56 17w 200,0000 1500,0000 100,0000W 70,0000 500,0000W 300,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LAINGITUD S.FE% S-mG% S•CA% s.TI% S.MN S.AG S.AS. 50A0 

CBA420 61 22 35N 142 57 20w 20,0000G 5,0000 10,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
C8A421 61 19 33N 143 34 01w 20,0000 7,0000 15,0000 1.0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
CRA422 61 19 26N 143 36 35w 10.0000 5,0000 10,0000 1.0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
Ci;A423 61 27 2074 143 45 42w 20.0000G 7,0000 10,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
COA424 61 29 29N 142 39 30W 20.0000G 5,0000 10.0000 1.0000G 2000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N
CEiA425 61 13 21N 141 29 33w 20.0000G 7,0000 15,0000 1.0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N
C8A426 61 11 5SN 141 32 3PW 20,0000G 3.0000 7,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 2.0000 500,0004N 20.0000N 
CPA427 61 00 31N 141 25 16W 20.0000G 5,0000 10,0000 1.0000G 5000.0000G 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
CRA428 61 05 06N 141 53 17w 20.0000G 5,0000 15,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00004
CB4429 61 09 06N 142 35 29t, 20.0000G 5.0000 15,0000 1.0000G 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
C6A430 61 23 39N 142 13 49W 20,0000G 7,0000 15,0000 1.0000G 3000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
CBA431 61 23 33N 142 13 43W 20.0000G 5.0000 10,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N
CBA432 61 22 56N 142 11 04w 20.0000G 5.0000 15.0000 1,0000G 5000,0000 1,00001'J 500,0000N 20,0000N
Ck4A433 61 22 31N 142 14 44W 20.0000G 7,0000 15,0000 1,0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/2e/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAnPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 5-S S-BA 5,E,E SRBI 5-CD SycO S..cR 5-CU 

CBA420 61 22 35N 142 57 201.! 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 - 300,0000 100,0000 
C8A421 61 19 33N 143 34 01w 20.0000L 200,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CRA422 61 19 26N 143 36 351,1 30,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CRA423 61 27 20N 143 45 42T4 50,0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CRA424 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 70,0000 1000,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CRA425 61 13 21N 141 29 33W 100.0000 1500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
CBA426 61 11 51D4 141 32 38w 150,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 300,0000 300,0000 1500,0000 
cBA427 
CBA428 
CBA429 

61 00 31N 14i 25 16w 
61 05 00 141 53 17w 
61 09 06N 142 35 29w 

30,0000 
30.0000 

150.0000 

300,0000 
500.0000 
700.0000 

2,0000N 
5,0000 
2.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
200,0000 
1500,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 

CBA430 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 100,0000 500,0000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150.0000 
CBA431 61 23 33N 142 13 4314 70,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
cbA432 61 22 56N 142 11 04W 100.0000 500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CBA433 61 22 31N 142 14 44W 500,0000 100.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUp S-LA S.M0 8NØ S.,PB S.S8 S.sc SmSN 

CSA420 61 22 35N 142 57 20W 70,0000 10,0000N 100,0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CF4A421 61 19 33N 143 34 Olw 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C0A422 61 19 26N 143 36 35w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20.0000L 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CFA423 61 27 20N 143 45 42w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CbA424 61 29 29u 142 39 30w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 7o,0000 200000N 
CF1 A425 
C10426 
CbA427 
C6A42e 

61 13 21N 
61 11 58N 
61 00 3IN 
61 05 06N 

141 29 33w 
141 32 38w 
141 25 16W 
141 53 17w 

50,00001 
50,0000N 
50,0000 
50.0000 

30,0000 
50,0000 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000N 
300.0000 
200,0000 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 
150,0000 
150,0000 

1000000 
30.0000 
30.0000 
50,0000 

2000000W 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

7o,0000 
30,0000 
70,0000 
70,0000 

20,00001 
20.0000N 
20,0o0oN 
20,0000N 

CRA429 61 09 06N 142 35 29w 1000000 100000N 700,0000 100,0000 50,0000 500,0000 100,0000G 20,0000N 
CFA430 
C3A431 

61 23 39N 
61 23 33N 

142 13 49w 
142 13 43w 

50.00000 
50,00001 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100.0000 
100,0000 

20,00004 
20.0000N 

CB4432 61 22 56N 142 11 04w 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 
DkA433 61 22 31N 142 14 44w 50,00004 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

RANI CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.SR Soot Sat.,/ ssY SwZN SgaR 

CRA420 61 22 35N 142 57 20W 200,0000 1500,0000 100.0000N •70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
cBA421 61 19 33N 143 34 01W 200,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CsA422 61 19 26N 143 36 35W 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 1.50,0000 
CA423 61 27 201' 143 45 42w 300,0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C6A424 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 200.0000 1500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C6A425 61 13 21N 141 29 33w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 300.0000 500.0000L 200,0000 
CBA426 61 11 5RN 141 32 38W 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 300.0000 
C6427 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 500,0000 5000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 590,0000 
c6A428 61 05 06N 141 53 17w 500,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 500,0000 
CSA429 61 09 06N 142 35 29,A1 500,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
CRA430 61 23 39N 142 13 49W 200,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CBA431 61 23 33N 142 13 43'v4 200.0000 2000.0000 100,0000N . 70,0000 500.0000N 300,0000 
cBA432 61 22 56N 142 11 04W 500,0000 2000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CB1k433 61 22 31N 142 14 44w 200.0000 1500.0000 100.0000N 70.0000 500.0000N 200,0000 
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00436 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

TITLE INPUT ID ***** OPTICNS **** 
PANI CONCENTRATES ALASKA 218 34 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

VARIABLE NO, 9 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

V&R/ABLE NO, 10 CONTAINs NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 14 CONTAINS NO vALID PATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL HE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 15 CONTAINS NO vALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE wILL F3E SKIPPED, 

THE 4iAX AD MIN 0,23010E4.01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 29 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS vARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGsSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

TITLE 
PAN1 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

INDUT ID 
oPAN1 21? 34 

***** 
1 0 0 

OPTIONS **** 
0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES = 27 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

17 IR 
27 28 

5 
19 
30 

6 
20 
31 

7 
21 
32 

9 
22 
33 

11 
23 
34 

12 
24 

13 
25 

16 
26 

SELECTED VARIABLE IDENTIFIERS 
S-FF% s.mG% Sc.CA% 
SCR 5-CU 5-LA 
S-sR 5-N, Sie'Y 

S.TI% 
5wM0 
SPZN 

5-MN 
5,174B 
S..ZR 

S..AG 
5'NI 
X (PLOT) 

5..P 
5.'"FT 
Y (PLOT) 

503A 
5m5B 

SwBE 
SmSC 

5-CO 
„5-st4 

SELECTED Ro,;! PAIRS 
1 TO 218 

LOWER BOUNDARIES OF THE LowEST CLASSES 
0,91600 -1.41700 -1,08400 
1,58300 1,41600 1,58300 
2,25000 2,08300 1,25000 

-0,41700 
1,08300 
2,58300 

2,91600 
1,58300 
1,75000 

0.25000 
0,91600 
6,91600 

1,25000 
1,25000 

122,77200 

1.58300 
2,25000 

0,25000 
0,91600 

1,08300 
1,25000 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,1F667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 



 

 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 4. IJ $ GS STATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S,-FE% ) 

LOG LIMITS oBS cUH PERCENT PF::RcENT THEOR FREQ 
.LOWER UPPER FRE(.4 FFE0 FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEDR FREQ 0B5 FRE0)**2/THEoR FREQ' 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L, 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,16001 ., 1,083E+00 11 11 16,42 16,42 4,F37E+00 7,P53E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1,249E+00 3 14 4,48 20,90 2,931E+01 2,364E+01 
1,249F+00 . 1,416E+00 53 67 790.0 100.00 3,271E+01 1,258E+01 

G 0 67 0,00 100,00 
H 0 67 
B 151 218 

TOTALS bEss H AND 8 67 6,688E+01 4,407E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FE% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILUGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXxX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTTLOG = 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G r 2.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,76203E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,29679E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOOS = 1.27399E,.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (s*FE% ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 . 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE . 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
,5),00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 . 

75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS .USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREOUEqCY TABLE FDR VARTABLF 4 (S.MG% ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER UPFEF FRO FREO FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREG) **2/THEOR FHEG 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

"11417E+00 • .1,250E+00 1 1 0,51 0.51 0,000E1.'01 0,000E.01 
.1,250E+00 • .1,084E+00 0 1 0.00 0,51 ...0,000E01 0,000E*01 
.18084E+00 . .9,170E." 0 1 0.00 0,51 0,000E-01 0,000E.01 
09,170E-01 ..7,503E+01 0 1 0.00 0,51 
.7,503E.01 .05,837E/01 1 2 0,51 1,02 
m5,837EmOt m w4.170E.01 
.4070E.01 . w2.503E-01 

0 
3 

2 
5 

0.00 
1.52 

1,02 
2,54 1 1,327E+00 

ii960983E 
2,110E+00 

.2,503E.01 ..8,367E...02 0 5 0,00 2,54 4053E+00 4,453E+00 

.5.367E.02 .8.300E.02 12 17 6,09 8,63 !!!!!!!!! 2,397E-02 
8,300E.02 .2.497E.01 s 22 2,54 11.17 1,381E+01 
2,497E.01 • 4,163E.01 52 74 26,40 37,56 U531%0°1 8,838E+00 
4,163E+01 - 5,830E.01 21 95 10,66 48,22 4,032E+01 9.261E+00 
5,830E-01 .7,497E.01 70 165 35,53 83,76 3,617E+01 3,163E+01 
7.497E.01 .9,153E-01 21 1E6 94.42 2,492E+01 6,180E+01 
9,163E-01 • 1,083E+00 11 197 1 ,„:1 100.00 2,071E+01 4,556E+00 

G 0 197 0.00 100,00 
H 0 197 
B 21 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 197 1,970E+02 9,243E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 4 (S"MG% )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,03PE.,02 X 
(5,808E•02 
9,992E.02 
1,407E-01 
2,153E.01 X 
3,160E.01 
4,638E.01 XX 
6.808E...01 
9,992E-01 XXXXXX 
1,467E+00 XXX 
2,153E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+00 XXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+00 XXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES DLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5.00000E.02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG x 1,00000E+01 -

https://5.00000E.02


GEOMETRIC MEAN 3,26845E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2109358E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 1,02970E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MC% ) By LINEARTNTERFTLATIoN FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,337007E+n0 0.217274E+01 
50,00 01591334E+00 0.390242E+01 
75,00 00708596E+00 0,511206E+01 
90.00 0,847286E+00 0,703536E+01 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS " USGSSTATPAC (01/ 06 / 7 5) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S•CA% ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
LOWER • UPPER FREQ FREO FREQ CON FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

-1.084E+00 • •9,173E•01 1 1 0,50 0,50 
-9,173E-01 . .7,507E-.01 0 1 0,00 0.50 
.7.507E-01 • .5.840E-01 0 1 0.00 0,50 
.5,840E•01 . .4,173E•01 0 1 0,00 0,50 
• 4,173Em01 • 02,507E.01 4 5 2.00 2.50 
2.2,507E...01 • .8,400E-02 0 5 0,00 2.50 
.8,400E-02 m 8,267E-02 7 12 3,50 6,00 

6 1 267E-02 • 2,493E-01 2 14 1.00 7.00 
2,493F.01 • 4,160F.01 17 31 6,50 15,50 
4,160E-01 • 5,627E-01 6 37 3,00 18.50 
5.827E..01 • 7.493E.01 47 84 23,50 42.00 
7,493E-01 • 9,160E-01 
9.160E-01 . 1.083F+00 

70 
38 

154 
192 

35,00 
19.00 

77,00 
96,00 

1.083E+00 • 1,249E+00 8 200 4,00 100.00 
G 0 200 0.00 100.00 
H 0 200 
B 18 218 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 200 

HISTOGRAM FnR VARIABLE 5 (5•CA% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E•02 X 
1,466E1.01 
2,151E-01 
3,157F•01 
4,634E-01 XX 
6,802E•01 
9,985E-01 XXXX 
1.466E+00 X 
2,151E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+00 XXX 
4.634E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,602E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XXXX 

THFOR FREO 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

0,000Em01 
0.000E1.01 
4.253E-03 
3.100E+02 
1,912E-01 
9,041ER01 
3,261E+00 
9,135E+00 
1,952E+01 
3,201E+01 
4,030E+01 
3,894E+01 
2.888E+01 
2,680E+01 

2,000E+02 

(THEOR FREO • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED' 

0.000Em01 
0,000E•01 
4.253E4.03 
3,100E-02 
7,589E+01 
9,041E-01 
4,216E+00 
5,573E+00 
3,252E-01 
2,114E+01 
1,115E+00 
2,476E+01 
2,878E+00 
1,319E+01 

1,500E+02 

THE F0LL04ING STATISTICS ARE ComPUTED FOR THE UNVALIIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM AmTILOG 1,00000E•01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 1.50000E+01 
GEOMEIgIC MEAN 5,34229E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,09145E+00 r; 4 

https://4.253E4.03
https://0.000E1.01
https://1,466E1.01


VARIANCE OF LOGS q 1102686E+01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S..CA% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER APOVE OR ELOA THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCEOTILE 

25,00 0,628766E+00 0,425369E+01 
50,00 0,787429F+00 0,612955E+01 
75,00 0,906477E+00 0,806263E+01 
90,00 0,103004E+01 0,107161E+02 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LO;.•ER w UPPER 

DRS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERcENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEoR Fpo 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEoR FREQ OS FHEQ)**2/THEoR FREQ. 

04,170Em01 
02,503E001 
.8,367E.02 

If 

-2.503E.01 
. .8,367E-02 

8.300E002 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
5 
0 
0 

211 

0 
0 
0 
1 
2 
7 
7 
7 

218 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
14,29 
14,29 
71.43 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
14.29 
28,57 
100,00 
100,00 

4,075E-01 8,615E001 
2,648E+00 1,026E+00 
3,933E+00 2,893E...01 

TOTALS LESS H AND 3 7 6,989E+00 2,177E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 
MIDPOINTS APE OPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9.992E-01 xxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIEn VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILoG 5,00000E001 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1.0o000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 8.60730E-01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,31512E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,41529E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) RY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELWA, THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIvEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 =0,125333E+00 0.749319E+00 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

0„, 



 

 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

7REGUEOCY TABLE FOR VARIATALE 7 (s.MN 

LfIG LIMITS 0',=, 5 CUM PERCENT P,RCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER UPPER FPEO FRO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (TOR FREQ DS EREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,916E+00 3,083E+00 6 6 3.51 3.51 1,162E+01 2.718E+00 
3,083E+00 3,249E+00 53 59 30,99 34,50 3,856E+01 5,408E+00 

3.249E+00 3,416E+00 30 109 29,24 63,74 5,953E+01 1,525E+00 
3,416E+00 3,583E+00 40 149 23,39 87,13 4,283E+01 1,871E.01 
3,583E+00 3,749E+00 22 171 12,87 10n.00 1,673E+01 1,658E+00 

0 171 0,00 10o.00 
0 171 

47 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 171 1,693E+02 1,150E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 7 (S-MN 
mIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGs 

9,985E+02 XXXX 
1,466E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FULLONING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+03 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,20867E+0300. 

GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,52883E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 3,39882E..02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S.MN ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,319823E+01 0,157846E+04 
50,00 0,333767E+01 , 0,217604E:4.04 
75,00 0,349621E+01 0,313479F+04 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

5 

https://0,217604E:4.04
https://1,871E.01


D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS w usGssTATRAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/2 7 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (S-AG 

LOC. LImTT5 
LOWER ye UPPER. 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT PERCENT 
FREQ CUM FREQ 

THE0R FREQ 
(NORmAL DIST) (THEoR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/IHEUR ERE° 

N 
L 
T 

2,500Em01 - 4,167E-01 
4,167E-01 - 5,833E-01 
5,833E-01 - 7.500E-01 
7,500E...01 .9,167E...01 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

214 

0 
0 
0 
3 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 

218 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

75,00 
0,00 
0,00 

25,00 
0.00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

75,00 
75,00 
75,00 

100,00 
100.00 

8,971E-01 4,929E+00 
9.379E01 9,379E-01 
6,81.6E-01 6,816E-01 
4,999Ew01 5,002E-01 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 4 3,017E+00 7049E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 8 (S-AG ) . 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXxXXXxXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXxxxxxNxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxXXXxxXxxxxxxxx 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXxX 

THE FoLLOwING STATISTICS ARE cOmpUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G 4 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G m 7,00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 2.73556E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,87083E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGS = 7,40025E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (SWAG ) By LINEARINTERpoLATIw. FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTION,-

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 • 0.100000E+36 
50,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

544 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (S"B ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER . UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRO 

PERCENT 
FRO 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 0 OHS FRFW)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 
L 
T 

1,250E+00 m 1,417E+00 
1,417E+00 . 1,583E+00 
1,583E+00 . 1.750E+00 
1,750E+00 m 1,917E+00 
1,9/7E+00 * 2,093E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2,417E+00 
2,417E+00 . 2,583E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2,750E+00 

G 
H 

0 
0 
0 
60 
11 
28 
20 
34 
13 
6 
1 
5 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
60 
71 
99 
119 
153 
166 
172 
173 
178 
178 
178 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
33,71 
6,18 
15,73 
11.24 
19.10 
7.30 
3,37 
0.56 
2.1 
0.00 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
3301 
39,89 
55,62 
66,85 
85,96 
93.26 
96.63. 
97.1.9 

100.00 
100.00 

1,892E+01 
2,696E+01 
3,146E+01 
3,009E+01 
2,357E+01 
1,513E+01 
7,959E+00 
3,429E+00 
1,662E+00 

8.919E+01 
9,444E+00 
3,811E.01 
3,392E+00 
4,610E+00 
3,008E-01 
4,922E-01 
1,721E+00 
6,703E+00 

B 40 218 

TOTAL5 LEss H AND B 178 1.592E+02 1 1 162E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 11 (S*.B 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTIL0(75 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6, 0 13E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,469E+02 XXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXX 
3,162E+02 X 
4,642E+02 XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTF0 FOR THE UNQUALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2 5.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 5s15993E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,34531E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,37048E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (S.B ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM Fi- FOLIFACy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTICP,T# 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 54 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,169048E+01 0,490316E+02 
75,00 0,198775E+01 0,172177E+02 
90,00 0,217564E+01 0,149845E+03 

546 



D0036 GRA.PHICAL ANALYSIS S G 5 5TATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (S.BA 

LOG LIMITS 0i3S VIM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER .. UPPER FREQ FREQ FRO CUM FREG (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ m OBS FREQ)**2/THFOR FRO 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,583E+00 . 1.750E+00 2 2 1,01 1,01 5,605E.01 30697E+00 
1.750E+00 • 1,916E+00 0 2 0.00 1.01 3,132E+00 3,132E+00 
1,916E+00 . 2,083E+00 15 17 7,54 8,54 1,159E+01 1,003E+00 
2,083E+00 0 2,250E+00 21 38 10.55 19.10 2,842E+01 1.939E+00 
2,2$0E+00 . 2,416E+00 30 68 15.08 34,17 4,622E+01 5.690E+00 
2,416E+00 ii. 2.583E+00 88 156 44.22 78.39 4,984E+01 2,921E+01 
2.583E+00 • 2,750E+00 22 178 11.06 89.45 3,565E+01 5,229E+00 
2.750E+00 . 2.916E+00 13 191 6.53 95,98 1,691E+01 9.057E-01 
2,916E+00 . 3,083E+00 6 197 3.02 98,99 5,318E+00 8,734E.02 
3,083E+00 . 3.250E+00 1 198 0,50 99,50 1,10bE+00 1,0496.02 
3.250E+00 • 3,416E+00 1 199 0,50 100.00 1,675E.01 - 4,136E+00 

G 0 199 0.00 100.00 
H 0 199 

. B 19 218 

IOTALs LEss H 41,-.D B 199 1,989E+02 5,504E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+01 X 
6.808E+01 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXX 
1.467E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6.808E+02 XXXXXXX 
9,992E+02 XXX 
1,467E+03 X 
2,153E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 2.00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN F 2.79902E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,80112E+00 

6,53019E-02VARIANCE oF LOGS = 

PERCENT TABLE FIR vARIABLF, 12 (S-EA ) BY LIEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 

54'1 

https://1,675E.01
https://1,0496.02
https://8,734E.02
https://5,605E.01


IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER APOvE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VAbUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,231494E+01 0,206512E+03 
50,00 0,247599E+0i 0,299221E+03 
75.00 0,257022E+01 0,371720E+03 
90,00 0,276377E+01 0,580456E+03 

548 



D0036 GRApHICAb ANALYSIS w USGSsTATpAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (SoBE 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT RERcENT THEOR FREo 
LOWER . UPPER FREO FRED FREO CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEDR ERE() - CBS FRFQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

2,500E.01 is 4,167E001 6 6 37,50 37,50 2,022E+00 7024E+o0 
4.167E.01 w 5,833E001 0 6 0,00 37,50 2,952E+00 2,952E+00 
5,833E.o1 w 7,500E...01 4 10 25,00 62,50 3,298E+00 1,496E.01 
7,500E.01 w 9,167E...01 3 13 1806 81,25 2,820E+00 1,154E.02 
9,157Ewo1 0 1,083E+00 2 15 12.50 93.75 1.845E+00 1,297E.o2 
1/083;+00 1m 1,250E+00 o 15 0,00 93,75 9,242E.01 9,242E.01 
1,250E+00 . 1,417E+00 1 16 6.25 100.00 4,860E-01 5,437E.01 

G 0 16 0,00 100.00 
H 0 16 
B 202 216 

TOTALS LEss H AJD B 16 1.435E+Ot 1,242E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 (SwBE 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 xxxXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXxXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
10000 E+01 XXXXXXXXXxxxx 
1, 46 
2,154E+01 XXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTI LOG 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 4.49158E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.08268E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOOS = 1,01547E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (S.BE ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

TFE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LPG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
50,00 0,666667E+00 0,464159E+01 

54S 

https://5,437E.01
https://9,242E.01
https://9,242E.01
https://1,297E.o2
https://1,154E.02
https://7,500E.01
https://1,496E.01
https://5,833E.o1
https://4.167E.01
https://2,500E.01


75,00 0,861111E+00 0,726292E+01 
90,00 0,103333Y+01 01 107978E+02 

556 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS m USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FoR VARIABLE 16 (S”CO 

Tr18 ER;'0LOG LIMITS CUM PERCENT PEFTENT°BS 
LOWER 111 UPPER FREQ FRE° FREQ CUM FREQ (NoPmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,083E+00 • 1,250E+00 A 8 4.02 4,02 5,952E+00 7.050E•01 
1,250E+00 • 1,416E+00 21 29 10,55 14.57 1,451E+01 2,907E+00 
12416E+00 0 1,583E+00 8 37 4.02 18,59 2,694E+01 1,332E+01 
1,583E+00 .1.750E+00 46 R3 23.12 41,71 3,812E+01 1,628E+00 
1,750E+00 .1,916E+00 67 150 33,67 75,38 4,111E+01 1.630E+01 
1,916E+00 .2.093E+00 19 169 9,55 84,92 3,379E+01 6,469E+00 
2,083E+00 0 2,250E+00 22 191 11,06 95,98. 2,116E+01 3,369E002 
2,250E+00 .2,416E+00 1 192 0.50 96,48 1,009E+01 8,194E+00 
2,416E+00 .2.583E+00 2 194 1.01 97,49 3,670E+00 7,596E.01 • 
2,583E+00 * 2,750E+00 3 197 1,51 98,q9 1,016E+00 3,873E+00 
2,750E+00 . 2,916E+00 1 198 0,50 99,50 2,143E001 2,880E+00 
2,916E+00 0 3.093E+00 1 199 0,50 100.00 3,905E+02 2,365E+01 

G 0 199 0,00 100.00 
H 0 199 
B 19 218 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 199 1 t 966E+02 8,072E+01 

HISTO(IRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+01 XXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9.992E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 X 
3,160E+02 X 
4,638E+02 XX 
6.80RE+02 X 
9,992E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUAT/IFIED VALUES ONLY 

M/NImUM ANTILOG = 1,50000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 6,25092E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,07030E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 9,98767E002 

5 

https://7,596E.01


  

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 16 (SwCO ) RY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCEmTILES FALL WITHIN DATA. EITHER AFinvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANT/ LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,162920E+01 0,425790E+02 
50,00 0,179071E+01 0,617606E+02 

75,00 0,191447E+01 0,821236E+02 
90,00 0,215952E+01 0,144383E+03 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/0h/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIARLF 17 (S.cP 

LOG LIMITS OS cUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FRO FRE° FREQ cUm FRO (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ $1, OBS FRFG)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 o 0,00 0,00 
o 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,583E+00 1050E+00 1 1 0.53 0.53 1,821E+00 3.698E-01 
1,750E+00 1,916E+00 4 5 2,11 2.63 5,275E+00 3,081E-01 
1,916E+00 2,083E+00 13 18 6,84 9,47 1,212E+01 6,450E-02 
2,083E+00 2.250E+00 21 39 11.05 20,53 2,207E+01 5,142E-02 
2,250E+00 2,415E+00 24 63 12,63 33.16 3,186E+01 1,940E+00 
2,415E+00 2.583E+00 60 123 31,58 64,74 3,648E+01 1,516E+01 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 

2,750E+00 
2,916E+00 

28 
20 

151 
171 

14,74 
10,53 

79,47 
90,00 

3,312E+01 
2,385E+01 

7,923E-01 
6,203E-01 

2,916F+00 3,083E+00 10 lel 5,26 95.26 1,361E+01 9,565E-01 
3,083E+00 3,250E+00 3 184 1,58 96,84 6,161E+00 1,622E+00 
3,250E+00 3,416E+00 2 186 1,05 97,89 2,211E+00 2,005E-02 
3,416E+00 3,583E+00 2 188 1.05 98,95 6,287E+01 2,991E+00 
3.583E+00 3,750E+00 2 190 1,05 100,00 1,711E...01 1,955E+01 

0 190 0,00 100,00 
0 190 

28 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 190 1,894E+02 4,444E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARTARLE 17 (5-cR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4.638E+01 X 
50808E+01 XX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXXXxXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXx 
6,809E+02 xXxXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+02 XXXXX 
1,467E+03 XX 
2,153E+03 X 
3,160E+03 X 
4,638E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

M14ImUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5.00000E+03 
GEOmETRIC MEAN 3.26290E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,20101E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,17390E...01 

55 



PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR BY LINEARINTERPOLATIov FROM FFEQuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,230969E+01 0,203561E+03 
50,00 0,250522E+01 0,320053E+03 
75,00 0,269907F+01 0,500117E+03 
90000 0,291633E+01 0.924771E+03 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL 1‘NALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAPLE 18 (S...CU 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
LOWER • UPPER FREQ ERE° FREQ CUM FRE° 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
II 0 0 0.00 0,00 
I 0 0 0,00 0.00 

1,416E+00 . 1,583E+00 2 2 1.00 1.00 
1,583E+00 • 1,7496+00 7 9 3,50 4,50 
1,749E+00 • 1.916E+00 50 59 25,00 29,50 
1,916E+00 . 2,083E+00 33 92 16,50 46.00 
2,083E+00 . 23,00 69,00 
2,2 4 96+00 . 22:=:0000 160 136: 15,00 
2,416E+00 . 2,5636+00 13 191 6,50 :40:(5)00 
2,583E+00 ... 2,749E+00 10 191 5,00 95,50 
2,749E+00 . 2,9166.00 4 195 2,00 97.50 
2,9166+00 . 3,093E+00 1 196 0,50 
3,083E+00 . 3,249E+00 1 197 0.50 :::;00 
3,249E+00 . 3.416E+00 0 197 0.00 98,50 
3,4166+00 r 3.583E00+ 1 198 0.50 99,00 
3,583E+00 . 3,7496+00 2 200 1,00 100.00 

G 0 200 0,00 100,00 
H 0 200 
FA 18 218 

TOTALS LESS H AD H 200 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 18 (S.CU 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILons 

3,157E+01 X 
4.6346+01 XXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,956.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,4666+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXX 
6,802E+02 XX 
9,05E+02 X 
1,466E+03 X 
2,151E+03 
3,157E+03 X 
4,634E+03 X 

THEOR FRFO 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

6,4956+00 
1,4426+01 
2,531E+01 
3,514 E+01 
3,959E+01 
3,353E+01 
2,304E+01 
1,252E+01 

51:::9%°000 
4,9166.01 
1,0456.01 
1,7556.02 
2,5976.03 

1,9696+02 

DATE 5/27 / 7 6 

(THEOR FREQ P OBS FkEQ)**2/Th6OR FRE(4. 

;:!1!::0000 
2,409E+01 

1Z::000 

34 ,3= 

Nii...00011 
5,258E.01 
1,0456.01 
5,4996+01 
1,536E+03 

1,6306+03 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THF 0JAT2IFIFD VALUFS ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 3,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 1.41021E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION x 2,19165E+00 

https://1,0456.01
https://5,258E.01
https://2,5976.03
https://1,7556.02
https://1,0456.01
https://4,9166.01
https://9,956.01
https://2,9166.00


VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,16125E-01 

PERCENT TARLE FOR VARIABLE 1R (S.CU ) BY LINFARINTERpoLATIoN FROY FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTIDN, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,188600E+01 0,769131E+02 
50,00 0,211165E+01 0.129316E+03 
75,00 0,231600E+01 0,207014E+03 
90,00 0,256985E+01 0,371404E+03 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0. USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-IA 

LOG LImITs OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEoR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FRO FPEQ CUM ERE(. (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRO ,,,, C85 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 . 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,583E+00 1.750E+00 7 7 25,00 25.00 3.011E+00 5.284E+00 
1,750E+00 . 1,916E+00 4 11 14,29 39.29 5,166E+00 2,631E-01 
11 916E+00 m 2,083E+00 8 19 28.57 67,86 6,3R1E+00 4.110E.01 
2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 2 21 7.14 75.00 5,675E+00 2,380E+00 
2,250E+00 0 2.416E+00 3 Vi 10.71 85,71 3,634E+00 1,107E-01 
2,416E+00 - 2,583E+00 3 27 10,71 96,43 1,676E+00 1,047E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2,750E+00 1 28 3,57 100,00, 7,147E-01 1,139E4.01 

G 0 28 0.00 . 100.00 
H 0 28 
B 190 2.18 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 28 2.626E+01 9,609E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIARLE 19 (S.LA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOPUTFD FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEM: P 1,05567E+02 
GEOMETRIC. DEVIATION 1.93533E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 8.22290E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 19 (S.LA ) By LIYEARINTERROLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF sELEcTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER AtlOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUF ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,174967E+01 0,561910E+02 
50,00 0,197883E+01 0,952431E+02 557 

https://1,139E4.01
https://4.110E.01


75.00 0,224967E+01 0,177692E+03 

90,00 0,248300E+01 0,304089E+03 

558 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TAE,LE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S-MD 

LOG LIMITS OBs Cum PERCENT PERCENT TREOR FRED 
LOwER - UPPER FRE() FRED FRED cuM FRED (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FRED - OS FRE))*is2/THEoR FRED 

ikr 0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,083E+00 1,250E+00 1 1 16,67 16.67 6,720E001 1,601Em01 
1,250E+00 1,416E+00 1 2 16,67 33.33 1,287E+00 6,387E02 
1,416E+00 1,563E+00 2 4 33,33 66,67 1,587E+00 1,074E*.01 
1.583E+00 1,750E+00 1 5 16,67 63.33 1,261E+00 5,417E.,02 
1,750E+00 1,916E+00 1 6 16.67 100,00 9, 106E01 H,785Em03 

0 6 0,00 100,00 
0 6 

212 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 6 51 718E+00 3,944E001 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 20 (S-m0 ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxxXx 
4,636E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIFD VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G 1.50000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 3,13260E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,76454E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 6,08268E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S.M0 ) BY LIrEAR/NTERPoLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED pERcENTILES FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE I5 GIVEN As 0,9999981E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,133300E+01 0.215276E+02 
50,00 0,149967E+01 0,315985E+02 
75,00 0,166633E+01 0.463603E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

55'J 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 (S.NS 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PEPcENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LONER • UPPER FREQ ?TEO FftE(1 CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ * OS 'REQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,593E+00 1,750E+00 23 23 33.33 33.33 7,049E+00 3.609E+01 
1.750E+00 1,916E+00 4 27 5.80 39,13 1,076E+01 4,247E+00 
1 4 916E+00 2.093E+00 12 19 17.19 56,52 1,304E+01 8,344E002 
2,083E+00 • 2,250E+00 12 51 17,39 73,91 1.256E+01 2,478E002 
2.250E+00 2,416E+00 6 57 9,70 P2,61 9,602E+00 1,352E+00 
2,416E+00 2,583E+00 7 64 10,14 92,75 5,932E+00 2,341E001 
2.58 3E+00 2.750E+00 3 67 4.35 97.10. 2,812E+00 1,250E-02 
2,750E+00 • 2.916E+00 1 0,8 1,45 99.55 1,077E+00 5,524E-03 
2,916E+00 3,08 3E+00 0 68 0,00 98,55 3,276E001 3,276E-01 
3.083E+00 3,250E+00 1 69 1,45 100.00 9,686E•02 8,421E+00 

0 69 0.00 100,00 
0 69 

149 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B .69 6,316E+01 5,080E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 21 (S-NB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,639E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,908E+01 XXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XXXX 
6.808 E+02 X 
9.992E+02 
1,467E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUATJIFIED VALUS ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1.50100E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,13649E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,20721E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS a 1,18229E•01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 (SpNB )8Y LINEARTNTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AqUVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE 0;4 THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

560 



SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG UF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 00000F+36 
50,00 0,202050E+01 0,104833E+03 
75,00 0,227050E+01 0,186423E+03 
90,00 0,253776E+01 0,344955E+03 

561 



 0

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARTATILE 22 (5,.NI 

LOC LIMITS nns Vim PE!RCENT 
L01,4 ER UPPER FPEO FR EO FPEO 

N 0 0 0,00 
L o 0 0.00 
'1 0 0 0,00 

9,160E001 +i, 1.083E+00 3 3 1,51 
1,083E+00 0 1,249E+00 0 3 0.00 
1,249E+00 0 1,416E+00 2 5 1,01 
1,416E+00 - 1,5 83E+00 3 8 1.51 
1,583E+00 - 1,749E+00 4 12 2.01 
1,749E+00 gu, 1.916E+00 35 47 17.59 
1,916E+00 - 2,083E+00 44 91 22,11 
2,083E+00 0 2,249E+00 54 145 27.14 
2,249E+00 . 2,416E+00 29 174 14.57 
2.416E+00 0 2.583E+00 11 185 5.53 
2,583E+00 . 2,749E+00 4 189 2,01 
2,749E+00 0 2.c16E+00 6 195 3,02 
2,916E+00 • 3,083E+00 1 196 0.50 
3,083E+00 . 3.249E+00 1 197 0,50 
3,249E+00 0 3,416E+00 1 198 0,50 
3,416E+00 . 3,583E+00 1 199 0,50 

G 0 199 0,00 
H 0 199 
Fi 19 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 199 

HISTOGRAM FUR vARIABLE 22 (S-NT 
miDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XX 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 X 
3,157E+01 XX 
4,634E+01 XX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
9,9R5E+01 XXXXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 XXXxXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 xXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XX 
6,802E+02 XXX 
9,985E+02 X 
1,466E+03 X 
2,151E+03 X 
3,157E+03 X 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
1.51 
1.51 
2,51 
4,02 
6,03 

21.62 
45.73 

78;:8464 
92.96 
94,97 
97,99 
98,49 
98,99 
99,50 

100,00 
100,00 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) 

1,731E001 
7,69801 

7,405E+00 
1,602E+01 
2,728E+01 
3,654E+01 
3,851E+01 
3,193E+01 
2.084E+01 
1,070E+01 
4,319E+00 
1,372E+00 

:.1737%°012 
1,181E8, 02 

1,990E+02 

(THEOR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/THEf)R FREQ 

7,698E01 
11,P7ii::0011 
2,620E+00 
9,022E+00 

21 ,=++00 
6,232E+00 
2,694E001 
4,643E+00 
4,191E+00 

61..g:01 

1:=:ri 
0,271E+01 

1,754E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE c0HPUTE0 FOR THE UNPOAIJIFIED VALUES ONLY 



MINIMUM ANTILOG = 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 7. 3,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 1.31575E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.17235E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,13521Ew01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.NT ) Ry LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,192642E+01 0.844145E+02 
50,00 0,210890E+01 0,128500E+03 
75,00 0,227376E+01 0.1R7827E+03 
90.00 0,249327E+01 0,311367E+03 

563 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS m usGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S*PB 

LOG LImITS OBS CuM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOwER 0 UPPER FREQ FRED FRED CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRED . 08$ FRE( )**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,250E+00 0 1,417E+00 70 70 60,34 60,34 2,879E+01 5,901E+01 
1,417E+00 • 1,583E+00 20 90 17,24 77,59 3,169E+01 4,314E+00 
1,583E+00 a 1,750E+00 15 105 12,93 90,52 2,136E+01 1096E+00 
1050E+00 • 1,917E+00 6 ill 5,17 95,69 8,814E+00 8,985E-01 
1,917E+00 • 2,0R3E+00 1 112 0,66 96,55 2,224E+00 6,734E.01 
2,083E+00 0 2,250E+00 2 114 1,72 98,28 3,426E-01 8,018E+00 
2,250E+00 0 2,417E+00 2 116 1,72 100,00 3,409E-02 1,134E+02 

G 0 116 0,00 100,00 
H 0 116 
B 102 218 

TOTALS LEss R A4D B 116 9,326E+01 1,882E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 23 f5PP3 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXxXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6013E+01 XXXXX 
1,000E+02 X 
1,468E+02 Xx 
2,154E+02 XX 

THE FoLLOWIMG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQuALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNimum ArTuoG = 200000E.o1 
MAXIMUM ANTILoG q 2,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 2,81413E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,70977E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS .7: 5,42600E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S.PB ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROm FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 - 0,100000E+36 

564i 
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75,00 00 155833+01 0,351687F+02 
90,00 0,174333E+01 0,553775E+02 

56 



00036 GPAPHICAL ANALYSIS U S G 8 STATPAC (01/(6/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 24 (SeeSB ) 

LOG LIMITS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THOR FREQORS
LOwER . UPPER FRO FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ CBS FREQ)*4 2/THEOR FRO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

2,250E+00 fai 2,417E+00 1 1 50,00 50,00 3,92F-JEuoO1 9,385E.,01 
2,417E+00 - 2,583E+00 0 1 0,00 50,00 4,65E..01 4,656E01 
2,583E+00 .1, 2,750E+00 1 2 50,00 100,00 7.671E...01 7,0701-02 

G 0 2 0,00 100,00 
H 0 2 
B 216 213 

TOTALS LEES H AND B 2 1,826E+00 1,475E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 24 (S.SB 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 3,16228E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,91155E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 7.91781E-02 

pERCENT TABLE FUR VARTABLE 24 (s.sB ) BY LIYEARINTERPOLATIoN FRom FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SEbECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS UF r)ETEcTio, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E7+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 



D0036 GRAPICAL ANALY5IS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DAIE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VAR/ABLE 25 ($mSC 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FRE() 
LOWER • UPPER FRE() FREO FREO cUM FRE() (NORAT., DIST) (THEOR FREQ m CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ• 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

9,160Em01 m 1,083E+00 2 2 1,02 1,02 0,000E*01 0 1 000E-01 
1,083E+00 m 1.249E+00 0 2 0,00 1,02 4,833E0, 02 4,83302 
1,249E+00 - 1.416E+00 3 5 1.52 2,54 1,368E+00 1,948E+00 
1,416E+00 • 1,583E+00 10 15 5,08 7,61 1,421E+01 1,248E+00 
1,583E+00 • 1,749E+00 35 50 17.77 25,38 5,434E+01 6,881E+00 
1,749E+00 . 1,916E+00 117 167 59,39 84,77 7,730E+01 2.040E+01 
1.916E+00 . 2,083E+00 28 195 1 4.-.21 98,98 4,105E+01 4,149E+00 
2,083E+00 m 2.249E+00 2 197 1,02 100.00 8,691E+00 5,151E+00 

G 0 197 0,00 100,00 
H 0 197 
B 21 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 197 1,970E+02 3,982E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 X 
1,466E+01 
2,151E+01 XX 
3,157E+01 XXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,602E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXX 
9,965E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG g 1,50000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 6,44123E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION w 1,44725E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2.57747E...02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (5*SC ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER A:10VE OR RELOw THE LIITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF vALUE 
PERCENTILE 

567 



25,00 0,174576E+01 0,556881F+02 
50,00 0,181842E+01 0,658297E+02 
75,00 0,188858E+01 0,773711E+02 
90,00 0,197731E+01 0,949095E+02 

568 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATF 5/27/76 

FPEQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SN ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FRO FRED FR() Cull FREn (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,250E+00 1,417E+00 1 1 20.00 20,00 3,5201.01 1.193E+00 
1,417E+00 1.5R3E+00 2 3 40,00 60,00 3,9501.01 6,521E+00 
1,563E+00 1,750E+00 1 4 20,00 80,00 4,230E-01 7,872E-01 
1,750E+00 111 

1,917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 • 

2,417E+00 

1,9171+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2.4171+00 
20831+00 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 
4 
4 
4 
4 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
0,00 

80,00 
60,00 
60,00 
60,00 . 
80,00 

4,3211.01 
4,2131.01 
3,818E-01 
3,477E-01 
2,9441.01 

4,321E-01 
4,213E-01 
3,918E-01 
3,4771.01 
2,944E-01 

2,563E+00 2, 7 50E+00 0 4 0.00 80,00 2,3791-01 2,379E-01 
2.750E+00 fit 2.9171+00 0 4 0.00 81.00 1,8341w01 1.834E-01 
2017E+00 3,063E+00 0 4 0,00 80,00 1,3491-01 1,349E-01 
3,063E+00 3,250E+00 1 5 20.00 100,00 2,5381.01 2,194E+00 

0 5 0,00 100,00 
0 5 

213 218 

TOTALS LESS H ANT) B 5 3,867E+00 1,3141+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XxxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,613E+01 
1,000E+02 
1,468E+02 
2,1541+02 
3,1621+02 
4,642E+02 
6,813E+02 
1,000E+03 
1,466E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUFS 71NLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 6,69q88E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 5,65633E+00 
VkRIANCE OF LOGS = 5,884771.01 

61) 



PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (SSP ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF vALUF, 
PEFCENTILE 

25.00 0,143750E+01 0,273642E+02 
50,00 0,154167E+01 0,346070E+02 
75,00 0,170633E+01 0.510897E+02 
90.00 0.100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
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00036 GPAPHICAL ANALYSIs USGSSTA7PAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.SR 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRE!) 
LOwER UPPER FRE0 FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FHEQ w OBs FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
Li 0 0 0,00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 000 
2,250E+00 - 2.417E+00 99 99 59,72 69,72 5,444E+01 3,647E+01 
2,417E+00 • 2,583E+00 72 121 15,49 85,21 4,642E+01 1,285E+01 
2,583E+00 2.750E+00 17 138 11,97 97.18 1,387E+01 7,056E-01 
2,750E+00 2.917E+00 4 142 2.82 100,00 1,485E+00 4,258E+00 

Q 142 0,00 100,00 
o 142 

76 218 

TOTALS LEss H AND n 142 1,162E+02 5,428E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (s+SR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNVALIFTED VALUES ONLY 

MTNImUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 7,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,46194E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,42998E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,41270E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.SR ) BY LINEARINTERROLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION,. 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+35 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,247348E+01 0,297499E+03 
90,00 0,265000E+01 0,446684E+03 

571 
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SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI 1JOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,274967E+01 0,Ff,t910E+03 
50,00 0,294149E+01 0.S7395RE+03 
75,00 0,310615E+01 0.127b87E+04 
90,00 0,324504E+01 0.175807E+04 

573 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . 1! 5 G 5 ST,i.TPAC (01/05/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (s.y ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER . UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

1,250E+00 0 1,417E+00 
1,417E+00 . 1,583E+00 
1,583E+00 • 1.750E+00 
1,750E+00 . 1.917E+00 
1,917E+00 . 2.083E+00 
2.0R3E+00 . 2,750E+00 
2,250E+00 0 2,417E+00 
21 417E+00 .., 2,583E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

OHS CtM PERCENT PERCENT 
FRE() FRE!) FREQ CUM FREQ 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
1 1 0,50 0.50 

12 13 6.03 6.53 
65 78 32.66 39.20 
96 174 48.24 87,44 
17 191 8.54 95,98 
5 196 2.51 98,49 
2 198 1.01 99.50 
1 199 0,50 100.00 
0 199 0,00 100.00 
0 199 
19 218 

199 

THEOR FREO 
(NORMAL DIST) 

1,209E+00 
1,433E+01 
5.777E+01 
8,028E+01 
3,863E+01 
6.381E+00 
3,558E.01 
6,614E.03 

1,990E+02 

DATE 5/27/76 

(THEOR FRE( .OHS FRE0)**2/THR,OR FREQ • 

3,608E*02 
3,798E.01 
9,060E.01 
3,077E+00 
1,211E+01 
2,990E.01 
7,598E+00 
1.492E+02 

1,736E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 30 (S.Y 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 X 
3.162E+01 XXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXX 
2,151E+02 X 
3,162E+02 X 

THE FOLLOwING. STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE uNnALTFIED VALUES oNLy 

miNimum ANTILOG = 2.00000E+01 
MAX/MUM ANTILOG a 3.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 6,33507E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION p 1.42615E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 2.37670E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (Sy ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

574 

https://2.37670E.02
https://2,990E.01
https://9,060E.01
https://3,798E.01
https://6,614E.03
https://3,558E.01


2c,no 0,167756E+01 .01475953E+02 
50,00 0,17P733E+01 0.612F11F+02 
75,00 0,197370E+01 0,747649E+02 
90,00 0,196667E+01 0,926119E+02 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 1. USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (S.ZN ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER 0 UPPER FREQ FREO FREO cUm FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (T14E0R FREQ *. OS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
I o 0 0,00 0,00 

2,583E+00 .2,750E+00 17 17 54.84 54,84 1,145E+01 2.685E+00 
2,750E+00 . 2,916E+00 13 10 41,94 96.77 1.585E+01 5,121E...01 
2,916E+00 . 3,083E+00 0 30 0.00 96,77 2,667E+00 2,667K+00 
3,083E+00 v 3,250E+00 1 31 3,23 100,00 4,738E-02 1,915E+01 

G o 31 0,00 100.00 
H 0 31 
B 187 218 

ToTALS LESS H AND B 31 3,002E+C1 2,502E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 (S.PZN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

4,638E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxX 
6,809E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+02 
1,467E+03 XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cONPUTFD FOR THE UNQUATAFIFD VALUES oNLY 

miNimOm ANTILOG m 5,00000E+02 
mAXImUM ANTILOG = 1,50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 5,96541E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,26989E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,07677E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (S.PZN ) BY LINEARINTERFTLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

TbE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,282979E+01 0,675764E+03 
90,00 0,288941E+01 0,775194E+03 

576 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • U 6 G 6 STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREOUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (SmER 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FRO FREQ FREQ CUM FRED (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 0066 FI,(EQ)**2/THEOR FPEO • 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,750E+00 1.917E+00 1 1 0.52 0.52 2,544E+00 9,375E.01 
1.917E+00 2,083E+00 4 5 2,06 2,58 1.041E+01 3,944E+00 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 33 38 17,01 19,59 2,735E+01 1,165E+00 
2,250E+00 2.417E+00 57 95 29,36 48,97 4,625E+01 2.497E+00 
2,417E+00 2,563E+00 42 137 21,65 70.62 5,033E+01 1,377E+00 
2,563E+00 2,750E+00 36 173 18,56 89,18 3,524E+01 1,649E=02 
2,750E+00 2,917E+00 14 1.7 7,22 96,39 1,587E+01 2,212E.01 
2,917E+00 3,083E+00 6 193 3,09 99.48 4,596E+00 4.277E5,01 
3.083E+00 3,250E+00 1 194 0,52 100,00 9,659E'01 1.206E.03 

0 194 0,00 100,00 
0 194 
24 218 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 194 1,936E+02 1,059E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 32 (S.ZR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,813E+01 X 
1,000E+02 XX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXXX 
4,f42E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XXXXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXX 
1,468E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,80917E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,76314E+00 
VARIANCE nF LOGS 1,06571E..02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S.ZR ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANT/ LOG OF VALUE 577 



prRcENTTLE 

25,00 0,2249070E+01 0,190854E+03 
50,00 0,242460E+01 0,265830E+03 
75,00 0,262269E+01 0,419455E+03 
90,00 0,276905E+01 0,587554E+03 

578 
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TITLE 
PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

INPUT ID 
219 34 

"*" OPTIONS ***** 
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NSUB 
0 

PSq 
1 

PRSM 
1 

NUMER OF SELECTED COLUMNS m 32 

SELECTED COLUMN INDICES 
1 

11 
21 
31 

2 
12 
22 
32 

3 
13 
23 

4 
14 
24 

5 
15 
25 

6 
16 
26 

7 
17 
27 

8 
18 
28 

9 
19 
29 

10 
20 
30 

SELECTED COLUMN IDENTIFIERS 
LATITUDE LONGITUD 

$.6 S.F$A 
S.N8 SmN/ 
SwZN SwZR 

SsEE% 
S'"FIT. 
SwP6 

SMG% 
SwEII 
SwSB 

5wCA% 
5..CD 
SmSC 

SP.TI% 
5N.00 
5,-,SN 

SsMN 
SCR 
Sw$R 

S"AG 
SmCU 
SwV 

SAS 
SoLA 
SeW 

S..AU 
SoMO 
awY 

NUM;IEF OF SELECTED RUNS = 215 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 s 215, 

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS SELECTED 

,I5,243 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,I5,2A3 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,IFF11,4 

OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OFF11,4 

,0PE11,4 

,OPE11 1 4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPE11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

pOPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,0PF11 1 4 

OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

P0PE11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPElt,4 



 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATZS ALASKA 

SOTLF; LATITUDE L0NGIT0D S.FE% Sw0G% SwcA% SwTI% SwMN SAG AS SwAU 

C5A861 61 41 59N 142 31 26w 20,00000 7,0000 15,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6/0362 61 37 44N 142 30 55w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CAA863 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 20,0000G 7,0000 20,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1 10000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA864 51 40 3801 142 19 41w 20.0000 7.0000 20,0000 1,0000 2000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
0JiA865 61 40 33N 142 19 36W 20.00000 10.0000 20,0000 1,00000 500010000 1,0000N 500,00)0N 20.0000N 
CBA866 61 39 50N 142 16 19W 20.0000 10.0000 15,0000 0,5000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CSA867 61 41 154 142 il 09w 20.00000 10,0000 20,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000W 20,0000N 
C8A968 61 41 22N 142 11 49w 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
C6A869 61 39 57N 142 10 37W 20,00000 10.00000 20.0000 0,2000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CHA970 61 39 44N 142 10 21w 20.00000 10,00000 20,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
cP.A871 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 20.00000 10.0000 20,0000 . . 1,00000 3000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Cf31872 61 39 47N 142 12 32W 20.0000 10,0000 20,0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CbA873 61 36 11N 142 74 09W 20,00000 7.0000 15.0000 1,0000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.00004 
0P41874 61 35 04N 142 26 06W 20,00000 10,00000 15.0000 0,7000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CPA815 61 32 05N 142 31 05w 20,00000 7,0000 15,0000 1,00000 3000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA876 61 27 02N 142 30 321,,, 20,00000 2.0000 15,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,00004 20,0000N 
CbA877 61 27 17N 142 30 56W 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA878 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 7.0000 7,0000 20,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CRA879 61 24 40N 142 19 07w 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA880 61 28 48N 142 19 19w 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C1471881 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 20,00000 5,0000 15,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
C'6A8,0 2 61 30 2.4 N 142 15 Olw 20,00000 7,0000 20,00000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CFA883 61 31 15N 142 14 37W 20.00000 7,0000 15.0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CE;AH84 61 30 48N 142 12 ¶7W 20,0000 7.0000 20,0000 0,7000 30000000 1,0000W 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA885 61 31 58N 142 10 40w 20.00000 7,0000 15,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6A886 61 22 34N 142 27 41w 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 1,0000N 5000,0000 20,0000N 
0W887 61 21 02N 142 25 lOw 20,0000 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CbA8F8 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 20,00000 7.0000 10,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 1000,0000 20,00004 
C4A889 61 22 29'5 142 31 4Rw 20,0000 7.0000 2040000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Ctq,890 
CA891 

61 18 37N 
61 17 37N 

142 33 58w 
142 35 28W 

20,00000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

15,0000 
7,0000 

1,00000 
0,5000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 

7,0000 
15,0000 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA892 61 20 30N 142 39 58w 20.00000 5,0000 15,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 1000,0000 20,0000N 
CbA893 61 20 25N 142 43 38w 20,00000 5,0000 10,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 5,0000 500,0000 20,0000N 
C6A894 
CB/895 

61 14 36N 
61 13 384 

142 38 53w 
142 31 30w 

2000000 
20.00000 

5,0000 
2.0000 

10,0000. 
7,0000. 

0,7000 
0,5000 

1500,0000 
1000,0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

1000,0000 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

0HA896 61 13 22N 142 24 34W 20.0000G 7,0000 7,0000 0,5000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cbA897 61 13 06N 142 24 44w 20,00000 5.0000 15,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 7,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
ChA898 61 12 21N 142 20 21w 20,00000 3,0000 10,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A899 61 15 37N 142 18 39W 20.00000 3.0000 15,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 2,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A900 61 15 59N 142 22 03w 20,0000 7,0000 10,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 2,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C84901 61 14 46N 142 10 08W 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CEA902 61 14 55N 142 10 27W 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00004 
CbA903 
C5t904 

61 14 46N 
61 14 59N 

141 49 59w 
141 50 06,0 

20,00000 
20.00000 

3.0000 
5,0000 

7.0000 
15,0000 

1000000 
1 000000 

2000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA905 61 10 234 141 57 44w 20.0000 5,0000 15,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00004 
C8A906 61 08 09N 142 01 32W 20.00000 2,0000 1000000 1,00000 1500,0000 15,0000 500,0000 20,0000N 
CHA907 61 OP 09N 142 01 32W 20,00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 5,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CeA908 
C5A909 

61 14 31N 
61 13 47N 

141 39 2314), 
141 42 low 

10,0000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
2,0000 

5,0000 
1000000 

0,5000 
1,00000 

1000,0000 
200040000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,00004 
20,00004 

CA910 61 27 384 142 47 46W 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 

586 



 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SANPLE LATITUDE LONGITU0 SpB SpBA SR6E SmBI S-CD SPCD SPCR 5-CU 

CBA861 61 41 59N 142 31 26w 50,0000 10000000 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100,0000 
CbA862 61 37 44N 142 30 55w 70.0000 500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CeA863 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 50,0000 1500.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 700,0000 100,0000 
CbA864 61 40 38N 142 19 41w 50.0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 500,0000 70,0000 
CbA865 61 40 330 142 19 36w 50.0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CBA866 61 39 50N 142 15 19t7 20.0000 300,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0001 700000 
CbA667 
cBA868 
0B4869 
CeA870 

61 41 15N 
61 41 22N 
61 39 52N 
61 39 44N 

142 11 09w 
142 li 49w 
142 10 37W 
142 10 21w 

50.0000 
500000 
20.0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 
300,0000 
300,0000 

2,0000 
5.0000 
2,0000 
2.0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
200000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

100,0000 
700000 
100,0000 
70,0000 

1000,0000 
300,0000 
2000,0000 
20000000 

700000 
150,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 

CeA871 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 150,0000 500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 100,0000 
0A72 61 39 47N 142 17 32W 50.0000 1000,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 1500000 
cAA873 61 36 110 142 24 09'w 70,0000 700,0000 5.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700.0000 150,0000 
CeA874 61 35 04N 142 26 06w 100,0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 500000N 150.0000 700,0000 100,0000 
cbA875 61 32 05N 142 31 05W 150.0000 700.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 300,0000 
CbA876 61 27 02N 142 30 32w 150.0000 1000.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CeA877 61 27 17 142 30 560 100,0000 500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 300,0000 150,0000 
0eA878 61 25 57N 142 22 530 150.0000 200.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150.0000 
CbA879 61 24 40N 142 19 07W 200,0000 500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 150.0000 
CbA880 61 28 48N 142 19 19w 100,0000 300.0000 2,0000 200000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
C0A881 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 200.0000 500.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 1000000 
C0AP82 61 30 28N 142 15 ofw 150.0000 700.0000 7.0000 20,0000Y 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000 
0HA883 61 31 15N 142 14 37w 70.0000 500,0000 74,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
CRA884 61 30 48N 142 12 17w 50.0000 200.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CbA885 61 31 58N 142 10 404 500000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 500,0000 150.0000 
cbA886 61 22 34N 142 2/ 41w 300,0000 300.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 300,0000 300.0000 
06A887 61 21 02N 142 25 low 70.0000 150.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 1000000 
CbA888 61 20 440 142 26 35w 50,0000 700.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 700,0000 300.0000 
CbA889 61 22 29N 142 31 484 500000 150.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 100,0000 
CbA890 61 18 37N 142 33 58w 200,0000 5000,0000G 5,0000 20,00001, 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 500,0000 
CbA891 61 17 37N 142 35 28w 200,0000 5000,0000G 2,0000 20,00001a 50,0000N 150.0000 300,0000 700,0000 
cbA892 61 20 300 142 39 58W 100.0000 5000.0000G 200000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 300.0000 
C8A893 61 20 250 142 43 38w 200.0000 5000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 200.0000 200,0000 
0+4894 61 14 36N 142 38 53w 200,0000 5000,0000G 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 300,0000 
C6A895 61 13 38N 142 31 30v 300.0000 5000,00000 2,0000. 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
C804896 61 13 22N 142 24 344 300.0000 3000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 200,0000 200.0000 
CBA897 
CeA898 

61 13 ON 
61 12 21N 

142 24 44w 
142 20 2104 

150,0000 
300.0000 

1500.0000 
3000,0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
5000000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

CbA899 61 15 37N 142 18 39w 300,0000 50000000G 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 200,0000 
Ce1900 61 15 59N 142 22 03w 150,0000 1000,0000 200000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200.0000 
0b1901 61 14 460 142 10 08w 200.0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
CBA902 
CPA903 

61 14 55N 
61 14 460 

142 10 27w 
141 49 59W 

200.0000 
70.0000 

300.0000 
1000.0000 

2,0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
2000000N 

500000N 
50.0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000 
150,0000 

150,0000 
70,0000 

C8A904 61 14 59N 141 50 06w 100.0000 1000,0000 150000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CBA905 61 10 23N 141 57 44w 100,0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
CA940.6 
CMA907 
C8A90 

61 08 09N 
61 06 09N 
61 14 31N 

142 01 32W 
142 01 32W 
14/ 39 231,'' 

70,0000 
70,0000 
300,0000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 
2000,0000 

5,0000 
7,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
500000N 

300,0000 
70,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 
150,0000 

CA909 61 13 47N 141 42 10W 300,0000 1000.0000 20,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 300,0000 
CbA910 61 27 38N 142 47 46W 200,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 700,0000 



 

 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LON5TTU0 S..LA 5.410 S*N8 5-NI S-PP SmSB 5-SC SiiStsl 

CPA861 
C8A862 
CbA863 
C864 
CBA855 

61 41 59N 
61 37 44N 
61 42 50N 
61 40 38N 
61 40 33N 

142 31 26w 
142 30 55N 
142 23 51w 
142 19 41w 
142 19 36W 

50.0000N 
50,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 
200.0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 
200,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 
50.0000 
70,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
2000000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,00005 
100,0000 
100,0000 
100.0000 

'20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8A866 61 39 50N 142 16 19w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,00001' 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6A867 51 41 150 142 11 09w 50.00000 10,0000N 50.0000N 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6A868 
C0,869 
C6/0070 
C84871 

61 41 22N 
51 39 52N 
61 39 44N 
51 00 31N 

142 11 49W 
142 10 37w 
142 10 21W 
141 25 15w 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
100.0600 

10.0000I 
10.0000N 
1.0,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
300,0000 

100.0000 
300,0000 
200,0000 
150,0000 

50.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 
100,0000G 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000g 
20,0000N 

Ch/\872 51 39 47N 142 12 32w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000A 
CbA873 61 36 11N 142 24 09W 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
c8A874 61 35 04N 142 26 06W 50.0000 10,0000N - 50,0000N 300,0000 50.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
0h4875 61 32 05N 142 31 05w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,00005 20,0000N 
cHA875 
C84877 

r.,1 27 02N 
51 007 101N 

142 30 32W 
142 30 5614 

50.0000 
50.0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

30.0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8A878 61 25 57N 142 22 53'v; 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CPt879 61 24 40N 142 19 07W 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 2,0000N 
C1A89.0 61 28 48N 142 19 19W 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 2000000N 
C:4081 61 29 21N 142 20 34w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C64882 61 30 28N 142 15 Oiw 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,00005 20.0000N 
C0A883 61 31 1514 142 34 37w 50.0000 10,0000N 50.0000N 300,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
cA88.4 
00.qveS5 

61 30 480 
61 31 58N 

142 12 17W 
142 10 40w 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20.0000N 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,00)0 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8A886 51 22 340 142 27 iliw 20,0000N 30.0000 50,0000t, 300,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,00t0 20,0000N 
C81887 61 21 02N 142 25 lOw 20.0000N 10,0000 ' 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA888 61 20 44N 142 25 35w 20.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 300,0000 100.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C8A869 51 22 2914 142 31 40 20,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
cA890 61 18 37N 142 33 58w 150.0000 70.0000 50,0000N 300,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C0A891 61 17 37N 142 35 29W 150.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 3000000 300,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
C/1892 51 20 30W 142 39 58w 50.0000 30,6000 50,0000N 200,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CRA893 61 20 25N 142 43 3614 50,0000 10,000071 50,0000N 200,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 7000000 20,0000N 
C84894 61 14 350 142 38 53w 50.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 300,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 20,0000N 
08A895 61 13 38N 142 31 30W 150.0000 30.0000 50,0000N 200,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CHA896 61 13 22N 142 24 34w 20.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
ChA897 
CHA898 

61 13 06N 
61 12 21N 

142 24 44w 
142 20 21w 

300.0000 
200,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
'100,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C9A999 61 15 370 142 18 39N 200,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
Cu4900 61 15 59N 142 22 03w 150,0000 20,0000 50,0000M 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C1A901 61 14 46N 142 10 Ow 7000000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 
C84902 61 14 55N 142 10 27',0 50,0000 10,0000N 50,00009 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10000000 20,0000N 
CBA903 61 14 460 141 49 59w 1000.0000G 20.0000 700,0600 50,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C6A904 61 14 59N 141 50 0614 5000000 20,0000 700,0000 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 '20,0000N 
C8A905 61 10 23N 141 57 44w 20,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 '20,0000N 
C84906 51 09 09N 142 01 32w 1000.0000G 50,0000 200,0000 150,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 '20,0000N 
C6A907 61 08 09N 1.42 01. 32w 1000,0000G 10,0000N 300,0000 700000 150,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CBA908 61 14 31N 141 39 23N 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CPA900 61 13 470 141 42 low 300.0000 30.0000 300,0000 100.0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 
c8A910 61 27 38N 142 47 46w 50,000071 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 . 20,0000N 

5811f"4 



 

 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 COnCENTRATFS ALASKA 

SANPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-SR s-V sww SwY SiPZN SPZil 

CbA861 61 41 59N 142 31 26w 200.0000N 700.0000 100,0000N '70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CHA862 61 37 44N 142 30 55w 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CbA863 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 700.0000 500.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C4A964 61 40 38N 142 19 41w 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150.0000 
CbA865 61 40 33N 142 19 36w 500,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
08A866 61 39 50N 142 16 19w 200.0000 300.0000 100,0000W 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CbA867 61 41 15'1 142 11 09w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
Ci.q,868 
CbA869 

61 41 22, 1 
61 39 52N 

142 11 49w 
142 10 37w 

700,0000 
200,0000 

700,0000 
300,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000 

200.0000 
100,0000 

CbA870 61 39 44N 142 10 21w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
COA871 61 00 31N 141 25 16N 1000,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CbA872 61 39 47N 142 12 32 1 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CPA873 61 36 11N 142 24 09w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
Cbt,874 61 35 04N 142 26 06w 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
cbA875 61 32 05N 142 31 05W 1000.0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CbA876 61 27 02N 142 30 32w 1000.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
cbA877 61 27 1711 142 30 56w 200.0000 1000.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CbA878 Al 25 57N 142 22 5314 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CbA879 61 24 404 142 19 07w 700,0000 700.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
cEA880 61 28 ON 142 19 19w 500.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CHA881 61 29 20 142 20 34w 500.0000 700,0000 100.0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
08A882 61 30 28N 142 15 01w 500.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,00006 200,0000 
cbA883 61 31 15N 142 14 37w 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
06,4884 61 30 48N 142 12 17w 200,0000W 700.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CbA886 61 31 58N 142 10 40w 200.0000 500,0000 100400006 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CbA886 61 22 34N 142 27 4Iw 1000.0000 500.0000 100.0000N 50,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CbA8R7 61 21 02N 142 25 lOw 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CoA898 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 200,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 70.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
cb,A889 61 22 291x,. 142 31 48w 200,0000 700.0000 100.00006 30,0000 500.0000N 100,0000 
CbA800 61 18 37N 142 33 5pw 700,0000 500,0000 100.00006 150,0000 1000,0000 1000,0000 
chA891 61 17 371 142 35 26w 1500.0000 300.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 1000,0000 500,0000 
CPA892 
C4A893 

61 20 30N 
61 20 25N 

142 39 58w 
142 43 38w 

700,0000 
700.0000 

700.0000 
700,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

cbA894 61 14 36N 142 38 53w 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500.0000 150,0000 
C1A805 61 13 381 142 31 30w 1500.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 1000,0000 300,0000 
CbA896 61 13 22m 142 24 34w 700.0000 500,0000 100.00006 70,0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
C8A897 61 13 06N 142 24 44N 700.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500.0000N 200,0000 
CbA898 61 12 21N 142 20 21w 500.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 150,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
CPA899 61 15 376 142 1p 39w 700,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 300.0000, 500,0000N 150,0000 
013A900 61 15 59N 142 22 03w 500.0000 300,0000 100,00006 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
cbA901 61 14 4601 142 10 08w 700,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CBA902 61 14 55N 142 10 27w 700,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
chA903 61 14 46:0 141 49 59w 700.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CbA904 61 14 59N 141 Sc) 06W 700,0000 500,0000 100,00006 150,0000 500,0000 1000,0000 
06A905 61 10 23N 141 57 44w 700.0000 700,0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 
CbP906 61 08 09N 142 01 32w 700,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 700,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C61907 61 08 0914 142 01 32w 700.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000 1000,0000G 
CbA908 61 14 31N 141 39 23w 200.0000 150.0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C8A909 61 13 47N 141 42 10W 700.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 150.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CBA910 61 27 386 142 47 46w 500.0000 500,0000 10000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 cONcENTRATES ALASKA 

sp0,1PLE LATITLTE LONGITUD S.FE% s.ma SvCAls SuITI% S.MN S-AG S•AS 5A,AU 

CRA911 61 24 17N 142 56 17W 10.0000 7.0000 20.0000 1.0000 2000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
COA912 61 22 35N 142 57 20w 20.00000 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
06A913 61 19 33N 143 34 01W 20.00000 7.0000 15.0000 1.0000 2000.0000 1.0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
C5A914 61 19 26N 143 36 35v; 20,0000( 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CSA915 61 27 20N 143 45 42W 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000 20,0000N 
CbA916 61 29 29v 142 30 30w 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CBA917 61 13 21N 141 2? 33w 20.00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C'eA918 61 11 56N 141 32 38w 20.00000 7,0000 10,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A919 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 20.0000G 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A920 61 05 06N 141 53 17W 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C.921 61 09 06N 142 35 29w 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA922 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1.00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6A923 61 23 33N 142 13 43w 20,00000 7.0000 20,0000G 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CbA924 61 22 56N 142 11 04w 20.0000G 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,n000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA925 61 22 31N 142 14 44W 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1.00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA926 61 08 25N 142 13 15w 20.0000 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CJIA927 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 20.00000 7.0000 20,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CF54928 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 10,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA929 61 05 5IN 141 08 sow 15.0000 5.0000 10.0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CsA930 61 00 24N 141 09 20w 10.0000 5,0000 15,0000 0.5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C0A931 
C3A932 

61 03 33N 
61 01 48N 

141 07 23W 
141 12 38w 

20,0000 
20.0000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

15,0000 
10,0000 

1.0000G 
1,00000 

1500,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

CSA933 61 00 220 141 27 04W .20,0000 5.0000 10,0000 1.00000 1500,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CbA934 61 01 17N 141 34 58w 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6A935 61 01 38N 141 37 24w 10.0000 7,0000 10,0000 0.7000 1500,0000 1,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A936 61 02 OIN 141 36 31w 20.0000 7,0000 15,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
ChA937 
CF0193P 

61 02 38N 
61 03 5LW 

141 40 16;,7 
141 41 470 

20.00000 
20.0000 

700000 
7.0000 

15,0000 
15,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000 

1500,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

Cb4939 61 05 55N 141 43 21w 20.00000 5,0000 20,0000 0,5000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CbA940 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 20,00000 2.0000 5,0000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA941 61 26 41N 142 45 43w 20.00000 2.0000 3,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA942 61 25 35N 142 47 21w 10.0000 5.0000 10,0000 0,7000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CsA943 
C8A944 

61 25 OIN 
61 01 I4N 

142 48 15w 
142 46 58W 

15.0000 
7.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

10,0000 
700000 

1,00000 
1,0000 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

00A945 61 08 23N 142 50 03w 20.0000 5,0000 15,0000. 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA946 61 08 25N 141 36 41W 20.0000 7,0000 15,0000 1.00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CS4947 61 07 03N 141 3p 59w 10.0000 7,0000 10,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CSA948 
C6A949 

61 09 2311 
61 07 48v 

141 41 58w 
141 51 03,, 

20,00000 
20.0000G 

2,0000 
5,0000 

7,0000 
15,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

08A950 61 13 47V 142 02 35w 20,00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 50010000N 20,0000N 
CBA951 61 13 34N 142 04 29w 20,0000 5.0000 15,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CSA952 61 17 270 143 50 22w 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8A953 
C6A954 

61 17 52N 
61 16 20N 

143 55 461,j 
143 54 07w 

20.0000 
20,00000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000 
20,0100 

1,0000 
1,00000 

3000.0000 
5000,00000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C8A955 
064956 

61 18 21N 
61 16 27N 

143 56 58W 
143 44 19W 

20,00000 
20,0000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

5000,0000 
5000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CsA957 51 27 201N 143 15 09w 20.00000 7,0000 20.0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CBA958 6t 27 30 143 15 21w- 20.0000 7,0000 20.0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CA959 61 31 08N 143 21 05w 20,00000 7,0000 15,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
c0A960 61 31 53N 143 21 56w 20,00000 5.0000 7.0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAPPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S,.LA 5.010 S-NR SeNI San Si•5i3 5,0R5C SmSN 

CbA911 61 24 17N 142 56 t7w 50.0000N 104,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CA912 61 22 35N 142 57 20w 300.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CsA913 61 19 33N 143 34 01w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CbA914 61 19 26N 143 36 35w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000' 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA915 61 27 20N 143 45 42W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C6A916 61 29 294 142 39 30w 50,0000 10,0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20.0000N 
Ci3A917 61 13 21N 141 29 31N 50.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 500,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CbA918 61 11 50 141 32 38w 100.0000 20,0000 50,0000N 700,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
Ci3A919 61 00 314 141 25 16W 50,n000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20.0000N 200,0000N 700000 20.0000N 
C6A920 61 05 06N 141 53 12W 150,0000 10,0000 4 500.0000 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6A921 61 09 06N 142 35 201.4 700.0000 10,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 00,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 
CBA922 61 23 394 142 13 49w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150.0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
cA923 61 23 33N 142 13 43N 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,00004 
C6/1924 
C!..;A925 

61 22 56N 
61 22 31m 

142 11 04w 
142 14 44w 

70.0000 
50.0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

200,0000 
150,0000 

30.0000 
20.0000 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 

100,0000 
10010000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

CA926 61 08 25i4 142 13 154 200.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 20.0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CPA927 61 03 40N 142 06 251 150.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 200.0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C80928 61 10 42N 141 54 40w 50.0000N 10,0000? 50,0000N 70,0000 50.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CHA929 61 05 51N 141 08 50w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
C8A030 61 00 24N 141 09 20w 5000000 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
CbA931 61 03 33N 141 07 2314 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C9/4932 61 01 48H 141 12 38w 100.0000 10,0000N 3000000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 20,0000N 
CA933 61 00 22N 141 27 04w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 20.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6A934 61 01 17N 141 34 58w 50,0000' 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C6A935 61 01 3144 141 37 24W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C7A936 61 02 01N 141 38 31,0 50,0000! 10.0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 20,0000N 
C13A937 61 02 38N 141 40 16w 50.0000N 10,0000N 5000000N 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6A938 61 03 54N 141 41 47w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 500000 200,0000N 700000 20,0000N 
CHA939 61 05 55N 141 43 2114 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70.0000 300,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C0A940 61 26 494 142 45 29W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CA941 61 26 414 142 45 43W 70,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 2000 0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C00942 61 25 35N 142 47 21w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 200000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA943 61 25 01N 142 48 15W 50.0000N 1000001 50,0000W 1000000 20,00001) 2000000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CI1A944 61 01 14N 142 46 58w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000L 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
C6A945 51 08 23N 142 50 03w 200.0000 10.0000N 5000000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C.3A946 61 0 254 141 36 41w 50,0000 100000 5000000W 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20,0000N 
CHA947 61 07 03N 141 38 5914 50.00004 10,00000, 50.0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C0A948 61 09 23N 141 41 581,1 300,0000 20,0000 3004000 70,0000 , 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 
CB4949 61 07 48N 141 51 034 200.0000 10.0000N 300,0000 70,0000 100,0000 200,000uN 70,0000 20,0000N 
CBA950 61 13 47N 142 02 35w 500000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CF;0951 61 13 34N 142 04 29w 50,0000 10.0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
Ct1A952 61 17 27N 143 50 22K 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 
Ci4A953 61 17 52N 143 55 46W 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CHA954 61 16 20N 143 54 07w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
Cf4A955 
CbA956 

61 18 21N 
61 16 27N 

143 56 50; 
143 44 1914 

50,0000 
50.0000 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

50.0000N 
50.0000N 

200,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,00(0 
50,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C6A957 61 27 294 143 15 09w 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 500,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,00008 
CbA958 61 27 31N 143 15 2110 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,00004 
CBA959 61 31 085 143 21 05w 50.0000 30,0000 50,00005 200,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 20,00005 
CbA960 61 31 53N 143 21 5651 50.0000 30,0000 500000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
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PAA2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDK LONGITUD S.sR S.V S.? S.ZN S.ZR 

CB4911 61 24 17N 142 56 17W 200,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C64912 61 2? 35N 142 57 20w 1000.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 5000000N 300,0000 
C6A913 61 19 33M 143 34 01w 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 500.0000N 150,0000 
CBA914 61 19 26m 143 36 35W 1000.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 77=0 500.0000N 200,0000 
C6A915 61 27 20N 143 45 42w 700,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CFA9t6 61 29 290 142 39 30W 200.0000 700.0000 100.0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C64917 61 13 21m 141 29 33',1 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000V 300,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CBA918 61 it 58N 141 32 3Av 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000k 500,0000N 500,0000 
CbA919 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 500,0000 7000000 100,0000N 74:0(g00 1( 500,0000N 150,0000 
C64920 61 05 06N 141 53 1710 700.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150.0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CF,4921 61 09 06N 142 35 29w 1500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N •150,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 
c6A922 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 700.0000 500.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C6A923 61 23 33m 142 13 43w 700,0000 700,0000 100.0000N 70.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C64924 61 22 56N 142 11 04; 700.0000 700,0000 10010000N 100.0000 500,0000N 150.0000 
C8,0 925 61 22 31m 142 14 44w 700.0000 700.0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 
CF4926 61 Oks 25m 142 13 15w 300.0000 700.0000 70.0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C64927 61 03 49N 142 06 25w 500.0000 700.0000 1r0a1 0Z 100,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CH4928 61 10 42" 141 54 40w 500.0000 300.0000 100.0000N 50.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CeA929 61 05 50 141 04 50W 500,0000 200,0000 1000000 V 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C6A930 61 00 24N 141 09 20W 1500.0000 200.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C4931 61 03 33M 141 07 23W 500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 
C6A932 61 01 49N 141 12 39w 300,0000 300,0000 100,0000N T 00rg 500,0000N 300,0000 
CA933 61 00 220 141 27 04.4 200,0000 500,0000 100.0000N : 500,0000N 15000000 
CbA934 61 01 17N 141 34 58W 200,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500.0000N 100,0000 
C6/1935 61 01 38N 141 37 24w 200.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
C44936 61 02 01N 141 38 31w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C4937 61 02 38N 141 40 16W 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C64938 61 03 54M 141 41 47w 200,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
CFq0939 61 05 55N 141 43 21',., 200.0000 300.0000 100.0000N 50,0000 1500.0000 300,0000 
chA940 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CBA941 61 26 41N 142 45 43w 300,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 500,0000 
CB4942 61 75 35N 142 47 21w 200,0000 500,0000 10000000N 50,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
Cb4943 61 25 01N 142 48 15W 200.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
cBA944 61 01 14m 142 46 58N 1000.0000 300,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C64945 61 08 23N 142 50 03,4 2000,0000 700,0000 100.0D00N 150,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CH4946 61 08 25N 141 36 41w 2000,0000 500,0000 100.0)00N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C64047 61 07 03N 141 39 58W 200,0000 500.0000 100,0100N 70,0000 500.0000V 100.0000 
C6A948 61 09 23N 141 41 58w 500.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CBA949 61 07 48N 141 51 03w 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 700,0000 500,0000 
CPA 950 61 13 47N 142 02 35W 1000.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
cBA951 61 13 34N 142 04 29Y 500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N '70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CA952 61 17 27N 143 50 22w 700,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
CBA953 61 17 52N 143 55 46,0 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
C4954 61 16 20N 143 54 07w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
C6A955 61 18 21N 143 56 58w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C6A956 61 16 27N 143 44 10k 1000,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
C8A957 61 27 294 143 15 09W 700,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CBA958 61 27 31M 143 15 21v0 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CeA959 61 31 090 143 21 05w 500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
ChA960 61 31 53N 143 21 56w 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
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PAN2 CONUNTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITU0 SwMG% S-CA% SmTils SoMN SmAG 5-A5 SNAU 

CBA961 61 31 56N 143 22 23W 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA962 61 32 06A 143 23 04w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 100000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
cBA963 61 33 59N 143 21 54w 20.0000 7.0000 10,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,00001 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA964 61 35 04N 143 19 37w 20,00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CBA965 61 29 20N 143 22 18w 20,00000 5,0000 15,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cBA966 61 32 3C1 143 24 20W 20,000OG 5.0000 20,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA967 61 33 32m 143 26 39w 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA968 61 33 51' 143 26 17w 20.0000G 10.0000G* 15,0000 1,0000G 5000,0000G 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
C'!3A969 61 33 01N 143 32 28W 20,0000G 2,0000 5,0000 1.00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA970 
CBA971 

61 32 49N 
61 31 54N 

143 34 33w 
143 36 

20.00000 
20,00000 

5.'0000 
3,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1.0000 
0,7000 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

500,0000N
5000000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBA972 61 30 52N 143 36 53 20,0000 5,0000 15.0000 0,7000 150010000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA973 61 30 23N 143 32 21' 20.00000 3,0000 15,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA974 61 29 05N 143 31 3,44 20.0000 7.0000 . 20,0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA975 61 26 27N 143 30 02w 20,00000 10,00000 20,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
0134976 61 26 31N 143 30 06W 20,00000 10,0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000.0000 1.0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
0134977 61 25 00N 143 34 14W 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA978 61 28 22a 143 36 43w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000G 2000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C6A979 61 22 OON 143 57 55w 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000A 2t ,0000N 
cBA990 61 22 05N 143 58 0014 20,00000 7,0000 20,00000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
cBA.981 61 28 51N 142 49 366,1 20.0000G 5.0000 7,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CBA982 61 30 20N 143 04 50W 20,0000G 7,0000 20,0000G 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA983 61 30 49N 143 07 low 20,00000 10,0000 20,0000G 1.0000G 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cBA9;-“1 61 30 08, 143 07 36w 20,00000 7,0000 10,0000 0,7000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,00)0N 20,0000N 
CBA985 61 33 11N 143 08 32W 20,00000 10,0000 20,0000G 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbA9i16 
CBA9R7 

61 34 12N 
61 34 07N 

143 12 19W 
143 12 57w 

20,00000 
20,00000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

. 20.000QG 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

2000,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

500,00(0N 
500,0OON 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CBA9Q.8 61 34 071 143 12 220, 20,00000 5.0000 15,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA99 61 33 39N 143 09 21 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA990 61 09 4bh 143 07 31w 20.0000 7.0000 15,0000 1.0000G 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA991 61 04 55N 143 03 14,4 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
c6A992 61 02 01N 143 04 49w 20.0000 5,0000 10.0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C6A993 61 01 50P 143 05 330! 20.00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000W 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA994 61 07 36N 143 04 36w 20.0000 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CRA995 61 07 41N 143 11 53'0: 20.00000 5,0000 5,0000 1,0000G 5000,0000 1,0000o 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C!.0996 61 07 36N 143 15 28N 20,00000 7,0000 7,0000 1.00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA997 61 04 19N 143 19 4 7 '07, 20,0000 3.0000 7,0000 1,0000G 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA998 61 00 22N 143 20 31w 20.0000G 7,0000 7.0000 1,0000G 5000,0000G 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBA999 61 01 42N 143 18 53w 20,0000 5.0000 15.0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0001 61 Os 21!'f 143 19 37w 20.0000 5,0000 5.0000 1.00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0002 61 10 55 143 17 20W 20,000OG 10,0000 20,0000G 1,00000 5000,0000 1,00001 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ003 61 22, 143 23 08W 20,0000G 5,0000 2,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ004 61 06 3oN 143 28 27w 20.00000 7,0000 7,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4J005 61 06 51f,' 143 26 52W 20,0000 2.0000 2.0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6.3006 
CAJOQ7 

61 06 49N 
61 05 47N 

143 33 44W 
143 37 59W 

20.0000 
20.0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1000/00 
15,0000 

1,0000G 
1,0000G 

2000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBJ008 61 07 06N 143 46 20w 20.0000 5,0000 15,0000 100000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000W 20,0000N 
CA0009 61 08 31N 143 42 12w 20.0000 5.0000 15,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbJ010 61 11 29'; 143 41 01W 20.00000 70000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
cBJ011 61 12 31N 143 37 48w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1.0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAA2 CONCENTRATES ALASNA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE 100NGITU0 S-LA $0 S.,NB S..,NI S-PB S.TSB S.*SC 

CBA961 61 31 568 143 22 23IN 50.0000 10,0000F 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100.0000G 20,00008 
0BA952 61 32 06N 143 23 04w 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CBA963 61 33 598 143 21 54w 50,0000N 10.00006 50,00006 150,0000 20,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20.0000N 
CBA964 61 35 048 143 19 37w 50.0000 10.00006 50,0000N 150,0000 30,0000 200,00008 70,0000 20,00008 
C54965 61 29 20N 143 22 1St,i 70,0000 10,0000K 50,00006 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20.0000N 
C6A966 61 32 30N 143 24 20w 50,0000 10.00006 50,00006 150,0000 30.0000 200,00008 70,00(0 20,0000M 
C.67 
(>A968 

61 33 32N 
61 33 5IN 

143 26 39w 
143 26 17W 

70,0000 
50.0000 

101 0000N 
10.00008 

50,00008 
50,00006 

70.0000 
200,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

200,00008 
200,00006 

100,0000 
100,00.)0G 

20.0000N 
20.00006 

C6A969 61 33 OIN 143 32 28w 50,0000 10.00006 50,00006 150,0000 70.0000 200,00008 70,0000 20.00008 
c6A970 61 32 49' 143 34 33w 200.0000 10.00006 50.0000 4 300.0000 70.0000 200,00008 100,0000 20.00008 
CBA971 61 31 546 143 36 15W 50.0000 20,0000 50,0000N .200,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,00006 
CI-3'972 61 30 52N 1 43 36 53w 50.00000 10,00008 50,00006 150,0000 20,00008 200,00008 70,0000 20,00008 
C6A973 61 30 236 143 32 21w 50.0000 10.00006 50,00006 70,0000 20,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20,00006 
cf4 A974 
CFA975 

61 29 058 
61 26 276 

143 31 34W 
143 30 02w 

50.00008 
50.00008 

10.00008 
10.00006 

50,00008 
50000008 

200,0000 
100.0000 

20.00008 
20,00006 

200,00008 
200,00006 

70,0000 
i00,0000G 

20,00008 
20,00006 

CiWr76 61 26 318 143 30 06'0: 50.00000 10,00006 50,00006 100,0000 20,0000 200,00008 100,0000G 20,00008 
C6A977 61 25 008 143 34 146 50.0000 10.00000 50,00006 150,0000 20.0000 200,00006 100,00000 20,00006 
CBA978 61 28 228 143 36 43w 50,00006 10.00006 50.0000K 150,0000 50.0000 200,00006 100,0000 20,00006 
08A979 61 22 008 143 57 55w 50,00008 10,00000 50.00006 200,0000 20,00006 200,00008 70,0000 20,00008 
C6A900 61 22 058 143 56 006 150,0000 10,00000 50.00006 100,0000 30,0000 200,00008 100,00000 20.00008 
C0901 61 28 516 142 49 364 50,0000 30,0000 50.00008 150,0000 70,0000 200,00006 50,0000 20,00006 
ci-A92 61 30 208 143 04 504 50,00008 10.00008 504 00008 200,0000 20,0000 200,00008 100,00000 20,00006 
CBA9P3 
C9A9 41 

61 30 49j4 
61 30 080 

143 07 10!, 
143 07 360 

50.00008 
50,00006 

10.00008 
20.0000 

50,00006 
50,00006 

200,0000 
300,0000 

20,0000 
70,0000 

200,00006 
200,00006 

100,00000 
70,0000 

20,00006 
20,00006 

CBA985 61 33 11N 143 OP 32W 50.00006 10,00008 50,0000N 200,0000 20.0000 200,00008 100,00000 20,0000N 
cbA9P6 61 34 12N 143 12 196 50.00008 20,0000 50,00006 200,0000 50,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20,00008 
CBA987 61 34 076 143 12 576 50.0000N 10.00008 50,00006 200.0000 20,0000 200.00006 70,0000 20,00006 
06A988 
c004009 

61 34 0774 
61 33 306 

143 12 220,: 
143 00 214 

50.00006 
50.00006 

10,00008 
30.0000 

504 00008 
50400008 

200,0000 
150,0000 

20.0000 
30,0000 

200.00006 
200,00006 

70,0000 
100,0000 

20,00008 
20.00006 

C:A990 61 09 468 143 07 310,, 200,0000 10.00008 50,0000k 100,0000 50,0000 200,00008 100.0000 20,00008 
cb4001 61 04 55'4 143 03 14w . 50.0000 10,00008 504 00008 150.0000 30,0000 200,00008 70,0000 20,00006 
C8A992 61 02 016 143 04 49w 100.0000 10.00008 50,00006 150,0000 50,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20,00006 
c6A993 61 01 508 143 05 33w 100.0000 10.00008 200,0000 150,0000 50,0000 200,00008 70.0000 20,00006 
08A994 61 07 368 143 04 36W 100.0000 10,00006 50,00006 150.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,00008 
CIA995 61 07 410 143 11 5318 100.0000 10,00008 2004 0000. 150,0000 30,0000 200,00006 70.0000 20.00006 
C00.996 61 07 366 143 15 284 200,0000 10,00008 300.0000 150.0000 50,0000 200,000018 100,0000 20,00006 
CH1997 61 04 ¶96 143 19 476 200.0000 10.00006 300.0000, 70,0000 20.0000 200.00008 100.00000 20.00008 
CBA99S 61 00 22N 143 20 310 700.0000 10.00008 1.50 4 0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,00006 100,00000 20,00006 
C8A999 61 01 428 143 19 536 150.0000 10,00008 50.00006 70,0000 20,0000 200,00008 70.0000 20,00008 
00,0001 61 OS 216 143 18 37.4 50,0000 10.00006 50,00006 150,0000 50.0000 200,00006 50,0000 20,00006 
CBJ002 61 10 558 143 17 204 50.0000 10,00006 50,00008 150,0000 20,0000 200,00008 70,0000 20,0000N 
C.Itr003 61 09 228 143 23 08w 50,0000 10.00008 50,00006 150,0000 70,0000 200000006 50,0000 20,00008 
C80004 61 06 368 143 2R 276 100,0000 10,00006 50,00006 150.0000 70,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20,00006 
C8J005 61 06 518 143 26 526 50,0000 10.0000 50.00008 200,0000 50,0000 200,00006 30,0000 :20,00006 
C6J006 
CBJ007 

61 06 496 
61 05 47N 

143 33 446 
143 37 590 

100.0000 
300.0000 

10,000001 
10.00006 

50,00006 
50,00006 

150,0000 
150.0000 

50,0000 
30,0000 

200,00008 
200,00008 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,00008 
20,00006 

C00008 61 07 068 143 41 206 300.0000 10.00008 150,0000 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.00008 
CBJ009 61 08 31N 143 42 1260 300.0000 10.00008 150,0000 150,0000 20,0000 200,00006 100,0000G 20,00006 
c60010 61 11 298 143 41 01W 150,0000 10,00006 50,00006 300,0000 100,0000 200,00008 70,0000 20,0000 
C80011 61 12 316 143 37 4818 50.0000 10,00006 50,00006 150,0000 20,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20,00006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE L0NGIT00 S..SR ssv S.04 Siolf SgaN S..ZR 

CbA961 61 31 56N 143 22 23w 700.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CF“k962 
CbA963 

61 32 o6N 
61 33 59N 

143 23 040 
143 21 54e 

1500,0000 
200.0000 

500,0000 
300.0000 

100,0000W 
100,0000N 

100.0000 
100,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

700,0000 
500,0000 

C3A964 61 35 04N 143 19 37w 500.0000 700.0000 100,00006 100,0000 500,00006 1000,0000 
c44965 61 29 20N 143 22 18W 1000.0000 700.0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 300,0000 
C0A966 61 32 306 143 24 20w 500.0000 500,0000 100.00006 70,0000 500.00006 150.0000 
c0A967 61 33 326 143 26 391.e 4500.0000 500,0000 100.00006 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C8A968 61 33 516 143 26 17w 200.0000 500.0000 ' 100,00006 150,0000 500,00006 1000,0000G 
C8A969 61 33 01N 143 32 28e 500.0000 1000,0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
C6A970 61. 32 49N 143 34 33w 500,0000 150000000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,00006 300,0000 
C04971 61 31 54N 143 36 15w 500.0000 700,0000 0,0000B 100.0000 500,00006 100,0000 
CBA972 61 30 52N 143 36 53W 700.0000 500,0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
CA973 61 30 23N 143 32 21w 1000,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
06A914 61 29 05a 143 31 34' 200.0000 500.0000 100,0000 20,0000 500,0000N 50,0000 
CBA975 61 26 27N 143 30 02W 200.0000 1000.0000 100,00006 70.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C0A976 61 26 31N 143 30 06w 500.0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
Cb1977 61 25 00N 143 34 1404 1000,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150.0000 
C01,978 61 28 22N 143 36 43w 1500,0000 100,0000 100,0000h 70,0000 500.00006 150,0000 
CH1,979 61 22 00! 143 57 55w 300,0000 300.0000 100,0000Y 50.0000 500.0000N 50,0000 
CBA980 61 22 056 143 50g 00w 1500.0000 500,0000 100,0300N 100,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CBA9S1 61 28 516 142 49 36w 200.0000 200.0000 100,00006 70.0000 500,00006 150.0000 
CB4942 61 30 206 143 04 50w 500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
CbA9R3 61 30 49N 143 07 IOW 500.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,00006 200,0000 
CBA984 61 30 08N 143 07 36w 200,0000 500.0000 100,00006 70,0000 700,0000 300,0000 
CHA925 61 33 11n 143 08 32w 500.0000 1000,0000 100.00006 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
C0A9S6 61 34 126 143 12 19W 500,0000 500,0000 100.00006 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
c-H.A97 61 34 076 143 12 57W 500,0000 700,0000 ' 100,0000N 10,0000 500200006 200,0000 
CBA988 61 34 076 143 12 22w 500.0000 500.0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 200.0000 
C04989 
08A990 

61 33 396 
61 09 466 

143 09 21w 
143 07 31w 

500.0000 
1500,0000 

500,0000 
500.0000 

100,00006 
100000006 

70,0000 
300,0000 

500,00006 
500,00006 

200.0000 
500,0000 

C0A991 61 04 556 143 03 14w 700.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
C0A992 61 02 010 143 04 49W 1500,0000 500,0000 100,00006 150,0000 500.00006 200,0000 
C94993 61 01 50N 143 05 33e 1000.0000 300,0000 100,00006 150.0000 500,00006 500,0000 
CA994 61 07 366 143 04 36w 1500.0000 700,0000 100,00006 150.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C84995 
CB4996 

61 07 414 
61 07 36,0 

143 11 531p; 
143 15 28W 

1500,0000 
1500.0000 

700,0000 
500,0000 

100,0000 
100,00006 

150,0000 
300.0000 

500,00006 
.500,00006 

500,0000 
500,0000 

Cb4997 61 04 196 143 19 47w 1500,0000 300,0000 100,00006 300,0000 50000006 700,0000 
C0A998 
C6A999 

61 00 226 
61 01 42m 

143 20 316 
143 18 536 

200,00006 
1500.0000 

300,0000 
700,0000 

10000006 
100,00006 

500,0000 
100,0000 

-500,0000N 
500,00006 

700,0000 
300,0000 

Cb0001 61 08 216 143 1q 37w 700,0000 500,0000 100.00006 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CB0002 61 10 55% 143 17 20w 700,0000 500.0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 150,0000 
C00003 61 08 226 143 23 06w 500,0000 500,0000 100,00006 150,0000 500,00006 300,0000 
CSJ004 61 06 36N 143 29 27v,: 1000,0000 500,0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 500,0000 
Cb0005 61 06 51N 143 26 52w 200,0000 300,0000 100,00006 200,0000 500,00006 300,0000 
C60006 61 06 49% 143 33 44w 1000,0000 700,0000 100000006 70,0000 500,00006 300,0000 
C00007 61 05 47% 143 37 59% 1000,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,00006 1000,0000G 
C00009 61 07 066 143 46 206 1500.0000 700,0000 100.00006 150,0000 500,00006 1000,0000G 
CB0009 61 Os 31N 143 42 126 1500.0000 700,0000 100,00006 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C00010 61 11 29N 143 41 01W 700.0000 500.0000 100,00006 150,0000 500,00006 700,0000 
Cb0011 61 12 31N 143 37 486 1500.0000 700,0000 100,00006 70,0000 500,00006 200,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAT'IPLE LATITUDE LONGITUp S.FE% S.mG% 5.04% S.MN 5,AG 5,A5 5-AU 

CBJ012 
CRJ013 

61 12 23N 
61 18 52N 

143 37 574 
143 40 284 

20,0000 
20,00000 

5,0000 
7,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

5000,0000 
5000,0000G 

1.00006 
1,00001 

500,00006 
500,00006 

20,00001 
20,0000N 

Cb0014 61 14 OSN 143 OP 524 20,00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20.00006 
cAJ015 
c:J.J016 
Cf.'01017 
CRJO1R 

61 03 49v 
61 03 46N 
61 01 53N 
61 00 27v 

143 12 37v 
143 21 44w 
143 24 59W 
143 27 054 

20.00000 
20.0000 
20,00000 
20,0000 

5.0000 
7,0000 
5,0000 
5,0000 

7.0000 
15.0000 
5.0000 
10.0000 

1,0000G 
1,00000 
1,00000 
1,00000 

5000,00000 
3000,0000 
2000,0000 
3000,0000 

1.00006 
1,0000N 
1,00006 
1,00006 

500.00006 
500,0000N 
500,00006 
500,0000N 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,00006 
20,00006 

CHJ019 61 00 21m 143 27 05w 20,00000 5,0000 5.0000 1 200000 5000,0000G 1,00001 500,00006 20,00006 
0B0020 61 02 02N 143 40 334 20.0000 5.0000 10,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
080021 61 03 37N 143 54 504 20,0000 5.0000 5.0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,00006 500,00006 20,00006 
CHJ022 61 01 16m 143 56 38v 20.0000 7.0000 15,0000 1.00000 5000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00001 
C6J023 61 00 12m 143 43 234 20.00900 7.0000 10,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500,00006 20.0000N 
CB0024 61 02 12N 143 36 40v 20,0000G 5.0000 7,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CeJ025 61 08 09v 143 57 16w 20.0000 5.0000 10,0000 100000 2000,0000 1,00006 500,00006 20.0000N 
Ca0026 
CBo027 

61 08 56N 
61 12 43 

143 59 13w 
143 57 3p4 

20,0000 
20.0000 

5.0000 
5.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 

3000,0000 
5000,0000 

1,00006 
1.00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

20,00001 
20,00006 

CRJ028 61 13 30N 143 56 294 20.0000 7,0000 15,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,00001 500,0000N 20.00001 
CR0029 61 15 143 54 524 20.0000G 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,00000 1,00006 500,0000N 20,00006 
CRJO30 61 15 47m 143 44 CAN 20.0000G 10,0000 20,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,00001 500,0000N 20,00001 
Cb0031 61 15 36N 143 41 30w 20,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,00001 20,00006 
C1.30032 61 15 19N 143 32 064 20,00000 7.0000 15,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,00006 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C80033 61 12 42N 143 20 33v 20.0000 7.0000 20.0000 0,7000 2000,0000 1.00006 500,0000N 20,00001 
caoo34 61 12 42N 143 20 524 200000 7.0000 20,0000 1.0000 200040000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00001 
Ce0,1035 61 00 281 141 46 02W 20.00000 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 

61 01 06N 141 47 224 20,00000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000 5000,0000 1,00001 500,0000N 20,00001 
Cb0037 6t 03 00m 141 52 4bv 20,00000 7.0000 20,0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,00001 
C60038 61 01 23m 142 02 48v 20,00000 7,0000 20.0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,00001 
M1039 61 01 17N 142 03 57v 20.00000 7,0000 15.0000 1,0000 5000,0000 1,0000m 500,00006 20,00001 
cbJ040 61 00 24m 142 04 204 20.0000G 7,0000 20,00000 1.0000 5000,0000G 1,0000N 500,00006 20,00001 
CBJ041 61 00 03r 142 03 57w 20.00000 5.0000 15,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1.00006 500,0000N 20,00006 
(W042 
Ck30043 
Ci.0044 

61 04 330 
61 00 -a9N 
61 00 30N 

142 10 34w 
142 17 304 
142 27 16w 

20,0000 
20.0000G 
15,0000 

7,0000 
7.0000 
7,0000 

10,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 
1,0000 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,00006 
500,00006 
500,0000N 

20,00001 
20,00001 
20.00006 

CR0045 
060016 

61 00 13;, 142 21 40W 
61 04 12o 142 54 414 

20.0000G 
20,0000 

7,0000 
5.0000 

20,03000 
15,0000 

1,0000 
1,0000G 

5000,0000 
5000,0000 

1,00001 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

20,00001 
20,00006 

Cl!,0047 
0R0048 

61 41 01N 
61 45 09N 

141 45 57V 
141 49 16W 

20,00000 
20,00000 

10.0000 
10,0000 

20.0000 
20.0000 

1,0000G 
1,00000 

3000,0000 
2000,0000 

1,00006 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,0000N 

20,00006 
20.00001 

CRJ049 
cF407050 

61 44 231 
61 41 55v 

141 49 54v 
141 39 Ity 

20,00000 
20,00000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

20.0000 
2000000 

1,0000 
1,00000 

2000,0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,00006 

500,00006 
500,00006 

20.00001 
20,00001 

C601051 
cr101052 
CRJ053 

61 39 50m 
61 46 15o 
61 54 47v 

141 26 23W 
143 53 31w 
141 04 034 

20,00000 
20,0000G 
20,00000 

10,0000 
10,0000 
10,00000 

20.0000 
15.0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 
1,0000G 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
3000,0000 

1.00006 

1,000061
1,00006 

500.00006 
500,0000 
500,00006 

20,00001 
20,00001 
20,0000N 

CR0054 61 19v 141 19 04W 20.00000 10.0000 1500000 1,00000 3000,0000 1.00006 500,00106 20,0000N 
C0055 61 46 53N 143 55 114 20,00000 10,0000 20,00000 0,7000 3000,0000 1,00006 500,0000N 20,00006 
C')3,3056 61 46 16N 143 53 294 20,0000 7,0000 15.0000 1,0000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,00006 20,0000N 
C057 61 37 21m 143 34 334 10,0000 5.0000 15,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,00001 
00005F 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 20,00000 10.0000 20,00000 1,00000 2000,0000 15,0000 500,00)06 20,00006 
ckJ059 
Cit0.7060 

61 30 43N 
61 31 53 

142 53 574 
142 57 564 

20,0000 
20,0000 

7,0000 
5,0000 

20,0300 
20,0000 

1,0000 
1,00000 

2000.0000 
2000.0000 

1,00001 
1,00001 

500,000019 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CRJ061 61 45 114 143 45 40w 20.000OG 5,0000 15.0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,00001 500,00006 20,00001 



 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD s-B 5-84 S-BE S-81 S-CD 8oC0 SCR 3.,CU 

C5J012 61 12 23N 143 37 57w 50,0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 30,0000 
CBJ013 61 18 52N 143 40 28,.7 100,0000 300,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
0)30014 61 14 Osiq 143 OR 521,, 200,0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,0000m 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CsJ015 61 03 49M 143 12 37w 700.0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 500000N 70,0000 300,0000 700,0000 
CE 016 61 03 46m 143 21 44W 200.0000 1500.0000 5.0000 20,0000N 5010000N 30,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CB0017 61 01 53N 143 24 59'4 500.0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 300.000) 100,0000 
Ch0018 61 00 27N 143 27 05w 300,0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 5010000J 30,0000 300,000) 700.0000 
C.J01.9 
Ce0020 

61 00 21iq 
61 02 02N 

143 27 057J; 
143 40 33W 

300,0000 
300,0000 

2000.0000 
2000,0000 

2,0000 
7,0000 

20.00006 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
70.0000 

300,0000 
700,0000 

100,0000 
70,0000 

060021 61 03 37N 143 54 50w 300.0000 2000.0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 7000000 
CH0022 61 01 161 143 56 38w 150.0000 700,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,00006 70,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
C80023 61 00 12N 143 41 23w 200.0000 1500.0000 2,0000W 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 50.0000 
CBJ024 61 02 12m 143 36 40w 300,0000 3000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
CE5L1025 61 08 09N 143 57 lbw 300,0000 1500.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CE5,1026 61 08 566 143 59 13w 500.0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,00006 30,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
000J027 61 12 43N 143 57 3Eiw 200,0000 1000.0000 7.0000 20,00006 50,00006 30,0000 2000,0000 70,0000 
060029 61 13 30N 143 56 294 500,0000 1500.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 3000000 700,0000 70.0000 
CH0029 61 15 igm 143 54 524 70,0000 700,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CBJ030 61 15 47N 143 44 08'pv 30,0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000 50,00006 70.0000 700,000u 70,0000 
CR01031 61 15 36' 143 41 30',F4 300.0000 500.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
ChJ032 61 15 19m 143 32 06W 50,0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
cik0033 61 12 42m 143 20 31w 200.0000 500,0000 5,0000 201 0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CH0034 61 12 42m 143 20 52v 150.0000 500.0000 5,0000 20.0000N 50,00006 70,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
CO015 61 00 2sN 141 46 02W 20,0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,00006 50.00006 70,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
Ch0036 61 01 06N 141 47 202w 20.00000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
C01037 61 03 001' 141 52 46W 20,0000 700,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,00006 70,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CH0038 61 01 23N 142 02 48W 20,0000L 200,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,00006 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CF301039 61 01 17M 142 03 57w 20.0000 500,0000 2,00006 20.0000N 50.00006 50,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CHo040 61 00 24m 142 04 20w 200,0000 500.0000 2,0000 20,00000 50,00006 70,0000 200,0000 200.0000 
C0041 61 OP 03N 142 03 574 100,0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 100.0000 
CF00042 61 04 334 142 10 3401 20,0000 200.0000 2.0000 20.0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 150,0000 70.0000 
CbJ043 61 00 3EN 142 17 30v 70,0000 500,0000 7,0000 20.00006 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
C3044 61 00 304 142 2.7 16W 100.0000 500,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
C83045 61 00 13N 142 21 40w 200.0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
CP0046 12N 142 54 41'4 70,0000 700.0000 2.00006 20,0000N 50.0000N 30,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CS0047 
C10104P 

6611, 4o41 01Y 
61 45 09tq 

141 45 57W 
141 49 16w 

20.0000 
20.0000L 

700,0000 
700,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000W 

20,0000m 
20,00006 

50,00006 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

1000,0000 
1000,0000 

150.0000 
150,0000 

Cb0049 
U0050 

61 44 23N 
61 41 55N 

141 4q 54W 
141 39 11w 

20.0000 
20.0000 

300,0000 
700.0000 

2,0000N 
2.00006 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,00004 
50,00006 

70,0000 
70,0000 

700,0000 
1000,0000 

100,0000 
100,0000 

CEW051 61 39 50N 141 26 23w 20,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,00006 70,0000 3000,0000 200,0000 
CbJ052 61 46 15N 143 53 31W 20.000014 150,0000 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CP0053 61 54 47m 141 04 03w 50,0000 300,0000 2,0000W 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 2000,0000 50.0000 
CbJ054 61 38 194 141 19 04W 20,0000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,00006 70,0000 1000,0000 150,0000 
C}01055 61 46 53Ni 143 55 ilw 20.0000 200,0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,0000N 70,0000 200,0000 150,0000 
C6,3056 61 46 16N 143 53 29W 20,0000 300.0000 2.0100W 20.0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 500,0000 100.0000 
CF,0057 61 37 21N 143 34 33',, 30.0000 300.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 150,0000 
Cb0058 61 29 29N 142 39 37' 70,0000 200.0000 2,00006 20,00006 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 10000,0000 
CP,7059 bt 30 43N 142 53 57'00 70,0000 150,0000 2,0000 20,00006 50,00006 50,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
c6,1060 61 31 53 142 57 51w 70.0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
C00061 61 45 11N 143 45 40w 50,0000 200,0000 2.0000N 20,00006 50,00006 150,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CoNCENTRATES ALASKA 

sAr,PLE LATITu0E LONGITUp S...LA S.,M0 6*NB S...N1, S.,P13 SmSB 6-5C s-SN 

Cb1-7012 61 12 23; 143 37 57w 70,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 
C60013 61 18 52N 143 40 2Rw 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 
Ck30014 61 14 08N 143 08 52w 70,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20,0000N 
CBJ015 
cF4J016 
(2E40017 
C 1 J018 

61 03 49N 
61 03 46N 
61 01 53N 
61 00 27N 

143 12 37w 
143 21 44W 
143 24 59,e, 
143 27 05w 

150.0000 
150.0000 
150.0000 
300.0000 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 

300,0000 
150,0000 
50,0000N 
150,0000 

300,0000 
100,0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 

100.0000 
20,0000 
50,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
70.0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 

c'00019 
C30020 

61 00 21N 
61 02 02W 

143 27 05W 
143 40 33w 

300.0on0 
200,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

300,0000 
100,0000 

150.0000 
150,0000 

50,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,00000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CbJ021 
CPJ022 

61 03 37N 
61 01 16N 

143 54 50w 
143 56 38w 

70.0000 
300,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000 
70,0000 

150,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000G 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CP0.1023 61 00 12N 143 43 23N 500.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 100,00000 20,0000N 
C0024 61 02 12N 143 36 40w 200.0000 10,0000N 50.0000N 200,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CP01025 61 0i; 09N 143 57 16W 150,0000 10,0000N .50,0000N 150.0000 50,0000 200,0000W 70,0000 20,0000N 
C0J026 61 08 56N 143 59 13w 300,0000 10.0000 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20,0000N 
CP03027 61 12 43N 143 57 3pw 300.0000 10,0000N 100,0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,00006 100,00000 20.0000N 
CHJ028 61 13 30N 143 56 29'07 300,0000 10.0000N 100,0000 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,00000 20,00004 
C50029 
Cb0030 

61 15 18N 
61 15 47N 

- 143 54 52 
143 44 00w 

70.0000 
50.0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
300,0000 

30,0000 
20,0000 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

cl-z0031 61 15 36N 143 41 300, 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C80032 61 15 19N 143 32 06w 50.0000 10.0000N 50.0000N 200,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
Ci-i0033 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 50,0000 10,0000N 5000000N 200.0000 30.0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CHJ034 61 12 42N 143 20 52w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CBJ035 61 00 28N 141 46 02'$" 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200.0000N 100,0010 20,0000N 
C7036 
CR1037 
C00038 
C00039 

61 01 066 
61 03 00N 
61 01 23N 
61 01 176 

141 47 22w 
141 52 46w 
142 02 48W 
142 03 57w 

50,0000 
50.0000 
150.0000 
100.0000 

10,00006 
10.00006 
10.00006' 
1.0.00006 

50,00006 
50.0000N 
50,00006 
50,00006 

100,0000 
10040000 

150,0000 
200,0000 

70,0000 
20,00006 
20,0000 
20,00006 

200,00006 
200,0000N 
200,00006 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
70,00(0 
70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,00006 

C6i040 61 00 246 142 04 20w 200,0000 10.00006 50,0)00N 150,0000 20,0000 200,00006 100,0000 20,00006 
08,7041 61 00 036 142 03 570r 50.0000 10,00006 50,00006 100,0000 20,0000 200,00006 100,0000 20,0000N 
CbJ042 61 04 336 142 10 34.0! 150.0000 10.0000N 5000000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20,0000N 
CB0043 61 00 38r 142 17 30w 200,0000 10.00006 50000006 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CSJ044 
ChJ045 

61 00 306 
61 00 13N 

142 27 16w 
142 21 40w 

50,0000 
50,0000 

10.0000N 
10.00006 

50,0)006 
50.0000N 

70,0000 
70.0000 

50,0000 
20.0000 

200,00006 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
100,0000 

20,0000N 
20,00006 

Ci700046 61 04 12 142 54 41W 100.0000 10,00006 50.01006 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000 
C60047 61 41 01' 141 45 57w 50,00006 10,00006 50,0000N 300,0000 . 20,0000 200,0000N 100.1000G 20,00006 
Ch0048 61 45 096 141 49 16u 50,00006 10.00006 50,01006 300.0000 20.0000 200,00006 100,0000 20.0000N 
MI049 
Ci,t0050 

61 44 236 
61 41 556 

141 49 54w 
141 39 116 

50.0000N 
50.00006 

10.00006 
10.00006 

50.0)00 
50,00006 

150,0000 
3000000 

200000 
20,0000 

200,00006 
200,00006 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20,00006 
20,00006 

cFL1051 
C60052 

61 39 5014 
61 46 156 

141 26 23w 
143 53 31W 

50.00006 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.00006 

50.00006 
50,00006 

500,0000 
200,0000 

20,0000 
20,00001) 

200.00006 
200,00006 

100,0000 
100,0000 

20,00006 
20,00006 

CBJ053 61 54 47N 141 04 034 300.0000 10.00006 50,0000 300,0000 20,0000 200,00006 100,0000 20,00006 
Chi-1054 
CH0055 

61 P 19,,1 
61 46 53N 

141 19 04W 
143 55 11w 

50.00006 
5o,0000w 

10,00006 
10,00006 

50,00006 
50,00006 

200,0000 
150,0000 

30,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00006 

100,0000 
70,0000 

20,00006 
20,0000N 

CH0056 61 46 166 143 53 296 50,00006 10,00006 50.00006 200,0000 20,0000 200,00006 100,0000 20,0000N 
CH.0057 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 50,00006 10,00000 50,0000 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,00006 
C60058 
Cf40059 

61 29 296 
61 30 43w 

142 39 37w 
142 53 576 

50.00006 
50.00006 

10.00006 
10,00006 

50,00006 
50,00006 

150.0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,00006 

100,00000 
70,0000 

20,00006 
20,00006 

C60060 61 31 530 142 57 566 50,00006 10,00006 50,00006 70,0000 20,0000 200,00006 70,0000 20,0000N 
C6J061 61 45 11 ,i 143 45 40w 50,00006 10,00006 50,00006 200,0000 50,0000 20000006 70,0000 20,00006 
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DATE 5/28/76 

P411 2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-SR S..0V Sitw S-Y SoZN SeZR 

CBJ012 61 12 23N 143 37 57w 1500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C-0,7013 61 18 52N 143 40 2814 1000.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 200,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CH0014 61 14 08N 143 OR 52w 1000,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C6J015 61 03 49N 143 12 37w 1000,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 300.0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CBJ016 
C 1017 

61 03 46N 
61 01 53m 

143 21 44w 
143 24 5901 

1500,0000 
700.0000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

100,0000 
150,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000 

500,0000 
500,0000 

C00018 61 00 27N 143 27 050 1500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
ci3,1019 61 00 21N 143 27 05w 500,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 300.0000 500.0000N 700,0000 
CsO020 61 02 021 143 40 33N 1500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CH,7021 61 03 37N 143 54 50w 500.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CJ022 61 01 16N 143 56 30 1000,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500.0000N 700,0000 
CT4J023 61 00 12N 143 43 23,A, 200,0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CW024 61 02 12N 143 36 40w 1000.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 10000000 500,0000N 500,0000 
Cr3J025 61 08 09N 143 57 16w 1000,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
Cf3,1026 61 08 56N 143 59 13,7 1500,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CeJ027 
C60028 

61 12 43N 
61 13 30N 

143 57 38W 
143 56 29w 

700,0000 
1500,0000 

700,0000 
700.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

1000,0000G 
500,0000 

cHJ029 61 15 IN 143 54 52;. 1500,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C.0030 61 15 47Y 143 44 08W 700,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
CHJ031 61 15 361 143 41 30N 1000.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
cb,7032 61 15 1.9N 143 32 06w 1000,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300.0000 
Clia033 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 1000.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
Ci3J014 61 12 42N 143 20 52W 500.0000 500.0000 100,0000W 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C6,7035 61 00 2.3N 141 46 02w 700.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CP.J036 61 01 06N 141 47 22w 500.0000 700.0000 100,00000 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CM037 61 03 00N 141 52 46w 500.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 70.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CbJ038 61 01 23N 142. 02 41w 200,0000 1000,0000 100,00000 70,0000 500,0000N 150.0000 
CB0039 61 01 17N 142 03 57w 200.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C63040 61 00 24N 142 04 20w 700,0000 1000,0000 100,00000 150,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CS0041 61 00 03N 142 03 57W 700.0000 1000,0000 100.0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CW042 61 04 330 142 10 34W 200.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 700.0000 
CFJ043 61 00 38N 142 17 30w 700,0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CH0044 61 00 30N 142 27 16w 1500,0000 500,0000 100,00000 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
0.40045 61 00 13N 142 21 40w 1500.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
0b1046 
Cii3047 

01 04 12N 
61 41 01N 

142 54 411,, 
141 45 570', 

1000.0000 
200,0000 

700.0000 
1000,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

70,0000 
50,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

cl4J048 61 45 09N 141 49 16'0, 200.0000 1000,0000 100,00000 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
C601049 61 44 23N 141 49 54w 200,0000 700,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,00000 100,0000 
CJ0_1050 61 41 550 141 39 11w 200.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
C'63051 61 39 50N 141 26 23w 200.0000 1000,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C0.0052 61 46 150 143 53 31w 200.0000N 700,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CFJ053 61 54 47N 141 04 031: 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CJ 054 61 38 1911 141 19 04'0: 200,0000 1000.0000 100,00000 50,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CHJ055 61 46 53N 143 55 110?' 700,0000 700,0000 100,00000 50,0000 500,0000N 100,0000 
cbJ056 61 46 160 143 53 29w 500,0000 700,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,00000 150,0000 
c8J057 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
CF;3058 61 29 29N 142 39 37'w 200.0000 1000.0000 10000000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
cE0059 61 30 43r4 142 53 57w 200,0000 700,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C60060 61 31 53N 142 57 56w 700.0000 700,0000 100,00000 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CB0061 61 45 110 143 45 40W 500,0000 500,0000 1004 00000 50,0000 500,00000 150,0000 
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DATE 5/2e/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD si•FE% S-mG% S-CA% Seell% S'oPIN SwAG SmAS. S.PAU 

cDJ062 61 28 fIN 142 40 07w 20.0000G 1.0000 2,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CRO063 61 ION 142 46 34W 20.0000G 5,0000 15,0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CH0064 61 2P 09N 142 46 55v 20,0000 7.0000 15,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CRO065 61 34 3RN 142 47 41w 20.00000 10.0000 20.0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CEJ066 61 35 43N; 142 4P 13W 20.00000 7.0000 20,0000 1,00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,00u0N 20,0000N 
CP0067 
CF3J06P 

61 33 31N 
61 35 51N 

142 37 45w 
142 40 080 

20.0000 
20,0000 

7,0000 
7.0000 

15,0000 
15.0000 

1,0000G 
100000 

3000.0000 
3000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

CEJ069 
Cf01070 

61 36 50N 
Al 38 46N 

142 41 07w 
142 39 30' 

20.00000 
20,0000G 

10,0000 
7.0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

3000.0000 
5000,0000 

2,0000 
1,0000N 

500$00)0N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CH0071 61 34 55N 142 39 42,i 20.00000 7,0000 20,0000 0.7000 3000,0000 1,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C60072 61 31 13N 142 34 52N 20,0000G 7.0000 20,0000 1 100000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ073 61 36 58N 142 30 13Te, 20.0000G 7.0000 15,0000 1,00000 3000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CB0074 61 35 36N 142 30 13w 20.0000G 7,0000 20,0000 100000 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6,3075 61 40 48N 142 34 lew 20,00000 5.0000 15,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ076 61 43 22N 142 35 52W 20,00000 7,0000 15,0000 1,00000 5000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

sAmPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.B SBA S.BE Sm8I SmCD S.c0 S.cR SwCU 

C80062 61 28 01N 142 40 07W 70,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 150,0000 
CH0063 61 26 ION 142 46 34w 70,0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 200,0000 
C0064 61 28 09M 142 46 55w 70,0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 
C01 065 61 34 38N 142 47 41% 100,0000 700,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N ' 70.0000 700,0000 150,0000 
CH0066 61 35 43N 142 4B 13v 20,0000 300,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 70,0000 
CH,J067 61 33 31N 142 37 45W 50,0000 300,0000 7,0000 20.0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CH0068 61 35 51v 142 40 08w 50.0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CB0069 61 36 5ON 142 41 07W 20,0000 500,0000 • 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
C6J070 61 3f7; 46N; 142 39 30W 20,0000 1000,0000 10,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
Ct10071 61 34 55N 142 39 42w 20,0000 30000000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 70,0000 
C7072 61 31 10 142 34 520' 70,0000 500,0000 5.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 70,0000 
CE3073 61 36 544N 142 30 131! 20,0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
CO074 61 35 36N 142 30 13w 20.0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 7010000 
C6,1075 61 40 46N 142 34 IRw 30.0000 700,0000 - 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
C7076 61 43 22N 142 35 52w 20,0000 1500.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

5AFPLe: LATITUDE WINGITUD 6-10A 5=M0 S.NB S.NI 5uP5 Sw5B 505C SSN 

C50062 61 28 01N 142 40 07W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 20,0000N 
M1063 61 28 10N 142 46 34w 50,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
Ci0.1064 61 28 09N 142 46 55w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20.0000N 
cs0065 61 34 38N 142 47 41w 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100.00000 20,0000N 
C1,0066 61 35 43;,'. 142 48 13w 150.0000 10.0000N 50.0000N 150,0000 70,0000 200.0000W 100.00000 20.0000N 
C0067 61 33 31N 142 37 45w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 50.0000 200.0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C80068 61 35 51m 142 40 08v'. 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 100,0000 50,0000 20010000N 200.00000 20,0000N 
CEW069 61 36 50N 142 41 Ore 50,0000N 100000N 50.0000N 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 100,00000 20,0000N 
C00070 61 38 46N 142 39 30w 50.0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 100,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C4071 61 34 55N 142 39 42w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 20040000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CB0072 61 31 13N 142 34 52'4 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 100.0000 20,0000N 
C0073 61 36 58N 142 30 j3w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 2010000 200,0000N 100.0000 20.0000N 
ci.0()74 61 35 36N 142 30 13w 50.0000N 100000 50,0000N 150.0000 20,0000 200.0000N 100.00000 20,0000N 
C84075 61 40 48N 142 31 18W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000tv, 70,0000 30,0000 - 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
Ci.!.J076 61 43 22N 112 35 52w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 



  

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN2 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAYPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SPSR SPV SPW SPY SoZN. SeZR 

C0062 
06,7063 

61 28 01N 
61 28 10N 

142 40 07w 
142 46 34w 

500,0000 
500.0000 

500,0000 
500.0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

1000,0000 
500,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

C0064 61 28 09' 142 46 550 200,0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C80065 61 34 38N 142 47 41w 200.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C140066 61 35 43N 142 4B 13w 700.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 500.0000 
cP,0067 61 33 31N 142 37 41.5 700,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
C6,3068 61 35 510 142 40 08w 700.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CH0069 61 36 500 142 41 07w 200,0000 700,0000 100.0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
C4070 61 38 46N 142 39 3010 500,0000 500,0000 100.0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
C 1071 61 34 55N 142 39 42w 200,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
Ct,J072 61 31 130 142 34 5214 700,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
C8,0073 61 36 58 142 30 130 200,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
C130074 61 35 360 142 30 130 200.0000 700.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
Chj075 61 40 48N 142 34 law 200.0000 500.0000 100,000014 70.0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
Ch0076 61 43 22m 142 35 52w 700,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200.0000 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U $ G S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/29/76 

TITLE INPUT ID N M ***** npTIoNS **** 
PAN2 CoNCENTRATES ALASO -PA2 219 34 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

vARIALE NO, 10 CuNIAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE mAx Ao.:0 PIN 0,13010E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 14 ARE IFF SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLF No, 15 COsITAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIAblA NO, 24 cot.TAINs No VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MX AND MIN 0,13010E+01 FOR VARIAHT,E NO, 26 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VIABLE NO, 29 COTAINS No VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - usGs STATP;X (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE INPUT ID N M ***** OPTIONS **** 
pAN2 CoNCENTRATES ALASKA ,.PAN2 219 34 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES :17 26 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 s 6 7 e 9 11 12 13 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 25 27 
28 30 31 32 33 34 

SELECTED vARIA43LE IDENTIFIERS 
S=FE% s.mG% Si.CA% s.TI% s.mN . S,,, AG 8..AS 5..B S..SA Sq.BE
SwCO s•eR 5-cU S-L S-NB SwNI 8-Pn S-Sc Sq.SR
S.V SmY SieZN SP,ZR X (PLOT) Y (PLOT) 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 TO 219 

LOWER BOUNDARIES OF TiE LOWEST CLASSES 
0,75000 .0,09400 0,25000 1,0,75000 2,91600 0,25000 2,58300 1,25000 1,58300 0,25000
1,25000 1,91600 1,25000 1,58300 0,91600 1,75000 1,58300 1,25000 1,25000 2,25000
2,06300 1 4 25000 2,58300 1,59400 0,75000 2008300 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667
0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667
0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 0,16667 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/29/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (5.FE% ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FREO FREO FREO CU m FRO (NORMAL 01ST) (THE0R FREO m OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ., 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

7,500E-01 - 9.167E-01 2 2 2,44 2,44 1,520E-01 2,247E+01 
9,1671.01 ei 1,083F+00 9 11 10.9R 13.41 5,753E+00 1,833E+00 
1,0R3E+00 - 1.250E+00 3 14 3,66 17.07 3,444E+01 2,871E+01 
1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 69 R2 R2.93 100,00 4,1651+01 1,667E+01 

G ' 0 R2 (1,00 100,00 
H 0 82 . 
B 137 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B P2 8,20CE+01 6,968E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (s-FEA ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGs 

6,913E+00 XX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
1,46R1+01 XXXX 
2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE. FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOPTTFD FOR THE UNQUALIFIED vALuES oNGY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+00 
mAXIMum ANTILOG 2.00000E+01 
GEOmETHIC MEAN = 1.79772E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1005131+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,33755E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 3 (S-!E% ) By LINEARTNTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCy TABLE -
IF SELEcTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.99999911 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCEP;TILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0.1000001+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0.1000001+36 

606.4r 

https://9,1671.01


 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREOUENCY TABLE r0R VARIARLE 4 (S-MG% ) 

LOG LIMITS oRS CUM PERcENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER• UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

.8.400E-02 9,267E-02 1 1 0,48 0.48 0,000E-01 
8,267E=02 2.49317.01 0 1 0.00 0,48 1,044E-01 
2,493E.01 4060E.01 10 11 4,78 5.26 2,373E+00 
4,160E.ot 5.827E.01 6 17 2,67 P.13 2,026E+01 
5,827E-01 7,493E.01 57 74 27.27 35.41 6,466E+01 
7,493E.ot 9.160E-01 111 1P5 53.11 88,52 7,861E+01 
9,160E.01 1,083E+00 24 209 11.48 100.00 4,279E+01 

0 209 0,00 100,00 
0 209 

10 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 209 2.090E+02 • 

HISTOGRAh FOR VARIA14E 4 (s.mG% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

9.985E-,01 
1,466E+00 
2,151E+00 XXxXx 
3,157E+00 XXX 
4,634E+00 xxxXxxxXXxxXXXxxxxxxXxXxxxX 
6,802E+00 xxXxxXxxXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
90985E+00 XXxxXXXxXxx 

THE EoLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FrnR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINImuM ANTILOG 1,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G 1,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN a 6,05890E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION a 1,45207E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,62400E-02 

(TRE0R FRO OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0,000E-01 
1,044E-01 
2,452E+01 
1,004E+01 
9,532E-01 
1.335E+01 
8,252E+00 

5,721E+01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 4 (S.mn% ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION !ROA FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR REL04 THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA vALUE ON T4E TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SFLECTED DATA VALUE ANTI vIG DE VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,685737E+00 0.484995E+01 
50,00 0,795129E+00 0,623921E+01 603 

https://9,160E.01
https://7,493E.ot
https://7,493E.01
https://5.827E.01
https://4,160E.ot
https://4060E.01
https://2,493E.01
https://2.49317.01


75,00 0,873583F+00 0,747451E+01 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

604 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS w USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S0C4% ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THTOR FREQ 
LOWER ° UPPER FREQ FREQ. FREO CUM FREQ (NOAMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ . OHS FREC)**2/IHEOR ERE( 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,500E001 0 4,167E001 3 3 1,48 1.48 5,808E°02 1.490E002 
4,167Et,01 a 5.833E-01 1 4 0,49 1,97 7.644E.01 7,261E.02 
5.833Em01 w 7.500E001 12 16 5,91 7.88 5,554E+00 7,481E+00 
7.500E1.01 m 9.167E.01 14 30 6.90 14,78 2,234E+01 3,111E+00 
9,167E001 . 1.083E+00 25 55 12,32 27,09 4.993E+01 1,237E+01 

.
1,083E+00 . 1.250E+00 55 110 27,09 54.19 6,176E+01 7,393E-01 
1,250E+00 .. 1.417E+00 93 203 45,81 100,00 6,270E+01 1,464E+01 

G 0 203 0,00 100,00. 
H 0 203 
H 16 219 

TOTALS LESS H AFD 9 203 • 2,030E+02 1,874E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 5 (S-CA% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

2,154E+00 X 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXX 
1.000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.4(,E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED r1R THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+00 
mAxlvxm ivY.TTIADG g 2.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,39392E+01 
GEOETPIC DEVIATION 1.62901E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 4.4911E002 

PERck:NT TABLE FOP v4RIA9LF 5 (S.CA% ) BY LINFARTNTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL 'ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE; OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.105500E+0/ 0,113501E+02 
50,00 0,122424E+01 0,167588E+02 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 0 USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 

. LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PTRCENT THEOR FHEQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ cUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (Ti-iEOR FREQ 0 DS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREG 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

.7,500E-01 . -5,833E001 

.5,833E.01 . .4,167E.01 
1 
0 

1 
1 

1,35 
0.00 

1,35 
1.35 

6,793Ew03 
5,060E.01 

1,452E+02 
5,060E-01 

.4,167E.01 . .2,500E.01 

.2,500E.01 . .8,333E.02 
10 
22 

11 
33 

13,51 
29.73 

14.86 
44.59 

8,277E+00 
3,112E+01 

3,589E.01 
2,671E+00 

.8,333E-02 . 8.333E.02 41 74 55.41 100,00 3.409E+01 1,399E+00 
G 0 74 0,00 100.00 
H 0 74 
1:i 145 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 74 
. . 

- 7.400E+01 1,502E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 6 (S-TI% )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+41 X 
3,162E001 
4,642E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E=Y01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPuTED FOR THE uQuALIFIFD VALUES. ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E.01 
MAXImUM ANTILOG m 1,00000E+00 
GEDmETRIC MEAN 8,01351E001 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,34969E+00 
VARIP;CE OF LOGS m 1,69606E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) sy LTNEAkINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL NITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 00,193182E+00 0,640941E+00 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAc (01/0/75) DATE 5 / 2 4/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S.MN 

LOG LIMITS CBS cUm PERCENT PERCENT THEuR FREQ 
LOwER OPPER FREO FREQ FREQ cum ERE() (NORMAL 01ST) (THEoR FREQ . OBS FF.E()**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

2,916E+00 3,083E+00 7 7 3.47 3.47 8,612E+00 3,016E-01 
3.249E+00 46 22,77 3,491E+01 4.788E.013,083E+00 39 19.31 

3,249E+00 3.416E+00 53 99 26,24 49.01 6,658E+01 2071E+00 
3,416E+00 3,583E+00 70 169 34,65 83,66 5,949E+01 1,706E+00 
3,583E+00 3,749E+00 33 202 16.34 100.00 3,095E+01 1,354E.01 

0 202 0,00 100.00 
0 202 

17 219 

TOTALs LEss H AND B 202 2,010E+02 5,392E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 7 (S.MN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT/LOGS 

9,985E+02 XXX 
1,466E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.151E+03 XxxXXXXxxxxxXXXXXXYXXXXXXX 
3,157E+03 xxxxxxxxXxxXxXXXXXxXXXXxxXXXXXXXxXX 
4 ,634E+03 XXXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cuNIPUTED FoR THE UNQuALIFIFD VALUES ONLy 

MTN/kUm ANTIL0G = 1 0 00000E+03 
mAXImOm ANTIL0G 5.00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2.46892E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1.534 42E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 3.45753E.02 

PERcENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S.MN ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL YITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,326348E401 0,183436E+04 
50,00 0.342076E+01 0.263489E+04 
75,00 0,354100E+01 0.347536E+04 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
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 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE P (45-AC ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCEFT THFOR FRE() 
LOWER - UPPER FRE() FRFQ FREQ cUM FREQ (NoPmAL DIST) (THFOR FREQ OHS F4E0)**2/THE0R FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,500E001 - 4,167E*01. 3 3 20.00 20,00 1,029E+00 341 773E+00 
4.167E.01 .5.833Evol 0 3 0.00 20,00 1,903E+00 1,903E+00 
5,833E-01 .7,500E001 3 6 20.00 40,00 2,726E+00 2,764E-02 
7.500E.Dt .9,167E-01 4 10 26.67 66,67 3,022E+00 3,162E-01 
9,167E-01 0 1,083E+00 0 10 0.00 66,67 2,595E+00 2,595E+00 

1,083E+00 - 1,250E+00 5 15 33,33 100.00 3.110E+00 1,148E+00 
G 0 15 0.00 100.00 
H 0 15 
B 204 219 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 15 1,439E+01 go764E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 8 (Si-AG 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+01 
1,468E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOAING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUm ANTILOG m 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.50000E+01 
GEOmETRIC MEAN = 6,56735E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,11862E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS m 1,06311E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 8 (SG ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE. DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVE14 As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI t4nG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,625000E+00 0,421697E+01 
50,00 0,812500E+00 0,649382E+01 
75,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 609 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE (s.,As ) 

VG LIMITS OBS cUM PERCENT PrRcENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER s UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED (NoRMAL DIST) (THEOR FRED . OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2.583E+00 .2.750E+00 2 2 25.00 25.00 7,261E.01 2,235E+00 
2,750E+00 .2,916E+00 0 2 0,00 25,00 1,184E+00 1,164E+00 
2,916E+00 .3,083E+00 3 5 37,50 62,50 1,516E+00 1,453E+00 

3,083E+00 • 3,250E+00 0 5 0.00 62,50 1,525E+00 1,525E+00 
3,250E+00 .3,416E+00 2 7 25,00 87,50 1,206E+00 5,224E.01 
3,416E+00 .3.583E+00 0 7 0,00 87,50 7,494E.01 7,494E.01 
3,563E+00 .3,750E+00 1 8 12,50 100.00 5,605E-01 3,447E.01 

G 0 8 0,00 100,00 
F 0 8 
B 211 219 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 8 7,467E+00 8,014E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 9 ($+AS 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOS 

4,638E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,80PE+02 
9,992E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+03 
2,153E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+03 
4,638E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

SINIMUm ANTILOG m 5,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1.22284E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2.16738E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1.12852E.01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (SAS ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION EROA FREDUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE OR pELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,99999q1E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,291633E+01 • 0,624771E+03 
50,00 0,302744E+01 0,106523E+04 g7, 

https://1.12852E.01
https://3,447E.01
https://7,494E.01
https://7,494E.01
https://5,224E.01
https://7,261E.01


 

75,00 0,333300F+01 0,215278E+04 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000F+36 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (s-B ) 

LOG LIMITS" OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ . 
LOWER - UPPER FRO FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ P. OBS FREV)**2/THEDR FRE° 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 77 27 13.11 13.11 1.058E+01 2,550E+01 
1,417E+00 .1,583E+00 13 40 6.31 19,42 1,765E+01 1,226E+00 
1,583E+00 - 1,750E+00 28 68 13,59 33.01 2,522E+01 3,062E-01 
1,750E+00 .1.917E+00 37 105 17.96 50,97 3.085E+01 1,227E+00 
1,917E+00 - 2,083E+00 21 126 10.19 61,17 3,230E+01 3,951E+00 
2,083E+00 .2,250E+00 15 141 7,28 68,45 2,895E+01 6,719E+00 
2,250E+0n .. 2.417E+00 25 166 12.14 80.58 2,221E+01 3,510E.01 
2.417E+00 - 2,583E+00 26 192 12.62 93.20 1,459E+01 8,932E+00 
2.583E+00 - 2.750+00 12 204 5.63 99,03 8,200E+00 1,760E+00 
2,750E+00 . 2,917E+00 1 205 0.49 99,51 3.947E+00 2,200E+00 
2 0 917E+00 . 3,083E+00 1 206 0.49 100,00 2.429E+00 8,406E.01 

G 0 206 0.00 100,00 
H 0 206 
B 13 219 , 

TOTALS LEss R AND B 206 1,969E+02 5,302E+01 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 11 (S-B 
mI0PuINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

7 0 154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+01 XXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXxXXX 
6.913E+01 XXxXXxxXxxXXXXXxXX 
1.000E+02 xxXXXXXXXx • 
1.468E+02 XXXxXXX 
2,154E+02 XxXXxXXXXXXX 
3 0 162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX • 
4,642E+02 XXXXXX 
6.813E+02 
1,000E+03 

THE FOLL0'0:ING STATISTICS ARE COmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

mINImUm ANTILOG 7. 2,00000E+01 
mAXImUm ArTTLOG = 1.00000E+03 
GEOt!ETRIC PAEAN = 9,24483E+01 
GEOrETRIC DEVIATION = 2,63011E+00 
VARIANCE nF LOGS 1,7637PE.01 

PERCErT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (SpB ) By LINFAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
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IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTIoN, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE 15 GIVE” As 0,9q99991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCEz4TILE 

25,00 0,165179E+01 0,448524E+02 
50,00 00907E6E+01 0,808459E+02 
75,00 0,234000E+01 0,219776E+03 
90,00 0,254103E+01 0,347557E+03 

61 



00036 GRApHICAL ANALYSIS - U 5 (7; s 574TPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENcY TABLE FOR VARIAPLE 12 (S-HA 

LOG LIMITS OS cVM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOwER UPPER FPEO FREO FREO CUM FREo (WORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ c,4 OBS FRE()**2/THEOR FREO 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
La 0 0 0.00 0,00 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
1,583E+00 1.750E+00 1 1 0,48 0,49 6,329E001 2,130E-01 
1,750E+00 1.916E+00 0 1 0.00 0,48 2.023E+00 2,023E+00 
1,916E+00 2,083E+00 4 5 1,92 2,40 5,320E+00 3,276E-01 
2.083E+00 2,250E+00 7 12 3.37 5,77 1,15cE+01 1,763E+00 
2.250E+00 2.416E+00 17 29 8,17 13.94 2.046E+01 5.837E001 
2.416E+00 2.583E+00 59 89 2,37 42.31 2,992E+01 2,828E+01 
2,58 3E+00 2,750E+00 25 113 12,02 54,33 3,598E+01 3052E+00 
2,750E+00 2.916E+00 36 149 17,31 71,63. 3,560E+01 4,546E-03 
2,915E+00 3,08 3E+00 16 165 7,69 79,33 2,896E+01 5,803E+00 
3,063E+00 ,.i,250E+00 21 1R6 10.10 89.62 1,938E+01 1,349E-01 
3.250E+00 :3,416E+00 11 197 5,29 94,71 1,067E+01 1,034E-02 
3,416E+00 ,583E+00 8 205 3.5 98,56 4.829E+00 2,083E+00 
1.583E+00 3.750E+00 3 208 1.44 100,00 2,520E+00 9,135E002 

0 208 0.00 100.00 
0 208 

11 219 

TOTALS* LEss H AND 208 2,078E+02 4,467E+01 

HISTOGRA,m FOR VAR1A01,E 12 (S-BA 
mIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+01 
6.808E+01 
9,992E+01 XX 
1,467E+02 XXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
5.808E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+02 XXXXXXXX 
1,467E+03 XXxXXXXXXX 
2,153E+03 XXXXX 
3,160E+03 XXXX 
4,538E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM AmTILOG 500000E+03 
GEONETRIC MEAN = 5,50150E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,36529E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,39790E001 

h 



PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (Sion ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SFLEcTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOW THE LIVITS OF DETECTION, 

THE OATA vALUE ON THE TABT,E Is GIVEm AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
Pp;HCENTILE 

25,00 0,248131E+01 0,302904E+03 
50,00 0,268967E+01 0,489403E+03 
75.00 0,29R925E+01 0.975552E+03 
90.00 0,3267P5E+01 0.18529E+04 

615 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIs USGSsTATPr,C (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (s-BE 

LOG LIMITS OS cOm PERCENT PERCENT 
LOwER .,, upPER FRO ERE0 FRO cum FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
14 0 0 0.00 0.00 

2.500E-01 
4.167E.01 

T 
- 4.167E001 
. 5.833E001 

0 
57 

0 

0 
57 
57 

0.00 
38,51 
0,00 

0,00 
38,51 
38.51 

5,833E001 0 7,500E-01 44 101 29.73 68,24 
7,500E.01 9,167E.01 40 141 27,03 95,27 
9,167E.01 . 1,083E+00 4 145 2,70 97,97 
1,083E+00 0 1.250E+00 1 146 0,68 98,65 
1.250E+00 - 1.417E+00 1 147 0,68 99,32 
1,417E+00 0 1.583F+00 1 148 0,68 100.00 

G 0 148 0,00 100,00 
H 0 148 
a 71 219 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 14R 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 (50BE 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XxYXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXxXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 
6,013E+00 xXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XXX 
1,468E+01 X 
2,154E+01 X 
3,162E+01 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOPPUTED FOR THE (HOUALIFIED VALUES 

MIIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILoG = 3,00000E+01 
GEONETRIC MEAN 4.03542E+00 
GEONETRIC DEVIATION la 1.83168E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 6,90902E-02 

THEOR FREa 
CNORmAL DIST) 

2.189E+01 
3,404E+01 
3,588E+01 
2.564E+01 
1,241E+01 
4.073E+00 
9,048E.01 
1,509E-01 

. 1,350E+12 

ONLY 

(THEOR FREQ - OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

5,630E+01 
3,404E+01 
1,837E+00 
0,048E+00 
5,703E+00 
2,319E+00 
t,001E-02 
4.700E+00 

t,130E+02 

PERcENT TABLE FOR vARIABLF 13 (S.BE ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA. VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GivEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERcENIILE 
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25,00 0.100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,647727E+00 0,444352E+01 
75,00 
90,00 

0,791667F+00 
0,884167E+00 

0„61P966E+01 
0,765891E+01 

617 



00036 Gr,pHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSsTATpAO (01/06/75) DATE 50P/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLF 16 (S-c0 

LoG LImITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FRO FREO FREQ CUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEO? FREO ie OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 3 3 1,40 1.40 2,045E+00 4.454E-01 
1,417E+00 . 1.583E+00 23 26 10.70 12.09 1.8E18E+01 9,005E-01 
1.5R3E+00 - 1.750E+00 39 65 18.14 30.23 6,4$0E+01 1,006E+01 
1.750E+00 - 1.917E400 132 197 61,40 91.63 8,245E+01 2,976E+01 
1.917E+00 - 2,083E+00 11 20R 5,12 96,74 3,952E+01 2.05RE+01 
2,093E+00 . 2.750E+00 6 214 2,79 99.53 7,055E+00 1,577E.01 
2.250E+00 - 2,417E+00 0 214 0.00 99.53 4.631E-01 4,631E-01 
2,417E+00 .2.5R3E+00 1 215 0.47 100.00 1,111E-02 80400E+01 

G 0 215 0.00 10000 
H 0 215 
B 4 219 

TOTALS LEsS H AND B 215 2,149E+02 1,504E+02 

HISTOGRAm FOR vARTABLE 16 (S-Cn 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESsED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 X 
3.162E+01 X(xXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXxxXXxXXXXXXX 
6,913E+01 XXxXXXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXXxXXxXxxxXXXxxXxxXxXXxxXXXxxXxxXxX 
1.00nE+02 XXxxx 
1.468E+02 XxX 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 

THE FOLLOWING sTOISTIO ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUNS ONLY 

mINTmum AWIILOG = 2.00000E+01 
mAXTum v;TILOG = 3.00000E+02 
GEorETRIC MEAN LI 6.19065E+01 
GEOmETHIC DEVIATION c 1.44q62E+00 
VARIACE OF LOGS m 2,59064E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO ) By IINEAR/NTERP0LATION FRON FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELEcTED PERCENTILES EAU, DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

618 
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Z0+38t0L18.0 i0.4“.icZn6TIO 00'06 
Z0+3EZ6E1,1,80 00 I. 
Z0+.400£9E9'0 10+:399€081.0 0010S 
Z04.3Z1bEdil0 10+3Z6;0L1s0 00"GZ 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - u 5 G S sTATpAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIA8LE 17 (SCR 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERcENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER . UPPER FRE° FREQ FREQ CON FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,91E+00 . 2,083E+00 4 4 1,86 1,86 8,241E+00 2.183E+00 
2,063E+00 - 2,249E+00 26 32 13.02 14,8R 2,053E+01 2,722E+00 
2,249E+00 - 2,416E+00 34 66 15,81 30,70 3,695E+01 2,356E.01 
2,416E+00 . 2,583E+00 64 130 29,77 60,47 4,809E+01 5,265E+00 
2,563E+00 . 2,749E+00 27 157 12.56 73,02 4,525E+01 7,359E+00 
2,749E+00 - 2,916E+00 36 195 17,67 90,70 • 3,078E+01 1,694E+00 
2,916E+00 .3,083E+00 14 209 6,51 97,21 1.514E+01 8,520E-02 
3,083E+00 .3,749E+00 1 210 0,47 97.67 5.379E+00 3,565E+00 
3,249E+00 .3,416E+00 4 214 1,86 99.53 1.381E+00 4,965E+00 
3,416E+00 .3,583E+00 1 715 0.47 100,00 2,941E-01 1,695E+00 

G 0 215 0,00 100,00 
H 0 215 
B 4 219 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 215 2,120E+02 2,977E+01 

HISTOCHAm FOR VARIABLE 17 (S-CR 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+01 XX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.157E+02 XXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXX • 
4,634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+02 XXXXXXX 
1,466E+03 
2,151E+03 XX 
3,157E+03 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE cOmPUTED FOR TFE UNQUALIFIFD VALUES oNLy 

MINIhUm ANTIL0G 7- 1.00000E+02 
MAXimTim ANTILOG 3,00000E+03 
GE0 4 ETRIC MEAN 3.55934E+02 
GEOmETHIC DEVIATION 1,94354E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = :c3,32865E-02 • 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 17 (S.CP ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AF;OvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALuE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,999q991E 50 

620 
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SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,235595E+01 0,226961E+03 
50,00 0,252407F+01 0,334251E+03 
75,00 0,276797E+ni 0,5R6103E+03 
90,00 0,290942E+01 0,P11748E+03 

621 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S.,CU 

LOG LInTS ORS CUM PgRcENT PrRCENT THEOR FRE() 
LOER . UPPER FPO FRED FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREG in OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRE() 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 • 
L., 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 000 0.00 

1,250E+00 1 1417E+00 2 2 0.93 0.93 21567E+00 1,2511.001 
1,417E+00 - 1,583E+00 2 4 0.93 1,96 7.6591+00 4.1811+00 
1,583E+00 .1,750E+00 7 11 3,26 5.12 1,755E+01 6,342E+00 
1,750F+00 .1,917E+00 62 73 28.94 33.95 3.089E+01 3,1351+01 
1,917E+00 - 2,083E+00 40 113 18.60 52.56 4,174E+01 7,2291-02 
2,083E+00 - 2,250E+00 45 158 20.93 73.49 4,332E+01 6,493E.02 
2,250E+00 - 2,417E+00 24 12 11.16 84,65 3,454E+01 3,216E+00 
2,417E+00 - 2.583E+00 16 198 7,44 92.09 2.115E+01 1,253E+00 
2.583E+00 . 2.750E+00 8 206 3,72 95.81 9,944E+00 3,8021.01 
2.750E+00 
2.9171+00 

- 2.917E+00 
. 3,083E+00 

8 
0 

214 
214 

3.72 
0,00 

99.53 
99,53 

3.591E+00 
9,9541.01 

5,414E+00 
9,9541.01 

3,0831+00 - 3,250E+00 0 214 0,00 99.53 2,118E-01 2,118E001 
3.250E+00 . 3.4171+00 0 214 0.00 99.53 3,460E-D2 3,460E-02 
3,417E+00 . 3,583E+00 0 214 0.00 99.53 0.0001.01 0,0001-01 
3.5831+00 - 3,750E+00 0 214 0.00 99,53 0,000E-01 0,0001.01 
3,7501+00 ip 3.917E+00 0 214 0.00 99,53 0,000E-01 0,0001.01 
3,917E+00 . 4,083E+00 1 215 0.47 100.00 4,786E.03 2,069E+02 

G 0 215 0,00 100.00 
H 0 215 
a 4 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 215 2,142K+02 2,606E+02 

MISTOORAm FOR VA8IAT4LE la cs.,cu 
mioniNTs ARE ExpREssED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 X 
3.162E+01 X 
4,642E+01 XXX 
6,9131+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+02 xXxxXXXXXxx 
3,152E+02 XXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXX 
6,813E+02 XXXX 
1,000E+03 
1.466E+03 
2,154E+03 
3.162E+03 
4,6421+03 
6.8131+ 0 3 
1,000E+04 



THE FOLLOqING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2.00000E+0! 
MAXImUM ANTILOG 1.00000E+04 
GEoET;IC mEAm 1.77904E+07 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.09319E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1.02919E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 1R (Swcu ) y LINEAR:INTERPOLATION FRoM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR pELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON Ti4E TABLE Is GIVEN As 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,146492E+01 0.732689E+02 
50.00 0.206047E+0! 0.114926E+03 
75,00 0,227257E+01 0.187314E+03 
90,00 0,253646E+01 0.343921E+03 



00036 GRApHICAL ANALYSIS • uSGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 cs.'„A 

LOG LIMITS Cum PERCENT PERCENT TREDR FREQ
055LONER • uppw.8 FREQ FREQ FREQ cUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR US FHF0)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

1.583E+00 - 1.7s0E+00 65 65 48.51 48,51 1.708E+01 1,344E+02 
1.750E+00 .. 1.916E+00 a 73 5,97 54.48 2,412E+01 1,077E+01 
1,916E+00 ,.. 2,083E+00 11 P4 8.21 62.69 2,657E+01 9,128E+00 
2,083E+00 .. 2,250E+00 15 100 11.94 74,63 2,286E+01 2,057E+00 
2,250E+00 .. 2,415E+00 14 114 10.45 85,07 1.534E+01 1.176E.01 
2,416E+00 - 2,583E+00 14 128 10.45 95,52 8,038E+00 4,421E+00 
2,583E+00 .., 2.750E+00 3 131 2.24 97,76 3,287E+00 2,498E-02 
2,750E+00 .. 2.916E+00 3 134 2.24 100.00 1.369E+00 1,944E+00 

G 0 134 0,00 10n,00 
H 0 134 
B 85 219 

TOTALS LESS H AND 6 134 1,187E+02 1,629E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-LA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxXXXXxXXXXXX 
60308E+01 XXXXXX 
9,992v+01 XXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXxXXXXX 
2.153E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+02 XX 
6,908E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED vALUES ONLY 

mINTmUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 7.00000E+02 
GEOmFTRIC MEAN w 9,58571E+01 
GEOETRIC DEVIATION m 2,14431E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,09751E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (SoLA ) By'LINEARIqTERPOLATION FROti FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE OR BELEM THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIvEm AS 0.9999991% 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

624 
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25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,179133E+01 0,61B491F+02 
75,00 0,225562E+01 0,180144E+03 
90,00 0,249490E+01 0,312539E+03 

625 



 

 

DATE 5/26/7600036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - Us1SSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENcY TABLE FOR VARTA11LE 20 (Swmo 

LOG LIMITS OsS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRE() 
LOWER UPPER FREO FREO FREn CUM EPE( (NORMAL DIST) (TsEoR FPO • OBS FREQ)**2/THE0R EREQ 

o o 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

9,160E-01 • 1,083E+00 1 J. 3,33 3,33 1,121E+00 1.312E-02 
1.0R3E+00 1,249E+00 0 1 0.00 3.33 4,652E+00 4,652E+00 
1,249E+00 • 1,416E+00 16 1 7 53,33 56,67 9.372E+00 4,687E+00 

1,416E+00 1,5P3E+00 9 26 30,00 S6,67 9,191E+00 30987E-03 
1,593E+00 1.749E+00 1 27 3,33 90.00 4,389E+00 2,616E+00 
1,749E+00 • 1 4 916E+00 3 30 10.00 100,00 1.137E+00 3,051E+00 

G 0 30 0,00 100.00 
0 30 

199 219 

H AND s 2,986E+01 i,502E+01TOTALS LEss 30 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIASLF 20. (S-m0 
mioPoINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILV* 

9,985E+00 XXX 
1,456E+01 
2,151E+01 xXXxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXxXXXXxxxXXXXXXXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXxxXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXxxxXXXXX 
4.634E+01 XXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUm ANTILOG 1,00000E+01 
mAXTrUm ANTILOG 7,0000('F+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,57926E+01 
GEomETR/C DEVIATION = 1,549B2E+00 
VARIANCE OF LnGs 3,62070E-02 

PERcErT TABLE FOR VARIAFkLE 20 (S.m0 ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FRO FREGUENcy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AsOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF pETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE UN THE TABLE Is GIVEr AS 0,99991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,1317007+01 0,207511E+02 
50,00 0,139517E+01 0,249409E+02 
75,00 0,151785E+01 0.329497E+02 
90,00 0,174933E+01 0,561479E+02 

62 



 

 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREouENCy TABLE FOR VARIAPLE 21 ($*NB 

LOG LIMITS OnS cUm PERCENT PERCENT 1-4EoR FRO 
LowER * UPPER FRE0 FREQ FREQ cum FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO mi 035 FRE()**2/THEoR FREO 

1,750E+00 
1,917E+00 
2.083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+o0 
2,750E+00 

14 

• 
los 

1.917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2.250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 

0 
0 
0 
1 
4 

6 
3 

10 
I 
2 
0 
0 

102 

0 
0 
0 
1 

11 
14 
24 
25 
27 
27 
27 
219 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
3.70 

14.81 
22.22 
11,11 
37,04 
3,70 
7,41 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
3.70 

1R.52 
40.74 
51.85 
88,89 
92,59 

10000 
100,00 

1,098E+00 
3,056E+00 
5.639E+00 
6,901E+00 
5,603E+00 
3.018E+00 
1,377E+00 

8.803E-03 
2,9i4E-01 
2.311EPO2 
2,205E+00 
3,450E+00 
1,349E+00 
2,820E.01 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 27 2,669E+01 7.610E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 21 (5..NB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

6,813E+01 
1,000E+02 
1„46PE+02 
2,154E+02 
3.162E+02 
4,642E+02 
6,813E+02 

xxxX 
xxXXXxxXXxxXXXX 
XxxXXXXXxXXXxXXXXXXxxx 
XXXxxXXXXxY 
XxxxxXXXxxXxXxXXxXXXXXxxXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
Xxxx 
XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOvpUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mINImum ANTIL0G 
MAXIMUM ANITT,OG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEomETRIc DEVIATION 
VARIANCE oF LOGS 

= 7,00000E+01 
• 7,00000E+02 
• 2,14803E+02 
a 1.80132E+00 

6,53267E-02 

PERCENT TAHLF FOR VARIABLE 21 (S*NB ) BY LINEARINTFRPOLATIoN FROm FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AsOvE OR BE1JOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED 
PERCENTILE 

DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

25,00 
50,00 

0,213194E+01 
0,238889E+01 

0,135502E+03 
0,244844E+03 627 



75,00 0,252083F:+01 0,331767E+03 
90,00 0,263333F+01 0,429866E+03 

628 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USG'S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S-NI 

LOG LIMITS OBS PERCENT .;OR ERE()COW PERCENT THT, 
sLOWER UPPER rpEO FRED FRE0 cUm FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FPEO OBS FRE0)**2/THEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00
I, 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,583E+00 , 1,750E+00 3 3 1,40 1,40 3,855E+00 1,898E4.01 
1,750E+00 0. 1.916E+00 27 30 12,56 11.95 1,965E+01 2,748E+00 
1,916E+00 - 2,081E+00 31 67 17,21 31,16 5,154E+01 4,102E+00 
2.083E+00 w 2.250E+00 83 150 38,60 69,77 6,973E+01 2,527E+00 
2.250E+00 . 2,416E+00 43 193 20.00 69,77 4,870E+01 6,672E-01 
2,416E+00 - 2.583E+00 17 210 7,91 97,67 ' 1,754E+01 1,661E002 
2,583E+00 - 2,150E+00 4 214 1,86 99,53 3.251E+00 1.727E-,01 
2,750E+00 s, 2.916E+00 1 215 0.47 10000 3.241E-01 1.410E+00 

• G 0 215 0,00 100,00 
H 0 215 
H 4 219 

TOTALS LESs H AND B 215 2,146E+02 1,183E+01 

RIST0GRAm FOR VARIABLE 22 (SwNI 
WIT)POINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,636E+01 X 
6,808E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 xxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXX 
4.638E+02 XX 
6.08E+02 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE Uto, QUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
mAXTmUm ANTILOG m 7,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,44275E+02 
GECMETRIC DEVIATION m 1.58148E+00 
VARIOTCE OF LOGS m 3.96269E-02 

pERcENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (STNI ) 4Y LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREGuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

629 
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25,00 0,202332E+01 0,105515E+03 
50,00 0,216433E+01 0,145991E+03 
75,00 0.229327E+01 0,196459E+03 
90,00 0,242124E+01 0,263776E+03 

630 



D0035 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATFAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VAR/ABLE 23 (5.4'8 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PrPCEaT THEOR FREQ 
LoWER - UPPER FREQ FRO FRE0 CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ C85 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 7R 78 39,20 39.20 3.172E+01 6,752E+01 
1.417E+00 . 1,583E+00 21 99 10,55 49.75 4,442E+01 1,235E+01 
1,563E+00 . 1,750E+00 54 153 27./4 76.88 4.429E+01 2,131E+00 
1,750E+00 0 1.917E+00 29 182 14.57 91,46 3,144E+01 1,888E•01 
1,917E+00 0 2,063E+00 7 189 3.52 94,97 1,589E+01 4.970E+00 
2.083E+00 0 2.250E+00 4 193 2,01 96.98 5,713E+00 5.137E001 
2,250E+00 m 2.417E+90 3 196 1.51 9.49 1,462E+00 1.61bE+0) 
2,417E+00 - 2,5P3E+00 3 t99 1,51 100,00 3,038E001 2.392E+01 

G 0 199 0,00 100,00 
R 0 199 
8 20 219 

ToIALs LESS H AND 6 199 1,752F+02 1,132E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 23 (S-P3 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 

- 4.642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+02 XXXX 
1,4641E+02 XX 
2,154E+02 XX 
3,162E+02 XX 

THE FOLIO,IIIG STATISTICS ARE cOrPDT7D FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANT/LOG = 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUN A"TILOG m 3,00000E+02 
GEM,ETRIC MF4D m 3,81825E+0/ 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION F 1,q1342F.+00 
VAkIANC‘L OF LOGS m 7.94167E002 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S.PT1 ) By LINEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TALE 
IF SELEcTED PFRcwJ.T1LES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

TPE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 631 



Z0+18ZEt,6L40 10+300000'0 00'06 
Z0+2E;SLWO I0+At8CLI I 0 008GL 
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9t+a0000000 9E+00000i 5 0 00GZ 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28 / 76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIABLE 25 (Swsc 

LoG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREO 
LOwER • UPPER FPFC FREQ FREQ cum EREQ (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ P. OBS FREQ)**2/THEDR FREQ 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,250E+00 1.4/7E+00 1 1 0,55 0.55 9,263E...02 8,886E+00 
1 0 417E+00 1,583E+00 10 11 5,46 6.01 3,390E+00 1,269E+01 
1,583E+00 1,750E+00 13 24 7.10 13.11 3,212E+01 1,138E+01 
1,750E+00 1,917E+00 92 116 50,27 63.39 8,105E+01 1,479E+00 
1,917E+00 2,083E+00 67 183 36,61 100.00 6.635E+01 6,406E.03 

0 183 0.00 100,00 
0 183 

36 219 

TOTALs LEss H AND B 183 1,830E+02 3,464E+01 

HISTOGRAM FoR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 X 
3.162E+01 XXXXX 
4.642E+01 XXXXXXX 
6,817E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxX 
1,000E402 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXx 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES oNLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2 o 0 0 0 + 0 1 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 7,38497E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,37218E+00 
VARIANCE oF LoGs 1,84817E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC ) BY LINEARINTERP0LATION FROM FREOUENCy TABLE 
IF sELEcTED PERcEMTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E SO 

sELECTED DATA VALUE AkITI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0076940E+01 0,615747E+02 
50,00 0,187228E+01 0,745217E+02 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
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D0036 GRAPCAL ANALYSIS USGSsTATRAC (01/05/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAHLE 27 (5.$R 

LOG LIMITS OBS CVM PERCENT P%RCENT THEOR FREO 
LowER . UPPER FRET) FREO FRE0 cUm FREO (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
LI 0 0 0.00 0.00 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
2,250E+00 2,417E+00 57 57 27.14 27,14 2,0119E+01 6,713E+01 
2,417E+00 2,583F+00 4 r.)1 1.90 29.05 3,470E+01 2,716E+01 
2,53E+00 2.750E+00 45 106 21.43 50.48 4,451E+01 5,414E-03 

49 155 23,33 73,81 4,261k+01 9,579E-012,750E+00 2.917E+00 
2,917E+00 3,083E+00 26 181 12,38 86,19 3,045E+01 6,493E-01 
3,083E+00 3.250E+00 27 208 12,86 99.05 1,623E+01 7,138E+00 
3.250E+00 3.417E+00 2 210 0.95 100.00 8,881E+00 5,331E+00 

0 210 0,00 100,00 
0 210 
9 219 

TOTALS LEss H AD B 210 1,976E+02 1,084E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 CS.SR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXx 
3,162E+02 XX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxX 
60;13E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXxXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+03 X 

THE EOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED 10,LUF,S OLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+02 
mAXImUm AKTILOG 2,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC mEAN 5.31101E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,01511E+00 
VARIANCE 0E LOGS 2 9.25972E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.SR ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION EROm FREOUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OP BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON T147, TABLE Is GIVEN As 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE' 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,274630E+01 0,557566E+03 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALySIS USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 29 (soil ) 

. 
LOwER o UPPER FE( ERE() FRED CUM FRO (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FRED • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

LOG LIMITS OPS Crim PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

2,053E+00 - 2.250E+00 1 1 0.47 0,47 1,952E-01 3,319E+00 
2,250E+00 m 2,416E+00 5 6 2.33 2.79 3,695E+00 4,609E-01 
2,416E+00 .2,593E+00 22 28 10.23 13,02 2,643E+01 7,416E001 
2,583E+00 .2,750E+00 77 105 35,81 49,94 7.229E+01 3,068E.01 
2.750E+00 .2,916E+00 85 190 39,53 88,37 7,625E+01 1,005E+00 
2,916E+00 - 3,083E+00 23 213 10,70 99,07 3,102E+01 2,073E+00 
3,083E+00 . 3,250E+00 2 215 0,93 100,00 5,124E+00 1,904E+00 

G 0 215 0.00 100,00 
H 0 215 
B 4 219 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 215 2,150E+02 • 9,811E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 29 (S.V 
mToPoINTS APE EXPRESsFD AS ANTILOC:S 

1,467E+02 
2,153E+02 XX 
3,160E+02 xXXXXXXXXX 
4,639E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxX 
6,908E+02 xxxXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXX 
9,992E+02 XXXXXXXxXxX 
1.467E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOrpUTED FOR THE UN VALIFIE0 VALUES 

miNimUm ATILrIG m 1,50000E+02 
nXTmUm AnILOG 1,50000E+0 
GEUFTRIC MEAN m 5,74111E+02 
GEONETRIC DEVIATION m 1.45750E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 2,67677E-02 

PERcENT TARLE FoR VARIABLE 29 (S-y ) BY LINEARINTERPoLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERumTTLFS FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR ELO; THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE V4TI LOG DE VALUE 
PERCETILE 

25,00 0,263P74E+01 0,435247E+03 
50,00 0,275457E+01 0.569288E+03 
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0,724371F+030,285996E+0175,00 
0,874371E+030,294170E+0190,00 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/70 

FREQUENCY TABLE FoR VARIABLE 30 (S.Y ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCEmT THFOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER EREQ FREQ FREO CUm FRE() (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRE() 00 FREQ)**2/THEO ERE() 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,250E+00 
1,417E+00 

. 1,417E+00 

. 1.583E+00 
1 
1 

1 
2 

0.47 
0.47 

0,47 
0,93 

1,264E+00 
8,025E+00 

5,504E.02 
6,150E+00 

1.583E+00 . 1,750E+00 24 26 11.16 12,09 2,851E+01 7,130E.01 
1,750E+00 . 1,917E+00 103 129 47.91 60,00 5 0 677E+01 3,765E+01 
1,917E+00 
2.0P3E+00 

. 2.03E+00 

. 2.2.50E+00 
37 
34 

166 
200 

17.21 
15,1 

77,21 
93,02 • 

6,344E+01 
3,980E+01 

1,102E+01 
8,441E-01 

2,250+00 2,40E+00 2 202 0,93 93,95 1.400E+01 1,029E+01 
2,417E+00 2,53E+00 11 213 5.17 99,07 2 9 758E+00 2,463E+01 
2.583E+00 - 2.750E+00 1 214 0.47 99,53 3.035E-01 1,599E+00 
2,750E+00 . 2,917E+00 1 215 0,47 100,00 1,925E.02 , 4,996E+01 

G 0 215 0.00 100.00 
H 0 215 
8 4 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 215 2 1 149E+02 1,429E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 30 (Swy 
mIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS p,NTILOGS 

2,154E+01 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 X 
3,162E+02 XXXXX 
4.642E+02 
6,813E+02 

THE FOLL0v7 ING STATISTICS ARE cOMPUTED FoR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ATIJLOG = 7,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2: 8,88678E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1.63623E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 4,57292E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (S.y ) BY LIVEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOi' THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

638 



SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI boc, 9F vALuE 
PERCEmTTLE 

25,00 0,179490E+01 0,623596E+02 
50,00 0089188E+01 0.761863E+02 
75.00 0,206194;+01 0.115329E+03 
90,00 0,221814E+01 0,165248E+03 

B39 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (S*ZN 

LOG LIMITS OB5 CUM PERCENT P71cENT THEOR FREO 
LOWER * UPPER FREQ FRE(.. FREQ Cum FRFQ (NoPhAL 01ST) (THE0R FREQ * OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L o 0 0,00 0,00 
T o 0 0.00 0,00 

2.583E+00 * 2,750E+00 7 7 46.67 46.67 3,474E+00 3,580E+00 
2,750E+00 * 2.916T+00 3 10 20.00 66.67 5,986E+00 1,489E+00 
2,916E+00 * 3,083E+00 4 14 26,67 93,33 3,791E+00 1,150E+02 
3,083E+00 * 3,250E+00 1 15 6.67 100,00 9,545E-01 2,170E*03 

G o 15 0.00 100,00 
H 0 15 
B 204 219 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 15 1 t 420E+01 5.083F+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 (s-Zr 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4.638E+02 xXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+02 XXxXxxxxXxXXXXXXxXXX 
9,992E+02 XXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+03 XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FoR THE UNOTIALIFIED VALUE 

MINIMUM VITILOG m 5,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.50000E+03 
GECWETRIC MEAN = 6,92274E+02 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION = 1,44266E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 2.53333E*02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (50ZN ) sy LINEARINTERPOLATIoN ER0;4 FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCErTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER AsOvE OP BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI um; OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,277744E+01 0+599024E+03 
75,00 0,296842E+01 0,929858E+03 
90,00 0,306217E+01 0,115390E+04 



 

 

D0036 GRApH1CAL •NNALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S..ZR 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER UPPER 

OBS 
FREO 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT 
FRED 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEOR FRED 
(NORmAL DIST) (THEOR EREQ * OBS EREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

1,563E+00 
1,750E+00 
1.916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,416E+00 
2.583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,916E+00 

L. 

1,750E+00 
1,916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750r+00 
2.9I6E+00 
3.0171 3E+00 

o 
0 
0 
2 
4 

18 
77 
34 
28 
22 
13 

7 
0 
0 

14 

0 
0 
0 
2 
6 

24 
101 
135 
163 
15 
198 
205 
205 
205 
219 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.98 
1.95 
8,78 

37.56 
16,59 
13.66 
10,73 
6.34 
3,41 
0.00 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00. 
0.98 
2,93 

11,71 
49,27 
65,R5 
79.51 
90.24 
96.59 

100.00 
100,00 

2,824E+00 
9,712E+00 
2,353E+01 
4,017E+01 
4.835E+01 
4,103E+01 
2.454E+01 
1,035E+01 
3.821E+00 

2,406E4,01 
3,359E+00 
1.299E+00 
3.376E+01 
4.261E+00 
4,137E+00 
2,632E01 
6,806E-01 
2,644E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 205 2,043E+02 5,064E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIARLE 32 (S..ZR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESsED AS ANTILOGS 

4.638E+01 
6.808E+01 
9,992E+01 
1,467E+02 
2.153E+02 
3.161E+02 
4,638E+02 
6 ,808E+02 
9.992E+02 

X 
XX 
XXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXX 
XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXImUM ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION t 
VARIAPCE OF LOGS 

5,00000E+01 
1.00000E+03 
2,17784E+02 
1,89529E+00 
7,71044E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S.ZR ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL VITN DATA EITHER ABOVE OP BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,999999IE 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

641 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,214198E+01 0,4 139670E+03 
50,00 0,225702E+01 0,180726E+03 
75,00 0,252794E+01 0,337241E+03 
90,00 0,274598F+01 0,557031E+03 

64. 



 

 

Dr.1 039 PUBLICATION LISTING m li;SGS STATPAC (05/07/76) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE INPUT ID N M *4*** OPT,S ***** NSUB pRsN pRsm 
PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA .PAN3 • 198 34 0 1 0 0 ) 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITOD! LONG1TUD SBA Si.BE 8.431 SmCD S-CO S-CU 

CPA811 61 OR 25N 142 13 15w 1500.0000 5000,0000G 2,0000W 30,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 1000.0000 
CBA812 51 03 49N 142 06 25w 300.0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 7040000 300,0000 
CBA813 61 10 42N 141 54 4010 700.0000 5000,000OG 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 300,0000 
C8A814 61 05 51N 141 08 50'4 200.0000 3000.0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,00008 30000000 100,0000 500,0000 
CA815 61 00 244 141 09 2014 2000.0000 700.0000 15.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 20,0000 
CSA816 61 03 33N 141 07 23W 1500.0000 300,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CBA817 61 01 49N 141 12 38W 1500.0000 500.0000 2.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 70,000 1 20.0000 
CBA818 
CtiA819 
cA820 

61 00 22N 
61 01 17? 
61 01 38N 

141 27 04w 
141 34 58: 
141 37 240N 

1000,0000 
300.0000 
150,0000 

3000,0000 
1000.0000 
200.0000 

7.0000 
2.0000 
2.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 

50,0000N 
50,00008 
50,0000N 

70,0000 
150,0000 
30.0000 

200,00(0 
100,00[0 
150,0000 

300,0000 
200,0000 
70,0000 

cgA821 
CBA822 

61 02 01N 
61 02 38N 

141 3. 310;j 
141 40 16t,! 

1000.0000 
700.0000 

5000,0000G 
5000.0000G 

2,0000 
2.0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000L 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70.0000 
70.0000 

300,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000 
200.0000 

CF01823 61 03 54N 141 41 4751 1000.0000 5000.0000G 7,0000 20,0000L 50,00008 70,0000 100,0000 100.0000 
CBA824 61 05 55N 141 43 214 500.0000 3000,0000 2.0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,00008 50,0000 10000000 
CBA825 61 26 49N 142 45 29w 200,0000 5000,0000G 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,00008 10,0000 150,0000 5000,0000 
CBAH27 61 25 35N 14? 47 21w 1500.0000 5000,000OG 7,0000 20,0000F 50,00008 20,0000 100,0000 300,0000 
CBA820 61 25 01' 142 48 15w 150,0000 1500,0000 2,0000N 20,00008 50,00008 10,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CBA829 61 01 14N 142 46 58W 100.0000 700,0000 2.0000 20,00008 50,00008 20.0000 150.0000 70,0000 
CBA830 61 08 23N 142 50 03w 300.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20,00008 50,00008 10,00008 100,0000 70,0000 
ci4A831 51 08 25N 141 36 41w 200.0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,00008 30.0000 150,0000 300,0000 
CBA832 61 07 03N 141 38 5HW 300.0000 500.0000 5,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 30,0000 150.0000 150,0000 
C8A833 61 09 23N 141 41 58W 300,0000 1500,0000 7,0000 20,0000L 50,0000N 15000000 10000000 300,0000 
CBA834 61 07 488 141 Si 03W 1000,0000 5000,0000G 7.0000 20,0000N 50,00008 150,0000 50,0000 1000,0000 
CBA835 61 13 47N 142 02 35w 1000,0000 3000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CBA836 61 13 34N 142 04 290 2000.0000 700,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 700,0000 
CB/1837 
CHA839 

61 17 27N 
51 17 52N 

143 50 22w 
143 55 4604 

200,0000 
300.0000 

700,00" 
500,0000 

7,0000 
5,0000 

20,00008 
20.0000N 

5000008 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 
300,0000 

50,0000 
30.0000 

CP01839 61 16 20" 143 54 07w 150.0000 700,0000 5,0000 20.00008 50,00008 20,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
cA840 61 18 21N• 143 56 58w 1500,0000 1000,0000 7.0000 20,00008 50,00008 10.0000 150,0000 20,0000 
CIA84.1 61 16 27N 143 44 19'4 300,0000 500,0000 7,0100 20,00008 50,00008 10,0000 100,0000 20.0000 
CBA842 61 27 29N 143 15 300.0000 5000,000OG 2,0000N 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
CIRAB43 61 27 31N 143 15 21w 70.0000 5000,00000 2,00008 20,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
CBA844 61 31 08N 143 21 05w 200,0000 5000,00000, 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 700,0000 70,0000 
C5A846 61 31 56N 143 22 23W 200,0000 3000,0000 2,000ON 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 150,0000 
C5A847 61 32 06N 143 23 041,! 150,0000 700,0000 2,00008 20,00008 50,00008 20,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
CBA848 61 33 59N 143 21 54w 1500.0000 1500.0000 2,0000N 20,00008 5000008 10,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
CE,A849 61 35 04N 143 19 37w 1000,0000 3000,0000 2,00008 20,00008 50,00008 20.0000 100,0000 150,0000 
cbA850 61 29 20N 143 22 18W 300.0000 1000,0000 2,00008 20,00008 50,00008 10,00008 100,0000 70,0000 
C8A851 61 32 30N 143 24 20w 300,0000 5000,00000 2,00008 20,00008 50,00008 10,00008 100,0000 30,0000 
CBA952 61 33 32N 143 26 39w 50,0000 300,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,00008 70,0000 50,0000 70,0000 
cAA653 61 33 5IN 143 26 17w 700.0000 200,0000 2,00008 20,00008 50,00008 10,0000N 100,0000 70,0000 
CBAR54 61 33 OIN 143 32 28w 150.0000 5000,00000 2,00008 '20,00008 50,00008 10,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 
CB/\855 
C6A856 

Al 32 49N 
61 31 54N 

143 34 33w 
143 36 15W 

150,0000 
150.0000 

5000,00000 
5000,00000 

2,0000W 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20,00008 

50,0000N 
5000008 

30,0000 
10,0000N 

150,0000 
100,0000 

150,0000 
30,0000 

0A858 61 30 23. 143 32 21W 70.0000 5000,0000G 2.0000 20,00008 50,00008 10,00008 70,0000 30,0000 
CSA859 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 300,0000 5000,000OG 2.0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150,0000 70,0000 
Cf3A860 51 26 27N 143 30 02v 500.0000 1000.0000 7,0000 20,00008 50,00008 10,00008 50.0000 50,0000 
c8J077 61 41 59N 142 31 25w 20.0000 5000,000OG 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
CBJ078 61 37 44N 142 30 55w , 150.0000 5000.0000G 5,0000 20,00008 50,00008 50,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
CBJ079 61 42 50N 142 23 51w 30,0000 5000,00000 2,0000 20,00008 50,0000N 70,0000 1000,0000 500,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONn1TU0 S.L A S.MO S.NB S-PB 5.613 S.SC S.SN 

CY<J080 61 40 381‘1 142 19 41w 50,0000 10,0000N 100,0000 70.0000 100,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
COOel 61 40 33N 142 19 36w 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 2000,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C 4 0082 61 39 50N 142 16 19w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 300,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 
CB0083 61 41 15N 142 11 09W 50.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
01,0084 61 41 22m 142 11 49w 50.0000 10,0000N 100,0000 100.0000 100,0000 200.0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C6J085 61 39 52N 142 10 37w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 50.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
C8J087 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 50,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 1500.0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CR1088 61 39 47m 142 12 32w 50.0000 10.0000m 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
Cb0089 61 36 liN 142 24 09w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 100.0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30.0000 20,0000N 
Cho090 
c6J091 

61 35 04m 
61 32 05N 

142 26 06w 
142 31 05w 

70,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50.0000N 
100,0000 

70,0000 
150.0000 

50,0000 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200.0000N 

2000000 
70.0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

Ch0092 61 27 17m 142 30 56w 50,0000m 10,0000N 50.0000N 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CB0093 61 25 57N 142 22 53w 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 20,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
C60094 61 24 40N 142 19 074 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30.0000 20.0000N 
cB3005 61 28 48rq 142 19 19w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,00004 50,0000 70,0000 200,0000W 20,0000 20.0000N 
0J096 61 29 210.4 142 20 34w 70,0000 10.0000N 500.0000 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C)30097 61 30 28N 142 15 014 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 50,0000 200,0000N 200000 20,0000N 
U0098 61 31 I5N 142 14 37w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
C83099 61 30 48N 142 12 17w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 70,0000 200.0000N 10,0000 20,0000m 
C6,1100 61 31 58N 142 10 404 50.0000 10.0000N 500000N 50.0000 200.0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CB3101 61 22 34m 142 27 414 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CF10102 61 21 02N 142 25 10W 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 
CB,3103 61 20 44N 142 26 35w 150.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150.0000 100,0000 200,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 
CBJ104 61 22 29N 142 31 4pw 50.0000m 10.0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 20.0000 200,0000N 10,0000N 20,0000N 
CHJ105 Si 17 37N 142 15 28w 150,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 150.0000 1.00.0000 200,0000N 10.0000N 20,0000N 

cBJ107 
C-60108 

61 20 30N 
61 20 25N 
61 14 36M 

142 39 58W 
142 43 38w 
142 38 534 

300.0000 
200,0000 
100,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10(1,0000 
150,0000 
100.0000 

70,0000 
70.0000 
70.0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
20,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

080109 61 13 22N 142 24 34w 100.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
C6,1110 61 13 06N 142 24 444 700.0000 10,0000m 50,0000N 70,0000 50.0000 200.0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
CF03111 61 12 21N 142 20 21w 1 000,0000G 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 70,0000 500,0000 20,0000 20.0000N 
CBJ112 61 15 59m 142 22 03W 1 000,0000 10,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 70,0000 700,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 
CF,J113 61 14 46N 142 10 08w 200.0000 70.0000 100,0000 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CP0114 61 14 55N 142 10 2'7w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 30.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 

61 14 46N 141 49 59w 1 000.0000G 10,0000N 2000,0000 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 
CF,0116 SI 14 57m 141 50 05W 500.0000 10,0000N 500,0000 100.0000 200,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C80117 
C60118 

61 10 23N 
61 0 09N 

141 57 44w 
142 01 32w 

50,0000N 
50.0000 

10,0000N 
30,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
100,0000 

50,0000 
500,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
50,0000 

20,0000m 
20,0000N 

c6J119 61 08 09N 142 01 32w 200.0000 70,0000 200,0000 100,0000 500,0000 200.0000N 70,0000 2c.0000 
C=33120 61 14 31N 141 39 23w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 500.0000 70,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C83121 61 13 47N 141 42 lOW 000.0000 10,0000N 700,0000 70.0000 70,0000 200,0000m 50,0000 20,0000N 
C83122 61 27 38m 142 47 45w1 50,0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CBJ123 61 24 17N 142 56 17w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CA3124 
0f03125 

61 22 35N 
Si 19 33N 

142 57 20w 
143 34 019 

100,0000 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

200,0000 
50„0000N 

20,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000 
20,0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,00)0 
1000000 

20,0000N 
20,0000m 

C6J126 
CF3127 

61 19 26N 
61 27 20N 

143 36 35W 
143 45 42w 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10,0000 
50,0000 

50.0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

20,0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CE-01128 61 29 29N 142 39 30w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70.0000 200.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C1/4_101129 61 13 21N 141 29 33w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 300,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
Cb3130 61 11 58N 141 32 38w 50.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 

656 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-FE% S-'G's S,,CA% SiRTI% SmNIN SuAG S-AS S.P,AU 

CBJ131 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 7.0000 7,0000 20,0000 0,5000 700,0000 1,0000N 3000,0000 20,0000N 
Cb0132 61 05 06N 141 53 17w 20,00000 7,0000 20,0000 0,5000 500,0000 1,0000N 200000000 20.0000N 
CBJ133 61 09 06N 142 35 29W 7.0000 2,0000 15,0000 1,00000 1500.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CB0134 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 7,0000 2.0000 20.0000 0.7000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ135 61 23 33N 142 13 43w 7,0000 3.0000 20,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
C1'00136 61 22 56N 142 11 04w 7.0000 2.0000 15.0000 0.5000 700.0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0137 61 22 31N 142 14 44w 700000 2.0000 20,00000 0,5000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
C'80138 61 26 31N 143 30 06W 2.0000 1,5000 20,00000 0,2000 700.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ139 61 25 00N 143 34 14w 7,0000 3,0000 20,00000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8J140 61 28 22N 143 36 43w 15.0000 5.0000 20.0000 1,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ141 
C60142 

61 22 OON 
61 22 05N 

143 57 55w 
143 58 00w 

5,0000 
2,0000 

700000 
7.0000 

20,0000 
20,00000 

0,2000 
1 4,00000 

1000.0000 
1000.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500.0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CB0144 61 30 20N 143 04 50w 7.0000 2,0000 20.00000 1,00000 700.0000 1,0000 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ145 61. 30 49N 143 07 10w 7,0000 7,0000 201 00000 1,0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CO148 61 34 12N 143 12 19w 10.0000 10,0000 . 20•00000 0.2000 300,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20.0000N 
CBJ149 61 34 07M 143 12 57W 7.0000 10.0000 20,00000 0,5000 3000000 1,0000W 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CBJ150 61 34 07N 143 12 22w 5,0000 10.0000 20,0000G 0.2000 300,0000 2,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CI,J151 61 33 39N 143 09 21w 5.0000 10.00000 20,0000G 0,2000 300,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ153 61 04 55N 143 03 14w 7.0000 3,0000 20,0000 0.7000 1500,0000 15.0000 500,0000N 70,0000 
C1,00156 61 07 36N 143 04 36w 7,0000 5,0000 20,0000 0,7000 1500,0000 5,0000 500,0000N 2t,0000N 
C00157 
C80150 

61 07 4IN 
61 07 36" 

143 11 53w 
143 15 28w 

7.0000 
7.0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

2,0000 
1,0000N 

3000,0000 
50000000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CBJ159 61 04 19N 143 19 47w 5.0000 1.5000 20,0000G 1,0000G 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C30161 61 01 42m 143 19 53w 70000 2,0000 15 1 0000 1.00000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ162 61 08 21N 143 18 37w 7,0000 3.0000 20,0000 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,00)0N 20,0000N 
CP0163 61 10 55N 143 17 20w 5.0000 3,0000 20,0000G 1,00000 1000.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C0J165 61 06 36N 143 29 27W 7,0000 3.0000 15,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,00(ON 20,0000m 
C3166 El 06 51N 143 26 52w 7.000.0 2.0000 15,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500.0000W 20,0000N 
C0167 61 06 4,9N 143 33 44w 7.0000 3,0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBj168 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 5.0000 2.0000 15,0000 1.00000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000r 20,0000N 
C8J169 61 07 06N 143 46 20w 7,0000 5.0000 20,0000 1,00000 2000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0170 61 OP 31' 143 42 12w 5,0000 2,0000 15,0000 0,5000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0172 
C80173 
C80174 

61 12 23N 
61 18 52N 
61 14 08N 

143 37 57w 
143 40 28w 
143 08 52w 

7,0000 
5.0000 
7.0000 

3,0000 
3,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000 
20,0100 
20,00000 

1.00000 
1,00000 
1,0000G 

1500,0000 
1000,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

Cti0175 61 03 49N 143 12 37w, 7,0000 1.5000 20,01000 1,00000 1500,0000 5,0000 3000,0000 20,0000N 
Ci.W176 61 03 46N 143 21 44w 7,0000 2,0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000M 500.0000N 70,0000N 
0f.40177 61 01 53N 143 24 59w 7,0000 3,0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 7.0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0178 61 00 21m 143 27 05w 7,0000 2,0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C179 
C80160 

61 02 02N 
61 03 37N 

143 40 33N 
143 54 50w 

10,0000 
7.0000 

5,0000 
2.0000 

20,0000 
10,0000 

1,00000 
1,0000G 

2000,0000 
1500.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500.0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CB0181 61 01 16N 143 56 38w 7,0000 2,0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C012 61 00 12N 143 43 23w 3,0000 0,5000 20,00000 0,7000 1000,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0183 
CB0194 

61 02 12N 
61 08 09N 

143 36 40w 
143 57 16w 

7.0000 
7.0000 

2.0000 
1.5000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

1500,0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CB0185 61 13 30N 143 56 29w 7,0000 2,0000 20,00000 1,0000G 15000000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ186 61 15 18N 143 54 52w 7,0000 3,0000 20,00000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 

61 15 47N 143 44 09w 5.0000 10.0000 20000000 1,00000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,000uN 20.0000N 
c8J1S8 61 15 36N 143 41 30W 7,0000 5,0000 200 00000 1,00000 1500,0000 10000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ199 61 15 19N 143 32 06w 7,0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 cONCFNTRATFS ALASKA 

SANPLE LATITUpg LONGITUD SpLA s.040 S.NB 6-NI SI.PB 5.58 SSC -SN 

C80131 61 00 31N 141 25 16w 50,0000N 10.00004 50,0000N 150,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
cp0132 61 05 06N 141 53 17w 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 
CR0133 
C80134 
CR0135 
c8J136 
C80137 
C80138 
C80139 
C40140 

61 09 06N 
61 23 39N 
61 23 33N 
61 22 56N 
61 22 31N 
61 26 31N 
61 25 00N 
61 28 22N 

142 35 29w 
142 13 49w 
142 13 43W 
142 11 04w 
142 14 44w 
143 300W 
143 34 144! 
143 36 43.4 

200.0000 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 

1000.0000 
200.0000 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 
10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

500.0000 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

70.0000 
20,0000 
70,0000 
50,0000 
50.0000 
10,0000N 
70,0000 
100,0000 

700000 
20.0000N 
20,0000 
50,0000 
20,0000 
20.0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000 4 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
. 30.0000 
50.00(0 
20,0000 
20,000) 
10,000)N 
10.0000 
50,0000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20.0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CR0141 61 22 00P 143 57 55w 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 290,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C80142 
CRJ144 

61 22 05N 
61 30 20N 

143 58 00w 
143 04 50w 

100.0000 
50,0000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000 
50,0000N 

20,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

C 80145 61 30 49N 143 07 100 50.0000N 10,0000m 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 200,00000 30,0000 20,0000N 
CR0148 61 34 12N 143 12 19W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 20,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 100000 20,0000N 
CR0149 
C80150 
Ct0151 

61 34 07N 
61 34 07N 
61 33 39N 

143 12 57w 
143 12 22w 
143 09 21w 

50.0000 
50,0000 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 

3000000 
30.0000 
30,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 
20,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

10.0000 
10,0000N 
10.0000N 

20.0000N 
00,0000N 
20,0000N 

CU153 61 04 55m 143 03 14w 500000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C80156 61 07 3604 143 04 36w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C80157 61 07 416 143 11 53w 150,0000 10,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CH0158 61 07 36N 143 15 28W 150,0000 10,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CB0159 61 04 19N 143 19 47W 100,0000 10.0000N 200.0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,o000 20,0000N 
C80161 sl 01 42N 143 18 53W 100.0000 10.0000N 100,0000 30,0000 5000000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C80162 61 08 21N 143 18 37: 50,0000 10,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
C80163 61 10 554 143 17 20w 50,0000N 10,00006 500,0000 70,0000 20,0000 20010000N 30.0000 20,0U00N 
C80165 61 06 36N 143 28 27w 100,0000 10,0000N 200,0000 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70.0000 20,0000N 
CR0166 61 06 53N 143 26 52W 200.0000 10,0000N 700,0000 100,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
C80167 61 06 49N 143 33 44w 100.0000 10,00006 200,0000 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CJ 168 61 05 47m 143 37 59w 50.0000 10,00006 200,0000 200000 30,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CR0169 61 07 06N 143 46 2014 70,0000 10,0000N 300,0000 50,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 1000000G 20,0000N 
c8J170 61 OP 31M 143 42 12W 50.0000 10,00006 50.0000N 20,0000 200000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CF0172 61 12 23N 143 37 57w •50,0000N 10,00006 200,0000 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
C8,7173 61 18 52M 143 40 281,i 50.0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
Ce0174 61 14 086 143 00 52w 50.0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 100,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CR0175 61 03 49m 143 12 37W 70,0000 10,0000N 300,0000. 70,0000 200,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CRJ176 
C80177 

61 03 466 
61 01 516 

143 21 44w 
143 24 591., 

50.0000 
70.0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
50,0000 

50,0000 
1000,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70.0000 
50,0000 

20,0000N 
50,0000 

C8017.9 61 00 21N 143 27 05w 150,0000 10,00006 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
Ci4J179 61 02 02N 143 40 33w 150.0000 10,0000N 100,0000 70,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 100,0000 20,0000N 
CROIP0 61 03 376 143 54 50w 50,0000 10,0000N 100.0000 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
c8J181 61 01 16N 143 56 3814 5000000 10,00006 30000000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CP01e2 61 00 12m 143 43 23W 100,0000 10.0000N 50.00006 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CRJ183 61 02 12N 143 36 40,4 100.0000 10,0000N 200.0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CRJ1s4 61 08 09N 143 57 16siq 50,0000N 10,00006 100,0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C80185 61 13 306 143 56 29W 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000 0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C80186 61 15 1804 143 54 52W 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CR0187 6i 15 47N 143 44 08W 50.0000 10,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,00006 
C0018 61 15 36N 143 41 30;, 50,0000N 10.00006 50,0000N 50,0000 50,6600 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
C8J189 61 15 196 143 32 06w 50,0000 10,00006 200,0000 200,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 

854_ 



 

DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LnNGITup S-SR S.01 Smoi F-Y S•EN SwZR 

C1301131 61 00 31m 141 25 1.6W 500.0000 150,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C6,3132 61 05 06N 141 53 17W 500.0000 100,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 100010000G 
C6J133 61 09 WI 142 35 29w 1500,0000 500,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C134 61 23 39N 142 13 49w 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
CbJ135 61 23 33N 142 13 43w 200.0000 500.0000 100.0000N 20.0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CF01136 61 22 56N 142 11 04w 500,0000 200.0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C00137 61 22 31N 142 14 44W 200,0000N 500,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000N 50,0000 
CB0136 61 26 31,N 143 30 06;0 700,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 300.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
ChL1139 61 25 00N 143 34 14W 1000,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C80140 61 28 22N 143 36 43v 700.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 20.0000 500.0000N 150,0000 
C00141 61 22 00N 143 57 55w 500.0000. 1500000 100,0000N 20,0000N 500,0000N 100.0000 
CRJ142 61 22 05N 143 5R 00W 1000,0000 150,0000 100.0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1009,0000G 
CR0144 
c0145 
CB0148 
C0149 

61 30 20m 
61 30 49N 
61 34 12N 
61 34 07N 

143 04 50w 
143 07 low 
143 12 19W 
143 12 57w 

3000,0000 
3000,0000 
1000,0000 
3000.0000 

200,0000 
300,0000 
70,0000 
100,0000 

100.0000N 
100.0000N 
100,0000N 
100,0000N 

150,0000 
150,0000 
70,0000 
150,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 
500,0000N 

1000,0000G 
700,0000 
1000,0000G 
1000,0000 

Cf3J150 51 34 07N 143 12 22w 3000.0000 100.0000 100,0000N 200,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
Ch0.1151 61 33 39N 143 09 21w 1500,0000 70.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 150,0000 
C0153 61 04 55N •143 03 14W 500,0000 200,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 500,0000 
cb0156 61 07 36N 143 04 36w 1500,0000 300,0000 100.0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
ci0T357 61 07 41N 143 11 53w 1500,0000 500,0000 300.0000 200,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CI-,0158 61 07 36N 143 15 08w 1500,0000 700,0000 100,0000 150.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
Cf0J159 61 04 19N 143 19 47w 1500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500.0000N 1000,0000G 
0HJ161 61 01 421'4 143 18 53w 2000.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CH0162 61 08 21N 143 18 37w 2000,0000 500,0000 100.0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CHJ163 61 10 55N 143 17 20w 1500.0000 300,0000 100.0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
0J165 61 06 36N 143 2H 27w 1500.0000 500,0000 100.0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
0.01166 61 06 51K 143 26 52w 1500,0000 500.0000 ' 100.0000 300,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
Ci3J167 61 06 49N 143 33 44w 1500.0000 500,0000 10040000 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
c6J168 61 05 47N 143 37 59v 700.0000 500,0000 1004 0100N 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C130169 61 07 06N 143 46 20w 1500.0000 500,0000 1004 0000N 200,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
Ce0170 61 08 31N 143 42 12w 1000.0000 200.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
CK1172 61 12 231i 143 37 57w 1500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
cA,3173 61 IP 52N 143 40 28w 1500.0000 150.0000 100,0000N 70.0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C,1174 61 14 08N 143 Os 52w 1500,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
C601.75 61 03 40N 143 12 37v 1500,0000 500,0000 100,0000 300,0000 500,0000N 1000.0000G 
cp0176 El 03 46N 143 21 44v 2000,0000 500,0000 150,0000 100,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CP0177 Al 01 53N 143 24 59v 2000.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 15040000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
CF0J178 61 00 21N 143 27 05W 1500,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 200,0000 •500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CK.7179 61 02 02N 143 40 33w 2000.0000 700,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C60180 61 03 37N 143 54 50w 700,0000 500.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CP0181 61 01 16K 143 56 3Pw 1000,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 200,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
ci,,,10;2 61 00 12N 143 43 23W 1500,0000 100,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
Cfi0183 61 02 12N 143 36 40w 1500.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CfW184 51 08 09N 143 57 iflw 1000,0000 500,0000 100 1 0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CBJ165 61 13 30N 143 56 29w 700.0000 700,0000 10040000N 200,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
c801186 61 15 1HA 143 54 52w 1000.0000 500.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
C6,1187 61 15 47N 143 44 08w 700,0000 1500,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
C60188 61 15 36N 143 41 30w 2000,0000 200.0000 100,0000 200,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
C6J1d9 61 15 19N 143 32 06w 1500.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 300,0000 
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PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITU0 SmFE% SomG% SwCA% S-TI% SmMN SwAG SAS SwAU 

C01190 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 7,0000 5,0000 20,0000G 1 10000G 1500,0000 1,0000N• 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C3191 61 1.2 42N 143 20 52w 7.0000 7.0000 20,0000G 1,0000G 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C}0192 61 00 28N 141 46 02w 7.0000 5,0000 20,0000G 1,0000G 1500,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C4193 61. 01 06N 141 47 221k 10.0000 3,0000 20,0000G 1,0000G 1500.0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
CF/194 61 03 00N 141 52 46w 7,0000 3,0000 20.00000 1,0000G 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CB0195 61 01 23? 142 02 48w 10,0000 2,0000 20,00000 1,00000 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C10.1196 61 01 17N 142 03 57w 5.0000 2,0000 20.00000 1.00000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
04,1197 
080198 

61 00 24N 
61 00 03N 

142 04 20w 
142 03 50w 

20,00000 
20,00000 

2,0000 
1,5000 

20,0000G 
20,0000 

1,0000G 
1,00000 

1500,0000 
500,0000 

1.0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
2000,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

0800199 61 04 33N 142 10 34w 5.0000 1,0000 20,00000 1,00000 1500,0000 10,0000 500,0000N 20.0000N 
C6,0200 61 00 38N 142 17 30w 5.0000 1.0000 20.00000 1.00000 500.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CO201 61 on 30N 142 27 16w 5.0000 1,5000 20,0000 1,00000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500.0000N 20,0000N 
C103202 61 00 13N 142 21 40w 7,0000 1.5000 20.00000 1.00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
M.1203 61 04 12N 142 54 41w 5,0000 2,0000 20,0000 100000 1500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8J204 61 41 01N 141 45 57w 10,0000 1,5000 15,0000 0,5000 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CBJ205 61 45 09N 141 49 16w 20,0000G 1,5000 10,0000 0,5000 1000,0000 15,0000 1000,0000 20,0000N 
CP0206 61 44 23N 141 49 54W 20.00000 7,0000 20.00000 1.0000 1000,0000 2,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C80207 61 41 55N 141 39 11w 20,00000 2,0000 20,0000 0,7000 700,0000 7,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CE,0208 61 39 50N 141 26 23w 20,00000 2.0000 20,0000 0,5000 700,0000 7,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
0,0209 
C0J210 

61 47 06N 
61 54 40N 

141 35 44w 
141 04 03w 

5.0000 
7,0000 

5.0000 
5,0000 

20,00000 
20,00000 

0,7000 
1,00000 

700,0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000" 
20,0000N 

CgJ211 61 38 19N 141 19 04w 20.00000 1,5000 10,0000 0,7000 500,0000 2,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8J212 61 46 53N 143 55 11W 7.0000 7,0000 20.0000G 1,0000 1500.0000 1,0000N 5000000N 20,0000N 
CR0213 61 46 15N 143 53 31w 20.00000 0,5000 7.0000 0,7000 500,0000 7,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CbJ214 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 2.0000 3,0000 20,00000 1.00000 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Cg0215 61 29 29N 142 39 377,4 2.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1.00000 300,0000 30,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CE0.7216 61 30 43N 142 53 57W 5,0000 7,0000 20,0000G 0,2000 700,0000 1,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
CP_W217 61 31 53N 142 57 56w 5.0000 2.0000 20,0000G 1,00000 1000,0000 1,0000 500,0000N 20.0000N 
08,1218 61 45 11N 143 45 40w 20.00000 0,2000 5,0000 0.5000 300,0000 2,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C8J219 61 28 01N 142 40 07w 10.0000 1.5000 20.00000 0,5000 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
0H0220 61 28 10N 142 46 34w 15,0000 1.0000 20,00000 0,1500 300,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
Cg01221 61 28 09N 142 46 55w 5,0000 2,0000 20,00000 1,00000 700,0000 1.0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
C80222 61 34 39N 142 47 41w 20,0000 1,0000 15,0000 0,2000 200.0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Cg0221 61 35 43N 142 49 13w 5,0000 2.0000 15,0000 1,00000 1000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6J224 
Ck30225 

61 33 31N 
Gi 35 51N 

142 37 45w 
142 40 08w 

20,0000G 
20,00000 

1,0000 
1,5000 

15,0000 
20,0000 

1,00000 
1,00000 

300,0000 
300,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

CE3226 61 36 50m 142 41 07w 20.00000 2,0000 20,0000 1,00000 300.0000 10,0000 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C0J227 
CP0228 

61 38 46N 
61 34 55N 

142 39 30w 
142 39 42w 

20,0000 
20,0000 

7.0000 
2,0000 

20,0000G 
2000000 

1,0000G 
0,5000 

1500,0000 
300,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

20,0000N 
2C,0000N 

C!'0229 61 31 13N 142 34 52W 20,00000 1.5000 20,0000 1,00000 300,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C11230 61 36 59N 142 30 13W 10.0000 2,0000 15,0000 1.00000 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20.0000N 
CB0231 61 35 36N 142 30 13w 7.0000 3,0000 15,0000 1,00000 700,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
Ch0232 61 40 48 1 142 34 18w 20,00000 2,0000 7,0000 1,00000 500,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
C6L,T233 61 43 22N 142 35 5214 7.0000 10.00000 20,00000 1.00000 5000,00000 1,0000N 500.0010N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PA03 CONCENTPIJES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE L0NGITU0 S.13 5-03A S.DE 6..81 SmCD 5.00 S+O1R. S.CU 

C0,1190 61 12 42M 143 20 33; 1000.0000 300,0000 10,0000 20,0000M 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 
Ui0191 61 12 42N 141 20 52w 1000.0000 500,0000 7.0000 20,0000N 50.0000N 20.0000 300,0000 70.0000 
CBJ190 61 00 28N 141 46 02w 200,0000 2000,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 70,0000 
08,1193 61 01 06N 141 47 22w 200,0000 5000,0000 5,0000 20,0000 5040000N 100,0000 70,0000 300,0000 
CBJ194 61 03 00 141 52 46w 500,0000 2000.0000 5,0000 20.0000 50,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 50,0000 
C60195 61 01 23N 142 02 48W 500.0000 300,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 100.0000 200,0000 
cB0196 61 01 17N 142 03 57w 300.0000 500,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 100,0000 70,0000 
CP07197 61 00 24N 142 04 20w 2000.0000 3000,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 70,000) 300,0000 
0,0198 61 00 03N 142 03 57w 1000,0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 500,0000 70.00J0 700,0000 
ChJ399 61 04 33N 142 10 34w 500.0000 200,0000 2,0000 20,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 
060200 61 00 38N 142 17 30w 1000.0000 1500,0000 5.0000 20,0000m 50,0000N 20.0000 50,0000 100,0000 
CB01201 61 00 30N 142 27 16w 500.0000 300,0000 5,0000 . 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 150,0000 50,0000 
CBJ202 
C60203 

6/ 00 1311 
61 04 12N 

142 21 40w 
142 54 41W 

500.0000 
100,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

50,0000 
10,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

C60204 61 41 01N 141 45 57w 300.0000 5000,0000G 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 100,0000 200,0000 
0801 205 61 45 09N 141 49 161/e 150,0000 5000.00000 2.0000 20,0000m 50,0000N 300.0000 150,0000 700,0000 
C60206 61 44 23N 141 49 54W 500,0000 5000,0000G 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 1500,0000 200,0000 
060207 61 41 55N 141 39 11W 150,0000 5000,00000 2,0000 20,0000M 50,0000m 100,0000 700,0000 700,0000 
CH0208 61 39 5011 141 26 23w 200.0000 5000,00000 2.0000m 20,0000N 50,0000N 70.0000 1000,0000 3000,0000 
C.1209 61 47 06N 141 35 44w 1000.0000 5000.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 700,0000 100,0000 
cH0210 61 54 47N 141 04 03W 150,0000 5000.00000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 700,0000 100,0000 
CBJ211 61 38 19N 141 19 04w 100.0000 5000.00000 2,00001 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000. 300,0000 3000,0000 
CiW212 61 46 53A 143 55 11W 100.0000 1000,0000 5,0000 20.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 70,0000 30,0000 
Ch0213 61 46 15N 143 51 31N 50.0000 5000.0000 2,0000N 20,0000 50,0000N 200.0000 70.0000 700,0000 
Ca214 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 300.0000 1500,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100.0000 70,0000 
Ctia215 61 29 29N 142 39 37W 1500,0000 5000,00000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 70,0000 20000,0000 
C0J216 61 10 43N 142 53 57w 300.0000 1500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 500,0000 
CBa217 61 31 53m 142 57 56w 100,0000 1500,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 150,0000 2000,0000 
CE01219 61 45 11N 143 45 40w 70.0000 5000,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 5010000N 300.0000 150,0000 700,0000 
Cb0219 61 2R 01N 142 40 07w 1500000 5000.00000 2,0000W 20,0000N 5010000N 10,0000 100,0000 700000 
CE.0220 61 28 10N 142 46 34w 300.0000 5000,00000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100.0000 100,0000 
CB1221 61 22 09N 142 46 55W 700,0000 5000.00000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10.0000N 150,0000 150,0000 
Ce,j222 61 34 381 142 47 404 100,0000 5000.0000G 200000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 70.0000 
CW223 61 35 430 142 48 13w 700,0000 3000,0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 100,0000 
C1007224 61 33 30 142 37 45w 2000.0000 5000,00000 500000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
C100225 61 35 51N 142 40 08W 2000,0000 5000,0000G 5,0000, 20.0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 150,0000 
0R0226 61 16 50N 142 41 07W 2000.0000 5000.0000G 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 700,0000 200.0000 
CBJ227 61 38 46N 142 39 30w 30,0000 5000,0000G 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 700,0000 
CB0228 61 34 55N 142 39 42w 100,0000 5000.00000 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 300,0000 70,0000 
Ciid229 61 31 13N 142 34 52w 1500,0000 5000.0000G 200000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
c8,J230 61 36 58N 142 30 13w 300,0000 5000.00000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 20,0000 150.0000 150,0000 
CF0231 61 35 36N 142 30 13N 500.0000 5000,0000 2,0000N '20,0000N 50,0000M 10,0000 200,0000 100,0000 
CBa232 61 40 48N 142 34 18W 70.0000 5000,00000 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 100,0000 300,0000 200,0000 
C6a233 61 43 22N 142 35 52W 20.0000 5000.00000 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 30,0000 200,0000 70,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 5,-LA SPM0 SoNB SPNI SPP8 SPSB SPSC SPSN 

CY03190 61 12 42N 143 20 33W 50.0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 50,0000 200.0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
C301191 61 12 42N 143 20 52.t", 50.0000N 10.0000N 700,0000 150,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CfAt7192 61 00 281' 141 46 02w 500.0000 10,0000N 1000,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 50,0000 20,00004 
CBJ193 61 01 06N 141 47 22w 700.0000 30,0000 100,0000 150,0000 50.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 
CbJ194 61 03 00 141 52 46w 70.0000 15,0000 700,0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
C6,7195 61 01 23N 142 02 48w 500,0000 70,0000 700,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CP0106 61 01 17N 142 03 57w 500,0000 50.0000 2000,0000G 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CF0197 61 00 24N 142 04 20: 700,0000 10.0000N 200,0000 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20.0000 
CH00198 61 00 03N 142 03 57w 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000,00000 20010000 7010000 200,0000N 30.0000 20,0000N 
CE40199 61 04 33N 142 10 34W 1000.00000 50.0000 500.0000 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 100,00000 20,0000 
ci0J200 61 00 38N 142 17 30W 200,0000 . 10;0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CF.0.1201 61 00 30N 142 27 164 50,0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 70.0000 20,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20.0000N 
C130202 61 00 13N 142 21 404 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
CR0203 61 04 12N 142 54 41w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20000000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CoJ2.04 61 41 01N 141 45 570 50.0000N 10,0000N .50,0000N 150,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CO205 61 45 ON 141 49 16W 50,0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 150,0000 200.0000N 20.0000 20,0000N 
c0206 :1. 44 23N 141 49 54w 50,0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 300,0000 100,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
C811207 61 41 55N 141 39 11w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50.0000N 500,0000 150,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
CBJ208 61 39 50N 141 26 23'0 50.0000N 10,0000 50,0000N 300,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20.0000N 
c80209 61 47 06N 141 35 44w 50,0000N 10.0000N 50.0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 2i 10000N 
Cb0210 61 54 47N 141 04 03W 150,0000 10,0000N 700,0000 100.0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20.0000N 
CO211 
C64212 

61 38 19N 
61. 46 53N; 

14 1 19 040! 
143 55 111. 

50,0000 
50.00000 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

150,0000 
10,0000 

100,0000 
20.0000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000N 
20,00000 

cb0213 61 46 15N 143 53 310 50.0000N 30,0000 50,0000N 200,0000 100.0000 20000000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
CeA1214 61 37 21N 143 34 33w 70.0000 10.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0010 20,0000N 
Cb07215 61 29 29N 142 39 37W 50.0000N 10.0000N 50,0000N 10.0000 1000,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 70,0000 
cBJ216 61 30 43N 142 53 57w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 10,00(0 20,0000N 
C801217 61 31 53r 142 57 56W 150,000.0 10,0000N . 50,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C60218 61 45 11N 143 45 40w 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 200.0000N 10,00)0 20.0000N 
c80219 61 28 01N 142 40 07,!; 300.0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 20,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
C80220 61 V 10% 142 46 34W 150,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 
CF,0221 61 28 090 142 46 55w 150.0000 10,0000N 501 0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
Ci40222 61 34 38m 142 47 414 150.0000 10,0000 50„0000N 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 
Cki1223 61 35 43N 142 48 13w 150.0000 10,0000N 300,0000 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,00000 20,0000N 
CO224 61 33 31N 142 37 45W 50.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 70.0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
C205 61 35 51N 142 40 08w 150,0000 30,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 50,0000 20,0000N 
CO226 
CB0227 

61 36 50N 
61. 38 46o 

142 41 07W 
142 39 30w 

200.0000 
700,0000 

30.0000 
20,0000 

700,0000 
700,0000 

500,0000 
100,0000 

.150,0000 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

70,0000 
100.00000 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

C8,1226 61 34 55m 142 39 42w 70,0000 30.0000 50,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
003J229 
C40230 

61 31 13N 
61 36 5HN 

142 34 52w 
142 30 130 

100.0000 
50,0000 

30,0000 
10,0000N 

50,0000N 
100,0000 

150,0000 
70,0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

30,0000 
50.0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

C60231 61 35 36N 142 30 13w 5000001 10,0000N 50„00001 50,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 50.0000 20,0000N 
C60232 61 40 48N 142 34 18w 50.0000N 10,0000N 10000000 700,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
0140233 61 43 22N 142 35 52W 50.0000N 10,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 200,0000N 30,0000 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

PAN3 CONCENTRATTS ALAsK4 

sANFLE 0ATTTUDE 00NGITup SR SpV 5-w SPY Sp,ZN swZR 

C8J190 61 12 42N 143 20 33w 3000,0000 200,0000 100.0000N 300,0000 5000000N 300,0000 
CP01191 
CRJ192 

61 12 42N 
61 00 28N 

143 20 52w 
141 46 02w 

1500,0000 
700,0000 

300,0000 
500,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

150,0000 
700,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

300,0000 
10000000G 

CRJ193 61 01 06N 141 47 22w 500.0000 500,0000 100,0000N 700,0000 50000004 1000,0000G 
080194 61 03 00N 141 52 46v 1500.0000 200.0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
Ct,0.7195 61 01 03N 142 02 48w 200,0000r 3000000 100,0000N 1500,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CbJ196 61 01 17N 142 03 574 700,0000 500.0000 100.0000N 700,0000 500.0000N 1000,0000 
C.1197 61 00 24N 142 04 204 500,0000 500,0000 100,0000, 1500,0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 
Ced198 61 00 03r 142 03 57w 700,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 100,0000 500,0000N 1000.0000G 
CP0199 61 04 331, 142 10 34w 500.0000 1500.0000 100.0000N 15000000 500.0000N 100000000 
CBJ200 61 00 38N 142 17 30w 1500.0000 300.0000 100,0000N 3000000 500.0000N 100000000 
CBJ201 
CO202 

61 00 30N 
61 00 13N 

142 27 16' 
142 21 40w 

700,0000 
1500.0000 

300.0000 
500,0000 

100,0000N 
100,0000N 

100,0000 
50,0000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

1000,00000 
1000.0000G 

CbJ203 
CO204 

61 04 12N 
61 41 01N 

142 54 4Iw 
141 45 57w 

1500.0000 
1500.0000 

300.0000 
200,0000 

100.0000N 
100.0000N 

150,0000 
5000000 

500.0000N 
500.0000N 

1000,00000 
500,0000 

CBJ205 61 45 09r 141 49 16w 1500.0000 200,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 1000.0000 500,0000 
Cb01206 61 44 23N 141 49 54v 1000,0000 300,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 
080207 61 41 55N 141 39 ilw 1500.0000 200,0000 100,0000_ 700000 700,0000 150,0000 
C60208 61 39 50N 141 26 2301 1500,0000 200,0000 100,0000r 50,0000 500,0000N 700,0000 
CH,1209 61 47 06N 141 35 44w 1000,0000 300.0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000 
Cb.1210 61 54 47N 141 04 03w 3000.0000 300,0000 100,0000N 500,0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 
Cb0211 61 3R 19N 141 19 04w 1500,0000 150.0000 100,0000N 70,0000 700,0000 1000,00000 
CBJ212 61 46 53N 143 55 liti 500,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 70,0000 500,0000N 200,0000 
CB0213 61 46 15N 143 53 31W 500,0000 100,0000 100,0000W 50,0000 1500,0000 1000,0000 
CBJ214 Si 37 21N 143 34 33w 1500,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 150,0000 700,0000 1000,00000 
CH0215 61 29 29N 142 39 37w 700.0000 150,0000 100,0000N 50,0000 500,0000 1000,00000 
CF0216 61 30 43N 142 53 57w 200,0000 200,0000 100,0000N 30,0000 500,0000W 100,0000 
C6J217 61 31 53N 142 57 56w 2000.0000 200,0000 100,0000, 200,0000 500,0000 100000000 
Ci.J2le 61 45 11N 143 45 40w 20000000 50.0000 100.0000N 20.0000 700.0000 1000.0000G 
CP0219 61 28 01N 142 40 07w 5000,0000 200.0000 100,0000W 7000000 500,0000N 300,0000 
00d220 
C60221 

61 28 10r 
61 2P 09N 

142 46 34W 
142 46 5514 

5000.0000G 
1500,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

100,0000N 
10000000N 

500,0000 
3000000 

500,0000N 
500,0000N 

300,0000 
1000,00000 

Cr-0.1222 61 34 381J 142 47 41w 3000,0000 70,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500.0000N 500,0000 
06,1223 61 35 43N 142 48 1.3w 700.0000 5000000 10000000N 200.0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 
C8J224 61 33 31N 142 37 454 1000.0000 200.0000 100.0000N 300.0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 
cb0225 61 35 510 142 40 0911 1000,0000 150,0000 100,0000? 300,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
C6J226 61 36 50m 142 41 07W 2000,0000 200,0000 100,0000N 300,0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 
Chi227 61 38 46N 142 39 30 3000.0000 200,0000 10000300N 700,0000 500,0000N 1000,0000G 
CW228 61 34 55N 142 39 42w 2000,0000 100,0000 100,0000N 1000,0000 5000000N 1000,00000 
c229 
0k-0.1230 

61 31 13N 
61 36 5PN 

142 34 52W 
142 30 13N 

1500,0000 
2000.0000 

150,0000 
500,0000 

100.0000N 
100,0000N 

300,0000 
100,0000 

'500,0000N 
1000,0000 

1000,00000 
1000,0000G 

CeJ231 Si 35 360 142 30 13w 15000000 300,0000 100,0000r 70,0000 500.0000N 1000,00000 
CF.J232 61 40 48N 142 34 18w 1000,0000 500.0000 1000000N 70,0000 3000,0000 1000,00000 
C8,1233 61 43 22r 142 35 52w 1500,0000 150,0000 100,0000N 100.0000 500,0000N 1000,00000 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS .. USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE INPUT ID N M ***** OPTIONS **** 
PAN3 CONCENTRATES ALASKA ”PAN3 ,,I 198 34 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,16451E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 10 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,16990E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 15 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE Yq7,014 H. SKIPPFO, 

6Ffi 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - 0 5 G $ sTAT;,Ac (01/06/75) DATE 

TITLE 
RAN3 CONCENTRATES 'ALASKA 

INPUT 
4,PAN3 

ID 
. 

N 
1,..? 

M 
34 

***** 
1 0 0 

OPTIONS **** 
0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES = 30 

SELECTED vARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

14 16 
25 26 

5 
17 
27 

6 
18 
28 

7 
19 
29 

8 
20 
30 

9 
21 
31 

11 
22 
32 

SELECTED VARIABLE IDENTIFIERS 
5-FE% S-MG% S0CA% 
S-BI 5-CO S-CR 
S..SC s-SN S-SR 

S.TT% 
S-CU 
S-V 

S.MN 
5-LA 
S-w• 

S-AG 
5-m0 
S.Y 

S-AS 
S"NF4 
siNZ,J. 

5-8 
5.N1 

SELEcTED Row PAIRS 
1 TO 19i:1 . 

LOwER BOUNDARIES OF THE LOWEST CLASSES 
-0,41700 -1,41700 0,41600 
1.25000 0.91600 1.25000 
0,91600 1,25000 2,25000 

.1,75000 
0,91600 
1,58300 

1,58300 
1,58300 
1,91600 

..0,08400 
0,91600 
1,25000 

2,91600 
1,91600 
2,58300 

1,25000 
0,91600 
1,25000 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0.16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0.16667 
0.16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

5/28/76 

12 
23 
33 

Sw8A 
SoPa 
X (PLOT) 

2,08300 
1,25000 
0,75000 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

13 
24 
34 

SmBE 
S.SB 
i (PLOT) 

0,25000 
2,25000 
2,08300 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 
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_ DATE 5/28/7600036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (SeFE% ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER " UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
CUM FRED 

THEOR FRED 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

N 
L 
I 

"4,170E001 ..2,503E01 
.2,503E+01 0 w8.367F.02 
w8,367E.02 . 8,300E.02 
8,300E.02 . 2,497E+01 
2.497E.01 . 4.163E.01 
4,163.01 . 5.830E001 
5,830E.01 . 7,497E*01 
7,497Ee01 m 9,163E.01 
9,163E.01 . 1.083E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 
1,2506+00 . 1,416E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
c 
8 
6 

38 
76 
24 

3 
7 
0 
0 

35 

0 
0 
0 

1 

T-) 
33 

129 
153 
156 
163 
163 
/63 
198 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0,61 
0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
4.91 
3,68 

23.31 
46.63 
14.72 
1.84 
4,29 
0.00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
0.61 
0.61 
0.61 
0,61 
5,52 
9.20 

32,52 
79.14 
93.87 
95.71 

100.00 
100,00 

0.000E01 
2.519E.03 
5.412E.02 
6,675E.01 
4,620E+00 
1,799E+01 
3,950E+01 
4,896E+01 
3.426E+01 
1,353E+01 
3.415E+00 

0,000E001 
2,519E.03 
5,412E002 
6,675E.01 
2.472E+00 
7,994E+00 
5,722E.02 
1,494E+01 
3,072E+00 
8,195E+00 
3,764E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 163 1.630E+02 4,122E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FC% ) 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,63PE.01 X 
6,80 01 
9,992E001 
1.467E+00 
2.153E+00 XXXXX 
3,160E+00 XXXX 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9.992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 r,X 
2,153E+01 XXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR TPE UNQUALIFIED VALUES 0 /1 1iY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E°01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN g 6,48980E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 0 1,64063E+00 
VARIANCE OF LUGS g 4,62290E002 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FEA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 



IF' SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,695939E+10 0,496522E+01 
50.00 0,812167E+00 0,648884E+01 
75,00 0,901531E+00 0,797133E+01 
90.00 0,103925E+01 0,109459E+02 

b 



 

 

 
+

00036 GRAPH/CAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.M0% ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT POCENT THFOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THOH FREQ • 088 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

.1,417E+00 * .1.250E+00 1 1 0,53 0.53 0.000E01.. 0,000E01 

.1,250E+00 l.084E+00 0 1 0.00 0,53 0,000E.01 0,000E.01 

.1,084E+00 m 1/9,170E.01 0 1 0.00 0.53 8,778E.03 8.778E.03 
m9,170Fm01 . .7,503E+01 1 0,53 5.308E.02 r0 0,00 5,308E02 
.7,503E.01 . .5,837E-01 2 3 1,05 1.58 2.826E.01 1,044E+01 
.5,837E.01 . .4.170F..01 0 3 0.00 1,58 1.177E+00 1,177E+00 
.4,170E.01 . .2,503E.01 4 7 2.11 3.68 3,833E+00 7,307E.03 
.2.503E.01 . m8.367E.02 1 9 0,53 4,21 9,767E+00 7.869E+00 
1,8,367E.02 . 8,300E.02 12 20 6.32 1,947E+01 2,867E+00 
8000Fo02 . 2,497E.01 38 58 20.00 13g:r3 1,912E+00 
2.497E.01 • 4.163E.01 51 109 - 26.84 57.37 5,220E+00 
4.163E.01 . 5.830E•01 31 140 16.32 73.68 ii!fi++00011 
5,8302.01 7,497Fm01 21 161 11.05 84.74 51:51M:(010 
7,497E8001 . 9.163E.01 21 182 11.05 95.79 ' ,::4499:41 1,956E+00 
9,163E-01 . 1,083E+00 8 190 4,21 100.00 1,053E+01 6,081E.01 

G 0 190 0.00 100,00 
H 0 190 
B 8 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 190 1,900E+02 3,381E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 4 (S-4G% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4.638E.02 X 
6,90RE.02 
9,992E.02 
1,467E.01 
2,153E.01 X 
3 0 160E.01 
4,638E.01 XX 
6.808E-01 X 
9,992E.01 XXXXXX 
1,467E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+00 XXXX 

THE FoLLowImG STATISTICS ARE comPum FOR THE uNT!ALIF/ED VALUES oNLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG g 5,00000E002 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG to 1,00000E+01 66 ,; 

https://9,992E.01
https://4,638E.01
https://2,153E.01
https://1,467E.01
https://9,992E.02
https://6,90RE.02
https://4.638E.02
https://6,081E.01
https://9.163E.01
https://5,8302.01
https://4.163E.01
https://4.163E.01
https://2.497E.01
https://2,497E.01
https://8,300E.02
https://1,8,367E.02
https://m8.367E.02
https://7,307E.03
https://2.826E.01
https://5.308E.02
https://8.778E.03
https://8,778E.03
https://1/9,170E.01
https://0,000E.01
https://0,000E.01


GEOMETRIC MEAN • 2,42815E+00 
GOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,15317F+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 1,10941E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MG% ) BY LINEAR/NTERP0LATION FRWo FPEQUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE 15 GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,203614E+00 0,159814E+01 
50,00 0,370582E+00 0,234737E+01 
75,00 0,602842E+00 0,400721E+01 
90,00 0,629032E+00 0,674578E+01 

665 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS uSGSsTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (S*CA% ) 

LoG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERcENT THEoR FREO 
LEyoiER ,0 UPPER FREQ FRO FRE0 cum FREO (NoRmAL DIST) (THEOR FREO go OBS FRE0)**2/THEoR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

4.160E 01 5.827E0, 01 1 1 0.85 0.85 1,119E-01 7,049E+00 
5,927E.01 7,493Em01 4 5 3.42 4,27 1,542E+00 3,920E+00 
7, 493'.0i 9,160Em01 12 17 10,26 14,53 9,836E+00 4,762E-01 
9,160Em01 1,083E+00 13 32 12.82 27.35 2,922E+01 6,922E+00 
1,083E+00 1,249E+00 :It 61 26,50 53,95 4,061E+01 2,272E+00 
1.249E+00 1.416E+00 54 117 46.15 100,00 3'568E+01 9.409E+00 

0 117 0.00 100,00 
0 117 

91 198 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 117 1,17nY.:+02 3,005E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 5 (s-CA% )
mIDPUINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGs 

3,157E+00 X 
4,634E+00 XxX 
6,802E+00 XXxXXXXXXX 
9,985E+00 xXXxxxXXXxxXX 
1,466E+01 xxXxXXXxXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
2,151E+01 xxxxxxXXxXXXxXXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXxxXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE c(mpuTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES CnLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G = 3,00000E+00 
MAXToum ANTIL0G = 2,00000E+01 
GEOmETRIC mEAN „74 1,42971E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATT9N 1.53104E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 3,42201E0,02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (s-CA% ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILEs FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA vArauE oly THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,305211E+01 0.112749E+02 
50,00 0,122514E+01 0.167935E+02 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

666 

https://5,927E.01
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IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHTN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOC; OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 m0,379789E+00 0,418035E+00 
50,00 m0,260101E+00 0,549413E+00 
75,00 m0,139021E+00 0,727745E+00 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

668 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TWA FOR VARIABLE 7 (S-Mr 

LUG LIMITS 
LOWER - UPPER 

CBS Cm 
FREQ FREO 

PERCENT PERCENT 
FREQ Cum FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NO8mAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ IP OBS FREQ)**2/1HEOR FREQ 

1,583E+00 we 

1,750E+00 
1,916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 40 

2,750E+00 
2,916E+00 
3,083E+00 
3,250E+00 as 

3,416E+00 

H 

1,750E+00 
1.916E+00 
2.083F+00 
2.250E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 
2.750E+00 
2,916E+00 
3.083E+00 
3.250E+00 
3,416E+00 
3,583E+00 

o 
0 
0 
1 
1 
4 
0 
1 

20 
18 
43 
41 
57 

6 
1 
0 
0 
5 

0 
0 
0 
1 
2 
6 
6 
7 

27 
45 
88 

129 
186 
192 
193 
193 
193 
198 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 
0,52 
0.52 
2.07 
0.00 
0.52 

10,36 
9.33 

27.28 
21.24 
29,53 
3.11 
0,52 
0,00 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
0,52 
1,04 
3,11 
3,11 
3,63 

13,99 
23.32 
45,60 
66,84 
96,37 
99,48 

100,00 
100,00 

7,749E-03 
6,294E-02 
4,063E-01 
1,918E+00 
6,617E+00 
1,670E+01 
3.082E+01 
4,163E+01 
4014E+01 
2,974E+01 
1.573E+01 
8,228E+00 

1,271E+02 
1,395E+01 
3,178E+01 
1,918E+00 
4,768E+00 
6,532E-01 
5,334E+00 
4,525E-02 
4,472E-04 
2,498E+01 
6,022E+00 
6,350E+00 

TOTALS LEss H AND 8 193 1,930E+02 2,229E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 7 (SoMM 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILO(S 

4,638E+01 
6,808E+01 
9,992E+01 
1,467E+02 
2,153E+02 
3,160E+02 
4,638E+02 
6,808E+02 
9,992E+02 
1,457E+03 
2,153E+03 
3.160E+03 

XX 

X 
XXXXXXXXXX 
XxxXXxXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
AxXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXX 
xxxXxxxxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXX 
X 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTIcS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

miNimum ANTILOG 
MAXIMum ANTIL0G 
GEOmETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 

5,00000E+01 
3,00000E+03 
8,12817E+02 
1,96892E+00 
8,65707E-02 

669 



PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 7 (S.MN ) BY LImEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELEcTED PERcENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

TP4 DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,276226E+01 0,578447E+03 
50,00 0,295089E+01 0,893072E+03 
75,00 0,312905E+01 0,134602E+04 
90,00 0,321370E+01 0,163569E+04 

6 7 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (S-AG ) 

lioG LIMITS OBS CUM PERcENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER a UPPER FRO MO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ 055 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

.8.400E*07 m 3,267E-02 7 7 17.07 17,07 2.930E+00 5.654E+00 
8,267E.02 - 2.493E-01 o 7 0,00 17,07 4,703E+00 4,703E+00 
24 493E-01 .4,160E.01 16 23 39,02 56.10 6,285E+00 1,502E+01 
40 160E-01 - 5,827E.01 o 23 0.00 56.10 6,995E+00 6,995E+00 
5,827E.01 .7,493E-01 4 27 9,76 65,85 6,482E+00 9,502E.01 
7,493E.01 .9.160E-01 9 36 21.95 87,80 51,002E+00 3,196E+00 
9,160E.01 .1.083F+00 2 38 4,88 92.68 3,214E+00 4,583E-01 
1083E+00 . 1.249E+00 2 40 4.88 97,56 1.719E+00 4,581E.02 
1,249E+00 1,416E+00 0 40 0.00 97,56 70659E-01 7,659E-01 
1.416E+00 • 1,583E+00 1 41 2.44 100,00 40002E.01 8,991E.01 

G 0 41 0,00 100,00 
H 0 41 
B 157 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 41 3.849E+01 3,868E+01 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIAUE 0 (S-AG 
m/DPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+00 
2,151E+00 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxxXxX 
3 0 157E+00 
4,634E+00 XXXXXXXXXX 
6,402E+00 xxxXXXxxXxXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+00 xxxXX 
1.466E+01 XXXXX 
2,151E+01 
3,157E+01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED viteuEs ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG F 3.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 3,26103E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION * 2.43500E+00 
vABIAIXE OF LOGS 1,49382E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (SNAG ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS or DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

671 

https://8,991E.01
https://40002E.01
https://4,581E.02
https://9,160E.01
https://7,493E.01
https://9,502E.01
https://5,827E.01
https://5,827E.01
https://4,160E.01
https://8,267E.02


SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI [JUG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,283188E+00 0,191950E+01 
50,00 0,389958E+00 0,245447E+01 
75,00 0,81 4 778E+00 0,658837E+01 
90,00 0,991000E+00 0,979490E+01 



 

D003 6 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (SAS ) 

LoG LIMITS cum PERCENT PERCEUT THEOR FREQoPs 
LOWER . UPPER FREO FPEO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREO I'OBS FREO)**2/THEOR FRO 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

2,91 6E+00 ° 3.0R3E+00 4 4 26,67 26.67 2,576E+00 7,872E001 
31083E+00 . 3,249E+00 4 P 26,6 7 53.33 5,246E+00 2,958E001 
3,249E+00 . 3.416E+00 4 12 26,67 80.00 4 1 581E+00 7,376E002 
3,4164:4.00 . 3,583E+00 3 15 20.00 100,00 2 '007E+00 4,914E001 

G 0 15 0.00 100.00 
H 0 15 
B 13 19 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 15 1,441E+0/ 1,648E+00 

H/STOGRAN FOR VARIAE,LE 9 (SAS 
MIDPOTNTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILUGS 

9.985E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COPUTF,D FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES 0mL7 

MINTMUM ANTTLOG = 1,000001+03 
MAXpatim AWTILOG = 3,00000E+03 
GEOmETRIC MEAN = 1,66977E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION W 1.49416E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 3,04145E°02 

PERCEPT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (SAS ) 8Y LINEARINTERPOLATION FRCUi FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL 't7ITNIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,99999911 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALuE 
PERCh;t4TILE 

25,00 0,100000F+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,322850E+01 0.169239E+04 
75.00 0,338475E+01 0.242521E+04 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

67 ,c 

https://3,4164:4.00
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PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 11 (SwB ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FRETJENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,222024E+01 0,16A050F+03 
50,00 0,252273E+01 0,333217E+03 
75,00 0,290476E+01 0,803086E+03 
90,00 0,319118E+01 0,155302E+04 

675 



 

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAPLE 12 ($-,8A 

LOG LimITS OpS CUM PERCENT PRCENT THE0R FREQ 
LowER UPPER FREQ FRFo EREQ CU/ FRO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREC4)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,083E+00 2,250E+00 1 1 0.88 0,88 1,369E+00 1,090Em01 
2,250E+00 2.416E+00 6 7 5.31 6.19 3,430E+00 1,926E+00 
2,416E+00 2,583E+00 8 15 7.08 13,27 7,014E+00 1,3861.01 
2,583E+00 2,750E+00 9 24 7,96 21,24 1,168E+01 6,9936.01 
2,750E+00 2.716E+00 t 8 42 15.93 37.17 1,666E+01 1,0496.01 
2.916E+00 3.0831+00 16 58 14,16 51.33 1,939E+01 5,930E.01 
3,083E+00 3,250E+00 21 79 18,58 69,91 1,866E+01 2,8651.01 
3,250E+00 3.416E+00 9 88 7.96 77,88 1,491E+01 2,340E+00 
3.416E+00 3.583E+00 16 104 14,16 92,04 9,855E+00 3,832E+00 
3,583E+00 3,750E+00 9 113 7.96 100.00 9,146E+00 2,3191..03 

0 113 0.00 100,00 
0 113 

85 198 

TOTALS LESS H VI) B 113 1,124E+02 1,003E+Pl 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 12 
mIDPUINIS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+02 
2,153E+02 
3,1601+02 
4,638E+02 
6.8081+02 
9,992E+02 
1 44671+03 
2,153E+03 
3.1601+03 
4,638E+03 

THE rOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MTNImUM ANTILOG 1,50000E+02 
MAXIMUM ATILOG = 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1.12164E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,40515E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,45269E.01 

PERCENT TABLE Fnb VARIABLE 12 (S.BA ) by LINEARINTEEPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL '°I.THIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR RELOw THE LIMITS or DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Ts CIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

Bi b 

https://1,45269E.01
https://2,8651.01
https://5,930E.01
https://1,0496.01
https://6,9936.01
https://1,3861.01


sELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG Or VALUE 
PERCEUTILE 

25,00 0,279902E+01 0,615203E4.03 
50,00 0,306738E+01 0,116782F+04 
75,00 0,335615E+01 0.227064E+04 
90,00 0,355904E+01 0,362278E+04 

67' 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALISTS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 28/76 

FREQuENCy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 13 (s•RE 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FREQ 
LOWER 0 UPPER FRE. FR E() FREQ cum FREG (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED 0 OS FRE0)**2/THEOR FREO 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,500F..01 4.167E•01 51 51 34.46 34.46 2,010E+01 4.750E+01 
4,167E.01 • 5,833E...01 0 51 0,00 34.46 3,301E+01 3,301E+01 

5,833E001 7,500E•01 46 97 31,08 65,54 3,660E+01 2.417E+00 

7,500E.01 9,167E.01 44 141 29,73 95,27 2,740E+01 1.006E+01 
9,167E-01 1.0R3E+00 4 145 2,70 97,97 1,385E+01 7.007E+00 

2,938E+001,083E+00 1,250E+00 1 146 0,68 98.65 4,726E+00 
1.250E+00 1,417E+00 0 146 0,00 98,65 1,088E+00 1,088E+00 
1,417E+00 1,583E+00 2 148 1.35 100,00 1,877E.01 1,749E+01 

0 148 0,00 100,00 
0 148 

50 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 148 1,370E+02 1,215E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 (San 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XXX 
1,468E+01 X 
2,154E+01 
3,162E+01 X 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UN QUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+00 
mAxvium AnTIL0G 3.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 4,23800E+00 
GEOOETRIC DEVIATION -4 1.82608E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 6,83925E.02' 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vAPIABLE 13 (S-BE I BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 67' 

https://6,83925E.02
https://1,877E.01
https://9,167E.01
https://7,500E.01
https://4,167E.01


25,00 0,100000E+36 0000000E+36 
50,00 0,666667F+00 0,4154159E+01 
75,00 0,603030E+00 0,635375E+01 
90,00 0,887121F+00 0,771119E+01 



 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 14 (S.,71: 

LOG LIMITS 07S CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER 0 UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ cUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREO OBS FHEQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

o 0 0,00 0,00 
14 0 0 0,00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
1.250E+00 1,417E+00 1 1 16.67 16.67 1,581E+00 2,133E.-01 
1,417E+00 1,583E+00 4 5 66,67 83,33 2,923E+00 3,965E001 
1,583E+00 1,750E+00 1 6 16,67 100,00 1,306E+00 7,177E002 

0 6 0,00 100,00 
0 6 

192 198 

TOTALS LEss H AND 8 5,810E+00 6,815E-01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 14 (S..81 
MIDPOINTS AE EXPRESSED As ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXxXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM AUILOG 5,00000E401 
GFOmETpsIC mEAN 3,05315E+01 
GFOmETPIC DEVIATION = 1,33781E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,59152E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 14 (S-BI ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELEcTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR 7ELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,143750E+01 0,273842E+02 
50,00 0,150000E+01 0,316228E+02 
75,00 0,156250E+01 0,365174E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS . USGG STATPAC (01/06/75) DAIF 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S0C0 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOV1 ER a UPPER FREO FREQ FREQ CUM FRO (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 11' OBS FREQ)**2/TREOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

9.160E+001 m 1.083E+00 12 32 20.65 20,65 1.001E+01 4,835E+01 
1.083E+00 . 1.249E+00 0 32 0.00 20.65 1,498E+01 1,498E+01 
1.249E+00 . 1,416E+00 31 63 20.00 40.65 1.959E+01 6,642E+00 
1.416E+00 . 1,583E+00 24 87 15.48 56,13 2,238E+01 1,169E.01 
1,583E+00 . 1,749E+00 12 99 7.74 63.87 2,233E+01 4.782E+00 
1,749E+00 . 1.916E+00 24 123 15.48 79,35 1,947E+01 1,055E+00 
1,916E+00 . 2,083E+00 6 129 3.87 83,23 1,482E+01 5,252E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2.249E+00 8 137 5,16 88.39 9,859E+00 3,506E001 
2,249E+00 . 2,416E+00 10 147 6.45 94.,84 5,728E+00 3,1866+00 
2.416E+00 m 2,583E+00 7 154 4.52 99,35 2,907E+00 5,765E+00 
2.583E+00 m 2.749E+00 1 155 0.65 100.00 2 1 022E+00 5, 167E-01 

G 0 155 0,00 100.00 
H 0 155 
B 43 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 155 1,441E+02 9.099E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO 
mionINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoQs 

9,985F+00 xxxXXxxxXxxxxXXXXXxXX 
1,466E+01 
2.151E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634 E+01 XXXXXXXX 
6,902E+01 XXxxXxxxxxxxxxx 
9,95E+01 xxxx 
1,466E+02 XXXXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXX 
3057E+02 ::XXXX 
4,634E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+02 
GFOvETRIC MEAN = 3.80250E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.82253E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2 2,03075E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARTABLE 16 (S+CO ) BY LINFARINTEPPOLATION Ffinif FREQUENCY TABLE 

6 

https://1,169E.01


IF SELECTED PERcEmTILES FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER Ap,OvE DP BELOw THE W-IT5 QF rF7FcTIO, 
THE VATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GivEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,129562E+01 0,193030E+02 

50,00 0,151669E+01 01 329620E+02 
75,00 0,1R6913E+01 • 0,739819E+02 

90,00 0,229100E+01 0,195434E+03 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY IABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (S-CR 

LoG LTNIITS 
LONER w UPPER 

O'S 
FREO 

CUM 
FRE() 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ' 

TREOR EREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/7"0EOR FRO 

1,250E+00 
1,417E+00 
1,583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1 8917E+00 
2.083E+00 
2.250E+00 
2,417E+01 
2.583E+00 
2.750E+00 
2, 917+o0 
3.083E+00 

1.417E+00 
1.583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1,917E+00 
.083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2.583E+00 
2.750E+00 
2.917E+00 
3,163E+00 
3.250E+00 

0 
0 
0 

. 4 
1 

11 
38 
48 
55 
11 
14 
1 
7 
3 
1 
0 
0 
4 

0 
0 
0 
4 
5 
16 
54 
102 
157 
168 
182 
183 
190 
193 
194 
194 
194 
198 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
2.06 
0,52 
5,67 
19,59 
24.74 
28,35 
5.67 
7.22 
0.52 
3.61 
1.55 
0.52 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
2.06 
2.58 
8.25 
27,84 
52.58 
80.93 
86.60 
93.81' 
94.33 
97.94 
99,46 
100,00 
100.00 

2./17E+00 
6,763E+00 
1.625E+01 
2,930E+01 
3.966E+01 
4,030E+01 
3,073E+01 
1.759E+01 
7,555E+00 
2,435E+00 
5.888E.01 
1,229E...01 

1,668E+00 
4,911E+00 
1.696E+00 
2,581E+00 
1,753E+00 
5,366E+00 
1.267E+01 
7,32181..01 
5,688E+00 
8,557E+00 
9.873E+00 
6,256E+00 

ToTALs LE55 H ANDB 194 1,934E+02 6.177E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 17 (S-CR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 
1,000+02 
1,469E+02 
2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 
4,42E+02 
6,813E+02 
1,000E+03 
1,468E+03 

XX 
X 
XXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
X 
XXXX 
XX 
X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANT/LOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 

= 
= 

2,00000E+01 
i,50000E+03 
1,23745E+02 
2,02949E+00 
9.44968E.02 

683 



PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 17 (5..CR ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS (UVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERC6NTILE 

25.00 0,189254E+01 0.780807E+02 
50,00 0,206597E+01 Q.116405E+03 
75,00 0,221515E+01 0,164116E+03 
90,00 0,249524E+01 0.312780E+03 

684 



 

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (0//06/75) DATE 5/23/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (5eCT1 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER 0 UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOP FREQ 0'65 FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ. 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

9,160E..01 " 1,083E+00 2 2 1,03 1.03 1,863E+00 7,225E"03 
1.083E+00 0 1.249E+00 0 2 0,00 1,03 3,769E+00 3,769E+00 
1.249E+00 0 1,416E+00 5 7 2,58 3.61 6,776E+00 4,654E001 
1,416E+00 0 1,583E+00 12 19 6,19 9,79 1,094E+01 1,030E-01 
1,583E+00 0 1,749E+00 9 28 4,64 14,43 1,586E+01 2,967E+00 
1.749E+00 0 1,916E+00 43 71 22.16 36.60 2,065E+01 2,419E+01 
1.916E+00 is 2.083E+00 31 102 15,96 52.58 2,415E+01 1,942E+00 
2,043E+00 0 2,249E+00 22 124 11,34 63.92 2,537E+01 4,471E001 
2.249E+00 w 2,416E+00 16 140 8,25 72,16 2,393E+01 2,628E+00 
2,416E+00 . 2,563E+00 21 161 10,82 82.99 2,027E+01 2,597E-02 
2,583E+00 0 2,749E+00 6 167 3,09 66,08 1,543E+01 5,761E+00 
2,749E+00 0 2.916E+00 17 184 8,76 94,65 1,054E+01 3,955E+00 
2,916E+00 .. 3.063E+00 2 186 1,03 95.88 6,471E+00 3,089E+00 
3,083E+00 0 3.249E+00 0 186 0.00 95,88 3.567E+00 3,567E+00 
3,249E+00 0 3.416E+00 1 187 0,52 96.39 1,766E+00 3,320E-01 
3,416E+00 0 3,5831!, +00 5 192 2.56 98.97 7,860E001 2,263E+01 
3,583E+00 0 3.749E+00 1 193 0,52 99,48 3,135E-01 1,504E+00 
3,749E+00 0 3,916E+00 0 193 0,00 99.46 1,124E001 1.124E001 
3,916E+00 0 4.083E+00 0 193 0,00 99.48 3,620E-02 3,620E002 
4,083E+00 0 4,249E+00 0 193 0,00 99,48 1,047E-02 1,047E002 

4,249E+00 0 4,416E+00 1 194 0,52 100,00 3,516E003 2,822E+02 
G 0 194 0,00 100,00 
h 0 194 
B 4 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 194 1,926E+02 3,599E+02 

HISTOGRAM FR VARIAFLE 19 (S-CU 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+00 X 
1.466E+01 
2,151E+01 XXX 
3057E+01 XXXXXX 
4.634E+01 XXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
2051E+02 XXXXXXXX 
3,157F.+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXX 
6,802K+02 XXXXXXXXX 
9 1 995E+02 X 
1,466E+03 
2,151E+03 X 
3,157E+03 XXX 

6 fflJ 



4,634E+03 X 
6,802E+03 
9,985E+03 
1,466E+04 
2,151E+04 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FoR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G _ 2.00000E+04 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,44163E+02 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION = 3,20738E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 2,56188E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S-CO ) SY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER ABOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,999999IE 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,182879E+01 0,674203E+02 
50,00 0,205579E+01 0,113706E+03 
75,00 0,245965E+01 0,288172E+03 
90,00 0,282384E+01 0,666567E+03 

686 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS 4. USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-LA 

LOG LIMITS ORS VIM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER w. UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THE0R FRED - OS FRFQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,583E+00 1,750E+00 33 33 30,56 30.56 1,108E+01 4,333E+01 
1,750E+00 1,916E+00 14 47 12,96 43,52 1.635E+01 3,386E-01 
1,916E+00 2,083E+00 17 64 15,74 59,26 1.954E+01 3,301E...01 
2,083E+00 2,250E+00 17 81 15,74 75,00 1,891E+01 1.927E.01 
2,250E+00 2,416E+00 10 91 9.26 84,26 1,482E+01 1,567E+00 
2,416E+00 2,583E+00 5 96 4.63 88,89 9,406E+00 2,064E+00 
2,583E+00 2,750E+00 5 101 4.63 93,52 4,835E+00 5,621E-03 
2,750E+00 2,916E+00 4 105 3,70 97.22 2,013E+00 1,962E+00 
2,916E+00 3,083E+00 3 108 2.78 100,00 9030E4.01 4,771E+00 

0 108 0.00 100,00 
0 108 

6 90 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 108 9,787E+01 5,457E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-LA 
MIDPuINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILuGS 

4.639E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
6,809E+01 XXXXXXXxXxXXX 
99992E+01 xXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 
1,467E+02 XxxXXxXXXXXXXXxX. 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXxX 
3,160E+02 XXxXX 
4,638E+02 XxXXX 
6,808E+02 XXXX 
9,992E+02 XXx 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQJALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MIN/MUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,14040E+02= 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,28940E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,29400E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-LA ) BY LINFAPINTERPOIATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

/RE PATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

sELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 687 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E'+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,198496E+01 0.965964E+02 
75,00 0,224967E+01 0,177692E+03 
90,00 0,262300E+01 0,419759E+03 

688 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U 8 G 8 ST;TPAC C01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (Sipa) ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FPEQ 
..LOWER UPPER FRE() FRO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ *. OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

9,160E-01 .. 1,083E+00 4 4 18.1P 18.18 1,457E+00 4.437E+00 
1,083E+00 i. 1,249E+00 1 5 4,55 22,73 3,111E+00 1,433E+00 
1.249E+00 n 1,416E+00 2 7 9,09 31.82 4,713E+00 1,562E+00 
1,416E+00 .., 1,583E+00 8 15 36,36 68,18 5,067E+00 1,697E+00 
1.583E+00 .. 1,749E+00 4 19 18,18 8606 3,866E+00 4,625E.,03 
1,749E+00 .. 1,916E+00 3 22 13,64 100.00 3,165E+00 8,597E-03 

G 0 22 0,00 10000 
H 0 22 
B 176 198 

TOTALS LESS H ADD B 22 2,138E+01 9.143E,+00 

H/ST0GRAm FOR VARIABLE 20 (5P.m0 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 XxXXX 
2,151E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 xXXXXXXXXXXXxX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MININUN ANTILOG g 1.00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN : 2,82615E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,90737E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGS = 7,86434E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S.M0 ) BY LINEARTNTERPOLATION FPOA FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,999999IE 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.129100E+01 0,195434E+02 
50,00 0,149933E+01 0,315743E+02 
75,00 0,164517E+01 0,441740E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS LTSGSSTATPAC (('1/06/75) DATE 5/2 8 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 ($f.NB 

LOG LIMITS 
LOER UPPER 

OmS 
FREO 

CUM 
FREO 

PERCENT 
FRE° 

PERCENT 
CON FREO 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRO I,CBS FRE0)**2/T4EoR FRE() 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 

1,916E+00 
2,0e3E+00 
2.249E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,749E+00 
2,916E+00 
3,003E+00 
3,249E+00 

2.083E+00 
2,249E+00 
2.416E+00 
2,5R3E+00 
2,749E+00 
2,916E+00 
3,063E+00 
3.249E+00 
3,416E+00 

20 
0 

20 
6 
6 
7 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 

137 

20 
20 
40 
46 
52 
59 
60 
60 
61 
61 
61 

198 

32.79 
0.00 

32.79 
9,64 
9.84 

11.48 
1,64 
0.00 
1.64 
0,00 

32,79 
32.79 
65,57 
75,41 
85,25 
96,72 
9R.36 
96,36 

100,00 
100,00 

7,008E+00 
1,055E+01 
1.230E+01 
1,110E+01 
7,751E+00 
4,191E+00 
1,754E+00 
5.678E-01 
1,745E0.01 

2,409E+01 
1,055E+01 
4,821E+00 
2,342E+00 
3,95R01 
1,883E+00 
3,23.01 
5,678E1..01 
3,904E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 61 5,540E+01 4.888E+01 

HTSTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 21 (SmNB 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+02 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
9.985E+02 XX 
1,466E+03 
2,151E+03 XX 

THE FOLLowING STATISTICS ARE cOPUTFD FOR THE UNVJALIFIED VALUES OOLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOmETRic DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

1,00000E+02 
2,00000E+03 
2,23398E+02 
2,11734E+00 
1.06139Em01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 21 (S.NB ) fiY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FPEuuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCEnTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOw THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 



PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
50,00 0,233693E+01 0,217107E+03 
75,00 0,257572E+01 0,316463E+03 
90,00 0,281838E+01 0,058235E+03 
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PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 CS,PNI ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCEmTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE OP BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE VJTI LC_C; CF VATAF 
PERCENTILT, 

25,00 0,163500E+01 0.432514E+02 
50,00 0,179254E+01 0,620217E+02 
75,00 0,197397E+01 0,941827E+02 
90,00 0,221796E+01 0,165181E+03 

693 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - uSGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S,rPB 

LnG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT 
• UPPER FREQ FRED FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 
1 0 0 0.00 

1.250E+00 * 1.417E+00 54 54 30,51 
1,417E+00 - 1.5R3E+00 14 68 7.91 
1,583E+00 - 1.750E+00 33 101 18.64 
1,750E+00 i0 1,917E+00 37 138 20.90 
1,917E+00 . 2,083E+00 8 146 4.52 
2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 11 157 6.21 
2,250E+00 - 2,417E+00 8 165 4.52 
2,417E+00 - 2,5 83E+00 1 166 0.56 
2.583E+00 ii 2,750E+00 3 169 1.69 
2,750E+00 . 2,917E+00 3 172 1.69 
2,917E+00 . 3.083E+00 2 174 1.13 
3083E+00 . 3,250E+00 1 175 0,56 
3,250E+00 . 3,417E+00 1 176 0.56 
3,417E+00 iii 3,583E+00 1 177 0.56 

G 0 177 0.00 
H 0 177 
8 21 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 177 

HISTOGRAM FUR VAR:T.4,13LE 23 (SwPR 
mIDROINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 XxXxXXxx 
4,642E+01 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.000E+02 XXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXxXX 
2054E+02 XXXxX 
3.167E+02 X 
4.642E+02 xX 
6,813E+02 XX 
1,000E+03 X 
1.468E+03 X 
2,154E+03 X 
3062E+03 X 

Ph:RcENT 
CUM FREQ 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 

g: 4512 
57.06 
77.97 
82,49 
88,70 
93,22 
93,79 
95,48 
97.18 
98,31 
98,P7 
99.44 

100.00 
100.00 

THEOR FREO 
(NORMAL DIST) 

1,727E+01 
2,271E+01 
2,598E+01 

2,237E+01 
::::::::: 
1,103E+01 
6,279E+00 
3,110E+00 
1.340E+00 

,,,06237P!:(0)1 

41:644404 E.".. 

1,535E+02 

(THEOR FREQ • 08S FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

7,811E+01 
3,342E+00 
1,898E+00 
4,812E+00 
9,230E+00 
2.024E+00 
8,301E-01 
4,438E+00 
3,914E-03 

24:04M:N 
4,273E+00 
1.960E+01 
6,728E+01 

2,024E+02 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UN QUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILnG = 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+03 
GEOmETHIC mEAN m 5,54559E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION lc 2,777$6E+00 694 



0 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,96837E...01 

PERCENT TALE FIR VARIABLE 23 CS.,PB ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION ER!)M FREDuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

Y THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
,--) PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
P 50,00 0,168687E+01 0,496260E+02 

75,00 0,189302E+01 0,791660E+02 
_ 90,00 0,229792E+01 0,198571E+03 . 
_., 

695 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGssTATRAC (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 24 (smsB 

LnG LImITs OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEoR FREQ 
LONER UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (VJ.FOR FPFQ • 085 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

2,250E+00 2,417E+00 1 1 25.00 25,00 6,526E+01 1,8501•01 
2,417E+00 2,583E+00 1 2 25,00 50,00 1,029E+00 8,172E004 
2,583E+00 2,750E+00 1 3 25,00 75,00 1.021E+00 4,3531.'04 
2,7504+00 2,Q17E+00 1 4 25,00 100,00 9,604E.,01 1.629E.03 

0 4 0,00 10000 
0 4 

194 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND H 4 3,663E+00 1,8791.01 

HISTOCRAM FOR VARIABLE 24 (SSB ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOC,S 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,1621+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE EOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE compUTED FOR NE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 7.00000E+02 
GF-0,4ETRIC MEAN 3,80675E+02 
GEOmETPIC DEVIATION = 1,73791E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 5,76127E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 24 (S.SH ) BY LTNEARTNTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCy TABLE 
IF SEI,EcTED PERcENT1LES FALL 1THIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION,, 

TYT, DATA VALUE oN THE TOILE Ts GIVEm AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI bOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,241667E+01 0.261016E+03 
50,00 0.2583331+01 0,383119E+03 
75,00 0,275000F+01 0,562341E+03 
90,00 0,1000001+36 0000000E+36 

696 

https://5,76127E.02
https://1,8791.01
https://1.629E.03


 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYsts m5GssTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/2R/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIAbLE 25 CB.SC 

LOG LIMITS UPS CUM PERCENT 11 0ENT THFOR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FRE0 FRFO FREQ CUm FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ = PBS FREQ)**2/IBEDR FE( 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
1 0 0 0.00 0,00 

9,160E.01 1,083E+00 21 21 11,67 11,67 9,461E+00 1,407E+01 
1,083E+00 1,249E+00 2 23 1,11 12,78 2,303E+01 1,921E+01 
1,249E+00 ,8 1,416E+00 48 71 26,67 39,44 3,843E+01 2,381E+00 
1,416E+00 .1,583E+00 49 120 27,22 66,67 4,396E+01 5,784E.01 
1,563E+00 ,. 1,749E+00 26 146 14,44 81.11 3,447E+01 2,079E+00 
1,749E+00 w 1,916E+00 31 177 17,22 98.33 1,852E+01 8,404E+00 
1.916E+00 .. 2,03E+00 3 1P° 1,67 100,00 8,877E+00 3,891E+00 

G 0 180 0,00 100,00 
H 0 180 
B 18 198 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 180 1,768E+02 5,062E+01 

HISTOGRAM FR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC 
hIDPOINIS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

9,985E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+01 X 
2.151E+01 XXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XX 

THE EoLLowING STATISTICS APE compUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

ANTILOG = 1,00000E+01 
mAx/pum ANTILOG m 1,00000E+02 
GFOP'ETRIC mEAN = 2.98736E+01 
GECWETRIC DEVIATION = 1,84866E+00 
vARTAr;CE OF LOG'S st 7,12125E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR yARIABLE 25 (S.SC ) BY LINEARINTEPPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY. TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIPITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,132572E+01 0.211701E+02 
50,00 0,148063E+01 0,302431E+02 

.697 

https://5,784E.01
https://9,160E.01


75.00 0,167882f:4.01 0,477332E+02 
90,00 0083536F:4.01 0,684471E+02 

6915 

https://0083536F:4.01
https://0,167882f:4.01


 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS uSGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (5-57; 1 

LOG LIMITS UPS CUM PERCENT PERCEmT TREOR FRE() 
LOVER UPPER FREG FRE() FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEuR FREG - OS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 000 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,250E+00 1.417E+00 5 5 62.50 62.50 2.130E+00 3.867E+00 
1.417E+00 1.583E+00 1 6 12.50 75.00 2,311E+00 7,434E-01 
1,583E+00 1.750E+00 1 7 12.50 87,50 i.428E+00 1.284E.01 
1.750E+00 • 1,917F+00 1 8 12.50 100.00 6,154E...01 2,403E-01 

0 8 0,00 100,00 
0 

190 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 8 6„4B4E+00 4,979E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 26 (SS! ) 
MIDPOINTS AE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 XXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXxxxXxxXxxxxxXYxYXxXXXXxxxXxXXxxXXxxxX 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COmPUTED FOR THE UN QUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

m/N/mUm ANTILOG = 2,00000E+01 
MAXImum ANTILOG • 7,00000E+01 
GEOvETRIC MEAN • 2,75926E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 1,64752E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS • 4,70152E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.5M ) BY LINEARINTEPPDLATIoN FROM FREGuENcy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcEKTILES FALL 1,;1THIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOiv THE LIMITS OF DETECTION*, 

THE DATA VALUE m4 THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 01 100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,158333E+01 0.383119E+02 
90,00 0,100000E+36 000000E+36 

69b 

https://1.284E.01


 

 

00036 GRApHICAL ANALYSIS USGSsTATpAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/2 6 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (SwSR 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER • UPPER 

OBS 
FRED 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT 
FRE0 

PERCENT 
cum FRED 

THEOR FRED 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ '9 OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FRED. 

20 250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,563E+00 
2.750E+00 
2,917E+00 
3083E+00 
3.250E+00 FR 

3,417E+00 
3,583E+00 

2,417E+00 
2.583E+00 
2.750E+00 
2,917E+00 
3083E+00 
3,250E+00 
3,417E+00 
3,583E+00 
3,750E+00 

0 
0 
o 
5 
5 

23 
34 
26 
56 
15 
16 

4 
0 
0 

14 

0 
0 
0 
5 

10 
33 
67 
93 

149 
164 
160 
184 
184 
184 
198 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
2.72 
2.72 

12.50 
Ig.48 
14.13 
30,43 
8.15 
6.70 
2.17 
0,00 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
2,72 
5,43 

17,93 
36,41 
50,54 
80,98 
ti903 
97,83 

100,00 
100,00 

2.325E+00 
7,800E+00 
1,888E+01 
3,298E+01 
4,160E+01 
3,787E+01 
2,489E+01 
1,161E+01 
5,247E+00 

3,076E+00 
1,005E+00 
8,991Ew01 
3,134E5,02 
5,848E+00 
8,675E+00 
3,933E+00 
1,485E+00 
2,963E01 

TOTALs LEss H AND B 184 1.834E+02 2,525E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (S-SR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 
3,162E+02 
4,642E+02 
6,813E+02 
1,000E+03 
1,468E+03 
2,154E+03 
3,162E+03 
4,642E+03 

XXX 
XXX 
XxXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
xXXxXXXXXxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXx 
XXXXXXXXX 
XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmpUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXImUm ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOr-,ETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 

= 
= 
= 
= 

2,00000E+02 
5,00000E+03 
1,08483E+03 
1,94061E+00 
8.29088E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vAR/ABLF 27 (S.SR ) MY LINEARINTERPoLATION FROM FREDuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BEL04 THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 706 



PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,281373E+01 0,651217E+03 
50,00 0,307692E+01 0,119378E+04 
75,00 0,321726E+01 0,164916E+04 
90,00 0,343333E+01 0,271227E+04 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS .USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/28/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (SpV 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PESCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FREQ FRE° FREQ CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (TREOR FRED . OBS FHEQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
1 0 0 0,00 0.00 

1,583E+00 .18750E+00 3 3 1.55 1,55 7,507E001 
1 0 750E+00 . 1.916E+00 7 10 3,61 5.15 
1,916E+00 • 2,083E+00 15 25 7.73 12,89 2.064E+01 1,540E+00 
2,083E+00 0 2,250E+00 46 71 23.71 36,60 "173!!!!!:+00°1 ::::::::: 
2,250E+00 0 2,416E+00 41 112 21,13 57,73 4.641E+01 
2.416E+00 0 2,583E+00 44 156 22.68 80,41 4 0 116E+01 
2,583E+00 • 2,1790K+00 33 189 17.01 97.42 2,364E+01 iiiiE 
2.750E+00 0 2.916E+00 3 192 1.55 98.97 9,169E+00 4,151E+00 
2,916E+00 0 3,083E+00 0 192 0.00 9 8.97 2 ,400E+00 2,400E+00 
3,063E+00 . 3.250E+00 2 194 100.00 4 0 785E.01 4,836E+00 

G 0 194 10,09 0 100.00 
K. 0 194 
B 4 198 

TOTALS LESS R AND B 194 1,937E+02 2,022E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 28 (S•V 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+01 XX 
60108E+01 XXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXX 
1,46 7E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4.638E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,80i,.E+02 XX 
9,992E+02 
1.467E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWIMG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG • 5.0000CE+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG • 1.50000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 2.22552E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION P 1.82659E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 6,84555E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (S0V ) fix LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITBIN OATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

702 



sELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 
50.00 

0,216815E+01 
0,235536E+01 

0,1 472R0E+03 
0,226651E+03 

75,00 0,254323E+01 0,349323E+03 
90,00 0,267694E+01 0,475269E+03 
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DATE 5/28/76D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - U 3 G s sTATPAC (01/06/75) 

FREWJEwCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (S-Y ) 

LOG LIMITS CBS cm PERCENT PEHoENT THFOR FREO 
LOWER . UPPER FRE() FREO FRE:0 CU m FRO (NORMAL DIST) 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
14 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1.250E+00 - 1.417E+00 6 6 3.19 3.19 4.090E+00 
1,417E+00 • 1.583E+00 !,. 11 2,66 5.85 P,723E+00 
1,583E+00 - 1.750E+00 20 31 10.64 16.49 1,561E+01 
1,750E+00 e. 1,917E+00 34 65 18.09 34,57 2,346E+01 
1,917E+00 -, 2,083E+00 18 83 9.57 44.15 2,958E+01 
2.083E+00 • 2.250E+00 36 119 19.15 63.30 3.131E+01 
2,250E+00 - 2.417E+00 21 140 11.17 74.47 2.781E+01 
2,417E+00 - 2.583E+00 27 167 14.36 PR.83 2,073E+01 
2.593K+00 ii. 2.750E+00 7 174 3,72 92.55 1.297E+01 
2,750E+00 • 2.917E+00 9 182 4.26 96,81 6.812E+00 
2,917E+00 0 3,083E+00 2 184 1.06 97.87 3,002E+00 
3,083E+00 • 3,250E+00 4 188 2.13 10000 1.569E+00 

G 0 188 0.00 100.00 
H 0 188 
8 10 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 18 1,857E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 30 (S-y 
MIDPOINTS ARE FXFRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXX 
3,162E+01 XXX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXxXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 xxXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXxX 
3,162E+02 xxxxXxXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 ixxX 
6,813E+02 XXXX 
1.000E+03 X 
1,469E+03 XX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UmOUALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+01 
MAXImUm ANTIL0G = 1,50000E+03 
GEOmETRIC MEAN = 1.37171E+02 
GE9mETRIc DEvIATION m 2,48467E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1.56238E-01 

(THEOR FREO OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

R,922E•01 
1,589E+00 
1,231E+00 
4,736E+00 
4.534E+00 
7037E-01 
1.667E+00 
1,895E+00 
2,749E+00 
2,071E...01 
3,346E.01 
3,768E+00 

2.431E+01 

705 
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PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 30 (s-Y ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FHOm FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIvEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,182843E+01 0,673646E+02 
50,00 0,213426E+01 0,136226E+03 
75,00 0,2422P4E+01 0,264752E+03 
90,00 0,263571E+01 0,432230E+03 

706 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - U S G S.SIATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/28 / 7 5 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (SwZN 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER . UPPER FRO FRE° FREQ cUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ 's CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,583E+00 - 2.750E+00 2 2 9.09 9,09 1,671E+00 6,464Em02 
2.750E+00 .. 2.916E+00 6 8 27,27 36,36 3,210E+00 2,424E+00 
2,916E+00 mi 3083E+00 3 11 13.64 50,00 4,547E+00 5,265E.01 
3,083E+00 ,., 3,250E+00 4 15 18.18 69.19 4.750E+00 1,185E.01 
3,250E+00 si 3,416E+00 3 1P. 13,64 81,52 3,660E+00 1,190E.01 
3,416E+00 m 3,583E+00 3 21 13,64 95,45 2,080E+00 4,072E-01 
3,583E+00 i. 3,750E+00 0 21 0,00 95,45 8,714E...01 8,714E-01 
3,750E+00 . 3,916E+00 1 22 4,55 100,00 3,421E...01 1,265E+00 

G 0 22 0,00 100.00 
H 0 22 
B 176 198 . 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 22 2 0 113E+01 5,797E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 (S.ZN 
mIoPUINIS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
. 6,60RE+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

9,992E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+03 
6,608E+03 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

miNipyll ANTILOG = 5,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 7,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,27917E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,98675E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 9,88994E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 31 (S.ZN ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUEACY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL vITHTN DATA EITHER OVg BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

707 
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25,00 0,284689F+0t 0,702892E+03 
50,00 
75,00 
90,00 

- 0,308300E+01 
0,333300E+01 
0,351633E+01 

0,121080E+04 
0,215278E+04 
0,328347E+04 

7Oti 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - L)SGSsTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5 / 2 8/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (5.0ZR 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT 1:0 RCENT THEoR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREO FREQ FREO CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (THEoR FREQ OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREO 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

1,250E+00 1,417E+00 4 4 4.94 4.94 2,472E01 5.698E+01 
1,417E+00 1,583E+00 0 4 0.00 4.94 6,417E.01 6,417E-01 
1,583E+00 1,750E+00 2 6 2,47 7,41 1 4 456E+00 2,033E.01 
1,750E+00 1,917E+00 0 6 0,00 7,41 2,887E+00 2,887E+00 
1,917E+00 a 2083E+00 4 10 4,94 12.35 5,002E+00 2,009E.01 
2,083E+00 es 2,250E+00 6 16 7,41 19,75 7,576E+00 3,277E-01 
2,250E+00 2.417E+00 6 22 7,41 27,16 1.003E+01 1,617E+00 
2.417E+00 2„583E+00 8 30 9,88 37,04 1.160E+01 1,115E+00 
2,583e+00 2.750E+00 10 40 12.35 49,38 1,172E+01 2,52RE-01 
2,750E+00 19 59 23.46 72,84 1,035E+01 7,218E+002.917E+00 

2.917E+00 3,083E+00 22 81 27,16 100,00 1,938E+01 3,552E..01 
0 81 0,00 100,00 
0 81 

117 198 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 81 8,088E+01 7,180E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIABLF 32 (S-ZP 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 XXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XX 
6.813E+01 
1,000E+02 XXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXxXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXxXXXXXxX 
4,642E+02 xXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPUIED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

"NIMUM ANTILOG 2 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G = 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 3,95044E+02 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION = 2,82800E+00 
VARIAIICE OF LOGS = 2,03834E-01 

PERcENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S*ZR ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 

709 
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D0039 PUBLICATION LISTING USGS STATPAC (05/07/75) DATE 5/28/76 

TITLE 
WILLOW VEGETATInN ALASKA 

INPUT ID 
.VG oe 215 

M 
32 

***** OPTIONS *4-*** 
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

rstj 
0 

PR5N 
0 

pRsm 
0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED COLUMNS m 32 

SELECTED COLUMN INDICES 
1 

11 
21 
31 

2 
12 
22 
32 

3 
13 
23 

4 
14 
24 

5 
15 
25 

6 

16 
26 

7 
17 
27 

8 
18 
28 

9 
19 
29 

10 
20 
30 

SELECTED COLUMN IDENTIEIERS 
LATITUDE L0NG1TUD 

s.BA 
S.I.NB 6-NI 
SiNZN S-ZR 

S.FE% 
s...BE 
S*PB 

SwmG% 
S.O.T 
Se54 

S-CA% 
b-CD 
S-SC 

5-71% 
S.-00 
S.‹-;N 

S.MN 
SmCR 
$.5R 

.5",AG 
Sw,CU 
S.V 

S-AS 
SoLA 
S-W 

S-AU 
S.H) 
S.Y 

NUmBER OF SELECTED ROWS = 215 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 *. 215, 

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS SELECTED .. 

,I5,2A3 

,OPF11.4 

p0PF11,4 

pO2F11,4 

,I5,2A3 

,0PF11,4 

0PF11.4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11.4 

,oFF11.4 

,OPF11,4 

,OPF11.4 

“)PF11.4 

,0PE1.1.4 

,0PF111 4 

,0PE11.4 

pOPF11,4 

p0PF11,4 

oPF11,4 

,0F11,4 

90PF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

,00F11 e 4 

0PF11.4 

f0PK11 0 4 

,0PE11 4 4 

,0PF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11,4 

716 



 

DATE 5/28/76 

wiLLow VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMOA LATITUDE LoNGITUD S.,FE% 00MG% S-CA% S-TIls $.04N SNAG $-As s-AO 

CAz855 61 29 20N 143 15 37w 0.5000 5,0000 0,0000B 0,0500 500,0000 0,7000 200,00004 2,0000N 
CAZ8s6 61 26 19O 142 46 35W 0,1000 3,0000 0,0000B 0,0100 100,0000 0,1000N 20000000N 2,0000N 
CA1857 61 01 15N 142 47 06w 0.0300 2,0000 0,00001 0,0010 2000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAZ858 61 OE 23N 142 50 03W 1,0000 7.0000 0,00001 0,1000 200,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ859 
CA7860 

61 09 23N 
61 16 19N 

141 41 55W 
143 54 04W 

0.5000 
0,0500 

5.0000 
3,0000 

040000B 
0,0000B 

0,0500 
0,0010L 

1000,0000 
2000,0000 

0,1000L 
0.1000L 

200,0000N 
200,0000? 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

CkZ861 
CAz862 

61 27 30N 
61 27 32r 

143 15 08w 
143 15 ifsw 

0,1000 
0,1000 

3,0000 
3,0000 

0,0000B 
0,0000fk 

0,0100 
0,0070 

150.0000 
200,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000M 

200,0000N 
300,0000 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

CAZ863 61 31 00 143 21 03W 0,0500 2.0000 0,0000B 0.0010L 50.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz864 61 31 56N 143 22 22w 0.1000 3,0.000 0,0000 0,0100 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAZ865 61 32 05M 143 23 04w 0.1000 3.0000 0,0000B 0,0070 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7,866 61 33 59N 143 19 15w 0.0300 2.0000 0,0000B 0,0010L 70,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA2867 61 33 37'1 143 18 39W 0,0200 2.0000 0,00008 0,0010L 30,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ869 61 29 20N 143 22 14w 0.1000 3,0000 0.0000B 0,0200 1000.0000 0,1000L 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7869 61 32 31M 143 24 19W 0,2000 3,0000 0,00005 0,0070 3000,0000 0.10001 200.0000N 2,0000N 
0AZ870 
CAZ871 

61 33 321 
61 33 50N 

141 26 41W 
143 26 19w 

0.0700 
0.1000 

2.0000 
3,0000 

0,00005 
0,0, 0005 

0,0010 
0,0100 

100,0000 
200,0000 

0,100"0,1000L 
200,0000N 
200,0000N 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

0A072 61 32 10M 143 29 40W 0,0300 2,0000 0,00005 0,001014 100,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
OA7403 61 33 00 143 32 28W 0,0500 3.0000 0,00003 0,0010 70,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz874 61 32 56k 143 32 17w 0.0300 2,0000 0,00008 0,00101 15,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ875 61 32 47N 143 34 35W 0,0700 3.0000 0,00008 0,0010 150,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7876 61 31 54N 143 36 18w 0.0300 2,0000 0,000014 0,00101 70,0000 0,1000N 300,0000 2.0000N 
CAZ877 61 30 52N 143 36 51w 0.1000 3,0000 0,00008 0,0050 150,0000 0,1000L 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ878 61 30 22M 143 32 1.8W 0.0300 2,0000 0,00008 0,0010 70,0000 0,1000M 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7879 61 29 05v 143 31 34w 0.2000 5.0000 0,00008 0,0100 500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz880 61 26 27N 143 29 58W 0,2000 5,0000 ' 0,00005 0,0050 10000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA2881 61 26 31N 143 30 03w 0.2000 2.0000 0,00005 0,0100 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ882 61 25 00m 143 34 14w 0.7000 10.0000 0.00008 0,0100 1000,0000 0,2000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZA83 61 29 23m 143 36 42w 0,2000 5,0000 .0.00008 0,0100 1000,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7,864 61 21 50N 143 57 55w 0,7000 5.0000 0.00005 0,1000 700,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA2885 61 22 04M 143 58 00w 0.7000 5.0000 0,00008 0,0500 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N . 2,0000N 
CAZ886 61 26 48N 143 04 44w 0.2000 10.0000 0,00005 0.0050 1000,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ887 61 28 48N 143 04 44W 0,0700 2.0000 0,00008 0.0010L 300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ888 61 30 19M 143 04 51w 0.1000 2,0000 0,00005 0,0010 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA2,889 61 30 47N 143 07 10W 0,1000 2.0000 0,00005 0.0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ890 61 30 061; 143 07 35w 0.0500 2,0000 0,00005 0,0010L 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CP04891 61 30 55N 143 02 43w 0.1000 2.0000 0,00005 0,0010 200,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ892 61 30 55F 143 02 43W 0.2000 5.0000 0,00005 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 1,0000N 
CA0,893 61 33 12N 143 08 32w 0.2000 2,0000 0,00005 0,0010L -300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N ,0000N 
CAZ894 61 34 07M 143 12 57W 0,5000 5.0000 0,00005 0,0200 1000,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ895 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 0.0700 1.5000 0.00008 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ896 61 10 00M 143 06 40w 0.2000 2.0000 0,00005 0,0200 2000,0000 0,1000 200.0000N 240000N 
CAZ697 61 04 55N 143 03 jow 0.2000 5,0000 0,00005 0,0100 1000,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ899 61 02 03N 143 04 45w 0.2000 5,0000 0,00005 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ899 61 01 49N 143 05 29w 0.0500 1.5000 0,00005 0,0010L 200,0000 0,1000 200,00)0N 2,0000N 
CAZ900 61 07 37M 143 04 32w 0.1000 1,5000 0,00005 0,0050 500,0000 0,1000 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ901 61 07 401,1 143 11 53w 0,0500 1,5000 0,00005 0,00101., 150,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ902 61 07 40o 143 11 53w 0,0500 1,0000 0,00000 0,0010L 100,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C1Z903 61 07 37N 143 15 25w 0,5000 5,0000 000005 00300 1500.0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C!7,904 61 04 18N 143 19 46w 0.1000 2,0000 0,00005 0,0050 500,0000 0,1000L 200,0000N 2,0000N 
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WILL0i,; vECETATION ALASKA 

5AmpLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD 5•B 5..13A S.44: SmBI s•CD 6wC0 5-CR. . SioCU 

CAZ855 61 29 20N 143 15 37W 1000,0000G 100010000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 5,0000 7,0000 100,0000 
CAZ856 61 26 it 142 46 35w 100,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 5,0000N 2,0000 150,0000 
CAZ857 61 01 15N 142 47 06w 20,0000 500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000W 10,0000 20,0000 2,00001.. 150,0000 
CA7,858 
CAZ859 

51 08 2311 
61 09 23N 

142 50 03W 
141 41 55w 

1000.0000 
150.0000 

700.0000 
150.0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

1,0000W 
1,0000N 

15,0000 
30,0000 

30,0000 
10,0000 

7,0000 
7,0000 

100,0000 
200,0000 

CAZ860 61 16 19N 143 54 04w 200,0000 200.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 2,0000N 200,0000 
CA7,661 61 27 30N 143 15 0Pw 200.0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000N 2.0000 150,0000 
CA2,862 61 27 32N 143 15 18W 200,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 2,000) 200,0000 
C7,83 
CAz864 

6131 08N 
61 31 56N 

143 21 03w 
143 22 22W 

50.0000 
200.0000 

20.0000 
20,0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

2,0000 
30,0000 

5,0000N 
10,0000 

2,00)0 
2,0000 

30,0000 
150,0000 

CA2,865 61 32 05N 143 23 04W 150.0000 20.0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 30.0000 5.0000N 2.0000 200.0000 
CAZ866 
CAZ867 

61 33 59N 
61 33 37N 

143 19 15w 
143 18 39W 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,00001j 
20.0000N 

1,0000N ' 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

15,0000 
20,0000 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

2.0000N 
2,0000N 

150,0000 
70,0000 

CAZp68 
CAz869 

61 29 ON 
61 32 31N 

143 22 14w 
143 24 18w 

200,0000 
200.0000 

150.0000 
20,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

30.0000 
20,0000 

15,0000 
500000N 

2,0000 
2,0000 

20040000c,
150,0000 

CAU70 61 33 32N 141 26 41W 50.0000 20.0000L 1,0000N 1.0000N 5,0000 5,0000N 2,0000W 50,0000 
CAZ871 61 33 50N 143 26 19w 100,0000 20,0000 1 t0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000N 2,0000 150,0000 
CA -072 61 32 101,7 143 29 40w 7o.0000 20.0000L 1.000001 l0000N 15,0000 5,0000N 2,0000N 70,0000 
CAZ873 61 33 00N 143 32 28w 100,0000 20,0000 1 t0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 5.0000N 2,00001.. 100,0000 
CAZ874 61 32 55N 143 32 17w 50,0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 5,0000N 2,0000N 50,0000 
CAZ875 61 32 47N 143 34 35W 100.0000 150.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10.0000 10,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
CAZ876 61 31 54N 143 36 18w 70.0000 20,0000L 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 5,0000N 2,0000N 1500,0000 
C4z877 61 30 52N 143 36 51w 200.0000 100,0000 1 0(000N 1,0000N 30,0000 5,0000N 200000 200,0000 
04Z878 61 30 22N 143 32 18w 200,0000 20,0000 1 00000N 1.0000N 30,0000 540000N 2,00001, 50.0000 
CA4879 61 29 05N 143 31 34w 200.0000 150,0000 1,0000F 1,0000N 30,0000 5,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
CAZ880 61 25 27N 141 29 58w 500,0000 20.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 10,0000 150,0000 
CA1881 61 25 31N 143 30 03W 200,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
CA2,882 61 25 00N 143 34 14W 200,0000 100.0000 1 00000N 1,0000N 30,0000 5.0000 7,0000 200,0000 
C4Z863 61 28 23N 143 36 42W 200,0000 70.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 5,0000 150,0000 
CA7884 61 21 59N 143 57 55w 500.0000 100,0000 1,0100N 1,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 7,0000 150,0000 
CAZ885 61 22 04N 143 58 00W 300.0000 70,0000 1.0000N • 1,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 70 0000 150,0000 
CA7,866 .61 28 48N 143 04 44w 500,0000 70.0000 1„0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 1000000 5.0000 200.0000._ 
CAz887 61 2e 48N 143 04 44w 200.0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 5,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
C4Z888 61 30 19N 143 04 51w 300,0000 50.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000N 21 0000L 100.0000 
CAZ889 61 30 47N 143 07 lOw 150,0000 20.0000N 1 00000N 1,0000N 20.0000 5,0000N 2,0000 150,0000 
04Z890 61 30 06N 143 07 35w 200.0000 200.0000 1,0000N 1 00000N 30,0000 10,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CAZ891 
CAz892 

61 30 55N 
61 30 55N 

143 02 43w 
143 02 43 7 

100,0000 
200,0000 

50.0000 
100.0000 

1 0 0000N 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000r 

10,0000 
20,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

2.00001, 
5,0000 

30,0000 
100.0000 

CAZ693 61 33 12N 143 08 32W 200.0000 50.0000 1,00001 1,0000N 15,0000 10.0000 2.0000 200,0000 
CAZ894 61 34 07N 143 12 57w 300,0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 10,0000 100,0000 
CAZ895 
CAZ096 

61 09 45N 
61 10 00N 

143 07 27W 
143 06 40W 

200,0000 
150,0000 

20.0000N 
500,0000 

1 1 0000N 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

10,0000 
70,0000 

5,0000 
7,0000 

2,0000L 
2,0000 

50.0000 
.200,0000 

CAZ897 61 04 55N 143 03 10W 500.0000 100.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 7,0000 5,0000 200,0000 
CA2,898 61 02 03N 143 04 45W 50,0000 500.0000 1,0000W 1,0000N 20,0000 7,0000 7,0000 300,0000 
CA0,899 61 01 49N 14_3 05 29W 150,0000 150.0000 110000 1,0000N 15,0000 7,0000 2,00001, 150,0000 
cAZ900 61 07 37N 143 04 32w 150.0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 7,0000 200,0600 
CAZ901 
CAZ902 

61 07 40N 
61 07 40N 

143 11 53W 
143 11 53w 

150.0000 
150.0000 

70.0000 
20,0000 

1.0000N 
1 00000V 

1,0000N 
10000N 

2,0000 
10,0000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

2,0000L 
2,0000L 

100,0000 
100,0000 

CA7903 61 07 37N 143 15 25W, 200,0000 150,0000 1 00000N 1.0000N 30,0000 30,0000 700000 150,0000 
cAz904 61 04 18N 143 19 46W 200,0000 200,0000 100000N 1,0000N 2000000 20,0000 5,0000 100,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

wILLOw VEGETATION ALASKA 

sAmPLE LATITOTA LoNGIT0D 8-LA 8-MO SumNB S.RNI SRP8 8,,P8B 8-8C. SmSN 

C4Z855 61 29 20N 143 15 37w 20.0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N ,0000N 
CAz856 61 26 19N 142 46 35w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 7,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
C4U57 61 01 15N 142 47 06w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
cAz858 61 08 23M 142 50 03w 20,0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ859 61 09 23!4 141 41 55W 20.0000N 10.0000 20,0000N 200000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAZ860 61 16 19N 143 54 04w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA0,861 61 27 304 143 15 08W 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,00()N 5,0000N 
CAZ862 61 27 32N 143 15 19w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAz863 61 31 09N 143 21 03w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 2.0000 20.0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ864 61 31 56N 143 22 2214 2000000 2,0000N 20,0000N 500000 10.0000 20.00000 5,0000N 5,0000N 
cAZs65 61 32 05N 143 23 04w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 50000N 5,0000N 
CAz866 61 33 59N 143 19 15w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5.0000 1,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ867 61 33 37N 143 18 3914 20,0000N 2,0000N 20.0000N 30,0000 5.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA7,868 61 79 20N 143 22 14w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 5,0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ860 61 32 31N 143 24 18w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz870 61 33 32N 141 26 41w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5,00001-. 2,0000 20.0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAz871 61 33 50N 143 26 19W 20.00000 2.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5000014 
CAZ872 61 32 ION 143 29 40w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5.00001, 5,0000 20.0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ873 61 33 OON 143 32 28IR 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 50000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
0z874 61 32 56N 143 32 17W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000 7,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAZ875 61 32 47N 143 34 35w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CA7.06 61 31 54N 143 36 lew 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
cAZ877 61 30 57N 143 36 51W 20,0000N 2.0000 20,0000N 20,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00001, 
CAZ878 61 30 22N 143 32 18w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 2.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C4Z879 61 29 05N 143 31 34W 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA78P0 61 26 27N 143 29 58W 20,0000N 2,00001, 20,0000N 5,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 15,0000 
CAzt;;51 61 26 31N 143 30 03w 20.0000N 2,0000 20r0000N 5,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ982 61 25 00N 143 34 14w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 
CAZ883 61 28 23N 143 36 42W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 5.0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
0Az884 61 21 59N 143 57 55-v! 20,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 70.0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00000 
CAZ885 61 22 04N 143 58 00w 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 30.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
CAz886 61 28 48N 143 04 44w 20,0000N 2,0000L 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 500000N 5,0000 
CA7007 61 2E; 490 143 04 44w 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,00000 50.0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
041888 61 30 1910 143 04 51w 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ889 61 30 47N 143 07 low 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 15.0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 5,0000N 
CAZ890 61 30 06N 143 07 35W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
0A1891 61 30 55N 143 02 43v 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1892 61 30 5N 143 02 43w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 15.0000 20.0000 20.0000N 5.0000N 5.0000N 
0A1893 61 33 12N 143 08 32W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
041894 61 34 07N 143 12 57w 20,0000N 2.0000 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
CAZ895 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 20.0000N 2,0000N 2000000N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA7806 61 10 00N 143 06 40'4 20.0000u 2,0000 20.0000N f10,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 
047.897 61 04 55W 143 03 1Ow 20,0000v 2,0000 20,0)00N 70,0000 50,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 
C4z898 61 02 03N 143 04 45w 20.0000N 2,0000 2000000N 70,0000 15.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
CAZ899 61 01 49N 143 05 29w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C41900 61 07 37N 143 04 32w 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
041901 61 07 40N 143 11 53w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 20.0000N - 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAn02 61 07 40N 143 11 53w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 50000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
041903 61 07 37N 143 15 25'0. 20.0000N 10.0000 20,0000N 70,0000 20.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1904 61 04 18N 143 19 46w 20,0000N 2,0000N 201 0000N 50,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

wiLLO VE(;ETATILIN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATTTUDE LONGITUD SmFE% S.MG% s.TI% S-mN SwAG 5wAll 

CA7905 61 00 23N 143 20 30W 0.1000 1,0000 0,0000B 0,0050 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAZ906 61 01 42N 143 18 51w 0,5000 5.0000 0,00006 0,0200 1000,0000 0,1000L 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ907 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 0.0500 1 ,0000 0,00006 0,0010L 200,0000 0,1000N 200.0000h 2,0000N 
CAz908 61 08 22N 143 18 35N 0,0500 2,0000 0,00006 0,0010L 1000,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ909 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 0,2000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0200 500,0000 0,100014 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz910 61 OS 23N 143 23 05w 0,5000 10.0000 0.00006 0,0100 2000,0000 0,1000L 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ911 61 OS 23N 143 23 05w 0.2000 2,0000 0,0010 2000,0000 0,1000N 200,000)N 2,0000N 
CA7912 
CAZ913 

61 
61 

06 
06 

37N 
52N 

143 
143 

28 
26 

25w 
49w 

0.2000 
0.1000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

g:00g004 
0,00006 

0,0010 
0,0010L 

1000.0000 
2000,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

CA7914 61 06 49m 143 33 41w 0.1000 1,0000 0.0000B 0.0010 200.0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CA7915 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 0.5000 2,0000 0,00006 0.0100 500.0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ916 61 08 00N 143 40 05w 0 .1000 1,0000 0:0g000: 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ917 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 0,2000 2,0000 0,00006 0,0050 1500,0000 0,1000N 2000000N 2,0000' 
CA7918 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 0,1000 2,0000 0,0010L 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C41919 61 Os 33N 143 42 09w 0.1000 2,0000 0,0010 1000,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2.0000N 
CA7,920 61 08 23N 143 27 21w 0,7000 5,0000 0,0500 2000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ921 61 11 20N 143 28 31w 0,1000 1,0000 0,0010L 2000,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
C7922 61 10 47N 143 33 05w 0,1000 2,0000 0,0010L 300,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1923 
CA1924 

61 10 23N 
61 10 23N 

143 37 09w 
143 37 09w 

0,1000 
0.0500 

2,0000 
2.0000 

0,0000B 
101!!!!! 

0,0010L 
0,00101 

500,0000 
500,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

2.0000N 
2,0000N 

CA7925 61 11 28F1 143 41 00w 0.1000 1.5000 0.00006 0,0010 500,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7926 61 12 241i 143 37 55iY 0,7000 2,0000 0„0000B 0,1000 500.0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1927 61 12 24N 143 37 55w 1.0000 5.0000 0,00006 0,0050 10000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7928 61 18 54N 143 4 0 25w 0.5000 2,0000 0,00006 0,0500 700,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CA7929 61 00 26N 141 00 57W 0.5000 2.0000 0,0500 700,0000 0,2000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7930 61 14 07N 143 08 49W 0.0500 (4:00r000: 0,0010L 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1931 61 03 49N 143 12 36W 0.0300 10:(530004 0,00006 0,0010L 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 0,2000N 
CAZ932 61 03 49N 143 12 36w 0.1000 2.0000 0,000os 0.0050 1000,0000 0,2000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1933 61 03 47N 143 21 45w 0.0700 1.5000 0,0000B 0.0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1934 61 00 25N 143 27 05W 0.1000 2.0000 0,00006 0,0050 1000.0000 0,1000 200,0000 2,0000N 
CAZ935 61 20 00N 143 27 05w 0.1000 1,5000 0,0000B 0,0010 100,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7936 61 02 02N 143 40 31w 0,2000 2,0000 0,00006 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz937 61 03 36N 143 54 47.4 0,1000 1,0000 0,00006 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ938 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 0,0300 1.0000 0,00006 0,00101, 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C41939 61 00 11N 143 43 19w 0,5000 2,0000 0.0000B 0,0500 300,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1940 61 00 tiN 143 43 t 9w 0,2000 1.5000 0,00008 0,0100 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ941 61 02 13N 143 36 37w 0.1000 1.5000 000000B 0,0050 500,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAz942 61 09 59N 143 51 1. QW 02000, 20000. 0,01000 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA7943 61 09 59N 143 51 104 0,0700 1,5000 0.00008 0,0010L 200.0000 0,100011 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C41944 51 09 55N 143 50 55w 0,1000 1,5000 0,00006 0,0020 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ945 61 11 09N 143 49 19W 1,0000 2,0000 0,00006 0,0100 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ946 61 08 09N 143 57 15w 0,5000 5,0000 0,00006 0,0500 2000,0000 0,2000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz947 61 08 09N 143 57 15w 0,1000 1.5000 0,00006 0.0050 1000,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ948 61 oF 57N 143 59 12w 0.1000 2.0000 0,00006 0,0010 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1949 61 12 43N 143 51 36w 0.3000 5,0000 000000B 0,0200 2000,0000 0,2000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ950 61 13 30N 143 56 26W 0.2000 5,0000 0,00006 0,0200 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1951 61 15 17N 143 54 51W 0,5000 5,0000 0,00008 0,0300 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000 2,0000N 
CAZ952 61 18 43N 143 49 394 0.0500 1,0000 0.00008 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA1953 61 19 06N 143 50 40W, 0.2000 2,0000 0,00006 0,0050 1000.0000 0,5000 200,0000 2,0000N 
CA1954 61 19 06N 143 50 40w 0,.1000 20000 0,00006 0,0050 1000,0000 0,2000 200,0000N 2,0000N 

715 



DATE 5/28/76 

wiLL0w VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE 1J0NOIT00 si.B S-BA siuBE SwBI 13.0CD SwiC0 Si•CR SwCU 

CAZ905 61 00 23N 143 20 30W 70.0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 30,0000 2,0000 30,0000 
CAZ906 61 01 42N 143 18 51w 100.0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 7,0000 100,0000 
CAz907 61 08 02N 143 IR 35W 100,0000 20.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 2,0000 50,0000 
CAZ908 61 08 22N 143 18 35w 30.0000 150.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 2,0000L 30,0000 
CAZ909 61 10 55N 143 17 10w 150,0000 500000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 7.0000 100,0000 
CAz910 61 08 23N 143 23 050 70.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 3000000 7,0000 500,0000 
CAE911 61 08 23N 143 23 05w 300.0000 50.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20.0000 30,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
C4Z912 61 06 37N 143 28 25w 500,0000 20.0000 . 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 5,0000 200.0000 
CA2913 61 06 52N 143 26 49w 200.0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 200000 5,0000 2.0000 200,0000 
CAE914 61 06 49N 143 33,41w 200,0000 20.0000L 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 5,0000 2,0000 50,0000 
C14Z915 61 05 47N 143 37 59w 200.0000 20.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 100000 20000 100,0000 
CA7,916 61 08 00N 143 40 05V 100.0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 2,000014 150,0000 
CAZ917 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 150.0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 15.0000 2,0000L 200,0000 
CAZ918 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 70.0000 50.0000 1,0000N 1,0000 10,0000 30,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CAZ919 61 08 33N 143 42 09w 200.0000 20.0000 • 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 30,0000 2,0000 50,0000 
CAZ920 61 08 23N 143 27 21w 500.0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 7,0000 50,0000 
CAZ921 61 11 20N 143 28 3Iw 100,0000 20.0000N 1.0000N 1.0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 2,0000N 30,0000 
CAZ922 61 10 47N . 143 33 05w 200.0000 20,0000L 1,0000N 1,0000N 5.0000 30,0000 210000L 150,0000 
CAZ923 61 10 23N 143 37 09w 1000000 100.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 10,0000 100,0000 
0AZ924 61 10 23N 143 37 09w 200,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 7.0000 30,0000 3.0000 5,0000 
CAZ925 61 11 28N 143 41 00w 100.0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 1.0000N 20,0000 5,0000N 2,0000 50,0000 
CAz926 61 12 244 1 43 37 55w 300,0000 150.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 5,0000 150,0000 
C4Z927 61 12 24N 143 37 55w 1000.0000 50,0000 1 00000N 10000N 20.0000 30,0000 5,0000 150,0000 
C4z928 61 18 54N 143 40 25w 300,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10.0000 15,0000 5,0000 150,0000 
C41929 61 00 28N 141 00 57w 300.0000 50,0000 1,0000 1,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 2,00)0 150,0000 
C47,930 61 14 07N 143 08 49w 300.0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 1.0000N 15,0000 15,0000 2,0000N 150,0000 
C4Z931 61 03 49N 143 12 36w 100,0000 50,0000 1,0000 1,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 2,0000N 50,0000 
C41932 
CAz933 

61 03 49N 
61 03 47N 

143 12 36w 
143 21 45w 

300.0000 
200.0000 

500,0000 
1500000 

100000N 
1,0000N 

10000N 
1,0000N 

30,0000 
201 0000 

50,0000 
15,0000 

2,00')0L 
2,0000 

150,0000 
150,0000 

047,934 61 00 25N 143 27 05w 300.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 70,0000 30,0000 2.0000L 500.0000 
C47,935 61 20 00N 143 27 05w 150,0000 100.0000 1,00006 1,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CAZ936 61 02 02K 143 40 31w 300,0000 50,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 2,0000! 150,0000 
CAz937 61 03 36N 143 54 47w 150.0000 70.0000 10000N 1.0000N 20,0000 15,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CAZ938 61 01 14N 143 56 37W 70.0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 2,00006 30,0000 
C4Z939 61 00 liN 143 43 19w 700,0000 200,0000 1,00006 1,00006 30,0000 200,0000 15,0000 300,0000 
CAz940 61 00 11N 143 43 19w 300,0000 150.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 2000000 70,0000 2,0000 200,0000 
CAZ041 61 02 13N 143 36 37w 300.0000 50,0000 1.00006 1,0000N 30,0000 15,0000 2,000011 200,0000 
CAz942 61 09 59N 143 51 low 500.0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 20.0000 7,0000 300,0000 
C4Z943 61 09 59N 143 51 IOW 200.0000 50,0000 1 0 00006 1,0000N 5,0000 15,0000 2,0000 200,0000 
CA70944 61 09 55N 143 50 55w 200.0000 50,0000 1,00006 1,00006 5,0000 10,0000 5,0000 50,0000 
CA7.945 61 11 09N 143 49 19W 300,0000 20,0000 1,00006 1,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 2,0000L 150.0000 
cAz046 61 00 006 143 57 15w 300.0000 70,0000 1 00000N 1,00006 50,0000 30,0000 2,0000 700,0000 
C0z947 61 08 09N 143 57 Ow 150,0000 70,0000 100006 1,0000N 10,0000 50,0000 2,00001, 200,0000 
CAZ948 61 08 57.6 143 59 12w 70.0000 150,0000 1,0000N 10000N 10,0000 50,0000 2,00006 300,0000 
CAz949 61 12 43N 143 51 36w 200.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 2,0000 1000,0000 
CAZ950 61 13 30N 143 56 26W 200,0000 50.0000 1,0000N 1,00006 30,0000 30,0000 7,0000 150,0000 
CAZ951 61 15 17N 143 54 51w 200.0000 100,0000 1 00000N 1,00006 15,0000 10,0000 2,0000L 500,0000 
CAZ952 61 18 436 143 49 39W 150,0000 20,00006 1,0000N 1,00006 15,0000 20,0000 2,0000N 300,0000 
C4Z953 61 19 066 143 50 40W 300.0000 20,0000 1,00006 1,00006 30,0000 10,0000 2,00006 2000,0000 
0Az954 61 19 066 143 50 40w 300.0000 20,0000 1,00006 10000N 50,0000 500006 2.00006 2000,0000 



  

 
 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

WILLOW VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATIT0DE LONGITUD S.,LA 5-140 s0NB S-NI S-pB 8.SB S.SC S'SN 

CAZ905 61 00 23N 143 20 30w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ906 61 01 42N 143 18 5114 20,0000N 2,00001, 20.0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,000014 5,0000N 
CAz907 61. 09 22N 143 18 35w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20.0000N 20,0000 10,0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA7908 61 Op 22N 143 18 35w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 15,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz909 61 10 55N 143 17 19W 20,0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 500000 
CAZ910 61 08 23N 143 23 0514 20,0000 2,00001, 20,0000N 100.0000 20.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ911 61 08 23H 143 23 054 20.0000N 2.00000 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz912 61 06 37N 143 28 25w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAZ913 61 06 52N 143 26 494 20.0000N 2.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ914 
C0z915 

61 06 490 
61 05 47N 

143 33 41w 
143 37 59w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

5.0000 
2,00001, 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

200000 
70,0000 

10,0000 
15,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

510000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

CAZ916 61 08 00N 143 40 05w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 1010000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA2917 61 07 06N 143 46 1914 20.0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 70.0000 20.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
CAz918 61 07 06N 143 46 194 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 15.0000 20.0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
cA2919 61 08 33N 143 42 09w 20.0000N 2,00001, 20,0000N 20,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA2920 61 08 23N 143 27 21w 20,0000N 3,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA2901 61 11 200 143 28 31W 20.0000N 2,0000N '20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
C2922 61 10 47N 143 33 054 20.0000N 2.0000I, 20,0000N 10,0000 2.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz923 61 10 23N 143 37 09w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAZ924 61 10 23H 143 37 09'.9 20.00000 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
C2925 61. 11 084 143 41 00w 20.0000 2,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
0AZ926 61 12 24N 143 37 55w 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 ' 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ927 61 12 24N 143 37 55W 20,0000N 2,00001, 20,00005 700000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
CAZ928 61 18 54N 143 40 25w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ929 61 00 28N 141 00 57w 20.0000N ' 10,0000 20,00005 20,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ930 61 14 ON 143 08 49w 20.0000N 2.0000L .20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
cA2931 61 03 49N 143 12 36w 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,00005 5,0000N 
CAZ932 61 03 49N 143 12 364 20.0000N 2,00061, 20.0000N 100,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ933 61 03 47N 143 21 45w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,00005 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ934 61 00 25N 143 27 05w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz935 61 20 00N 143 27 05w 20.0000N 2,000QN 20,00005 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ936 61 02 02N 143 40 31W 20,0000N 2,00005 20,00005 70,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 
CA2937 61 03 36N 143 54 47w 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ938 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 20,00005 2,0000W 20,0000N 7,0000 3,0000 20.0000N 500000N 5,0000N 
CAZ939 61 00 11N 143 43 19W 20.0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 300,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ940 51 00 11N 143 43 19w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 100,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ941 61 02 13N 143 36 37W 20.0000N 2.0000m 2000000N 70,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ942 61 09 59N 143 51 low 20,0000N 2,00001, 2000000N 50,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 500000N 
CAz943 61 09 59N 143 Si 10w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 , 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N :,0000N 
C4Z944 61 09 55N 143 50 55w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
cAz945 61 11 09N 143 49 19w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20.0000N 10.0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 3,0000N 
CAZ946 61 OP 09N 143 57 15w 20.0000N 2.00001, 20.0000N 100,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 500000N 
CA2947 61 08 095 143 57 15V 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0300N 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1948 61 09 57N 143 59 12w -20,0000N 2,0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0010N 5,0000N 
CAZ949 61 12 43N 143 51 36w 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ950 61 13 305 143 56 26w 20,0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,00(0N 5,0000N 
CAZ951 61 15 17N 143 54 51w 20,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
0A2952 61 18 435 143 49 39w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 5,00001, 3,0000 20,0000N 5,00005 5,0000N 
CAz953 61 19 06N 143 50 40w 20,0000N 2.0000 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA2954 61 19 065 143 50 40W 20.0000N 2,00001, 20,0000N 5,0000I, 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
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DATE 5/29/76 

wILLOw VEGETATIDN ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONG/IUD S-SR s,01 S.w S-Y SmZN SZR 

CA2905 61 00 230 143 20 30w 200.0000 5,0000N 50.00000 10,00000 100,0000 10,00000 
CAZ906 61 01 42N 143 18 51W 500,0000 5,0000 50,0000 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CA2907 61 OP 22N 143 18 35W 300,0000 5.00000 50,0000N 10,00000 500,0000 10,00000 
CA7908 61 08 220 143 16 35w 700.0000 5,00000 50,0000m 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CA29(9 
CA1910 

61 10 550 
61 08 23N 

143 17 19W 
143 23 05w 

700.0000 
1500.0000 

5,0000 
5.0000 

500000N 
50,00000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

CA2911 61 08 230 143 23 05w 1000.0000 5.00000 50,00000 10,00000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CA7912 61 06 370 143 28 25w 700.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,00000 1500,0000 10,00000 
CA2913 61 06 52N 143 26 49w 700.0000 5,0000 50.0000 10,00000 1500,0000 100000N 
CA2914 61 06 49' 143 33 4IW 300,0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000m 500.0000 10,0000N 
CA2915 61 05 47N 143 37 59W 300.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CAz916 000 143 40 05W 200.0000 5.0000N 50.00000 10,0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ917 661"0)78 06N 143 46 19w 500.0000 5,0000 50,0000 10,0000' 1500.0000 10,0000N 
CA2918 61 07 06N 143 46 19w 300.0000 5,0000N 50.0000N 10.0000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
CA7919 61 Os 330 143 42 09w 300,0000 5.0000N 50.0000N 10,00000 700,0000 10,0000N 
CA2920 
CA2921 

61 08 23N 
61 11 20M 

143 27 21W 
143 28 3Iw 

1500,0000 
200.0000 

20,0000 
500000 

50.00000 
50.00000 

10,0000m 
10,0000N 

1500.0000 
700,0000 

10,00000 
10,00000 

CA2922 61 10 470 143 33 05w 300,0000 5.0000N 50,0000 10.0000 700,0000 10,0000N 
CA2923 61 10 230 143 37 09w 300.0000 5,00000 50,0000N 10.00000 700,0000 10,0000N 
CAz924 61 10 230 143 37 09W 300,0000 5,0000N 50,0000 10.00000 700,0000 10,00000 
CA2925 61 11 280 143 41 00w 300.0000 5,00000 50,00000 10,0000N 100,0000 10,00000 
CA7926 61 12 240 143 37 55w 500.0000 50.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CA1907 61 12 24N 143 37 55W 300.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,00000 1500.0000 10,00000 
CAZ928 61 18 540 143 40 25W 500,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10.00000 1500,0000 10,00000 
CAZ929 61 00 28N 141 00 57w 200,0000 10,0000 50,00000 10,00000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
C4Z930 61 14 07N 143 08 49w 100.0000 5.00000 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ931 61 03 490 143 12 36W 100.0000N 5,00000 50,00000 10.00000 100.0000 10,00000 
CA2932 61 03 49N 143 12 36W 500,0000 5.0000N 50.0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 1000000N 
C42933 61 03 470 143 21 45w 300.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 50040000 10.00000 
CA1934 61 00 250 143 27 05w 200.0000 5.00000 50,0000 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,00000 
cA2915 61 20 000 143 27 05W 100.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ936 61 02 020 143 40 31w 500.0000 5.0000 50,00000 10,00000 1000.0000 10,0000N 
CAz937 61 03 360 143 54 47w 100,0000 5,00000 50,00000 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ938 61 01 14N 143 56 37w 100.0000 5,00000 50,0000 10,0000N 300,0000 10,0000N 
C#2939 61 00 110 143 43 19w 200.0000 20.0000 50,00000 10.00000 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ940 61 00 1IN 143 43 19w 200.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 10,00000 
C4Z941 61 02 130 143 36 37w 300.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,00000 500,0000 10,0000N 
0A2942 61 09 590 143 51 10W 1000.0000 5,0000L 50,0000N 10,00000 1500,0000 10,0000N 
C7943 61 09 590 143 51 low 300.0000 5.0000f4 .50,00000 10,0000N 500,0000 10,00000 
CA7944 61 09 550 143 50 55w 500.0000 5.0000N 50,00000 io,a000n noi oono 10,0000N 
CAZ945 61 11 090 143 49 19w 500,0000 5,0000N 50,00000 10,00000 500,0000 10,0000N 
CA2946 61 OP 090 143 57 15w 1000,0000 5.0000 50,0000N 100000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
C7947 61 08 09i4 143 57 15w 1000,0000 5.00000 50,00000 10,0000N 1000,0000 10.00000 
CA7948 61 08 570 1 43 59 I2w 500,0000 5,0000 5000000 10,0000N 1000.0000 10,0000N 
CAZ949 61 12 430 143 51 36w 1000,0000 10,0000 50.0000 10,00000 2000,0000 10,00000 
CA2950 61 13 300 143 56 26W 700,0000 5,0000 50,00000 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,00000 
CA7951 61 15 17N 143 54 51W 700.0000 5,0000N 5000000 10.0000N 1000.0000 10,00000 
C2952 61 18 430 143 49 39w 300,0000 5100000 50,00000 10.00000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CA2953 61 19 060 143 50 40w- 500.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,00.000 1500,0000 10,00000 
CAz954 61 19 060 143 50 40w 500.0000 5.0000N 50.0000N 10.0000N 1500,0000 10,00000 



 

 

 

 

 

 

DATE 5/28/76 

WILLOW VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMEDLE LATITUDE LONGITUD Swi,E% s.mG% SwCAls SwTI% 8wt,91 SwAG SAS SwAU 

CAZ955 61 15 47N 143 44 054 0,1000 2.0000 0,0000B 0,0050 500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ956 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 0,2000 2,0000 0,0000B 0,0100 500.0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAZ957 61 15 18N 143 32 05W 0,2000 2.0000 0,000013 0,0200 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ958 61 12 42N 143 20 314 0.1000 2.0000 0,0000B 0,0100 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAz959 61 12 42U 143 20 490T 0.5000 5.0000 0,00005 0,0500 1000,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA2960 
CAZ961 

61 15 354 
61 01 05,1 

143 22 254 
141 47 224 

0,2000 
1,0000 

2,0000 
2,0000 

0,0000B 
0,000U5 

0,0100 
0.0500 

1500,0000 
1000.0000 

0.1000 
0,1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

C4Z962 61 01 05N 141 47 22w 0,7000 1.5000 0.00005 0.0200 100,0000 0.1000 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAz963 61 03 00N 141 52 404 1,0000 2.0000 ' 0,00005 0.0500 300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C42964 61 01 23N 142 02 464 0,7000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0500 300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C42965 61 00 03N 142 03 584 0.7000 - 2.0000 0.00005 0.1000 500,0000 0,1000 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAz966 61 04 321' 142 10 31w 1.0000 2.0000 0,00005 0,2000 1000,0000 001000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C42967 61 00 37N 142 17 28w 0,7000 2.0000 0,00005 0,0300 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz968 61 00 29N 142 27 154 0,1000 1,5000 0.00005 0,0010 1000.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ969 61 00 29N 142 27 15w 0.2000 2,0000 ' 0.00001 0,0300 2000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ970 61 00 13N 142 21 38w 0,1000 1.0000 0,00005 0.0050 1000,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ971 61 02 22N 142 52 264 0.2000 1,0000 0.0000B 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAZ972 61 04 13N 142 54 354 0,1000 1.5000 0,00005 0,0100 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C4Z973 61 04 134 142 54 354 0,1000 1.5000 0.00005 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C4Z974 61 41 00INT 141 45 55w 0,5000 5,0000 0,00005 0,0500 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2 1 0000N 
CAZ975 
CAz976 

61 45 074 
Si 44 2314 

141 49 15w 
141 49 534 

0.2000 
0,2000 

5.0000 
2,0000 

0,00008 
0.00005 

0,0100 
0,0050 

1000,0000 
300,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000N 

200.0000N 
200,0000N 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

CA1977 61 41 544 141 39 094 0,2000 5.0000 0,00005 0,0100 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz978 61 39 48N 141 26 244 0,2000 2,0000 01,00005 0,0200 300.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ979 61 47 054 141 35 42' 0.5000 2,0000 0.00008 0,0500 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0003N 2,00004 
C4Z980 61 47 054 141 35 420,1 0,1000 2.0000 0,00008 0,0010 200,0000 0,1000N 200,00004 2.0000N 
CAz9A1 61 54 464 141 04 034 0,1000 2,0009 0.0000B 0,0020 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ982 61 38 194 141 19 004 0.2000 2,0000 ' 0,00005 0.0100 200.0000 0,1000N 200,0001N 2,0000N 
CAz983 61 46 54N 143 55 1204 0,1000 1.5000 0,00005 0,0010 300,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
CAZ984 61 46 10 143 53 094 0.1500 1.5000 0110005 0.0010 1000.0000 0.1000N 200.0000N 2.0000N 
C4Z985 61 29 33N 142 63 254 0.0300 1,5000 0,00005 0,0010 100.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
cAZ986 61 29 33N 142 53 254 0,1000 10,0000 0,00005 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ987 61 30 424 142 53 554 0,5000 5.0000 0,00005 0,0200 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz988 61 31 54N 142 57 554 0,2000 5,0000 0,00005 0.0300 1500,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
C4Z989 61 35 084 142 59 044 0,0300 1.0000 0,00005 0,0010L 100,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C1Z990 61 45 10P 143 45 404 0,2000 5,0000 0,10005 0.0100 2000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ991 61 28 OON 112 40 08w 0.2010 5.0000 0,00005 0,0100 30040000 0,10004 200,0000N 2,0000s 
CAz992 61 29 0711 142 46 35v 0,1000 1,5000 0,00008 0,0010 500,0000 04,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C2993 61 28 07N 142 46 54W 0,1000 1,5000 0,00008 0,0010 300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAz994 61 31 394 142 46 23w 0,2000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0020 200,0000 0,1000N 200,00004 2,0000N 
CAZ995 Si 34 37N 142 47 394 0.2000 5.0000 0,00005 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ996 61 35 284 142 47 391,! 0,2000 2,0000 0.00009 0,0050 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CAZ997 61 35 421 142 48 105; 0.1500 2,0000 0,00008 0,0020 500,0000 0,1000W 200,0000N 2,0000W 
CAZ998 61 32 38N 142 47 114 0,0500 1,0000 0,00008 0.00101, 200.0000 0,1000N 200,00004 2,0000N 
c4z999 61 33 23N 142 37 34J,, 0,1000 2.0000 0,00005 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CHA001 fol 33 314 142 37 40w 0,2000 1,5000 0,0000 0,0010 200.0000 0,10004 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C8A002 61 34 424 142 39 416 0,2000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0050 1000,0000 0,100014 200,00004 2,00004 
C4A003 61 34 42N 142 39 404 0,2000 2,0000 0,00005 0,0050 1500,0000 0,10004 200,00004 2,0000N 
CRA004 61 35 52N 142 40 034 0.2000 2.0000 0.00008 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,00004 2,0000N 
CBA005 61 36 504 142 41 024 0,1000 1.5000 0,00005 0,0010b 500,0000 0,1000N 200,00004 2,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

wILUV vE0ETATI0N ALASKA 

SAPPLE LATTTUDE LONGITUD S-BA SsBE Seal S.,CD SNCO 80CR SuCU 

CA7,955 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 200,0000 20.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 50,0000 15,0000 2,0000N 700,0000 
CAZ956 61 15 47N 143 44 05W 500.0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 50,0000 15,0000 200,0000 
CA7,957 61 15 18N 143 32 05w 500.0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 15,0000 10000r0 100,0000 
CAZ958 61 12 42N 143 20 31W 500.0000 20.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 7,0000 200,0000 
CAZ959 61 12 42',7 143 20 49w 200.0000 200,0000 1,0000' 70,0000 20,0000 2,0000 300,0000 
CAZ960 61. 15 35N 143 22 25w 200.0000 20.0000 11:00(grN 1,0000N 10,0000 15,0000 2,0000 300,0000 
CAZ,961 61 01 05N 141_ 47 22w 700,0000 100.0000 1.0000N 1.0000N 20,0000 5,0000 100,0000 
CA7,962 61 01 05N 141 47 22W 200.0000 70,0000 1,0000N I,0000N 1 ,,(0)N(0 20,0000 2,0000 700,0000 
CAZ963 61 03 00N 141 52 40w 500.0000 70,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 2,0000 200,0000 
CAZ964 61 01 2341 142 02 46W 150.0000 100,00.00 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 ig:gg(0) 7,0000 
CAZ965 61 00 034 142 03 58w 150,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1.00001 3,0000 10,0000 10000,00000000 
CA7.946 61 04 32N 142 10 31w 500.0000 500.0000 1,0000N 5,0000 1:00000000 150,0000 
CA7,967 61 00 374 142 17 28w 300,0000 200,0000 1:= 1,00004 2,0000 11(5),,gC;g00 2,0000 100,0000 
CA7,96E1 61 00 29N 142 27 15w 150.0000 20.0000 10000N 5,0000N 2,0000N 100.0000 
CAZ969 61 00 294 142 27 15w 200.0000 100,0000 1:g= 1,0000N :00N0ON 10,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
CAZ970 61 00 13N 142 21 39N. 300.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 2,0000N 100,0000 
CAZ971 61 02 22N 142 52 26w 70.0000 100.0000 1 4 0000N 1.0000 20.0000 i(5):0000(Ug 2,0000N 300,0000 
CA7,972 61 04 13M 142 54 35W 200.0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 5,0000 2,0000N 500,0000 
CA1973 61 04 13N 142 54 3514 150,0000 200.0000 1,0000N 2,0000 10,0000 2.0000 500,0000 
CAZ474 61 41 00N 141 45 55w 500.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 11 1,gggrN 15.0000 5,0000 150,0000 
CA z97 61 45 ON 141 49 15w 200,0000 70.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10.0000 11,:gN0 2,0000 200,0000 
CAZ976 61 44 23N 141 49 5314 150,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 15,0000 5,0000N 2,0000 70,0000 
CAZ977 61 41 54N 141 39 00 200.0000 50.0000 1,0000N 1,gggg 30,0000 10.0000 2,0000 100,0000 
CA 1978 61 39 48N 141 26 24w 200,0000 100.0000 1,0000P 10,0000 5,0000N 5,0000 100,0000 
CAZ979 61 47 05N 141 35 424 100,0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 5,0000N 2,0000 100,0000 
CAZ980 61 47 054 141 35 42w 100.0000 20,0000N 1,(())(01(0)Z 1 4.0000:00: 2,0000 5,0000N 2,00001, 150,0000 
CAZ9H1 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 70.0000 70.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 5,0000N 2,00001, 100,0000 
CAZ9A2 61 38 19N 141 19 00w 200.0000 50.0000 3 9,00000000N 540000N 2,0000 30,0000 
CAZ9;3 61 46 54N 143 55 12W 100,0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 1 9:0°00g 2.0000 5,0000N 2,0000L 200,0000 
CAZ984 61 46 16N 143 53 29-4 300.0000 100.0000 11:000::: 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 2,00001., 30.0000 
CAZ9S5 
CAZ986 

61 29 33N 
61 29 33N 

142 53 25W 
142 53 25W 

200,0000 
500.0000 

50.0000 
500,0000 

1.0000 
10000N 

11,:00g . 10,0000 
30,0000 

5,0000N 
10,0000 $1 00(0)00(t2,0000L 

50,0000 
200,0000 

cAZ9E17 61 30 42N 142 53 55w 500,0000 70,0000 1.0000N 15,0000 2,0000 100.0000 
CAZ9q8 
c117,989 

61 31 54u 
61 35 08N 

142 57 55w 
142 59 04w 

200.0000 
100.0000 

70,0000 
70,0000 

1,(0T)00gZ 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

20,0000 
5,0000 

15,0000 
5,0000N 

5,0000 
2,0000N 

100,0000 
30,0000 

CA04990 01 45 10N 143 45 40w 1000,0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 30,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
CAZ99i 61 28 00N 142 40 08W 200,0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000 150,0000 
CAZ992 61 28 0014 142 46 35w 100.0000 100,0000 1.0000?, 1,0000N 15,0000 5,0000 150,0000 
CAz993 61 28 07N 142 46 54W 150,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N . 3,0000 10,0000 2,0000 10(.0000 
CAn94 Si 31 39N 142 46 234 100.0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 3,0000 10,0000 100,0000 
CA1995 61 34 37N 142 47 39w 300,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 10.0000 5,0000 100,0000 
CA2996 61 35 28N 142 47 39v 150,0000 150.0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 10.0000 20,0000 2,0000 100.0000 
CAz997 61 35 42N 142 4.J 10W 70,0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 3,0000 540000Z 2,0000 100,0000 
CA7,998 6, 32 38N 142 47 IIW 30,0000 50.0000 1.0000 1,0000W 5,0000 5,0000 2,0000N 3010000 
CAZ999 61 33 2311 142 37 34W 200.0000 50,0000 1,00006 1,0000N 5,0000 5,0000N 2,0000L 70,0000 
CF4001 61 33 31N 142 37 40w 100,0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 3,0000 5,0000N 2,00001, 100.0000 
CBA002 Al 34 42N 142 39 41w 100,0000 150.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 30,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
CPA003 61 34 42N 142 39 41' 200,0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 2,00001, 150,0000 
CiA004 61 35 52u 142 40 03 200.0000 200.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 2,00001, 100,0000 
CbA005 61 36 50N 142 41 02w 50.0000 50,0000 1.00006 1,00006 540000 1(5):00(010000 2,0000L 30,0000 
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CA 1955 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N !,0000N 
CAZ956 
CA1957 

61 15 47N 
61 15 18N 

143 44 05w 
143 32 05W 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

20,0000 
2.0000L 

20,000ON 
20.0000N 

70,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000 
5,0000N 

CAZ958 61 12 42N 143 20 31W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ959 61 12 42N 143 20 49w 20,0000N 2,0000L 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5.00t0N 5,0000R 
CA2960 61 15 35N 143 22 25w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 15,0000 20,00005 5,000uN 5,0000N 
CA2961 61 01 05N 141 47 22w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
cAz962 61 01 05N 141 47 22w 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ963 
CAZ964 

61 03 00N 
61 01 23N 

141 52 40W 
142 02 46w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

2,0000L 
2.0000N 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

20,0000 
5,0000 

2,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

CA 1965 61 00 03N 142 03 58w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1966 hi 04 32N 142 10 31w 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N •30,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 540000N 5,0000 
CAZ967 61 00 37N 142 17 28w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20.0000N 5,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ968 . 61 00 29N 142 22 150 20,0000N 2,0000L 20.0000N 5,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA2960 Si 00 29N 142 27 15w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 15.0000 20,00005 5,0000N 5,0000 
CA1970 61 00 13N 142 21 38 >' 20,00005 2,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 2000000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C42971 61 02 22N 142 52 26W 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ972 61 04 13N 142 54 35W 20,0000N 2.0000L 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CAz973 04 13N 142 54 35N 20,0000N 2.000ON 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00004 
CA1974 61 41 00N 141 45 55W 20,0000N 2,0000L 20,0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ975 61 45 07N 141 49 15w 20,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 5,0000 20,00005 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1976 
CAz977 

61 44 23N 
61 41 54N 

141 49 53w 
141 39 09w 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

2.0000L 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

20,0000 
70,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

CA1978 61 39 484 141 26 24w 20.0000N 2,0000 20.0000N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 510000N 
CA2979 61 47 05N 141 35 42w 20,0000N 2,0000L 20.0000N 20,0000 2.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ980 61 47 05N 141 35 42w 20,0000N 2,0000L 20,0000N 15,0000 5,0000 20.0000N 5,0000 5,0000 
CAZ981 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 20.0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 20,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00005 
CAZ982 61 38 190 141 19 00w 20.0000N 2.0000 20,0000N 15,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ983 61 46 54N 143 55 12W 20,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,00005 5,0000N 
CA2984 61 46 i6N 143 53 29W 20,0000N 2,000014 20,0000N 7,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ985 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAz986 Si 29 33r 142 53 25w 20,0000N 2.0000 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 500000N 5,0000N 
C47,987 61 30 42N 142 53 55w 20.0000 2.0000 20 0000W 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAz9S8 61 31 54m 142 57 55w 20.0000N 5.0000 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ989 61 35 0SN 142 59 04w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000 5,0000 1.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ990 61 45 ION 143 45 40W 20.0000N 2.0000 20,0300N 70,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,00005 5,00005 
CAz991 61 28 0014 142 40 08W 20.00000 2.0000 20,0)00N 30,0000 10,0000 20,00005 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1992 61 28 07N 142 46 35w 20,0000N 2,0000L 2000000N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00009 
CAz993 61 28 07N 142 46 54w 20.0000N 2.0000 20,0300N 10,0000 2,0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ994 61 31 39N 142 46 23w 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 30,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,00005 5,00005 
CAZ995 61 34 37N 142 47 39w 20,0000N 5,0000 2000000N 50,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
cAZ996 61 35 284 142 47 39' 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA2997 6t 35 429 142 48 10w 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ998 61 32 38N 142 47 11w 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 1,0000 20,00005, 54,0000N 5,00005 
cAZ999 61 33 23N 142 37 34) 20.0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CA001 61 33 31N 142 37 40W 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 10,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
Ci3A002 Si 34 42N 142 39 41w 20,00005 2,0000 20.00005 10,0000 5,0000 20.0000N '5,0000N 5,0000N 
CFA003 61 34 42N 142 39 41w 20.0000N 5.0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,00005 5,0000N 
Ci3A004 61 35 520 142 40 03w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,00005 10,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CeA005 61 36 50N 142 41 02W 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000 2,0000 20,00005 5,0000N 5,0000N 
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CA7955 Al 15 47N 143 44 051,1 700.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ956 61 15 47N 143 44 05w 500,0000 5,0000N 50.0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ957 61 15 18N 143 32 05w 300.0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CZ 959 61 12 42N 143 20 31w 700.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10.0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ959 61 12 42N 143 20 49w 700.0000 10.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500.0000 10,0000N 
CA 7900 Al 15 35N 143 22 25w 700,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000.0000 10,0000N 
CA7961 
CA1962 

61 01 05N 
61 01 05N 

141 47 22W 
141 47 22w 

1000.0000 
500,0000 

10,0000 
5,000014. 

50.000uN 
50,0000N 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

1500,0000 
1500,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAZ963 61 03 00N 141 52 40w 700.0000 5,0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 1000.0000 10.0000N 
CAZ964 
CA7965 

61 01 23N 
61 00 03N 

142 02 46W 
142 03 58W 

1000.0000 
300.0000 

5,0000 
10,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10.0000N 

100,0000 
1000,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CAZ966 61 04 32N 142 10 31w 1000.0000 50,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 700,0000 20.0000 
CA7967 61 00 37N 142 17 28,7 700,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ968 61 00 29N 142 27 15w 300,0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ969 61 00 29% 142 27 15w 1000,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ,970 61 00 13N 142 21 38w 500.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000r 200,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ971 61 02 22N 142 52 26W 100.0000 5.0000L 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ972 61 04 13N .142 54 35W 100.0000 5,000011 50,0000N 10.0000N 200.0000 10,0000N 
CAZ973 61 04 13N 142 $4 35w 200,0000 5,00001, 50.0000N 10,0000N 300.0000 10,0000N 
CAZ974 61 41 00N 141 45 55w 700,0000 10.0000 50.0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10.0000N 
CAZ975 61 45 07W 141 49 15W 700.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 700.0000 10.0000N 
CAZ976 61 44 23N 141 49 53v 300.0000 5,0000L 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ977 61 41 54N 141 39 09N 300.0000 5,00001, 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000.0000 10,0000N 
CA7978 61 39 48N 141 26 24w 100.0000 5,00001, 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,00004 
CAZ979 61 47 o5N 141 35 42w 200.0000 20.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 300,0000 10,000UN 
CAZ980 61 47 05N 141 35 42w 150.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100.0000 10,0000N 
CA1981 61 54 46N 141 04 03w 300,0000 5,0000N . 50,000k 10.0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 
CA7992 61 38 19N 141 19 00w 100,000.0 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CA7993 61 46 54N 143 5$ 12w 100,0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10.0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ984 61 46 16N 143 $3 29w 500.0000 5,0000N 500000N 10.0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
c,17965 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 100.0000N 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
cAZ986 61 29 33N 142 53 25W 700,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ997 61 30 42N 142 53 554 300,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 150,0000 10,0000N 
CA 7960 61 31 54N 142 57 55W 700,0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CAz989 61 35 08N 142 59 04w 500.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ990 61 45 10N 143 45 700.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000,0000 10,0000N 
CA7991 61 28 OON 142 40 o8w 700.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CAz992 61 26 07N 142 46 35w 500,0000 5.0000m 50,0100N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ993 61 2$3 07N 142 4b 54w 500.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ994 61 31 39N 142 46 23W 300,0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 1010000N 
CAZ995 61 34 379 142 47 39w 1500,0000 5,0000 100,0000 10,0000N 2000,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ996 61 35 28N 142 47 39w 1000,0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CAZ997 61 35 42N 142 48 104 500.0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 100,0000 10.0000N 
C47998 
cAz999 

61 32 38N 
61 33 23N 

142 47 liw 
142 37 34w 

200.0000 
500,0000 

5.0000W 
5,0000N 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000N 

500,0000 
100,0000 

10,0000N 
10.0000N 

CWA001 61 33 11N 142 37 40w 500,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
Cf3A002 61 34 42N 142 39 41w 1000.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
CBA003 61 34 42N 142 39 41w 1000,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10.0000N 
CHA004 61 35 52N 142 40 03w 500,0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CHA005 61 36 50N 142 41 02W 200,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
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CBA006 61 38 3Im 142 39 21w 0.5000 10.0000 0,0000B 0,0300 2000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6A007 61 3e 45m 142 39 27W 0.0700 2,0000 0,00006 0,0010L 300.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6A008 61 34 5611 142 39 38w 0,1000 10,0000 0,00006 0,0300 1500.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CPA009 61 31 13K 142 34 490.; 0.5000 5,0000 0,0000E1 0,0500 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6\010 61 34 02N 142 32 low 0,0700 2,0000 0,00006 0,0050 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6A011 61 36 58N 142 30 091 0,1000 1.5000 0,0000P 0,0010 300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6A012 61 35 36m 142 30 11w 0,0500 1,0000 0,0000;?. 0,0010 100,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CbA013 61 40 49N 142 34 15w 0.1000 5,0000 0,0000B 0,0010 1000.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6014 61 43 23N 142 35 50w 0.0300 1,5000 0,0000S 0,0010L 10010000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CbA015 61 42 00m 142 31 2514 0.2000 5,0000 0,0000B 0,0100 1500,0000 1,0000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
011A016 61 37 46N 142 30 52w 0.2000 5,0000 0.0000P 0,0100 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CRA017 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 0.2000 10.0000 0.00006 0,0100 1000,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6018 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 0.2000 10.0000 0.0000P 0,0100 1000.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CeA019 
CPA020 

61 40 37Y 
61 39 51m 

142 10 3qw 
142 16 1614 

0,2000 
0.2000 

2,0000 
10,0000 

0,0000s 
0,0000B 

4 000050 
0,0300 

1000,0000 
1500,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000P 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

CEA021 61 41 IbN 142 11 03W 0.2000 2,0000 0.0000E 0,0050 300.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6022 
cPA023 

61 41 22N 
61 39 51N 

142 11 48w 
142 10 3614 

0.5000 
0.1000 

5,0000 
2.0000 

0.0000 
0.0000B 

0,0300 
0,0010 

1000,0000 
300,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 

2,0000N 
2,0000N 

CRA024 61 39 42N 142 10 20w 0.7000 5,0000 0,00008 0,0300 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CbA025 61 36 13N 142 24 09W 0.1000 2.0000 0,00008 0,0010L 100.0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
cHA026 61 35 05N 142 26 05w 0,1500 2.0000 0,00006 0,0010L 200,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
cA027 61 32 06M 142 31 04w 1,0000 5,0000 0,00008 0.1000 500,0000 0.1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C6A028 61 28 03M 142 26 IIW 0.5000 7,0000 0,00006 0,0200 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
05A029 61 27 02N 142 30 30W 0.5000 5.0000 0,00006 0,0300 1000,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CBA030 61 24 38N 1 42 17 28W 0.2000 2.0000 0100008 0,0050 1500,0000 011000N 200,0000W 2,0000N 
CBA031 61 28 27N 142 17 251e 0,7000 5,0000 •0,00008 0,0300 1500.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000A 
C032 61 29 2014 142 18 42v 0,1000 1.5000 0,0000B 0,0010 100,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
06A033 61 30 28N 142 14 59,:, 0.2000 5,0000 0,0000P 0,0020 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C8A034 61 31 14N 142 14 3514 0.1000 1,5000 0,00008 0.0020 100,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
08A035 61 30 4614 142 12 15W 0.5000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0200 500,0000 0,100014 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CBA036 61 21 03N 142 24 05W 0.0500 2,0000 0,00008 0,0010L 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C8A037 61 20 43N 142 25 36W 0,1500 2,0000 0,0000B 0,0020 500.0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CBA038 61 22 29N 142 31 45;.' 0,2000 2,0000 0,0000B 0,0020 300,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CbA039 61 18 39N 142 33 55W 0.5000 2.0000 0,0000E3 0,0100 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CBA040 61 17 38N 142 35 29W 0.0700 1,5000 0,0000B 0,0010L 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CSA041 i'1 20 30N 142 39 5714 0.1000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CbA042 61 20 2414 142 43 3514 1.0000 5,0000 0,00008 0,1000 1500,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
C6A043 61 14 35N 142 38 5414 0.1000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0200 500,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
C64044 61 13 38N 142 31 3114 0,1500 2.0000 000006 0,0500 700,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 0,0000N 
CBA045 61 13 17m 142 24 31'0,, 0,2000 2,0000 0,00006 0,0100 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 0,0000N 
C6A046 61 13 05N 142 24 43W 0.1000 1,0000 0,0000B 0.0010 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000' 
CBA047 61 12 20N 142 20 1914 0.2000 2.0000 0,00008 0,0020 1500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2.0000N 
Ci3A048 61 15 36N 142 17 4014 0,0500 1,0000 0.00008 0,0010L 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CA049 61 15 50 142 21 081P 0,2000 2,0000 0.00008 0,0020 1000,0000 0,1000N 200.0010N 2,0000N 
CBA050 61 14 4614 142 10 08W 0.0300 0,5000 0,00008 0,0010L 70,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,00004 
cpA051 61 14 5514 142 10 251 0,2000 5,0000 0000006 0,0300 500,0000 0,1000N 20000(0N 2,0000N 
CBA052 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 0.0500 1,0000 0.0000F 0,0010L 1500.0000 0,1000N 200,000N 2,0000N 
C6053 61 10 25N 141 57 42W 0,2000 2,0000 0,0)008 0,0010 200,0000 0,1000N 200,0000P 2,0000N 
CBA054 61 08 104 142 01 28W 0,5000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0200 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
C8A055 61 23 544 142 59 4414 0,7000 5,0000 0,00006 0,0300 500,0000 0,1000N 200,0000N 2,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/16 

WILLOW VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 5-13 , S-BA S-IliE 8”13I SPCD S-CO .8-CR. rio.CU 

C8A006 61 38 31N 142 39 21W 200.0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 20,0000 3,0000 100,0000 
CkA007 61 38 45N 142 39 27w 70,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 3,0000 5,0000N 2,0000L 30.0000 
C5A008 61 34 56N 142 39 38W 200,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 20,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
CBA009 61 31 13N 142 34 49w 70.0000 150,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 20,0000 2,0000 50.0000 
CbA010, 61 34 02N 142 32 lOw 500.0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 2,00(0N 50,0000 
C8A011 61 36 58N 142 30 09W 100.0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10.0000 10,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CBA012 61 35 36N 142 30 1114 100,0000 20,0000N 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 10,0000 2,0000 30,0000 
C8013 61 40 49N 142 34 15w 100,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 - 10,0000 2,00(0N 50,0000 
C8A01.4 61 43 23N 142 35 50w 50,0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2.0000N 5,0000 2,0000N 50,0000 
C6A015 61 42 00N 142 31 25W 70.0000 70.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 2,0000 200,0000 
Ct4,016 61 37 46N 142 30 52w 150.0000 100.0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 5.0000 15,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CA017 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 150.0000 50,0000 1,0000N ' 1,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 2,00007, 50.0000 
CA018 61 42 50N 142 03 53w 100,0000 70,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 5,0000 30,0000 2,0000 50,0000 
0BA019 
C8A020 

61 40 37N 
61 39 5104 

142 19 39W 
142 16 16w 

200.0000 
500,0000 

200,0000 
500,0000 

100000N 
1,0000N 

1.0000N 
1,0000N 

30,0000 
15,0000 

20.0000 
15.0000 

2.0000L 
5,0000 

50,0000 
100,0000 

CB)\021 61 41 16N 142 11 03w 100.0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 5,0000N 2.0000 50.0000 
CA022 61 41 22N 142 11 48w 200.0000 100.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 10,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
06A023 61 39 51N 142 10 36w 150.0000 20.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 5,0000N 2,0000L 50,0000 
0i3A024 61 39 42N 142 10 20w 150,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 15,0000 7,0000 50,0000 
C8+0025 61 36 13N 142 24 09w 200,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2.0000N 5.0000N 2,0000L 50.0000 
C8A026 61 33 05N 142 26 05w 100,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 5,0000N 2,0000 50,0000 
0F;A.027 61 32 06N 142 31 04w 200.0000 200,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 15,0000 20.0000 100.0000 
C;3A028 61 28 03N 142 26 11w 500.0000 200.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
08/%029 61 27 02N 142 30 30w 150,0000 100.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 . 2,0000 50,0000 
C'f3A030 61 24 38N 142 17 297 500.0000 700.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 2,0000L 50,0000 
C6A031 61 28 27N 142 17 25w 500,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 1000000 10,0000 200,0000 
C6A032 61 29 20N 142 18 42W 150.0000 20,0000N 100000N 1,0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 2,0000L 50,0000 
0kA033 61 30 28N 142 14 59W 500.0000 150,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
CBA034 61 31 14N 142 14 35,4 200,0000 00,0000N 1,0000N 1,0000N 5,0000 5,0000N 2,0000N 150,0000 
CBA035 61 30 46N 142 12 15w 300,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 10,0000 10,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
Mk036 61 21 03N 142 24 0511 100.0000 20.0000N 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 2.0000N 100,0000 
M4A037 61 20 43N 142 25 36w 100.0000 150,0000 1.0000N 1.0000N 15,0000 10:0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
084038 61 22 29:4 142 31 45W 150,0000 /0,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 5,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
C12,A039 61 16 39N 142 33 55W 100,0000 150,0000 1,0000W 1,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 2,0000L 200,0000 
0134040 61 17 38N 142 35 29W 100,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 5,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
064041. 61 20 30N 142 39 57W 300,0000 50,0000 1,0000W 1,0000N 30,0000 5,0000 2.0000L 150,0000 
C13A042 61 20 24i51 142 43 35w 500,0000 700,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 30,0000 7.0000 150,0000 
04A043 51 14 35N 142 39 54w 700,0000 20,0000 1,0000N 1.0000 30,0000 10,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
C13A044 61 13 38N 142 31 31W 700,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1,0000W 10,0000 15,0000 2,0000L 150,0000 
CHA045 61 13 17F 142 24 31W 300,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 10,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
0046 61 13 05U 142 24 43w 70,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 2,00001 5,0000 2,0000L 30,0000 
CBA047 61 12 20N 142 20 19W 150.0000 200.0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 20.0000 15,0000 2,00001., 200,0000 
Cg0040 61 15 36N 142 17 40W 70,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 5,0000 2,0000N 30,0000 
CHA049 61 15 58N 142 21 08w 100.0000 100,0000 1,0000N 10000N 10.0000 5,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
0134050 61 14 46N 142 10 08W 70,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000 5,0000N 2,0000N 30,0000 
084051 61 14 55U 142 10 25W 500,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 15,0000 2,0000 20060000 
0134052 61 14 46N 141 49 56W 30,0000 50,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 30,0000 10,0000 2,0000L 100,0000 
CI3A053 61 10 25N 141 57 42w 200,0000 100.0000 1,0000N 10000N 15,0000 5,0000N 2,0000 100,0000 
0134054 61 08 10N 142 0/ 28W 100,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 5,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
CBA055 61 23 544 142 59 44w 300,0000 100,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 5,0000 200,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

WILLOW VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD SfsLA 5-m0 5-NB S.NI SipPB SoNSB 3-SC Sw3N 

C13A006 
CBA007 

61 39 30 142 39 21w 
61 38 45N 142 39 27w 

20.0000N 
20.0000N 

10,0000 
2,0000N 

2000000N 
20,0000N 

20,0000 
5,0000 

10,0000 
3,0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5.0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

C-.1400E1 51 34 56N 142 39 38w 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000 
C8A009 61 31 13N 142 34 49V 20.0000N 2,0000N 20.0000N 50,0000 5.0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA010 61 34 02N 142 32 1.0w 20.0000N 2.0000L 20,0000N 70.0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,000011 5,0000N 
CBA011 61 36 58N 142 30 09W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,0000N 70,0000 2,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
CBA012 61 35 360 142 30 11w 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 70.0000 1,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA013 61 40 49N 142 34 1.5W 20,00004 2.0000N. 20,0000N 5010000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C8A014 61 43 23N 142 35 50w 20.0000N 2,0000L 20,0000N 5,0000 1,0000 20.0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C3A015 61 42 00N 142 31 25w 20,0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA015 61 37 464 142 30 52w. 20.0000N 2,.0000N 20.0000N 70,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CHA017 61 42 50N 112 23 53W 20.0000N 2.0000L 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA018 61 42 50w 142 23 53w 20.00000 10.0000 20.0000N 70,0000 5,0000 20,00000 5,0000N 5,0000N 
COA019 61 40 370 142 19 39W 20.0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 30,0000 3,0000 20,00000 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C1A020 61 39 510 142 16 164 20.00000 10,0000 . 20.00000 20.0000 10.0000 20.00000 5.0000N 5,0000N 
cBA021 61 41 160 142 11 03W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20,00000 5,0000 5,0000 20,00000 5100006 5,0000N 
CBA022 to. 41 22N 142 11 48W 20.00n0N 2.0000 20.0000N 5,0000 5.0000 20,0000N 5,00006 5.0000N 
C8A023 61 39 51!I 142 10 36w 20.0000N 2.0000L 20,0000N 30,0000 5.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00000 
CHA024 61 39 420 142 10 20w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5.0000N 
C0A025 61 36 130 142 24 09w 20.00000 2,0000N 20/0000N 70,0000 3,0000 20,00000 5,0000N z 1 00000 
CBA026 61 35 054 142 26 05W 20.0000N 200000N 20000000 10.0000 3,0000 20,00004 5.0000N 5,0000N 
C8A027 61 32 06N 142 31 04w 20.0000N 2,0000L 20,00000 70.0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA028 61 28 030 1.42 26 1101 20.00000 2.00001, 2000000N 70,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,0000N 
00A029 61 27 02N 142 30 30w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0100N 15,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CS4030 61 24 380 142 17 28w 20,00006 2.0000N 200000N 10.0000 5.0000 20,0000N 5.001064 5,0000N 
CHA031 51 28 274 142 17 25w 20.0000N 2,0000 20.00000 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,00000 5,0000N 
Ci3.4032 61 29 20N 142 18 42W 20.0000N 2.00000. 20,0000i 5,0000 3,0000 20.00000 5,00(0N 5,0000N 
C8A033 61 30 28O 142 14 59W 20.0000N 2.0000N 20.0000N 50.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000 
CSA034 61 31 140 142 14 35W 20,0000N 2.0000N 20,00006 30.0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,00006 5,0000N 
CBA035 61 30 460 142 12 15W 20.00000 2.0000N 20,00000 5.0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,000011 5,00000 
CFA036 61 21 030 142 24 054 20,00000 2.00000 20,0000N 3010000 3.0000 20.0000N 5,00000 5.00000 
CA037 61 20 434 142 25 36W 20.1000N 2,0000N 20,00006 10,0000 10,0000 20,00000 5,00006 5,0000N 
C9A038 61 22 290 142 31 45w 20,0000N 2,00000 200 0000N 10,0000 10,0000 20,00000 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA039 51 18 390 142 33 55w 20,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5,00000 
C8A040 61 17 380 142 35 29w 20,0000N 2.0000 20,0000N 50,0000 2.0000 20,00000 5,00006 5,00000 
C8A041 61 20 300 142 39 57W 20.00000 2,0000L 20,0000N 30.0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CB4042 61 20 24N 142 43 35W 20,00000 2,0000 20,00000 50,0000 15,0000 20,00000 5.00000 5.0000N 
CBA043 61 14 35o 142 38 54W 20,0000N 2,0000 20,0000N 70,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 10,0000 
C8A044 61 13 38N 142 31 31w 20,0000N 3,0000 20,00000 20,0000 10,0000 20,00000 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C8A045 61 13 170 142 24 31W 20,00000 2.00000 20,0000N 5.0000 5,0000 20,00000 5,00000 5,0000 
C0A046 61 13 05N 142 24 43W 20,00000 2,0000N 20.00006 5,0000L 2.0000 20,0000N 5,00000 5,00001 
CBA047 61 12 20N 142 20 19W 20,00000 2,0000L 20,00000 10,0000 5,0000 20,00000 5,0000N 5,00000 
C8A048 
CPA3049 

61 15 36o 
61 15 580 

142 17 40w 
142 21 08W 

20.0000N 
20.00000 

2,.00000 
2,00000 

20.0000N 
20,00000 

5,0000 
5,0000 

1,0000 
5.0000 

20,00000 
20.00000 

5,00000 
5,00000 

500000 
5,00000 

CBA050 61 14 460 142 10 08w 2000000 2,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 1.0000L 20,00000 5,0000N ,5,00000 
C8A051 61 14 55o 142 10 25W 2000000 2,0000N 20,00000 70,0000 10.0000 20,0000N 5,00000 500000 
08A052 61 14 480 141 49 58w 20,00000 2,00000 20,0000N 10,0000 5.0000 20,0000N . 5.00000 5,00000 
C8A053 51 10 250 141 57 420 20,00000 2,0000 20,00006 5,0000L 7,0000 20,00000 5,00006 5.0000N 
CSA054 61 08 100 142 01 28W 20.0000N 20,0000 20.0000o 5,0000 3,0000 20,00000 5,00000 5,00000 
CBA055 61 23 540 142 59 44W 20.00000 2,0000 20,00000 20,0000 100000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,00000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

,41.000w VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 5-SR SeV 3•N S*Y 8011ZN Spn 

CA006 61 38 311': 142 39 21w 1000.0000 20.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10.0000N 
CsA007 61 38 45N 142 39 27w 200,0000 5.0000N 50,00000 10,0000N 300,0000 10,0000N 
C6A006 61 34 56N 142 39 38w 1500.0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000,0000 10,0000N 
CSA009 61 31 130 142 34 49W 1000.0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,00001 
C8A010 61 34 02N 142 32 10w 300.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 1000000N 
CSA011 61 36 58N 142 30 09w 300.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500.0000 10,0000N 
csA012 61 35 16N 142 30 llw 200.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 500.0000 10,0000N 
CsA013 61 40 494 142 34 15w 500,0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,00000 1500,0000 10,0000N 
05A014 61 43 23N 142 35 50w 300.0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
C8A015 61 42 000 142 31 25W 300,0000 5,00000 50,0000N 10.0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CsA016 61 37 46N 142 30 52w 1000,0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 1500.0000 10,0000N 
C81017 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 300.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CS1018 61 42 50N 142 23 53w 300.0000 5.0000 50,0000 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
OP04019 61 40 37N 142 19 300.0000 5,00000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10.00000 
CFA020 61 39 5j0 142 16 16N 1000.0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CbA021 61 41 16N 142 14 03w. 200.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 1000000 100,0000 10.0000N 
C8A022 61 41 22)! 142 11 48w 500,0000 10,0000 5040000N 10.00000 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CSA023 61 39 510 142 10 36i4 300,0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10.00000 700,0000 10,0000N 
CBA024 61 39 420 142 10 20w 300,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10.00000 100,0000 10.0000N 
CeA025 61 36 13N 142 24 09w 300,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 200,0000 10,0000N 
CSA026 
CbA027 

61 35 05N 
61 32 060 

142 26 05w 
142 31 04w 

300,0000 
300,0000 

5,0000N 
70,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 

10.0000N 
10,0000m 

500.0000 
300,0000 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 

CP,0028 61 29 03" 142 26 11w 1000,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10.0000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
CBA029 61 27 02N 142 30 30w 500.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 500,0000 10,0000N 
CHA030 61 24 38N 142 17 28w 200,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10.0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CHA031 61 28 27N 142 17 25W 300.0000 7,0000 50,0000N 10,00000 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CHA032 61 29 20N 142 18 42w 300.0000 5.0000 5040000N 10,0000N 100,0000 10,0000N 
ci4033 61 30 28N 142 14 511w 300.0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
CSA034 61 11 14N 142 14 35w 100,0000N 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
c6A035 61 30 46m 142 12 15W 300.0000 5.0000 50r0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,00000 
Cb1'036 61 21 03N 142 24 05w 100.0000 5.00000 50,0000N 10.00000 100,0000 10,00000 
C81017 61 20 43N 142 25 361,, 500,0000 5.0000 5000000N 10,00000 1500,0000 10.0000N 
Cs/1038 61 22 29N 142 31 451, 300.0000 5.0000N 500000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,00000 
CbA039 61 19 39N 142 33 55w 700,0000 5,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10,0000N 
C61040 61 17 38N 142 35 29W 300.0000 5.0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N- 300,0000 10,0000N 
CS1041 61 20 30N 142 39 57w 700.0000 5,00000 50,0000N 10.00000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
C6A042 61 20 24m 142 43 35w 2000.0000 70,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 10.0000N 
C8,A043 61 14 350 142 38 54w 300,0000 5.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
C8A044 61 13 38N 142 31 31w 1000.0000 10.0000 50,0000N 10,00000 1000,0000 10,0000N 
C6A045 61 13 17N 142 24 31w 1000,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10.0000m 500,0000 10,0000N 
CSA046 61 13 050 142 24 43W 200,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 100,00001, 10,0000N 
CSA047 61 12 20N 142 20 19w 700,0000 5,00000 50,0000N 10,0000N 2000,0000 10.0000N 
CBA048 61 15 360 142 17 40N 200,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,000014 200.0000 10,0000N 
CA049 61 15 58N 142 21 08w 700.0000 5,0000 50,00000 10,0000N 150,0000 10,0000N 
CHA050 61 14 40 142 10 08w 100,0000 5.00000 50.0000N 10,0000N 100,0000 10,0000m 
c8A051 61 14 551g 142 10 25'h 700.0000 10.0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500.0000 10,00000 
C052 61 14 48N 141 49 58w 100,0000N 5.0000N 50,000011 10,0000N 700,0000 10,0000N 
CsA053 61 10 250 141 57 42w 100,0000 5,0000N 50,0000N 10,0000N 1000,0000 10,0000N 
C134054 61 OR 1014 142 01 28w 300.0000 5,0000 50.0000N 10,00000 500,0000 10,0000N 
CSA055 61 23 54N 142 59 44w 1000,0000 10,0000 50,0000N 10,0000N 1500,0000 100000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

wILLOW VEGETATION ALASKA 

SAVPTJE LATITUDE LoNGIT0D S.FE% SomG% Si.CA% SE.TI% swkiN S.PAG 5.,AS. 8-AU 

C8A056 
CbA057 
CaA058 

61 23 54N 
61 22 32N 
61 19 39P 

142 59 44W 
143 OB 30w 
143 08 09W 

0.1000 
0,5000 
0.2000 • 

0,5000 
2,0000 
2,0000 

0,0000B 
0,0000B 
0,0000B 

0,0200 
0,0500 
0,0100 

70,0000 
300,0000 
500,0000 

0,1000N 
0.1000N 
0,1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.0000N 

2.0000N 
2,0000N 
2.0000N 

CbA059 61 19 27N 143 36 34w 5.0000 2.0000 0.00008 0,7000 1500,0000 0,5000 200,0000N 2,0000N 
Ci4A060 
CF4 A061 
C6A062 
C8A063 

61 29 18N 
61 29 18N 
61 27 20N 
61 29 07N 

143 14 41w 
143 14 41W 
143 45 40w 
142 52 04w 

0.1000 
0.0500 
0.5000 
0,0500 

2.0000 
2,0000 
2,0000 
1,5000 

010000b 
0,00008 
0.00008 
0,00008 

0,0100 
0,001014 
0.0500 
0,0010L 

200.0000 
200,0000 

2000.0000 
300,0000 

0,1000N 
0,1000N 
04 1000N 
0.1000N 

200,0000N 
200,0000N 
200.00C)N 
200,0000 

2,0000N 
2.0000N 
2.0000N 
2,0000N 

CbA064 
C9A065 

61 12 00N 
61 08 24N 

141 32 30 
142 31 09w 

0.7000 
0,7000 

10.0000G 
2.0000 

0.00008 
0,00008 

0,1000 
0,0500 

2000.0000 
300,0000 

0,1000L 
0,11000N 

200,00J0N 
200,0000N 

2,0000N 
2.0000N 

CbA066 61 23 36N 142 12 00W 0.5000 2,0000 0,00008 0,0500 1500,0000 0,10001, 200,0000N 2,0000N 
CRA067 61 22 32N 142 13 02W 0,2000 2,0000 0,00008 ' 0,0100 1500,0000 0,1000N 200.0000N 2,0000N 
Ce, A068 
c3A960 

61 23 46N 
61 31 53N 

142 13 22W 
143 21 56W 

0,5000 
20,0000G 

5.0000 
5,0000 

0,00008 
7,0000 

0.0100 
0.5000 

200.0000 
1500,0000 

0.1000N 
1,0000N 

200.0000N 
500,0000N 

2,0000N 
20,0000N 

CbA961 61 31 56N 143 22 23w 20.0000 7,0000 20,0000 1,0000G 3000,0000 1,0000N 500,0000N 20,0000N 
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DATE 5/28/76 

WILLOW VECETATION ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S.13 5-BA 5.4;E 5.81 S-CD S.00 S-CR S.CEJ 

Mk056 61 23 54N 142 59 44W 200,0000 50,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 5,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000 
C8A057 61 22 32N 143 OR 30W 500,0000 100.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 15,0000 5,0000 150,0000 
COW58 61 19 39N 143 08 09W 200.0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 10,0000 15,0000 2,0000L 150e ov00 
CbA059 61 19 27N 143 .34, 34W 200.0000 500,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 30,0000 200,0000 
C060 61 29 1eN 143 14 4114 100,0000 50.0000 1,0000Y 1,0000N 15.0000 5,0000N 2,0000 50,0000 
CRA061 61 29 113N 143 14 41w 100,0000 150,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 15,0000 10,0000 2,0000N 50,0000 
CtiA062 61 27 20N 143 45 40W 300.0000 150,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 30,0000 15,0000 2,0000 100,0000 
C1A063 
CE0A(,64 

61 29 07N 
61 12 00N 

142 52 04w 
141 32 34w 

100,0000 
300,0000 

70.0000 
500.0000 

1,00001 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

15,0000 
15,0000 

5,0000N 
70,0000 

2,0000N 
7,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 

CbA065 61 08 24N 142 31 09w 300.0000 150.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 20,0000 30,0000 2,0000 150,0000 
CbA066 
CSA067 

61 23 36N 
61 22 32N 

142 12 00w 
142 13 02w 

500.0000 
1000.0000 

200.0000 
20.0000 

1,0000N 
1.0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

30,0000 
2,0000 

10,0000 
10,0000 

2,0000 
2.0000 

300,0000 
200,0000 

CPA068 61 23 46N 142 13 22W 500,0000 20.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 2,0000N 15,0000 7,0000 20010000 
CHA960 61 31 53N 143 21 56W 100.0000 1000.0000 7,0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 150,0000 100,0000 
CSA961 61 31 564 143 22 23W /0.0000 200.0000 2.0000 20,0000N 50,0000N 70,0000 500,0000 150,0000 



 

 
 

DATE 5/28/76 

WIL,LOw VEGETATION ALASKA 

sAMpLE LATITUDE LoNGITUD S -LA S-Mo S-NB SmiNI Swini So.SB Si.SC SPSN 

CPA056 61 23 54N 142 59 44W 20,0000N 2,0000N 20,0000N 5,00001, 1,0000N 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CF 4057 Si 22 32N 143 08 30W 20.0000N 2,0000L 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C6A058 61 19 39N 143 OH 09w 20.0000N 2.0000 20,0000N 30,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C6A059 61 19 27N 143 36 34W 20,0000 3,0000 20,0000 70,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000 
CPA060 61 29 18N 143 14 41w 20.0000N 2.00001, 20,0000N 70,0000 3,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CPA061 
CO4062 

61 2q 1874 
61 27 20i%; 

143 14 41w 
143 45 4(y.1 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

2.0000L 
2,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

50,0000 
10,0000 

2,0000 
15,0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000 
5,0000N 

CBA063 
CBA064 

61 29 07N 
61 12 00N 

142 52 041e 
141 32 34w 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

2,0000L 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
70,0000 

20,0000 
10,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

cPA065 61 0H 24N 142 31 09w 20.0000N 2.0090L 20,0000N 50,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5.0000N 5.0000N 
CHA066 61 23 36N 142 12 00w 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C6A067 61 22 32N 142 13 02w 20,0000N 2,0000b 20,0000N 7,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CBA068 61 23 46N 142 13 22W 20.0000N 2,0000L 20.0000N 30,0000 5,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
Ch 4960 61 31 53N 143 21 56W 50.0000 30,0000 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 70,0000 20,0000N 
CPA961 61 31 56N 143 22 23 50,0000 10,0000N 50,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 200,0000N 100,0000G 20,0000N 



DATE 5/28/76 

wILLOw VEGETATION ALAcKA 

SAmPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD S-SR s.of s.w Sql,Y 5-ZN SIRZR 

C8A056 
CBA057 
CB4058 
C8A059 
C6A060 
C8A061 
C8A062 
c84063 
C8A064 
C6A065 
C8A066 
C8A067 
c8A068 
C8A960 
C8A961 

61 23 54N 
61 22 32m 
61 19 394 
61 19 27N 
61 29 18m 
61 29 18N 
61 27 20m 
61 29 07N 
61 12 00N 
61 08 24N 
61 23 363 
61 22 32N 
61 23 46N 
61 31 53N 
61 31 56N 

142 59 44w 
143 OS 30W 
143 08 09w 
143 36 34W 
143 14 41w 
143 14 41w 
143 45 40w 
142 52 04w 
1 41 32 34W 
142 31 09w 
142 12 00w 
142 13 02W 
142 43 22w 
143 21 56w 
143 22 23w 

300,0000 
300.0000 
300,0000 
700,0000 
700,0000 
500,0000 
700,0000 
150,0000 
700.0000 
300.0000 
500.0000 
300,0000 
300,0000 
700.0000 
700,0000 

5,0000N 
20.0000 
5,0000 

150,0000 
5,0000N 
5.0000N 
20.0000 
5.0000N 

50.0000 
10,0000 
20,0000 
5.0000L 
5,0000 

500,0000 
700,0000 

50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50,0000N 
50.0000N 
100,0000N 
1000000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
20,0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

100,0000 
100.0000 

100,0000L 
700.0000 
500,0000 
1000,0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
1500,0000 
700,0000 
1000,0000 
300,0000 
15000000 
1000.0000 
200,0000 
500,0000N 
500.0000N 

10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 

700,0000 
10,000014 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
100,0000 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
10,0000N 
150,0000 
700,0000 

730 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS - USGSSTA,TPC (01/06/75) DATE, 5/27/76 

TITLE INPUT ID NI ***** OPTIONS **** 
VEGATAJTOA; TN ALASKA ..VEG 215 32 1 0 0 0 2 i 0 0 0 0 

VOIABLE NO, 10 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VOIABLE NO, 14 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND IN 0,13010E+01 FOR vARIA;31,E NO, 21 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE KILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 24 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND IN 0,20000E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 29 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE 'ILL BE SKIPPED, 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS w USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

TITLE 
VEGATATION IN ALASKA 

INPUT ID 
.VEG • 

N 
215 

M 
32 

***** 
1 0 0 

OPTIONS **** 
0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES = 25 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

15 16 
27 28 

5 
17 
30 

6 
18 
31 

7 
/9 
32 

8 
20 

9 
22 

/1 
23 

12 
25 

13 
26 

SELECTED VARIABLE IDENTIFIERS 
SwrE% S.MG% S+CA% 
S+CD S"Ca SCR 
SwSR S+V SwY 

.S.TI% 
S+CU 
S+IN 

S.MN 
S+LA 
S+ZR 

SNAG 
S+MO 

SAS 
SeINI 

SwB 
S+PB 

SwBA 
60"SC 

SwBE 
SmSN 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 TO 215 . 

LOWER BOUNDARIES OF THE LOWEST CLASSES 
w1.75000 .0,41700 0,75000 
0,25000 0,58300 0,25000 
1,91600 0,58300 1,25000 

.3,08400 
1,25000 
1,91600 

1,08300 
1,25000 
1,25000 

+1,08400 
0,25000 

2,25000 
0,58300 

1,25000 
p0,08400 

1,25000 
1,25000 

0,25000 
0,58300 

CLASS INTERVALS 
0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0.16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0.16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

73( 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS OSGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/2 7 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S0FE% 

LOC LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
.LOWER UPPER FREQ FREQ. FRE() CUM FPQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 1" OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR EPEQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1'1050E+00 a 6.1,583E+00 1 1 0,47 0,47 4003E+00 2,347E+00 
01. 41 583E+00 0 01.417E+00 12 13 5,61 6.07 8,336E+00 1,610E+00 
.1,417E+00 0 .1,250E+00 19 32 8,88 14,95 1,462E+01 1,315E+00 
01,250E+00 . 01,083E+00 9 41 4,21 19,16 2.211E+01 7,778E+00 
01,083E+00 0 m9,167E°01 58 99 27.10 46.26 2,888E+01 2,937E+01 
a9,167E001 . .7,500E001 5 104 2.34 0.60 3,254E+01 2,331E+01 
• 7,500E-01 mo ,05.633E,01 59 163 27,57 76,17 3.164E+01 2,365E+01 
05,833E=01 0 04,167F...in 1 164 0.47 76.64 2,656E+01 2,459E+01 
*4,167E.01 . 02,500E001 28 192 13,08 69,72 1,923E+01 3,995E+00 
02,500E001 . .8,333E002 12 204 5.61 95,33 1,202E+01 3,872E005
m8,333E.02 ” 8,333E002 8 212 3,74 99.07 6,484E+00 3,544E001 

8,333E002 . 2,500E.01 0 212 0.00 99.07 3,018E+00 3,018E+00 
2,500E.01 . 4,167Em01 0 212 0,00 99,07 1,212E+00 1,212E+00 
4,167E001 . 5,833E°01 0 212 0.00 99.07 4,201E001 4,201E.01 
5,833E001 . 7.500E001 1 213 0.47 99.53 1,257E-01 6,084E+00 
7,500E001 0 9.167E.01 0 213 0.00 99.53 3,243E-02 3,243E002 
9,167E001 0 1,083E+00 0 213 0.00 99.53 0,000E001 0,000E001 
1,083E+00 0 1,250E+00 0 213 0.00 99,53 0,000E°01 0,000E001 
1,250E+00 . 1.417E+00 1 214 0.47 100.00 8,878E003 1.106E+02 

G 0 214 0.00 100,00 
H 0 214 . 
B 1 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND 8 214 2,113E+02 7.397E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FE% )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E002 
3,162E002 DCXXXX 
4,642E.02 XXXXXXXXX 
6,813E.02 XXXX 
1,000E.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E-01 XX 
2,154E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E001 
4.642E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E001 XXXXXX 
1,000E+00 XXXX 
1.468E+00 
2,154E+00 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 
6,813E+00 
1,000E+01 
1,468E+01 

73 

https://1,000E.01
https://6,813E.02
https://4,642E.02
https://9.167E.01
https://4,201E.01
https://2,500E.01
https://2,500E.01
https://m8,333E.02
https://4,167E.01


2,154E+01 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQU4LIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MIN/MUM ANTILOG 2,00000E1.02 
MAXImUM ANTILOG 2,0000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1„65359E.01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 2,70090E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,96185E.01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FE% ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR ELO THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
,

PERCENTILE 

25,00 ,0, 104741E+01 0,896574E.01 
50,00 m00,741525E+00 0.1P1332E+00 
75,00 .0,590395E+00 0.256806E+00 
90,00 .0,241666E+00 0.573236E+00 

734 

https://0,896574E.01
https://1,96185E.01
https://1�65359E.01
https://2,00000E1.02


.00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MG% ) 

LUG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FREQ 
LOWER 0 UPPER FPEQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (TMEDR FREQ 0OS FREQ)**2/TBECH FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L u 0 0.00 0,00 
1 0 0 0.00 0,00 

04,170F.01 • .2,503E.01 3 3 1.40 1,40 1,452E+00 1,651E+00 
.2,503E.01 . .8,367E.02 0 3 0.00 1,40 6,420E+00 6,420E+00 
.8,367E.02 . 8,300E002 16 71 8.41 9.P1 1,916E+01 7,079E.02 
8,300E.02 • 2,497E.01 29 50 13,55 23,36 3,863E+01 2,401E+00 
2,497E.01 0 4,163E001 95 145 44,39 67,76 5,261E+01 3,417E+0/ 
4,163E.01 . 5,830E•01 12 157 5.61 73,36 4,840E+01 2,738E+01 
5.830E.01 . 7,497E.01 45 202 21,03 94,39 3,009E+01 7.393E+00 
7,497E-01 . 9,163E001 3 205 1.40 95.79 1,263E+01 7,345E+00 
9,163E.01 . 1,063E+00 9 214 4,21 100,00 4,362E+00 4,930E+00 . 

G 0 214 0,00 100,00 
H 0 214 
B 1 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND 13 214 2,136E+02 9,175E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.mG% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

. 4,638E.01 X 
600PE-001 
9,992E-01 XXXXXXXX 
1,467E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+00 XXXXXX 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 X 
9,992E+00 XXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 5,00000E.01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 2,40389E+00 
GEWIETRIC DEVIATION m 1,62688E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS = 6,64919E•02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MG% ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

t.7 3 

https://5,00000E.01
https://4,638E.01
https://9,163E.01
https://7,497E.01
https://5.830E.01
https://4,163E.01
https://2,497E.01
https://2,497E.01
https://8,300E.02
https://7,079E.02
https://04,170F.01


PERCENTILE 

25,00 01 255807E+00 0,180222E+01 
50.00 00 349667E+00 0,223700E+01 
75.00 0,595963E+00 0,394424E+01 
90.00 0,714852E+00 0,518623E+01 

736 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U 5 G S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (5wCA% ) 

LOG LIMITS CBS CUM PERCENT POCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FREO FRE() ERE° CU? FRO CNORmAL DIST) (THE0R Fi(EQ 055 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

0 o 0.00 0,00 
Li 0 0 0.00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
7,500E.01 
9,167E.01 
1,083E+00 

9,167E.01 
1,0R3E+00 
1,250E+00 

1 
0 
0 

1 
1 
1 

50,00 
0,00 
0,00 

50,00 
50,00 
50,00 

3,113E-01 
30 97FE.01 
3.915E.01 

1,524E+00 
3,978E-01 
3.915E-01 

1,250E+00 . 1,417E+00 1 2 50,00 100,00 5,k31E-01 2,980E..01 
0 2 0,00 100.00 
0 2 

213 215 

TOTALS Ls H AND B 2 1,684E+00 2,611E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 5 (S.CA% )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXYX 
1,000E+01 
1,468E+01 
2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THg FOLLOwIN( STATISTICS ARE cOMPUTED FOR THE UN QUALIFIED VALUES orL7 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,18322E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2.10084E+00 
VARIAPCE OF LOGS 1,03937E.,01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 5 (s.CA% ) BY LINEARINTERpoLATION FRoM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVF OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75 0 00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

73i 



 

 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U 5 G S 5TATPAC (01/05/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PEPCFNT PERCENT 
LOWER a UPPER FREO FREO FREQ CUM FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0,00 

*3,084E+00 . .2,917E+00 36 36 20,93 20.93 
02,917E+00 0 .2.751E+00 0 36 0.00 20,93 
a2.751E+00 0 02,594E+00 10 46 5.91 26,74 
.2,584E+00 ..2.417E+00 0 46 0,00 26,74 
02.417E+00 0 .2.251E+00 24 70 13.95 40.70 
.2,251E+00 n .2.094E+00 3 73 1,74 42.44 
.2,084E+00 0 01,917E+00 39 112 22.67 65,12 
.1,917E+00 .1. .1.751E+00 0 112 0.00 65.12. 
...1,751E+00 .01.584E+00 16 129 9,30 74,42 
01.584E+00 0 a1,417E+00 14 142 9,14 82.56 
.1,417E+00 ..1,251E+00 20 162 11,63 94.19 
.1,251E+00 ..1,084E+00 0 162 0,00 94,19 
01,084E+00 ...9411.73E°01 7 169 4.07 98.26 
*9,173E...01 • .0.507E-01 0 169 0.00 98.26 
07,507E501 a m5.840E001 1 170 0,59 98,84 
05,940E001 ..4.173E.01 0 1 70 0,00 98,84 
.4,173E.01 ..2,507E*01 1 171 0,58 99.42 
m2,507E001 .. .8.400E002 1 172 0,58 100.00 

G 0 1'72 0,00 100.00 
H 0 172 
B 43 215 

TOTALS LESS H ArD B 172 

HISTOnRAM FOR VARIABLE 6 (S.TI% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

9.985E-04 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E-03 
2.151E.03 xxxxxx 
3,157E003 
4.634E003 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E.03 XX 
9,985E°03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E.02 
2,151E-02 XXXXXXXXX 
3.157E.02 XXXXXXXX 
4,634E.02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E.02 
9.985E6002 XXXX 
1,466E001 
2.151E001 X 
3.157E.0/ 
4.634E.01 X 
6.802E-01 X 

DATE 5/27/75 

THEOR FRFO 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • 085 FRE0)**2/THE0R FRE() 

5,403E+00 1,368E+02 
1,933E+00 8,933E+00 
1,166E+01 2,375E...01 
1,426E+01 1,426E+01 
1,631E+01 3,622E+00 
1,747E+01 1,199E+01 
1,752E+01 2.635E+01 
1,644E+01 1,644E+01 
1,444E+01 1,691E..01 
1,187E+01 3,818E.01 
9,137E+00 1,292E+01 
6,583E+00 6,583E+00 
4,439E+00 1,477E+00 
2.802E+00 2,802E+00 
1.656E+00 2,597E001 
9,158E-01 9,158E101 
4.741E-01 5,832E-01 
4,058E-01 8.703E+01 

1,617E+02 2,456E+02 

73u 

https://4.634E.01
https://6,802E.02
https://4,634E.02
https://3.157E.02
https://1,466E.02
https://6,802E.03
https://2.151E.03


THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE (IVUAI,IFIED VALUES ONby 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1.00000E..03 
MAXIMUM ANT/LOG m 7.00000E.,01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 8,36247E*03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 4.43168E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS II, 4.18050E...01 

PERW1 T TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (S0TI% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROti: FREQUENCY TALE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW ThE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

TPE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED 
PERCENTILE 

DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

25,00 
50.00 
75.00 
90.00 

. 

.0.263400E+01 
y0,202844E+01 
...0.157209E+01 
'0.131067E+01 

0,232274E.,02 
0.936603F.02 
0,26785PE•01 
0.489028E•01 

739 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIARLE 7 (S-MN ) 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER m UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

1.063E+00 .1,250E+00 
1.250E+00 .1,416E+00 
1.416E+00 .1,563E+00 
1,563E+00 .1,750E+00 
1,750E+0G .1,916E+00 
1,916E+00 .2,01E+00 
2,063E+00 .2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 .2.416E+00 
2,416E+00 w 2.593E+00 
2.563E+00 w 2,750E+00 
2,750E+00 .2,916E+00 
2,916E+00 .3.063E+00 
3,063E+0n .3,250E+00 
3,250E+00 • 3,416E+00 
3,416E+00 .3.563E+00 
3,563E+00 .3,750E+00 
3.750E+00 .3,916E+00 
3,916E+00 I. 4,063E+00 

G 
H 
B 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARTABLE 

ORS VIM PERCENT Pc.:RCENT THEOR FRO 
FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NO8MAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ 0B5 FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
1 1 0.47 0.47 6,976E-02 1,240E+01 
0 1 0.00 0,47 2.424E.01 2,424E.01 
1 2 0,47 0.93 7.310E-01 9,696E.02 
1 3 0,47 1.40 1,915E+00 4,371E.01 
6 9 2.79 4.19 4,356E+00 6,206E-01 
13 22 6,05 10.23 8,604E+00 2.246E+00 
4 26 1.66 12,09 1,476E+01 7.644E+00 

26 52 12.09 24.19 21 199E+01 7.314E.01 
19 71 6,94 33,02 2,845E+01 3.140E+00 
52 ' 123 24.19 57,21 3,197E+01 1,255E+01 
4 127 1.66 59,07 3,120E+01 2,371E+01 

42 169 19,53 78,60 21 644E+01 9,157E+00 
27 196 12,56 91,16 1,946E+01 2,921E+00 
15 211 6,98 96,14 1,244E+01 5,270E-01 
2 213 0,93 99,07 6,905E+00 3,465E+00 
0 213 0,00 99,07 3,329E+00 3,329E+00 
0 213 0.00 99.07 1,394E+00 1,394E+00 
2 215 0,93 100.00 7,236E.01 2,252E+00 
0 215 0,00 100.00 
0 215 
0 215 

215 2,150E+02 8,708E+01 

7 (S.MINT 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+01 
2.153E+01 
3.160E+01 
4,636E+01 
6,606E+01 XXX 
9.997E+01 XXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
4,636E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,606E+02 XX 
9,992E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+03 XXXXXXX 
3,160E+03 X 
4.638E+03 
6,80PE+03 
9,992E+03 X 740 



THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,50000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+04 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 5.25765E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATTON = 206172E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGa = 1,94640E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 c5..mN ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENcy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITRIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,243168E+01 0,270199E+03 
50.00 0,269999E+01 0,501173E+03 
75,00 0,305225E+01 0.112784E+04 
90,00 0,323423E+01 0,171488E+04 

741 



00036 r_.:RUHICAL ANALYSTS • USGSSTATPAC (01/16/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (S.AG ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER 0 UPPER FRE() FPED FRED CUM FRE0 (N08?-,AL nIsT) (THEoR FREQ - Ot3s Fi.q_,.(;)**2/THE11li FRE0 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

-1,064E+o0 ..9,173E-01 22 22 62,86 62.86 5.245E+00 5,352E+01 
.9,173E.01 ..7.507E.01 0 22 0,00 62,86 6,324E+00 6,324E+00 
•7,507E.01 ..5,840E-01 6 78 17,14 80,00 6,170E+00 4,703E.03 
05,840E001 . 04,173E..01 0 2P 0,00 80,00 4,872E+00 4,872e;+00 
.4,173E...01 . 02,5075001 2 30 5,71 85,71 3,114E+00 3,983E...01 
02,507E001 0 08,400E002 1 31 2,86 88,57 1,610E+00 2,312E-01 
.8.400F.02 . 8,267E.02 4 35 11,43 100,00 9,812E.01 9,288E+00 

G 0 35 0,00 100,00 
H 0 35 
B 180 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 35 2,832E+01 7,464E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 8 (SWAG )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E-02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E-01 
2,151E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E-01 
4,634E-01 XXXXXX .6,802E-01 XXX 
9085E+601 XXxXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLowING STATISTICS ARE ropuTED FOR THE UrQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 1,00000E001 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1,00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,69816E.01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,28601E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS m 1,28938E+01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (SNAG ) RY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROA FPEQUENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALuF ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,1000005+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 742 

https://1,69816E.01
https://9,812E.01
https://8,267E.02
https://4,703E.03
https://�7,507E.01


75,00 .0,632611F+00 0,233018E+00 
90,00 0,100000F+36 0.100000E+36 

74'3 



 

  

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 9 (SAS 

LOG LIMITS OS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THOR FREn 
LOWER 4. UPPER FPFQ FRED FRED cUM FRED (No8MAL DIST) (TF,EOR FREQ . OBS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 

2,250E+00 . 2.417E+00 3 3 60.00 60 1 00 2.@F2E+00 4,835E.03 
2,417E+00 . 2,583E+00 2 5 40.00 100,00 1,596E+00 1,010E.OI 

0 5 0.00 10000 
o 5 

210 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 5 4,460E+00 1,058E-01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 9 CS-AS 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNDJ!ALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

mTNImUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 3,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2.35216E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,24867E+00 
VARIANCE OE LOGS 9.30242E.03 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIARLE 9 (S-AS ) my LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcErTILES FALL ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
50.00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0,247917E+01 0,301416E+03 
90.00 0,254167E+01 0.348070E+03 

https://9.30242E.03


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS ., USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIAPLE 11 (SA.B 7 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER .., UPPER FREO FRE0 FRE0 cUm FRE0 (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRE() .. CBS FREW)**2/THFOH FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

/,250E+00 1. 1,417E+00 1 1 0,47 0,47 6,157E.01 2,399E-01 
1.417E+00 - 1,583E+00 3 4 1,40 1,87 2,534E+00 8,552E...02 
1,583E+00 w 1,750E+00 6 10 2.80 4,67 7,871E+00 4,447E-01 
1,750E+00 ii 1,917E+00 19 29 8,88 13,55 1,844E+01 1,670E.,02 
1,917E+00 ... 2,083E+00 36 65 16,82 30,37 3,262E+01 3,499E-01 

2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 29 94 13,55 43,93 4,355E+01 4,859E+00 
2,250E+00 ., 2,417E+00 S8 152 27,10 71,03 4,388E+01 4,545E+00 
2,417E+00 ... 2,5R3E+00 28 180 13,08 84,11 ' 3,337E+01 8,649E-01 
2,583E+00 ii 2,750E+00 26 206 12,15 96,26 1,916E+01 2,443E+00 
2,750E+00 *. 2,917E+00 4 210 1,87 98,13 8,301E400 2.228E+00 
2.917E+00 w 3,083E+00 4 214 1.87 100,00 3,527E+00 6,342E-02 

G 0 214 0,00 100.00 
H 0 714 
6 1 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 214 2t 139E+02 1,614E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 11 (S.B 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTI/JOGS 

2,154E+01 
3,162E+01 X 
4,642E+01 XXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXxXXxxx 
3,162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXxX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+02 XX 
1,000E+03 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 1.00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,79679E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,04413E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 9,64158E...02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE it (5-B ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM EREQuENcl.,TAOJE 

https://6,157E.01


IF SELECTED PERcENTILE5 FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE DR BELow THE 1TmIT3 ow DETixTloN, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,999g991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCUTILE 

25,00 0,203009E+01 0,107175E+03 
50,00 0,228736E+0i 0,193801E+03 
75,00 0,246726E+01 0,293266E+03 
90,00 0,266410E+01 0,461427E+03 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - u$GSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (Sw8A 

LOG LIMITS 
LOwER UPPER 

OS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRO 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
CUm FREO 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ wy OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

1,250E+00 
1.417E+00 N 

1,583E+00 VS 

1,750E+00 
1,917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2.417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2,917E+00 

1,417E+00 
1.583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1,917E+00 
2,083E+00 
2.250E+00 
2,417E+00 
2,583E+00 
2,750E+00 
2.917E+00 
3,083E+00 

0 
0 
0 
34 
0 
32 
28 
32 
31 
21 
0 
9 
3 
2 
0 
0 
23 

0 
0 
0 
34 
34 
66 
94 
126 
157 
178 
178 
187 
190 
192 
192 
192 
215 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
17,71 
0,00 
16.67 
14.58 
16,67 
16,15 
10,94 
0,00 
4,69 
1,56 
1,04 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
17,71 
17.71 
34,38 
48,96 
65,63 
81,77 
92.71 
92,71. 
97,40 
98,96 
100,00 
100,00 

1,090E+01 
1,834E+01 
2,600E+01 
3,102E+01 
3017E+01 
2,636E+01 
1,878E+01 
1,126E+01 
5,684E+00 
2,416E+00 
1,208E+00 

4,899E+01 
1,834E+01 
1,387E+00 
2,941E.01 
2.232E-02 
8,155E-01 
2,634E.01 
1,126E+01 
1.935E+00 
1,413E-01 
5097E...01 

TOTALS Less H ANT) B 192 1,831E+02 8,397E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 
4,642E+02 XXXXX 
6,813E+02 XX 
1,000E+03 X 

THE FOLLOwIVG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE uNQuALIFIED VALUES UNLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 

MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOmETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION F 
VARIANCE OF LOGS g 

2,00000E+01 
1,00000E+03 
8,34074E+01 
2.50562E+00 
1,59134E4101 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA ) BY LINEAPINTERPoLATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 

747 



IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER APOIPF OR Ba,Ow THE T,IMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIvEN AS 0,999q991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI Ilr)G OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,185625E+01 0,453158E+02 
50,00 0,192708E+01 0,845441E+02 
75,00 0,218011E+01 0,151394E+03 
90,00 0,237540E+01 0,237354E+03 

'748 



 

D0036 GBApRIOAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VAR/ABLE 13 (SyBE 

LUG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT 
LoER UPPER FRE0 FRED FRED 

PERCENT 
Cum FRED 

THEOR FRO 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRED . nRs FRFQ)**2/THEoR FRED 

o o 0.00 0,00 
IJ o 0 0,00 0,00 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
2,500E*01 - 4,167E-01 1 1 50,00 50,00 iiP33E-01 1,813E+00 
4,167E-01 5,833E-01 0 1 0,00 50,00 3,359E-01 3,369E-01 
5,833E...01 - 7,500E5,01 o 1 0,00 50,00 3,331E...01 3,331E-01 
7,600E+01 = 9,167E..01 1 2 50,00 100,00 6,456E.01 1,94bEip01 

0 2 0,00 100,00 
0 2 

213 215 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 2 1 t 599E+00 2.678E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 13 S. 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOC:S 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 
4,642E+00 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXxXxxxxXxX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

M/NIMUM ANTILOG • 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 71 00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN a 3,74166E+00 
GEOMLTHIC DEVIATION • 2,42501E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 1,48006E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FIR VARIABLE 13 (S,BE ) By LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PEROWITILEs FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER AROvE OR BELOW THE LINIIS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0000000E+36 0,100000E+36 

74S 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 15 (5,PCD 

LnG LIMITS 
LOWER UPPER 

ORS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

'NvOR FRE( 
(NOPMAL 1)I5T) (THEOR FT-E0. am OBS FRE(fl**2/THEOR FREO 

2,500E...01 
4.167E.01 
5,833E.01 
7,500E.01 
9,167E-01 
1,083E+00 
1,250E+00 
1.417E+00 
1.583E+00 
1,750E+00 

1. 

4,167E4.01 
5,833E.01 
7,500E.01 
9,167E/01 
1,083E+00 
1.250E+00 
1.417E+00 
1.583E+00 
1.750E+00 
1,917E+00 

o 
0 
0 

17 
7 

20 
1 

31 
31 
45 
40 

4 
4 
0 
0 

15 

0 
0 
0 

17 
24 
44 
45 
76 

107 
152 
192 
196 
2(70 
200 
200 
215 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
8.50 
3,50 

10,00 
0,50 

15.50 
15.50 
22.50 
20,00 
2,00 
2.00 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
8,50 

12.00 
22,00 
22.50 
38.00 
53,50 
76,00. 
96,00 
98,00 

100.00 
100,00 

4,317E+00 
9,589E+00 
i.759E+01 
2,666E+01 
3,338E+01 
3,453E+01 
2,950E+01 
2,082E+01 
1.214E+01 
9.202E+00 

31726E+01 
6,990E01 
3,293E.01 
2.470E+01 
1,703E-01 
3,606E,001 
8,142E+00 
1,766E+01 
5.459E+00 
2,941E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 200 1,977E+02 9,772E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 15 (S•CD 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTIL0(7,S 

2,154E+00 
3.162E+00 
4,642E+00 
6,813E+00 
1,000E+01 
1,468E+01 
2,154E+01 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 

XXXXXXXXX 
XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXX 
X 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXxXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XX 
XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNPIJALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOmETRIC DEVIATION = 
VARIANCE OF LOGS a 

2,00000E+00 
7,00000E+01 
1,29641E+01 
2,38911E400 
1,43063E•01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 15 (5.cp ) BY LINEAR/NTERPOLATION FROM FPFY)UENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS u DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

750 



SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,943549E+00 0,878109E+01 
50,00 0,121237E+01 0,163067E+02 
75,00 0,140926E+01 0,256602E+02 
90,00 0,153333E+01 0,341455E+02 

751 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

mouNcy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S.00 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER a. UPPER 

ORS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FREO 

PERCENT 
FREQ 

Pi-;RCENT 
VIM FREQ 

THEOR FREQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ P. CBS FREQ)**2/I4EOR ERE(. 

N 
L 
T 

5,830E.01 0 7,497E.01 
7,497E.01 . 9,163E.01 
9,163E1.01 . 1,083E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1,250E+00 
1,250E+00 . 1,416E+00 
1,416E+00 . 1,593E+00 
1,593E+00 . 1,750E+00 
1,750E+00 . 1,916E+00 
1,916E+00 . 2,093E+00 
2,083E+00 . 2,250E+00 
2.250E+00 . 2.416E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 

27 
4 

56 
29 
20 
24 

3 
4 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 

47 

' 

0 
0 
0 

27 
31 
97 

116 
136 
160 
163 
167 
167 
167 
168 
168 
169 
215 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

16,07 
2.38 

33,33 
17.26 
11.90 
14,29 
1.79 
2,38 
0,00 
0,00 
0,60 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

16,07 
18,45 
51,79 
69,05 
80,95 
95,24 
97,02 
99.40 
99,40 
99,40 

100,00 
100,00 

1,148E+01 
2,338E+01 
3,465E+01 
3,73PE+01 
2,934E+01 
1,676E+01 
6,965E+00 
2.105E+00 
4,629E-01 
7,398E.02 
9,364E.03 

2,098E+01 
1,607E+01 
1,315E+01 
1,877E+00 
2,972E+00 
3,130E+00 
2,257E+00 
1,705E+00 
4,629E.01 
7,396E.02 
1,048E+02 

TOTALS LESS M AND B 168 1,626E+02 1,675E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (S-CO ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,639E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XX 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XX 
6.909E+01 XX 
9,992E+01 
1,467E+02 
2,153E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWIrG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 1,32640E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,95725E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 9.50590E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (S.00 ) 9y Lim!7AR/NTEPPobATIoN FRnm FREQUENCY TABLE 

752 



IF SELECTED PERcENTILES rALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LImITS OF DETECTToy, 
THE DATA VALUE Oh THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,949072E+00 0,989348E+01 
50,0o 0,107407E+01 0,118596E+02 
75,00 0,1333N1E+01 0,215278E+02 
90,00 0,152199E+01 0,332575E+02 

75 



 

 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSsTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENcY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR 

LOG LIMITS US CUM PERcENT PERcENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FRE( FREQ Cum FRE° (NORMAL 01ST) 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
I 0' 0 0,00 0,00 

2,500E.01 ... 4,167F..01 72 72 56,69 56,69 1,893E+01 
4,167E-01 0 5,833E...01 2 74 1,57 58,27 2,231E+01 
5.833E.01 .7.500E.01 1 8 92 14,17 2,157E+01 
7,500E.01 .9,167001E 23 115 18,11 "19::: 1,711E+01 
9,167E001 • 1,083E+00 7 122 5.51 96,06 1,113E+01 
1,083E+00 0 1,250E+00 1 123 0,79 96,85 5,936E+00 
1,250E+00 . 1.417E+00 1 124 0.79 2,597E+00 
1.417E+00 . 1,583E+00 1 125 0.79 9979:64: 9.321E.01 
1.543E+00 . 1.750E+00 0 125 0,00 98.43 
1,750E+00 . 1.917E+00 0 125 0,00 98.43 (1:674230FE7.°012 
1.917E+00 . 2.043E+00 0 125 0.00 
2.083E+00 0 2.250E+00 1 126 0,79 .4231 10:3:89 9 010:0021 
2,250E+00 • 2,417E+00 0 126 0,00 99.21 0,000E...01 
2,417E+00 .2,583E+00 0 126 0,00 99.71 0,000E-01 
2,583E+00 • 2.750E+00 1 127 0,79 100.00 2,442E+03 

G 0 127 0,00 100,00 
H 0 127 
B 88 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 127 1.009E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 XX 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXX 
1,468E+01 X 
2,154E+01 X 
3,162E+01 X 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 
1,000E+02 
1,468E+02 X 
2.154E+02 
3,162E+02 
4,642E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2.00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+02 

754 

(THEOR FREQ CH8 FREw)**2/THE0R FREQ 

1::::%0201 
5,916E...01 
2,030E+00 
1,531E+00 
4.105E+00 
9,824E.01 
4,950E.03 
2,743E•01 
6,620E.02 
1,310E002 
0,000E6201 
0,000E-01 
0,000E+01 
4,075E+02 

5,843E+02 

https://6,620E.02
https://4,950E.03
https://9,824E.01


GEOMETRIC MEAN m 3158866E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,35111E+00 
VARIAVCE OF LOGS m 1.37843E•01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SwCP ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREnUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE DR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 01 100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0.100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0.773551E+00 0,593678E+01 
90.00 0,911594E+00 0,815820E+01 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS USG'S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S•CU 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FPEQ 
LOWER . UPPFP FREQ FRET, rREo CUM FREQ (NO:RMAL 01ST) (THEOP FREQ • OBS FREQ)**2/THE:OR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1.250E+00 .1,417E+00 1 1 0.47 0,47 3,890E+00 2,147E+00 
1,417E+00 • 1.583E+00 16 17 7,44 7.91 1,002E+01 3,564E+00 
1,583E+00 .1,750E+00 30 47 13.95 21,86 2,034E+01 4,593E+00 
1,750E+00 . 1,917E+00 4 51 1.86 23,72 3.249E+01 2,498E+01 
1,917E+00 .2,093E+00 59 110 27,44 51.16 4,087E+01 8,038E+00 
2,093E+00 .2,250E+00 47 157 21,86 73,02 4.050E+01 1,045E+00 
2,250E+00 .2,417E+00 35 192 16,29 99.30 3,159E+01 3,670E.01 
2,417E+00 .2,583E+00 10 202 4.65 93,95' 1 1 941E+01 4,563E+00 
2,593E+00 • 2,750E+00 5 207 2.33 96,28 9,391E+00 2,053E+00 
2,750E+00 a 2,917E+00 4 211 1,86 98,14 3,577E+00 5,001E-02 
2,917E+00 . 3,093E+00 1 212 0.47 98,60 1,073E+00 4,924E.03 
3,093E+00 . 3,250E+00 1 213 0,47 99.07 2,532E.01 2,202E+00 
3,250E+00 . 3.417E+00 2 215 0.93 100,00 5.480E.02 6,905E+01 

G 0 215 0,00 100,00 
H 0 215 
B 0 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 215 2.135E+02 1,227E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-CU 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154 E+01 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXX 
4 1 642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 XX 
1.000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,46RE+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XXXXX 
4,642E+02 XX 
6,813E+02 XX 
1,000E+03 
1,468E+03 
2,154E+03 X 

THE FOLLOWING 574TTSTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE uNPuAuIFID VALUES 0r4LY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,19356E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,17540E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1,13933E.01 

756 

https://1,13933E.01
https://5.480E.02
https://2,532E.01
https://4,924E.03
https://3,670E.01


PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLF 1P ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FRECIuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE: Is CD/EN AS 0,9999991F 50 

SELECTED DATA VA7.43F ANTI LOG OF VALUF, 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,192444E+01 0.840301E+02 
50,00 0,207627E+01 0,119199E+03 
75,00 0,227024E+01 0,186311E+03 
90,00 0,244167E+01 0,276482F+03 

757 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (SA ) 

LOG LIMITS OMS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREg 
LOWER . UPPER FRE() FREO FRE() CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01.!1T) (THEOR FRE@ m OBS FREQ)**2/TFEOR FREO 

N 
L 
T 

1,250E+00 m 1.417E+00 
1,417E+00 m 1,5R3E+00 
1,583E+00 .1,750E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 
2 
0 
2 
0 
0 

211 

0 
0 
0 
2 
2 
4 
4 
4 

215 

0.00 
0.00 
0,00 

50.00 
0,00 

50.00 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 

50,00 
50,00 

100,00 
100,00 

9,806E0.01 
1,133E+00 
1.434E+00 

1,423E+00 
1,133E+00 
2 0 237E.01 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 4 3,447E+00 2 1 780E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 19 (SmLA 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2.154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG g 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 
VARIANCE OF LOGS g 

2.00000E+01 
5,00000E+01 
3.16228E+01 
1,69727E+00 
5.27854Em02 

. 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 19 (S-LA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED 
PERCENTILE 

DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

25,00 
50,00 
75.00 
90,00 

0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 

0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 
0,100000E+36 
0.100000E+36 

758 



 00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U 5 G S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (Sam° 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FRED 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FRE0 (N01-1AL DIST) (TOR FREO OBS FREQ)**2/IHEOR FREQ 

o o 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,500E-01 4,167E-01 31 31 48.44 48.44 8,879E+00 5,511E+01 
4,167E-01 5.833E.01 3 14 4,69 53,13 1,140E+01 6,193E+00 
5,833E-01 7.500E0001 12 46 18,75 71,88 1,177E+01 4,446E4.03 
7,500E-01 9,167E.01 0 46 0.00 71,88 9,766E+00 9,766E+00 
9,167E-ol al 1.083E+00 13 59 20,31 92,19 6,513E+00 6,462E+00 

01,083E+00 1, 1,250E+00 1 60 1,56 93,75 3,491E+00 1,777E+00 
1,250E+00 1,417E+00 2 62 3,13 96,88 1,504E+00 1,639Ew01 
1,417E+00 1,583E+00 2 64 3,13 100,00. 7,043E...01 2,384E+00 

0 64 0.00 100.00 
0 64 

151 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 64 5,403E+01 8,186E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 20 (S-M0 ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+00 XXXXX 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,613E+00 
1.000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+01 XX 
2,154E+01 XXX 
3,162E+01 XXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 3,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 4,05090E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 2,25577E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS 1,24818E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 20 (8.010 ) BY LINEARINTERpOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

759 

https://9,167E.01
https://4,446E4.03
https://5.833E.01
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR vARIABLE 22 (S.*NI 

LOG LImTTS 
LOER UPPERN 

Li 

5.830E-01 7 0 4971.01 
7,4971.01 9.163E.01 
9.163E-01 1,093E+00 
10631+00 1,250E+00 
1 4 260E+00 1,416E+00 
1 0 416E+00 1,563E+00 
1,563E+00 1.750E+00 
1,750E+00 1,9161+00 
1,916E+00 2.063E+00 
2,0631+00 2,250E+00 
2,250E+00 2,416E+00 
2,416E+00 2,563E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

OBS CUM 
FRE° FRO 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

30 30 
5 35 

32 67 
9 76 

26 102 
17 119 
21 140 
57 197 

5 202 
2 , 204 
0 204 
I 205 
0 205 
0 205 

10 215 

205 

PERCENT PcENT THEOR FREQ 
FRO cUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ le OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR EREQ. 

0,00 0,00 
0,00 0,00 
0.00 0,00 

14,63 
2.44 

14,63 
17,07 

6,176E+00 
1, 4 06E+01 

5,826E+01 
5,839E+00 

15.61 32.68 2,099E+01 5,761E+00 
4.39 37,07 2,716E+01 1,2161+01 

12,66 49,76 3,056E+01 6.797E.01 
6.29 59,05 2,961E+01 5.506E+00 

10.24 66.29 2,524E+01 7,1281.01 
27.80 96.10 1,655E+01 7,971E+01 
2.44 98,54 1,163E+01 3,942E+00 
0,96 9q,51 6,547E+00 3,158E+00 
0,00 99,51 3,144E+00 3,144E+00 
0,49 100.00 1,986E+00 4,895E-01 
0.00 100,00 

1,981E+02 1,794E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 22 (SmNI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 
6,908E+00 
9.992E+00 
1.4671+01 
2 1 1531+01 
3,160E+01 
4,639E+01 
6,608E+01 
9,992E+01 
1,467E+02 
2,153E+02 
3,160E+02 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XX 
XXXXXXXXXXxXXXXX 
XXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXxXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXxxxXXXXXXXXxXXXXX 
Xx 
X 

Tt4E FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATTuN 
VARIANCE oF LOGS 

▪ 5,00000E+00 
3,00000E+02 

• 2,43947E+01 
• 2.75462E+00 
• 1,936621.01 

76 ]L 

https://1,936621.01
https://9.163E.01
https://7,4971.01


PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S*NI ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FRU,' EPEOUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE. LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE /VITT LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0.100097E+01 0.100223E+02 
50.00 0.142124E+01 0.263776E+02 
75,00 0.178987E+01 0.616413E+02 
90,00 0.187978E+01 0.758200E+02 

76 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S.PB 

LOG LIMITS 
LOWER . UPPER 

OBS 
FREQ 

CUM 
FRED 

PERCFNT 
FR() 

PERCENT 
CUM FREQ 

THEOR ERzQ 
(NORMAL DIST) (TPEOR FREQ . OHS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 
L 
I 

.8.400E.02 . 8.267E.02 
R.267E.02 .2,493E.01 
2,493E.01 .4.160E-01 
4,160E.01 . 5,827F.01 
5,827E.01 . 7,493E.01 
7,493E.01 . 9.160E.01 
9,160E.01 . 1.083E+00 
1,083E+00 . 1.249E+00 
1,249E+00 . 1.416E+00 
1,416E+00 . 1.58 3E+00 
1.583E+00 • 1,749E+00 

G 
H 
B 

0 
0 
0 
6 
0 

20 
20 
40 
1 

73 
21 
20 

8 
4 
0 
0 
2 

0 
0 
0 
6 
6 

26 
46 
86 
87 

160 
181 
201 
209 
213 
213 
213 
215 

0.00 
0,00 
0,00 
2,82 
0,00 
9.39 
9,39 

18,78 
0,47 

34.27 
9.86 
9.39 
3,76 
1.88 
0.00 

0,00 
0.00 
0,00 
2,82 
2,2 

12.21 
21,60 
40.38 
40,85 
75,12 
84,98 
94,37 
98.12 

100.00 
100.00 

2.184E+00 
5,871E+00 
1.282E+01 
2,275E+01 
3,281E+01 
3,844E+01 
3,659E+01 
2.831E+01 
1,779E+01 
9.088E+00 
5.485E+00 

6,666E+00 
5,871E+00 
4,018E+00 
3.331E.01 
1.577E+00 
3,646E+01 
3.622E+01 
1.886E+00 
2,735E...01 
1,303E-01 
4,021E.01 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 213 2 0 121E+02 9,385E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARTABLE 23 (S.PB 
MIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E-01 XXX 
1.466E+00 
2.151E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+00 XXXXXXXXX 
4.634E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6.902E+00 
9,985E+00 XXXXXX1XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
2.151E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+01 XXXX 
4.634E+01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
mAXImUm ANTILOG 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OE LOGS 

* 1,00000E+00 
= 5,00000E+01 
g 7,52520E+00 
* 2.30482E+00 
* 1.31505E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (S.PP ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 

7 6 



IF SELECTED PERCF"TTILES FALL WITHIN DATA FITHFR ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 
THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE: IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,612875F+00 0,410086E+01 
50,00 0,960521E+00 0.913105E+01 
75,00 0,108210E+01 0.120808E+02 
90,00 0,133850E+01 0,218022E+02 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS OSGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27 / 7 6 

rREQUENcY TABLE FOR VARIApLE 25 (S 0 SC ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERcENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER mi, UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FRO (NORmAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ . OBS FkF()**2/IHEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,250E+00 - 1,417E+00 1 1 50.00 50,00 2 4 833E-01 1.813E+00 
1,417E+00 re 1,583E+00 0 1. 0,00 50.00 3,369E.01 3.36901 
1,583E+00 . 1,750E+00 0 1 0.00 50.00 3.331E-01 1,331F,,01 
1,750E+00 0. 1 0 917E+00 t 2 50.00 100,00 6,456E-01 1,946,01 

G 0 2 0.00 100,00 
H 0 2 
B 213 215 

TOTALS LEss H AND B 2 1.599E+00 2,678E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR 1G,RIABLE 25 (s-SC 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XxxxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXxXXxxXXxxXXxXXXXXxxXxXXXXxX 
3062E+01 
4,642E+01 
6.813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXxXxxxxxXXxX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES °NO . 

MINIMUM ANTILoG g 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM A!,, TILOG g 7,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC WEAN g 3,74166E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION g 2,42501E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS = 1,48005E-01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S-SC ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION., 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

v765 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE roR VARIABLE 26 (S..SN ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS VIM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRFQ 
LOWER 40 UPPER FREQ MO FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ • CBS FRET.)**2/1HEOR FREO 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

5,830E001 m 7.497E001 16 16 72.73 72,73 6.778E+00 1,255E+01 
7 4 497E., 01E 0 9 4 163E001 0 16 0.00 72,73 8,697E+00 6,697E+00 
9,163E001 0 1.0R3E+00 5 21 22.73 95,45 3,685E+00 3,200E,.01 
1,003E+00 • 1,250E+00 1 22 4,55 100,00 6,306E001 2,164E..01 

G 0 22 0,00 100,00 
H 0 22 
8 193 215 

TOTALS LFSS H AND B 22 1.999E+01 2,178E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 26 (SN.SN ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOW/NG STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNODALIFIED VALUES ONLy 

MINIMUM ANTILOG m 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 1,50000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 6,15281E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,42768E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 2,39110E...02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 26 (S.SN ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 . 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0.100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
75,00 0,933000E+00 0.R57038E+01 
90,00 0,104300E+01 0,110408E+02 
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00036 GRApRICAL ANALYSIS - usGssTATpAC (01/06/75) DATE 5127/76 

FREQUENcY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.,SR 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT POcENT THFOR FREQ 
UPPER FREQ FREQ FREP cUm FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEoR FREQ. FRF0)**2/I4E0R FPEGLOwER -

N 0 o 0,00 000 
L 0 0 0.00 0.00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1,916E+00 • 2.083E+00 16 16 7.58 7.5s 5,738E+00 1,635E+01 
2,083E+00 - 2,249E+00 2 18 0,95 8,53 1,537E+01 1,163E+01 

2,249E+00 n 2,416E.00 22 40 10.43 18,96 3,021E+01 2,230E+00 
2,416E+00 .2,583E+00 63 103 29,86 48,82 4,356E+01 8,672E+00 
2,583E+00 .2.749E+00 37 140 17,54 66,35 4,611E+01 1,798E+00 
2,749E+00 . 2,916E+00 39 179 18,4s 84,83 3,581E+01 2,841E.01 

2.916E+00 .3,083E+00 24 203 11,37 96,21 2,041E+01 6,311E.01 
3,083E+00 - 3.249E+00 7 210 3.32 99,53 8,536E+00 2,764E-01 

3,249E+00 .3,416E+00 1 211 0,47 100.00 3,318E+00 1,619E+00 

G 0 ' 211 0.00 10000 
H 0 211 
8 4 215 

4,549E+01TOTALS LESS H AND 8 211 2.091E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.sp 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED As ANTILoGS 

9.985E+01 XXXXxXXX 
1,466E+02 X 
2,151E+02 xXxXxXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XxxXxxxxXxXXxXXXxXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
4,634E+02 XXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 xxxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+02 XXxXXXxxXxX 
1,466E+03 XXX 
2,151E+03 

TFE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARF COMPUTED FOR THE uu QUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ATTILOG = 1,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 4.10405E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 1,97554E+00 
VARIANCE or LOGS Tx 8,74302E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S.SR ) Ny LINEARINTERPOLATION FRO' FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHFR ABOVE OR RELOw THE LimITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 767 
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PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,244973E+01 0.281663E+03 
50,00 0,259393E+01 0.392580E+03 
75,00 0,282732E+01 0,671931E+03 
90,00 0,299169E+01 0.981058E+03 

76L 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS .. USGSSTATPAC (01/0/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 0,11 ) 

LOG LIMITS OB6 CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOVER im UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ CNORmAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ .., OBS FRE()**2/THEOR ERE' 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

5,830E•01 w 7,497Ew01 47 47 55.29 55.29 9,587E+00 1.460E+02 
7,497E-01 .0 9,163E-01 2 49 2,35 57.65 1,157E+01 7,913E+00 
9,163E-01 - 1,083E+00 17 66 20,00 77,65 1,225E+01 1.843E+00 
1,083E+00 w 1,250E+00 0 66 0,00 77,65 1,138E+01 1,138E+01 
1,250E+00 - 1..416E+00 7 73 8,24 85.88 9.284E+00 5,617E-01 
1,416E+00 . 1,583E+00 0 73 0,00 85,88 6,645E+00 6,645E+00 
1,583E+00 v. 1,750E+00 6 77 7,06 92,94 4,174E+00 7,985E.01 
1,750E+00 - 1,916E+00 3 q2 3,53 96.47 ' 2 1 301E+00 2,122E-01 
1,916E+00 - 2,083E+00 0 p. -4 0,00 96,47 1,113E+00 1013E+00 
2,083E+00 - 2,250E+00 I. F.74 108 97.55 4 1 727E-01 5,881E.01 
2.250E+00 - 2.416E+00 0 si 000 97.65 1,761E-01 1,761E401 
2,416E+00 . 2,583E+00 0 83 0,00 97,65 5.760E-02 • 5,760E.02 
2,583E+00 I. 2,750E+00 1 84 1,18 98,82 1,653E-02 5,851E+01 
2,750E+00 ii 2,916E+00 1 85 • 1,18 100.00 5,297E...03 1,868E+02 

a 0 85 0,00 100,00 
H 0 85 
B 130 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 85 6,903E+01 4,226E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLF 29 (S.V 
MIDPUINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E+00 XX 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+01 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXX 
3060E+01 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXX 
6,808E+01 XXXX 
9,992E+01 
1,467E+02 X 
2,153E+02 
3,160E+02 
4,638E+02 X 
6,808E+02 X 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES Orq'y 

MINImUm ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 7,00000E+02 
GEOmETHIC MEAN = 9,75869E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 2,87591E+00 

76:1i 
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VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,10475E..01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 28 (SPY ) BY LINERINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9994991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE AmTI LnG OF VALUE 
pEKEMTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,106094E+0i 0,115064E+02 
90,00 0,168022E+01 0.478875E+02 

770 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS w USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (swY 

LOG LIMITS OHS CON PERCENT PERCENT 
LOWER w UPPER FREQ FREQ 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

1,250E+00 1,417E+00 1 I 
1,417E+00 w 1.583E+00 0 1 
1.583E+00 .1,750E+00 0 1 
1,750E+00 w 1,917E+00 0 1 
1,917E+00 • 2,083E+00 2 3 

0 3 
0 3 

B 212 215 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 3 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 30 ($.Y 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

FRE() CUM FREQ 

0,00 0,00 
0,00 0,00 
0,00 0,00 

33.33 33.33 
0,00 33,33 
0,00 33,33 
0,00 33,33 

66,67 100,00 
0.00 100,00 

THTOR FREQ 
(NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ OHS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ 

2,778Ew01 1.878E+00 
3,955E.01 3,955E-01 
4,761Ew01 4,761E0,01 
40343E.01 4,843E...01 
1,066E+00 8,180E4.01 

2,700E+00 4,052E+00 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+01 
4,642E+01 
6,813E+01 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOMPUTED FOR THE WIWI ALIFIED vALuE5 ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG ▪ 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 1.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 5,94803E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 2,53251E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 1.62853Ew01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (s.y )BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FH0:4 FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcE,ITILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR FELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

771 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS U s G S STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (S.ZN 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ 0 PS Ff<EQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

1.916E+00 • 2,083E+00 19 19 9.00 9,00 3,839E+00 5,986E+01 
2,083E+00 0 2,249E+00 6 25 2,84 11,85 8,676E+00 8,255E-01 
2,249E+00 .. 2.416E+00 14 39 6.64 18,48 1,632E+01 3,288E.01 

2,416E+00 0 2,593E+00 9 48 4,27 22,75 2,554E+01 1,071E+01 
2,583E+00 ,,, 2.749E+00 27 75 12,80 35,55 3,326E+01 1,179E+00 
2,749E+00 ... 2,916E+00 24 99 11,37 46,92 3,606E+01 4,032E+00 
2,916E+00 . 3,083E+00 44 143 20.85 67,77 . 3,253E+01 4,042E+00 
3.083E+00 im 3,249E+00 61 204 28,91 96,68 2,443E+01 5,475E+01 
3,249E+00 .., 3,416E+00 7 211 3.32 100.00 2,837E+01 1,609E+01 

G 0. 211 0.30 100,00 
H 0 211 
B 4 215 

TOTALS LESS H AD R 211 2,090E+02 1,518E+02 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 31 (S.,ZN 
MI0POINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXX 
2,151E+02 XXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXxX 
4,634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,902E+02 XXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,151E+03 XXX 

THE rOLLOWING STATTsTics ARE cmiFuTED FnR THE wwiATJFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM AMTILOG m 1,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 2,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 6,64659E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION c 2,43193E+00 
VARIANCE OF 1_,OGs m 1,48959E-01 

PF9CENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (S=ZN ) BY LINEARTNTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 

7 7 Lc 
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PERCENTTLE 

25,00 0,261199E+01 0,409249E+03 
50,00 0,294062E+01 0,972211E+03 
75,00 0,312433E+01 0.1.33149E+04 
90,00 0,321091E+01 0, 62483F,+04 

77o 



00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U 8 G 5 sTATpAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (5-ZR 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT TREOR FREQ 
LOWER + UPPER FREO FRO EREO CUM FREO (NORMAL DIST) (TBE0R FFE0 - OHS FRF0)**2/TBEOR FREg 

0 o 0.00 0,00 
Li 0 0 0.00 0,00 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
1,250E+00 • 1.417E+00 1 1 12.50 12,50 3,929E+01 9,383E+01 
1.417E+00 1.583E+00 0 1 0.00 12.50 5,644E+01 5a644E*01 
1.583E+00 • 1,750E+00 2 3 25.00 37,50 7,394E...01 2.149E+00 
1.750E+00 • 1,917E+00 0 3 0.00 37.50 8.832E+01 8,832E+01 
1.917E+00 • 2,083E+00 2 5 25,00 62.50 9,619E+01 1,120E+00 
2.083E+00 • 2.250E+00 1 6 12.50 75,00 9,551E+01 2.107E+03 
2.250E+00 • 2.417E+00 0 6 0.00 75.00 8,648E...01 8,648E...01 
2,417E+00 • 2,58 3E+00 0 6 0.00 75,00 7,139E.01 7,139E-01 
2.583E+00 2.750E+00 0 6 0.00 75.00 5,374E+01 5,374E•01 
2,750E+00 • 2,917E+00 2 8 25,00 100.00 8,547E+01 1,535E+00 

0 8 0,00 /00.00 
0 8 

215207 

TOTALS LEES H AND S 8 7,46E+00 R.30FE+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 32 (5•ZR 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.162E+01 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+01 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2.154E+02 
3,162E+02 
4.642E+02 
6,813E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS TRE cOYPUTF0 FOR T;;E UNQUALIFIED VALUES mqiir 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 7.00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1.17668E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 3,51818E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,98464E+01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (SiaR ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUEOCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF nETEcTION, 

THE DATA VAI,UE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 
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SELECTED DATA vALLT ANTI LtIG VF vAT, uE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,166667E+01 0,464159E+02 
50,00 0,200000E+01 0,100000E+03 
75,00 0,225000E+01 0,177828E+03 
90.00 0,100000E+36 0.100000F+36 
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00039 PUBLICATION LISTING USG5 STATPAC (05/07/76) DATE 5/29/76 

TITLE 
mOOSE AbAsKA 

INPUT In 
-MOOSE .. 43 

M 
32 

***** OPTIONS ***** 
0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NSUS 
0 

PRSN 
0 

PRISM 
0 

NUmER OF SELECTED COLUMNS = 32 

SELECTED COLUMN INCICF':$ 
1 

11 
21 
31 

2 
12 
22 
32 

3 
13 
23 

4 
14 
24 

5 
15 
•25 

6 
16 
26 

7 
17 
27 

8 
ls 
28 

9 
19 
29 

10 
20 
30 

SEECTED CO1V4 N Ir,ENTIFIERS 
LATITUDE LONGITUD 

5104 • SwBA 
Sm'jg SIIPNT 
S.,Z4 5..ZR 

S-FE% 
S.BE 
SwRB 

S*MG% 
S"Rt 
s.sn 

S-CA% 
S"CD 
s'sc 

5,91j14 
S''CO 
5,.,1q 

S.PMN 
S-CR 
S.SR 

. 
S"AG 
S"CU 
smy 

SAS 
S.,LA 

NI,78ER CF SELECTED RC'eS 74 43 

SELECTED Paw PAIRS 
1 * 43, 

FORMAT SPECIFICATIONS SELECTED .... 

,I5,2A3 

,0PF11 1 4 

F OPF11,4 

# opr11,4 

,I5,2A3 

OPT711,4 

P0PF11,4 

pOPFlt 0 4 

,0PF111 4 

p0PF11,4 

p0PP11,4 

,0PF11,4 

r OPF11,4 

tOPF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

,OPF11.4 

%0PF11,4 

,OPE11,4 

,OPFi1.4 

,OPF11,4 

,0PF11 1 4 

p0PF11.4 

,OPF11,4 

,0RF11,4 

p0PF11.4 

,0PF11,4 

,0PF11,4 

F0PF11,4 

0PF11,4 

f 0PF11,4 

.07F- 11,/, 
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DATE 5/2$/76 

MOUSE ALASKA 

sAPPLE LATTTUDE LONGITUD 5-13 S-BA 8-9E 8-BI Sou 8'0 SCR 8-0/ 

C712 61. 32 05m 143 23 04w 1000.0000G 1500.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 500,0000 1000,0000 
0AZ$13 61 32 31N 143 24 18w 1000.00000 1000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000 4 150,0000 30,0000 50,0000 300,0000 
CA2,814 61 33 50m 143 26 19W 500,0000 1500,0000 1.0000r 1,0000N 100,0000 50.0000 100,0000 500.0000 
0AZ$15 61 33 CON 143 32 2bw 1000,0000 1500.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 70.0000 300,0000 
CAZ616 61 32 471 143 34 35w 1000,00000 2000.0000 1,0000 1,0000N 100,0000 70,0000 50,0000 700,0000 
CAZB0 61 30 52N 143 36 51w 1000.00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 300.0000 50,0000 30,0000 500,0000 
cA2,91F; 61 29 05 1 143 31 34' 1000.00000 1500.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 200,0000 70,0000 30,0000 700,0000 
cA7031.9 61 2P 491 143 04 44W 1000,00000 1500.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 5010000 70,0000 100,0000 700,0000 
CAZ$20 61 30 55N 143 02 436 1000,00000 1000.0000 ' 1.0000N 1,0000N 150,0000 50,0000 50,0000 1000.0000 
CA70321 
CAZ$22 

61 30 55N 
61 30 55N 

143 02 43w 
143 02 43w 

1000,00000 
1000.0000 

1500.0000 
1000,0000 

1,0000m 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1.00000 

2000000 
100,0000 

70,0000 
30,0000 

70,0000 
30,0000 

1000,0000 
700.0000 

0AZ823 61 09 45m 143 07 27'01 10000000 1500.0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 00.0000 30,0000 30,0000 1000,0000 
CAZ124 61 04 55N 143 03 106 1000.00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 150,0000 150.0000 20,0000 1000•0000 
CAZ825 61 04 55N 141 03 W 1000.00000 3000,0000 1.0000m 1,0000N 70,0000 70.0000 700000 500,0000 
C4V426 61 02 03N 143 04 45w 300.0000 3000,0000 . 1,0000N 1,0000N 70.0000 100,0000 150,0000 500,0000 
CA7.27 61 07 400 143 11 53 1000,0000 2000.0000 1,0000% 1.0000N 150,0000 70,0000 30,0000 70000000 
cAZ82E4 (1 OP 22N 143 1P 35W 500,0000 2000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 150,0000 20.0000 500,0000 
0A7829 61 10 55N 143 17 19w 1000,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 150,0000 7000000 70,0000 700,0000 
0Z30 61 OR 23N 443 23 05w 1000.0000 1000.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 15,0000 700,0000 
CAZ83I 61 08 23N 143 23 05'6 500.0000 1000.0000 1,0000N 1 10000N 200,0000 70,0000 15.0000 500,0000 
CAZ812 61 06 37N 143 2R 25W 1000.0000 1000,0000 1.0000N 1,0000N 200,0000 100,0000 15,0000 500,0000 
04Z833 61 06 37N 143 28 25W 1000.00000 1000.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 150,0000 100,0000 30,0000 700,0000 
C4Z934 61 06 520 143 26 49W 1000.00000 700,0000 1,0000F 1,0000N 150,0000 70,0000 100,0000 700,0000 
cA7ji35 61 11 09N 143 49 19W 1000,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 100,0000 50,0000 700,0000 
0AZ$36 61 11 09m 143 49 I9W 1000,00000 1500.0000 1.0000N 1.0000N 150,0000 100,0000 30,0000 700,0000 
C:437 61 12 43N 143 57 36w 500.0000 5000.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 200,0000 100,0000 700,0000 
CA7838 61 13 30N 143 56 26w 300,0000 3000.0000 1,0000.N 1,0000N 100,0000 200,0000 50,00(0 2000,0000 
0AZS39 61 15 17N 143 54 51' 700,0000 3000,0000 1,0000W 1,0000N 15000000 70,0000 30,000) 1000,0000 
C.7840 61 00 20N 142 27 15W 1000,0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 50,0000 50,0000 100,0000 1000.0000 
C4Z841 61 00 13N 142 21 3814 1000,0000 2000.0000 1,00000 1,00000 50,0000 70,0000 100,0000 1000,0000 
cA2842 61 46 16N 143 53 29N 1000.00000 1500.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 150,0000 1000,0000 
cAz843 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 1000,00000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 50,0000 1500,0000 
0A7,44 61 20 33m 142 53 25W 1000.00000 3000.0000 1.0000N 1,00001 150,0000 70,0000 70,0000 1500,0000 
CAz845 61 30 42N 142 53 554 1000.00000 3000,0000 1,0000N 1,00000 150,0000 50,0000 70,0000 2000,0000 
CAZ846 Si 32 38N 142 47 11w 1000,00000 2000.0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 100,0000 50,0000 70,0000 700.0000 
0A2,847 61 34 420 142 39 41'4 500.0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1.0000N 20,0000 30,0000 10040000 500,0000 
0AZ1348 61 15 52" 142 40 03w 300.0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000m 20,0000 30,0000 100,0000 300,0000 
C07,849 61 36 50N 142 41 02w 500.0000 1500,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N ' 70,0000 30,0000 70,0000 700,0000 
0AZ950 
CAZ851 

61 34 56N 
61 36 13N 

142 39 38w, 
142 24 090 

500,0000 
500,0000 

1500.0000 
1500,0000 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

1,0000N 
1,0000N 

•50,0000 
30,0000 

70,0000 
50,0000 

200,0000 
100,0000 

500,0000 
700,0000 

CAz$52 61 35 05N 142 26 05w 500.0000 1000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 70,0000 70,0000 100,0000 300,0000 
C753 61 20 300 142 39 57W 200,0000 1500.0000 1,0000F 1,0000N 50,0000 30,0000 50,0000 700,0000 
CA054 61 29 100 143 14 41W 500,0000 5000,0000 1,0000N 1,0000N 70,0000 100,0000 100,0000 700,0000 
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DATE 5/28/76 

MOOSE ALASKA 

SAMPLE LATITUDE LONGITUD 8-LA 8,..M0 8".I SoiNI Ssinl SySB Sw8C Si,SN 

CAZ812 61 32 05m 143 23 04w 20,0000m 15,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 15,0000 20,0000N. 20,0000 5,0000N 
CA7,813 61 32 31N 143 24 18w 20.0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C4Z814 61 33 50N 143 26 1504 20.0000m 15,0000 20,0000W 200,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 
CA7815 61 33 00N 143 32 28v 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 20.0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 
CAZ816 61 32 47N 143 34 35W 20,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 300,0000 20,0000 20.0000N 5.0000N 5.0000N 
CAZ817 61 30 52N 143 36 51i4 20,0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ818 61 29 05m 143 31 34 20.0000N 30.0000 20.0000N 200.0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000? 5,0000N 
00Z8t9 61 28 4PN 143 04 44w 20,0000' 20,0000 20,0000? 300,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 10,0000 
0.47,820 61 30 55N 143 o2 43w 20.0000N 15.0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000m 5,0000N 5.0000N 
0A0,921 61 30 55N 143 02 43w 20.0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 20,00000 10,0000 5,0000N 
0AZ822 61 30 55N 143 02 43'..4 20,0000N 15.0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
c4Z823 61 09 45N 143 07 27w 20.0000N 10,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 10,0000 
CAZ824 61 04 55m 143 03 tOw 20.0000N 15.0000 20.0000N 200.0000 20,0000 20.0000M 20,0000 5.0000N 
Cr47,25 61 04 55N 143 03 low 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 15.0000 20.0000N 20.0000 500000N 
C0ZR26 61 02 03N 143 04 45w 20.0000N 15,0000 20.0000N 5000000 20,0000 20.0000N 20,0000 5,0000N 
CAZ627 61 07 4014 143 11 53W 20.0000N 7.0000 20,0000N 300.0000 30.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
Ch2P 
047,829 

61 08 22m 
61 10 55" 

143 1,11 35.,,' 
143 17 ow 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

10.0000 
7,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000M 

300,0000 
300,0000 

15,0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

10,0000 
5,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

CAZ830 61 0$4 23m 143 23 05;4 20.0000N 5,0000 20,0000? 300,0000 30.0000 20,0000N 5,0000 5,0000N 
CAZ831 61 08 23N 143 23 05w 20,0000N 5,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 20.0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 
CA7832 
CAz833 

61 06 37N 
61 06 37N 

143 28 25w 
143 2R 25w 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

10,0000 
15,0000 

20,0000m 
20,0000N 

300,0000 
300,0000 

. 30,0000 
30,0000 

20,0000N 
20,0000N 

10.0000 
5,0000N 

5,0000N 
5,0000N 

c4zP14 61 06 52! 143 26 49" 20,0000N 5.0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,00004 
CAZ835 61 11 09N 143 49 19w 20.0000N 10.0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000M 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ836 61 11 09N 143 49 19W 20,0000N 10,0000 20.0000N 100,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CA1837 61 12 43N 143 57 36w 20,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 30040000 30.0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000N 
CAZ838 61 13 30N 143 56 26w 20,0000N 20,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 10,0000 5,0000m 
0A7,39 61 15 17N 143 54 51w 20,0000N 10.0000 20,0000N 100,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ840 61 00 29N 142 27 154 20,0000N 15.0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 20,0000 5,0000N 
C4,8 41 61 00 130 142 21 39' 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 200,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 15,0000 5,0000N 
CAZF42 61 46 16N 143 53 200 20.0000r 15,0000 20.0000N 300,0000 30,0000 20,0000m 30,0000 5,0000N 
C47,843 61 29 33N 142 53 25w 20,0000N 15.0000 20,0000N 200,0000 30.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAZ844 61 29 33N 142 53 25;4 20.0000N 15.0000 20,0000N 300,0000 15.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5.0000N 
CAZ845 61 30 42N 142 53 5544 20.0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
cA7,846 61 32 38N 142 47 Ilw 200000N 15,0000 20,0000% 200,0000 20.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
c47,847 61 34 42N 142 39 4104 20.0000 15.0000 20.0000N 200,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 20.0000 5,0000N 
04z848 61 35 52W 142 40 03w 20.0000N 15.0000 20.0000N 200.0000 20,0000 20,0000m 30,0000 5,0000N 
CAZ849 61 35 5010 142 41 02W 20,0000N 15,0000 20,0000m 200,0000 30,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
C2:850 61 34 5W 142 39 38w 20,0000N 15.0000 20,0000? 300,0000 20,0000 20,0000N 30,0000 4,0000m 
CAZ851 
CAZ852 

61 36 130 
61 35 05N 

142 24 09w 
142 26 05W 

20.0000N 
20,0000N 

15,0000 
7,0000 

2000000N 
200000N 

300,0000 
200,0000 

' 20,0000 
20,0000 

20,0000N 
20.0000N 

20,0000 
510000N 

1,0000N 
'i s0000N 

0z853 61 20 30N 142 39 57w 20.0000 20,0000 20,0000N 150,0000 15,0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
CAM54 61 29 18N 143 14 41W 20.0000N 15,0000 20,0000N 300,0000 20.0000 20,0000N 5,0000N 5,0000N 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS ., U $ G 5 STATPAC (01/05/75) DATE 5/27/76 

TITLE INPUT ID N M ***** OPTIONS **** 
MOOSE - 43*NOOSE 32 1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

VARIABLE NO, 5 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 9 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA PoINTs, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE No, 10 CONTAINS No VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE MILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 13 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 14 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL RE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 19 CONTAINS NO VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 21 CONTAINS No VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE MILL BE SKIPPED, 

VARIABLE NO, 24 CONTAINS No VALID DATA POINTS, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE wILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,10000E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 26 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

THE MAX AND MIN 0,20000E+01 FOR VARIABLE NO, 29 ARE THE SAME, THEREFORE THIS VARIABLE WILL BE SKIPPED, 

781 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS " USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

MOOSE 
TITLE INPUT ID 

0MDOSE m 
;‘i 
43 

1 
32 

***** OPTIONS **** 
1 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 

NUMBER OF SELECTED VARIABLES m 20 . 

SELECTED VARIABLE INDICES 
3 4 

18 20 
6 
22 

7 
23 

8 
25 

11 
27 

12 
28 

15 
30 

16 
31 

17 
32 

SELECTED VARIABLE IDENTIFIERS 
5..FE% SwMG% SeTI% 
SmC0 S.M0 S*NI 

S.MN 
S"PB 

S.A.G 
S-SC 

8.1 
S.SR 

S-RA 
5.v 

S.CD 
5.01 

S.00 
5e-IN 

S.cR 
5,,ZR 

SELECTED ROW PAIRS 
1 TO 43 

LOwER BOUNDARIES OF THE LOWEST CLASSES 
m0,41700 0,25000 "1,41700 
2,41600 0,58300 1,91600 

3,25000 
1,08300 

"0,41700 
0,58300 

2,25000 
3,5000 

2,75000 
1,75000 

1,25000 
1,25000 

1,41600 
3,41600 

1,08300 
1,58300 

CLASS INTERVALS 
00 16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 

0,16667 
0,16667 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S°FE% ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PrAkCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FRED 0 OBS FRED)**2/THEOR FRE() 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 

04070E001 0 02,503E'.01 1 t 2,33 2,33 1,705E+00 2,912E001. 
.2,503E001 mB„367E002 6 7 13,95 16,28 3,943E+00 1,074E+00 
.8,367E002 0 8,300E.02 12 19 27491 44,19 0,849E+00 3,874E+00 

8,300E002 0 2,497E001 0 19 0,00 44,19 8,937E+00 8,937E+00 
2,497E.01 . 4,163E001 10 29 23,26 67,44 8,760E+00 1,756E001 
4,163E.01 • 5,830E.01 6 35 13,95 81,40 6,450E+00 3.136E002 
5,830E.01 . 7.497E001 8 43 18,60 100,00 5,641E+00 9,866E-01 

0 43 0,00 100,00 
0 43 
0 43 

TOTALS LE8S H AND B 43 4,228E+01 1,537E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 3 (S0FE% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E001 XX 
6,P0RE001, XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E001 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+00 
2,153E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANT/LOG 5,00000E001 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 1,72985E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 2,03145E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 9.47443E002 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 3 (S.FET5 ) By LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS or DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF, VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 .0.31583317..01 0,92985PE+00 
50,00 0.291333F+00 0,195584E+01 783 

https://5,830E.01
https://5,830E.01
https://4,163E.01
https://2,497E.01
https://8,300E.02
https://02,503E'.01
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS • USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (S"MG% ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRFO 
LOWER UPPER FREI FREO FRE0 CUM FRE() (NORMAL 01ST) 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0.00 

2,500E..01 sr 4,167E.01 2 2 4.65 4165 P,443E..01 
4,167E.01 5,833Ew01 5 7 11,63 16,28 5,061E+00 
5.833E.01 7,500E.01 5 13 13.95 30,23 1,314E+01 
7,500E.01 9„167E.01 25 39 58,14 88,37 1.486E+01 
9,167E.01 • 1.083E+00 5 43 11,63 100,00 9.032E+00 

0 43 0,00 100,00 
H. 0 43 

0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4,294E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 4 (S.MG% ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+00 XXXXX 
3,162E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,813E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 

TFE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UVOIJALIFIFD VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG a 2,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG • 1,00000E+01 
GETIETRIC MEAN • 5,95150E+00 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION P 1,50029E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS • 3,10381E.02 

(THEOR FREO . OBS FRE0)**2/THEoR FREQ 

1,582E+00 
7,348E.04 
3,881E+00 
6,923E+00 
1,800E+00 

1,419E+01 

PERCErT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 4 (SwMG% ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FRO FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCEmTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA. VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,687500E+00 0,486968E+01 
50,00 0,806667E+00 0,640718E+01 
75,00 0,878333E+00 0,755672E+01 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGS STATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREOUENCY TA41,E FOR VARIA'i3LE 6 (SmT114 ) 

LOG LIMITS OAS CUM PERCENT PRCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOwER • UPPER FRED FRED FRED cUM FRED (NORMAL 01ST) CTHFOR FREQ • OBS FHEQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 
0 0 0.00 0.00 

.1.417E+00 .1,250E+00 7 7 16.28 16.28 1,765E+00 1.553E+01 
01,250E+00 ..1,084E+00 i 8 2.33 18.60 3,241E+00 1,550E+00 
01,084E+00 s 5 13 11.63 30.23 5,009E+00 1,528E005 

9, 17o"01 . .0.503E-01 0 13 0.00 30,23 5,513E+00 6,513E+00 
07,503E.01 • ..5,837E.01 11 24 25,58 55.81 7.127E+00 2,105E+00 
.5,837E.01 .4.170E-01 4 28 9.30 65.12 6,562E+00 1,000E+00 
.4,170E..01 • .2.503E.01 9 37 20,93 86,05 5.084E+00 3.016E+00 
02,503E001 • .8.367E..02 5 42 11.63 97.67 3,315E+00 8,569E...0/ 
.03 0 367E002 ,300E..02 1 43 2.33 100.00 3028E+00 1.448E+00 

0 43 0,00 10000 
0 43 
0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4,174E+01 3,202E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VAR/ABLE 6 (S•TI% )
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E...02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E..02 XX 
9,992E.,02 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E001 
2.153E...01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160F..01 XXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,808E..01 XXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E..01 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG P 5,00000E...02 
MAXIMUM ANTTLOG • 1,00000E+00 
GEOMETRIC MEAN • 2,17072E-01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION a 2.50186E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS a 1.58613E...01 

PERCKNT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 6 (5011% ) By LINEARINTERETLATIoN FRom FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECT/ON, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 786 

https://07,503E.01


PERCENTILE 

25,00 .0,992000F+00 0,101859E+00 
50,00 .0,621545E+00 0,239031E+00 
75,00 .0,33F.1.296E+00 0 0 458885E+00 
90,00 .0,193666E+00 0,640226E+00 

787 



00036 GPAnICAL ANALYSIS U S G 5 STATPC (01/06/75) 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 7 (S.MN ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT PERCENT TH1OR FREQ 
LOWER • UPPER FRE() FREC4 ERE° CUm FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) 

N 0 0 0.00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0.00 0.00 

3,250E+00 . 3,417E+00 1 1 3.57 3,57 1,114E+00 
3,417E+00 9. 1.563E+00 6 7 21,43 25,00 3,406E+00 
3.583E+00 • 3,750E+00 4 11 i4.29 39.29 6,474E+00 
3,750E+00 • 3,917E+00 2 13 7.14 46.43 7,656E+00 
3,917E+00 .. 4.083E+00 15 2R 53,57 100,00 9,092E+00 

G 0 2; 0,00 100,00 
H 0 2P 
B 15 43 

TOTALS LE55 H AND 13 2R 2.774E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 7 (*MN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+03 XXXX 
3.162E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,F13E+03 XXxxxxx 
1,000E+04 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 7; 2,00000E+03 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG g 1,00000E+04 
GEDMETRIC MEAN m 6,44054E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,72602E+00 
VARIANCE GE LOGS 5,61906E.02 

DATE 5/27/76 

(TPEOR FRE() .., OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

1,172E1402 
1,975E+00 
9,454E-01 
4,178E+00 
3,839E+00 

1,095E+01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLF 7 (S.MN ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROq FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERcErTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AROVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALuE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,35P333F+01 0,383119E+04 
50,00 0,100000E+36 . 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

788 
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D0036 (APICAL ANALYSIS w USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 8 (S.AG ) 

LOG LIMITS OHS cum PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREG 
Lo;ER • UPPER FREQ FREQ FREG cUm FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (Ti4E0R FREQ • OS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

.4070E.01 . .2,503E-01 11 11 25.58 25.58 5,881E+00 4,456E+00 
-2,503E.01 . .8,367E.02 10 21 23,26 48,84 1,764E+01 3,309E+00 
.8,367E.02 . 8,300E-02 20 41 46,51 95,35 1,504E+01 1,636E+00 

4,65 3,880E+00 9$108E.018.300E-02 m 2,497E.01 2 43 100,00 
G 0 43 0,00 100,00 
H 0 43 
B 0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND El 43 4,244E+01 1,031E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIABLE 8 (S-AG ) 
MIDPOINT ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILoGs 

4,638E-01 XXxXXXXXXxxxXxXXXXXXxXxxXX 
6.808E-01 XXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXxxxx 
9,992E-01 xXxXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+00 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE compNTEn FOR THE UNQuALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G st 5,00000E-01 
MAXImum ANTILOG P. 1,50000E+00 
GEOmETRIC MEAN 14 7.85523E-01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,38118E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 1,96698E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE A (S.AG ) By LINEARINTERpnLATIoN FRom FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHTN DATA EITHER ARovE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PEPCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 .0,794999E.01 0,832722E+00 
75,00 0,100834E-01 0,102349E+01 
90,00 0,638334E-01 0,115833E+01 

789 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS USGSSTATPAC (01/05/75) DATE 5/27/75 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 1/ (S,q3 ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CON PERCENT PERCENT . THEOR FREG 
LOWER + UPPER FRO. FREQ. FRO CON FREG (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ it OS FREQ)**2/THEoR FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
14 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0.00 

24 250E+00 .. 2,417E+10 / 1 4 0 35 4,35 9,444E01 3,276E-03 
2,417E+00 .., 2,583E+00 3 4 13.04 17.39 3,344E+00 3,536E.02 
2,583E+00 .", 2,750E7+00 10 14 43,48 60.87 5,448E+00 1,957E+00 
2,750E+00 n 2,917E+00 1 15 4,35 55.22 61779E+00 4,927E+00 
2,917E+00 m 3,093E+00 g 23 34,78 100.00 5,327E+00 1,341E+00 

G 0 23 0,00 100.00 
H 0 23 
B 20 4.7 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 23 2,284E+01 8,263E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIARLE 11 (Si,H 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+02 XXXX 
3.162E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
60413E+02 XXXX 
1,000E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING sT4TISTIcS ARE cOMPUTFD FOR THE uNOUALIFTED VALUES OLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 2,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTIOG m 1,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN q 5.80485E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,61593E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 4,34398Em02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIAnLF 11 (S.B )sy LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQ0ENCy TABLE 
IF SETJECTED PERCENTILES FALL TTHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9991991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,251250E+01 0,409732E+03 
50,00 0,270833E+01 0,510897E+03 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0.100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

790 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/75 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA ) 

LOG LIMITS DRS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THFOR FRED 
L0vER qi UPPER FREQ FRED FRO CUm FREO (NoRMAL DIST) (THE0R FREQ iii OBS FRE0**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0 1 00 0,00 
'I 0 0 0,00 0,00 

2,750E+00 • 2,917E+00 1 1 2,33 2.33 2.193E+00 6.486E.01 
2,917E+00 - 3,093E+00 9 10 20,93 23,26 7,829E+00 1,752E.01 
3,093E+00 . 3,250E+00 19 29 44,19 67,44 1,386E+01 1,905E+00 
3,250E+00 I. 3,417E+00 5 34 11.63 79,07 1,219E+01 4,241E+00 
3,417E+00 .. 3,593E+00 7 41 16,29 95,35 5,323E+00 5,295E-01 
3,593E+00 it 3.750E+00 2 43 4.65 100,00 1,290E+00 4,044E.01 

G 0 43 0,00 100,00 
H 0 43 
B 0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4 0 268E+01 . 7,903E+00 

HIsTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 12 (s.BA ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTTLoc;S 

6,813E+02 XX 
1 0 000E+03 XXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXX 
1,468E+03 xxxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXxXXXXX 
2,154E+03 XXXXXXXXXxXX 
3,162E+03 XXXXXXXXxXXXXXXX 
4,642E+03 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE cOMpUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

mTNIMUM ANTIL0G g 7,00000E+02 
mAXTmUm ANTILoG g 5,00000E+03 
GEOmETRIC MEAN m 1,65726E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION r4 1,56016E+00 
VARIANCE oF LOGS g 3,73140E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 12 (S-BA ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREDDENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,309991E+01 0,123002E+04 
50,00 0,319421E+01 0.152931E+04 
75,00 0,335E433E+01 0,229209E+04 
90,00 0,352957E+01 0.337732E+04 791 
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D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCy TABLE FOR VARIABLE 15 (S.CD 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER '" UPPER FREQ FREQ. FRED CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FRED • OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,250E+00 1,417E+00 2 2 4,65 4.65 4,893E.01 4 1665E+00 
1,417E+00 - 1,583E+00 1 3 2,33 6,98 1,927E+00 4,458E-01 

53E+00 . 1,750E+00 5 8 11,63 18,60 5,095E+00 1,777E-03 
1,750E+00 . 1,917E+00 6 14 13,95 32,56 9,052E+00 1,029E+00 
1,917E+00 - 2,083E+00 11 25 25,58 58,14 1,081E+01 3,401E-03 
2,083E+00 op 2,250E+00 13 38 30,23 88,37 8,674E+00 2,158E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2,417E+00 4 42 900 97,67 4,678E+00 9,830E-02 
2,417E+00 . 2,583E+00 1 43 2.33 100.00 2,183E+00 6,408E.001 

G 0 43 0.00 100.00 
H 0 43 
B 0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4,291E+01 9,041E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 15 (S-CD 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

2,154E+01 XXXXX 
3,162E+01 XX 
4,642E+01 XXXXXXxXXxXX 
6,813E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,000E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1, E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,154E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONV 

MINIMUM AMTILOG s 2,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 9,79597E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 12 1,81935E4.00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 6,75562E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 15 (S.cD ) BY LINEARINTERMATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
1r SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ATIOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN As 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

7 9 2 

https://6,75562E.02
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25,00 0,182639E+01 0,670495E+02 
50,00 0,203030F+01 0,107227E+03 
75,00 0,217629E+01 0,150066E+03 
90,00 0,227917E+01 0.1901e1F+03 

793 



 

D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS U 5 C s sTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE vv. VARIABLE 16 (S,CO 

LoG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT 
LOwER UPPER FREO FRED FRE° C1JH FRE() 

0 o 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 o 0,00 0,00 

1,416E+00 1,583E+00 8 e 18,60 18,60 
1 4583E+00 1,749E+00 10 13 23,26 41,86 
1,749E+00 1,916E+00 15 33 34,88 76,74 
1,916E+00 2,083E+00 6 39 13,95 90,70 
2,081E+00 2,249E+00 2 41 4,65 95,35 
2,249E+00 2,416E+00 2 43 4,65 100,00 

0 43 0,00 100,00 
0 43 
0 43 

TOTALS LESs H AND B 43 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 16 (SmO0 ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

3,157E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,634E+01 XXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+01 XxXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,466E+02 XXXXx 
2,151E+02 XXXXX 

THEOR FREO 
(NORMAL DIST) (THEoR FREQ 1,OBS FREO)**2/THEOR FRED 

5,142E+00 1,539E+00 
1,068E+01 4,291E.02 
1,269E+01 4.217E-01 
8,630E+00 8,012E*01 
3,35RE+00 5,491E•01 
3,481E-01 1,565E+00 

4,134E+01 4,968E+00 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FoR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES oNLY 

MINIMUM ANTIL0G • 3,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G P 2,00000E+02 
GEO"ETRIC MEAN • 6,32222E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION • 1,65102E+00 
VARIANCE OF viGs = 4,74166E002 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 16 (SfaCO ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELEcTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER AsOvE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE oN THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LoG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,162850E+01 0,425109E+02 
50,00 0,178822E+0i 0,614076E+02 
75,00 0,190767E+01 0,808475E+02 
90,00 0,207433E+01 0,118668E+03 794 
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1)0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . usGSSTATFAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT P4;RCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOVER UPPER FREQ FREQ FRED cOm FIRED (N0FMAL 01ST) (TREOR FREQ - OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ. 

1,083E+00 
1,250E+00 
1,416E+0 0 
1,583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1,916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250E+00 
2,416E+00 
2,583E+00 

1,250E+00 
1,416E+00 
1,583E+00 
1,750E+00 
1,916E+00 
2,083E+00 
2,250F+00 
2,416E+00 
2,543E+00 
2,750E+00 

0 
0 
0 
3 
2 
8 
7 
8 

11 
2 
1 
0 
1 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
3 
5 

13 
20 
23 
39 
41 
42 
42 
43 
43 
43 
43 

0.00 
0,00 
0.00 
6,98 
4.65 

16,60 
16.28 
18.60 
25,58 
4,65 
2,33 
0,00 
2,33 
0,00 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
6,98 

11,63 
30,23 
46.51 
65,12 
90,70 
95.35 
97.67 
97,67 

100,00 
100,00 

1,593E+00 
3,611E+00 
6,287E+00 
8,405E+00 
8,631E+00 
6,806E+00 
4,121E+00 
1,916E+00 
6,842E*01 
2.342Ew01 

1.244E+00 
7,187Ew01 
4,669E.01 
2,350Ew01 
4,607E-02 
2,585E+00 
1,092E+00 
4,382Ew01 
6.842Ew01 
2.504E+00 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4,229E+01 1,001E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 17 (SCR 
mI0POINTs ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOQS 

1,467E+01 XXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXX 
3,160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,809E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1,467E+02 XXXXX 
2.153E+02 XX 
3,160E+02 
4,638E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOmPUTFD FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 
GEOmFTRIC MEAN 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION 
VARIANCE OE LOGS 

-4 
= 

1,50000E+01 
5,00000E+02 
5,83916E+01 
2,09288E+00 
1,02877E...01 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLF 17 (8.cR ) BY LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELUw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TAHLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 



SELECTED DATA vALuF ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,153613E+01 0,343657E+02 
50,00 0,178092E+01 0,603533E+02 
75,00 0,195073E+01 0,956594E+02 
90,00 0,207845E+01 0,119799E+03 

79E 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSTS . USGSSTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/7b 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S.CU ) 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FRED 
LOWER . UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FRED (NORMAL DIST) (THEOH FRED 0 O'S FREQ)**'1/THEOR FRE() 

0 0 0,00 0,00 
L 0 0 0.00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

20115E+00 . 2,583E+00 4 4 9.30 9.30 3,098E+00 2,629E001 
2,583E+00 . 2,749E+00 9 13 20.93 30.23 9,395E+00 1,557E.02 
2,749E+00 . 2,915E+00 17 30 39,53 69,77 1,423E+01 5,375E.01 
2,916E+00 • 3.083E+00 9 39 20.93 90,70 1,079E+01 2,954E=01 
3,083E+00 W 3.249E+00 2 41 4,65 95,35 4,087E+00 1,065E+00 
3,249E+00 . 3,416E+00 2 43 4,65 100,00 8,472E.01 1,569E+00 

G 0 43 0.00 100,00 
H 0 43 
Li 0 43 

T7ITALS tY.SS H AND 5 43 4,245E+01 3,748E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 18 (5.CU 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

3,157E+02 XXXXXXXXX 
4.634E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,802E+02 XXXxXXXXXXXXXXYXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXX 
9,985E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+03 XXXXX 
2,151E+03 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE cOMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 3,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN m 7,06814E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVTA7TON m 1.56385E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGs 3,77115E.02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 18 (S.cU ) BY LINEARINTFRPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOw THE LIMITS OF nETEcTioN, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,270767E+01 0,510113E+03 
50,00 0,283267E+01 0.680247E+03 
75,00 0,295767E+01 0,907124E+03 
90,00 0,307711E+01 0,119429E+04 

797 
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1)0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/2 7 / 7 6 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S0M0 

LOG LIMITS ORS CUM 
LOWER UPPER FRO FRE( 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

5030E-01 .• 7.497E001 3 3 
7,497E.01 .9,163E001 3 6 
9,163E...01 1.083E+00 8 14 
1,083E+00 1.250E+00 24 38 
1,250E+00 .1,416E+00 4 42 
1,416E+00 ou 1.583E+00 1 43 

0 43 
0 43 
0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 

HISTOGRAm FOR vARIABLE 20 (S-MO 

PERCENT 
FREO 

P;:.,RCENT 
cUm FE() 

THEOR FRE0 
(NORMAL DIsT) (THE0R FREQ OHS FREQ)**2/THE0R FREQ. 

0,00 
0,00 
0,00 
6,99 
6,98 

18,60 
55.81 
9,30 
2,33 
0.00 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 
6,98 

13.95 
32,56 
89,37 
97,67 

100,00 
100.00 

7,133E.01 
4,892E+00 
1.357E+01 
1,532E+01 
7,049E+00 
1,416E+00 

7,331E+00 
7,316E-01 
2,284E+00 
4,918E+00 
1,319E+00 
1,223E-01 

4,296E+01 1,671E+01 

MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4,638E+00 
6,808E+00 
9,992E+00 
1,467E+01 
2,153E+01 
3.160E+01 

XXXXXXX 
XXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXxXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
XXXXXXXXX 
XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 5,00000E+00 
MAXImUM ANTTLOG 3,00000E+01 
GEOmETHIC MEAN 1.27519E+01 
GEO!,!ETRIC DEVIATION = 1,47555E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 2,85 4 51E002 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 20 (S.MO ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25.00 0,101529E+01 0.103594E+02 
50,00 0,113509E+01 0.136495E+02 
75,00 0020974E+01 0,162083E+02 
90,00 0,127883E+01 0,190035E+02 798 



D0036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS . USGSSTATPAO (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S-NI ) 

LOG LIMITS OPS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FRED FRED FRED CUM FREQ (NORMAL 01ST) (THE0R EHEo . CBS FREQ)**2/THETH FREO 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
1 0 0 0.00 0,00 

1.916E+00 • 2,083E+00 2 2 4,65 4,65 5,758E.01 3,523E+00 
2,083E+00 • 2.249E+00 1 3 2,33 6.98 6,769E+00 4,916E+00 
2,249E+00 . 2,416E+00 19 22 44.19 51,16 1,933E+01 5,668E-03 
2,416E+00 . 2,583E+00 20 42 46.51 97,67 1,378E+01 2.806E+00 
2,583E+00 . 2,749E+00 1 43 2.33 100.00 2,532E+00 9,270E.01 

G 0 43 0,00 100,00 
H 0 43 
B 0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4,299E+01 1.218E+01 

HISTOGRAm FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.NI 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

9.985E+01 XXXXX 
1,466E+02 XX 
2.151E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,157E+02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

. 4,634E+02 XX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUV; oNT, 

MINIMUM ANTILOG * 1,00000E+02 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 2,37291E+02 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,35701E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 1,75782E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 22 (S.NT ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON 19E TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999901E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,231732E+01 0.207642E+03 
50,00 0,241161E+01 0.257997E+03 
75,00 0,250142E+01 0.317261E+03 
90,00 0,255517E+01 0,359060E+03 

799 
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 23 (SIFPB 

Loa LIMITS ORS cUm PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FRE0 (NORMAL 01ST) (THEOR FREQ • OBS FRE()**2/TKEOH EREQ 

o 0 0,00 0,00 
0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

1,083E+00 1;250E+00 7 7 16.28 16,28 6,768E+00 7,949E.03 
1,250E+00 1,416E+00 16 23 37,21 53,49 2,205E+01 1,660E+00 
1,416E+00 • 1,583E+00 20 43 46,51 110.00 1,384E+01 2,746E+00 

0 43 0,00 100,00 
0 43 
0 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 43 4,265E+01 4,414E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIABLE 23 (S",PB ) 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

1,467E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG 1,50000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 3,00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEP, 2,30459E+01 
GE0THIc DEVIATION = 1,30657E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS 1.34869E..02 

PERCENT TABLE F1R VARIABLE 23 (SRPB ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FFEWENcY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER A?,OVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0.9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,128873E+01 0,194415E+02 
50,00 0,140071E+01 0,251599E+02 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0000000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

https://7,949E.03


00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S0SC ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS CUM PERCENT Pi',RCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER we UPPER FREO FRE() FPEO CUM FREQ (NORMAL T'1ST) (THEnR FREQ le OBS FRE())*02/THEOR FREO. 

N 0 0 0.00 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0.00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

5,930E001 0 7,497E001 1 1 4.35 4,35 4.627E001 6,241E001 
7,497E+01 m 9,163E4.01 0 1 0,00 4,35 2,160E+00 2,160E+00 
9,163E001 0 1,083E+00 10 11 43,49 47,n3 5,400E+00 3,919E+00 
1,083E+00 0 1,250E+00 12 4,35 . 7,239E+00 5,377E+00i 52, 17 
1,250E+00 ° 1,416E+00 8 20 34,78 86,96 5,209E+00 1,496E+00 
1,416E+00 a 1,593E+00 3 23 13.04 100,00 2,474E+00 1,121E°01 

G 0 23 0.00 100,00 
H 0 23 
B 20 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 23 21 294E+01 1,369E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 25 (S0SC 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOGS 

4.63PE+00 XXXX 
6.808E+00 
9,992E+00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+01 XXXX 
2,153E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3.160E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARF COMPUTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANTILOG = 5,00000E+00 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG m 3.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 1,45046E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION m 1,60530E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS m 4,22531E°02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 25 (S0SC ) By LINEARTNTERNAJATIoN FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE IS GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,995500E+00 0.989692E+01 
50,00 0,116633E+01 0,146667E+02 
75,00 0,135904E+01 0,229582E+02 
90,00 0000000E+36 0000000E+36 

8 

https://9,163E4.01


 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 27 (S-SR 

LOG LIMITS OHS CUM PERCENT PERCENT THEOR FREQ 
LOWER . UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ CUM FREQ (NORMAL DIST) (THEOR FREQ " CBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0100 0,00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
7 0 0 0,00 0,00 

3,250E+00 " 3,417E+00 7 7 43,75 43,75 4,094E+00 2.062E+00 
3,417E+00 .3,583E+00 3 10 18,75 62,50 5,549E+00 1,171E+00 
3,583E+00 .3,750E+00 6 16 37,50 100,00 4,704E+00 3,570E.01 

G 0 16 0,00 100,00 
H 0 16 
B 27 43 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 16 1,435E+01 3,590E+00 

HISTOGRAM FOR VARIABLE 27 (S-SR 
MIDPOINTS AE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOC;S 

2,154E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,162E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
4,642E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

THE .FOLLOWING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE UNpUALIFIED VALUES oNLy 

MINImUM ANTILOG = 2,00000E+03 
MAXIMUh ANTILOG = 5,00000E+03 
GEOMETRIC MEAN g 3,04281E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION P 1,53006E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS g 3,41167E.02 

PERCEN T TABLE FOR vARIABbE 27 (S.SR ) By LINFARINTERPOLATION FROM FREGuENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL !ITHTH DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELOW THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE I5 GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE AlTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000F+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,347222E+01 0,296635E+04 
75,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
90,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 

802 

https://3,41167E.02
https://3,570E.01
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00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGssTATPAc (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 30 (SAY 

LOG LIMITS 055 cUM pouNT PERCENT THEoR FREQ 
LOWER - UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ cum FREQ (N0qMAL 01ST) (THEoR FP.EQ ObS F1EU)**2/THEoR FREO. 

0 0 0.00 0,00 
0 0 0,00 0,00 

0 0.00 0,00 
1,250E+00 1,417E+00 10 10 71.43 71.43 9,461E+00 3,065E-02 
1,417E+00 1,5P3E+00 4 14 28,57 100,00 3,001E+00 3,323E-01 

0 14 0,00 100.00 
0 14 

29 43 

TOTALS, LESS H AND 14 1,246E+01 3,629E,P01 

HISTOGRAM FOR vARIABLE 30 (Sri 
mippoINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANT1LoGs 

2,154E+01 XXXXXXXXXxXXxXXXXXxXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXxXXxXXXXxXxXXxxxxyxxXxxxxxxxxxxXXxxxx 
3,162E+01 XXXXXXXXXxXXXXXXXXXXXXxxXXXXX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE cOmPuTED FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINImUm ANTILOG 2,00000E+01 
mAXIOum ANTILOG 3.00000E+01 
GEOMETRIC MEAN 2,24565E+01 
GFOETRIC DEVIATION g 1,20935E+00 
VARIANCE OF LoGs 6,81 503E.03 

PERCENT TABLE FnR vARIAALE 30 (Sy ) HY LIKEARiNTERPOLATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL 'ITHIN DATA EITHER ABOVE OR BELO4 THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

TPE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,999q991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
50,00 0,100000E+36 0,100000E+36 
75,00 0,143750E+01 0,273842E+02 
90,00 0,152500E+01 0,334965E+02 



 

00036 GRAPHICAL ANALYSIS - USGSSTATPAC (01/06/75) DATE 5/27/76 

FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 31 (s.V ) 

LOG LIMITS OBS cUM PERCENT PERCENT THEoR FRE() 
LOWER - UPPER FREQ FREQ FREQ Cum FRE() (NO8mAL DIST) (THEoR FREQ A. OBS FREQ)**2/THEOR FREQ 

N 0 0 0,00 0.00 
L 0 0 0,00 0,00 
T 0 0 0,00 0,00 

3.4/6E+00 4. 3,583E+00 1 1 2.33 2,33 4.704E-02 1031E+01 
3,583E+00 - 31 749E+00 2 3 4,65 6.98 1,928E+00 2,661E-03 
3,749E+00 .3,916E+00 8 11 18,60 :_ 58 2,798E+0026,, 1,433E+01 
3,916E+00 - 41083E+00 30 41 69,77 95,35 2,05FE+01 4,313E+00 
4,083E+00 - 4,249E+00 2 43 4,65 100,00 6,116E+00 2,770E+00 

G o 43 0,00 100,00 
H 0 43 
B 0 43 

TOTALS LESS H Ann B 43 40 300E+01 2,919E+01 

HISTOCRAm FOR VARIABLE 31, (SoPiN 
MIDPOINTS ARE EXPRESSED AS ANTILOCS 

3,157E+03 XX 
4,634E+03 XXXXX 
6,802E+03 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
9,985E+03 XxXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.466E+04 XXXXX 

THE FOLLOw/NG STATISTICS AE COmPTITFD FOR THE UNQUALIFIED VALUES ONLY 

MINIMUM ANT/LOG = 3,00000E+03 
MAXIMUM ANTIL0G = 1,50000E+04 
GEOMETRIC MEAN , = 8,97863E+03 
GEOMETRIC DEVIATION = 1,32116E+00 
VARIANCE OF LciGs 1,46300E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR vARIABLE 31 (SisZN ) BY LINEARINTERPOLATION FROM FREQUENCY TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL WITHIN DATA EITHER po3ovE OR ELO THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

1HE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN As 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 0,391079E+01 0.814314E+04 
50,00 0,397433E+01 0,942613E+04 
75,00 0,403406E+01 0,108157E+05 
90,00 0,406989E+01 0,117460E+05 

80.'7 
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FREQUENCY TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (SmZR ) 

LOG LIMITS 
bOwER . UPPER 

N 
L 
T 

1,583E+00 .1,750E+00 
1,750E+00 .1,916E+00 
1•916E+00 o 2,0F3E+00 
2,083E+00 .2.250E+00 
2,250E+00 . 2,416E+00 
2,416E+00 . 2,583E+00 

G 
H 
FA 

TOTALS LESS H AND B 

OBS 
FREQ 

0 
0 
0 
12 
4 
14 
4 
5 
3 
0 
0 
1 

42 

CUM 
FRE° 

0 
0 
0 
12 
16 
30 
34 
3 9 
42 
42 
42 
43 

PERCENT 
FFEQ 

0,00 
0.00 
0.00 

28.57 
9.52 

33.33 
9,52 

11,90 
7,14 
0,00 

PERcENT 
CUm FREQ 

0,00 
0,00 
0.00 

28,57 
38,10 
71,43 
80,95 
92,86 

100,00 
100,00 

TREOR FRE0 
(NORMAL DIST) 

4,915E+00 
9,301E+00 
1,122E+01 
8,636E+00 
4,237E+00 
1,625E+00 

3,994E+01 

(THEOR FREO * OBS FRE0)**2/THEOR FREO 

1,021E+01 
3,021E+00 
6,876E..01 
2,489E+00 
1.372E..01 
1,163E+00 

1,771E+01 

HISTOGRAM FOR v4.RIABLE 32 (S.ZR 
mIDPOINTS APE EXPRESSED AS ANTI/JOGS 

4,638E+01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
6,R08E+01 XXXXXXXXXX 
9,992E+01 xXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 
1.467E+02 XXXXXXXXXX 
2,153E+02 xXXXXXXXXXXX 
3,160E+02 XXXXXXX 

THE FOLLOwING STATISTICS ARE COMPUTED FOR THE uNXTALIETED VALUES oNLy 

MINIMUM ATILOG = 5,00000E+01 
MAXIMUM ANTILOG 3,00000E+02 
GEOMETRIC MEAN = 9,68114E+01 
GEOMETRIC DEVIA'ION 0 1,75270E+00 
VARIANCE OF LOGS = 5,93938E-02 

PERCENT TABLE FOR VARIABLE 32 (S.0 ) BY LINEARTNTERPOLATION FROM FREQuENCy TABLE 
IF SELECTED PERCENTILES FALL wITHIN DATA EITHER ABCWE OR RELOw THE LIMITS OF DETECTION, 

THE DATA VALUE ON THE TABLE Is GIVEN AS 0,9999991E 50 

SELECTED DATA VALUE ANTI LOG OF VALUE 
PERCENTILE 

25,00 • 0,100000E+36 0,160000E+36 
50,00 0,197586E+01 0,945926E+02 
75,00 0,214550E+01 0,139798E+03 80690,00 0,237633E+01 0,237867E+03 
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